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Operational Plan Proforma (OP) 

1. Name of the Operational Plan (OP): Maternal Neonatal Child and Adolescent Health 
(MNC&AH) 

2. Name of the Sector Programme: 4th Health, Population and Nutrition Sector 
Program (4th HPNSP) 

3. Sponsoring Ministry: Health Service Division, 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

4. Implementing Agency: Directorate General of Health Services 

5. Implementation Period: 
a) Date of Commencement: January 2017 
b) Date of Completion: June 2022 

6. Objectives of the OP: 

1. To strengthen efforts of making home deliveries safe 

11. To strengthen 2417 EmONC services at the upazila level in phases 

iii. To establish a functional referral system from community to facility level 

IV. At least 95 percent fully vaccination coverage among under one year children at 

national level and 90 percent fully vaccination coverage at each district level; and TTS 
coverage among women of childbearing age reached at least 80 percent at national level 
and 75 percent at each district level 

v. Maintain Polio Free Certification status, achieve Measles and Rubella Elimination 
status and control of Congenital Rubella Syndrome (CRS) 

VI. Strengthen the Immunization supply chain and management system and reduce disease 
prevalence by introduction of new and underused vaccines 

vii. Increase access and utilization of Newborn and IMCI services at facilities and 

communities including national scale-up of evidence based priority newborn health 

interventions 

viii. Improved knowledge of Adolescents on Sexual and Reproductive Health issues 

IX. Improved knowledge of primary school level student on personal hygiene issues 
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7, Estimated Cost: 2 

7,1, PIP and OP Cost: 

Total GOB PA(RPA) Source of PA 

Estimated Total Cost of the PIP 
11,548,636,00 9,663,913.00 1,884,723.00 Credits from IDA & JICA 

(1,167,607.00\ and Grants from DPs (DFID, 

Estimated Non-development Cost of the PIP 7,200,000,00 7,200,000.00 - GAC, 
(0.00\ USAID, SIDA, EKN, WHO, 

Estimated Development Cost of the PIP 
4,348,636,00 2,463,913.00 1,884,723.00 UNICEF, GFATM, Gavi-HSS, 

(1,167,607.00 WB (GFF), UNFPA, etc.) 

Estimated Cost of the OP 
779,133.46 60,086.96 719,046.50 IDA Pool Fund, UNICEF, WHO, 

(185,812.25\ GAVI, UNFPA, USAID, GAC 

OP Cost as % of PIP Development Cost 17.92 2.44 38.15 

(Taka in Lakh) 

7.2: Estimated Cost of OP (According to Financing Pattern): 

Source Financing Pattern Y-1 Y-2 Y-3 Y-4 Y-5 Y-6 Total Source of PA 

(2016-2017) (2017 -2018) (2018-2019) (2019-2020) (2020-2021 ) (2021-2022) 

GOB Taka 6,118.10 11,796.38 11,425.93 11,157.07 10,774.43 8,815.05 60,086.96 IDA Pool Fund, 

(Foreign Exchange) 
UNICEF, WHO, 
GAVI, UNFPA, 

GOB CD-VAT - - - - - - - USAID, GAC 

GOB Others - - - - - - - 
e.c. JDCF) 

Total GOB 6,118,10 11,796,38 11,425.93 11,157.07 10,774.43 8,815.05 60,086.96 

RPA (Through GOB) 16,347.31 30,512.00 34,494.10 36,479.60 39,049.62 28,929.62 185,812.25 

RPA (Others) - - - - - - - 
PA 

DPA 34,477.80 123,529.24 108,989.10 90,979.57 90,247.08 85,011.46 533,234.25 

Total PA 50,825.11 154,041.24 143,483.20 127,459.17 129,296.70 113,941.08 719,046.50 

Grand Total 56,943.21 165,837.62 154,909.13 138,616.24 140,071.13 122,756.13 779,133.46 

(Taka in Lakh) 

Note: Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner Wise) Annexure-VIII 

) 
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8. OP Management Structure and Operational Plan Components (Attached Management 
setup at Annexure-A) 

8.1 Line Director, MNC & AH , Directorate General of Health Services 
8.2 Major Components ofOP and their Program Managers (PM) / Deputy Program Manager (DPM): 

Major Components Program Manager Deputy Program Manager 

(1) Maternal Health Program Manager Deputy Program Manager 
( Maternal Health) (EOC) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(DSF) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(CSBA & Midwifary) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(Monitoring) 

(2) EPI Program Manager Deputy Program Manager 
(EPI) (EPI & Surveillance) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(Proc. & Supplies) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(Field Service) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(IEC and BCC) 

(3) NNHP and IMCI Program Manager Deputy Program Manager 
(NNHP & IMCI) (Admin & Finance) 

Deputy Program Manager 
(Training & Child Injury) 
Deputy Program Manager 

(Newborn Health) 
Deputy Program Manager 

(Monitoring & Data Quality) 
Deputy Program Manager 
(Coordination & Logistic) 

(4) Adolescent Health Program Manager Deputy Program Manager 
(Adolescent Health & School (Adolescent Health) 

Health) 
(5) School Health Deputy Program Manager 

(School Health) 
Deputy Program Manager 
(Monitoring & Evaluation) 



8.3-A. Carried over Manpower from HPNSDP: Budget Salary and allowances for staff (Former 
MNHC Project) of Maternal Health (MH) for the FY 2016-2022 

(Fig. in lac.) 

c '" 
" 

::l '" '" " " g ~ " '" 13 c:: " ..o~ 
No. "- E 

u o u ee ee OJ u u o ..... u 

" 0:: c:: CD ii ;z:> c ,:: § Cd c .~ g_ g "U O..c:; '" U '" >.'" E SI Name of Post of Pay Scale " >. .~ " ~ ~ ~ ~ ;::! :0 ~ ~~ " ~ g g- ~ 0 
6 "'- ~E _:: ..2 ;:!l~ " 0 > 0 I- 

Post c_~ 0- ~~ ~ro :2= ::;: 13= ~(/)< :c-< -< u-< 
W u, 

0 v-, ::::: :": r-. :g on M 

Economic code a 0 - -o r-. 
-o r-. r-. r-. r-. r-. r-. r-. 
-e- -e ... " 

... " ... ... 
Data entry 

1 
Operator 

4 10200-24680/- 14 
(Steno- 
Typist) 0 0 V) 0 0 'r> 

"! 0- 0 0 0 
"" N 

N - CO 0- 0- " 2 Driver 4 9700-23490/- 
V) ~ -0 N N N - r'l 

15 0 N r'l N - - N - '" 3 MLSS 4 8250-20010/- 20 

4 
Cleaner I 8250-20010/- 20 
(Sweeper) 

0 0 
V) 0 0 

V) 
V) 0- 0 0 0 "" M N N - CO 0- 0- " - V) ~ -0 N N N - r'l 
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NB: Proposed manpower for the "Pilot project for Development of Maternal & Neonatal Health Care (MNHC)" was 
approved in the main PP for the period 1993 to 98. Under this approved PP from 1993-1996, 18 (Eighteen) supporting 
office staff was appointed for this period. All the activities including manpower of the above project was taken in to the 
HPSP from 1998. After completion of the HPSP all the activities and manpower was taken in HNPSP for strengthening 
and sustainability of the program. Now all the office staff of the above project are getting their salary & other financial 
benefit from Govt. development fund, the above manpower (staff) are efficiently working under this project for 20 to 
22 years. The above manpower should be transferred in to the revenue budget for public interest and also for 
humanitarian ground. For this reason the salary and other financial benefit of the above manpower entered in the OP 
and their salary and other financial benefit disbursement will be stopped as soon as they will be transferred in to 
revenue budget from development Budget. 



8.3-B. Manpower in the development budget for the period of FY 2016-2017 to 2021-2022 

Consolidated pay per person I month Festival Bangia Total Festival 
Number Pay of Pay of House Rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education 

Bonus Naba & Total Total Pay 
SI 

Name of the Post of Pay Scate Grade Officers EstabJlshment Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance Total 
Allowance Barsha Bangladesh Man (Taka In Remarks 

No. 
post PlY Vata PlY Naba Barsha Month lac) 

4501 4601 4705 4717 4755 4765 4773 4713 4714 Vata PfY 

A. Officer 
1 Line neecior {MNC&AH) 31415 Additional Responsibility 

2 Program Manager (EPI) 6/7 To be deputed/attached 

3 Deputy Program Manager (EPI and Surveillance) 61718 To be deputed/attached 

4 Deputy Program Manager (Proc. & Supply) 617/8 To be deputed/attached 

5 Deputy Program Manager (Field Service) 6/7/8 To be deputedlattached 

6 Deputy Program Manager (lEG & BCC) 6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

7 IT Suecanst 2200a~53060 22,000.00 12,100.00 1,500.00 1.000.00 36,600.00 44,000.00 4,400.00 48,400.00 6. 27.08 To be recruited 

8 TraIning Officer Additional Responsibility 

9 Store Manager Additional Responsibility 

10 Accounts Officer Additional Responsibility 

11 Transport Officer to Additional Responsibility 

12 Logistic officer Additional Responsibility 

13 Administrative Officer ro Additional Responsibilitv 

14 Program Manager (NNHP & IMCI) 617 To be deputed/attached 

15 Deputy Program Manager (Admin &. Finance) 61718 To be depuled/attar;;hed 

16 Deputy Program Manager (Training & Child JnJury) 61718 To be deputed/attached 

17 Deputy Program Manager (Newborn Health) 6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

" Deputy Program Manager (Monitonng & Data Quality) 6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

19 Deputy Program Manager (Coordination & LogistiC) 6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

<0 Program Manager (MH) 6/7 To be deputed/attached 

21 Deputy Program Manager (EDC) 61718 To b •• d •• put.dI"tta.o;h •• d 

Z2 Deputy Progralll Manager (OSF) 617/6 To be deputedlattac:hlld 

23 Deputy Program Manager IC$BA & MiClwll~lfy) 6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

2. Deputy Program Manager (MonitOring) 617/8 To be deputed/attached 

25 Program Manager (AH & SH) 6/7 To be deputed/attached 

26 Deputy Program Manager (AH) 617/8 To be deputed/attached 

27 Deputy Program Managel (scrcot Health) 617/8 To be deputed/attached 

28 Deputy Program Manager (M&E) 6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

Total = A 2. 22,000.00 12,100.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 36,600.00 44,000.00 4,400.00 48,400.00 6' 27.08 
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No. 
Name of the Post 

Number 
of 

post 
Pay Scale 

Consolidated pay per person I month 

4713 

Total 

Festival 
Bonus 

Allowance 
PN 

Bangia 
Naba 

B.rsha 
Vata PrY 

4714 

Total Festival 
& Total 

Bangl.desh Man 
Naba Barsha Month 

Vata PN 

Rtmarka 

B. Staff 

4501 

Pay of House Rent I Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education 
Establlli:hment Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance Grade 

Pay of 
Officers 

ts 9,300.00 18,600.00 •• 

Total Pay 
(TIkI In 

Lac) 

1 lO,s Office: Data Entry Operator 

IS 

8250·20010 

4601 4705 4717 4755 4765 4773 

14 

200,00 300.00 1,000.00 18,345.00 6,045.00 1,500,00 1,860.00 20,460.00 13.36 To be outsourced 

2 Accountant 

9300·22490 

To be recruited/attached 

3 Ott.ce Shal1ayak 20 To be cvtscvreed I 
attached 

4 EPI: Budget ASSistant 10200·24680 14 10,200.00 6,400.00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 19,600.00 20,400.00 2,040.0Q 22,440.00 ss 14,30 To be recruited 

5 Office Asst -cum-Comocter Operator 9300·22490 16 9,300.00 6,045.00 1,500,00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 18,345.00 18,600.00 1,860.00 20,460.00 132 26.67 To be cutseureed 

6 Security Guard 6250·20010 20 8,250.00 5,600.00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 16,850.00 16,500.00 1,650.00 18,150,00 39. 73.26 

Contract Out 

(Ansar Batillion) I 
To be outsourced 

7 Store Keeper 10200·24680 14 10,200.00 6,400,00 1,500.00 200.00 1.000.00 300.00 19,600.00 20,400.00 2,040.00 22,440.00 132 28.60 To be recruited 

8 Ottce Shal1ayak 8250·20010 20 8,250.00 1,500.00 200.00 16,850.00 5,600.00 300.00 1,000.00 16,500.00 1,650.00 18,150.00 132 24.44 To be outsourced 

9 Cleaner 8250·20010 20 8,250.00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000,00 16,850,00 5,600.00 16,500.00 1,650.00 18,150.00 132 24,44 To be cutscurced 

Sub-Total 63,750.00 41,690.00 10,500.00 1,400.00 2,100.00 7,000,00 126,440.00 127,500.00 12,750.00 740,250.00 1,056 205.07 

10 NNHP & IMCI : Data Entry Operator 9300·22490 is 9,300.00 6,045.00 1,500.00 200.00 300,00 1,000.00 18,345.00 18,600.00 1,860.00 20,460.00 66 13.36 To be cutscurced 

11 MLSSIOlfice Shahayak 8250·20010 20 8,250.00 16,850.00 5,600,00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 16,500.00 1,650.00 18,150.00 ss 12.27 To be outsourced 

Sub-Total 17,550.00 11,645.00 J,OOO.OO 600.00 2,000.00 35.195,00 400.00 35,100.00 3,510.00 38.610.00 132 25.63 

12 MH: Accouotant 10200·24680 14 10,200.00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 19,600.00 20,400.00 2,040.00 22,440.00 ss 14,30 To be rec:ruitedlattached 

13 Office Asst-cum-Oata Entry Operator 9300·22490 ts 9,300.00 

6,400.00 

6,045.00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 18,345,00 18,600.00 1,860.00 20,460.00 132 26.71 
To be outsourced I 

attached 

14 Cleaner 8250·20010 20 8,250.00 5,600.00 1,500.00 200.00 300.00 1,000.00 16,850.00 16,500.00 1,650.00 18,150.00 .6 12.27 To be outsourced 

Sub-Total 27,750.00 18,045.00 4,500.00 600.00 3,000.00 54,795.00 
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9. Description: 

a) Background information, current situation and its relevance to National Policies, 
Sectordl Policy, SDG, Vision 2021, ill Five Year Plan, MTBF etc. 

Maternal and Neonatal Health: 

The decline in MMR between 2001 and 2010 and further projected decline to 
170/100,000 live births I indicates remarkable progress. This is linked to fertility 
reduction; access to qualified maternal health care; and overall care seeking during the 
antenatal period and during delivery. In the past decade, the coverage of facility delivery 
has rapidly increased from 12 percent (2004) to 37 percent (2014). It is evident that there 
is a clear shift in norm from home delivery to facility deliveries. However, the increase is 
accounted for more by the rise in facility delivery with private sector than that in the 
public sector facilities. There is progress in postnatal care with 36 percent of mothers and 
children receiving check-ups from a medically trained provider within 42 days of 
delivery. By the end of the third Sector Program, a revised maternal health strategy and 
standard operating procedures (SOPs) for maternal and newborn health have been 
finalized. Six hundred midwives have been deployed and their job description and model 
on midwives led maternal and newborn care developed and has been approved. Gap of 
anaesthesiologists has been reduced by engaging 173 newly recruited doctors (34th BCS). 
However, contracting model for engaging private sector providers is yet to be initiated. 

A joint UN initiative and partnership project on "Improving maternal, sexual, and 

reproductive health and rights in Bangladesh" funded by Global Affairs Canada (GAC), 

will be implemented by two UN agencies (UNICEF and UNFPA) in partnership with 

MoHFW and other partners, for a period of five years (2017-2022). UNICEF will be the 

administrative agency to manage and coordinate the joint UNICEF-UNFPA initiative and 
form a national steering/core committee with GOB and other key stakeholders to 

coordinate and manage the project. This project reflects the UN agencies' vision for 

supporting SRHR including system strengthening for delivery of high quality MNCAH 

services and will contribute to achieving the national outcomes and outputs articulated in 

the Government of Bangladesh's 7th five-year plan, 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) and its 

National Strategy for Maternal Health, Bangladesh Every Newbom Action Plan 
(BENAP) within Health System Strengthening (HSS) framework. The proposed joint 

project will also contribute to the Govemment of Bangladesh's efforts of achieving both 

SDG Goal 3 Good Health and Well Being and Goal 5 Gender Equality2. 

This joint project have been developed with an increased focus on equity and socio­ 

economic, gender disparities in addressing women and adolescents' health and wellbeing 

as it pertains to the full spectrum of sexual and reproductive health and rights. The 

ultimate objective is to improve sexual and reproductive health and rights and reduce 

matemal and newbom mortality in five low performing districts (Rangamati, 

Moulavibazar, Patuakhali, Sirajganj, Jarnalpur). 
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Global Affairs Canada (GAC) support for Maternal Newborn and Child Health 
activities: 

1) T A provided to strengthened capacity and readiness of government district 

hospitals and mother child welfare centers on provision of quality 2417 
comprehensive obstetric care in supported locations 

2) TA provided to upazila level and union levels of government on readiness of 

health complexes to provide quality 2417 basic emergency obstetric care in 

supported locations 

3) Training and awareness raising programs provided to health workers on a 
comprehensive referral system for pregnant adolescents and women and 
newborns, including public private partnerships, in supported locations 

4) T A provided to service providers and managers to monitor distribution and ensure 
the quality of maternal life-saving drugs through supply chain management. 

5) Support provided to MoHFW to develop a training package for SRHR including 
MNCAH service providers on counseling skil1s on quality gender-responsive 
adolescent friendly MNCH and SRHR, including on midwifery services available 
in the targeted districts 

6) Home-based counseling conducted with women and their families on birth 
planning, including on ANC, facility delivery, PNC and essential newborn care. 

7) BCC and lEC materials on five danger signs on pregnancy, labor and post-partum 
designed and disseminated in project locations. 

8) Functional community groups established to ensure improved post-natal care 
coverage that equitably meets the needs of girls and boys within 48 hours of 
delivery in project locations. 

9) Support provided to MoHFW to undertake orientations for officials, MPs, 
religious leaders and young people and their in-laws regarding SRHR, gender 
based violence, and preventing early marriage and early pregnancy. 

10) Training provided to local health managers in management and evidence based 
planning and budgeting. 

11) District evidence-based planning and budgeting for effective coverage of SRHR 
including MNCAH developed, implemented, and monitored. 

12) T A and Training provided on Comprehensive and web-based Maternal, Perinatal 
& Neonatal Death Surveillance, across the different tiers of health system 

13) TA and Training provided to service providers on essential gender-responsive 
newborn care that equitably meets the needs of girls and boys, improved in project 
districts (birth asphyxia, Chlorhexidine cord care, Kangaroo Mothef'Care etc.) 

!~// "<', 
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14) TA and Training provided to national level institutes and staff in facilities offering 
care for very sick newborns in project districts 

15) Communications materials, including print, mass media, ICT and social 
networking, developed and disseminated to community level actors on gender­ 
responsive Newborn care that equitably meets the need of girls and boys 

16) Training provided to service deli very providers on equitable case management of 
pneumonia and diarrhea for female and male infants. 

17) Training and on the job supervision about recommended practices that address 
gender bias for early initiation of breastfeeding and exclusive breastfeeding 
practices 

USAID support for Maternal, Newborn and Child Health activities: 

Finalization of Bangladesh National Strategy for Maternal Health (Revised: 2015-2030) 
and Development of costed action plan, Standard Operating Procedures (Printing, 
Dissemination, Capacity Development, others, Observation of different national and 
international days (Safe Motherhood Day, International Day to Eradicate Obstetric 
Fistula, etc), Support to Local Level Plan, Update, Print and ToT of health service 
providers about different registers, data entry accurately at national level, 
Institutionalization and Strengthen Post-Partum Family Planning in MCHs, DRs and 
URCs 

With funding from the United States Agency for International Development (USAID), 
Save the Children in Bangladesh is implementing a health systems strengthening project, 
known as MaMoni RSS. The project supports the MOH&FW to introduce and scale-up of 
new newborn interventions i.e., application of 7.1 % Chlorhexidine for newbom cord care 
as part of ENC, Management of sick children «2month of age) front UH&FWC, 
introduction of KMC and ACS for preterm labor and LBW babies from facility, 
management of sick babies at SCANU etc. The support includes training, infrastructure 
development, critical gap management of medicine, equipment, logistic and temporary 
human resource gap, improve monitoring, reporting, generating evidence for new 
interventions etc. Project is supporting consolidation initial startup support for national 
scale up of Helping Babies Breathe and 7.1 % Chlorhexidine application for newborn cord 
care including National Revisit of Priority Newbom interventions. In addition, the project 
also focuses on improving the quality of care at different levels of service provision and 
also community-focused approaches at the household, community and family levels to 
create demand for care. MaMoni joined hands with UNICEF, UNFPA and WHO to 
improve the readiness and quality of maternal and newborn care services at district and 
sub-district level facilities across the country. The project is supporting the 'National 
Newborn and Child Health Cell' at lMCI section of DGHS in implementing national 
level activities such as national level planning, stakeholder coordination, coordination 
with district level Managers as well as monitoring and documentation of the scale-up of 
evidence based high impact interventions. MaMoni HSS also initiated a process of 
developing newborn dashboard in DRIS-2 that will allow real time monitoring of selected 
newbom health indicators. 
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USAlD also support lMCl program in functioning IMCI-N comers at district and upazila, 
monitoring of IMCl performance through joint supervisory visits, organize performance 
appraisal meetings and analysis of lMCl performance indicator. 

In Bangladesh, the neonatal mortality rate declined in the past one decade, but continues 
to be high at 24 per 1000 live birth in 2014. Between 1990 and 2013, under-five mortality 
decreased by 72 percent, while neonatal mortality decreased by 55 percent'. Stronger 
efforts are required to bend the curve to achieve national NMR and still births target of 10 
or less per 1,000 live births by 2035. Political commitment has also been evident in the 
area of MNCH and this is articulated in several policy and strategic documents and 
formed the basis of considerable progress. 'Promise Renewed: Bangladesh Call for 
Action to End Preventable Child Deaths by 2030', launched in July 2013 has prioritized 
I 1 interventions focusing on maternal, newborn and child health. The Bangladesh Every 
Newborn Action Plan (BENAP) was developed based on the bottleneck analyses of 
priority maternal and newborn interventions. A wide consensus now exists for a newborn 
care package including several high impact interventions. Visible progress has been 
observed in addressing newborn complication and deaths due to birth asphyxia, 
prematurity and infection through establishing SCANU in six medical college and 20 
district hospitals covering 26 districts and rolling out ETAT, sick newborn care and 
Helping Babies Breathe (HBB) initiative training and equipping over 28,000 SBAs. 
Application of 7.1 % chlorhexidine (CHX) for newbom umbilical cord care has been 
rolled out across all 64 districts of the country, training over 85,000 health workers, 
supervisors and managers. Kangaroo Mother Care (KMC) has been established in several 
tertiary hospitals in Dhaka as well as at selected district and upazila level facilities. The 

BENr' however, requires further scale up through effective Plan,n, ,,',;,:'" 
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Child Health: 
,.--~ 

Bangladesh has been able to reduce the under-five mortality far below the MDG 4 target, 
from 14411000 live birth in 1990 to 38/1000 live birth in 20154, reducing by 72 percent 
since 1990 with the annual rate of reduction of 5.4. There has been a significant shift in 
the epidemiological pattem of under-five mortality. Neonatal deaths still account for 
almost 61percent of under-five mortality (U5MR). Diarrheal deaths among under-five 
have decreased substantially over the last few years (2 percent). However, 
ARI/pneumonia continues to be the single most cause (2Ipercent) of U5MR. The care 
seeking from trained providers for pneumonia and diarrhea has increased remarkably over 
the last few years. ORT use rate for diarrhea management has increased to more than 80 
percent, vitamin A supplementation coverage among under-five children has increased 
from 85 percent in 2005 to 92 percent in 2011 while the exclusive breast feeding practices 
has stood at 54 percent (in 2014). Progress on EPI and introduction of new vaccines has 
progressed well and scaling up of C-IMCI and IMCI, and nutrition comers is taking 
place. About 81 percent of children aged 12-23 months received all scheduled vaccines by 
12 months of age. Under the Reach Every District Community Strategy routine EPI has 
further been strengthened in low performing 32 districts and 4 City Corporations. 
NGO/Private sector partnership exists for EPI program in a limited scale especially in 
urban areas. 

Adolescent Health: 

Adolescent health has been highlighted frequently during HPNSDP, as a priority area that 
needs further and focused attention. Bangladesh national ARSH strategy was formulated 
in 2006 and related action plan was developed in 2013. Two major operational plans 
included plans to carry out selected health activities of ARSH strategy. Training modules 
were developed by DGHS. Training was provided to service providers, school teachers 
and adolescent peers in 10 districts and, adolescent friendly health services (AFHS) have 
been established in nine districts and two city corporations. A guideline on AFHS (2015) 
and strategy and guideline on HIV/STII AIDS/ MRI PAC are in place. 

Related ESP activities ill the OP: 

This MNC&AH operational plan includes services 'Essential Health Service Package 
(ESP), such as Maternal and Newbom Care, Matemal care: pre and post conception care, 
Newbom care (during delivery, after delivery), Obstetric and neonatal care, Integrated 
Management of Child Illnesses (IMCI), Expanded Programme of Immunization (EPI), 
Adolescent Health, Adolescent Sexual and Reproductive Health, Adolescent Nutrition 
including screening ofNCD (such as cervical and breast cancer). 

Challenges: 

Maternal and Neonatal Health: 

Despite the tremendous efforts in reduction of maternal deaths, the country still loses 14 
mothers a day due to complication of pregnancy delivery and post-partum period and 
largely due to delivery by unskilled birth attendants at home and lack of appropriate care 
for obstetric complications from a skilled provider at facilities. Experiences show that if 
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women-friendly services can be made available nearer to the communities, the utilization 
of services is high. Significant inequities exist across geographical regions and between 
different wealth quintiles. MMR is the highest in Sylhet division (425 per 100,000 live 
births) and the lowest at 64 per 100,000 live births in Khulna division (BMMS 2010). 
The increase in facility delivery is mostly in the private sector. Notably, 23 percent of all 
deliveries are conducted through caesarean section (CS). About four fifths of the 
deliveries in the private sector are by CS which is very expensive for the poorest and 
quality of care in these facilities is yet to be monitored. More than 80 percent of the 
neonatal deaths occur within 7 days, 50 percent within first 24 hours of life and most of 
these deaths are at home without the care by an SBA and are often unregistered. More 
than 80 percent of all newborn deaths stem from three largely preventable and treatable 
conditions - complications due to prematurity, intrapartum-related deaths (including birth 
asphyxia) and neonatal infections. Estimated number of still births is similar to the 
number of early neonatal deaths. 

Health facilities at upazila level and below are not ready to meet the increasing demand 
for quality MNH services. A large number of union level facilities exist (4,461), but a 
significant proportion of them (41 percent) are not ready or are not providing normal 
delivery care services. The union level facilities offer an actionable opportunity to 
strengthen the provision of life-saving care to mothers and newborns during and at the 
time of birth. 

Child Healtlz: 

Despite the reduction in mortality over time, continued disparities are observed between 
the richest and the poorest quintiles, urban and rural areas and between divisions (e.g. 
Khulna, Sylhet). Mothers' education was found to be associated with U5MR, with the 
highest mortality rate (82/1,000) noted among mothers with no education compared to 39 
among mothers with secondary education or higher. As for under-five deaths, pneumonia, 
neonatal causes and drowning are major causes. Diarrheal deaths among under-five has 
decreased substantially over the last few years (2 percent), however pneumonia remains 
the single most important cause (21 percent) of under-five mortality followed by neonatal 
causes. Although deaths due to preventable communicable diseases continued to decrease 
over times, the share of deaths due to drowning has resulted in a sharp rise fr0111 26 
percent in 2007 to 42 percent in 20 J 1 among the age group of 1-4 years. Currently, a 
clear multi-sectoral strategy to address child drowning is absent. The current child health 
interventions mainly focus on mortality, with limited emphasis on child development. 
Sustaining the already achieved high coverage for EPI and reaching the unreached to 
further increase the coverage remain a challenge. 

Adolescent Hea/th: 

Adolescent pregnancy and child bearing entail a high risk of maternal death among 
adolescents, and the children of the young mother have higher level of morbidity and 
mortalityo, There are estimated 569,000 annual births among 15-19 year adolescent girls 
in Bangladesh 6. They face a number of important health risks arising out of early 
pregnancies, violence and inadequate nutrition. Almost twice as many newbom deaths 

5 UN World Population Monitoring 2002- Reproductive rights and reproductive health: selected aspects. 
6 United Nations. Department of Economic and Social AITairs. Population Division (2013). World Population 

Prospc .. cts: The 2012 Revision. DVD Edition . ;. 
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(45 per 1000 live birth) occur among very young pregnant women, less than 20 years old, 
compared to older age 7. Teen pregnancy is also linked with stunting. The odds of 
children becoming stunted significantly increases by 22 percent if born to a mother who is 
a minorS. Adolescent birth rate is also not declining at a faster rate: it was 126 per 
thousand births in 2007 and reduced to 113 in 2014 (BDHS 2014). About 65 percent of 
girls are married before reaching the legal age of 18, and 31 percent of girls (15 to 19) has 
begun childbearing. Modem contraceptive method use among married teenage girls (15- 
19) is low at 47 percent with 42 percent of them spacing their second birth less than the 
recommended three years after the first. Legal age of marriage and planned childbearing 
is needed to protect girls and enable them to participate more fully in education and the 
workplace, and reduce the rate of population growth by extending the mean length of 
time to replace a generation. Bangladeshi teenage mothers are more likely to suffer from 
severe complications resulting in high neonatal mortality and both neonatal and maternal 
morbidities. Young women do not have information on availability of MR, PAC services. 
Due to lack of such comprehensive information and knowledge they are more likely to 
seek these services at a later gestational age, which is more risky. 

Component-I: Maternal Health 

Activities: 

1. Ensuring preconception care (including delivery) at home and facilities of all levels. 
2. Phase wise implementation of 2417 EmOC services including MR and Post abortion 

care (PAC) through improved HR placement with skill mix and appropriate training at 
District hospitals, UHCs and first aid/Basic EmOC services at UHC and UH&FWCs 
in order to increase institutional child births. 

3. Expanding the DSF program. 
4. Develop and expand Midwifery services by deploying midwives at the Union Sub 

Centers. 
5. Provide C-SBA training to ensure sustainable and round the clock C-SBA services at 

the Community Clinic and household level. 
6. Strengthening Supervision, Monitoring and Mentoring of CSBA activities throughout 

the nation in phases. 
7. To establish a functional referral system from community to different tiers of facility. 
8. Country wide scaling up of MPDSR. 
9. Increase skilled HR on EmOC including PAC, MR and Family planning. 
10. Scaling up of different interventions to reduce PPH and eclampsia (e.g. active 

management of3rd stage of labor, use ofMisoprostol and Magnesium Sulfate). 
11. Strengthening the maternal morbidity related treatment, prevention and rehabilitation 

services with referral mechanism. 
12. Strengthening the pre-service curricula of doctors, nurses and paramedics in 

midwifery, essential newbom care and adolescent health. 
13. Develop guideline on functional coordination of MNCH services between DGHS and 

DGFP. . 

14. Collect MNH data from DGFP MIS and add that to the DGHS MIS at the Upazila and 
below level. 

15. Advocacy with NGOs and local government institutions to mobilize resources and 
collaborative MNCH activities at remote area especially in the urban slum. 

7BDHS 2011. 
SRaj. A. et al (20J(), The effect of mute rna I child marriage 011 morbidity and mortality ofchildren under 5 ill India: 
cross sectional study of a nationally representative sample .. BivI.I 201 O;340:b4258doi: I O.113(>!hmj,b4258 " ,~i:;~\) 
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16. Observation of national and intemationaI days 
17. Training of nurses and MO on surgical contraception, IUD and MR. 
18. Training of Doctors and nurses on VIA and Colposcopy. 

Component-Z: Expanded Programme 011 Immunization (EPI) 

Activities 

1. Strengthening and expanding EPI service delivery with special focus on hard to reach 
and low performing areas 

2. Maintaining Polio free certificate status by conducting SIAs (If needed) 
3. Conduction of Sero Survey for all antigen specially OPV Vaccine in context of 

Global Polio Eradication Certification 
4. Reaching Measles and Rubella Elimination Status by 2018 through introducing MR 

2nd dose in routine EPI (from 2015) and follow up campaign in 2017 
5. Maintaining Matemal and Neonatal Tetanus Elimination validation Status 
6. Introducing New Vaccines: HepBO and HPV vaccines 
7. Ensure expansion of capacity of both cold and dry store at central and district level 

and cold chain maintenance by ensuring human resources and operational cost by 
2018 

8. Ensure Effective Vaccine Management (EVM) at all level 
9. Strengthening VPDs surveillance, AEFI surveillance and expansion environmental 

surveillance by ensuring specific surveillance manpower and operational cost 
10. Exploration for cholera vaccine trial 
11. Ensure injection safety and waste management 
12. Timely procurement and distribution of vaccine and EPI Logistics 
13. Monitoring and supportive supervision at all level 
14. Annual conduction of coverage Evaluation survey 
15. Human resource development by training in home and abroad 
16. Ensure fill-up vacant post at all level 
17. Advocacy, Social Mobilization and lEC activities 

Component-B: National Newborn Healtlz Program (NNHP) and INfCI 

National Newborn Health Program (NNHP) 

Activities: 

1. Promotion of birth preparedness, newbom care preparedness and proper care 
seeking through a comprehensive SBCC approach; 

2. Immediate and essential newborn care (ENe) including application of 7.1 % 
Chlorhexidine to the umbilical cord and postnatal care (PNC) in facility and by 
home visit through community health workers. 

3. Management of sick newbom resuscitation using HBB protocol. 
4. Kangaroo Mother Care (KMC) for management of preterm/Llsw babies. 
5. Judicial use of antenatal corticosteroid in threatened premature deliveries. 
6. Care of critically ill newborn through Special Care Newbom Unit (SCANU). 
7. Strengthen effective re fen-a I systems, including reliable and affordable 

transportation. 

'\ 
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8. Development of NNHP management toolkit and training of national to upazila 
managers and MNCH focal person on Comprehensive Newbom Care Package 
(CNCP) Implementation. 

9. Capacity building of health care providers and field workers of different levels on 
CNCP for healthy and sick newbom management. 

10. KMC training for doctors and nurses to manage pretenn low birth weight babies 
at Upazila and higher level facilities. 

II. ETAT and sick newbom care training of doctors and nurses for management of 
sick newbom at SCANUINSU. 

12. Ensure logistics commodities and medicines at union, upazila and district level 
facilities under DGHS for management of sick newbom and management as per 
national guidelines 

13. Establish standard KMC comer in all Upazila and district level facilities and 
ensure commodities and logistic supplies. 

14. Ensure functional newbom resuscitation device (Bag & Mask) in all facilities. 
15. Provision of a District MNCH Focal Person to coordinate, supervise and 

monitoring of all matemal newbom and child health related activities at the 
district level and below and reportable to Line Director MNCAH 

16. Revision of National Neonatal Health Strategy and Standard Operating Procedure 
(SOP) for newborn health services. 

17. Community engagement by using community group (CG) and community support 
groups (CSG) of community clinics in coordination with Community Based 
Health Care Service (CBHCS) 

18. Strengthen societal engagement by orienting school teachers, local 
representatives, multi sartorial officials, NGOs through different existing 
platforms 

19. National newborn campaign. 

Integrated Management of Childhood Illness (IMCI) 

Activities 

1. IMCI Clinical Management Training (CMT) for Doctors (8 days) Nurse and 
Paramedics (11 days) 

2. Orientation on revised IMCI protocol to all facility and community level service 
providers 

3. Community case management training for field level health service providers 
following IMCI protocol 

4. Orientation of community level service providers on comprehensive package of ECD, 
autism, drowning and other child injuries. 

5. Provision of well-equipped lMCI comer at District and Upazila Health Complexes 
with adequate skill manpower. 

6. Development of Child Health Strategy 
7. Development of comprehensive package on ECD, autism, drowning and other child 

mjunes. 
8. Ensure supply of logistics, commodities and medicines at UHC and union level 

facilities under DGHS for management of sick newborn and management of sick 
child as per IMCI protocol 

9. Printing of IMCI related materials. 
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Component-a: Adolescent Health 

Activities 

1. Upgrading of health facilities (all UHCs, and UH & FWCs/RDs) in phases and to 
provide adolescent friendlySRH services 

2. Providing training on adolescent friendly SRH services including counseling and 
communication 

3. Counseling and developing awareness for adolescents specially senior girls students 
on personnel hygienic practices including menstrual hygiene management 

4. Establishment of referral linkages between school health clinics and other health 
facilities 

5. Formation of coordination committee among the Adolescent Sexual and 
Reproductive Health (ASRH) implementing partners (GO, NGO, Private sector) 

6. Incorporation of ASRH component into the existing MIS ofDGHS 
7. Community mobilization around ASRH issues through court yard meetings, inter­ 

personal communication, and workshops, 
8. Develop and printing training manuals, guidelines, booklets regarding adolescent 

health. 
9. IEC activities: Short film show, poster, calendar, folder, wall-painting, bill-board, etc. 
10. Develop and disseminate key messages and materials 
11. Development of supervision and monitoring tools and establishment of supervision 

and monitoring system. 

Component-S: School Health 

Activities 

1. Training of school teachers, local service providers and managers and student on good 
health habits, personal hygiene, hand washing, nutrition, helminthiasis, making 
healthful school environment etc. 

2. Orientation of members of the school management committee on good health habits, 
making healthful school environment, sanitation etc. 

3. Provision for supply of weighing machine with height measuring scale in school 
health clinic. 

4. To arrange periodic special health consultation camp with specialists (mainly Eye, 
ENT, Pediatrics, Dental) for detection and care of physical and mental defects/illness 
among primary school students 

5. To provide first-aid-box with essential drugs and MSR and establishment of referral 
system with near-by health facilities 

6. Develop and printing training manuals, guidelines, booklets regarding school health 
7. IEC activities: Short film show, poster, calendar, folder, wall-painting, bill-board, etc. 
8. Vitalization of existing school health clinics (23) services 
9. Advocacy, communication, social mobilization program for the guardian 
10. Development of Supervision and Monitoring tools and establishment of Supervision 

and Monitoring system. 
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b) Cross-Cutting Issues including Poverty, Environment, Climate Change, Bio­ 
diversity, Women & Children, Gender and Person with disability / excluded 
groups etc. 

MNCAH OP will contribute significantly in reducing the poverty. Improving matemal, 
neonatal, child and adolescent health it will make the future generation healthy and thus 
enable to effectively participate in the economic development of the country. Also access 
and utilization of promotive, preventive, curative and rehabilitative MNCAH services will 
reduce the morbidity and mortality burden and thereby protecting economic gain 
achieved. 

This OP contribute significantly in conservation of environment particularly through 
effective management of healthcare wastes generated through EPI and other initiatives 
and also through school health program promoting improved school environment and 
making school students, adolescents aware from environmental pollution. 

Health vulnerability of climate change for mothers, neonates, children and adolescents 
taken care by this OP that includes preventive and curative measures. 

This OP is dedicated for women and children and addresses the relevant gender issues as 
well. 

Activity Involved OP/Agency 

General 

• Establish functional referral system through arranging • OP-CBHC 
ambulance, local transports and emergency funds to link · OP- HSM 
community with facilities 

· Introduce local level recruitment and performance based • OP-HRO 
incentives for retention of trained staffin hard to reach areas 

· Strengthen HMlS · OP-HIS & eHealth 

· Community and social mobilization through engaging • OP-CBHC 
Community Groups (CGs), Community Support Groups 
(CSGs), Multipurpose volunteer and other stakeholders for 
promoting healthy behavior and practices and effective 
demand generation for MNCH services. 

Maternal Health 

· OP-CCSO, OGFP · Strengthening PPFP and Capacity development of service 
OGSS 

provider on surgical contraception, IUD and MR · 
· OP-HEF · Capacity development of service providers about gender 

sensitive issues 

· NlCRH · Awareness creation about maternal morbidities 
BSMMU • 
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Activity Involved OP/Agency 

EPI & Surveillance 

• NGO Bureau 
• Routine Immunization & SIAs including cross border issue 

Ministry of Horne Affaires • 
· MoLGRD 

NNHP& IMel 

• Provide necessary HR, Equipment, supplies and budget for · OP-PFD 
renovation and maintenance to all health facilities · OP-HRM 

• OP-CBHC 

· OP-HSM 

SH&AH 

· Counseling and developing awareness especially senior girl · Secondary Education Division (MoE) 
students on personal hygienic practices including menstrual • OP-MNCRAH,DGFP 
hygiene management etc 

• Training of Primary School Teachers, local service providers, · Primary Education Division (MoE) 
managers and students on good health habits, personal 
hygiene, hand washing and making healthful school 
environment 

///r// 
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c) Related Strategy in the PIP: 

This operational plan addressed the strategic objective 7 (To Improve Equitable Access 
to and Utilization of Quality Health, Nutrition and Family Planning) under 
Component 3 (Provision of Quality Health Services). Strategies adopted in this regard 
aligned with PIP have described below in tabulated form. 

1. Maternal health (MH) 

Obiectives Strategies 

Strengthening Basic and • Improve service delivery at primary and secondary level health facility with 
Comprehensive EmOC special focus on hard to reach flow performing areas (Chittagong and Sylhet 

services 2417 division) 

· Assessment of facility status followed by re-designation of UHCs, strengthen 
signal functions and Capacity development of service providers 

· Exploring different contract in options to reduce workforce gap 

To increase the equity in · Ensuring home delivery safe by Performance appraisal of CSBAs. 

accessing and utilization • Ensuring service deliveries following Standard Operating Procedures. 

of quality maternal · Increase geographical coverage of Maternal Health Voucher Scheme -and 
MPDSR 

health services. · Strengthen district and Upazila of Chittagong and Sylhet division specific 
planning and monitoring to accommodate the geographic variations to achieve 
DLI. 

• Capacity development of the newly recruited service provider about evidence 
based practices focusing the quality. 

To improve family and • Observation of different national and international days (Safe Motherhood day, 
community awareness and International day to eradicate obstetric fistula, etc) 
practices • Awareness building of the community and social mobilization following SOP, 

danger signs during pregnancy, emergency preparedness for pregnant women, 
birth planning, delivery in hospital (institution) and PNC 

• Strengthen community engagement and community support systems for pregnant 
women. 

• To increase accessibility • By implementing National strategies and guideline on Cervical, breast cancer, 
and availability of major Obstructive fistula 
maternal morbidity · Create awareness through community and social mobilization, campaign. 
services (Obstetric · Capacity development of the service providers at district and upazi la level 
fistula, Cervical and following SOP and Modules. 
Breast cancer screening, 
PAC, MR) 
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2. Expanded Programme on Immunization (EPI) 

Objectives 
1. At least 95% fully vaccination 

coverage among under one 
year children at national level 
and 90% fully vaccination 
coverage at each district level 
TT5 coverage among women 
of childbearing age reached at 
least 80% at national level and 
75 % at each district level 

Strategies 
Implementation of Reach Every Community (REC) strategy 
Strengthen coordination with development partners, local NGOs and GoB 
Strengthening immunization coverage and VPD surveillance system in all 
districts with special focus in hard to reach/low performing areas (Sylhet and 
Chittagong divisions) 
Ensure in time availability of adequate potent vaccines, quality injection 
devices and cold chain equipments at all level with no stock out 
Periodical review of the National EPI program performance at each level and 
take timely and appropriate measures accordingly 
Increase demand of service through implementation of communication 
activities 

• Ensure alternative arrangement to provide adequate service providers at field 
levels 

• 

2, 

3, Maintain polio 
certification status 

4, Achieve national level 95% 
measles and rubella coverage 
and reaching measles and 
rubella elimination status and 
control of CRS by 2018 
Prevention of diseases 
protected by new and 
underused vaccines 

5, 

(" Maintain maternal and 
neonatal tetanus elimination 
validation status 

7, Ensurc safe injection practices 
am! waste disposal 

free • Conduct need based polio SIAs 

Strengthening routine immunization to maintain high vaccination coverage of 
bOPV, 

• Implementation of Fractional IPV( flPV) in routine immunization 

• Strengthened AFP surveillance and expansion of environmental surveillance 
system 

• Strengthening the Expert Review Committee on AFP to maintain certificate 
standard AFP surveillance, 

• As a part of polio legacy planning, switching of Polio assets to broader health 
aspect e.g, strengthening of routine EPI 

• Strengthen polio eradication measures coordination with development 
partners, local NGOs and GoB 

• Strengthening routine Immunization with special focus to achieve high 
coverage of measles and rubella (MR) vaccination 

• Strengthen coordination between GoB, development partners, and local NGOs 

• Intensive measles, rubella and CRS surveillance 

• Effective incorporation of new and under used vaccine into national EPI 
program 

• Conduction of Measles-Rubella follow-up campaign in 2017 
• Nationwide introduction ofHPV vaccine by 2018 
• Introduction of Rota virus Vaccine by 2018 and Hepatitis B vaccine birth dose 

(HcpBO) by 2019 
• Expand cold chain capacity at national and district level 
• Capacity development of service provider on new vaccine and effective 

vaccine management (EVM) 
• Increase demand of service through implementation of communication 

activities 

• Establishment of surveillance system for diseases covered by new antigens 

• Strengthening routine Immunization to maintain high coverage of TT5 among 
childbearing age women 

• Strengthening routine Immunization to maintain high coverage of protection at 
birth (PAB) against Neonatal Tetanus 

• Strengthen coordination with development partners, local NGOs and GoB 
• Intensify MNT surveillance 

• Make available all the logistics for Effective implementation of MNT 
elimination activities along with clean and sale delivery 

• Strengthening quality routine immunization services following SOP to ensure 
injection safety 

• Strengthening good practices of EVM guide line to make available all the 
logistics for effective implementation of safe injection practices 

• Strengthen A EFI surveillance system 
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Objectives 
I. Increase access and. 
utilization of quality services for 
healthy and sick child • 

2. Improve knowledge, healthy • 
behavior and proper care seeking 
practices for newborn and 
common childhood illness 

3. Increase availability & 
access to quality essential and 
sick newborn care 

Strategies 
Ensuring routine health care for all newborn in facilities and communities through 
CNCP package including 'Essential Newborn Care (ENC), 
Ensuring management of sick newborn in union level facilities (Referral failure) 
following the 'Priority newborn intervention (Sepsis Management)' 
Availability of services for pretenn/ low birth weight babies and promotion of care 
seeking by following the 'Priority newborn intervention (KMC), 
Consolidate and sustain current achievements and ensure quality of IMCI services 
following revised IMCI protocol. 
Strengthen IMCI in the current Medical Curriculum and incorporate IMCI in the 
pre-service Nursing & MATS (SACMO) curriculum. 
Strengthen referral system between community and facility. 
Strengthen web-based M IS for Newborn & 1M CI services with updating web 
based reporting format. 
Develop National Child Health Strategy and Action Plan. 

• 

SBCC campaign for promoting birth preparedness, essential newhom care 
preparedness and care seeking for newborn illness and other priority newborn/ 
child health interventions. 

Scale-up community based newbom and child health interventions 

• Community and social mobilization through engaging Community Groups (CGs), 
Community Support Groups (CSGs), Multipurpose volunteer and other 
stakeholders for promoting healthy behavior and practices and effective demand 
generation for MNCH services. 

• Ensuring access to and utilization of essential newborn and child health services in 
the hard to reach & low performing (Chittagong & Sylhet division) areas. 

• Implementing key newborn health interventions by level of service provision 
including ENe, PNC, resuscitation (HBB), KMC, use of Antenatal corticosteroid 
and sick newborn management through scale-up of CNCP and SCANUINSU 
following ESP guideline. 

• Ensuring availability of skilled service providers at service delivery points through 
capacity building of service providers. 

• Strengthen effective referral systems, including reliable and affordable 
transportation; 
Establishing functional supervision, monitoring including use of routine data 
through performance appraisal workshop. 
Strengthen quality improvement initiatives for newborn health care with using QI 
committee at different level. 
Update the National Neonatal Health Strategy. 

• 
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4. Adolescent Health (AH) 

Objectives Strategies 
Improved knowledge of · Effective dissemination ofSRH knowledge and information through school 
adolescents 011 Sexual and curricula, school health strategy & guideline. 
Reproductive Health (SRH) issues · Effective community-based dissemination of SRH information following 

existing adolescent health strategy 

• To sensitize school management committee & school teachers to 
establish/renovate the wash room for menstrual hygiene practice so that 
dropout rate of absentee adolescent girls is decreased. 

Promotion and access of • Effective service delivery at District, Upazila Hospital and Sub Center and 
adolescents friendly health Community clinic following existing strategy. 
services at the facility and · Through court yard and IPe etc 
community level · Scaling-Up adolescent friendly health services at health facilities following 

adolescent health strategy. 

· Ensuring good quality of care in adolescent friendly outlets 

Create 
.. 

change in the posinve 
Advocacy meeting at community level for the gatekeepers of adolescents behavior and attitude of the · 

gatekeepers of the adolescents • Dissemination of STI prevention message in all available and appropriate 

toward RH channels 

· Carryout multi-sectoral advocacy for creation of supportive environment 
for adolescents to practice safe behaviors 

5. School Health (SH) 

Objectives Strat~ies 
Improve knowledge of primary · Continuous inculcating 011 good health-habits, personal hygiene, hand- 
school level student on personal washing, nutrition etc through school health by skill and teachers. 
hygiene issues 
Promote development of healthful · Involving school teachers, managing committee members and community 
school environment for improving sanitation, safe drinking water, hand-washing and other 

healthful matters 
Detection and care of physical and · Arranging periodic health campaign screening by specialist (ENT, Eye, 
mental defects/illness among Mental, Dental & Nutrition) service providers 
students 
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10. Programme wise Priority Activities of the OP; 

10.1 Components 
I. Maternal Health (MH) 
2. Expanded Programme on Immunization (EPI). 
3. National Newborn Health Program (NNHP) & Integrated Management of Childhood Illness (lMCI) 
4. Adolescent Health 
5. School Health 

Component-I: Maternal Health (MH) 

Strengthening EmOC Services 

• Ensuring ANC (4 visits) including delivery at home and facilities of all level. 
• Phase wise implementation of 2417 EmOC services including MR and Post abortion care (PAC) 

through improved HR placement with skill mix and appropriate training at Districts hospital, UHCs 
and first aid/Basic EmOC services at UHC and UH&FWCs in order to increase institutional child 
births with special focus in Chittagong and Sylhet division .. 

Maternal Health Voucher Scheme: Demand Side Financing (DSF): 
Maternal Health Voucher Scheme, a Demand Side Financing Program is now implementing in 53 upazilas 
under 41 districts in 8 divisions. Necessary recommendations adopted to ensure quality of care and increased 
service coverage. All financial transactions to be made through E-cash transfer to the account of the service 
provider and service recipient through postal department/other agency. To ensure cash incentive for the poor 
mothers, provision of impress fund is an urgent need. Under this program, 35% of the pregnant women are 
considering as poor. 

• Voucher entitles free at point of delivery services: ANC 1-3 (to be eligible to receive incentive, 4 A NC 
check-up should be received by the voucher holders, subject to approval from NSC), PNC, safe 
delivery, treatment of complications including CS, transportation reimbursement, blood and urinary 
laboratory tests. Private and NGO provider, once certified under the scheme, are reimbursed for 
redeemed voucher the full service unit costs. Provision of unconditional cash benefit for nutritious 
food to voucher holders is available in case of the delivery attended by skilled service provider. Based 
on the experience of the last sector program (HPNSDP), incentive for mothers may be provided only in 
the cases of delivery at UHC and higher facilities and selected UH&FWCs. PNC for newborn. Blood 
grouping and estimation of blood sugar also to be included in voucher. 

The total number of DSF Upazilas is now 53, all are pro-poor. It is expected to increase the number of Upazila 
after thc following planned activities as a part of reform: 

• Creation of imprest fund 

• Exploring the possibility of cash transfer by other agencies or cash transfer to mothers' mobile account 

to the beneficiaries within shortest possible time. 
Other Priority Activities 

• Provide C-SBA training to ensure sustainable and round the clock C-SBA services at the Community 
Clinic and household level. 

• Country wide scaling up of MPDSR 

Component-Z: Expanded Program on Immunization (EI)') 

The government of Bangladesh developed comprehensive multiyear plan (cMYP) 2014-2018 for national 
immunization programme for Bangladesh and in this year 2016, this plan will be revised for extension lip to 
2022, that will be aligned with 4th Sector Wide Approach (4111 SWAp). This Plan provides a framework to plan 
activities to achieve important objectives of the expanded programme on immunization, as contained in the 
national health policy. This plan sets out the mid-term (2016-2022) strategic goals of the immunization 
program, the related objectives, indicators, milestones, key activities and the associated costing and funding 
plan. 
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During the last few years, based on the data on disease burden, new vaccines for selected emerging diseases 
such as PCV and IPV (2015) have been introduced into the EPI programme. HPV Demonstration program in 
Gazipur District has been introduced in 2016 and it will be replicate nationwide by 20 18. Measles follow-up 
campaign will be conducted in 2017. Rota virus Vaccine will be Introduce by 2018 and Hepatitis B vaccine birth dose 
(HepBO) will be Introduced by 2019. In view of enhancing the injection safety auto-disable (AD) syringes were 
introduced into the Program sinee 2004 and it should be continued. 

• Strengthening and sustaining routine immunization program 
• Strengthening and expanding EPI service delivery specially in hard to reach and low performing areas 

with special focus on Sylhct and Chittagong division 
• Ensure quality monitoring and supportive supervision at all level with special focus in Sylhet and 

Chittagong Division 
• Ensure expansion of capacity of both cold and dry store at central & district level and cold chain 

maintenance by ensuring human resources and operational cost by 2018 
• Maintaining Polio free certification status by conducting Supplementary Immunization Activities 

(SIAs), if needed. 
• Reaching Measles and Rubella Elimination Status by 2018 through introducing MR 2nd dose in routine 

EPI (from 2015) and follow up campaign in 2017 
• Maintaining Maternal and Neonatal Tetanus Elimination validation Status 
• Introducing New Vaccines: Rota Virus Vaccine, HepBO & HPV vaccines 
• Explore introduction of Cholera Vaccine 

In coming years new vaccines would be introduced in the EPI Program. For those new vaccines, schedule 
should also be followed as per technical direction by NCIP and guideline of WHO. 

Activities: 

Component-3: National Newborn Health Program (NNHP) and fMCI 

To improve newborn and child survival a National Newborn Health Program (NNHP) will be launched through 
this sector program and the lMCI program will be strengthen. The NNHP will focus on achieving equitable and 
effective coverage of high impact newborn services and practices at scale, through quality implementation of a 
comprehensive newborn health care package by the public health system. The activities under IMCI program 
will be implemented at community and at all level of facilities in line with national policy and strategy for 
achieving high coverage and quality of facility and community based IMCI services. 

Program Management: 

The existing IMCI unit under Line Director MNCAH will be strengthen and will be renamed as National 
Newborn Health Program and lMCI. The unit will have one Program Manager (PM-NNHP & IMCI), five 
Deputy Program Manager (DPM-Admin & Finance; DPM- Newborn Health; DPM- Training and Child Injury; 
DPM-Field Monitoring and Data Quality; DPM- Coordination and Logistics Management). 

Along with strong leadership and ownership of MOH&FW officials' at all level, functional coordination 
between different departments and facilitation role fro III development partners will be crucial to ensure 
successful implementation on NNHP and IMCI. A District MNCH Focal Person will work in district level to 
strengthen supervision and monitoring of all maternal newborn and child health related activities of the district 
level and below. With the support of development partners as group of consultants will work from district and 
division level to facilitate the implementation NNHP throughout the country. 

National Newborn Health Programme (NN I-I P): 

Priority Activities: 

J. Capacity development of all staffs and manager on newborn health interventions 

• Development of NNHP management toolkit and training of national to upuzila managers on 
Comprehensive Newborn Care Package (CNCP) Implementation 

Training of service providers and field workers of different level • 
newborn management 
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• KMC training for doctors and nurses to manage preterrn low birth weight babies at Upazila and higher 

level facilities 

ETA T training for doctors and nurses to manage sick babies in the NSU and SCANU at Upazila and 

higher level facilities 

2. Facility readiness for providing quality and equitable services for newborn 

• Ensure logistics commodities and medicines at union, upazila and district level facilities under DGHS 

for primary management of sick newborn and management as per national guidelines 

• Establish KMC cornerl NSU! SCANU in Upazila and district level facilities and ensure commodities 

and logistic supplies 

• Ensure functional newborn resuscitation device (HBS) in all facilities. 

3. Ensuring of Procurement and supply of7.1 % Chlorhexidine & other drugs, equipments and commodities 

Integrated Management ojClzildlzood Illness (IMCI) 

Priority Activities 

1. IMCI CMT for Paramedics and Doctors (11 days / 8 days) and Orientation of the Service 

providers on revised IMCI protocol 

2. Community Case management Training for Basic Health Workers 

3. Ensure logistics commodities and medicines at UHC and union level facilities under DGHS for 

primary management of sick newborn and management of sick Child as per IMCI protocol 

4. Procurement and supply ofIMCI drugs for sick child management 

Component-4: Adolescent Health 

Capacity development on school based adolescent & nutrition services in Sylhet & Chittagong: 

Capacity building of Health Service Providers: Training of Health Service Providers (Doctor, SACMO, SSN, 
FWV Pharmacist) in II districts is completed and ongoing in 2 districts and 30 districts will be included in the 
next Sector Program on health habits, Personal hygiene, MR PAC care, Nutrition, Injury & Violence, Sexual & 
reproductive health, abuse of tobacco and other Substances, Mental health & HIV/AIDs & Sexually transmitted 
diseases in addition to the previous training. The trained Service Provider established adolescent friendly health 
service Corner in II Districts. Adolescent Friendly Health Services will be provided in 30 districts in addition 
to the previous. Monitoring & supportive supervision will be strengthened. 

Capacity building of Teachers: Teachers from secondary & Higher secondary school in 10 districts is 
completed, ongoing in 3 districts and in 30 districts will be selected for the training in the next Sector Program 
to improve the knowledge of students regarding adolescent & sexual health issues, drug abuse, Injures 
Violence, Nutrition, Mental health, HIV/AIDs and Sexually transmitted disease. Training venue will be at 
upazila health complex & trainer will be from the districts resource pool. The duration of the training will be 2 
days. After receiving the training, the teachers will arrange regular counseling on health education and convey 
message of adolescent health & reproductive health issues to raise the awareness of the adolescent and they will 
also refer the case in Adolescent friendly health service corner when necessary. 

Capacity building of Peer Group: Two students from each school will be selected for training on adolescent & 
reproductive health issues to ventilate the message in the school students and community. Their training will be 
in the upazila health complex by the same district pool trainers. The duration of training will be 2 days. The 
objectives of the training are to develop the capacity of peer group to raise the awareness of the students about 
adolescent health issues. Peer group training is completed in five districts and ongoing in one district in the last 
sector program. Thirty (30) districts will be selected in the next Sector Program. 
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Priority Activities 

• Upgrading of health facilities (all UHCs, and UH & FWCs/RDs in phases and to provide adolescent 
friendly SRH services 

• Counseling and developing awareness for adolescents specially senior girls students on personnel 
hygienic practices, nutrition & ASRH. 

• Community mobilization around ASRH issues through court yard meetings, inter-personal 
communication, and workshops, 

Component-5: School Health 

Since 1951, 23 School Health Clinics in 20 districts are running under school health program in the old greater 
districts of the country. Each clinic has two graduate doctors, one pharmacist and one MLSS. The Medical 
Officers provide clinical service to the school going children, school visit, BCC & others. The program 
objectives are: (i) Improvement of the school environment; (ii) Improvement school health services and (iii) 
Health education to the school student. 

School health services include capacity development of school teachers for providing first-aid to the school 
students, personal hygiene, hand-washing, safe drinking water, sanitation, nutrition, conducting health 
education session, referral of sick students to health facilities and provision of first aid box. At least one school 
teacher from each school will be trained for this purpose. 

Priority Activities 
• Capacity development of school teachers, local service providers and managers and student on good 

health habits, personal hygiene, hand washing, nutrition, helminthiasis, making healthful school 
environment etc. 

• To arrange periodic special health consultation camp with specialists (mainly Eye, ENT, Pediatrics, 
Dental) for detection and care of physical and mental defectslillness among primary school students 

• Vitalization of existing school health clinics (23) services 

<~ 
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11. Relevant Result Frame Work Indicators (RFW) and OP level indicators: 

11.1 Relevant RFW Indicators: 

Indicators Unit of Measurement 
Base line Projected Target 

(Year and Data Source) (2022) 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

1. U5MR No.ofl1 000 live birth 46 34 
(BDHS 2014) 

2.NMR No.of 11000 live birth 28 18 
(BDHS 2014) 

3.MMR No.of 11 00000 live 176 121 
birth (UN Est. 2015) 

11.2 OP level Indicators (Output/Process): 

Unit of Baseline Projected Target 

S1. # Indicators 
Measurement (with Year Middle of the End of the 

(Means of and Data Program (by Program (by 
Verification) Source) June 2020) June 2022) 

1 2 ] 4 'i 6 
1 Utilization of Maternal Percentage of 40172 12% of baseline 18% of baseline 

iealth care service is normal deliveries in (2016) (44,993) (47,403) 
increased in Sylhet and public facilities 
Chittagong division) 

2 Immunization coverage 70 % in4 73% in 75% in 

and equity both are Percentage of district in Sylhet and Sylhet and 

enhanced in Sylhet and 
children immunized Sylhet and 83% in 85% in 

Chittagong children 80% in II Chittagong Chittagong 

immunized for measles anc districts of 

.ubella Chittagong 

3 School based adolescent Percentage of public 
and nutrition services are secondary school a) 0% 30% 40% 
developed in Sylhet and 4 districts in Sylhet 
Chittagong and b) 5 districts in 

Chittagong division 
(admin record) 

Percentage of new bom 
6.1 % 

4 received essential new Percentage 
(BDHS,2014) 

15% 25% 
born care 

5 
ANC coverage (at least 

Percentage 
31.2 IX, 

40% 50% 4 visit) (BDHS, 2014) 
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Unit of Baseline 
Projected Target 

Sl. # Indicators 
Measurement (with Year Middle of the End of the 

(Means of and Data Program (by Program (by 
Verification) Source) June 2020) June 2022) 

Percentage of delivery Percentage BDHS, 42.1% 55% 65% 
by skilled birth every 3 (BDHS 2014) 

6 attendant (SBA) years/UESD, every 
non-DHS years 

Percentage mothers with Percentage BDHS, 5.4 % 7% 10% 
non-institutional every 3 
delivery receiving years/UESD, every 

7 postnatal care from a non-DHS years 
medically trained 
provider within two 
days of delivery 

11.3 Source and methodology of data collection to measure/prepare 'annual progress report: 

• BDHS: Bangladesh Demographic & Health Survey 

• BMMS: Bangladesh Maternal Mortality & Health Care Survey 

• CES: Coverage Evaluation Survey 

• Program Reports 
• MIS DGHS (DHIS-2) 

• BBS: Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics 

• MICS: Multiple Indicators Cluster Survey 

• SVRS: Sample Vital Registration Survey 

• Monitoring Reports: ADP review working paper, 1M ED report, PMMU reports etc. 
• MMEIG: Maternal Mortality Estimation Inter-agency Group, created by WHO, UNICEF, UNFPA, 

UN Population Division and The World Bank 
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12. Estimated Budget: 29 

12.1 Estimated Summary of Development Budget: Maternal Neonatal Child and Adolescent Health (MNC&AH) 

(Taka in Lac) 
Item Description (.) Q) Unit Quantity Total GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others % of Total 

E-;u-g Cost RPA DPA Fund Project Cost g-gu 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 8o-§ 

w if) Account' 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 I 8 9 I 10 11 12 13 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 4500 14.52 14.52 - - - - 0.0000 
Pay of Establishment 4600 1,705.01 376.17 - - 37.20 1,291.64 - - 0.0022 
Allowances 4700 425.28 425.28 - - - - - - 0.0005 
Supplies and Services 4800 747,215.30 57,121.53 183,790.45 - 43,723.64 462,579.68 - 0.9590 
Repair and Maintenance 4900 5,049.72 1,917.06 80.00 - 1,066.56 1,986.10 - - 0.0065 
Grants in Aid 5900 - - - - - - - 
SubTotal (Revenue) 754,409.83 59,854.56 183,870.45 - 44,827.40 465,857.42 - - 0.9683 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 19,631.82 232.40 1,941.80 - 7,333.53 10,124.09 - - 0.0252 
Construction & Works 7000 5,091.81 - - - 5,091.81 - - 0.0065 
CDNAT I 7900 - - - - - - - - 
Sub Total (Capital) 24,723,63 232.40 1,941.80 7,333.53 15,215.90 - 0.0317 
c) Physical Contingency - - - - - - - - 
d) Price Contingency - - - - - - 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 779,133.46 60,086.96 185,812.25 - 52,160.93 481,073.32 - - 1.0000 
* DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc. 
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(Taka In Lac) 
Description 

Unit ~~~~ Quantity t--G"'o"'s::---r------,P""'""'OI-ec-' ""A'-:d-::(p:cA"").;.T::;o,=al,,(2::;0;.;1;;.6-.:;20;;.:2,,,2;_)--'--'o"'w-n"""T""O-::-'h-er-s-r----"'T::-o"'",a":"I--'--;,,,"",-:"of'"'T"o"",a""l-l Unit ~~~\ Quantity r--:-G;::O;;;B;;-T-----,p;::'o=Je::F~:;:~~~~:;;:;;i;p;.;1 ;~~:::a:..;, 2::;0;.;1;;.6-.:.20::_1:;_7-TroC:w7n--'-o;;;'::-he"rs-r-"T-:o'""'al---..,-l 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 

Account- 
Through GOB Special Through lD Through DP 

Account' 

RPA DPA Fund 

115.81 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 
Pay of Officers 

14.52 

6,727.92 0.0086 

1_32 

1.32 
Pay of Establishment 

4500 
4501 
4600 

14.52 
376.17 37.20 1,291.64 

14,52 0.0000 1.32 

4.20 79.09 115.81 
Pay of Estebhstrmeru 4601 376.17 37.20 1.291.64 

14.52 0.0000 1.32 

4.20 79.09 
Allowances 4700 425.28 

1,705.01 0.0022 32.52 

41.88 
House Rent Allowance 4705 243.36 

1,705.01 0.0022 32.52 

20.96 
Festival Bonus Allowance 4713 72.92 

425.28 0.0005 41.88 

9.62 
Bangia Naba Barsha vata 4714 9.64 

243.36 0.0003 20.96 

1.59 
Medical Allowance 4717 52.60 

72.92 0.0001 9.62 

5.20 
Tiffin Allowance 4755 6.82 

0.0000 9.64 1.59 

0.67 
Conveyance Auowance 4765 8.74 

52.60 0.0001 5.20 

0.84 
Eoucanon Allowance 4773 31.20 

6.82 0.0000 0.67 

3.00 
Supplies and Seevtces 
Travel Expences 

4800 
4801 

57,121.53 183,790.45 43,723.64 462,579.68 
1,995.98 2.167.94 

B.74 0.0000 0.84 

3,966.40 20,621.63 
269.00 45.26 187.84 

46,859.29 
502.10 

Overtime 4805 
2,564.00 

63.00 

31.20 0.0000 3.00 

5.00 
Rent Office 4806 240.00 

747,215.30 0.9590 5,923.95 16,347.31 

CDNAT 4813 1,662.41 

63.00 0.0001 5.00 

150.28 
Postage 4815 8.45 

240.00 0.0003 

0.70 
T erephonerr e! egr am/T erepnn ter 4816 59.50 0.60 130.34 

1,662.41 0.0021 150.28 

0.30 23.04 28.79 
Telex/Fax 4817 1.32 

8.45 0.0000 0.70 

0.12 
Registration Fee 

water 
4818 
4819 

2735 
95 00 

352.00 264.70 

190.44 0.0002 5.45 

176.00 177.00 
5.00 

Etectnctty 4821 370.00 

1.32 0.0000 0.12 

25.00 
Fuel & Gas 
Petrol and Oil 
Pnntrnq & Publication 
Stationery,Seals and Stamps 

4822 
4823 
4627 

4828 

143.80 
1,481.75 
7,315.84 1100 

1,076.64 
1,'15.38 

1.462.31 
44.24 

644.05 0.0008 1.00 

200.00 
5.00 

222.91 
37.04 

6.30 
576.77 
467.04 
57.50 

Research excences 4829 
442.66 85.22 186.52 

95.00 0.0001 5.00 

'1.52 

BOOkS and Penorncats 4831 

129.90 

370.00 0.0005 25.00 

Advertising & Pubhctty 4833 175.50 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Descrtptron 

Account' 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through OP 

6.806.63 

0.72 

1.37 

13.64 

4.244.21 

Unit ~~:\ Quantity f---=cGO=-B-..-------P~'-OJ-eC-I-A,.,;d."IP,-A-)..!TC!!ol",a"" 1",20"1C!!6-",2,,,02,,2:,-' -""'O"'w-n-r-'O"'lh-e-,s-'--=To-la-,---r--,,,,v.-o"'-( T=o-Ia"',-i Unit ~:~ Quantity I---..,G=O=8,,---..,.-------;P,..,o::;j_:,:C"'i~7~nc:;idc::;:i(~:;.' A""Y)e"ao:.,,,,20:clC!!6,,,-2,,,0:.,:17_""--'O"wC::n""-O=I"'h"'e''''s'--;:T'''OI::'a:-, -l 
RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA DPA Fund 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through OP 

Account' 

Consultancy 4874 57.68 6,864.31 0.0088 1.193.00 1.206.64 

Cleaning and Washing 4675 12.97 12.97 0.0000 1.37 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 4883 2,427.50 6,941.95 2,310.22 212.79 11,892.46 0.0153 397.47 690.00 122.92 74.07 1,484.46 

Survey 4886 664.52 661.60 1,326.12 0.0017 31.20 133.20 164.40 

Copying Charges 

Computer Consumables 
Audit Fee 
Functions/Ceremonies 

4887 

488B 
4889 
4890 

11.00 4.00 

106.00 
40.00 

15.00 138.30 
15.00 

232.31 
106.00 
752.80 

0.0000 
0,0003 
0.0001 
0.0010 

2.00 
9.88 

26.00 

2.00 
9.88 

26.00 

Hiring Charge 

Committee meetmqrcommtssion 
4893 
4895 

79.01 

712.80 

34.50 11.50 

0.72 
46.00 

0.0000 
0.0001 3.00 1.00 4.00 

Mailbox Courier Service 489G 3.00 3.00 0.0000 
Other Expences 
Repair and Maintenance 

4899 
4900 

8.801.85 
1,917.06 80.00 

10.383.94 
1,066.56 

2.108.69 
1.986.10 

21,294.48 
5,049.72 

0.0273 
0.0065 

854.98 2.673.68 715.55 
558.30 862.23 

Motor Vehicles 

Furruture & Fixtures 
4901 
4906 

712.48 
24.85 

506.56 115.44 1,334.48 
24.85 

0.0017 
0.0000 

113.93 190.00 
37.44 226.77 

3.50 
Computers & Office Equrpments 4911 49.00 165.50 214.50 0.0003 

59.33 

3.50 
130.00 

23.74 29.49 
Mactunertes 491G 486.80 1.625.16 2,111.96 0.0027 

5.75 
30.35 497,12 527.47 

Telecommunication 
Elecrricat Installations 
Olh er Repair and Mauuenaoce 

495G 
4961 

4991 

11.50 
168.25 
464.18 80.00 560.00 80.00 

11.50 
168.25 

1,184.18 

0.0000 
0.0002 
0.0015 

1.00 

10.40 
3.60 60.00 

1.00 
10.40 

63.60 

Grants in Aid 5900 
Grants In AId-General 5901 

Research Grant 5921 
SubTotal (Revenue) 59,854.56 183,870.45 

1,941.80 

44,827.40 465,857.42 

10,124.09 
4,705.44 

754,409.83 0.9683 4,160.60 21,259.02 47.880.53 

b) Capital 
6,113.60 16,347.31 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Ecurcments 
Computers and Accessories 

232.40 

185,812.25 

7,333.53 

4.536.91 

2.794.62 3.B41.34 

1,505.31 

19,631.82 
9,244.35 

8,556.26 

1,665.71 

9,584.13 24.893.67 

2,019.44 
895.74 

7,447.47 
5.274.65 
1.705.90 

464.42 

Construction & Works 

Otnce Building 
CDfVAT 
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Descnpllon 
(Taka in Lac 

RPA OPA Fund 

26.06 

Unit ~;~~ Quantity I--;::G-;:;O;;-B-,-------;;-pr=OJ;:':::clln:;::.:;~c'7:~;;.(A;:,;\",ea::.r.::.20::.;1:.:.7..:.2,,"Ol:.::8'--'-;o:::w=n'O;;:t~he=r=S"--'T;O:o7ta:;"t --i Unit ~;~\ QUBntlty !--;G:;;O:;;B:;-,~-----cpr=o;:~~::::~::;~::~~~a::;;pY::;:f-)ar~2:;;O:.:;18:::.~20::cl.::9--'-;o=w:::n-r;O"lh:::e::rs:T"--';T=ot:::a;-I -l 
RPA OPA Fund 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through OP 
Account' 

a) Revenue 

2.64 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through OP 
Account' 

Pay of Establishment 440.24 

Pay of Officers 2.64 2.64 

16.20 358.51 

2.64 
Pay of Officers 

4500 2.64 
2.64 2.64 4501 2.64 

4.20 350.04 417.77 65.53 

FasuvatBonus Allowance 
42.40 

Pay of Establishment 
4600 63.53 

4.20 350.04 417.77 65.53 16.20 358.51 440.24 
Allowances 

4601 63.53 
72.37 73.87 73.87 

House Rent Allowance 
4700 72.37 

41.40 42.40 4705 41.40 
11.61 12.11 12.11 

Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 
4713 11.61 

1.59 1.59 1.59 
Medical Allowance 

4714 1.59 
9.40 9.40 9.40 

Tiffin Allowance 
4717 9,40 

1.21 1.21 1.21 

Travel Expences 
147,541.72 

Conveyance Allowance 
4755 1.21 

1.56 1.56 1.56 
Educauon Allowance 

4765 1.56 
5.60 5.60 5.60 

Supplies and Services 
4773 5.60 

16,351.47 98,861.94 156,645.17 10,836.29 34,185.86 12.454.65 90,054.92 4800 11,165.10 30,267.66 
1,593.80 322.07 2,445.87 420.00 236.92 457.03 1.113.95 

Postage 
291.05 

Overtime 
4601 530.00 

12.00 12.00 12.00 
Rent Office 

4805 12.00 
48.00 4B.OO 48.00 48.00 

CONAT 
4BD6 

4813 B65.77 865.77 291.05 
4815 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 

Water 
75.50 

Tetepnone/Tereqramrretepnnter 4816 11.85 35.82 0.30 47.97 11.85 34.04 45.B9 
Telex/Fax 4617 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 

Fuel & Gas 
70.00 

Reqrstranon Fee 4816 785 176.00 70.00 253.B5 6.00 67.50 
4819 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Etectricny 4821 60.00 60.00 70.00 
4822 22.00 22.00 27.00 27.00 

Petrol and 011 
Pnnting & Publication 

4823 
4827 

296.74 
1.710.45 

1,047.96 
2,114.99 

439.32 
397.34 

311.92 
7.20 

295.74 
',710,44 

439.32 
454.54 

348.48 1,083.54 
2,164.9B 

Books and Period rears 

Stationery.Seals and Stamps 4828 88.21 37.66 191.29 87.46 5.00 41.14 133.60 
Research expences 4829 

65.22 
129.90 129.90 

4831 0.20 0.20 

Semmar, Conference Expences 2.295.83 

Aoverusmq & Pubhctty 4833 30.72 
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(Taka In Lac) 

Description Umt 

142.56 
20.00 

6.00 

2.57 

34,185.86 

C
uonsil, Quantityf----==_-,- -'F:.:in"'a"'n"'Cia"""Y"'ea"'r.=.2"-01:.:7".2"'0.!;16'--_~~-~-~-~~-~Unit cuOnSi', QuanIiIYI---:=:--, -:::-_FC!i"'na~n~c;~a'=Y;,e"'a',,2"'0c:;16:!:.2=:0::.:1::_"---r=-r=--,--=-':--1 

GOB Protect Aid (PAl Own Others Total GOB 1- __ -;::;'"'"" _ _::_P!!:r021jerC'c:A:::id~(I!:P.::A.L) ---==----1 FOuWnnd Others Total 

f-,;;==~R;;:PA'_==c+-.::==,""""D;Pc:.A~==,,,-i Fund RPA DPA 
Through GOB Special Through LO Through DP Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 

Account' Account- 

4874 

15.75 

consultancy 44.04 1,623.84 1,667.88 1,725.66 1,725.66 

Cleaning and Washing 4675 2.52 2.52 2.57 

Hono{arium/Fees/Remuneration 4883 272.51 1,212.99 637.39 74,07 2,196.96 320.73 1,219.99 476.91 64.65 2,082.28 

Survey 4886 231.20 240,00 471.20 402.12 288.40 690.52 

Copying Charges 
Computer Consumables 
Audit Fee 

4687 2.00 
3.00 23.52 

2.00 
42.65 
20.00 

150.56 

2.00 2.00 
3.00 27.45 

4.00 
46.20 
30.00 

150.56 Functions/Ceremonies 
Hlnng Charge 

4888 16.13 

0.72 0.72 
142.56 

30.00 
8,00 

Committee meeting/commission 

4889 
4890 
4893 
4895 700 2.50 9.50 7.00 2.00 9.00 

Mailbox Courier Service 4896 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 

Other Expences 4899 1.748.11 4,101.68 689.81 6,539.80 1,796,42 2,712.88 703.33 5,212.63 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 405.04 288.28 717.25 1,410.57 374.40 288.28 670.55 1,333.23 

Molor Vehicles 4901 138.99 188.28 41.81 369.06 139.17 166.28 36.19 363,64 

Furniture & Fixtures 4906 4.25 4.25 4.80 4.80 

Computers & Office Equtprnents 4911 8.25 70.86 79.13 10.00 70.86 BO.B8 
Mactunenes 4916 101.45 564.56 666.01 101.50 563.48 664.98 

Telecommunication 
Electrical rnstanauons 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
Grants In Aid-General 
Research Grant 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Motor 'verncres 
Machinery and other Equlpments 
Compu ters and Accessones 
Computer Softwares 

4956 1.75 

100.00 40.00 

158,549.52 

1.75 
26.25 

264.10 

2.25 
31.80 
84.86 

11,352,73 

6.00 
5.00 

100.00 

91,083,98 

2.25 
31.80 

184.88 

149,391.70 

4961 26.25 

30,267.66 16,643.95 99,929,23 

5,401.63 
2,34G1.76 

2.266.18 

712.19 
5.00 

73.20 308,24 

12,769.13 

450,00 
100.00 
350.00 

3,095.86 
1,190.94 

1.494.22 
380.70 

3.927.30 
1,290.94 
2,152.46 

442.90 

Other Office Equiprnents 
Furniture and Fixtures 

4991 124.10 

244.34 4,659,59 
2,286.76 

1,685.84 

642.99 

6.50 
50,50 

5.00 

57.20 
303.24 

5.00 

30.00 
6.00 

35.00 

Telecommunication Equtpmerus 
Construction & Works 
Office BUlldmg 

5900 
5901 
5921 

410.00 
eo.oo 

350.00 223.B4 

12.00 

5.00 
1.50 

2.00 42.00 

1.886.47 
1.886..47 

10.50 
1,590.13 
1.590.13 

1,590.13 
1,590.13 

11,708.68 
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Description 
(Taka in I.ac 

Unit Unit Quantity 1-....,=:-...,. -=--'F'-!!'n~.~nc~ia:;I~Y7e.:!.r.!:20~1:.::9:!.2:::02~O:--_,_=...,._,"",,=-r--:;:--:-;---1 Unit Unit Qu.ntlty Financial Year 2020·202 t 
Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost j--:G;;O;;B;--:[~~~~~~;;;~~~£p5ro;tje$C::.;t:=;Aji::.d~(:;:piAfl~~:':~~~~~~~~~-'FO"'UwC:nnd:-r-;:o:::th-::-er--,-r--T"o'C"ta"",--I 

f----R"'P::"A:--:....:.::'T'='-"-''''----::D''P-,-A----I Fund I RPA DPA 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 
Account- 

Through GOB I Special 
Acccunr' 

Through DP Through LO 

4.20 

Pay of Officers 2.64 

a) Revenue 
Pay af Officers 2.64 

1.000.00 

168,00 

2.64 2.64 2.64 4500 
4501 2.64 2.64 2.64 

Pay of Establishment 4600 68,53 4.20 240.73 71,03 16B.OO 243.23 

House Rent Allowance 45.90 

Pay of Establishment 4601 68.53 4.20 168.00 240.73 71.03 4.20 168.00 243.23 
Allowances 4700 76,37 76.37 78,37 78.37 

4705 44.40 44.40 45.90 

Meo.ca! Allowance 9.40 

Festival Bonus Allowance 4713 12.61 12.61 13.11 13.11 

Conveyance Allowance 
1.21 

Bangia Naba Bersna Vata 4714 1.59 1.59 1.59 1.59 
4717 9.40 9.40 9.40 

Tiffm Allowance 4755 1.21 1.21 1.21 
4765 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56 

Travel Expences 900.00 

Education Allowance 4773 5.60 5.60 5.60 5.60 
Supplies and Services 4800 10,568.86 35,974.86 3;805.60 86,162.57 136,511.89 10,172,57 38,526.38 3,767,76 85,857.12 138,323.83 

4801 425.00 40.00 367.00 832.00 460.00 40.00 400.00 

CDNAT 137.05 

Overtime 4805 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 
Rent Office 4806 48.00 48.00 46.00 48.00 

4813 160.55 160.55 137.05 

Registration Fee 36.00 

Postage 4815 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 
TelephonelT eteqrarn/T efeprmter 4816 11.85 12.48 24.33 11.75 12.48 24.23 
Telex/Fax 4817 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 

4618 4.00 51.20 55.20 4.00 40.00 

Fuel & Gas 37.00 

Water 4819 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 
Etectnc.ty 4821 80.00 80.00 90.00 90.00 

4822 32.00 32.00 37.00 

Petrol and Oil 
pnntmc & Publication 
Stationery. Seals and Stamps 

4823 
4827 
4828 

297.74 
1.618.15 

87.46 
11.00 85.50 

183.00 

32.00 

480.74 
1,714.65 

296.74 
951.40 

200.00 496.74 
1.037.40 

5.00 124.46 B6.57 
86.00 
5.00 32.00 123.57 

650.37 

Research expences 4829 
Books. and Penoorcats 4831 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 

4833 33.72 250.00 15.00 208.15 506.87 35.22 450.00 15.00 150.15 
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(Taka In Lac) 
Financial Year2019-2020 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2020-2021 

GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 
RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 
Account- Account' 

716.20 716.20 754.11 754.11 
2.57 2.57 2.47 2.47 

345.73 1.167.99 363.00 1.916.72 495.53 1.222.99 358.00 2.076.52 

2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 
14.25 3.00 29.09 46.34 14.00 3.00 29.12 46.12 

10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
142.56 6.00 150.56 142.56 6.00 150.56 

7.00 2.00 9.00 7.00 2.00 9.00 
0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 

1,749.04 365.50 2.134.54 1,749.36 390.00 2.139.36 
419.67 100.00 40.00 559.67 426.82 80.00 100.00 606.82 
140,27 140.27 143.42 143.42 

4.80 4.80 4.50 4.50 
9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50 

101.50 101.50 101.00 101.00 
2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

36.60 36.BO 41.50 41.50 
124.30 100.00 40.00 264.30 124.40 60.00 100.00 304.40 

11,136.07 35.974.66 3,909.80 86,370.57 137,391.30 10.751.43 38.606.38 3,871.96 86,025.12 139.254.89 

21.00 504.74 350.00 349.20 1.224.94 23.00 443.24 350.00 816.24 
330.00 330.00 

6.50 494.74- 350.00 851.24 10.00 431.24 350.00 791.24 
4.00 5.00 19.20 28.20 3.00 7.00 10.00 

5.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 
5.50 5.50 5.00 5.00 

Description ~ Unit Unit Quantity 
1l ~ Cost 

~8 
E.o o , 
~Vl 

4874 
4875 
4863 
4886 
4887 
48Ba 

4889 
4690 
4893 
4895 
4896 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
491 , 

4916 
4956 
4961 
4991 
5900 
5901 
5921 

6800 
6607 
6813 
6815 
6817 
6819 
6821 
6823 
7000 
7006 
7900 
7901 

Consultancy 
Clearunq and Washmg 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
Survey 
Copvmq Charges 
Computer Consumabtes 
AudIt Fee 
Funcucns'Ceremonfes 
Hiring Charge 
Committee meetmq/ccmrruesron 
Mallbo)l Couner Service 
Other Expences 
Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 
Furniture & Fixtures 
Computers & Office Equipments 
Macntnenes 
Telecommunication 
Electrical Installations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
Grants In Arc-General 
Research Grant 
Sub'Icta! (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Equipments 
Computers and Accessories 
Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equipments 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Telecommunication Eqwpments 
Construction & Works 
Oluce Building 
CONAT 
CONAT on capital expenditure 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a-b-c+ul 

• OOSA, CONT ASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

11,157.07 

11,157.07 

21.00 504.74 
36,479.60 

36,479.60 

443.24 350.00 816.24 1,224.94 23,00 350,00 349.20 
86,025.12 140,071.13 86,719,77 138,616.24 10,774.43 39,049.62 4,221.96 4,259.80 

4.221.96 86.025.12 140,071.13 10,774.43 39,049.62 86,719.77 138,616.24 4,259,80 
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Description w Unit 

Il w 
Uil ~U g.g 
0"> 
~ 
4500 
4501 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4805 
4806 
4813 
4815 
4816 
4817 
4818 
4819 

4821 
4822 
4623 
4827 

4828 
4829 
4831 
4833 
4836 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4845 
4846 

4854 

4862 
486211 

4868 
4869 
4871 

Unit Cost 

Through GOB 

Quantity Financial Year 2021·2022 
Project Aid (PA) 

RPA 
Special Account' Through LD 

DPA 
Own Fund Others Total 

2.64 

GDB 

Pay of Officers 

2.64 

a) Revenue 

Through DP 

Pay of Establishment 247.23 

2.64 
2.64 

75.03 
75.03 
82.42 
48.30 
13.86 
1.69 
9.80 
1.31 
1.66 
5.80 

8.454.76 28,488.38 
460.00 

10.00 

57.71 
0.95 
6.75 
0.24 
2.50 

10.00 
45.00 
1!;l.$D 

140.93 
900.40 

46.98 

0.20 
28.95 550.00 

461.00 1.837.07 
212.00 8B6.00 

20.00 
92.50 

397.84 
8.08 65.69 

438.67 1,175.86 
20,663.99 

3.970.75 547.22 
950.00 

69.12 

Pay of Officers 
4.20 168.00 

Festival Bonus Allowance 
48.30 

Pay of Establishment 4.20 168.00 247.23 
Allowances 82.42 
House Rent Allowance 

13.86 
Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 1.69 
Medical Allowance 9.80 
Tiffin Allowance 1.31 
Conveyance Allowance 1.66 

Overtime 
934.00 

Education Allowance 5.80 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 

3,367.76 81,021.50 
40.00 434.00 

48.00 

12.48 

40.00 

216.00 
B7.00 

5.00 32.00 

15.00 176.82 

1,290.50 186.00 

- 657.26 70.80 

23.52 
40.00 
60.00 100.00 

78,860.94 
700.00 

Postage 

121,332.40 

10.00 
Rent Office 48.00 
CDNAT 57.71 

0.95 
rereononerr eleg ram/T elepri nter 19.23 
Telex/Fax 0.24 

Fuel & Gas 19.50 

Reqrstration Fee 

Water 
42.50 
10.00 

Electflclty 45.00 

Petrol and 011 356.93 
Pnnllllg & Publication 
Stationery.Seals and Stamus 
Research expences 
Books and Periodicals 

Seminar, Conference Expenees 

Adverusmq & Publicity 
Uniforms and Liveries 
Trainmg Expences 

Freight and Transport Charges 

Training Overseas 
Entertainment Expellees 

Purchase of Consumable stores 
Medicines 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Treatment Expences 
Bedding and Clothing 

987.40 
83.98 

0.20 
770.77 

3.774.57 
1.826.06 

20.00 
92.50 

421.36 
113.77 

1.774.53 
99,524.93 
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Description ru Unit 
"8 ru 

~8 
g-g 
S(/) 
w 
4874 
4875 
4883 
4686 
4887 
4688 
4689 
4690 
4893 
4895 
4896 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 
4961 
4991 

5900 
5901 
5921 

6800 
6807 

6813 
6815 
6817 
6819 
6821 
6823 
7000 
7006 
7900 
7901 

Financial Year 2021-2022 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Fund Others 

RPA DPA 
Through GOB Special Account- Through LD Through DP 

791.82 
1.47 

595.53 1.207.99 332.00 

1.00 
9.00 3.00 29.12 

10.00 
142.56 8.00 

3.50 2.00 
0.25 

903.94 120.00 
177.20 100.00 

91.30 

3.00 
6.00 

51.00 
1.50 

21.50 
2.90 100.00 

8,792.05 28,488.38 3,471.96 81,189.50 

23.00 441.24 350.00 

10.00 431.24 350.00 
3.00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 
5.00 

Unit Cost Quanlily 

Consultancy 
Cleaning and Washing 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
Survey 
COPYIng Charges 
Computer Consumables 
Audil Fee 
Functions/Ceremonies 
HIring Charge 
Commrnee meetmqzcommission 
Mailbox. Courier Service 
Other Expences 
Repair and Maintenance 

Total 

791.82 
1.47 

2.135.52 

1.00 
41.12 
10.00 

150.56 

5.50 
0.25 

1.023.94 
277.20 

Motor Vehicles 91.30 
Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 
Computers & Office Equipments 6.00 
Macnmenes 51.00 
Telecommunication 
Electncat Installations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
Grants III Aid-General 
Research Grant 
Sub'Iotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

8,815.05 

Motor Vehicles 

Machinery and other Equipmenls 
Computers and Acceesones 
Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equipments 

121,941.89 

1.50 
21.50 

102.90 

814.24 

791.24 
B.OO 

10.00 
Furniture and Fixtures 5.00 
'retacommcrucauon Equrpmerus 
Construction & Works 
Otnce B ultding 
CDIVAT 
CDNAT on caonar expenditure 
Sub Total (Capital) 23.00 441.24 350.00 814.24 

Total (a-tbl 8.815.05 28,929.62 3,821.96 81.189.50 122,756.13 

c) Physical Ccnttnqencv 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 28.929.62 3,821.96 81.189.50 122,756.13 
• DQSA, CONTASA. SAFE.lmprest etc.) 
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12.3 Budget Support from Other Operational Plans: 

(Note: If any construction is planned to be performed. from which Operational Plan the procurement of furniture and equipments are planned to be procured and the reverse information to 
be incorporated in the other OP) 

Name of the OP and Description of the Total Year-t Year-2.3.4,5,6 

activity GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total 

RPA I DPA RPA I DPA RPA I DPA 

Through I Others I Through I Others I Through I Others I 
GOB GOB GOB 

Not Applicable 

/, 
-, 

'I 

(Taka in Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name at the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Yeer-t (2016-2017) Year-z (2017-2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem % atOP "10 of Item %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Maternal Health EOC 
06 months Training of O&G and Anaes. for the Doctors. 1152 persons 1,400.00 0.0018 40.00 2.86 0.01 280.00 20.00 0.04 
Training on MR&PAC for coctors (15 days) 700 persons 250.00 0.0003 - 50.00 20.00 0.01 

Training on MR&PAC for SSN (15 days) 700 persons 350.00 0.0004 70.00 20.00 0.01 
ToT on MPDSR (at national level) 400 persons 385.00 0.0005 100.00 25.97 0.01 
Training for Doctors and Senror Staff Nurse & others on MPDSR (Dlstricts level) 1250 persons 225.00 0.0003 50.00 22.22 0.01 

Training for Field Staff on MPDSR (Upazila Level) all supervisors 26000 persons 990.00 0.0013 200.00 20.20 0.03 
Strenmlhenrng of basoc lrarnig for doctors on Colposcopy 720 persons 343.40 0.0004 68.68 20.00 0.01 
Strenthening of master trainers from MCH & DH on VIA and CBE ( 660 persons 20.60 0.0000 4.12 20.00 0.00 
parucapants/batch. one batch/year). 

Strenthening Of baSIC training on VIA (Cervical Cancer screening) and breast cancers 1350 persons 708.00 0.0009 141.60 20.00 0.02 
Participants: Doctors & SSN 

Strenthemng of Refresher training on VIA & SBE for Doctors & SSN 1350 persons 266.50 0.0003 52.10 19.55 0.01 
Training on Obs, Fistula for Doctors IOG,AN & Urology Dept.) 180 persons 135.00 0.0002 27.00 20.00 0.00 

04 Days trarrunq on AMTSL and Partograph for Doctors & Nurses 1875 persons 175.00 0.0002 35.00 20.00 0.00 

DIVISional performance Appraisal Workshop (2 workshop/year) 2400 persons 200.00 0.0003 40.00 20.00 0.01 

MPDSR orientation for BaSIC field workers (both health and FP) at Union level 50000 persons 500.00 0.0006 100.00 20.00 0.01 

Workshop, seminar on MNH and Orientaion on Antenatal corticosteroid for 4950 persons 300.00 0.0004 60.00 20.00 0.01 
prevention of pre-maturity/pre-term baby 

Workshop/OnenlalOn on LLP activities In eleven dislncts.(Quarterly ortentetcrvyr) 4250 persons 345.00 0.0004 20.00 5.80 0.00 

Cost for 04 days 240 VIAfCBE CampI health campaign to increase awareness of the 240 camps. 712.80 0.0009 142.56 20.00 0.02 
health professionals and community on cervical and breast cancer screening and 
providing services: within 04 months of training at Upazda Health Complex: 48 UHC 
(including 12 HTRC and Urban area) per year 

Printing & Publication Need Based 679.50 0.0009 135.50 19.94 0.02 

Purchase of Consumable Store Need Based 588.45 0.0008 60.00 10.20 0.01 105.69 17.96 0.01 

Procurement of Mecrcine Need Based 2,329.16 0.0030 299.86 12.87 0.04 405.86 17.43 0.05 

Procurement of Medical and Surgical Supply Need Based 1,626.24 0.0021 140.14 8.62 0.02 297.22 18.28 0.04 

HonoranumiFees/Remuneration Need Based 2,894.95 0.0037 170.00 5.87 0.02 588.49 20.33 0.08 

Procurement of Machinery and other Equrprnents Need Based 1,156.20 0.0015 231.24 20.00 0.03 

Procurement of Computers and Accessones 4 sets 4.00 0.0000 2.00 50.00 0.00 

Procurement of Furrulure and Fixtures Need Based 1.00 0.0000 1.00 100.00 0.00 
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13. Yaar-Wlse Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-t (2016·2017) Year·2 (2017.2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

QtylUnit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem % ctOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Procurement of Telecommunication Equipmenls 5 sets 0.50 0.0000 . 0.50 100.00 0.00 

Reparr and Maintenance of verucles. Equipment & others Need Based 46.48 0.0001 9.50 20.44 0.00 7.50 16.14 0.00 

Repair & maintenance of health Iacihties for providing EOC services 16 District including Upazila 560.00 0.0007 60.00 10.71 0.01 100.00 17.86 0.01 

Establishment expences 13 persons 413.85 0.0005 36.30 8.77 0.00 66.00 15.95 0,01 

Estabhshrnent expences for development manpower consolidated salary Accountant-t, Office Asst.-cum 53.28 0.0001 5.23 9.82 0.00 9.61 18.04 0.00 
Data Entry Operator-2, CJeaner-1 

Operatronat Cost (Offrce Management. Misc. etc) LIS (Need based) 1,091.39 0.0014 208.97 19.15 0.Q3 189.39 17.35 0.02 
Sub-Total 18.751.30 0.0241 1.030.00 5.49 0.13 3.581.06 19.10 0.46 
DSF Activities 

Training for service providers on Maternal health Voucher Scheme 12960 persons 169.00 0.0002 24.00 14.20 0.00 
Onentatrons on DSF for CS & DtV DIRECTOR 100 persons 8.00 0.0000 4.00 50.00 0.00 
Orientation for Thana managers (UH&FPO,RMO, DA) 474 persons 35.00 0.0000 12.00 34.29 0.00 
Ortentattons in unions levels (Union DSF committee) 17900 persons 232.00 0.0003 
Orientations In thana level 2640 persons 88.00 0.0001 
Br-annual monitoring workshop for low performing thana (UH&FPO.RMO,OA) 330 persons 30.00 0.0000 6.00 20.00 0.00 
Orientation of members of drs! desiqnation body on DSF & DSF monitoring system at 975 persons 33.00 0.0000 18.00 54.55 0.00 
drst level 

Voucher Fund (Pregnant women Blood test, unne lest, ANC2. ANC3, PNC, 770352 person 5,316.00 0.J068 640.00 12.04 0.08 900.00 16.93 0.12 
management of comolrcatrons during delivery and after child birth & registration) 

Cash Incentive (10 procure nutnuon food for mother & for service provider of all 770352 person 5,842.00 0.0075 640.00 10.96 0.08 1,043.00 17.85 0.13 
classes for providing different services) 

Travel expences (for mothers for traveling from house to the desrqnated health 770352 person 1,819.00 0.0023 219.00 12.04 0.03 400.00 21.99 0.05 
facilIty) 
Pnnllng & publication (Voucher, cash incentive receipt books, registration' books, Need Based 400.00 0.0005 80.00 20.00 0.01 
ANC & PNC Card) 
Procurement of Computers and Accessories 4 sets 4.00 0.0000 2.00 50.00 0.00 
Computer Software Need Based 5.00 0.0000 5.00 100.00 0.00 
Procurement of Other Office Equrprnent Photocopier-t 1.50 0.0000 1.50 100.00 0.00 
Procurement of Furniture and Fixtures Need Based 2.00 0.0000 2.00 100.00 0.00 
Operational Cost Lump Sum (Need based) 15.50 0.0000 1.00 6.45 0.00 ,t •• 2.50 16.13 0.00 
Sub·TotaJ 14.000.00 0.0180 1.500.00 10.71 0.19 .. .'.' ·~.500.00 17.86 0.32 

~ 
~~~~ 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) vaar-t (2016·2017) Year·2 12017·2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost % of Item %ofOP %ofltem ClAofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

CSBA 

6 months CSBA trairunq (including Private participants} 10S8 persons 1,400.00 0.0018 275.00 19.64 0.04 

CSBA performance appraisal Workshop (1 day) Districts-4 meeting I yr, Division-2 3500 persons 140.00 0.0002 40.00 28.57 0.01 
meeting I yr, national level -1 Meetingl yr- and supervision and monitoring 

Sub-Total 1,540.00 0.0020 315.00 20,45 0.04 

Total = MH 34,291.30 0.0440 2,530.00 7.38 0.32 6,396.06 18.65 0.B2 

EPI Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 

Pnntlng of EPI Materials TT card·204.85, child card·215.00, 3,915.00 0.0050 415.00 10.60 0.05 700.00 17.88 0.09 
report book-v.t t. indent book- 

0.05, register·0.22 = 427.231akh 

Training "On nne EPI Reporling (DHIS2) & MLM" for concern personsnel 3322 persons 193.82 0.0002 17.62 9.09 0.00 35.24 18.18 0.00 

Training on IPV Vaccmauon on Roullne EPI at all level (Cascade Training) 926200 persons 906.18 0.0012 82.38 9.09 0.01 164.76 18.18 0.02 

Orrentation of Temperature Mapping and CTM activities 1800 persons 225.00 0.0003 50.00 22.22 0.D1· 

Consultative Workshop on finalization of EVM action plan 1800 persons 225.00 0.0003 50.00 22.22 0.01 

Consultative Workshop on EVM for all level concern personnel 138489 persons 345.36 0.0004 20.36 5.90 0.00 100.00 28.96 0.01 

Transportation cast for vaccine and logistics distribution at atl vaccination site District. Upazlla & Union 3.543.36 0.0045 354.34 10.00 0.05 706.67 20.00 0.09 
including arrear; additional transport cost for vaccine & logistics distribution at all 

vaccination sites in all upaziras of DLI districts of Chittagong & Sylhet Division 

Procurement of routine Vaccme {BCG, TT. MR. bOPV, HepB. Penta, PCV10. IPV. BCG·1503.88. TT·1527.77, MR· 573,997.62 0.7367 29.795.88 5.19 3.82 105.092.46 18.31 13.49 
HPV2. Rota} 748.67. bOPV·950.26, HepB· 

144.22, Penta·880.08, PCV10· 
919.43. IPV·168.52. HPV2·584.38. 
Rola·390.62 = 7817.83 lakh dose 

Procurement of AD SYringe (0.5 mi. 0.05 mi. 5 mi. 3 ml) & Logistics (safety box) 0.Sml·3161.94. 0.05ml·294.00. 5ml 24.639.93 .0.0316 2.795.05 11.34 0.36 4.844.88 19.66 0.62 
Supplies 155.00. 3ml·141. safety box-14A8 

= 3766.42 lakh pes 

Procurement of Loprstics (calion. table cover. duster, brush, carry bag, plastic bowl, 16.91 lakh 1.000.00 0.0013 200.00 20.00 0.03 

soap box) Supplies 

Support to Porter for Vaccine & Logistics supplies from Upaztlla Health Complex 10 1406 person 8.456.64 0.0109 845.66 10.00 0.11 1.691.33 20.00 0.22 
Distribution Pomt m all upazuas Including arrear; additional Support to Porter for DLI 

Drstricts. Upazilas of Chlltagong & Sylhet Division 

Recnntrnent of Guard for EPI Office Including National Cold I Freezer Room & Store 6 persons 94.00 0.0001 4.00 4.26 0.00 18.00 19.15 0.00 

Out sourcing 

Repair and Maintenance of Vehicles. Motor cycle. Cold Chain Equipment & others Need Based 1,232.20 0.0016 99.12 8.04 0.01 242.24 19.66 0.03 

including arrear 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) veer-t (2016·2017) vear-z (2017·2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Procurement of Cold Cham and other Eqmprnents 6313 sets 2.813.10 0.0036 300.00 10.66 0.04 347.60 12.36 0.04 
Procurement of Computers and Accessories 45 sets 45.00 0.0001 13.00 2B.89 0.00 
Procurement of Other Office Equipments 170 sets 40.00 0.0001 5.00 12.50 0.00 
Procurement of Furniture and Fixtures Steel almirah-20, Steel I wooden 25.00 0.0000 5.00 20.00 0.00 

file cabinet-au, Secretariat table- 
20, Half secretariat table·30, 
Computer table-3D, Photocopier 
table-10, Revolving chair with arm- 

25, Wooden Armless cushon chair- 
25 = 190 sets 

PABX system including Telephone set 8 set + 112line 10.00 0.0000 10.00 100.00 0.00 
Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary IT Specialist-1, Data Entry 232.15 0.0003 22.75 9.80 0.00 41.88 18.04 0.01 

Operator-f. Budget Assistant-t, 
Office Asst.-cum Computer 
Operator-2, Security Guard-6, 

Store Keeper-2, , Office Shahayak 
2, Cleaner-2 

VAT on GAVllnjecl,on Safety Support (ISS) Need Based 890.69 0.0011 149.28 16.76 0.02 205.05 23.02 0.03 
tniensmcauon of Routme trnmumzauon In Low Performing District & CC Need Based 1,604.64 0.0021 229.64 14.31 0.03 300.00 18.70 0.04 
Operauonai Cost rncludinq arrear (Electncuy. Fuel, Gas, Water, Telephone Bill, Lump sum (Need Based) 2,550.96 0.0033 224.85 8.81 0.03 492.83 19.32 0.06 
Vaccine & logistic transportation from EPI HQ to District level, stauonery consumable, 

Computer consumable etc. ) 

Sub-Total 626,985,65 0.8047 35,355.93 5.64 4.54 115,317.94 18.39 14_80 
Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA) 

Expences for NID Volunteers 600000 person 462.50 0.0006 92.50 20.00 0.01 
Transportanon cost for vaccine and logistics distribution at all vaccination site District, Upazila & Union 185.00 0.0002 37.00 20.00 0.00 
Onentation. Seminar & Conference (Volunteers) 600000 person 1,415.65 0.0018 210.00 14.83 0.03 220.50 15.58 0.03 
Support to Porter for vaccmc & Loorsaucs supplies from Upazilla Health Complex to 16555 person 140.00 0.0002 28.00 20.00 0.00 
Drstrrbution POint 

Operational Cost Lump sum (need based) 5.00 0.0000 1.00 20.00 0.00 
Sub-Total 2,208.15 0.0028 210.00 9.51 0.03 379.00 17.16 0_05 
Introduction of New Vaccine 

GAVI-HSS2 
A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by UNICEF 

Objective 2: Improve cold chain and supply chain management system 

performance 

.. ". ''',. 

(Taka in Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-t (2016.2017) Year·2 (2017-2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost % of Item '/oofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

a.lmprove Supply & Data Management 

Data management monitonng support for transition to computerized data management 12 man-months yearly 57.60 0.0001 19.20 33.33 0.00 19.20 33.33 0.00 
lhrough TA 
Training of cold cham personnel on online data mangement system 3000 persons 144.00 0.0002 48.00 33.33 0.01 48.00 33.33 0.01 
Upgrade DHIS-2 Immunization supply chain & logislice management information Need Based 174.39 0.0002 61.27 35.13 0.Q1 61.27 35.13 0.Q1 

system (MIS) 
Procure computer & accessories equipment to support IT and data communication and Need Based 808.80 0.0010 136.80 16.91 0.02 336.00 41.54 0.04 
maintenance 
b. Expand and upgrade cold chain/logistic infrastructure 

Construction of Infrastructure for cold room al central level and districts level 
6 Cold rooms at EPI HQ and 32 4.793.07 0.0062 1.615.21 33.70 0.21 1.760.64 36.73 0.23 
distrlts 
29 cold rooms. 400 refirqerators. 3,433.21 0.0044 590.66 17.20 0.08 1.383.08 40.29 0.18 

Procure necessary cold chain equipment and spare parts 74 freezers. 3000 F.lag 

tnstau new cold cham equipment at all levels Need Based 399.65 0.0005 60.71 15.19 0.01 164.28 41.11 0.02 
Transportation of new cold chain equipment 29 dislrics 102.99 0.0001 17.72 17.21 0.00 41.49 40.29 0.01 

Procure necessary vehicles and their spare parts 
4 trucks, 2 forktif], 600 molorcycJ es 1,238.56 0.0016 210.94 17.03 0.03 606.68 48.98 0.08 
& 74 bicycles 

Conduct survey on cold chain and loqisuc suuauont in urban settings and rehabilitate Need Based 284.80 0.0004 4.80 1.69 0.00 120.00 42.13 0.02 
infrastructure 
c. Support supply and logistic system, conduct operational research, improve 
the regulatory framework & capacity building & support for vaccine 
transportation 

Conduct a survey on vaccine wastage & develop strategies to reduce vaccine wastage 
Need Based 120.00 0.0002 120.00 100.00 0.02 

Conduct operational study on use of cool packs for outreach and dissemination 
Need Based 129.90 0.0002 

Carryon Trainlngl workshops related to the EVM area at national and district Jevel 
1 natioanl & 2 regional 106.59 0.0001 44.70 41.94 0.01 44.70 41.94 0.01 

Conduct workshops to design ISCL rnouvationzmcenuve mechanisms and develop Need Based 9.60 0.0000 4.80 50.00 0.00 4.80 50.00 0.00 
M&E Indicators - 
Revise and develop SOP of effective vaccine mangement Need Based 44.24 0.0001 37.04 83.73 0.00 7.20 16.27 0.00 

Honorararurn support for participation at internalional conferences and events 
Need Based 38.40 0.0000 12.80 33.33 0.00 12.80 33.33 0.00 

Train technical personnel In selected areas of EVM at central. distnct and upazila 4500 persons 596.83 0.0008 132.15 22.14 0.02 298.02 49.93 0.04 

levels 
Repair & maintenance of cold chain incl. cold rooms at all three levels Need based 1.625.16 0.0021 497.12 30.59 0.06 564.56 34.74 0,07 
Transportation of vaccine to outreach service delivery sites Need based 70.56 0.0001 25.20 35.71 0.00 25.20 35.71 0.00 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-l (2016-2017) Year-z (2017·2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost % of Item %ofOP %.ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Procurement of melamine containers to bring vaccines to reduce wastage 55.000 in Yl & 3000 in Y3 138.60 0.0002 132.00 95.24 0.02 
Sub-Total 14,316.95 0.0184 3,651.12 25.50 0,47 5,617.92 39.24 0.72 
8. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease control by 
WHO 
Support DMCHIOs/SMOs to carry out regular routine surveillance activities (hiring 32/27 persons 560.84 0.0007 79.09 14.10 0.01 266.04 47.44 0.03 
drivers) 

Conduct regular monitoring of VPD surveillance system's performance and Lump sum (Need Based) 14.46 0.0000 - 7.23 50.00 0.00 
dissemination of monitoring' results 

Transport specimens from field to NPML, IPH and shipment to international reference Lump sum (Need Based) 487.92 0.0006 162.64 33.33 0.02 162.64 33.33 0.02 
lab 
Support the Operational cos Is of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Internet 32/27 persons 35.52 0.0000 11.52 32.43 0.00 12.86 36.20 0.00 
mobile bill 32/27 persons 35.52 0.0000 11.52 32.43 0.00 12.86 36.20 0.00 
Supporllhe Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Fuel 32/27 persons 687.31 0.0009 222.91 32.43 0.03 248.92 36.22 0.03 
Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Stationary 32/27 persons 35.52 0.0000 11.52 32.43 0.00 12.86 36.20 0.00 
Install VPD surveillance Information system in the health facilities 560 persons 23.63 0.0000 13.57 57.43 0.00 10.06 42.57 0.00 
Train health personnel and mid-level managers In newly developed VPD surveillance 840 persons 353.92 0.0005 80.82 22.84 0.01 225.75 63.79 0.03 
system and other surveillance issues 

Tram lab personnel In International good lab practices and biosafety, biosecurtty and 48 persons 36.69 0.0000 12.23 33.33 0.00 12.23 33.33 0.00 
infection control (internally) 
DISCUSS and review the performance of -ounne surveurence in urban areas (city Need Based 47.10 0.0001 15.70 33.33 0.00 15.70 33.33 0.00 
cooperation. zones) 

Train lab personnel 10 international good lab practices and brosatety. biosecurity and 3 persons 9.60 0.0000 3.20 33.33 0.00 3.20 33.33 0.00 
mtecuon control (internationally) 

Destqn and develop VPD surveillance system (web based software) to integrate into 230 days 27.31 0.0000 23.33 85.43 0.00 3.12 11.42 0.00 
routine HMIS, pilot It and assis: in software (system) rnodiflcations based on needs 

Support the operation of VPD surveillance system at central, district and upazila levels 
(e.g. national consultant, cnvetcnat coordinators and district SMO) 

SMO 27 persons 1.068.28 0.0014 328.70 30.77 0.04 443.75 41.54 0.06 
DMCHIO 32 persons 1.577.79 0.0020 525.93 33.33 0.07 525.93 33.33 0.07 
DC 7 persons 345.15 0.0004 115.05 33.33 0.01 115.05 33.33 0.01 
NC 1 person 49.32 0.0001 16.44 33.33 0.00 16.44 33.33 0.00 
Technical assistance to conduct epiderruoloqrcat studies/analysis based on 1 person 493.05 0.0006 164.35 33.33 0.02 164.35 33.33 0.02 
surveillance data and linking with HSS area incl. UHC 

Conduct evaluation of urmoruzeuon coverage incl. dissemination 2 survey 256.80 0.0003 128.40 50.00 0.02 
:7 

(Taka in Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-t (2016-2017) Year-2 (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qtv/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP % of Item 'VllofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Conduct IBDS (Invasive Bacterial Disease Surveillance) and Rota virus surveillance 3 facility 957.57 0.0012 319.19 33.33 0.04 319.19 33.33 0.04 

Coordination and technical oversight of the implementation of objective #1 3 technical assistance 541.83 0.0007 180.61 33.33 0.02 180.61 33.33 0.02 

Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 

Office operation 32/27 persons 71.04 0.0001 23.04 32.43 0.00 25.73 36.22 0.00 

Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 

Vehicle repair and maintenance Double cabin pickup-74 115.44 0.0001 37.44 32.43 0.00 41.81 36.22 0.01 

Support VPD surveillance information system operation and maintenance 1599 facility 165.50 0.0002 23.74 14.34 0.00 70.88 42.83 0.01 

Purchase veructes for surveiuance and supervision visits conducted by DMCHIOs I 74 vehicles 1,266.88 0.0016 684.80 54.05 0.09 582.08 45.95 0.07 

SMOs and relevant officers 

Procure laboratory equipment and consumable goods (PPEs). and calibration of this Need Based 298.57 0.0004 2.14 0.72 0.00 282.22 94.52 0.04 

equipment 

Upgrade BSL-2 to BSL-3Iab and maintenance and calibration of this lab 2 labs 109.56 0.0001 68.48 62.50 0.01 20.54 1B.75 0.00 

Procure necessary equipment to install software in the heallh facilities 552 sets 567.Q1 0.0007 325.62 57.43 0.04 241.39 42.57 0.03 

Renovation of NPML laboratones. IPH {8 sections} 1 lab 239.68 0.0003 119.84 50.00 0.02 

Procure ornce equipment for labs and meeting emergency room in NPML, IPH Need Based 59.06 0.0001 5.99 10.14 0.00 

Sub-Total 10,537,87 0.0135 3,591.98 34.09 0.46 4,149.27 39.37 0.53 

Introduction of Pneumococcal Conjugate Vaccine (PCV) 

Procure & Install walk-in-cooler (WIC) at districts level 15 sets 81.31 0.0001 81.31 100.00 0.01 

Sub-Total 81.31 0.0001 81.31 100.00 0.01 

MR Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund 

A. MR Follow-up Campaign 

Supervision support for Nattonallevel 60 visits 4.56 0.0000 4.56 100.00 0.00 

Supervision supporl for dtvisional. district level 2450 visits 82.95 0.0001 - 82.95 100.00 0.01 

Transport allowance for vaccmators/ field workers at upazna level during MR 25833 teams 620.02 0.0008 620.02 100.00 0.08 

Campaign for 483 uoazrtas 

Transport allowance for Vaccinators! nero workers at city corporation level dUring MR 3068 persons 73.64 0.0001 73.64 100.00 0.01 

Carnpatqn for 11 CC 

Transport allowance for Vaccinatorsl field workers during MR Campaign for 93 2988 teams 71.72 0.0001 71.72 100.00 0.01 

Muructpality 

Transport allowance for vaccroarcrsz field workers for peri urban area during MR 51 learns 1.23 0.0000 1.23 100.00 0.00 

Campaign 

Transport cost for 1 sl line supervisors dunng MR Campaign for 483 upazilas 1376100 persons 165.13 0.0002 165.13 100.00 0.02 

Transport cost for 1 st line supervisors during MR Campaign for for 11 city corporations 8064 persons 8.06 0.0000 B.06 100.00 0.00 

Transport cost for 1 st rme supervisors dUring MR Campaign for for 93 municipality 3924 persons 3.92 0.0000 3.92 100.00 0.00 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-t (2016.2017) Year-z (2017-2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost % of Item %ofOP %,ofltem %at OP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

upazua campaign monitoring. Hononurn and transport allowance for 2nd line 46368 persons 324.57 0.0004 324.57 100.00 0.04 
supervisors 

City Corporation campaign morutonnq. Honorium and transport allowance for 2nd line 161.28 vislts 141.27 0.0002 141.27 100.00 0.02 
supervisors 
Munrcrpahty campaign rnomtonnq, Hononum and transport allowance for 2nd line 3924 visits 34.45 0.0000 34.45 100.00 0.00 
supervisors 
Peri-urban supervrston cost for 2nd line supervisors 24 visits 2.02 0.0000 2.02 100.00 0.00 
Develop & printing of MR campaign Field workers guideline 90000 guide 45.0B 0.0001 45.08 100.00 0.01 
Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT and field level training 5000 guide 0.52 0.0000 0.52 100.00 0.00 
Printing of Supervrston checklist 1390000 checklist 33.15 0.0000 33.15 100.00 0.00 
(One checklist per vaccination sue + 15%) 

Printing of MR campaign planner 1800000 planner 27.19 0.0000 27.19 100.00 0.00 
Pnnling of vaccme carrier stickers 600000 sticker 14.31 0.0000 14.31 100.00 0.00 
Printing of Child Registration Form, ChHd registratton compilation, micro-plan forms 1 1971000 forms 47.01 0.0001 47.01 100.00 0.01 
and 2, vaccine & logistiCS distribution and management form etc 

Printing of record-report forms- tally sheets, report form, vaccination card etc 2199000 forms 41.00 0.0001 41.00 100.00 0.01 
Printing of pre campaign check list, mdependend obserbers checklist, RCA forms etc 125500 forms 3.99 0.0000 3.99 100.00 0.00 

Printing of leaflets: Island decoration of all ecs etc 1110000 leaflets 27.00 0.0000 27.00 100.00 0.00 
Printing of Volunteer GUIde 500000 guide 51.68 0.0001 51.68 100.00 0.01 
Printing of lesson plan for volunteers tratmnq 22000 lesson plan 1.10 0.0000 1.10 100.00 0.00 
Planning & Implementation Reference GUide for Second Line Supervisor (English) and 13500 qutde 14.81 0.0000 14.81 100.00 0.00 
Bangia 

District: Srauonartes for MR Campaign including Dtstnct control Room 64 pcs 1.92 0.0000 1.92 100.00 0.00 
Upaztla: Statronanes for campaign 4587 pes 9.19 0.0000 9.19 100.00 0.00 
CC: MR Campaign Stauonanes: (Chalk, pen, carbon, paper, session waste carrying 36 pcs 0.72 0.0000 0.72 100.00 0.00 
bag, photocopy If required etc) 

Mun: MR Campaign Stauonanes: 93 pes 1.40 0.0000 1.40 100.00 0.00 
Peri Urban: Contingency support, stationanes, paper, pen etc 1 pc 0.02 0.0000 0.02 100.00 0.00 
Finger Marker for MR campaign for 15656575 children: 78283 pes 46.97 0.0001 46.97 100.00 0.01 
Develop and printing of IEC matenals . 500,000 posters on MR SIAs; two types 500000 posters 79.50 0.0001 79.50 100.00 0.01 

Develop and pnnnnq of lEG rnatenats- fact sheets an MR SIA for different stake 45000 fact sheets 4.80 0.0000 4.80 100.00 0.00 
holders 

Develop and printing of lEG materials - 200, 000 folders on MR SIAs 200000 folders 45.00 0.0001 45.00 100.00 0.01 
Radio, TV spots and airing and paper supplements 12 spot 78.00 0.0001 78.00 100.00 0.01 
National Press Conference, 100 participant (before MR Campaign) 1 conference 0.90 0.0000 0.90 100.00 0.00 
Consultative Workshop with chief editors and news editators: 2 Consultative 2 workshop 5.97 0.0000 5.97 100.00 0.00 
Workshop: 60 participants 

',! 

(Taka In lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-t (2016-2017) Year-z (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

District District Press Conference: 40 participant (One before campaign) 64 conference 8.90 0.0000 8.90 100.00 0.00 

CC Press conference: 60 Participants -one press conference before campaign 11 conference 2.03 0.0000 2.03 100.00 0.00 

CC: Honararium for Cold Chain Management (allowance for EPI Tech) for City 108 persons 4.25 0.0000 4.25 100.00 0.00 
Corporauon EPI Store focal persons 

Upazrla: Miking for MR Campaign: 4587 miking 110.09 0.0001 110.09 100.00 0.01 

CC: Miklng for MR Campaign 336 miking 16.13 0.0000 16.13 100.00 0.00 

Mun: Mikmg for MR Campaign 327 miking 7.85 0.0000 7.85 100.00 0.00 

Peri urban: Additional Miking cost 17 miking 0.41 0.0000 0.41 100.00 0.00 

Banners, mom-flag, road cecorauon with campaign messages etc. (Printing Matertala- 40000 pes 30.00 0.0000 30.00 100.00 0.00 
Communi calion ) & Others 

Training of Trainers on MR fellow-up campaign at natioanllevel for GOB participants 270 persons 34.95 0.0000 34.95 100.00 0.00 
(2 days trarnmq, 30 participants per balch. total 9 batches ) 

Nauonal Trammq for MR SIA (TOT) for partner's participants; (2 days tratrunq, 35 105 persons 3.39 0.0000 3.39 100.00 0.00 
participants per balch. lola I 3 batches ) 

District Trarrunq for MR SIA (TOT): Total 130 batches 3900 persons 217.22 0.0003 217.22 100.00 0.03 
City Corporation Training for MR follow-up campaign (TOT): Total 5 batches 150 persons 5.66 0.0000 5.66 100.00 0.00 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Training on MR SIA 4980 persons 114.17 0.0001 114.17 100.00 0.01 
Upazita Supervisors and Field Workers Training 87180 persons 1,430.82 0.0018 1,430.82 100.00 0.18 
MuniCipality Supervisors and Field Workers Training 3120 persons 55.80 0.0001 55.80 100.00 0.01 
Trammq of doctors, and Nurses on MR campaign AEFI surveillance and AEFI case 1875 persons 7.73 0.0000 7.73 100.00 0.00 
mnagemenl for 64 districts and 11 City corporations 

National advocacy with rrunusectoret partners (Total 300 participants) 300 persons 4.04 0.0000 4.04 100.00 0.00 
Drvrsrone! Advocacy meeting/workshop With Multlsectoral participants, 100 800 persons 13.40 0.0000 13.40 100.00 0.00 
participants in each division 

District & CIty Corporation advocacy meeting/consultative workshop with multi-sectoral 7630 persons 40.00 0.0001 40.00 100.00 0.01 
partners in 64 districts, 34 zone of 11 City Corporation. 

Upazua & Murucrpatuy Advocacy I consultative workshop and Launching (483 upazilas 43200 persons 83.00 0.0001 83.00 100.00 0.01 
+ 93 muniCipalities) 

Volunteers orientation for additional sites In upazuas, Munlcfpahnes and city 370728 persons 38.70 0.0000 38.70 100.00 0.00 
corporauns: 24 volunteers/batch 

Upazita MR Campaign: Refreshment for vaccmation team during MR campaign for 483 13761 persons 412.88 0.0005 412.88 100.00 0.05 
upazilas 

Upazila level Refreshment for 2 additional Vaccination Teams per Union for MR 4587 persons 275.21 0.0004 275.21 100.00 0.04 

campaign 

MR campaign: Refreshment for 5 additional vaccination teams per upazila 483 persons 72.45 0.0001 72.45 100.00 0.01 

MR Campaign: Refreshment for one fixed Site vaccination team (UHC) 483 persons 14.49 0.0000 14.49 100.00 0.00 

MR Campaign: Refreshment for 1st Line supervisor during campaign for 12 days, 1 13761 persons 82.60 0.0001 82.60 100.00 0.01 
person per ward, UHC 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) vear-j (2016-2017) Year-z (2017-2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

CC: Refreshment for 12 vaccmauon team/ward during camapign for 12 days 336 persons 117.72 0.0002 117.72 100.00 0.02 
CC; Refreshment for 3 additional Vaccmauon Team during MR Campaign 1344 persons 40.32 0.0001 40.32 100.00 0.01 
CC: Refreshment for one Fixed Site Vaccination Team during MR Campaign 336 persons 10.08 0.0000 10.08 100.00 0.00 
CC: Refreshment for 1 st line Supervisors during MR Campaign 336 persons 4.03 0.0000 4.03 100.00 0.00 
Muruopatny level Refreshment for vaccination team during MR campaign: 2616 persons 78.49 0.0001 78.49 100.00 0.01 
Mun Refreshment for additional vaccination learn dunng MR campaign: 93 persons 8.37 0.0000 8.37 100.00 0.00 
Mun Refreshment for fixed vaccmauon team during MR campaign: 93 persons 2.79 0.0000 2.79 100.00 0.00 
Mun Refreshment for 1st hne supervisors dunng 12 days MR campaian: 327 persons 1.96 0.0000 1.96 100.00 0.00 
Peri-urban refreshment cost for for vaccianuon teams for 12 days 125 persons 3.00 0.0000 3.00 100.00 0.00 
Evening review at Tejgaon UHC 1 review 0.02 0.0000 0.02 100.00 0.00 
Refreshment cost for control room for management and momtoring of MR campaign for 75 persons 1.80 0.0000 1.80 100.00 0.00 
12 days 
Transportation of training & communication materials (64 districts, 11 City 75 sites 1.50 0.0000 1.50 100.00 0.00 
Corporations) 

Upazrla: Transport cost for vaccmne and Loqrstics (District to Upazila): 4587 sites 18.34 0.0000 18.34 100.00 0.00 
CC: Vaccine and Loqistrc Transportation Cost (Drstrrct Store to zone! CC Store) 36 sites 0.43 0.0000 0.43 100.00 0.00 

Mun: Transport Cost for Vaccmne and LogistICS (Distnct to MuniCipality) 93 sites 0.93 0.0000 0.93 100.00 0.00 
upazua: Transport cost for vaccinne and logistics (upazrla to union distribution point) 4587 sites 110.09 0.0001 110.09 100.00 0.01 

CC: Vaccine and t.oqisuc Transportation Cost (City Store to distribution Sile) for 336 sites 8.06 0.0000 8.06 100.00 0.00 
carnpaiqn 

Mun: Transport Cosl for vaccmne and Loqrsncs (rvrcnrcipeuty to distribution Site) 327 sues 7.85 0.0000 7.85 100.00 0.00 
dunnq MR Campaign 

Procurement of MR Vaccine 235.50 takh dose 12,196.61 0.0157 12.196.61 100.00 1.57 
lnjecuon safety support (0.5 ml ad synnqe. 5 ml rnixtnq AD syringe and safety box) 193.08 takh pes 1,302.02 0.0017 1.302.02 100.00 0.17 

District level AEFI case management cost 64 sites 1.60 0.0000 1.60 100.00 0.00 
Upazrla level AEF I case management cost 483 sites 9.66 0.0000 9.66 100.00 0.00 
CC level AEFI case management cost 36 SItes 1.08 0.0000 1.08 100.00 0.00 
Municipality level AEFI case management cost 93 siles 1.86 0.0000 1.86 100.00 0.00 
AEFI case management at national level for any emergency situation 75 sites 7.50 0.0000 7.50 100.00 0.00 
Hiring one Internal consulatnt to provide technical support to national EPI for pJannng 1 person 30.40 0.0000 30.40 100.00 0.00 
and imlernentalion of MR follow-up campaign for 8 months 

National steering ICoordinating Committee !technical committee! Advisory body 5 meetings 2.42 0.0000 2.42 100.00 0.00 
consultation workshop/meeting (5 meetings, 35 participants in each meeting) 

Key Stakeholder Consultation workshop, Pediatric association, NGOs, BMA & BPMPA 4 meetings 2.41 0.0000 
,/:>, •. 'j 

2.41 100.00 0.00 
(4 workshop, 60 participants in each meeting) 

<'~:,~,~':~;:;,~) (1. .,_<:Y' ~-. ...-,,' .. , .. \, . 
..-:."" .. -, 

(Taka in Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-l 12016-2017) Year-Z (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qly/Unit Cost Cost '%ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Proqrarnrnatrc Coordination & Working Committee review workshop (20 workshop, 15 20 workshop 4.15 0.0000 4.15 100.00 0.00 

participants In each workshop. duration-one day) 

National Launching 1 launching 2.13 0.0000 - 2.13 100.00 0.00 

Briefing and debrtehnq of the External observers/monitors on MR Campaign for 40 2 workshop 1.11 0.0000 1.11 100.00 0.00 

persons; 2 Consultatrve Workshop 

Medical professionals (Pediatric assoc and Gynaecolcqrst, Eye. Medicine, 64 workshop 8.45 0.0000 8.45 100.00 0.00 

cardtolcqist]: 50 participants 

District Launching; 60 participant 64 workshop 5.64 0.0000 5.64 100.00 0.00 

City corporation Launching: 70 participants 11 workshop 1.47 0.0000 1.47 100.00 0.00 

District: Honaranum for Cold Chain Management 64 workshop 2.30 0.0000 2.30 100.00 0.00 

Upazila: Honararium for Cold Cham Management (Allowances for MT-EPI) 483 workshop 17.39 0.0000 17.39 100.00 0.00 

Mun: Allowance for Cold Chain Management (for EPI Tech) 93 workshop 3.35 0.0000 3.35 100.00 0.00 

Upazua: Hononum for child Registration and IPC by Field Workers 13761 workshop 137.63 0.0002 137.63 100.00 0.02 

CC: Hononum for Child Regislrallon and IPC by field workers! volunteers 336 workshop 5.04 0.0000 5.04 100.00 0.00 

Mun: Hononum for Child registration and [PC by field workers: 327 workshop 3.27 0.0000 3.27 100.00 0.00 

Dislnct coordination and city corporation committee meeHng on MR campaign; 2 75 workshop 3.75 0.0000 3.75 100.00 0.00 

meetings 

Uoaztta coordination meeting: 20 participants x 2 meetings 483 workshop 15.46 0.0000 15.46 100.00 0.00 

Post MR campaign coverage evaluation survey 1 survey 200.00 0.0003 200.00 100.00 0.03 

External audit after campaign at national EPI HQ one lime 10.00 0.0000 10.00 100.00 0.00 

Renl for Cenlral Cold Room/Space (total 127 m3 space for four months] 127 m3 space 0.72 0.0000 0.72 100.00 0.00 

Manpower for vaccine loading and unloading 45 persons 5.13 0.0000 5.13 100.00 0.00 

Safe Disposal of Bio-hazard Waste 180000 sites 18.60 0.0000 18.60 100.00 0.00 

Upazila: Porter for MR campaign for vaccine distribution 4587 sites 220.19 0.0003 220.19 100.00 0.03 

Uoazne: Safe disposal of oro hazard wastes 4587 sites 9.19 0.0000 9.19 100.00 0.00 

CC: Safe disposal of bro hazard wastes 36 sites 0.72 0.0000 0.72 100.00 0.00 

Mun; Safe disposal of bro hazard wastes 327 sites 0.96 0.0000 0.96 100.00 0.00 

Volunteers support against vacant position of field workers to conduct MR campaign 9174 persons 27.50 0.0000 27.50 100.00 0.00 

upazua: Volunteers oriemauon. 24 volunteers I ward 13761 persons 532.56 0.0007 532.56 100.00 0.07 

Mun: Volunteers Orientation, 24 volunteers I ward 327 persons 12.66 0.0000 12.66 100.00 0.00 

CC: Volunteers orientation, 24 volunteers I ward 955 persons 36.96 0.0000 36.96 100.00 0.00 

Over head expenditure for UNICEF's total cost 1 Job 41.03 0.0001 41.03 100.00 0.01 

Over head expenditure for WHO lotal cost 1 job 19.76 0.0000 19.76 100.00 0.00 

VAT on GAVllnJeclion Safely Supporl (ISS) Need Based 659.72 0.0008 659.72 100.00 0.08 

Other expences Need Based 506.58 0.0007 506.58 100.00 0.07 

Sub-Total 21.685.70 0.0278 21.685.70 100.00 2.78 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-t (2016-2017) Year-2 (2017-2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unlt Cost Cost % of It ern %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

8. Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund 

Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary (Admn & Per month Tk. 35000 x 1 person x 25.20 0.0000 4.20 16.67 0.00 4.20 16.67 0.00 
Finance Asstt-t ) 12 month 

Registration Fee 110 Double cabin Pickup & 2 352.00 O.OOOS 176.00 SO.OO 0.02 176.00 SO.OO 0.02 
Microbus 

POL and mamtamce of double Cabm pick-up Pickup-ll0 1.S85.20 0.0020 330.00 20.82 0.04 627.60 39.S9 0.08 
MR Campaign FoJlowup Activities workshop 600 persons 50.00 0.0001 50.00 100.00 0.01 
External Audit Annual audit by external institute 76.00 0.0001 26.00 34.21 0.00 10.00 13.16 0.00 

Out sourcing of driver for pick-up vehicle 110 person Tk. 17000 per monlh 673.20 0.0009 224.40 33.33 0.03 224.40 33.33 0.03 

Procurement of double Cabin pick-up for supervision, vaccine and logistic Double Cabin Ptckup-t t 0 nos 4.224.00 0.00S4 4,224.00 100.00 0.54 - 
transportation including registration cost 

Microbus for EPI HQ staff transportation Including registration cost Microbus-2 70.00 0.0001 70.00 100.00 0.01 
Procurement of Cold Chain equipment (ILR. Cold Box. Vaccine Carrier. Fridge Tag, 80 ILR. 2500 Vaccine Carrier 2S0.00 0.0003 250.00 100.00 0.03 
Ice Pack. Voltage Stabilizer etc.) 

Procurement of Generator 10 provided for Back-up support (power supply) for Vaccine 55 nos 254.80 0.0003 2S4.80 100.00 0.03 
and Cold Chain Mamtenance 

Procurement of Ale 1 no 1.34 0.0000 1.34 100.00 0.00 
Support to Commumty MCH and Immunization Workers where HA J FWA post lYing 1350 person 1,744.60 0.0022 578.20 33.14 0.07 583.20 33.43 0.07 
vacant 

Need based nationwide support for volunteer against vacant post of health assistant 2391 person 2,060.83 0.0026 683.61 33.17 0.09 668.61 33.41 0.09 

Support for volunteer for boarder check-post for ensuring polio vaccination to prevent Need Based 64.05 0.0001 21.35 33.33 0.00 21.35 33.33 0.00 
pouo importation 

Support of additional vaccine porters (VP) for ensuring EPI sesston- 1 VP per 3 unions 2034 person 2.337.18 0.0030 775.06 33.16 0.10 781.06 33.42 0.10 
for ptems union and 1 VP per 1 union for CHT 

Packers and helpers for EPI HQ (Tk. 475/- x 24 days per month) 36 person 49.26 0.0001 16.42 33.33 0.00 16.42 33.33 0.00 
Sub-Total 13,817.66 0.0177 7,685.36 55.62 0.99 3,132.84 22.67 0.40 
Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) Vaccine 

TA support for financial management and administration One Admin & Finance Assistance 6.00 0.0000 
@ BOT 50,000 per month 

waste disposal, AEFI monitoring 1 district, 6 upz & 1 CC 0.84 0.0000 0.42 50.00 0.00 0.42 SO.OO 0.00 
Morutonnq and supportive supervision Travel allowance for FW and Sup 39.68 0.0001 19.84 50.00 0.00 19.84 50.00 0.00 

x 3 person x 660 session x 2 times 

Supervrston support for National level (2 days) Supervision support for 2 visits for l.S4 0.0000 
12 persons 

/'" :.'j 

(Taka in Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-1 (2016-2017) Year-2 (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

aty/Unit Cost Cost % of Item %ofOP Yuof Item %ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Supervision support for oivrstonat. district, upazila, City Corporation and municipality Supervision support for 4 persons 78.40 0.0001 

level (2 days) per division/dislricts/upazilas/CC 

and 2 persons per municipality 

(4'7 div +4'64 dist, +4-483 upz 
+4'11 CC +2'93 rnun) 

Develop and printing of IEC materials (Fact sheet, Folder, Poster, Leaflet etc.) Fact sheet. Folder. Poster. Leaflet 96.00 0.0001 3.00 3.13 0.00 3.00 3.13 0.00 

etc. 

Develop & pnnting of EPI rranuatmcorporaunq HPV EPI manual for FWs and 80.00 0.0001 
supervisors (30 pages inner with 
cover color page) 

Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT For ToT participants (25 pages) 0.60 0.0000 

Pnntmq of Forms and etc. Forms for routine EPI programme 24.00 0.0000 2.00 8.33 0.00 2.00 8.33 0.00 
monitoring 

SOCial Mobilization acuvures Radio & TV spots and airing 56.60 0.0001 25.40 44.88 0.00 25.40 44.88 0.00 

National Training for HPV Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for GoB participants 270 persons 28.62 0.0000 
National Training for HPV Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for DP participants 81 persons 3.30 0.0000 
DIstrict Trairunq for HPV Vaccine tntroductron (TOT) 3250 persons 159.77 0.0002 
City Corporation Training for HPV vaccme introoucuon (TOT) 150 persons 3.78 0.0000 

City Corporation Supervrsors and Field Workers HPV Training 4980 persons 88.98 0.0001 
Upazila Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Trarmnq 81368 persons 1,381.81 0.0018 
Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Tremmq 2704 persons 48.62 0.0001 

Consultative Workshop on Focus Group (Adolescent, Teachers, GO-NGO MultI Sector 17460 persons 156.50 0.0002 78.25 50.00 0.01 78.25 50.00 0.01 
concern Parllcipants) 

Consultative Workshop (TAG) consultation meeling I consultative workshop 120 persons 1.18 0.0000 0.59 50.00 0.00 0.59 50.00 0.00 

Consultative workshop on HPV delivery strategy working group 96 persons 0.96 0.0000 0.48 50.00 0.00 0.48 50.00 0.00 

Consultative workshop on Adolescent health program working group 24 persons 0.24 0.0000 0.12 50.00 0.00 0.12 50.00 0.00 

Consultative workshop on cervical cancer prevention and control strategy working 176 persons LBO 0.0000 0.90 50.00 0.00 0.90 50.00 0.00 

group 

Consultative workshop on prcqrametrc cooromatuon working committee 168 persons 1.58 0.0000 0.79 50.00 0.00 0.79 50.00 0.00 

Onentauon of service provider (Drafting of strategy of Cancer Control) 1726 persons 15.42 0.0000 7.71 50.00 0.00 7.71 50.00 0.00 

Advocacy/Consultative workshop at all level 90 persons 1.16 0.0000 0.58 50.00 0.00 0.58 50.00 0.00 

National Coordinating Comrruttee /Advrsory body consultatron (NCIP. tCC. National 150 persons 1.46 0.0000 

Steering cornmutee ) 

Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paedratnc ASSOCiation, BMA, Private Medical 240 persons 2.44 0.0000 

ASSOCiation. CIVil Society Orparuzatron ) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-1 (2016-2017) Year-2 (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Flnanclal Physical 
Oty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Programmatic Cooromauon & Working Committee review workshop (Technical Sub- 300 persons 4.15 0.0000 

committee, Cornmurucation committee, Preparatory working group Vaccine & logistics 

committee) 

Tecbmcal Committee Consultation workshop (IEC technical committee to finalize 90 persons 0.88 0.0000 

communication plan & materials) 

National advocacy meeting (National advocacy with multisecloral partners) 300 persons 4.05 0.0000 

Divisional advocacy meeting 8BO persons 10.37 0.0000 

District & City Corporation advocacy rneetmq (64 orstrtcts + 34 zone of 11 Cily 10900 persons 63.12 0.0001 

Corporation) 

Upazila & Municipality Advocacy and Launching Workshop (483 upazilas + 93 43200 persons 163.59 0.0002 

municipalities) 

National Press Conference (Briefing the media personnel by Hon'ble health Minister) 500 persons 2.00 0.0000 

Natlonal Launching (Nauonal levsl launchmq by Hon'bJe Health Minister) 500 persons 3.26 0.0000 

Transportation cos 1 from Upazrla to vaccmauon site a) Oisl 10 UPZICC Tk. 40001- x 6 42.92 0.0001 21.46 50.00 0.00 21.46 50.00 0.00 
unit x 2 times 
b) UPZ to vaccination session Tk. 

500/- x 660 (32952 largell50) x 2 

times 

Transport for training & communication matenals with couner service (64 districts, 11 Transport and courier service cost 3.38 0.0000 

City Corporations) @ BDT 2.000 for each unit 

Support to carrying of Immunization supplies at outreach site One Bag per ward 10 carry 65.25 0.0001 
immunization supplies (@ BOT 
SOOlper ward) 

AD Syringe & Safety Box Need Based 311.52 0.0004 5.76 1.85 0.00 5.76 1.85 0.00 

Safe Disposal of Bro-nazard Waste Waste disposal bag per 14.00 0.0000 

vaccination site 

Programme management and coordination (Outreach (Registration for school and a) For FW for registration for 5.84 0.0000 2.92 50.00. 0.00 2.92 50.00 0.00 

community) school girl x 1 person x 2733 
school x 1 time 
b) For FW for registration for out of 
school gIrl x 1 person x 170 ward x 

1 time 

Reqtstrauon update support to HWs Registration update per ward in 14.50 0.0000 

cache upazila. CC and municipality 

, ;1' ,([/:,' 

(Taka In Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016.2022) Year-t (2016·2017) Year-z (2017,2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

aty/Unit Cost Cost % of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Evaluation of vaccine delivery Evaluation of vaccine delivery & 62.40 0.0001 31.20 50.00 0.00 31.20 50.00 0.00 
Assessment of fesaibility of 
intgrating of ADH 

Post Introduction Evaluation Wilh SEAR support 3.56 0.0000 
Incorporated HPV with annual Coverage Evaluation survey Annual CES survey conduct by 197.50 0.0003 

WHO 
External Audit Annual audit by external institute 10.00 0.0000 

Manpower for vaccme loading and unloading Support for 6 packers & 6 helpers 16.42 0.0000 
for smoolh vaccine transport 
(@11.400 per monlh per person) 

Development of national strategy By hiring Consultant @ Tk. 115000/· per month 27.28 0.0000 13.64 50.00 0.00 13.64 50.00 0.00 
Procurement of Freeze. cold box & vaccine earner 15 ILR. 20 Cold Box, 67 VC 52.06 0.0001 52.06 100.00 0.0'1 
Mobile & Internet Need Based 0.60 0.0000 0.30 50.00 0.00 0.30 50.00 0.00 
VAT on GAVllnlection Salety Supporl (ISS) Need Based 112.00 0.0001 1.00 0.89 0.00 1.00 0.89 0.00 
Sub-Total 3,471.93 0.0045 268.42 7.73 0.03 216.36 6.23 0.03 
Introduction of Inactivated Polio Vaccine (IPV ) 

Vehicle for distribution of vaccine and logistics from national to district (Procurement of Truck 3 ten-t. 7 ton-i 84.91 0.0001 84.91 100.00 0.01 
3 Ton and 7 Ton capacity Truck) 

Procurement of ILR. cold box, vaccine carrier 10 ILR, 100 cold boxes & 2300 VC 105.11 0.0001 105.11 100.00 0.01 

Sub~Total 190.02 0.0002 190.02 100.00 0.02 
Introduction of Hepatitis-B Birth dose 
Supervisron & Morutormq Need Based 37.04 0.0000 
Printing of training materials 180000 75.64 0.0001 
Printing of communication/Record Report matenats 180000 75.64 0.0001 - 
Communication & social mobilization activities (Radio, TV, miking etc.) 250000 66.11 0.0001 - 
Training of service provider 79511 persons 126.41 0.0002 - 
Programme management and coordination (Advocacy at different level, Orientation 50000 persons 111.13 0.0001 
elc.) 
Transportatton cost from Upazila to Vaccination site Nationwide 173.64 0.0002 
Planning, preparatory & working group consultation Need Based 61.91 0.0001 
Advocacy/ Consultative workshop at national level 1 balch 2.50 0.0000 
Waste Management 733 visit 46.31 0.0001 
Sub-Total 776.33 0.0010 - 
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13, Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-t (2016·2017) Year-z (2017·2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem "/ootOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine 

TA support for Imanctal management and administration One Admin & Finance Assistance 6,00 0.0000 
@ BOT 50,000 per month 

Supervision support for Nationallevel (2 days) Supervision support for 2 visus for 1.54 0.0000 
12 persons 

Supervisrcn support for crvrsronat, district. upazila. City Corporation and municipality Supervision support for 4 persons 78.40 0.0001 
level (2 days) per division/districts/upazilas/CC 

and 2 persons per municipality 
(4"7 dlv +4"64 cist. +4"483 upz 

+4"11 CC +2"93 mun) 

Develop and pnnting of IEC materials (FAO & Fact sheets) 2 pages FAQ & Facl sheets 8.00 0.0000 

Develop and pnnung of lEe matenals (Posters & Folders, leaflet etc.) Posters (75,000) & Folders 75.00 0.0001 
(50,000) 

Develop & printing of EPI manual Incorporating Rota EPI manual for FWs and 17.10 0.0000 
supervisors (30 pages inner with 
cover color page) 

Develop & pnnunq of Lesson Ptan for ToT For ToT parlicipants (25 pages) 0.60 0.0000 

Pnntmq of Supervision checklist Two pages checklist for routine 2.10 0.0000 
(One checklist per vaccinatron Site + 15%) EPI programme monitoring 

Social Mobmzaucn acuvines RadiO & TV spots and airing 5.80 0.0000 

National 'rrammq for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for GoB participants 270 persons 28.62 0.0000 

Natrona! Trarrunq for Rota Vaccme Introduction (TOT) for DP participants 81 persons 3.30 0,0000 

Drstnct Trairunq for Rota vaccme Introduction (TOT) 3250 persons 159.77 0,0002 

City Corporation Trairunq for Rota vaccrne Introduction (TOT) 150 persons 3.78 0.0000 

Crty Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Traimnq 4980 persons 88.98 0.0001 

Uoaarla Supervisors and Field Workers Training 81368 persons 1,381.81 0.0018 - 
Mumcipahtv Supervisors and Field Workers Training 2704 persons 48.62 0.0001 

Training on Health Management lnforrnauon Systems (OHIS2) for otstnct. CC & 1000 persons 82.18 0.0001 

Upazila concerned person 

National Coordmaunq Committee /Advtsory body consultation (NCIP, ICC, National 150 persons 1.46 0.0000 

Steenng corrrrsuee ) 

Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paedratnc Associauon. SMA, Private Medical 240 persons 2.44 0.0000 

Associauon. Civil Society Orqaruzanon ) 
:, 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-j (2016·2017) Year-z (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost '% of Item %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Programmatic Coordination & Working Committee review workshop (Technical Sub- 300 persons 4.15 0.0000 
committee. Cornmunrcatlon cornrruttee. Preparatory working group Vaccine & logistics 
committee) 
Technical Committee Consultation workshop (lEG technical committee to finalize 90 persons 0.88 0.0000 
communication plan & materials) 
National advocacy meeting (National advocacy with multi sectoral partners) 300 persons 4.05 0.0000 .' 

Divrsional advocacy meeting 880 persons 10.37 0.0000 

Distnct & City Corporation advocacy meeting (54 distncls + 34 zone af 11 City 10900 persons 63.12 0.0001 
Corporation) 

Upazrla & MuniCipality Advocacy and Launchmg Workshop (483 upazilas + 93 43200 persons 163.59 0.0002 
rnurucipahties) 

National Press Conference (Briefing the media personnel by Hon'ble health Minister) 500 persons 0.84 0.0000 

Nallonal Launching (National level launching by Hon'ble Health Minister) 500 persons 3.26 0.0000 

Transport for traIning & communication materials with courier service (64 drstncts, 11 Transport and couner service cost 3.38 0.0000 
City Corporations) @ BDT 2,000 for each unil 

Support to carry Immunization supplies at outreach site One Bag per ward to carry 65.25 0.0001 
immunization supplies (@ BDT 
SOOlper ward) 

Safe DIsposal of Bio-hazard Wasle Waste disposal bag per 14.00 0.0000 

vaccination site 
Registration update support to HWs Registration update per ward In 14.50 0.0000 

cache upazua, CC and municipality 

Post Introduction Evaluation With SEAR support 3.56 0.0000 

Incorporated Rota With annual Coverage Evaluation survey Annual CES survey conduct by 197.50 0.0003 

WHO 

External Audit Annual audit by external institute 10.00 0.0000 

Manpower for vaccme loading and unloading Support for 6 packers & 6 helpers 16.42 0.0000 
for smooth vaccine transport 
(@11,400 per month per person) 

Sub·Total 2,570.37 0.0033 

Total = EPI 696,641.94 0.8941 51,034.16 7.33 6.55 150,499.03 21.60 19.32 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-t (2016-2017) Year-z (2017-2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Otl/Unlt Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

NNHP and IMCI NNHP 
Capacity building workshops for national, drvrsroat, district and Upazua managers, 4040 persons 606.00 0.0008 60.00 9.90 0.01 90.00 14.85 0.01 
MNCH Focal Persons, consultants and other officials on NNHP objectives, 
implementation modalities and monitoring: Four (4) day ba\chs with 20 participants 

Capacity butldtnq of doctors and nurses of tertiary, district and Upazlla level facilities 7400 persons 740.00 0.0009 80.00 10.81 0.01 130.00 17.57 0.02 
on management of preterm and low birth weight babies (TOT, Training and Refreshers 
training on KMC ): Three (3) day trammq With 20 participants per batch 

Capacity bUilding of doctors and nurses on newborn care services in Upazila and 11000 persons 940.50 0.0012 66.00 7.02 0.Q1 165.00 17.54 0.02 
above level facilities (TOT. Trainino and Refreshers training on CNCP) : Five (5) day 
Iratrunq with 20 partrciparus per batch 

Capacity building of SACMOs on newborn care services (TOT, Trairung and 8500 persons 637.50 0.0008 7.50 1.18 0.00 135.00 21.18 0.02 
Refreshers Traminq on CNCP); Five (5) day training with 20 participants per balch 

Capacrty bUilding of CHCP and BHWs and field supervisors on newborn health 73392 persons 3.058.00 0.0039 32.00 1.05 0.00 580.00 18.97 0.07 
services In community and community clinic (TOT, Training and Refreshers Training 

on CNCP): Five (5) day trainmg with 24 participants per balch 

Capacity burtdmq of doctors and nurses through ETAT traming (TOT, Training and 2900 persons 435.00 0.0006 105.00 24.14 0.01 
Refreshers Training) : Five (5) day Iramtnq With 20 participants per batch 

Capacity building of doctors nurses and other nospuat staffs on SCANU/NSU 660 persons 49.50 0.0001 3.00 6.06 0.00 7.50 15.15 0.00 
equipment and logiStics management; Three (3) day training with 20 participants per 
batch 

Capacity buttdinq of field supervisors and MatronslNursing in charge on NNHP 6800 persons 320.00 0.0004 80.00 25.00 0.01 
management and field momtodnq (3 days WIth 20 participants per batch) 

Capacity building of matter trainerers on management of NSU/SCANU through 36 72.00 0.0001 
oversease training 

Organize program review. workshop and performance appraisal of managers, 1450 workshops 1.109.50 0.0014 49.50 4.46 am 212.00 19.11 0.03 
supervisor and others to strengthen data management specially data quality and use 
In local level for Improving program quality and coverage 

Annual progress report of NNHP; Report perparancn and publication with process and 5 60.00 0.0001 12.00 20.00 0.00 
survrce utilization routine monitoring data 

Midterm and final review of the National Newborn Health Program, report wnting, 2 90.00 0.0001 
publica lion and drssermnauon of the report 

Quarterly review meeting of Implementation facilitation and monitoring team Need based 264.60 0.0003 29.40 11.11 0.00 
(consultants) and Diatrtct MNCH focal persons ,'-j" ,- "/,, 

(Taka In Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016-2022) Year-1 (2016-2017) Year-2 (2017-2018) 

Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

ety/Unit Cost Cost % of Item % atOP %ofltem lJ/aofOP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Orientation of CG and eSG for promoting birth prepardness ENG and proper care Need based 2.265.00 0.0029 600.00 26.49 0.08 135.00 5.96 0.02 
seekmg 
SBCC campaign on newborn health (Television and raoo cornercial. social media. Need based 3,314.57 0,0043 600.00 lB.l0 0.08 469,71 14.17 0.06 
mHeallh platforms and other media promotion on birth prepardness, essential 
newborn care, newborn danger sign and care seeking) 
Printing & Publication Need based 2,274.20 0.0029 748.80 32.93 0.10 
Procurement of Medicine Need based 1,811.25 0,0023 78.00 4.31 0.01 276.87 15.29 0.04 
Procurement of Medical and Surgical Supply Need based 2,101,10 0.0027 374.00 17,80 0.05 423,80 20.17 0,05 

Monitoring expense Need based 2,340.00 0.0030 50.00 2.14 0.01 257,00 10.98 0.03 

Honoranum fees and remunaration Need based 5,812,50 0.0075 597.47 10,28 0.08 606.38 10.43 0.08 

Vehicle and mamtanance Need based 4,727,61 0.0061 - 1,503.00 31.79 0,19 
Purchase of comsumable store Need based 1,010.10 0.0013 - 288.92 28.60 0.04 
Consultancy. human resource (driver). furniture etc Need based 935.44 0.0012 400.00 42,76 0.05 140.00 14.97 0.02 
Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary Data Entry Operator-t. MLSS / 25,63 0.0000 2.53 9.87 0,00 4.62 18.03 0.00 

Office Shahayak-l 

Sub-Total - NNHP 35,000.00 0.0449 3,000.00 8.57 0.39 6,400.00 18,29 0.82 
IMCI 

Community Case management Trarmnq for Basic Health Workers 5775 persons 1,269.50 0.0016 55,00 4,33 0.01 214.50 16.90 0.03 
Refreshers Training of the Doctor on IMCI protocol (3 days) 16225 persons 580,50 0.0007 22.50 3,88 0,00 94.50 16.28 0,01 

Refreshers Training of Ihe SACMO and Nurses on tMCI protocol (3 days) 2725 persons 272.00 0.0003 12.50 4.59 0.00 35.00 12.87 0.00 

lMCI CMT for Doctors & Paramedics (8 days 111 days) 5300 persons 428.00 0.0005 10.00 2.34 0.00 56.00 13.08 0.01 
Orientation of the Service providers on revised IMel protocol 976 persons 284.89 0.0004 20.00 7.02 0.00 49.54 17.39 0.01 
Workshop on Capacity building and periormance appraisal for managers & 235 persons 281.79 0,0004 30,00 10.65 0.00 27.54 9.77 0.00 
staustrcrans 

Drvrsrona! workshop on Review the IMCllmplementation status 40 persons 99.32 0.0001 11.92 12,00 0.00 

Quarterly District review workshop on IMel service 300 persons 184.00 0,0002 36.00 19.57 0.00 

Prmtinq and publication Need Based 100.00 0.0001 53.65 53.65 0,01 

Procurement of rnedtcme Need Based 4,500,00 0.0058 900.00 20,00 0.12 

Procurement of vehicles Need Based 100.00 0,0001 

Operation Cost Need Based 125.40 0.0002 10.40 8,29 0.00 25.00 19.94 0.00 

Sub-Total = IMCI 8,225.40 0,0106 160.40 1,95 0.02 1,503,65 18.28 0.19 

Total - NNHP and IMCI 43,225.40 0,0555 3.160,40 7,31 0.41 7,903.65 18,28 1.01 

Adolescent Health TOT on Adolescent Health Education &Upazilia level Manager (CS, 'DCS, MOCS, 690 persons 57.50 0.0001 5.00 8.70 0.00 10.00 17.39 0.00 
OPED, Sr. & Jr. Health Educalion Officer, MO SHC,UH&FPO, MD-DC. MO-MCH·FP, 
Upazilla secondary education officer) 
Trarrunq of HeaJlh services providers. Secondary School & College Teachers on 26550 persons 766.14 0.0010 60.60 7.91 0.01 138.51 18.08 0,02 
Adolescent Health Program 
Trarrunq of PEER Adolescent Group at Upazttla level 16980 persons 423.26 0.0005 34.40 8,13 0.00 74.78 17.67 0.01 

onentauon of Field Level Health Workers 44100 persons 662.50 0,0009 128.00 19.32 0,02 
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13. Year-Wlse Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target (2016·2022) Year-j (2016-2017) Year·2 (2017·2018) 
Activity Physical Unit Total Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Qty/Unit Cost Cost %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem '%afOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
Workshop for capacity development coordination and performance appraisal 660 persons 44.00 0.0001 4.00 9.09 0.00 8.00 18.18 0.00 
Orientation for Gate Keeper (Chairman, Member, Imam, Community Leader etc.} 22350 persons 476.40 0.0006 16.00 3.36 0.00 132.40 27.79 0.02 

Printing & publicauon Need Based 167.00 0.0002 5.00 2.99 0.00 50.00 29.94 0.01 
Advertising & PubliCity Need Based 110.00 0.0001 10.00 9.09 0.00 20.00 18.18 0.00 
Procurement of Medicine Need Based 50.00 0.0001 10.00 20.00 0.00 
Procurement of MSR Need Based 27.50 0.0000 5.50 20.00 0.00 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration Need Based 1.88 0.0000 1.88 100.00 0.00 
Operational Cost Lump sum (Need Based) 40.62 0.0001 3.00 7.39 0.00 5.37 13.22 0.00 
Tctal > Adolescent Health 2,826.80 0.0036 138.00 4.88 0.02 584.44 20.67 0.08 

School Health TOT on School Health Education &UpazlBa level Manager (CS, DCS, MOCS, DPEO, 660 persons 58.08 0.0001 2.64 4.55 0.00 10.56 18.18 0.00 
Sr. & Jr. Health Education Officer. MO SHC.UH&FPO. MO·DC.Upazllla primary 

education officer) 

Trairunq of Primary School Teachers on School Health Program 18750 persons 442.96 0.0006 31.90 7.20 0.00 77.89 17.58 0.01 
Periodic Health consultation Camp with specialist screening, 8100 persons 98.28 0.0001 5.46 5.56 0.00 16.38 16.67 0.00 
Workshop for capacity development coordination and performance appraisal 660 persons 44.00 0.0001 4.00 9.09 0.00 8.00 18.18 0.00 
Printing & publication Need Based 145.00 0.0002 5.00 3.45 0.00 28.00 19.31 0.00 
Procurement of Medicine Need Based 100.00 0.0001 20.00 20.00 0.00 
Procurement of MSR Need Based 1.010.00 0.0013 10.00 0.99 0.00 200.00 19.80 0.03 
Establishment expences for development manpower consonoatec salary Accountant-1, Office Asst.-curn- 91.06 0.0001 8.91 9.78 0.00 16.43 18.04 0.00 

Data Entry Operator-t , Drlver-Z, 
Ofice Shahayak-Z, Cleaner-1 

Procurement of Vehicles Double Cabin Pickup-1 no 60.00 0.0001 60.00 100.00 0.01 
Procurement of Machinery & other equipment AC-2 sets 3.00 0.0000 1.50 50.00 0.00 
Procurement of Computers and Accessories 5 sets 5.00 0.0000 2.00 40.00 0.00 1.00 20.00 0.00 
Procurement of Other Office Equrprnents Photocoprer-t. rnultimedia-Z, IPS-2 5.50 0.0000 2.50 45.45 0.00 2.00 36.36 0.00 

Procurement of Furniture and Fixtures Steel almirah-f , file cabmet-f , 1.00 0.0000 0.50 50.00 0.00 
computer table-a, secretariat table- 
1, half secretariat table-t 

Ooerauonat Cost Lump sum (Need Based) 84,14 0.0001 8.24 9.79 0.00 12.18 14.48 0.00 
Total e School Health 2,146.02 0.0028 80.65 3.75 0.01 454.44 21.16 0.06 
Grand Total e MNC&AH 779,133.46 1.0000 56,943.21 7.31 t,!" 7.31 165,837.62 21.26 21.26 

'"1'.: ';,:11 :::J:" i ~. I 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name ·ohhe Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018·2019) Year-s (2019·2020) Year-S (2020·2021) Year·S (2021·2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem %ofO? %ofltem %ofO? %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem 'IoofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Maternal Health EOC 
06 months Training of O&G and Anaes. for the Doctors. 280.00 20.00 0.04 280.00 20.00 0.04 280.00 20.00 0.04 240.00 17.14 0.03 
Traininq on MR&PAC for doctors (15 days) 50.00 20.00 0.01 50.00 20.00 0.01 50.00 20.00 0.01 50.00 20.00 0.01 

Training on MR&PAC for SSN (15 days) 70.00 20.00 0.01 70.00 20.00 0.01 70.00 20.00 0.01 70.00 20.00 0.01 

ToT on MPDSR (al national tevel) 100.00 25.97 0.01 100.00 25.97 0.01 50.00 12.99 0.01 35.00 9.09 0.00 

Training for Doctors and Senior Staff Nurse & others on MPDSR (Districts level) 50.00 22.22 0.01 50.00 22.22 0.01 50.00 22.22 0.01 11.11 0.00 
25.00 

Training for Field Staff on MPDSR (Upazua Level) all supervisors 200.00 20.20 0.03 200.00 20.20 0.03 200.00 20.20 0.03 190.00 19.19 0.02 

Strenmlhening of basoc Irainig for doctors on Colposcopy 68.68 20.00 0.01 68.68 20.00 0.01 68.68 20.00 0.01 68.68 20.00 0.01 
Strentherunq of master trainers from MCH & DH on VIA and CBE ( 6 4.12 20.00 0.00 4.12 20.00 0.00 4.12 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 
parltcapants/balch. one balch/year). 4.12 

Strenthenmq af baSIC training on VIA (Cervical Cancer screening) and breast cancers 141.60 20.00 0.02 141.60 20.00 0.02 141.60 20.00 0.02 20.00 0.02 
Participants: Doctors & SSN 141.60 

Strentherunq of Refresher training on VIA & SSE for Doctors & SSN 53.60 20.11 0.01 53.60 20.11 0.01 53.60 20.11 0.01 53.60 20.11 0.01 

Training on Oos, Fistula for Doclors (OG.AN & Urology Dept.) 27.00 20.00 0.00 27.00 20.00 0.00 27.00 20.00 0.00 27.00 20.00 0.00 

04 Days training on AMTSL and Partograph for Doctors & Nurses 35.00 20.00 0.00 35.00 20.00 0.00 35.00 20.00 0.00 35.00 20.00 0.00 

Divisional performance Appraisal Workshop (2 workshop/year) 40.00 20.00 0.01 40.00 20.00 0.01 40.00 20.00 0.01 40.00 20.00 0.01 

MPDSR onentation for BaSIC field workers (both health and FP) at Union level 100.00 20.00 0.01 100.00 20.00 0.01 100.00 20.00 0.01 100.00 20.00 0.01 

Workshop. sernnar on MNH and onentaion on Antenalal corticosteroid for 60.00 20.00 0.01 60.00 20.00 0.01 60.00 20.00 0.01 20.00 0.01 
prevention of pre-rnatunty/pre-terrn baby 60.00 

vvcrkshcc/Onentaron on LLP activities in eleven djSI(lcls.(Quarlerly orjentaion/yr) 45.00 13.04 0.01 70.00 20.29 0.01 95.00 27.54 0,01 33.33 0.01 
115.00 

Cost for 04 days 240 VIA/CBE CampI health campaign to increase awareness of the 142.56 20.00 0.02 142.56 20.00 0.02 142.56 20.00 0.02 20.00 0.02 
health professionals and community on cervical and breast cancer screening and 
provrdinq services: within 04 months of training at Upazila Health Complex: 48 UHC 142.56 
(including 1-2 HTRC and Urban area) per year 

Pnnling & Publication 135.50 19.94 0.02 135.50 19.94 0.02 136.00 20.01 0.02 137.00 20.16 0.02 

Purchase of Consumable Store 105.69 17.96 0.01 105.69 17.96 0.01 105.69 17.96 0.01 105.69 17.96 0.01 

Procurement of Medicine 405.86 17.43 0.05 405.86 17.43 0.05 405.86 17.43 0.05 405.86 17.43 0.05 

Procurement of Medical and Surgical Supply 297.22 18.28 0.04 297.22 18.28 0.04 297.22 18.28 0.04 297.22 18.28 0.04 

HonoranumiFees/Remuneration 553.49 19.12 0.07 552.99 19.10 0.07 527.99 18.24 0.07 501.99 17.34 0.06 

Procurement of Machinery and other Equrornerus 231.24 20.00 0.03 231.24 20.00 0.03 231.24 20.00 0.03 231.24 20.00 0.03 

Procurement of Computers and Accessories 2.00 50.00 0.00 

Procurement of Furniture and Fixtures 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity veer-a (2018·2019) Year·4 (2019-2020) Year-s (2020-2021) Year-s (2021·2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem 11/0 afOP %ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 1110 of Item %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 1S 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Procurement Of Telecommunication Equipments 

Repair and Maintenance of Vehicles. Equipment & others 8.48 18.24 0.00 7.00 15.06 0.00 7.00 15.06 0.00 7.00 15.06 0.00 

Repair & maintenance of health facilities for providing EOG services 100.00 17.86 0.01 100.00 17.86 0.01 100.00 17.86 0.01 100.00 17.86 0.01 
Establishment exoences 69.50 16.79 0.01 75.00 18.12 0.01 79.50 19.21 0.01 87.55 21.16 0.01 
Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary 9.61 18.04 0.00 9.61 18.04 0.00 9.61 18.04 0.00 9.61 18.04 0.00 

Operational Cost (Office Management, MISC. etc) 196.41 18.00 0.03 169.89 15.57 0.02 164.89 15.11 0.02 161.84 14.83 0.02 

Sub-Total 3,582.56 19.11 0.46 3,582.56 19.11 0.46 3,532.56 18.84 0.45 3,442.56 18.36 0.44 
DSF Activities 
Training for service providers on Maternal health Voucher Scheme 50.00 29.59 0.Q1 25.00 14.79 0.00 30.00 17.75 0.00 40.00 23.67 0.01 
Orientations on DSF for CS & DIV DIRECTOR 4.00 50.00 0.00 
Onentatron for Thana managers (UH&FPO,RMO, OA) 11.00 31.43 0.00 12.00 34.29 0.00 
Orientations in unions levels (Union DSF committee) 150.00 64.66 0.02 54.00 23.28 0.01 28.00 12.07 0.00 
Onentauons In thana level 50.00 56.82 0.Q1 38.00 43.18 0.00 
BI-annual monitoring workshop for low pertormng thana (UH&FPO,RMD,DA) 12.00 40.00 0.00 12.00 40.00 0.00 
Onentauon of members of dist designation body on DSF & DSF monitoring system at 15.00 45.45 0.00 
dist level 

Voucher Fund (Pregnant women Blood test, urine test, ANC2, ANC3, PNC, 866.00 16.29 0.11 1,000.00 18.81 0.13 960.00 18.06 0.12 950.00 17.87 0.12 
management of complications during delivery and after child birth & registration) 

Cash tncenuve (to procure nutnnon food for mother & for service provider of all 1,050.00 17.97 0.13 1,018.00 17.43 0.13 1,053,00 lB.02 0.14 1,038.00 17.77 0.13 
classes for providing different services) 

Travel expences (for mothers for traveling from house to the desiqnated health 300.00 16.49 0.04 300.00 16.49 0.04 300.00 16.49 0.04 300.00 16.49 0.04 
recbty) 

Printing & publication (Voucher, cash incentive receipt books, registration books, 80.00 20.00 0.01 80.00 20.00 0.01 BO.OO 20.00 0.01 80.00 20.00 0.01 
ANC & PNC card) 
Procurement of Computers and Accessories 2.00 50.00 0.00 

Computer Software 

Procurement cf Other Office Equipment 

Procurement of Furniture and Fixtures 

Operational Cost 4.00 25.81 0.00 4.00 25.81 0.00 2.00 12.90 0.00 2.00 12.90 0.00 
Sub-Total 2,500.00 17,86 0.32 2,500.00 17.86 0.32 2,500.00 17.86 0.32 2,500.00 17.86 0.32 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018,2019) Year-a (2019·2020) Year-s (2020·2021) Year-s (2021.2022) 

Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

% of Item %ofOP %ofltem %otO? %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

CSBA 
6 monlhs CSBA Iralnlng (Including Private participants) 300.00 21.43 0.04 275.00 19.64 0.04 275.00 19.64 0.04 275.00 19.64 0.04 
CSBA performance appraisal Workshop (1 day) Drstrtcts-s meeting I yr. Divisron-Z 40.00 28.57 0.Q1 20.00 14.29 0.00 20.00 14.29 0.00 20.00 14.29 0.00 
meellng J yr. national level -1 Meetingl yr- and supervision and monitoring 

Sub·Total 340.00 22.08 0.04 295.00 19.16 0.04 295.00 19.16 0.04 295.00 19.16 0.04 
Total = MH 6,422.56 18.73 0.82 6,377.56 18.60 0.82 6,327.56 18.45 0.81 6,237.56 18.19 0.80 

EPI Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 

Pnnllng of EPI Malenals 700.00 17.88 0.09 700.00 17.88 0.09 700.00 17.88 0.09 700.00 17.88 0.09 

Trammq "On hne EPI Reporting (OHIS2) & MLM" for concern personsnet 35.24 18.18 0.00 35.24 18.18 0.00 35.24 18.18 0.00 35.24 18.18 0.00 
Training on IPV Vaccination on Routine EPI at aJilevel (Cascade Training) 164.76 18.18 0.02 164.76 18.18 0.02 164.76 18.18 0.02 164.76 18.16 0.02 
Orientation of Temperature Mapping and CTM activities 50.00 22.22 0.Q1 50.00 22.22 0.01 50.00 22.22 0.01 25.00 11.11 0.00 
Consultative Workshop on finalization of EVM action plan 50.00 22.22 0.Q1 50.00 22.22 0.01 50.00 22.22 0.01 25.00 11.11 0.00 
Consultative Workshop on EVM for all level concern personnel 100.00 28.96 0.01 50.00 14.48 0.01 50.00 14.48 0.Q1 25.00 7.24 0.00 
Transportauon cost for vaccine and lOgistiCS distribution at all vaccination site 706.67 20.00 0.09 708.67 20.00 0.09 708.67 20.00 0.09 354.34 10.00 0.05 
mcludmq arrear: additional transport cost for vaccine & logistics distribution at all 

vaccination sites in all upaarlas of au districts of Chltlagong & Sylhet Division 

Procurement of routine Vaccine (BeG, n. MR. bOPV. HepB, Penla. PCV10. IPV, 112.137.32 19.54 14.39 112.922.10 19.67 14.49 114,524.93 19.95 14.70 99.524.93 17.34 12.77 
HPV2. Rota) 

Procurement of AD Synnge (0.5 mi. 0.05 mi. 5 mi. 3 ml) & logistics (safety box) 4,250.00 17.25 0.55 4,250.00 17.25 0.55 4,250.00 17.25 0.55 4.250.00 17.25 0.55 
Supplies 

Procurement of LOgiStiCS (cotton. table cover, duster, brush. carry bag, plastic bowl. 200.00 20.00 0.03 200.00 20.00 0.03 200.00 20.00 0.03 200.00 20.00 0.03 
soap box) Supplies 

Support to Parler Icr Vaccine & Logistics supplies from UpaziHa Health Complex to 1,691.33 20.00 0.22 1,691.33 20.00 0.22 1.691.33 20.00 0.22 845.66 10.00 0.11 
Distribution Point in all upazilas including arrear; additional Support to Porter for DLI 

Districts, Upazllas of ChiUagong & Sylhet Division 

Recruitment of Guard for EPI Office including National Cold / Freezer Room & Store 18.00 19.15 0.00 18.00 19.15 0.00 18.00 19.15 0.00 18.00 19.15 0.00 
Out sourcing 

Repair and Maintenance of Vehicles. Motor cycle, Cold Chain Equipment & others 248.24 20.15 0.03 253.74 20.59 0.03 259.24 21.04 0.03 129.62 10.52 0.02 
including arrear 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-S (201S-2019) vear-a (2019-2020) Year-s (2020-2021) Year-6 (2021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem %ofOP 0/0 of Item %otOP %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem % ofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Procurement of Cold Cham and other Equipments 427,00 15.18 0,05 618,50 21,99 0,08 560.00 19,91 0,07 560,00 19,91 0.G7 
Procurement of Computers and Accessories 8,00 17,78 0,00 8,00 17,78 0.00 8.00 17,78 0,00 8.00 17,78 0,00 
Procurement of Other Office Equiprnents 5,00 12,50 0,00 10,00 25,00 0,00 10,00 25,00 0,00 10,00 25,00 0,00 
Procurement of Furruture and Fixtures 5,00 20,00 0,00 5,00 20,00 0,00 5.00 20.00 0,00 5.00 20,00 0,00 

PABX system including Telephone set 

Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary 41.88 18.04 0,01 41,88 18.04 0,01 41,88 18,04 0.01 41,88 18,04 0.01 

VAT on GAVllnJeclion Safety Support (ISS) 181,05 20,33 0,02 160,55 18,03 0,02 137,05 15,39 0,02 57.71 6,48 0,01 
tntensrfrcation of Routine Immunization in Low Performing Drstrict & CC 300,00 18.70 0.04 350.00 21,81 0,04 350,00 21,81 0,04 75,00 4,67 0,01 
Operational Cost mcludtnq arrear (Eiecuicny. Fuel, Gas, Water, Telephone Bill. 510,83 20.03 0.07 525,83 20,61 0,07 543,83 21,32 0,07 252,79 9,91 0,03 
Vaccine & logistic transportation from EPI HQ to District level, etauonary consumable, 

Computer consumable etc. ) 

Sub-Total 121,832,32 19.43 15.64 122,813.60 19,59 15,76 124,357.93 19.83 15.96 107.307.93 17.11 13.77 
Supplirnentary Immunization Activities (SIAl 

Expences for NID Volunteers 92,50 20,00 0,01 92,50 20,00 0,01 92.50 20,00 0,01 92,50 20,00 0,01 

Transportation cost for vaccine and loqrsncs drstrioution at all vaccination site 37,00 20,00 0,00 37,00 20,00 0,00 37.00 20,00 0,00 37,00 20,00 0,00 

Onentaucn. Seminar & Conference (Volunteers) 231,53 16,36 0,03 243,10 17.17 0,03 255,26 18,03 0,03 255,26 18,03 0.03 

Support to Porter for Vaccine & l.oqrsatics supplies from Upazilla Health Complex to 28,00 20,00 0,00 28,00 20,00 0,00 28,00 20,00 0,00 28,00 20,00 0.00 
Distribution Point 

Operational Cost 1,00 20,00 0,00 1,00 20,00 0,00 1,00 20.00 0,00 1,00 20,00 0,00 

Sub-Total 390,03 17.66 0.05 401,60 18.19 0,05 413.76 18.74 0.05 413.76 18.74 0.05 

Introduction of New Vaccine 

GAVI-HSS2 

A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by UNICEF 

Objective 2: Improve cold chain and supply chain management system 

"::;> performance 
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13. Year.Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-s 12018-2019) Year-4 12019-2020) Year-s 12020-2021) Year-S 12021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem %ofOP %ofltem % ofOP %ofltem '%ofOP % of It ern G/gotOP 

1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
a. Improve Supply & Data Management 

Data management rrorutortnq support for transition to computerized data management 19.20 33.33 0.00 
through TA 
Training of cold chain personnel on onhne data mangement system 48.00 33.33 0.01 
Upgrade DHIS·2 Immunization supply chain & logistice management information 51.65 29.73 0.01 
system (MIS) 
Procure computer & accessories equipment to support IT and data cornmurucation and 336.00 41.54 0.04 
maintenance 

h. Expand and upgrade cold chain/logistic infrastructure 

Constructron of Infrastructure for cold room at central level and districts level 
1.417.22 29.57 0.18 

1.459.47 42.51 0.19 
Procure necessary cord chain equipment and spare parts 

Install new cotd chain equipment at all levels 174.66 43.70 0.02 
Transportation of new cold cham equrprnent 43.78 42.51 0.01 

Procure necessary vehicles and their spare parts 
420.94 33.99 0.05 

Conduct survey on cold cham and logistic suuauont In urban setlings and rehabilitate 160.00 56.18 0.02 
infrastructure 

c. Support supply and logistic system, conduct operational research, improve 

the regulatory framework & capacity building & support for vaccine 
transportation 

Conduct a survey on vaccine wastage & develop strategies to reduce vaccine wastage 

Conduct operational study on use of cool packs for outreach and dissemination 
129.90 100.00 0.02 

Carryon Trairunqr workshops related to the EVM area at national and district level 
17.19 16.13 0.00 

Conduct workshops to design ISCL mouvanonancenttve mechanisms and develop 
M&E rnorcators 
ReVIse and develop SOP of effective vaccine mangement - 
Honoraraium support for participation at international conferences and events 

12.80 33.33 0.00 - 

Train technical personnel In selected areas of EVM at central, district and upazlta 166.66 27.92 0.02 - 
levels 

Repair & maintenance of cold chain lOCI. cold rooms at all three levels 563.48 34.67 0.07 - 
Transportation of vaccine to outreach service delivery sites 20.16 28.57 0.00 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-s (2018-2019) Year-4 (2019-2020) Year-s (2020-2021) Year-S (2021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

% of Item %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 1S 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Procurement of melamine containers to bring vaccines to reduce wastage 6,60 4,76 0.00 - 
Sub-Total 5,047.91 35.26 0,65 - 
B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease control by 
WHO 

Support DMCHIOs/SMOs to carry out regular routine surveillance activities (hiring 215,71 38,,46 0.Q3 - 
drivers) 

Conduct regular monitoring of VPD surveillance system's performance and 7.23 50,00 0,00 - 
dissemination of monitoring' results 

Transport specimens from field to NPML, IPH and shipment to international reference 162,64 33,33 0,02 

lab 

Support the Ooerationat costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 

Internet 11,14 31.36 0,00 

mobile bill 11.14 31,36 0,00 

Support the Operauonal costs of OMCHIOS/SMOs 

Fuel 215,48 31,35 0.03 

Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 

Stationary 11.14 31.36 0,00 

Install VPD surveillance mtormanon system In the health facilities 

Train health personnel and mid-level managers in newly developed VPD surveillance 47,35 13,38 0.01 

system and other surveillance Issues 

Tram lab personnel In International good lab practices and biosatety, biosecuntyand 12.23 33,33 0,00 

Infection control (internally) 

DISCUSS and review the performance of routine surveillance in urban areas (city 15,70 33,33 0,00 

cooperation, zones) 

Train lab personnel in International good lab practices and biosatety, brosecurtty and 3.20 33,33 0.00 

infection control (Internationally) 

Design and develop VPD surveillance system (web based software) to integrate into 0.86 3,15 0,00 

routine HM1S, pilot it and assist in software (system) modifications based on needs 

Support the operation of VPD surveillance system at central, district and upazila levels 

(e.g. national consultant. divisional coordinators and district SMO) 

SMO 295,83 27.69 0,04 

OMCHIO 525.93 33,33 0.07 

DC 115,05 33.33 0,01 

NC 16.44 33.33 0,00 

Technical assistance to conduct epidemiological studies/analysis based on 164.35 33,33 0.02 

surveillance data and linking with HSS area incl. UHC ;.::' 
Conduct evaluation of Immunization coverage mel. dissemination 128.40 50,00 0,02 

.' ,~ 
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13 .. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-s (2018-2019) Year-4 (2019-2020) Year-s (2020-2021) Year-s (2021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Conduct IBOS (lnvasive Bactenal Disease Surveillance) and Rota virus surveillance 319.19 33.33 0.04 

Coord Ina lion and technical oversight of the Implementation of objective #1 180.61 33.33 0.02 
Supporllhe Operational costs 01 DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Office operation 22.27 31.35 0.00 
Supporllhe Operauonal costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
verucle repair and maintenance 36.19 31.35 0.00 
Support VPD surveillance information system operation and maintenance 70.88 42.83 0.01 
Purchase vehicles for surveillance and supervision visits conducted by DMCHIOs I 
SMOs and relevant officers 

Procure laboratory equipment and consumable goods (PPEs). and calibration of this 14.21 4.76 0.00 
equipment 

UP9rade BSL-2 10 BSL-3Iab and maintenance and calibralion of trus lab 20.54 18.75 0.00 
Procure necessary equipment to install software in the health facilities 

Renovation of NPML laboratones. IPH (8 sections) 119.84 50.00 0.02 
Procure office equipment for labs and meeting emergency room In NPML, IPH 53.07 89.86 0.01 
Sub-Total 2,796.62 26.54 0.36 - 
Introduction of Pneumococcal Conjugate Vaccine (PCV) 

Procure & Instal! walk-in-cooler (WIC) at drstncts level 

Sub-Total 
MR Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund 

A. MR Follow-up Campaign 
Supervrston support for National level 

Supervrsicn support for divisional. c.stnct tevei 
Transport allowance lor Vaccinatorsl Ileid workers at upazila level during MR 
Campaign for 483 upaznas 

Transport allowance for veccmators/ field workers at city corporation level durrng MR 
Campaign for 11 CC 

Transport allowance for veccrnators/ field workers dunng MR Campaign for 93 
MuniCipality 

Transport allowance for Vaccinators/ field workers for periurban area during MR 
Campaign 

Transport cost for tst line supervisors dunng MR Campaign for 483 upazilas 
Transport cost for 1st line supervisors dUring MR Campaign for for 11 city corporations 

Transport cost for 1 sl line supervisors durrng MR Campaign for for 93 municipality 



13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 
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(Taka in Lac) 
Name of the Major 

Activity 

%ofOP 
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Name of the sub Activity 

24 
Upazila campaign monitoring. Hononurn and transport allowance for 2nd tine 
supervisors 

City Corporation campaign monitorinq. Hononum and transport allowance for 2nd line 
supervisors 

Murucrpatuy campaign monitoring. Hononum and transport allowance for 2nd line 
supervisors 

Peri-urban supervision cost for 2nd line supervisors 

Develop & pnntmq of MR campaign Field workers guideline 

Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT and field level training 

Printing of Supervrsron checklist 

(One checklist per vaccination site + 15%) 

Printing of MR campaign planner 

Pnnlrng of Vaccine carrier stickers 

Pnnting of Child Registration Form, Child registration compilation, micro-plan forms 1 

and 2, vaccms & logistiCS distribution and management form etc 

Pnntmq of record-report Iorrns- tally sheets, report form, vaccination card etc 

Printing of pre campaign check list, independend obseroers checklist, RCA forms etc 

Printing of leaflets; Island decoration of all CCs etc 

Prinling of Volunteer GUide 

Printmq of lesson plan for volunteers training 

Planning & Implementation Reference GUide for Second Line Supervisor (English) and 
Bangia 

District: Stauonanes for MR Carnpaiqn Including District control Room 
Upazua: Stationaries for campaign 

CC: MR Campaign Stationanes: (Chalk, pen. carbon, paper, session waste carrying 

bag, photocopy if required etc) 

Mun: MR Campaign Statronartes: 

Pen Urban: Contingency support, stauonaries. paper. pen etc 

Finger Marker for MR campaign for 15656575 children: 

Develop and prtnting of IEC rrarenats " 500,000 posters on MR SfAs; two types 

Develop and pnnunq of IEC matenals- fact sheets on MR SIA for different stake 
hotders 

Develop and printing of lEe materials" 200, 000 folders on MR SIAs 

Radio. TV spots and aIring and paper supplements 

National Press Conference, 100 participant (before MR Campaign) 

Consultative Workshop wJlh ctuef eonors and news ecuators: 2 Consultative 
Workshop: 60 partrcipanls 

Year-3 (2018·2019) 
Financial 

13 

Phystcal 

%ofltem %ofOP 
14 15 

Financial 

Year-a (2019-20201 

16 

Physical 

Year-5 (2020·2021) 
Financial Physical 

%ofltem %ofOP % of Item % of OP 
17 18 19 20 21 

Financial 
Year-s (2021·2022) 

22 

Physlcat 
% of Item 

23 
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67 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major 

Activity 

Name of the sub Activity 

24 

District District Press Conference: 40 participant (One before campaign) 

CC Press conference: 60 Participants -one press conference before campaign 

CC: Honararium for Cold Chain Management (allowance for EPI Tech) for City 
Corporation EPI Store focal persons 

Upazua: Miking for MR Campaign: 

cc: Mlklng for MR Campaign 

Mun: Miklng for MR Campaign 

Pen urban: Additional Mlklng cost 

Banners. rroru-flaq, road decoration with campaign messages etc, (Printing Materials - 
Communication) & Others 

Training of Trainers on MR follow-up carnpatqn at natioanllevel for GOB participants 
(2 days training, 30 participants per batch, total 9 batches) 

National Training for MR SIA (TOT) fOf partner's participants: (2 days training, 35 

parucroants per batch, total 3 batches) 

Distnct Training for MR SIA (TOT): Total 130 batches 

City Corporation TraIning for MR follow-up campaign (TOT): Total 5 batches 

City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Traminq on MR SIA 

Upazila Supervisors and Field Workers Training 

Murucipatrty Supervisors and Field Workers Training 

Trammq of doctors, and Nurses on MR campaign AEFI surveillance and AEFI case 
mnagement for 64 districts and 11 City corporations 

Natrona! advocacy with rnutusectorar partners (Total 300 peructparus) 

Drvistonal Advocacy rneeunqzworksticp wtth Multisectoral paructpants. 100 
partrctpants m each division 

DIstrict & CIty Corporation advocacy meettnq/consuuatrve workshop with mulu-sectoral 
partners 'In 64 districts, 34 zone of 11 City Corporation. 

uoazua & MUnicipalIty Advocacy I consultative workshop and Launching (483 upazilas 
+ 93 mumcroanues) 

Volunteers Orientation for acoruonat sites In upazilas. Municipalities and city 
corporatms: 24 volunteers/balch 

Upazila MR Camparqn: Refreshment for vaccination team during MR campaign for 483 
upaz.tas 

Upazila level Refreshment for 2 additional Vaccination Teams per Union for MR 
campaign 

MR carnpaiqn: Refreshment for 5 additional vaccination teams per upazila 

MR Campaign: Refreshment for one fixed site vaccination team (UHC) 

MR Campaign: Refreshment for 1s1 Line supervisor during campaign for 12 days, 1 
person per ward, UHC 

Year-s (2018-2019) 

Financial Physical 
%ofltem %ofOP 

13 14 15 

Financial 
Year-e (2019-2020) 

16 

Physical 

17 
%otOP % of Item 

18 

Financial 
Year-S (2020-2021) 

19 

Physical 

%ofltem %ofOP 
20 21 

Financial 
Year-s (2021-2022) 

22 

Physical 

%ofltem %ofOP 

23 
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Name of the Major 

Activity 

(Taka in Lac) 
Name of the sub Activity 

cc: Refreshment for 12 vaccination teamtward during camapign for 12 days 
CC; Refreshment for 3 addihonal Vaccination Team during MR Campaign 

cc: Refreshment for one Fixed Site Vaccination Team during MR Campaign 
cc: Refreshment for 1 st lme Supervisors during MR Campaign 

Municipality level Refreshment for vaccination learn during MR campaign: 

Mun Refreshment for additional vaccination team dUring MR campaign: 

Mun Refreshment for fixed vaccmancn team dunnq MR campaign: 
Mun Refreshment for 1 st line supervisors during 12 days MR campaign 

Pen-urban refreshment cost for for vaccianuon teams for 12 days 
Evening reviewal Tejqaon UHC 
Refreshment cost for control room for management and monitoring of MR campaign for 
12 days 
Transportauon of training & communication materials (64 districts. 11 City 

Corporations) 

Upazue: Transport cost for vaccinne and Loqrsucs (Oistnct to Upazila); 

CC: Vaccine and Logistic Transportation Cost (District Store to zonel CC Store) 

Mun: Transport Cost for vaccmne and Logistics (Dtstnct to Municipality) 

Upazua: Transport cost for vaccrnne and logistics (upazrla to union distribution point) 

CC: Vaccine and Logistic Transportation Cost (City Store to distribution Site) for 

campaign 
Mun: Transport Cost for Vaccmne and LogistiCS (MUniCipality to cnstnbunoo Site) 

dUring MR Campaign 

Procurement of MR Vaccine 
lnjecuon safety support (0.5 ml ad Syringe, 5 ml mixing AD syringe and safety box) 

Dlstnct level AEFI case management cost 

upazua level AEFI case management cost 

CC level AEFI case management cost 

Momcroahty level AEFI case management cost 

AEFI case management at national level for any emergency Situation 
Hlnng one Internal consulatnt to provide techmca! support to national EPI for plannng 
and rrnlementation of MR follow-up campaign for 8 months 

National steenng ICoordinating Cornrruttee Itechmcal cornrruttee/ Advisory body 
consultation workshop/meeting (5 meetings, 35 participants In each meeting) 

Key Stakeholder Consultation worksnoo, Pediatric association, NGOs, 8MA & BPMPA 
(4 workshop, 60 participants in each meetmpj 

Year-a (2018·2019) 
Financial 

Year·4 (2019·2020) Year-s (2020.2021) 
Physical 

Year-s (2021·2022) 
Financial 

13 

Physical 
%ofltem %ofOP 

14 15 16 

Physical 
%ofltem %ofOP 

17 18 

Financial 

19 21 

Financial Physical 
% of Item % of OP % of Item %ofOP 

20 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the sub Activity veer-a (2018·2019) Year-4 (2019-2020) Na me of the Major 
Activity 

Year-5 (2020-2021) Year-s (2021-2022) 
Financial Financial Physical 

% of Item % of OP 
Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem %afOP % of Item % atOP %of Item % of OP 
2 17 18 13 14 15 16 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Programmatic Coorrnnauon & Working Committee review workshop (20 workshop, 15 

participants in each workshop, duration-one day) 
National Launching 

Briefing and debnefmq of the External observersfmanitors on MR Campaign for 40 

persons: 2 Consultative Workshop 

Medical professionals (Pediatric assoc and Gynaecologist, Eye, Medicine. 
cardiologist): 50 participants 

Drstrict Launching: 60 parucrpant 

City corporation Launching; 70 participants 
District: Honararium for Cold Chain Management 
Upazila: Honaranurn for Cold Chain Management (Allowances for MT-EPI) 

Mun: Allowance for Cold Chain Managemenl (for EPI Tech) 

Upazila: Hononum for child Registration and IPC by Field Workers 

cc: Honorium for Child Registration and IPC by field workers/ volunteers 

Mun: Honcnum for Child registration and IPC by field workers'. 

Distnct coordination and city corporation committee meeting on MR campaign: 

meetings 

uoazua coordination meeting: 20 parttcrpants x 2 meetings 

Post MR campaign coverage evaluation survey 

External audit after campaign at national EPt HQ 

Rent for Central Cold Room/Space (lotal127 m3 space for four months) 

Manpower for vaccine loading and unloading 
Safe Disposal of Bio-h.aaard Waste 
Upazila: Porter for MR campaign for vaccine distribution 

upaztta: Safe disposal of bio hazard wastes 

CC; Safe disposal of bio hazard wastes 

Mun; Safe disposal of bio hazard wastes 

Volunteers support againsl vacant POSition of field workers to conduct MR campaign 

Upazila: Volunteers orientation, 24 volunteers J ward 

Mun: Volunteers onentauon. 24 volunteers / ward 

CC: Volunteers Orientation, 24 volunteers I ward 

Over head expenditure for UNICEF's total cost 

Over head expenditure for WHO total cost 

VAT on GAVllnJect,on Safety Support (ISS) 

Other expences 

Sub-Total 
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13 -, Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-S (2018-2019) vear-s (2019-2020) Year-S (2020-2021) Year-s (2021-2022) 

Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
1% of Item %ofOP %ofltem "/ootO? %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 

1 2 13 14 1S 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

B. Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund 

Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary (Admn & 4.20 16.67 0.00 4.20 16.67 0.00 4.20 16.67 0.00 4.20 16.67 0.00 
Finance ASSII·1) 

Registration Fee 

POL and rnaintamce of double Cabin pick-up 627.60 39.59 0.08 

MR Campaign Followup Activities workshop 

External Audit 10.00 13.16 0.00 10.00 13.16 0.00 10.00 13.16 0.00 10.00 13.16 0.00 

Out sourcing of dnver for pick-up vehicle 224.40 33.33 0.03 

Procurement of double Cabin pick-up for supervision, vaccine and logistic 
transportation including registration cost 
Microbus for EPI HQ staff transportation Including registration cost 

Procurement of Cold Chain equipment (lLR. Cold Box, Vaccine Carrier, Fridge Tag, 
Ice Pack, Voltage Stabilizer etc.) 

Procurement of Generator to provided for Back-up support (power supply) for Vaccine 

and Cold Chain Maintenance 

Procurement of Ale 
Support to Community MCH and Immunization Workers where HA I FWA post lying 583.20 33.43 0.07 

vacant 

Need based naltonwrde support for volunteer againsl vacant post of health assistant 688.61 33.41 0.09 

Support for volunteer for boarder check-post for ensuring polio vaccination to prevent 21.35 33.33 0.00 

polio Importation 

Support of additional vaccme porters (VP) for ensuring EPI sess.on- 1 VP per 3 unions 781.06 33.42 0.10 

for plains union and 1 VP per 1 union for CHT 

Packers and helpers for EPI HQ (Tk. 475/· x 24 days per monlh) 16.42 33.33 0.00 

SUb-Total 2,956.84 21.40 0.38 14.20 0.10 0.00 14.20 0.10 0.00 14.20 0.10 0.00 

Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) Vaccine 

TA support for rmancar management and adrmmstraticn 6.00 100.00 0.00 

Waste disposal, AEFI monitoring 

Morutcnnq and supportive supervision - 

Supervrsrcn support for National level (2 days) 1.54 100.00 0.00 .. "'1 
<' 

? 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

71 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major 

Activity 

%ofOP 

Name of the sub Activity 

Supervrsron support for divisional, district, upazila. City Corporation and municipality 
level (2 days) 

Develop and prinllng of lEG materials (Fact sheet, Folder, Poster. Leaflet etc.) 

Develop & printing of EPI manual Incorporating HPV 

Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT 

Printing of Forms and etc. 

Social Mobilization activities 
National Training tor HPV VaCCIne Introducllon (TOT) for GoB participants 

National Trauunq for HPV Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for DP participants 
District Training for HPV Vaccine Introduction (TOT) 

City Corporation Training for HPV Vaccine mtroducuon {TOT} 

City Corporation Supervisors and Fjeld Workers HPV Training 
Upazila Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Traminq 
Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Tralnmg 

Consultative Workshop on Focus Group (Anotescent. Teachers, GO·NGO Mulll Sector 
concern Participants) 

Consultative workshop (TAG) consultation meeting I consultative workshop 

Consultative workshop on HPV delivery strategy working group 

Consultative workshop on Adolescent health program working group 

Consultative workshop on cervical cancer prevention and control strategy working 

group 

Consultative workshop on proqramenc ccordinalticn working committee 

Orientation of service provider (Drafting of strategy of Cancer Control) 

Advocacy/Consultative workshop at all level 

National Coordmaunq Committee IAdvisory body consultation (NelP, ICC, National 
Steenng committee) 

Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatric Association, BMA, Private Medical 
Association, Civil Society Orqaruzation ) 

~-,. 
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Year-a (2018·2019) 

0.01 

Financial 

Year-s (2019·2020) Year-s (2020.2021) Year-a (2021-2022) 
Financial Physical 

13 14 
%ofOP % of Item 

78.40 100.00 

90.00 93.75 0.01 

80.00 100.00 0.01 

0.60 100.00 0.00 

20.00 83.33 0.00 

5.80 10.25 0.00 
26.62 100.00 0.00 

3.30 100.00 0.00 
159.77 100.00 0.02 

3.78 100.00 0.00 
88.98 100.00 0.01 

1.381.81 100.00 0.18 
46,62 100.00 0,01 

1.46 100.00 

2.44 100.00 

15 

0.00 

0.00 

16 

Physical 

17 18 
% of Item % of OP 

Financial Physical 

19 
% of Item %, of OP 

20 21 22 24 

Financial Physical 
%ofltem 

23 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018-2019) Year·412019-2020) Year-5 (2020·2021) Year·6 (2021-2022) 

Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
%ofltem %afOP %. of Item '%.ofOP %ofltem '¥oofOP %ofltem % ofOP 

1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
Programmatic Coordination & Working Committee review workshop (Technical Sub- 4.15 100.00 0.00 

committee. Comrnumcatrcn committee, Preparatory working group Vaccine & logistics 

committee) 
Technical Committee Consultation workshop (IEC technical committee to finalize 0.88 100.00 0.00 

communication plan & materials) 

National advocacy meeting (Nationa! advocacy with multisectoral partners) 4.05 100.00 0.00 - 
DIVisional advocacy meeting 10.37 100.00 0.00 

Distnct & City Corporation advocacy meellng (64 districts + 34 zone of 11 City 63.12 100.00 0.01 - 
Corporation) 

uoazua & MuniCipality Advocacy and Launching Workshop (483 upazilas + 93 163.59 100.00 0.02 

rnunicrpalilies] 

National Press Conference (Briefing the media personnel by Hon'ble health Minister) 2.00 100.00 0.00 

National Launching (Natronal level Iauncrunq by Hon'ble Health Minister) 3.26 100.00 0.00 

Transportation cost from Upazila to Vaccination site 

Transport for training & communication materials with couner service (64 districts. 11 3.38 100.00 0.00 

City Corporations) 

Support to carrymg of Immunizalion supplies at outreach site 65.25 100.00 0.01 

AD Syringe & Safety Box 300.00 96.30 0.04 

Safe Drsposet of Bio-nazaro Waste 14.00 100.00 0.00 

Programme management and coordination (Outreach (Reqistratton for school and 

ccmmuruty) 

Registration update support to HWs 14.50 100.00 0.00 

(Taka in Lac) 



13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

73 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major 

Activity 

'%ofltem 
24 

Name of the sub Activity 

23 

Year-s (2018-2019) 

3.56 

Financial Physical 
%ofltem %ofOP 

Evaluation of vaccrne delivery 

Post Introduction Evaluauon 
Incorporated HPV with annual Coverage Evaluation survey 

External Audit 

Manpower for vaccne loading and unloading 

Development of national strategy By hIring Consultant 
Procurement of Freeze. cold box & vaccine earner 
Mobile & Inlernet 
VAT on GAVllnleclion Safety Support (ISS) 
Sub·Total 
Introduction of Inactivated Polio Vaccine (lPV ) 

Vehicle for distribuuon of vaccine and logistics from national to district (Procurement of 
3 Ton and 7 Ton capacity Truck) 

Procurement of ILR, cold box. vaccine earner 

Sub-Total 

Introduction of Hepatitis-B Birth dose 

Supervrsron & Monitoring 
Pnnting of training materials 
Printing of communication/Record Report materials 
Cornrnunicat.on & socrat mobilization activities (Radio, TV. miking etc.) 
Training of service provider 
Programme management and coordination (Advocacy at different level. Orientation 
etc.) 
Transportation cost from Upazua to vaccrnauon site 
Planning, preparatory & working group consultation 
Advocacy/ Consultative workshop at nauonat level 
Waste Management 

Sub-Total 

13 14 15 

197.50 

10.00 

16.42 

110.00 
2.987.15 

100.00 
100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

98.21 
86.04 

37.04 100.00 0.00 
75.64 100.00 0.01 
75.64 100.00 0.01 
66.11 100.00 0.01 

126.41 100.00 0.02 
111.13 100.00 0.01 

173.64 100.00 0.02 
61.91 100.00 0.01 

2.50 100.00 0.00 
46.31 100.00 0.01 

776.33 100.00 0.10 

0.00 

Financial 

0.03 

0.00 

0.00 

0.01 
0.38 

Year-4 (2019-2020) 

16 

Phystcal 

17 
%ofOP % of Item 

18 

Financial 

Year-5 (2020-2021) 

20 21 19 
% of Item % of OP 

Physical 
Year-6 (2021-2022) 

22 

Financial Physical 
%ofOP 



13. Year-wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

74 

(Taka in Lac) 
Name of the Major 

Activity 

Name of the sub Activity 

%otO? 

Year-a (2018·2019) Year-a (2019·2020) 
Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem % otOP Q/o of Item Glo of OP 

13 14 15 16 17 18 

6.00 100.00 0.00 

1.54 100.00 0.00 

78.40 100.00 0,01 

8.00 100.00 0.00 
75.00 100.00 0.01 

17.10 100.00 0.00 

0.60 100.00 0.00 

2.10 100.00 0.00 

5.80 100.00 0.00 
28.62 100.00 0.00 
3.30 100.00 0.00 

159.77 100.00 0.02 
3.78 100.00 0.00 

88.98 100.00 0.01 
1.381.81 100.00 . 0.18 

48.62 100.00 0.01 
82.18 100.00 0.01 

1.46 100.00 0.00 

2.44 100.00 0.00 

Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine 

TA support for noencra! management and administration 

Supervisron support for National level (2 days) 

Supervision support for divrsronal. drstnct, upazua. City Corporation and municipality 
level (2 days) 

Financial Physical 
% of Item % of OP 

Year-s (2020·2021) Year-a (2021·2022) 

22 19 20 21 

Financial Physical 
%ofltem 

23 24 

Develop and pnntmq of lEe rratena!s (Posters & Folders, leaflet etc.) 
Develop and printing of IEC materials (FAQ & Fact sheets) 

Develop & pnnunq of EPI manual Incorporating Rota 

Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT 

Pnnunq of Supervision checklist 
(One checklist per vaccination site + 15%) 

Social Mobilization activities 

National Training for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for GoB participants 

National Training for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for OP participants 

Drstrtct Trarmnq for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) 

City Corporation Traming for Rota vaccme Introduction (TOT) 

City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Training 

upazua Supervisors and Field Workers Training 

Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers Tralrunq 

Training on Health Management Information Systems (DHIS2) for district, CC & 
Upazila concerned person 

National Coordinating Commillee IAdvlsory body consultation (NCIP, ICC, National 

Steering committee) 

Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatric ASSOCiation, BMA, Private Medical 

Association, Civtl Society OrgaOlzation ) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018-2019) Yaar-4 (2019-20201 Year-S (2020-2021) Year-s (2021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem % afOP %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP %otltem %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Programmatic Coordination & Working Committee review workshop (Technical Sub- 4.15 100.00 0.00 
committee. Communication committee, Preparatory working group Vaccine & logistics 

committee) 
Technical Cornrruttee Consultation workshop (IEC technical committee to finalize 0.88 100.00 0.00 
communication plan & materials) 

National advocacy meeting (National advocacy with mrlusectcral partners) 4.05 100.00 0.00 - 
Drvtstcnal advocacy meeting 10.37 100.00 0.00 
District & City Corporation advocacy meeting (54 districts + 34 zone of 11 CIIy 63.12 100.00 0.01 
Corporation) 

Upazila & Municipality Advocacy and Launching Workshop (483 upaztlas + 93 163.59 100.00 0.02 
rnurucrpatmes) 
National Press Conference (Bnefing the media personnel by Hon'ble health Minister) 0.84 100.00 0.00 

National Launching (National level launching by Hon'ble Health Minister) 3.26 100.00 0.00 
Transport for training & communication materials with courier service (64 districts, 11 3.38 100.00 0.00 
City Corporations) 

Support to carry Immunization supplies at outreach site 65.25 100.00 0.Q1 

Safe Disposal of Blo-hazard Waste 14.00 100.00 0.00 

Registration update support to HWs 14.50 100.00 0.00 

Post Introduction Evaluaticn 3.56 100.00 0.00 
Incorporated Rota with annual Coverage Evaluation survey 197.50 100.00 0.03 

External Audit 10.00 100.00 0.00 

Manpower for vaccine loading and unloading 16.42 100.00 0.00 , 

Sub·Total 2,570.37 100.00 0.33 
Total = EPI 139,357.57 20.00 17.89 123,229.40 17.69 15.82 124,785.89 17.91 16.02 107,735.89 15.47 13.83 

~-~ 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018-2019) Year-a (2019-2020) veer-s (2020·2021) Year-s (2021·2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

%ofltem % afOP %ofltem %ofOP %,otltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

NNHP and IMCI NNHP 

Capacity bUlldmg workshops for national, divrsioal. district and Upazila managers, 90.00 14.85 0.01 90.00 14.85 0.01 90.00 14.85 0.01 186.00 30.69 0.02 
MNCH Focal Persons. consultants and other officials on NNHP objectives, 
implementation modalities and monitoring: Four (4) day batchs with 20 participants 

Capacity bUilding of doctors and nurses of tertiary, district and Upazila level facilities 120.00 16.22 0.02 140.00 18.92 0.02 140.00 18.92 0.02 130.00 17.57 0.02 
on management of prelerm and low birth weight babies (TOT, Training and Refreshers 

training on KMC ): Three (3) day training with 20 participants per balch 

Capacity bUilding of doctors and nurses on newborn care services in Upazila and 148.50 15.79 0.02 165.00 17.54 0.02 198.00 21.05 0.03 198.00 21.05 0.03 
above level facilities (TOT, Trainrng and Refreshers Iraining on CNCP) : Five (5) day 
training with 20 participants per batch 

Capacity bUilding of SACMOs on newborn care services (TOT, Training and 120.00 18.82 0.02 120.00 18.82 0.02 120.00 18.82 0.02 135.00 21.1 B 0.02 
Refreshers Training on CNCP): Five (5) day training with 20 participants per batch 

Capacity bUIlding of CHCP and BHWs and field supervisors on newborn health 496.00 16.22 0.06 650.00 21.26 0.08 650.00 21.26 0.08 650.00 21.26 0.08 
services In community and community clinic (TOT, Training and Refreshers Training 
on CNCP): Five (5) day trairunq With 24 parucipants per batch 

Capacity building of doctors and nurses through ETAT training (TOT, Training and 60.00 13.79 0.01 78.00 17.93 0.01 96.00 22.07 0.01 96.00 22.07 0.01 
Refreshers Training) : Five (5) day tralntng with 20 participants per batch 

Capacity bUilding or doctors nurses and other nospnat staffs on SCANU/NSU 12.00 24.24 0.00 12.00 24.24 0.00 12.00 24.24 0.00 3.00 6.06 0.00 
equipment and logistics management; Three (3) day trammq with 20 participants per 

balch 

Capacrty bUilding of field supervisors and Matrons/Nursing incharge on NNHP 60.00 18.75 0.01 60.00 18.75 0.01 60.00 18.75 0.01 60.00 18.75 0.01 
management and fteld monitoring (3 days with 20 participants per batch) 

Capacity bUIlding of marter tramerers on management of NSUISCANU through 16.00 22.22 0.00 16.00 22.22 0.00 20.00 27.78 0.00 20.00 27.78 0.00 
overs ease training 

Orgamze program review. workshop and performance appraisal of managers, 212.00 19.11 0.03 212.00 19.11 0.03 212.00 19.11 0.03 212.00 19.11 0.03 
supervisor and others to strengthen data management specially data quality and use 
in local level for improving program quality and coverage 

Annual progress report of NNHP: Report perparauon and publication with process and 12.00 20.00 0.00 12.00 20.00 0.00 12.00 20.00 0.00 12.00 20.00 0.00 
survrce utilization routine monitoring data 

Midterm and final review of the National Newborn Health Program. report writing, 40.00 44.44 0.01 50.00 55.56 0.01 

pubtication and dissemination of the report 

Quarterly review meeting of tmpternentaucn facilitation and monitoring team 58.80 22.22 0.01 58.80 22.22 0.01 58.80 22.22 0.01 58.80 .', 22.22 0.01 
(consultants) and District MNCH focal persons -: 

:-. 'I 

(Taka in Lac) 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018·2019) Year-4 (2019·2020) Year-s (2020·2021) Year-s (2021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

% of Item %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofO? %ofltem 'IoofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 ,21 22 23 24 

Orientation of CG and eSG for promoting birth prepardness ENe and proper care 180.00 7.95 0.02 270.00 11.92 0.03 540.00 23.84 0.07 540.00 23.84 0.07 
seeking 

SBCe campaign on newborn health (Television and radio comercial, social media, 459.74 13.87 0.06 458.15 13.82 0.06 600.15 18.11 0.08 726.82 21.93 0.09 
mHealth platforms and other media promotion on birth prepardness, essential 
newborn care, newborn danger sign and care seeking) 

Printmq & Publicauon 748.80 32.93 0.10 696.80 30.64 0.09 65.40 2.88 0.01 14.40 0.63 0.00 
Procurement of Medicine 314.22 17.35 0.04 349.32 19.29 0.04 354.17 19.55 0.05 438.67 24.22 0.06 
Procuremenl of Medical and Surgical Supply 367.03 17.47 0.05 307.64 14.64 0.04 396.26 18.86 0.05 232.37 11.06 0.03 
Monitoring expense 387.00 16.54 0.05 492.00 21.03 0.06 560.00 23.93 0.07 594.00 25.38 0.08 
Honorarium fees and rernunarauon 908.38 15.63 0.12 1.063.58 18.30 0.14 1.249.49 21.50 0.16 1.387.20 23.87 0.18 
Vehicle and rnarntanance 1,218.31 25.77 0.16 918.30 19.42 0.12 634.00 13.41 0.08 454.00 9.60 0.06 
Purchase of comsumable store 266.62 26.40 0.03 164.32 16.27 0.02 145.12 14.37 0.02 145.12 14.37 0.02 
Consultancy, human resource (driver), furniture etc 99.98 10.69 0.01 61.47 6.57 0,01 131.99 14.11 0.02 102.00 10.90 0.01 
Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary 4.62 18.03 0.00 4.62 18.03 0.00 4.62 18.03 0.00 4.62 1B.03 0.00 

Sub-Total = NNHP 6,400.00 18.29 0.82 6,400.00 18.29 0.82 6,400.00 18.29 0.82 6,400.00 18.29 0.82 
IMCI 
Community Case management Training for Baste Health Workers 264.00 20.80 0.03 264.00 20.80 0.03 264.00 20.80 0.03 208.00 16.38 0.03 
Refreshers Trainmg of the Doctor an IMCI protocol (3 days) 121.50 20.93 0.02 121.50 20.93 0.02 121.50 20.93 0.02 99.00 17.05 0.01 
Refreshers Training of the SACMO and Nurses on IMCI protocol (3 days) 62.50 22.98 0.01 62.50 22.98 0.01 62.50 22.98 0.01 37.00 13.60 0.00 
IMCI CMT for Doctors & Paramedics (8 days /11 days) 102.00 23.83 0.01 102.00 23.83 0,01 102.00 23.83 0.01 56.00 13.08 0.01 
Orientation of the Service providers on revised IMCI protocol 57.49 20.18 0.01 57.49 20.18 0.01 57.49 20.18 0.01 42.88 15.05 0,01 
Workshop on Capacity bUilding and performance appraisal roc meneqers & 56.35 20.00 0,01 56.35 20.00 0.01 56.35 20.00 0.01 55.20 19.59 0.01 
statisticians 

rxvrsronar workshop on Review the IMCllmplementation status 25.16 25.33 0.00 25.16 25.33 0.00 25.16 25.33 0.00 11.92 12.00 0.00 
Quarterly District review workshop on lMCI service 36.00 19.57 0.00 36.00 19.57 0.00 36.00 19.57 0.00 40.00 21.74 0.01 
Printing and publication 46.35 46.35 0.01 
Procurement of medicine 900.00 20.00 0.12 900.00 20.00 0.12 900.00 20.00 0.12 900.00 20.00 0.12 
Procurement of vehicles 100.00 100.00 am 
Operation Cost 25.00 19.94 0.00 25.00 19.94 0.00 20.00 15.95 0.00 20.00 15.95 0.00 
Sub-Total = IMCI 1.750.00 21.28 0.22 1,696.35 20.62 0.22 1,645.00 20.00 0.21 1.470.00 17.87 0.19 
Total = NNHP and IMCI 8,150.00 18.85 1.05 8.096.35 18.73 1.04 8,045.00 18.61 1.03 7.870.00 lB.21 1.01 

Adolescent Health TOT on Adolescent Health Education &Upazllta level Manager (CS. DCS. MOCS. 12.50 21.74 0.00 10.00 17.39 0.00 10.00 17.39 0.00 10.00 17.39 0.00 
OPEO. Sr. & Jr. Health Educalion Officer. MO SHC.UH&FPO. MO· DC. MO·MCH·FP. 
Upazilla secondary education officer) 

Training of Health services providers. Secondary School & College Teachers on 151.50 19.77 0.02 138.51 18.08 0.02 138.51 18.08 0.02 138.51 18.08 0.02 
Adolescent Health Program 

Training of PEER Adolescent Group at Upazilla level 89.74 21.20 0.01 74.78 17.67 0.01 74.78 17.67 0.01 74.78 17.67 0.01 
Onentauon of Field Level Health Workers 150.50 22.72 0.02 128.00 19.32 0.02 128.00 19.32 0.02 128.00 19.32 0.02 , 
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13. Year-Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Name of the sub Activity Year-a (2018·2019) Year-s (2019·2020) Year-5 (2020-2021) Year-s (2021-2022) 
Activity Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

% of Item %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP % of Item "IoofOP %ofltem %ofOP 
1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Workshop for capacity development coordination and performance appraisal 8.00 18.18 0.00 8.00 18.18 0.00 8.00 18.18 0.00 8.00 18.18 0.00 
Oneruauon for Gate Keeper (Chairman. Member, Imam, Community Leader etc.) 82.00 17.21 0.D1 82.00 17.21 0.01 82.00 17.21 0.01 82.00 17.21 0.Q1 

Pnntmq & publication 28.00 16.77 0.00 28.00 16.77 0.00 28.00 16.77 0.00 28.00 16.77 0.00 
Aoveruslnq & Pubucity 20.00 18.18 0.00 20.00 18.18 0.00 20.00 18.18 0.00 20.00 18.18 0.00 
Procurement of Medicine 10.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 0.00 
Procurement of MSR 5.50 20.00 0.00 5.50 20.00 0.00 5.50 20.00 0.00 5.50 20.00 0.00 
HonoranurnlF ees/Remuneratton 
Operational Cost 8.00 19.69 0.00 8.25 20.31 0.00 8.00 19.69 0.00 8.00 19.69 0.00 
'rotat e Adolescent Health 565.74 20.01 0.07 513.04 18.15 0.07 512.79 18.14 0.07 512.79 18.14 0.07 

School Health TOT an School Health Education &Upazilia level Manager (CS. DCS. MOCS, DPEO, 13.20 22.73 0.00 10.56 18,18 0.00 10.56 18,18 0,00 10,56 18.18 0,00 
Sr. & Jr , Health Education Officer. MD SHC,UH&FPO, MD-DC,Upazilia primary 
education officer) 

Training of Primary Schaal Teachers on School Health Program 88,61 20.00 0.01 81.52 18,40 0,01 81,52 18,40 0.Q1 81.52 18,40 0,01 
Periodic Health consultation Camp with specialist screening. 21,84 22,22 0.00 18,20 18.52 0,00 18.20 18,52 0.00 18.20 18.52 0.00 
Workshop for capacity development coordination and performance appraisal 8,00 18,18 0.00 8.00 18.18 0.00 8,00 18.18 0,00 8,00 18.18 0.00 
Printing & publication 28.00 19,31 0.00 28.00 19,31 0.00 28,00 19.31 0.00 28.00 19.31 0.00 
Procurement of Medicine 20,00 20,00 0,00 20.00 20,00 0,00 20,00 20.00 0.00 20,00 20.00 0.00 
Procurement of MSR 200,00 19.80 0.03 200,00 19,80 0,03 200,00 19.80 0,03 200.00 19.80 0,03 
Establishment expences for development manpower consolidated salary 16,43 18,04 0.00 16.43 18.04 0.00 16.43 18,04 0.00 16,43 18.04 0,00 

Procurement of Vehicles 

Procurement of Machinery & other equrprnent 1.50 50.00 0.00 
Procurement of Computers and Accessories 1.00 20,00 0.00 1.00 20.00 0.00 
Procurement of Other Office Equrpments 1.00 18.18 0.00 

Procurement of Furniture and Fixtures 0.50 50,00 0.00 

Operational Cost 15.18 18.04 0.00 14,18 16.85 0.00 17.18 20.42 0.00 17.18 20.42 0.00 
Total = School Hearth 413.26 19.24 0.05 399.89 18.62 0.05 399.89 18.62 0.05 399.89 18.62 0,05 
Grand 'rete ~ MNC&AH 154,909.13 19.88 19.88 138,616.24 17.79 17.79 140,071.13 17.98 17.98 122,756.13 .' 15.76 15.76 , 

""):,)\",, 

(Taka in Lac) 
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14. Location-wise cost breakup of the components (can also be attached as Annexure) 

Name of the Components National Cost Name of Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of Upazilla Upazilla Cost 
(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal Neonatal Child 54.539.34 Dhaka 2,069.56 Dhaka 193.57 Dhaka CC 13,161.59 
and Adolescent Health Dhamrai 2,339.84 

Nowabgonj 2,047.36 
Savar 1,(54.88 
Keranigonj 1,754.88 
Tejgaon 2,486.08 
Dohar 1,316.16 

Manikganj 225.84 Harirampur 1,901.12 
Singair 1,608.64 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Sathuria 1,316.16 
Doulatpur 1,169.92 
Sibaloy (Utholi) 1,023.68 
Ghior 1,023.68 

Norsingdi 193.57 Raipur 3,509.76 
Sadar 2,047.36 
Monohordi 1,754.88 
Shibpur 1,316.16 
Belabo 1,169.92 
Polash 731.20 

Narayangonj 161.31 Araihazar 1,754.88 
Sonargaon 1,608.64 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Rupganj 1,316.16 
Bondor 731.20 

Munshigonj 193.57 Sreenagar 2,047.36 
Siraidikhan 2,047.36 
Louhajong 1,462.40 
Tongibari 1,754.88 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Gozaria 1,169.92 

Gazipur 161.31 Kapashia 1,608.64 
Sreepur 1,316.16 
Kaliakoir 1,316.16 
Kaligonj 1,169.92 
Sadar (Joydevpur) 1,169.92 

Mymensingh 387.15 Fulpur 2,924.80 
Gaforgaon 2,193.60 
Sadar 1,901.12 
Fulbaria 1,901.12 
Trishal 1,754.88 
Ishargonj 1,608.64 
Nandail 1,754.88 
Muktagacha 1,462.40 
Bhaluka 1,608.64 
Gouripur 1,462.40 
Haluaghat 1,754.88 
Dubaura 1,023.68 

Netrokona 322.62 Kendua 1,901.12 
Purbadhala 1,608.64 
Sadar 1,754.88 
Kolmakanda 1,169.92 
Madan 1,169.92 
Mohangonj 1,023.68 
Durgapur 1,023.68 
Barhalta 1,023.68 
Atpara 1,023.68 
Khaliazuri 877.44 
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14. Location-wise cost breakup of the components (can also be attached as Annexure) 

Name of Ihe Components National Cos I Name of Division Cost Name of Dislrict District Cost Name of Upazilla Upazilla Cost 
(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

Kishoregonj 419.41 Bajilpur 1.608.64 
Sa dar 1.754.88 
Korimgonj 1,608.64 
Pakundia 1,462.40 
Kotiadi 1,462.40 
Itna 1,316.16 
Ashtagram 1,169.92 
Kuliarchar 1,023.68 
Tarail 1,023.68 
Mithamoin 1,023.68 
Hossainpur 877.44 
Bhoirab 1,023.68 
Nikli 1,023.68 

Rajbari 161.31 Pangsha 1,462.40 
Sadar 2,047.36 
Baliakandi 1,023.68 
Goalandoghat 584.96 
Kalukhali 1,023.68 

Jamalpur 225.84 Sadar 2,193.60 
Islampur 1,754.88 
Melandha 1,462.40 
Sarishabari 1,169.92 
Dewangonj 1,169.92 
Bokshigonj 1,023.68 
Madargonj 1,023.68 

Sherpur 161.31 Nalilabari 1,754.88 
Sadar 2,047.36 
Sreebordi 1,462.40 

Nokia 1.316.16 
Jhenaigati 1,023.68 

Tangail 387.15 Mirzapur (Zamurki) 2,047.36 
Kalihati 2,193.60 
Sadar 1,754.88 
Ghatail 1,608.64 
Nagorpur 1,754.88 
Modhupur 877.44 
Gopalpur 1,023.68 
Delduar 1,169.92 
Basail 877.44 
Bhuapur 877.44 
Shakhipur 877.44 
Dhonbari 1,023.68 

Faridpur 258.10 Nogorkanda 2,486.08 
Bhangha 1,754.88 
Boalmari 1,608.64 
Sadar 1,608.64 
Sadarpur 1,316.16 
Modhukhali 1,316.16 
Alfadangha 877.44 
Charbhadrason 584.96 

Madaripur 129.05 Shibchar 2,778.56 
Sadar 2,193.60 
Kalkini 2,193.60 
Rajoir 1,608.64 

Shariatpur 193.57 Noria 2.193.60 
Zanzira 1.754.88 
Sadar (Palong) 1,60864 
Bhedergonj 1,901.12 

Damuddya 1,169.92 

Ghosairhat 1,169.92 
Gopalgonj 161.31 Sadar 3,071.04 

Mokshedpur 2,486.08 

Kashiani 2,047.36 
Kolalipara 1,754.88 
Tongipara 731.20 



14, Location-wise cost breakup of the components (can also be attached as Annexure) 

Name of the Components National Cost Name of Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of Upazilla Upazilla Cost 
(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

Chittagong 1,339.12 Chittagong 451.67 Chittagong CC 3,94848 
Potiya 3,217.28 
Fatikchari 2,924.80 
Satkania 2,486.08 
Miresharai 2,339.84 
Hatazari 2,193.60 
Sandip 2,047.36 
Rowzan 2,193.60 
Banskhali 2,193.60 
Rangunia 2,193.60 
Sitakundo 1,462.40 
Boalkhali 1,462.40 
Chandanaish 1,462.40 
Anowara 1,608.64 
Lohaghara 1,316.16 

Cox's Bazar 258.10 Chakoria 2,632.32 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Ramu 1,608.64 
Moheshkhali 1,316.16 
Kutubdia 877.44 
Ukhiya 731.20 
Teknaf 877.44 
Pekua 1,023.68 

Khagrachari 258.10 Matirangha 1,023.68 
Sadar 731.20 
Dighinala 731.20 
Mohalchari 731.20 
Panchari 731.20 
Ramgarh 438.72 
Laxmichari 438.72 
Manikchari 584.96 

Rangamati 322.62 Baghaichari 1,169.92 
Sadar 877.44 
Longadu 1,023.68 
Barkol 731.20 
Naniarchar 731.20 
Juriachari 584.96 
Kawkhali 584.96 
Kaptai 731.20 
Rajshthali 438.72 
Bilaichari 438.72 

Bandarban 225.84 Sadar 731.20 
Lama 877.44 
Roangchari 584.96 
Ruma 584.96 
Naikhangchari 584.96 
Thanchi 584.96 
Alikadam 584.96 

B. Baria 290.36 Sadar 1,608.64 
Nabinagar 2,924.80 
Nasirnagar 1,901.12 
Bancharampur 1,901.12 
Sarail 1,316.16 
Kosba 1,462.40 
Akhaura 731.20 
Ashuganj 1,023.68 
Bijoynagar 1,462.40 

81 
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14. Location-wise cost breakup of the components (can also be attached as Annexure) 

Name of the Components Nationat Cost Name of Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of Upazilla Upazilla Cost 
(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

Comilla 516.20 Daudkandi 2,339.84 
Lakhsam 1,023.68 
Muradnagar 3,217.28 
Debiddwar 2,339.84 
Barura 2,486.08 
Choddagram 2,047.36 
Nangolko! 1,901.12 
Homna 1,462.40 
Burichong 1,169.92 
Chandina 1,901.12 
Brammonpara 1,169.92 
Adarsha Sadar 877.44 
Sadar Dokhin 2,047.36 
Monohargonj 1,608.64 
Titas 1,316.16 
Meghna 1,169.92 

Chandpur 258.10 Matlab 1,169.92 
Faridganj 2,339.84 
Sadar 2,047.36 
Kochua 1,754.88 
Hajigonj 1,608.64 
Haimchar 877.44 
Shaharasti 1,462.40 
Matlab uttar 2,193.60 

Noakhali 290.36 Begamgonj 2,339.84 
Sadar 1,901.12 
Hatiya 1,608.64 
Senbagh 1,316.16 
Chatkhil 1,316.16 
Companiganj 1,169.92 
Sonaimuri 1,462.40 
Subarnachar 1,023.68 
Kabirhat 1,023.68 

Lakhmipur 161.31 Sadar 3,071.04 

Ramgo!i 1,169.92 
Ramgonj 1,608.64 
Raipur 1,462.40 
Kamolnagar 1,316.16 

Feni 193.57 Sadar 1,901.12 

Poshuram 584.96 
Sonagazi 1,316.16 
Dhagonbhuiya 1,169.92 
Chagolnaia 877.44 
Fulgazi 877.44 

Sylhet 486.95 Sylhet 387.15 Sylhet CC 1,316.16 
Sadar 1,169.92 
Balagonj 2,047.36 
Bianibazar 1,608.64 
Golapgonj 1,608.64 
Kanaigha! 1,316.16 

Jokigonj 1,316.16 
Bishwanalh 1,169.92 

Goainghal 1,316.16 
Fenchugonj 438.72 
Companigonj 877.44 
Zoinlapur 877.44 
Dakkhin Surma 1,462.40 



Name of the Components National Cost Name of Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of Upazilla Upazilla Cost 

(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 
Sunamgonj 354.89 Sadar 1,316.16 

Chatak 1,901.12 
Darmapasha 1,462.40 
Jagonathpur 1,316.16 
Dhirai 1,316.16 
Taherpur 1,023.68 
Duarabazar 1,316.16 
Jamalgonj 731.20 
Sallah 584.96 
Bishwambarpur 731.20 
Dakkhin Sunamgonj 1,169.92 

Moulovibazar 225.84 Kulaura 1,901.12 
Sadar 1,754.88 
Barolekha 1,462.40 
Kamolgonj 1,316.16 
Sreemongol 1,316.16 
Rajnagor 1,169.92 
Juri 877.44 

Hobigonj 258.10 Baniachong 2,193.60 
Nabigonj 1,901.12 
Sadar 1,608.64 
Madabpur 1,608.64 
Chunarughat 1,462.40 
Bahubal 1,023.68 
Lakhai 877.44 
Azmirigonj 731.20 

Rajshahi 973.91 Rajshahi 290.36 Rajshahi CC 3,948.48 
Baghmara 2,339.84 
Godagori 1,316.16 
Paba 1,316.16 
Durgapur 1,023.68 
Puthia 877.44 
Mahanpur 877.44 
Bagha 1,023.68 
Charghat 877.44 
Tanore 1,023.68 

Chapai 161.31 Shibgonj 2,339.84 
Nababgonj Sadar 2,047.36 

Gomastapur 1.169.92 
Nachole 584.96 
Bholahat 584.96 

Noagaon 354.89 Manda 2,047.36 
Potnitala 1,608.64 
Atrai 1,169.92 
Mohadevpur 1,462.40 
Bodalgachi 1,169.92 
Sadar 1,754.88 
Raninaaar 1.169.92 
Dhamoirhat 1,169.92 
Niamotpur 1.169.92 
Shapahar 877.44 
Porsha 877.44 

Natore 193.57 Sadar 1,754.88 
Singra 1,754.88 
Lalpur 1,462.40 
Boraigram 1,023.68 
Gurudaspur 1,023.68 
Bagatipara 731.20 

Pabna 290.36 Sathia 1,608.64 
Sujanagar 1,462.40 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Chatmahar 1,608.64 
Ishwardi 1,023.68 
Bera 1,169.92 
Faridpur 877.44 

~ Atghoria ~".:","\ 731.20 
Ilf '_ t;- Bhangura ';:"'_'",1731.20 

\' g i ~ ,I,J.' .,,," / • £1/:: " :J ~ ~ ...& / ,""- 

4ffl/ /;>< // ~~t:..,'Itj 
"- ;" / .. !). .•.. 

""fjtl ~! If JY~ ~/~ 
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Name of the Components National Cost Name of Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of UpaziUa Upazilla Cost 
(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) .1Taka in Lac) 

Joypurhat 161.31 Sadar 1,316.16 
Panchbibi 1,169.92 
Kalai 731.20 
Akkelpur 731.20 
KhetJal 731.20 

Sirajgonj 290.36 Shajadpur 2,047.36 
Ullapara 1,901.12 
Kazipur 1,754.88 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Raigonj 1,316.16 
Tarash 1,169.92 
Belkuchi 877.44 
Chowhali 1,023.68 
Kamarkhonda 584.96 

Bogra 387.15 Sadar 1,608.64 
Sariakandi 1,754.88 
Shibgonj 1,754.88 
Sherpur 1,462.40 
Gabloli 1,608.64 
Dhunot 1,462.40 
Kahaloo 1,316.16 
Adamdhigi 1,023.68 
Dhupchachia 877.44 
Sonatola 1,023.68 
Nandigram 731.20 
Shajahanpur (Majira) 1,462.40 

Rangpur 973.91 Rangpur 258.10 RangpurCC 1,316.16 
Mithapukur 2,486.08 
Pirgonj 2,193.60 
Sadar 1,608.64 
Badargonj 1,462.40 
Kawnia 877.44 
Gongachara 1,462.40 
Pirgacha 1,316.16 
Taragonj 731.20 

Dinajpur 419.41 Chirirbandar 1,754.88 

Birgonj 1,608.64 
Parbotipur 1,608.64 
Birol 1,462.40 
Nobabgonj 1,316.16 
Fulbari 1,023.68 
Birampur 1,023.68 
Kaharole 877.44 
Bochagonj 877.44 
Khanshama 877.44 

Hakimpur 584.96 
Sadar (Belubari) 1,462.40 
Ghoraghat 584.96 

Thakurgaon 161.31 Sadar 3,071.04 
Pirgonj 1,462.40 

Baliadangi 1,169.92 
Ranisankoil 1,169.92 
Horipur 877.44 

Panchagor 161.31 Sadar 1,462.40 
Boda 1,462.40 

Debigonj 1,462.40 

Tetulia 1,023.68 

Atowary 877.44 

Nilphamari 193.57 Sadar 2,193.60 

Jaldhaka 1,754.88 

Kishoregonj 1,316.16 

Damar 1,462.40 
Dimla 1,462.40 
Sayed pur 731.20 

_/ 
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14. Location-wise cost breakup of the components (can also be attached as Annexure) 

Name of the Components National Cost Nameo! Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of Upazilia Upazilla Cost 

(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

Lalmonirhat 161.31 Hatibandha 1,754.88 
Sadar 1,316.16 
Kaligonj 1,169.92 
Aditmari 1,169.92 
Patgram 1,169.92 

Kurigram 290.36 Nageshwari 2,19360 
UJipur 2,047.36 
Bhurunghamari 1,462.40 
Sadar 1.16992 
Rajarhat 1,023.68 
Fulbari 877.44 
Chilmari 877.44 
Rowmari 731.20 
Rajibpur 438.72 

Gaibandha 225.84 Gobindagonj 2,486.08 
Sundargonj 2,193.60 
Sadar 1,901.12 
Sadullahpur 1,608.64 
Saghata 1,462.40 
Polashbari 1,316.16 
Fulchari 1,023.68 

Khulna 1,217.39 Khulna 290.36 Khulna CC 3,071.04 
Dumoria 2,047.36 
Dacope 1,316.16 
Paikgacha 1,462.40 
Batiaghata 1,023.68 
Koyra 1,023.68 
Terokhada 877.44 
DhighoJia 877.44 
Rupsha 731.20 
Fultola 584.96 

Satkhira 225.84 Sadar 2,047.36 
Kolaroa 1,754.88 
Shamnagar 1,754.88 
Kaligonj 1,754.88 
Ashasuni 1,608.64 
Tala 1,754.88 
Debhata 731.20 

Bagerhat 290.36 Moralgonj 2,339.84 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Rampal 1,608.64 
Fakirhat 1,169.92 
Mollahat 1,023.68 
Kachua 1,023.68 
Chitalmari 1,023.68 
Mongla 1,023.68 
Sharankhola 584.96 

Jessore 258.10 Monirampur 2,486.08 
Sadar 2,193.60 
Sharsha 1,608.64 
Chowgacha 1,608.64 
Jhikorgacha 1,608.64 
Keshabpur 1,316.16 
Bagarpara 1,316.16 
Aboynagar 1,169.92 

Jhenaidha 193.57 Sadar 2,486.08 
Shailkupa 2,193.60 
Moheshpur 1,754.88 

'" 
Kaligonj 1,608.64 

;l; - Horinakundu 1,169.92 - ~~ Kotchandpur 731.20 
II> ' 
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14. Location-wise cost breakup of the components (can also be attached as Annexure) 

Name of the Components National Cost Name of Division Cost Name of District District Cost Name of UpaziJla Upazilla Cost 
(Taka in Lac) Division (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

Magura 129.05 Sadar 1,901.12 
Mohammadpur 1,169.92 
Sreepur 1,169.92 
Shalikha 1,023.68 

Narail 96.79 Sadar 1,901.12 
Kalia 1,901.12 
Lohagora 1.75488 

Meherpur 96.79 Sadar 731.20 
Gangni 1,316.16 
Muzibnagar 584.96 

Kushtia 193.57 Sadar 2,047.36 
Dowlatpur 2,047.36 
Mirpur 1,754.88 
Kumarkhali 1,608.64 
Bheramara 877.44 
Khoksha 438.72 

Chuadangha 129.05 Alamdanga 1,901.12 
Sadar 1,023.68 
Damurhuda 1,023.68 
Jibannagar 584.96 

Barisal 730.43 Barisal 322.62 Barisal CC 2,632.32 
Bakergonj 2,047.36 
Mehendigonj . l,901.12 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Uzirpur 1,316.16 
Banaripara 1.169.92 
Gouranadi 1,023.68 
Muladi 1,023.68 
Hizla 877.44 
Babugonj 877.44 
Agailjhara 731.20 

Bhola 225.84 Sadar 1,901.12 
Charfeshon 2,778.56 
Dawlatkhan 1,316.16 
Borhanuddin 1,316.16 
Lalmohan 1.316.16 
Tazomuddin 73120 
Monpura 438.72 

Pirojpur 225.84 Mothbaria 1,608.64 
Sadar 1,023.68 
Nesarabad (SharL!El<athi) 1,462.40 
Nazirpur 1,316.16 
Bhandaria 1,023.68 
Kawkhali 731.20 
Zianagar 438.72 

Jhalakathi 129.05 Sadar 1,462.40 
Nalchiti 1,462.40 
Kathalia (Amua) 877.44 
Razapur 877.44 

Potuakhali 225.84 Sadar 1,754.88 
Bawphol 2,047.36 
Golachipa 2,486.08 
Kolapara 1,754.88 
Mirzagonj 877.44 
Dashmina 877.44 
Dumki 731.20 

Borguna 161.31 Amtoli 1,462.40 
Sadar 1,462.40 
Betagi 1,023.68 
Bamna 584.96 
Patharghata 1,023.68 

54.539.34 7.791.27 15,582.74 701.220.11 
779.133.46 
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15. Organogram [Annexure-I] 

16. Log Frame [As per Annexure-II] 

17. Procurement Plan for Goods, Works, Services (Separate table for a. Goods, b. Works, c. Services): [As per Annexure-III a, 
b, c] 

18. List of Machinery & Equipment [Annexure-IV] 

19. List of Furniture & Fixture [Annexure-V] 

20. List of Vehicle [Annexure-VI] 

21. List of Training and Estimated Cost [Annexure-VII] 

22. Related Supporting Documents (if any) : 

a) Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner Wise) [Annexure-VIII] 
b) Programme Wise Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost [Annexure-IX] 
c) Cost Breakup, TA with TOR [Annexure-X] 
d) Training Breakup [Annexure-XI] 
e) Workshop/Seminar/Orientation Breakup [Annexure-XII] 
f) Approved PIP Budget of MNC&AH [Annexure-XIII] 
g) Manpower Requirement for the 4th HPN Sector Programme (2017-2022) as per approved of Finance Ministry 

[Annexure-XIV] 

Signature of the Officers Responsible for Preparation of this OP with Seal & Date 

a) Dr. Pabitra Kumar Sikder, Program Manager, MH 
b) Dr. Md. Shamsuzzaman, Program Manager, EPI & Surveillance 
c) Dr. Md. Altaf Hossain, Program Manager, NNHP & IMCI 
d) Dr. Golam Shah Jahan, Program Manager, AH&SH 
e) Dr. Azizul Alim, DPM, EOC 
f) Md. Mojibul Hoque Monshi, Accounts Officer, EPI & Surveillance 
g) Md. Muzibur Rahman, CCT, EPI & Surveillance 

Recommendation & Signature of the Head of the Agency with Seal & Date 

~4\~ /0\: 
(Dr. Md. Jahangir Alam Sarker) 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

'"' - 'S - '-:t- 
Pr,;-L J~ :"-:1,' : __ ...,J_.--_ "-:·:?:~}d 

Approval & Signature of the Secretary of the Sponsoring Ministry/Division with Seal & D 
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(Annexure- A) 

ORGANOGRAM 

Line Director 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

(MNC&AH) 

Personnel·4 
1 x Line Director (MNC&AH) 
1 x Data Entry Operator 
1 x Accountant 
1 x Office Shahayak 

t l J ! 
Program Manager Program Manager Program Manager Program Manager 

r- 
(MH) - (EPI) - (NNHP & IMCI) (AH & SH) - 

Personnel-zz Personnel·27 Personnel· 8 Personnel. 12 

1 x DPM (EO e) 1 x DPM (EPI & Surveillance) 1 x DPM (Admin & Finance) 1 x DPM (AH) 
1 x DPM (DSF) 1 x DPM (Proe. & Supply) 1 x DPM (Training & Child Injury) 1 x DPM (School Health) 
1 x DPM (CSBA & Midwifary) 1 x DPM (Field Service) 1 x DPM (Newborn Health) 1 x DPM (M & E) 
1 x DPM (Monitoring) 1 x DPM (lEC & BCC) 1 x DPM (Monitoring & Data Quality) 1 x Accountant 
4 x Data Entry Operator (Steno-Typist) 1 x Store Manager 1 x DPM (Coordination & Ligistic) 1 x Office Asst.vcum-Data Entry Operator 

~ 1 x Accountant 1 x LogistiC Officer 1 x Data Entry Operator 1 x Steno-Typtst 
-+ 2 x Office Asst.vcum-Data Entry Operator 1 x Training Officer 1 x Office Shahayak 2 x Driver 

4 x Driver 1 x Accounts Officer 2 x Office Shahayak 
4 x MLSS/Office Shahayak L.._. 1 x IT Specialist 4 1 x Clenar 
2 x Cleaner 1 x Administrative Officer 

1 x Transport Officer 
1 x Budget Assistant 
2 x Office As st.scurn-Cornputer Operator 
2 x Store Keeper 
2 x Office Shahayak 
6 x Security Guard 
2 x Cleaner 

. ?(\ .. '.'c: .... '. 

,~ 
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Annexure-II 

Log-Frame 
(i) Planned Date Completion: 
(ii) Date of Summary Preparation: 

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS (OVI) MEANS OF VERIFICATION (MOV) IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS (IA) - Improve maternal. newborn, child. adolescent health status MMR BMMS - No major policy shift by the Govt 
Ero of the population in Bangladesh Under 5 Mortality rate BDHS No major natural calamities E 0 - 
rnl'l 

~g, Infant Mortality rate SVRS - Political stability 

o, Neonatal mortality rate 
Increase coverage and utilization of quality MNCAH services MH -- 

% of normal delivery by skilled birth attendant by wealth quintiles I districts MICS 
Proportion of births in health facilities by wealth qutntltes I districts BDHS 
% of ANC coverage (at least 4 visit) by wealth quintiles I districts USED 
Coverage of post natal care of mother within 48 hrs by wealth quintiles I districts BDHS,USED 
Proportion of pregnant women with complications sought care from medically trained Special survey 
providers by wealth quintile 

NNHP and IMCI 

% of newborn born in facility received CHX application in the cord RHMIS 
~ % of newborn received PNC within 48 hrs after birth BDHS UESD and MICS 
0 

% of Diarrhoeal children receiving ORS and Zinc ~ BDHS 
c, CH 
c, 

% of children fully immunized by 12 months CES/BDHS 0 
% of <1 year children vaccinated against measles 

Maintaining Polio free status 
Maintaining MNT Elimination Status 

%. of children U-S with Pneumonia received treatment from a medically trained provider 

% of children U-5 received Vitamin A supplementation in the last 6 months 

Adolescent Health 
% of adolescent receiving adolescent friendly sexual and reproductive health services BDHS 

Adolescent birth rate BDHS 
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NARRATIVE SUMMARY OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS (OVI) MEANS OF VERIFICATION (MOV) IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS (IA) 
Improve awareness, knowledge, and practice about essential MH 
MNCAH % of mothers correctly reporting (Knowledge) maternal (at least 3) danger signs BDHS Critical Service Providers are in place 

% of women (15-49 yrs) know about at least 2 danger signs of newborn HMtSI BDHS BDHS will incorporate indicator on sick 
newborn care 

NNHP and IMCI HMIS will be able to report on key Log-Frame 
." _. 

% of newborn dryed within 5 mins of birth BDHS/UESD 

% of newborn received thermal care (delayed bathing) by 72 hrs) - BDHS/UESD 

% of neonates received initiated breastfeeding within 1 hr of birth BDHSI UESD 

Q/o of infants aged 0·6 months that are exclusively breastfed BDHS/UESD 

number of facilities introduced KMC services Program Report 

Number of union level facilities introduced management of sick Newborn Program Report 

CH 
Ul Proportion of women age 15-49yrs received TT -5 doses of TT vaccine >-- 
:::J Proportion of all under 1 children received au antigen at right time at right interval o, 
>-- 

% of all under 5 children received 2 doses of CPV during SIAs :::J 
0 

% of caregiver of under 1 children knows the number of visit required for fully immunization 

Adolescent Health 

% of adolescents who can tell about 5 danger signs of pregnancy Survey Effective coordination between different 
ministries and directorate 

% of adolescents who knows about legal age of marriage BDHS Presence of adequate quantity and quality of 
human resources, including trained teachers 
and service providers 

% of adolescents who knows about physical and psychological changes during adolescence Positive attitude of key partners. including 
teachers and service providers 

% of adolescents who knows where to seek adolescent friendly services 

..., .v.: ; • 
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NARRATIVE SUMMARY OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS (OVII MEANS OF VERIFICATION (MOVI IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS (IAI 
Improve availability and quality of MNCAH services MH 

No of functional EOC facilities ( BEmONC - all UHCs, CEmONC - 132 UHCsl providing HMIS/BDHS 
24/7 services 
No of normal deliveries/Assisted Vaginal deliveries Proportion of CS as % of all deliveries 

(Target5-15%1 
Proportion of CS as % of all facility deliveries (Target <30%) 
Case fatality rate (Target <1%) 
% of women received quality ANC by component 

% of women received quality PNC by component 
No of pregnant women received at least 4 AN C 
No of women received PNC within 48 hours 
Proportion of postpartum women delivered at home who have taken Misoprostol for PPH 
prevention 
% of women targeted by improved voucher scheme having institutional deliveries 

No of facilities accredited as women friendly hospital 
en No of facilities providing fistula management (Baseline -14, T- 25) ,_ 

NNHP and IMCI :0 u, 
No of pre-term/LBW newborns receiving care RHMIS ,_ 

:0 
No of Newborn receiving treatment for sepsis (PSBII in union level facilities RHMIS 0 

No of Children managed in OPD as per IMCI protocol RHMIS 

CH 
No of facilities having 7.1 % CHX 
No of facilities and service providers received equipment for HBB Programme Report 
No of UHC with provision of NSU 

% of districts and upazilas maintain standard cold chain for quality of vaccine 

% of districts and upazilas undergoing quarterly OaSA for maintaining quality assurance 

AH 
Number of health facilities providing adolescent-friendly services (target: all RDJUH&FWCS MNCA monitoring Report (quarterly) Presence of adequate quantity and quality of 
and UHCsl human resources 

Number of schools are prepared to provide regular HE/counseling on SH and ARH Conducive policies in providing SRH services 

for adolescents. especially those unmarried 
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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 
MH 
Basic Training 

Train additional 700 (400 for CEmoC facilities and 300 
for BEMoc) Gynae /Obs 
Train additional 400 Anesthetist (for 191 CEMOC 
facilities) 

Refresher training 

CSBA program (training, monitoring. supervision, BeC) 

Develop mechanism for retention of trained staff and 

accountability (Introduce Performance based Incentive 

and Local recruitment for hard to reach areas) 

Develop SOP for MH 
Expand maternal and perinatal death review 

Establish Referral mechanism 

Expand fistula management and sensitization program 

Expand Cervical and breast cancer program (screening 

at all MC, DH, UHCs, MCWCs, H&FWCs, cancer 
treatment at all Me, DHs, and sensitization) 

OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS (OVI) 
MH 

No of doctors trained on EMOC (Ob and Anesthesia) 

No of anesthetists trained 

N a of CSBAs trained 

No of skilled service providers deployed in district hospital (Target: 2 pairs (GynaeIObs+ 
Anaesthetist) and 4 pair of midwives (59x8=472) at each of the 59 DHs and 132 UHCs ( 
providing CEmoC ) and 4 midwives per UHC (132x 4=528); 1 Obs/Gyanae and 2 pair of 
midwives (295x4=1180) at each of the 295 UHCs 

IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS (IA) MEANS OF VERIFICATION (MOV) 
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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 
NNHP and IMGI 
Capacity Building and skill retention through training 
and refreshers training 

AU level service providers and BHWs on CNCP 

doctors and nurses on KMC services 

doctors and nurses on Triage & treatment of sick babies 

managers and other relevent officials on objectives, 
implementation modalities and monitoring of NNHP 

Expand availability of services for Preterm/LBW babies 
and sick babies 

Introduction of standard KMC services in 200 facilities 

Functional SGANU in each district of the cuntry 
Introduction of sick newborn (PSBI) management in 
union level facilities of DGHS 

Social and Behavioural Change Communication 
SBGG campaign on newborn health through television 
and radio comercial and mobile & social media 
promotion 

Support families for ensuring referral to facilities for sick 
(critical ill) newborn and young infant (0-59 days) 

Ensure essentall supplies, medicine and comodities 

Proqurement and distribution of newborn health 
cornodities, equipments and medical products 

Supervision and Monitoring 
Establish monitoring mechnisrn for NNHP by 
strengthening monitoring capacity in the local level 

Enhence local level data use for improving newborn 

health services 

OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS (OVII 
NNHP and IMGI 

Training and refreshers training of 550 batches of doctors & nurses, 425 batches of 

SAGMOs and 3058 batches of BHWs on GNCP 

Total 370 batches of training and refreshers training on KMC 
Total 145 batches of training on ETAT for doctors and nurses 

Total 202 batches of training and refreshers training on NNHP management 

Number of facilities provide monthly report on KMC services 

Facility prepardness and service providers training 
Number otunion level facilities provide monthly report on sick newborn management 

Air time of TVC on ENG and Newborn Danger signes 

Number of families received support forreferral of sick newborn and young infant (0-59 days) 

Proqurement an supplies of 7.1 % GHX 

Avilability of district MNCH focal persons in each district and a team for NNHP roll-out 
facilitation and support with 40 consultant 

Availability of newborn health dashboard in each district, quartrly program review meeting in 
district level and publication of annual progress report on NNHP from national level 

Programme Report 

IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS (IA) MEANS OF VERIFICATION (MOV) 

Programme Report 
Programme Report 

Programme Report 

HMIS 

Programme Report 
Programme Report 

Program reports 

Program reports 

Program reports 

Program reports 
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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 
CH 

Development of local level plans and fund allocated 
Adequate number of HR in place 
Skill development of service providers 
Supply of essential drugs, loqistlcs and equipment 
Development of QA system 
MIS upgraded with key l.oq-Frarne indicators 

(Purpose/Oulpul) 
Adequate resource mobilization for newborn and child 

health services 

OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS IOVI) 
CH 

No. of district and upaznas have local level plans for MNCAH services 
No. of service providers trained tn IMCI, ETAT, KMC and CNCP 

No. of facilities equipped for Neonatal, fMCI services 

Developmenl of SOPs for neonatal and child health services 

Proportion of Cold Chain capacity increased at National and districts level 
Annual development of EPI micro-plan in all health facilities ( Upazilla / municipality / city 
corporation) following RED strategy 

MEANS OF VERIFICATION (MDV) 

HMISI programme report 

IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS (IA) 

Adolescenl and School health 
Developing Resource~polls of service providers at union 
and Upazila (MOs. MA/SACMOs. FWVs. Pharmacists 
working in UH&FWCs. UHCs for adolescent friendly 
SRH and school health services including counseling 
and health education 

Community mobilization around ASRH issues through 
court yard meetings. inter-persona! communication, and 
workshops, through partnership with NGOs, to sensitize 
gatekeepers (parents, religious leaders. Community 
leaders, school teachers, school management 
committees. etc.) 

Mass media campaign on ASRH issues 

Upgrading of health facilities to provide adolescent 
friendly SRH services 

Establishment of referral linkages between school health 
clinics and health facilities 

AH 
No of service providers trained on adolescent friendly SRH services 

No of school students, adolescents and teachers oriented on ASRH and SH services 

Number of ASRH services provides 

No of health facilities upgraded to provide adolescent friendly SRH services 

No of school health clinics with designated referral centers for ARHS 

Programme report 

MIS and Monitoring report 

Programme report 

Programme report 

Programme report 

Effective coordination between different 
ministries and directorate 

Presence of adequate quantity and quality of 

human resources 

Positive attitude and corporation of the 
community 

Commit-ment from key partners, such as 
other ministries, private sector, NGOs and 
CBOs 
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Annexure-III (a) 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and 
Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 
TOTAL FY 2016-2017 

TO 2021-2022 

Through LD-MNC&AH 3,343.93 7,481.43 5,504.83 5,549.60 5,505.33 5,506.08 32,891.20 

Through CMSD 6,475.53 3,573.76 3,578.24 3,608.77 3,079.83 2,917.45 23,233.58 

EPI Vaccine 29,795.88 117,289.07 112,137.32 112,922.10 114,524.93 99,524.93 586,194.23 

Through Development Partner 
2,004.57 4,927.79 2,657.11 734.70 386.00 387.00 11,097.17 

(Directly) 

Total Value of Goods 
41,619.91 133,272.05 123,877.50 122,815.17 123,496.09 108,335.46 653,416.18 

Procurement 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 1 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authoritv Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

A) ThroUQh LD-MNC&AH 
EPI 

Package-01 Auto Disable (AD) Svrinqe 0.5 ml Pieces 316194353 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB =17844.84 19,034.90 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Auto Disable (AD) Svrinqe 0.05 ml Pieces 29400000 GAVI=3844.88 2,654.82 
Sub-Total 21,689.72 

Packacle-02 Safety Box Pieces 1447557 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 1,013.29 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 1,013.29 

Package-03 Auto Disable (AD) Svrinae 3ml Pieces 14100000 DPM/OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 848.82 1/1/2017 - 30/6/2022 
Auto Disable (AD) Svrinoe 5ml Pieces 15500000 1,088.10 
Sub-Total 1,936.92 

Package-04 Auto Disable (AD) Svrinoe 0.5 ml Pieces 17378798 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW 
GoB & GAVI (MR) 1.046.20 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Auta Disable (AD) Svrinae 5ml Pieces 1737880 122.00 
Sub-Total 1,168.20 

Packa,,-e-05 Safety Box Pieces 191167 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB & GAVIIMRl 133.82 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub.Total 133.82 
Stationary Lot 6 RFQ 1 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 30.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Package-06 Consumable items Lot 6 23.00 
Electrical Goods Lot 6 11.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 6 30.00 
Sub-Total 94.00 

Pack aqe-O? Tvre. tube. Battery & Filter Lot 6 OTM/RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 165.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 165.00 

Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles 
Lot (Need 6 

RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 140.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Package-08 

Based) 
Sub-Total 140.00 

Packace-Os Steel almirah Nos 20 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Steel 1 wooden file cabinet Nos 30 6.30 
Secretariat table Nos 20 2.40 .. 0'.,. 
Half secretariat table Nos 30 3.30 :..,~, ! 

Comouter table Nos 30 2.70 . <"'.' i/ 

-./0:'" , 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Photocopier table Nos 10 0.55 
Revolving chair with arm Nos 25 3.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair Nos 25 2.00 
Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-10 TT Card (Women) with Plastic Jacket Pieces 20485000 OTM(NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 512.12 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 21,500,000 752.50 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Child) 

Pieces 
135000 735.00 

Auto Carbon 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book 

Pieces 
135,000 735.00 

I(Women) Auto Carbon 
Monthly Vaccinalion Report Book (Child) Pieces 105000 262.50 

Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Adolescent 1 Women) Pieces 
105,000 262.50 

Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Child) Pieces 115500 288.75 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book 

Pieces 
115500 288.75 

I (Adolescent I Women) 
District/City Corporation Indent Book Pieces 780 1.98 
Indent Book (Uoaziite/ CCI Municipalityl Ward) Pieces 4430 11.10 
Logistics Distribution Register (for Field Worker) Pieces 6000 18.00 
Daily VaccinelDiluent Distribution Register (Upazila I CC I 

Pieces 
6000 18.00 

Municipality I Zone 1 Ward) 
Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District 1 Upazila I 

Pieces 
4800 14.40 

CC I Municipality 1 Zone I Other EPI Store~ 
Stock Register for Logistic (District I Upazila I CC I 

Pieces 
4800 14.40 

Municipality I Zone I Other EPI Store) 
Sub-Total 3,915.00 

Package-11 Computer. Printers with Accessories Sets 15 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 15.00 1/112017 301612022 

Sub-Total 15.00 
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Annexure-III tal 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry! Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Farnilv Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac)_ 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-12 Spare Parts for Solar systems including required Battery 
Lot (Need 5 

RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 
25.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Based) 
Sub-Total 25.00 
Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and consumales 

Lot (Need 
6 30.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Package-13 of cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI Regional 
Based) 

RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 
worishop. 
Sub-Total 30.00 
Maintenance of Cold plant, Freezer Plant, Generators (4), 

Lot (Need 
6 140.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Package-14 multilog, AVSs at EPI HQ and computer, printer used for 
Based) 

OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 
temperature monitoring 
Sub-Total 140.00 

Spare parts for WICs, WIFs, Mini cold rooms, Generators, Lot (Need 
6 30.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Package-15 
AVSs, Multilog (battery) for repairing and maintenance Based) 

RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 

Sub-Total 30,00 

Pack aqe-f B Externat Audit Firm Job 1 EOI LD-MNC&AH GAVI-MR 26.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 26.00 

Package-17 Photocopier Nos 10 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 20.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 20.00 

Package-18 Multimedia Nos 10 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 5.00 

Packaqe-19 Air Condition (AC) Split Type 2 Ton Nos 20 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 
Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-20 Reuther. Ethernet switch, Accesspoint. Rack etc. Lot 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 10.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 10.00 
Total-EPI 30,606.95 
School Health 

Packaqe-z t Printing & Binding of Manual for Teachers Training Each 27000 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 37.80 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Printing_ & Bindinq of Manual for Screening Each 16000 17.60 

Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Trainer's Each 1000 1.40 

-~).. '~,\t::~\o~~ -' 
.,,,,';". 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Totat 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 

& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Folder Each 27500 13.75 
Leaflet Each 27500 2.75 
Poster Each 31900 8.00 
Health Card Each 215400 53.80 
Festun Each 500 3.00 
Booklets Each 27500 6.90 
Sub-Total 145.00 

Package-22 Frist Aids Box Each 16833 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 252.50 1/1/2017 - 30/6/2022 
Nail Cutter Each 74000 37.00 
Tooth Paste Each 1075000 376.25 
Tooth Brush Each 1075000 322.50 
Toilet Soap Each 5000 0.50 
Soap Case Each 5000 1.25 
Balti Each 5000 7.50 
MO(:l Each 5,000 2.50 
Sandie _Qair 5.000 6.00 
Vim Each 5,000 4.00 
Sub Total 1,010.00 

Package-23 Air Condition SQlit Tvoe-z ton Each 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 1/1/2017 - 30/6/2022 
Sub Total 3.00 

Package-24 Computer with Accessories Each 3 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 1/112017 - 30/6/2022 
Sub Total 3.00 

Package-25 Photocopier Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH G08 2.00 1/112017 301612022 
Sub Total 2.00 

Package-26 Steel Almirah Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.20 11112017 - 301612022 

Steel/wooden file cabinet Each 1 0.21 
Secretariat table Each 1 0.12 

Half secretariat table Each 1 0.11 

Computer table Each 4 0.36 

Sub Total 1.00 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH \ 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-27 Stational)' Number 6 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 6.08 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 6.08 

Package-28 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 5 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.41 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 5.41 

Package-29 Computer Consumable Number 6 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.13 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 5.13 

Packaqe-su Laptop, Printer with Accessories Number 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub Total 2.00 

Pack3J1e-31 Multimedia Projector with Accessories Number 2 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.50 1/1/2017 - 301612022 
Sub Total 2,50 

Package-32 IPS Each 2 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub Total 1.00 
Total = School Health 1,186.12 
Adolescent Health 

Package-33 Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Service Provider Each 30000 aTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 45.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Printinq & Binding of Manual for Peer Group Each 16000 16.00 

Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Trainer'S Each 1600 2.40 
Printing & Bindinq of Manual for Field level Workers Each 33,600 33.60 

Printing & Binding of Manual for Orientation of 
Each 

16,000 16.00 

Gatekeeper 
Trainee's Manual Printing & Binding Book 2,000 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 

Poster Each 12,000 3.00 

Register Each 14000 35.00 

Leaflet Each 20000 2.00 

Festun Each 200 1.20 

Folder Each 15600 7.80 

PosterlBooklet etc. Pcs. 8000 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 

Sub-Total 167.00 

('\'~ 

*,"1':1;;\ 
,., '~,", ", ,:".~:1i ,"':pll';-j 

'_\ vt-t -::.r,~t.,;\1~i\·{l 

.,,':'_Hl~i •.•. t "J\ .. :!.t;pnl , 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Wetfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 10 11 

Package·34 Bill Board Each 35 OTM(NCB) DGHS GoB 35.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Wall Printinq Each 1500 75.00 
Sub Total 110.00 

Package-35 Sanitary Napkin Each 34375 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 27.50 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub Total 27.50 

Package-36 Stationary Number 6 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.50 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 3.50 

Packag_e-37 Computer Consumable Number 6 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.88 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub·Total 4.88 
Total =Adolescent Health 312.88 
IMCI 

Package-38 Stationary Number 6 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 9.50 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 9.50 

Package-39 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 6 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 9.25 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 9.25 

Package-40 Computer Consumable Number 6 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 11.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 11.00 

Package-41 IMCI Case recording form (1 day- 2 months) Each 14000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 21.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
IMCI module (1 set= 8 books) Each 1100 6.60 
IMCI Case recording form (2 months - 5 vear) Book 36200 72.40 
Sub-Total 100.00 
Total-IMCI 129.75 
Maternal Health 

Package-42 Printinq of MPDSR reportinq form Each 500000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 10.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for facility(maternal 

Each 50000 2.00 
& neonatal 
Printing of Iv1PDSR death Review form for Comunitty 

Each 75000 6.00 
maternal & neonatal 

Printino of EmOC ANC& PNC Reqister Each 10000 23.70 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 500000 100.00 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procuremenl Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authoritv Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Printing of EmOC delivery Register Each 12500 29.65 
Printingof EmOC Pros uti Seba egister Each 20000 55.35 
Prinlinq of EmOC Operation Recister Each 2500 6.95 
Printing of EmOC Reportinq Register Each 4000 11.10 
Printing_of EmOC Partograflh Each 263500 5.25 
Sub-Total-EOC 250.00 

Package-43 Computer. Printer & Accessories Each 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-EOC 4.00 

Package-44 Secrectariate table Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Chair with arms Each 4 0.20 
Chair without arms Each 15 0.30 
SUb-Total-EOC 1.00 

Package-45 Telecommunication Equipments Each 5 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total EOC 0.50 

Package-46 Printi09_ of Voucher books I Registers Each 618000 aTM DG-DGHS GoB 135.96 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Printing of Registration slip book(100 pages) Each 10670 12.80 
Printing of ANC & PNC Cards Each 1188200 237.64 
Printing of Maternal Health Vouchers Scheme Guide 

Each 8000 4.00 
books 
Printing of Leaflet for preaqnant womens Each 80000 4.00 
Printinq of 18 colums Reqister Each 3730 5.60 
Sub-Total=DSf 400.00 
Total - Maternal Health 655.50 
A) Total - Through LD-MNC&AH 32,891.20 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost(Taka in Lac) 
779,133,46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority_ Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

B) Through CMSD·MNC&AH 
EPI 
Table Cover Each 80000 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 280.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Duster Each 135000 60.75 
Brush, Scrubbing Each 42500 21.25 
Carry Baq Each 90000 297.00 
Plastic Bowl Each 150000 82.50 
Moni Flag Each 43885 39.50 
Soap Box Each 150000 39.00 
Cotton, 100 gm Roll 1000000 180.00 
Sub-Total 1,000.00 
Spare Parts for Cold Chain Equipment (WIC, WIF, AVS, Gross 

2 
LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 

47.60 
1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 

Generator, Solar Refrigerator etc). 
Sub-Total=fcoutine EPI 47.60 
Variac Sets 2 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 3.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 3,00 
Refrigerent Gas Cylinder 100 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 30.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 30.00 
Walk in Freezer (WIF) for Vaccine Storage Nos 2 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 110.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 110.00 
Deep Freeze Nos 135 LD-CMSD RPA GoB 472.50 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 472.50 
Fire Extinguisher Nos 600 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 15.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 15.00 
Cold Box Nos 450 LD-CMSD RPAjGoB) 225.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 225.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) Nos 5,000 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 75.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 75.00 
Laptop with Accessories Nos 30 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 30.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 30.00 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authoritv Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Fire Fiahtina Eouioment Nos 150.00 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 15.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 15.00 

ILR cum Freezer/lLR with Freezer Nos 15 NCB LD-CMSD GAVI-(HPV) 41.25 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Cold Box Nos 20 10.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) Nos 67 0.81 
Sub-Total HPV 52.06 
Truck (3 Ton) Each 1 LD-CMSD GAV(IPV) 29.91 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Truck (7 Ton) Each 1 55.00 
Sub-Total=H'V 84.91 
Double Cabin Pickup Nos 110 LD-CMSD GAVI (MR) 4,224.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Micro Bus Nos 2 70.00 
Sub-Total=MR 4,294.00 
Generator Nos 55 LD-CMSD GAVI (MR) 256.14 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Total MR 256.14 
ILR cum Freezer/lLR with Freezer Nos 80 NCB LD-CMSD GAVI (MR) 220.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Vaccine Carrier 4 ice pack) Nos 2500 30.00 
Sub-Total-MR 250.00 
Walk-in-Cooler (WIC) Nos 15 ICB LD-CMSD GAVI-PCV 81.31 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-Totat-PeV 81.31 
ILR cum Freezer/lLR with Freezer Nos 10 NCB LD-CMSD GAVI-IPV 27.50 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Cold Box Nos 100 50.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) Nos 2300 27.61 
Sub-Total IPV 105.11 
Total- EPI 7,146.63 

.,<~"" 
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Annexure-III Cal 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086,96 GOB 
719,046,50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per ap GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd, Cost (in Lac Indicatives Oates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Printing (4827) 
Printing of ETAT training materials Each 4000 aTM LD-CMSo GOB 3,00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Printing of NNHP Implementation Toolkits for managers Each 2500 OTM 12,00 

Printing of KMC training manuals for SACMa's training Each 4999 aTM 
30,00 

Printing of ENC, HBB and ACS flowchart Each 7980 aTM 3,99 
Printing of CNCP training flipcharts for trainers for doctors Each 1402 OTM 
and nurses traminc 8.40 
Printing of CNCP training flipcharts for 'trainers for Each 1200 aTM 
SACMa's traininq 7,20 
Printing of CNCP training manuals for doctors and nurses Each 45000 aTM 

45,00 
Prlntinq of CNCP training manuals for doctors and nurses Each 5500 OTM 

5.49 
Printing of CNCP training manuals for Basic Health Each 10999 OTM 
Workers (CHCP, HA, AHI, HI) training 11,01 
Safkotha Flipchart (9 sheet per flipchart) for all facilities Each 33300 aTM 
including CHCP 33,30 
CNCP poster set (3 poster on Birth pripardness, Each 15799 OTM 
essentaial newborn care and dangersign with care 
seekinq) 94,80 
Safkotha Flipsheet and booklet for CHWs, community Each 10733330 OTM 
group and Community support group members of CC 1.932,00 
lob aids for secmos for Sepsis rnanauernent Each 10020 OTM 5,01 
Registers, forms etc Each 120000 OTM 60,00 
Other printinos Each 12000 OTM 12.00 
Sub Total-Prlntinq 2,263.20 

,,' 
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Annexure-III fa) 

!TEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost !Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authorit)t_ Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Medicine (4862) 
Ini. Gentamicin (80mq/2ml) Each 315975 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 31.60 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop Each 473962 NCB 

1(15ml)/dispersable tablet 123.21 
7.1% chlorhexidine digluconate solution (10 ml) Each 6262900 NCB 1,628.31 
In Dexamethason HCI 5 mg (1 ml) - as antenatal Each 93500 NCB 
corticosteroid) 28.08 
Sub Total-Medicine 1,811.20 
Medical and Surgical Supply (4868) 
Procurement for CNCP & KMC traininq equipment Each 70 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 14.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Baby Weighing Scale (Salter Scale)_for CSBA Each 6000 NCB 60.00 

Radiant Warmer. Warner system. radiant. infant, Each 632 NCB 

wlaccess (Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile 
freestanding overhead radiant warmer. Material # 
U481000 .. 1,580.00 

Disposable syringe (1 CCl Each 303600 NCB 30.36 

Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 1000 NCB 
care managemement including NSU. KMC corner and 
routine ward (etc.) 200.00 

Digital baby we',ghing scale with Capacity Maximum 20 kg Each 2775 NCB 
and Graduation: 5gm 222.00 

Offshore a procurement for KMC training device set Each 100 NCB 
(Mama Breast Breastfeeding simulator with preeminatalie 
dark) 12.00 

Procurement for KMC cornerlunit and CNCP training Each 500 NCB 

device (Neonatale Newborn Simulator Set) 40.00 

Sub Total-Medical and Surqical Supply 2,158.36 'i'{".'~ 

~~<{~: 
. ,c.' 
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Annexure·1I1 (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016·2017 TO 2021·2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60.086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Medical Clothing (4871) 
KMC binder Each 173700 NCB LD·CMSD GOB 104.22 1/1/2017 · 3016/2022 
Diaper for KMC Babies Each 522600 NCB 104.52 
Sub-Total-Medical Clothing 208.74 
Computers and Accessories (6815) NCB LD·CMSD GOB 
Multimedia for MNCH District Focal Person. Modem for 

Each 
64 

NCB 
1/1/2017 · 3016/2022 

MNCH Focal persons 25.60 
Laptop, printer. and scanner for MNCH District Focal 

Each 
64 

Person. Modem for MNCH Focal persons 76.80 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 102.40 
Sub·Total·NNHP=GOB 6,543.90 
Printing (48271 
Safkotha Flipchart (9 sheet per flipchart) for all facilities 

Each 
11000 

OTM 
LD·CMSD RPA (GOB) 1/1/2017 · 3016/2022 

including CHCP 11.00 
Sub Total.Printing 11.00 
Medical and Surgical Supply 4868) 
Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 3548 NCB LD·CMSD RPA(GOB) 1/1/2017 · 3016/2022 
care managemement including NSU. KMC corner and 
routine ward (etc.) 609.50 
Procurement of resuscitation device set (bag 250 ml, Each 2400 NCB LD·CMSD RPA(GOB) 
musk - 0 and 1 size and panquine sucker) etc 60.00 
Sub Total-Medical and Surqlcal Supply 669.50 
Sub Total·NNHP - RPA (GOB) 680.50 
IMCI 
Medicine (4862) 
Inj. Gentamycin (80mg) 10 amplelbox Each 910500 NCB LD·CMSD RPA (GoB) 91.05 1/1/2017 · 3016/2022 
Suspension Amoxacillin(1 00 mil - 7 bottlse/cartoon Each 1250000 NCB 500.00 
Inj. Ampicillin (250mg) -5 viall box Each 2500000 NCB 463.65 
Sulbutamol Solution 20 ml bottle Each 200000 NCB 194.00 
Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin 250 mg) Each 35000000 NCB 1,190.00 . 
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Annexure·III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016·2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Enlity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

779,133.46 Total 
60,086,96 GOB 

719,046,50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authoritv Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Drop Amoxacillin-(125 mQ/1 ,25 mil Each 700000 NCB 182,00 
Tab, Erythromycin (250mq) " 100 tabl pack Each 1000000 NCB 36.00 
Disoersable Zinc Tablet (20m>!) Each 48500000 NCB 591.65 
Tab, Cinroftoxacin (250mq) Each 500000 NCB 33,00 
Syp. Ciprofloxacin (60 ml) Each 450000 NCB 396,90 
Svo, Paracetamol (60 mil Each 1375000 NCB 321,75 
Sub·Total·IMCI 4,000.00 
Total·NNHP and IMCI 11,224.40 
School Health 
Tab, Vitamin B Complex Each 5000000 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 100,00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub Total 100.00 
Total - School Health 100.00 
Adolescent Health 
Cap, Iron Each 4800000 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 48,00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Tab. Hvocln-r-J-Butvt Bromide Each 100000 2,00 

Sub Total 50,00 
Total Adolescent Health 50,00 
Maternal Health 
Consumable Stores (4854) 
Microoore abhesive taoe 2" Each 18000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 32.40 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Micropore (Adhesive) 1" Each 18000 NCB 16,20 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obsVgynae, medium chromic, 

Each 
18000 

NCB 
size #1 11.70 
Oexone Suture Material(Size: 1/0) Each 8900 NCB 22,25 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2,5 litre glass 

Bottle 
300 

NCB 
bottle of amber colour and screwl Bottle 1,19 

Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 
Bottle 

1200 
NCB 

500a/Bottie 2,88 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2,5 litre glass bottle of 

Bottle 
6000 

NCB ...... (';;' amber colour and screw cup/Bottle 24.00 

(~E'· 
" 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procuremenl Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Catgut (Artomutic) No. 1/0 Each 24000 NCB 14.40 
Foley's Catheter. Size: 14F Each 18000 NCB 21.60 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 60000 NCB 18.00 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 60000 NCB 14.40 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 6.5" 

Each 
240000 

Disposable NCB 
108.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile, Size: 7.0" 120000 
Disposable 

Each NCB 
54.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7.5" 
Each 

45000 
Disposable NCB 

20.23 
Sub-total (EoC) 361.25 
Glacial Acetic Acid (2.5 litre cane) 2000 NCB 20.00 1/1/2017 - 301612022 
Luools Iodine (Iodine crystal and potassium iodide) 60 NCB 7.20 
Sub-total: (BSMMU) 27.20 
Sub·total 4854 388.45 
Pharmaceuticals (4862) 
In'. Gentamvcin. 80mo Each 240000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 26.40 111/2017 - 301612022 
Inj. Metronidazole. SOOmg Each 230000 NCB 121.90 
Inj. Ciprofloxacin. 500mq with water Each 180000 NCB 90.00 
lni. Ceoradine, SOOmg with water Each 168000 NCB 84.00 
Inj. Atropine Each 120000 NCB 6.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml 

Each 
90000 

NCB bottle 63.00 
Ini. Maqnesium Sullphate Sml Ampule Each 120000 NCB 24.00 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 70000 NCB 4.90 
ln], Syntocinon. 5 IUlml Each 360000 NCB 54.00 
Int Adrenaline Each 24000 NCB 5.28 
Int Ephedrine Each 18000 NCB 1.80 
ln], Lignocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 240000 NCB 67.20 
lni. Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 244000 NCB 195,20 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086,96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Halothane 250ml Each 5405 NCB 108.10 
ln], Pethidinge 100mg Each 15000 NCB 3.00 
lnq.Diazipurn 10m>! Each 150000 NCB 6.78 
CaQ, Amoxacilling_ 500mg Each 600000 NCB 36.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mo Each 420000 NCB 63.00 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mg Each 480000 NCB 62.40 
Tab. Misoprostol Each 230000 NCB 29.90 
ln]. IN Fluid 5% DNS, 1000cc Each 225000 NCB 191.25 
lni, IN Fluid 5% DA, 1000cc Each 225000 NCB 180.00 
Ini. IN Fluid 10% DA, 5.00cc Each 225000 NCB 112.50 
In'. Ultracaine Heavv 4ml/ampule Each 610000 NCB 45.75 
ln]. IN Fluid NIS, 1000cc Each 120000 NCB 96.00 
lni. IIV Fluid NIS, 500cc Each 145400 NCB 72.70 
Inj. Ergometrin Each 90000 NCB 4.50 
In' ,Dexamethasone Each 420000 NCB 67.20 
Inj. Ceftriaxone 1 gm with Lidocaile Each 172000 'NCB 206.40 
Sub-Total 2,029,16 
Medical Equlpments (4868). - 
Pressure Sterilizer. Electric Each 400 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 42.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Pulse Oxvmetter Each 220 NCB 88.00 
Utility gloves Each 18000 NCB 16.20 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 6000 NCB 6.00 
Drum sterilizinc, cvlindrical 240mm Each 2435 NCB 24.35 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 2400 NCB 27.60 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 340mm Each 1800 NCB 25.20 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 panel screen) Each 1200 NCB 43.20 
Trav, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 12000 NCB 52.80 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 270000 NCB 216.00 
Spinal Needle size 23G Each 110000 NCB 88.00 
Povisep iodine solution (100ml/each) Each 36000 NCB 16.20 

. '<p'1~'~~" 

L 
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Annexure-III fa) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOOOS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority. Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Examination Tabel Each 300 NCB 28.20 
Saline Stand Each 580 NCB 10.44 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 85000 NCB 102.00 
CS Sets Each 850 NCB 76.50 
Delivery Sets Each 2200 NCB 105.60 
MVA Plus Each 5600 NCB 224.00 
Cuscos speculum (Medium size) Each 13500 NCB 94.50 
Sub total iEOC} 1,286.79 
Vaqina: speculum craves- small Each 690 NCB 4.85 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Vaginal speculum graves- medium Each 2000 NCB 16.00 
Vaqinal speculum craves- taros Each 600 NCB 4.80 
Spence Holder Rampley sconce holder 11.5 inch Each 1600 NCB 11.20 
Galipot Each 1600 NCB 3.20 
Instrument tray_(225MLx150x50ML). Each 1600 NCB 12.80 
Steriljzin~ Drum- medium 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Stenlizinq Drum- small (240mm) Each 400 NCB 4.00 
Sterilizer forceps jar Each 1000 NCB 5.00 
Sterilizing Forceps Each 1000 NCB 3.00 
Instrument trolley Each 400 NCB 20.00 
Sub-total: fBSMMU) 89,45 
Sub-total (4868) 1,376.24 
Medical Equipments (6813) 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvrnatter Each 100 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 350.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Protoble OT Light with Charger Each 100 NCB 83.40 
OT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile Each 100 NCB 83.40 
Delivery Table Each 100 NCB 52.00 
Centre Spotlight Each 100 NCB 83.40 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 100 NCB 25.00 
Laryngoscope, Machintosh Battery operated Each 100 NCB 2.20 
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Annexure·1II (al 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016·2017 TO 2021.2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd, Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Light Emergency standby Each 100 NCB 83.40 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 100 NCB 60.00 
Sub-Total 822.80 
Spot liqht Each 100 NCB 83.40 
Sub-total (BSMMU) 83.40 
SUb·totaIJ6813) . 906.20 
Computer, Printer & Accessories Each 4 RFQ LD·CMSD RPA (GoB) 4.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub·Total=DSF 4.00 
Computer Softwares Job 1 RFO LD·CMSD RPA (GoB) 5.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub·Total=DSF 5.00 
Other Office Equipments (Photocopier Machine) Each 1 RFQ LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 1.50 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub·Total-DSF 1.50 
Conference table unit Each 1 RFQ LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 1.50 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Chair Each 25 0.50 
Sub-Total-DSF 2.00 
Total = Maternal Health 4,712.55 
B Total = Throunh CMSD·MNC&AH 23,233.58 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 

& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

C) RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
BCG (20 dose) Dose 150388673 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 18,466.92 1/1/2017 301612022 
TT (10 dose) Dose 152775474 13,688.68 
MR (10 dose) Dose 74867770 38,773.41 
bOPV (10 dose) Dose 95024496 17,455.78 
HepB (birth dose) (per dose) Dose 14422134 4,910.73 

Pentavalent (per dose) Ico-nnancel Dose 52013398 15,225.10 
PCV10(2 dose) [co-finance] Dose 54903033 16,070.95 
HPV2 (2 dose) lco-ftnancel Dose 33528729 10,034.14 
Rota (RV-1) (per dose) [co-finance] Dose 24357380 7,850.02 
C) Total = RPA GOB_{Pool Fund}-MNC&AH 142,475.73 

D) DPA-EPI 
Routine EPJ Vaccine 

Pentavalent (per dose) Dose 35995711 GAVI 95,818.99 1/112017 - 30/6/2022 
PCV-10 (2 dose) Dose 37040258 153,425.49 
IPV (5 dose) Dose 16851988 7,753.63 
HPV2 (2 dose) Dose 24909627 134,987.12 
Rota (RV-1) (per dose) Dose 14704267 39,536.66 
Sub-Total 431,521.89 

MR Foliowup_Campaign 
MR (10 dose) Dose 23550129 GAVI 12,196.61 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 12,196.61 
Total Vaccine 586,194.23 
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Annexure-III (al 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by 
UNICEF 
Cold Room 10m3 with A VR Nos 27 GAVI 540.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Cold Room 15m3 with AVR Nos 2 48.00 
Cold Room 20m3 with AVR Nos 2 64.00 
Cold Room 25m3 with AVR Nos 2 72.00 
Cold Room 40m3 with AVR (HQ) Nos 4 160.00 
Continuous Temp Monitorinq SyS Nos 18 748.80 
Freezer room 40m3 with AVR (HQl No 1 40.00 
Vaccine Carriers(long Range) [without CDNAT] Nos 450 36.00 
Generator (120KVA) [without CON A Tl No 1 40.00 
Generator(25-50 KVA) Nos 18 216.00 
Freeze Indicators Nos 13000 52.00 
Fridge tag3 Nos 2000 72.00 
Vaccine Refriqerators Nos 402 1,146.83 
Vaccine Freezers Nos 74 154.51 
Fire Extinguishers [without CDNAT] Nos 210 25.20 
Sub-total 3,415.34 
Truck_lwithout CDNAT Nos 4 GAVI 138.16 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Forklift Truck (Electric) [without CDNAT] Nos 2 25.20 
Motor cvcles [without CON AT1 Nos 600 983.04 
Bicycleslwithout CDNATI Nos 74 6.87 
Sub-total 1,153.27 

./.,4~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family_ Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60.086,96 GOB 

719.046,50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & 
disease control by WHO 
Bio Safety Cabinet Class- II A2 , (Baker-SG-404 INT) with Nos 3 GAVI 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Online UPS 21,60 
laminar Flow. 5ft (Baker) with Online UPS Nos 2 14.40 
Immunofluorescence Microscope with Camera, Monitor. No 1 
Color Printer and Voltaqe Stabilizer 19,20 
Centrifuge Machine, Eppendroff 5424R No 1 6.40 
Fam and other Filters for ABI 7500 PCR System No 1 1,04 
Microwave Oven for Gel Preparation No 1 0.40 
Shaking Water Bath No 1 2.40 
Inverted Microscipe (Olympus) Nos 3 9,60 
PCR Working Cabinet 4 ft with Online UPS Nos 2 11,20 
Sequencing system ASI 3500 (Cat-A30467), with online No 1 
UPS 148.80 
lab Refrizarator,jHaier- HYC-550-610l) Nos 2 3,20 
CO 2 Incubator (Thermo) No 1 4,80 
Incubator normal (Thermo) No 1 4,00 
ELISA Reader and washer with Printer with Online UPS No 1 

3,20 
Deep Freezer -20 C, (Haier-630 to G50ll No 1 2.40 
Calibration, for Real Time PCR ABI 7500 Nos 77 21,03 
PPE set with Disposable Lab Coats have an anti- No 5 
microbial layer) qoods Disposable 100 sets 2,00 
Sub-total 275.67 
Double Cabin Pickup [without CDNAT] Nos 74 GAVI 1,266,88 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-total 1,266.88 
Computer with accessories Sets 552 GAVI 567.01 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Sub-total 567.01 
Total = DPA-EPI 6,678.17 
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Annexure·1I1 (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016·2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac)_ 
779,133.46 Total 

60,OB6.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 

D) DPA-SH 
Double Cabin Pickup Each 1 UNICEF 60.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Total = DPA-SH 60.00 

D) DPA-NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Motor Vehicles (6807) 
Double Cabin Pickup_ Each 40 UNICEF 2.200.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total-Motor Vehicles 2,200.00 
Computers and Accessories (6815) 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 

Each 
40 

UNICEF 
1/1/2017 3016/2022 

Team 2B.00 
Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation and 

Each 
40 

program monitoring Team 20.00 
Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program 

Each 
40 

monitoring Team 16.00 
Photocopier for scale-up facilitation and program 

Each 
2 

monitorinq Team 1.60 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 

Each 
40 

Team 27.90 
Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation and 

Each 
40 

lorooram monitorinq Team 20.00 
Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program 

Each 
40 

monitorinq Team 16.00 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 129.50 
Sub·Total-NNHP 2,329.50 
Suspension Amoxacillin (100 ml) - 7 bottlse/cartoon Each BOOOOO UNICEF 320.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin (250 mg) Each 4040000 137.30 
Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 3500000 42.70 ._,:.\) 
Sub-Total 500.00 

" /' .,0,17,'/ 
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Annexure·III fa) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL'PLAN (2016·2017 TO 2021·2022) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in LacL 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Double Cabin Pickup Each 2 UNICEF 100.00 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Sub-Total 100.00 
Sub·Total·IMCI 600.00 
Total = DPA·NNHP and IMCI 2,929.50 

D) DPA·Maternal Health 
Printing (4827) 
Printing of MPOSR reportinqform Each 500000 OPA 10.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Printing of MPOSR death Review form for facility(maternal 

Each 50000 
OPA & neonatal 2.00 

Printing of MPOSR death Review form for Comunitty 
Each 

75000 
OPA maternal & neonatal 6.00 

Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 10000 OPA 23.70 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 1147500 OPA 229.50 
Printing of EmOC delivery Register Each 12500 OPA 29.60 
Printinq of EmOC Prosuti Seba €l9!ster Each 20000 OPA 55.40 
Printing of EmOC Operation Register Each 2500 OPA 6.95 
Printing of EmOC Reporting Register Each 4000 OPA 11.10 
Printing of EmOC Partograph Each 2764500 OPA 55.25 
Sub-total=EOC 429.50 
Consumable Stores (4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 5000 DPA 9.00 1/1/2017 - 30/6/2022 
MicrClflOre l_Adhesive ) 1" Each 5000 DPA 4.50 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obst / gynae. medium chromic, 

Each 10000 DPA 
size #1 6.50 
Oexone Suture Material (Size: 1/0) Each 7500 DPA 18.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Bottle 250 DPA 
bottle of amber colour and screw/ Bottle 1.00 
Phenol Crystal Pure Cryslal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 
1000 OPA 

SOOglBottle 2.40 

~M~ 
f'orf>.rll~ ~ .2!'Il"l 

"ftT1 111 ~~ "l"'lTI<1 'l1J!'i1?'ffi 
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Annexure-III (al 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottie of 
Bottle 

2000 
OPA 

amber colour and screw cuplBottle 8.00 
Catgut (Artomutic) No. 110 Each 15000 OPA 9.00 
Foley's Catheter. Size: 14F Each 5000 OPA 6.00 
IIV Cannula Size :20G Each 35000 OPA 10.50 
IN Cannula Size 22G Each 40000 OPA 9.60 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 6.5" 

Each 
125000 

OPA 
Disposable 56.25 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7 A" 

Each 
100000 

OPA 
Disposable 45.00 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7.5" 

Each 
30000 

DPA 
Disposable 13.50 
Sub-total=EOC 200.00 
Pharmaceuticals (48621 
In', Gentamycin, 80mg Each 50000 DPA 5.50 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
ln], Metronidazole. 500mQ Each 50000 OPA 26.50 
InL Ciprofloxacin. 500ma with water Each 50000 OPA 25.00 
ln]. Cepradine. 500mg with water Each 50000 DPA 25.00 
In], Atropine Each 100000 OPA 5.00 
ln], Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% wlv 100ml 

Each 
25000 

OPA 
bottle 17.50 
ln] Magnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 5000 OPA 1.00 
ln], Thiopenton Sodium Each 5000 OPA 0.35 
In'. Svntocinon, 5 IUlml Each 50000 OPA 7.50 
Inj. Adrenaline Each 20000 OPA 4.40 
Inj. Ephedrine Each 12875 DPA 1.30 
in], Lignocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 10000 DPA 2.80 
In]. Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 25000 OPA 20.00 
Ing. Oiazipum 10mg Eacl) 35000 OPA 1.60 ... ,~ 
Cap. Amoxacillinq 500mq Each 250000 OPA 15.00 .~~"':" 

~/~f 
., 

.,l}': 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Cap. Cephradiane 500 me Each 50000 DPA 7.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500ma Each 50000 DPA 6.50 
Tab. Misoprostot Each 40000 DPA 5.20 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DNS, 1000cc Each 20000 DPA 17.00 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DA, 1000cc Each 20000 DPA 16.00 
Ini. IIV Fluid 10% DA, 500cc Each 25000 DPA 12.50 
Ini. Ultracaine Heavv 4ml/ampule Each 100000 DPA 7.50 
Inj. IN Fluid N/S, 1000cc Each 30000 DPA 24.00 
lnj, IIV Fluid N/S, 500cc Each 50000 DPA 25.00 
lni, Erqornetrin Each 39750 DPA 1.95 
Inj.Dexamethasone Each 2500 DPA 0.40 
Inj. Caftriaxone 1 gm with Lidocaile Each 15000 DPA 18.00 
Sub-total=EOC 300.00 
Medical Equiprnents (4868) 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 100 DPA 10.50 1/1/2017 - 3016/2022 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 50 DPA 20.00 
Utilitv cloves Each 5000 DPA 4.50 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 1025 DPA 1.05 
Drum stenltzino, cylindrical 240mm Each 1150 DPA 11.50 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 750 DPA 8.60 
Drum sterilizinq, cylindrical 340mm Each 500 DPA 7.00 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 oanel screen)' Each 1000 DPA 36.00 
Trav, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 500 DPA 2.20 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 50000 DPA 40.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 500 DPA DAD 
Povisep iodine solution (100ml/each) Each 5000 DPA 2.25 
Examination Tabel Each 250 DPA 23.50 
Saline Stand Each 500 DPA 9.00 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 10000 DPA 12.00 
CS Sets Each 400 DPA 36.00 

" 
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Annexure-III (a) 

ITEM WISE SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (2016-2017 TO 2021-2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Lac Indicatives Dates 

& Type Approving Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Delivery Sets Each 250 DPA 12.00 
MVA Plus Each 250 DPA 10.00 
Cuscos soeculum (Medium size) Each 500 DPA 3.50 
Sub-total~EOC 250.00 
Medical Equipments (6813) 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvmetter Each 20 DPA 70.00 1/1/2017 3016/2022 
Protoble OT Light with Charger Each 25 DPA 20.85 
OT. Table Universat. Hvdraulic. Head movile Each 25 OPA 20.85 
Deliverv Table Each 10 DPA 5.20 
Centre Spotliqht Each 100 DPA 83.40 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 45 DPA 11.25 
Larvnooscooe, Machintosh Battery operated Each 35 OPA 0.75 
Light Emergency standby Each 20 OPA 16.70 
Diathermv Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 35 OPA 21.00 
Sub-total-EOC 250.00 
Total = OPA-Maternal Health 1,429.50 
D) Total ~ DPA 11,097.17 

Total Value of Goods Procurement= A+B+C+O 653,416.18 

,,, <:;;;1;7; 
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Annexure·III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2016·JUNE/2017) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in La<:l 

Line Director MNC&AH 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 11 

A) Through LD·MNC&AH 
EPt 

Package·Ol Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.5 ml Pieces 33600000 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB 2,022.72 6/8/2016 23110/2016 27/512017 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.05 ml Pieces 4400000 397.32 
Sub-Total 2420,04 

Package·02 Safety Box Pieces 197557 OTM (NCB) LD·MNC&AH GoB 138.29 6/8/2016 23110/2016 27/512017 
Sub·Totat 138,29 

Package·03 Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 3ml Pieces 1600000 OTM (NCB) LD·MNC&AH GoB 96.32 6/8/2016 23110/2016 27/512017 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5ml Pieces 2000000 140.40 
Sub·Total 236.72 

Package·04 Stationary Lot 1 RFO IOTM (NCB) LD·MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2016 17/10/2016 17/312017 
Consumable items Lot 1 3.00 
Electrical Goods Lot 1 1.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 1 5.00 
Sub·Total 14,00 

paekane-os Tvre. tube, Battery & Filter lot 1 OTM lD·MNC&AH GoB 15.00 6/8/2016 2:311012015 271512017 
Sub-Total 15,00 

Package·OS Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 15.00 618/2016 2311012016 27/6/2017 
Based) 

Sub·Total 15.00 
Package·07 TT Card Women with Plastic Jacket Pieces 1985000 OTM (NCB) DG·DGHS GoB 49.62 618/2016 23110/2016 27/612017 

Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 1500000 52.50 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Child) Pieces 15000 75.00 
Auto Carbon 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Women) Pieces 15000 75.00 
Auto Carbon 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book Child Pieces 15000 37.50 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Adolescent I Women) Pieces 15000 37.50 

Registration and Vaccination Information Book Child Pieces 15000 37.50 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book Pieces 15000 37.50 
Adolescent I Women) 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN {JULY/2016-JUNE/2017j 

Mini stry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Health 
OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

District/City Corporation Indent Book Pieces 130 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 0.33 6/8/2016 23110/2016 27/612017 
Indent Book (Upazillal CCI Municipalityl Wardl Pieces 700 1.75 
l.oqistics Distribution Reqister for Field Worker) Pieces 1000 3.00 
Daily VaccinelDiluent Distribution Register (Upazila 1 CC I Pieces 1000 3.00 
Municipality 1 Zone I WarcfJ_ 
Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District I Upazila I Pieces 800 2.40 
CC I Municipalitv I Zone I Other EPI Store) 
Stock Register for Logistic (District I Upazila I CC I Pieces 800 2.40 
Municipality I Zone I Other EPI Store)__ 
Sub-Total 415.00 

Package-OB Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and consumales Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2016 17/10/2016 17/312017 
of cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI Regional Based) 
worishop, 
Sub-Total 5.00 

Package-09 Maintenance of Cold plant, Freezer Plant, Generators (4), Lot (Need 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 15.00 10/8/2016 17/1012016 17/312017 
multilog, AVSs at EPJ HQ and computer. printer used for Based) 
temperature monitoring 

Sub-Total 15.00 
Package-10 Spare parts for WICs, WIFs, Mini cold rooms. Generators, Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2016 17/10/2016 17/312017 

AVSs, Multilog (battery) for repairing and maintenance Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-(MR)-ll External Audit Firm Job 1 Job EOI LD-MNC&AH GAVI-MR 26.00 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 

Sub-Total 26.00 
Total-EPI 3305.05 
School Health 

Package-12 Printing & Binding of Manual for Teachers Training Each 2000 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 2.80 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 

Printing & Binding of Manual for Screening Each 1000 1.10 

Poster Each 4400 1.10 

SUb-Total 5.00 

.ft// , .. ,/!/:;{~; 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2016-JUNE/2017) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority_ Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-13 First Aid Box Number 333 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2016 1011012016 171212017 

Nail Cutter Each 10000 5.00 3/8/2016 1011012016 1712/2017 

Sub-Total 10.00 

Package-14 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 3/8/2016 10110/2016 1712/2017 

Sub-Total 0.50 

Package-1S Laptop. Printer with Accessories Number 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2016 10110/2016 1712/2017 

Sub-Total 2.00 

Package-16 Computer Consumable Lot 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.25 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 

Sub-Total 0.25 
Package-1? Multimedia Projector with Accessories Number 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.50 3/8/2016 10110/2016 1712/2017 

Sub-Total 2.50 

Total - School Health 20.25 
Adolescent Health 

Package-1S Trainee's Manual Printing & Binding Book 2000 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 
Sub-Total 3.00 

Package-19 PosterlBooklet etc. Pcs. 8000 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 
Sub-Total 2.00 

Package-20 Bill Board Each 10 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 10.00 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 
Sub-Total 10.00 

Package-21 Stationary Lot 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 3/8/2016 10110/2016 1712/2017 

Sub-Total 0.50 
Package-22 Computer Consumable Lot 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.63 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/2/2017 

Sub-Total 0.63 
Total =Adolescent Health 16.13 
IMCI 

Package-23 Stationary Number 1 RFQ I LD-MNC&AH GoB I 1.00 I 3/8/2016 I 10110/2016 . 17/212017 
Sub-Total I I 1.00 I I 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2016-JUNE/2017) 

Ministry f Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-24 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LO-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/2/2017 
Sub-Total 0.50 

Package-25 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 3/8/2016 10110/2016 17/212017 
Sub-Total 1.00 
Total = IMCI 2.50 
A) Total = Through LD-MNC&AH 3,343.93 

B) Thro~gh CMSD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
ILR cum FreezerllLR with Freezer Nos 15 NCB LD-CMSD GAVI- HPV 41.25 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Cold Box Nos 20 10.00 
Vaccine Carrier_(4 ice. pack) Nos 67 0.81 
Sub- Total=HPV 52.06 
TrUCk 3 Ton Each 1 LD-CMSD GAV(IPV) 29.91 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Truck 7 Ton Each 1 55.00 
Sub-Total=IPV 84.91 
Double Cabin Pickup Nos 110 LD-CMSD GAVI (MR) 4.224.00 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Micro Bus Nos 2 70.00 
Sub- Total=MR 4,294.00 
Generator Nos 55 LD-CMSD GAVI (MR) 256.14 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Sub-Total=MR 256.14 
ILR cum FreezerllLR wilh Freezer Nos 80 NCB LD-CMSD GAVI(MR) 220.00 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) Nos 2,500 30.00 
Sub-Total=MR 250.00 
Walk-in-Cooler WIC Nos 15 ICB LD-CMSD GAVI-PCV 81.31 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Sub- Total=PCV 81.31 
ILR cum Freezer/lLR with Freezer Nos 10 NCB LD-CMSD GAVI-IPV 27.50 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Cold Box Nos 100 50.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) Nos 2,300 27.61 
Sub-Total=IPV 105,11 ;\">. 
Total- EPI 5123;53 /;,"?,/ 

r "' ,~:;,. . 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2016-JUNE/2017) 

Ministry J Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority_ Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Medicine (4862) 
Inj. Gentamicin (80mg/2ml) Each 12375 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 1.24 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop Each 18562 NCB 4.83 
15ml)/dispersable tablet 

7.1% chlorhexidine digluconate solution (10 ml) Each 272900 NCB 70.94 
In Dexamethason HCI 5 mg (1 ml) as antenatal Each 3300 NCB 0.99 
corticosteroid) 
Sub Total-Medicine 78.00 
Medical and Surqical Supplv 4868 
Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 1000 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 200.00 1118/2016 23110/2016 28/512017 
care managemement including NSU. KMC corner and 
routine ward _(etc.) 
Digital baby weighing scale with Capacity Maximum 20 kg Each 925 NCB 74.00 
and Graduation: 5gm 

Radiant Warmer, Warner system, radiant. infant, Each 120 NCB 300.00 
w/access (Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile 
freestanding overhead radiant warmer. Material # 
U481000 .. 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Supply 574.00 
Sub Total-NNHP = GOB 652.00 
Medical and Suraical succtv 4868 
Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 1.000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GOB) 200.00 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 
care managemement including NSU. KMC corner and 
routine ward (etc.) 
Sub Total-Medical and Suraical Supplv 200.00 
Sub Total-NNHP = RPA GOB 200.00 
Total-NNHP 852.00 
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Annexure-III Cal 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2016-JUNE/2017) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Line Director MNC&AH 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procuremenl Package as per OP GOODS Unil Quantity Procuremenl Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Maternal Health 
Consumable Stores (4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 3000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 5.40 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/5/2017 
Micropore (Adhesive) 1" Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Atromatic Catgut suture. obst I gynae. medium chromic, 

Each 3000 NCB 1.95 
size#1 
Dexone Suture Material Size: 1/0 Each 1400 NCB 3.50 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Bottle 50 NCB 0.19 
bottle of amber colour and screw/ Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 NCB 0.48 
500g/Bottie 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of 

Bottle 1000 NCB 4.00 
amber colour and screw cup/Bottle 
Catgut (Artomutic) No. 1/0 Each 4000 NCB 2.40 
Foley's Catheter, Size:14F Each 3000 NCB 3,60 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 10000 NCB 3.00 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 10000 NCB 2.40 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 6.5" 

Each 40000 NCB 18.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" 

Each 20000 NCB 9.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.5" 

Each 7500 NCB 3.38 
Disposable 
Sub-total -4854 (EoG) 60,00 
Pharmaceuticals 4862 
In'. Gentamycin, 80mo Each 40000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 4.40 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/5/2017 
Inj. Metronidazole, 500mg Each 30000 NCB 15.90 
Inj. Ciprofioxacin, 500mg with water Each 30000 NCB 15.00 
In'. Ceoradine, 500mgwith water Each 28000 NCB 14.00 
In', Atropine Each 20000 NCB 1.00 
I nj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml 

Each 15000 NCB 10.50 
bottle ,7 "(;~: 

/1. /' ,,,,(i. 
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Annexure·liI la) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2016·JUNE/2017) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Minislrv of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133,46 Total 

60,086,96 GOB 
719,046,50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approvinq Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Inj. Magnesium Suilphate 5011 Ampule Each 20000 NCB 4.00 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 20000 NCB 1.40 
In', svntocmon. 5 IUlml Each 60000 NCB 9.00 
In', Adrenaline Each 4000 NCB 0.88 
In'. Ephedrine Each 3000 NCB 0.30 
In'. Lianocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 40000 NCB 11.20 
Inj. Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 44000 NCB 35.20 
Halothane 250011 Each 905 NCB 18.10 
Inj. Pethidinge 100mg Each 2500 NCB 0,50 
tno. Diazipum 10mg Each 25000 NCB 1.13 
Cap. Amoxacilling 500mg Each 100000 NCB 6.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mg Each 70000 NCB 10.50 
Tab, Ciprofloxacine 500mg Each 80000 NCB 10.40 
Tab. Misoprostol Each 30000 NCB 3.90 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DNS, 1000cc Each 25000 NCB 21.25 
In', I/V Fluid 5% DA. 1000cc Each 25000 NCB 20.00 
Inj. IN Fluid 10% DA, 500cc Each 25000 NCB 12.50 
In'. Ultracaine Heavv 4ml/amoule Each 110000 NCB 8.25 
In', IN Fluid NIS, 1000cc Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
In', IN Fluid NIS, 500cc Each 20400 NCB 10.20 
Inj. Ergometrin Each 15000 NCB 0.75 
lni.Dexamethasone Each 70000 NCB 11.20 
Inj. Ceftriaxone 19m with Lidocaile Each 22000 NCB 26.40 
Sub·Total 299,86 
Medical Equipments 4868 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 50 NCB LD·CMSD RPA(GoB) 5.25 11/8/2016 23/10/2016 28/512017 

Pulse Oxvmetter Each 20 NCB 8.00 
Utilily gloves Each 3000 NCB 2.70 

Mouth to mouth mask Each 1000 NCB 1.00 
Drum sterilizino, cvlindrical 240m01 Each 395 NCB 3.95 
Drum sterilrzinc. cylindrical 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Drum sterilizinq. cylindrical 340mm Each 300 NCB 4.20 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 panel screen) Each 200 NCB 7.20 

_/ 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2016-JUNE/2017j 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OF' Cost (Taka in Lac) r:= 779,133.46 

t 60,086.96 
719,046.50 

Total 
GOB 
PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) lrr.itatlon for Signing of Completion of 

Authoritv Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 '3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Tray, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 2000 NCB 8.80 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 10000 NCB 8.00 
Povisep iodine solution (100ml/each Each 6000 NCB 2.70 
Examination Tabel Each 50 NCB 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 80 NCB 1.44 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 10000 NCB 12.00 
CS Sets Each 100 NCB 9.00 
Delivery Sets Each 200 NCB 9.60 
MVA Plus Each 600 NCB 24.00 
Cuscos speculum Medium size Each 1000 NCB 7.00 
Sub total-4868 (EOC) 140.14 
Total = Maternal Health (MH) 500.00 
B Total - Throuqh CMSD·MNC&AH 6475.53 

C RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 
Routine EPI Vaccinll 
BeG 20 dose) Dose 16.837,350 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 2,066.82 30/612017 
TT (10 dose) Dose 17,566,672 1,573.97 
MR (10 dose) Dose 8.349,642 4.324.18 
bOPV 10 dose Dose 10,597,623 1,946.57 

Pentavalent (per dose Go-finance Dose 5,800,804 1.195.43 
PCV10 (2 dose) [co-financel Dose 6,123.071 1.261.84 
C) Total = RPA GOB Pool Fund -MNC&AH 12368.81 

D DPA-EPI 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
Pentavalent (per dose) Dose 4.872,465 GAVI 10.041.18 30/612017 
PCV10 (2 dose Dose 2,355,193 7.385.89 
Sub-Total 17427.07 

Total Vaccine 29795.88 

- 111-./'" d,:\~,'\ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR, OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2016-JUNE/2017) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60.086.96 GOB 

719,046,50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantily Procurement Method Contact Source of Fund Estd, Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Approving Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Implementation and strengthening EVM at ali level by 
UNICEF 
Cold Room 10m3 with AVR Nos 6 GAVI 120.00 301612017 
Cold Room 15m3 with AVR Nos 2 48.00 
Continuous Temp Monitoring Sys Nos 8 332.80 
Generator(25-50 KVA) Nos 8 96,00 
Fire Exling_uishers lwithout CDNAT]_ Nos 70 8.40 
Sub-total 605.20 
Truck [without CONAT] No 1 34,54 
Forklift Truck (Electric) [without CONAT] No 1 12,60 
Motor cycles [without CDNAT] Nos 100 163.84 
Sub-total 210.98 

Maintaining certificate standard surveiliance activity & 
disease control bv WHO 
Inverted Microscioe Otvrncus Nos 3 GAVI 9,60 301612017 
PCR WorkinQ Cabinet 4 It with Online UPS Nos 2 11.20 
Sequencing system ABI 3500 (Cat-A30467), with online No 1 148,80 
UPS 
Lab Refrizarator,_,Haier- HYC-550-610LJ_ Nos 2 3,20 
Calibration, for Real Time PCR ASI 7500 Nos 16 4.37 

PPE set with Disposable Lab Coats have an anti- Nos 2 0,80 
microbial layer) goods Disposable 100 sets 
Sub-total 177.97 
Double Cabin PickUjJ_lwithout CONAT Nos 40 GAVI 684.80 301612017 
Sub-total 684.80 
Computer with accessories Sets 317 GAVI 325.62 301612017 
Sub-total 325.62 
Total = DPA-EPI 2004.57 
D)Total = DPA 2004.57 

Total Value of Goods Procurement= A+8+C+D 41 619.91 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL YI2017-JUNEI2018) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Oates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 J It 
A Through LD-MNC&AH 

EPI 
Package-01 Auto Disable (AD) Syrtnqe 0.5 ml Pieces 64424253 DPMIOTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB =3084.96 3,878.34 141812017 1611012017 17/212018 

Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.05 ml Pieces 5000000 GAVI-1244.88 451.50 
Sub-Total 4,329.84 

Package-02 Safety Box Pieces 250000 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 175.00 141812017 1611012017 171212018 
Sub-Total 175.00 

Package-03 Auto Disable (AD) Svrinqe 3ml Pieces 2500000 DPMIOTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 150.50 141812017 1611012017 171212018 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5ml Pieces 2700000 '189.54 
Sub-Total 340.04 

Package-04 Auto Disable (AD) Syrinqe 0.5 ml Pieces 17378798 DPMIOTM (NCB) MOH&FW 
GoB & GAVI (MR) 

1,046.20 141812017 1611012017 171212018 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5ml Pieces 1737880 122.00 
Sub-Total 1,168.20 

Package-OS Safety Box Pieces 191167 OTM (NCB) LO-MNC&AH GoB & GAVI (MR) 133.82 141812017 1611012017 171212018 
Sub-Total 133.82 
Stationary Lot 1 RFQ 1 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 141812017 1611012017 17/212018 

Package~06 Consumable items Lot 1 4.00 
Electrical Goods Lot 1 2.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 1 5.00 
Sub-Total lS.00 

Package-07 Tvre, tube. Battery & Filler Lot 1 OTMIRFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 30.00 141812017 1611012017 171212018 
Sub-Total 30.00 

Package-OS Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles 
Lot (Need 

1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 141812017 1611012017 301612018 
Based) 

Sub-Total 25.00 
Packaqe-09 Steel almirah Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.80 141812017 16110/2017 1712/2018 

Steel 1 wooden file cabinet Nos 6 1.26 
Secretariat table Nos 4 OA8 
Half secretariat table Nos 6 0.66 
Computer table Nos 6 0.54 
Photocopier table Nos 2 0.11 
Revolving_chair with arm Nos 5 0.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair Nos 5 OAO 
Sub-Total 5.00 ./ -: \':\7~~[.\~,\~ 

, •. /,.,~ .•. :~ 
"1\·,;",-",-<:1 

.J. ';i" -.-fri>1: 
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Annexure-lilla) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost_(Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-l0 TT Card Womenl with Plastic Jacket Pieces 3700000 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 92.50 141812017 1611012017 171212018 
Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 4000000 140.00 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Child) 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Auto Carbon 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Women) 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Auto Carbon 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book Child Pieces 18000 45.00 

Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Adolescent I Women) Pieces 18000 
45.00 

Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Child) Pieces 20100 50.25 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Adolescent I 

Pieces 20100 
50.25 

Women) 
DistricUCity Corporation Indent Book Pieces 130 0.33 
Indent Book (U_pazillal CCI Municipalityl Ward) Pieces 746 1.B7 
Logistics Distribution Register (for Field Worker) Pieces 1000 3.00 
Daily VaccinelDiluent Distribution Register (Upazila I CC I 

Pieces 1000 
3.00 

Municioalitv I Zone / Warc!J_ 
Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District I Upazila I 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

CC I Municipality I Zone lather EPI Store) 
Stock Register for Logistic (District I Upazila I CC I 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

Municipality I Zone lather EPI Store) 
Sub-Totat 700.00 

Package-II COlllQUter, Printers with Accessories Sets 3 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 1418/2017 1611012017 171212018 
Sub-Total 3.00 

Package-12 Spare Parts for Solar systems including required Battery 
Lot (Need 

1 RFQ LO-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 1418/2017 1611012017 171212018 
Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 

Package-13 
Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and consumales of Lot (Need 

1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 1418/2017 1611012017 171212018 
cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI Regional worishop. Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 , 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL YI2017-JUNEI2018) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
I ndicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

I nvitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Maintenance of Cold plant, Freezer Plant. Generators (4), 

Lot (Need 
Package-14 multilog, AVSs at EPI HQ and computer, printer used for 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 141812017 1611012017 171212018 

temperature monitoring 
Based) 

Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-15 
Spare parts for WICs. WIFs. Mini cold rooms, Generators, Lot (Need 

1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 141812017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
AVSs, Multilog (battery) for repairing and maintenance Bas<;d) 

Sub-Total 5.00 

Package-16 Photocopier Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 1712/2018 

Sub-Total 4.00 
Packaqe-f ? Multimedia Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 

Sub-Total 1.00 
Package-1B Air Condition (AC) Split Type 2 Ton Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 

SUb-Total 5.00 
Total=EPI 6,975.90 
School Health 

Package~19 Printing & Bindin of Manual for Teachers Trainin Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 7.00 10/10/2017 10/11/2017 30/612018 
Printi"9_ & Binding_ of Manual for Screeninq Each 3000 3.30 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Trainer's Each 200 0.28 
Folder Each 5500 2.75 
Leaflet Each 5500 0.55 
Poster Each 5500 1.38 
Health Card Each 43080 10.76 
Festun Each 100 0.60 
Booklets Each 5500 1.38 
Sub-Total 28.00 

Packaqe-zn Frist Aids Box Each 3300 OTM NCB LO-MNC&AH GoB 49.50 10/10/2017 10/1112017 30/6/2018 
Nail Cutter Each 12800 6.40 
Tooth Paste Each 215000 75.25 
Tooth Brush Each 215000 64.50 
Toilet Soap Each 1000 0.10 

/" !.,;\ 
/ 
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j Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name' & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Soap Case Each 1000 0.25 
Balti Each 1000 1.50 
Mog Each 1000 0.50 
Sandie Pair 1000 1.20 
Vim Each 1000 0.80 
Sub Total 200.00 

Pack"ge-21 Air Condition Split Type-2 ton Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 10/10/2017 10/11/2017 30/612018 
Sub Total 1.50 

Package-22 Computer with Accessories Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 10/10/2017 10/1112017 30/6/2018 
Sub Total 1.00 

Package-23 Photocopier Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 10/10/2017 10/11/2017 30/612018 
Sub Total 2.00 

Package-24 Steel Almirah Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.20 10/10/2017 10/11/2017 30/612018 
Steellwooden file cabinet Each 1 0.21 
Computer table Each 1 0.09 
Sub Total 0.50 

Package-2S Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.75 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 1712/2016 
Sub-Total 0.75 

Package-26 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.75 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 0.7S 

PackaQe-27 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.88 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 0.88 
Total ~ School Health 235.38 
Adolescent Health 

Package-28 Prmtlno & BindinQ of Manual for Service Provider Each 10000 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 15.00 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
Prtntinq & Bindinq of Manual for Peer Group Each 4000 4.00 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Field level Workers Each 8000 8.00 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Orientation of Gatekeeper Each 4000 4.00 
Poster Each 12000 3.00 
Register Each 2000 5.00 
Leaflet Each 20000 2.00 
Festun Each 200 1.20 
Folder Each 15600 7.80 
Sub-Total 50.00 

.,/" 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2017-JUNE/201B) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS & Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-29 Bill Board Each 5 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 5.00 10/10/2017 10111/2017 30/612018 
Wall Printinq Each 300 15.00 
Sub Total 20.00 

Packaqe-30 Sanitary Napkin Each 6875 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.50 10/10/2017 10111/2017 30/612018 
Sub Total 5.50 

Package-31 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 1.00 

Package-32 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LO-MNC&AH GoB 1.25 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 1.25 
Total -Adolescent Health 77.75 
IMCI 

Package-33 Stationary_ Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 3/8/2017 10110/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 1.50 

Packaqe-34 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.75 3/8/2017 10110/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 1.75 

Package-35 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2017 10110/2017 17/212018 
Sub-Total 2.00 

Package-36 IMCI Case recording form (1 day- 2 months)_ Each 7000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB io.so 14/8/2017 16110/2017 17/212018 
IMCI module (1 set= 8 booksJ_ Each 550 3.30 
IMCI Case recording form 2 months - 5 year Book 19925 39.85 
Sub-Total 53.65 
Total = IMCI 58.90 
Maternal H ea Ith 

Package-37 Printing of MPDSR reporting form Each 100000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 2.00 14/8/2017 t6110/2017 17/2/2018 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for facility{maternal & 

Each 10000 0.40 
neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitty 

Each 15000 1.20 
(maternal & neonatal 
Prlntlnq of EmOC ANC& PNC Reqlster Each 2000 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 100000 20.00 
Printinq of EmOC delivery Reclster Each 2500 5.93 
Printing of EmOC Prosuti Seba eqlster Each 4000 11.07 .d;" 

~/ 
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Annexure·1I1 (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017·JUNE/2018) 

Ministry~ of Health and Family~Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 
Line Director, MNC&AH 60,086.96 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 719,046.50 

Package No Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Author~y Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Printinq of EmOC Operation Register Each 500 1.39 
Printlnq of EmOC Reporting Register Each 800 2.22 
Printinq of EmOC Partooraoh Each 52700 1.05 
sue- Total-EOC 50,00 

Package·38 Computer, Printer & Accessories Each 2 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/812017 1011012017 171212018 
Sub·Total=EOC 2.00 

Package-39 Secrectariate table Each 1 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 0.50 31812017 1011012017 171212018 
Chair with arms Each 4 0.20 
Chair without arms Each 15 0.30 
Sub·Total=EOC 1,00 

Package-40 Telecommunication Equipments Each 5 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 0.50 318/2017 10110/2017 17/212018 
Sub·Total-EOC 0.50 

Package-41 Printing of Voucher books, Registers Each 120000 OTM DG·DGHS GoB 26.40 14/8/2017 16/10/2017 17/212018 
Printing of Registration slip book(100 pages) Each 4670 5.60 
Printing of ANC & PNC Cards Each 200000 40.00 

Printing of Maternal Health Vouchers Scheme Guide books Each 8000 4.00 

Printing of Leaflet for preaqnant womens Each 80000 4.00 
Sub·Total=DSF 80.00 
Total = Maternal Health 133.50 
A) Total = Throuah LD·MNC&AH 7481.43 

B Throuqh CMSD·MNC&AH 
EPI 
Table Cover Each 16,000 LD·CMSD RPA (GoB) 56.00 8/8/2017 1611012017 315/2018 
Duster Each 27,000 12.15 
Brush, Scrubbing Each 8,500 4.25 
Carry Bao Each 18,000 59.40 
Plastic Bowl Each 30,000 16.50 
Moni Flag Each 8,777 7.90 
Soap Box Each 30,000 7.80 
Cotton, 100gm Roll 200,000 36.00 
Sub·Total 200.00 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017.JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

I nvitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Spare Parts for Cold Chain Equipment (WIC, WIF, AVS, 

Gross 1 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 27.60 8/8/2017 16110/2017 31512018 
Generator, Solar Refrigerator etc). 

Sub Total 27.60 
Variac Sets 2 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB)_ 3.00 81812017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Sub Total 3.00 
Refrigerent Gas Cylinder 40 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 12.00 81812017 1611012017 3/512018 
Sub-Total 12.00 
Laptop with Accessories Nos 10 LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 10.00 81812017 1611012017 31512018 
Sub Total 10.00 
Total = EPI 252.60 
NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Printinq 4827 
Printing of ETAT training materials Each 1334 OTM LD-CMSD GOB 1.00 81812017 16110/2017 31512018 
Printing of NNHP Implementation Toolkits for managers Each 834 OTM 4.00 
Printing of KMC training manuals for SACMO's training Each 1667 OTM 10.00 
Printtnq of ENG, HBS and ACS flowchart Each 2660 OTM 1.33 
Printing of CNCP training flipcharts for trainers for doctors 

Each 468 OTM 2.80 
and nurses training 
Printing of CNCP training flipcharts for trainers for SACMO's 

Each 400 OTM 2.40 training 
Printing of CNCP training manuals for doctors and nurses 

Each 15000 OTM 15.00 

Printing of CNCP training manuals for doctors and nurses 
Each 1834 OTM 1.83 

Printing of CNCP training manuals for Basic Health Workers 
Each 3667 OTM 3.67 

I(CHCP, HA. AHI, HI) traininq 
Salkotha Flipchart (9 sheet per flipchart) for all facilities 

Each 11100 OTM 11,10 ,.dt$,J; including CHCP «: ,'.r:' 
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Annexure·III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017·JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
I nvitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

CNCP poster set (3 poster on Birth pripardness. essentaial 
newborn care and dangersign with care seeking) Each 5267 OTM 31.60 

Safkotha Flipsheet and booklet for CHWs, community group 
Each 3600000 OTM 648.00 and Community support qroup members of CC 

lob aids for secmos for Sepsis management Each 3340 OTM 1.67 
Registers. forms etc Each 24000 OTM 12.00 
Other printings Each 2400 OTM 2.40 
Sub Total-Printinc 748.80 
Medicine (4862) 
lnl, Gentamicin (80mq/2ml) Each 33000 NCB LD·CMSD GOB 3.30 8/8/2017 16110/2017 3/5/2018 
Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop 

Each NCB 12.87 15ml)/dispersable tablet 49500 

7.1% chlorhexidine diqluconate solution (10 ml Each 990000 NCB 257.38 
In Dexamethason HCI 5 mg (1 ml) as antenatal 

Each NCB corticosteroid) 11000 3.30 

Sub Tc tal-Medtetne 276.6~ 
Medical and Surgical Supply (48681 
Procurement for CNCP & KMC traininq equipment Each 20 NCB LD·CMSD GOB 4.00 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Offshore a procurement for KMC training device set (Mama 
Breast Breastfeeding simulator with preeminatalle dark) Each 100 NCB 12.00 

Procurement for KMC corner/unit and CNCP training device 
Each 300 NCB 24.00 

IlNeonatale Newborn Simulator Set} 
Babv Weiahinq Scale (Salter Scale) for CSBA Each 1000 NCB 10.00 
Digital baby weighing scale with Capacity Maximum 20 kg 

Each 925 NCB 74.00 
and Graduation: 5qm 
Radiant Warmer, Warner system, radiant, infant, w/access 
(Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile freestanding 

Each 128 NCB 320.00 
overhead radiant warmer. Material # U481000 .. 

Disposable syringe (1 CCI Each 33000 NCB 3.30 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Supply 447.30 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY12017-JUNE12018j 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family_ Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

DP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Approving Source of Fund I nvitation for Signing of Completion of & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Medical Clothing 4871 
KMC binder Each 13500 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 8.10 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Diaper for KMC Babies Each 42000 NCB 8.40 
Sub-Total-Medical Clothing 16.50 
Computers and Accessories (6815) 
Multimedia for MNCH District Focal Person, Modem for 

Each 32 NCB 
LD-CMSD GOB 

12.80 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 MNCH Focal persons 
Laptop. printer, and scanner for MNCH District Focal 

Each 32 NCB 38.40 
Person, Modem for MNCH Focal persons 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 51.20 
Sub-Total-NNHP-GOB 1,540.65 
Medical and Surgical Sup~ly (4868) 
Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 1,000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GOB) 100.00 
care managemement including NSU. KMC corner and 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
routine ward (etcJ. 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Supply. 100.00 
Sub Total-NNHP RPA GOB 100.00 

IMCI 
Medicine 4862 
Inj. Gentamycin (BOmg) 10 ample/box Each 182100 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 18.21 8/8/2017 16/10/2017 315/2018 
Su:;pension Amoxacillin(100 ml) - 7 bottlse/cartoon Each 250000 NCB 100.00 
In'. Ampicillin 250m~) -5 vial/ box Each 500000 NCB 92.73 
Sulbutamol Solution 20 ml bottle Each 40000 NCB 38.80 
Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin (250 mg) Each 7000000 NCB 238.00 
Drop Amoxacillin(125 mg/l.2S mil Each 140000 NCB 36.40 
Tab. Ervthromy_cin(250mg) - 100 tab/pack Each 200000 NCB 7.20 
Dispersable Zinc Tablet 20mq) Each 9700000 NCB 118.33 
Tab. Ciproftoxacin (250mq) Each 100000 NCB 6.60 
Syp. Ciproftoxacin (60 ml) Each 90000 NCB 79.38 

Syp. Paracetamol (60 ml) Each 275000 NCB 64.35 

Sub-Total-IMCI 800.00 
Total - NNHP and IMCI 2,440.65 

f:./ 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Costl_Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Tota I 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
School Health 
Tab. Vitamin B Complex Each 1000000 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 20.00 8/8/2017 16110/2017 3/512018 
Sub Total 20.00 
Total - School Health 20.00 
Adolescent Health 
Cap. Iron Each 960000 LO-CMSD RPA(GoB) 9.60 8/8/2017 16/10/2017 315/2018 
Tab. Hvocin-r+Butvl Bromide Each 20000 0040 
Sub Total 10.00 
Total =Adolescent Health 10.00 
Maternal Health 
Consumable Stores (4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 3000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 5.40 8/8/2017 1611012017 315/2018 
Micropore Adhesive 1" Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obst/gynae, medium chromic, size 

Each 3000 NCB 1.95 
#1 
Dexone Suture Material Size: 1/0 Each 1500 NCB 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol O.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Bottle 50 NCB 0.20 
bottle of amber colour and screwl Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 NCB 0.48 
500q/Bottie 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of amber 

Bottle 1000 NCB 4.00 
colour and screw cuplBottle 
Catgut (Artomutic) No. 1/0 Each 4000 NCB 2.40 
Foley's Catheter. Size:14F Each 3000 NCB 3.60 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 10000 NCB 3.00 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 10000 NCB 2.40 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 6.5" 

Each 40000 NCB 18.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7.0" 

Each 20000 NCB 9.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7.5" 

Each 7500 NCB 3.37 
Disposable 
Sub-total EoC 60.25 /' 

" 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministryof Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unil Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicalives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

I nvitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Glacial Acetic Acid (2.5 litre cane) 400 NCB 4.00 
Lugols Iodine (Iodine crystal and potassium iodide) 12 NCB 1.44 
Sub-total: BSMMU) 5.44 
SUb-totaI(4854)_ 65.69 
Pharmaceuticals 4862 
In'. Gentamycin. 80m~ Each 40000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 4.40 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Inj. Metronidazole. 500m~ Each 40000 NCB 21.20 
Inj. Ciprofioxacin. 500mg with water Each 30000 NCB 15.00 
Inj. Cepradine. 500mg with water Each 28000 NCB 14.00 
Int Atropine Each 20000 NCB 1.00 

Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml bottle Each 15000 NCB 10.50 

In'. Maqnesium Sullpilate 5ml Ampule Each 20000 NCB 4.00 
Int Thiopenton Sodium Each 10000 NCB 0.70 
Inj, Syntocinon. 5 IU/ml Eacl1 60000 NCB 9.00 
Inj. Adrenaline Eacll 4000 NCB 0.88 
In' Eohedrine Each 3000 NCB 0.30 

In', Llcnocatne 2% __ plain SOml/vial Each 40000 NCB 11.20 
In'. Hartman's Solution 500011 Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Halothane 250ml Each 900 NCB 18.00 
InL Pethidinge 100mg Each 2500 NCB 0.50 
lnq, Diazipum IOm~ Each 25000 NCB 1.13 
Cap. Arnoxacilllno 500m~ Each 100000 NCB 6.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 rnq Each 70000 NCB 10.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mg Each 80000 NCB 10040 
Tab. Mtsoorosto! Each 40000 NCB 5.20 
Inj. IIV Fluid 5% DNS. 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 34.00 
In'. IIV Fluid 5% DA. 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
In'. IIV Fluid 10% DA. 500cc Each 40000 NCB 20.00 
Inj. Ultracaine Heavy 4mllampule Each 100000 NCB 7.50 .!~' 
Inj. IIV Fluid N/S. 1000cc Each 20000 NCB 16.00 4';:" 

. .-; 
~~,:!~~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Familv Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH J 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Inj. IN Fluid N/S. 500cc Each 25000 NCB 12.50 
Inj. Ergometrin Each 15000 NCB 0.75 
InjDexamethasone Each 70000 NCB 11.20 
In'. Ceftriaxone 10m with Lidocaile Each 30000 NCB 36.00 
Sub·Total 345.86 
Medical EoUiQ_ments(4868J 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 70 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 7.35 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 40 NCB 16.00 
Utility gloves Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 1000 NCB 1.00 
Drum sterilizing~ cylindrical 240mm Each 408 NCB 4.08 
Drum steritizlnq, cylindrical 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Drum sterilizinq, cylindrical 340mm Each 300 NCB 4.20 
Bedside Screen with curtain 3 panel screenl Each 200 NCB 7.20 
Tray, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 2000 NCB 8.80 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 50000 NCB 40.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Povisep iodine solution (100ml/each) Each 6000 NCB 2.70 
Examination Tabel Each 50 NCB 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 NCB 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each lS000 NCB 18.00 
CS Sets Each 150 NCB 13.S0 
Deliverv Sets Each 400 NCB 19.20 
MVAPlus Each 1000 NCB 40.00 
Cuscos speculum (Medium size) Each 2500 NCB 17.50 
Sub totat (EOC) 229.33 
Vaoinal speculum oraves- small Each 138 NCB 0.97 
Vaoinal speculum craves- medium Each 400 NCB 3.20 
Vaginal speculum craves- larqe Each 120 NCB 0.96 
Sponge Holder Rampley sponge holder 11.5 inch Each 320 NCB 2.24 
Galioot Each 320 NCB 0.64 
Instrument tray 22SMLxlS0xSOML Each 320 NCB 2.56 
Sterilizinq Drum- medium 290mm Each 80 NCB 0.92 
Sterilizinq Drum- small (240mm) Each 80 NCB 0.80 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Steril izer forceps' ar Each 200 NCB 1.00 
Sterilizinq Forceps Each 200 NCB 0.60 
Instrument trolley Each 80 NCB 4.00 
SUb-total: BSMMU 17.89 
Sub-total 4868 247.22 
Medical Equipments 6813 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxymetter Each 20 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 70.00 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Protoble OT LiQht with Charger Each 20 NCB 16.68 
OT. Table Universal. Hydraulic, Head movile Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Delivery Table Each 20 NCB 10.40 
Centre Spotliqht Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 20 NCB 5.00 
Laryngoscope, Machintosh Battery operated Each 20 NCB 0.44 
Light Emergency standby Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 20 NCB 12.00 
Sub·Total 164.56 
Spot light Each 20 NCB 16.68 

Sub-totalJBSMMlJj_ 16.68 
Sub-total 6813 181.24 
Computer, Printer & Accessories Each 2 RFQ LD-CMSD RPA GoB 2.00 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Sub-Total~DSF 2.00 
Computer Softwares Job 1 RFO LD-CMSD RPA(GoBl_ 5.00 8/8/2017 16110/2017 31512018 
Sub-Total~DSF 5.00 
Other Office Ecuipments Photocopier Machine Each 1 RFQ LD-CMSD RPA GoB 1.50 8/8/2017 1611012017 31512018 
Sub-Total~DSF 1.50 
Conference table unit Each 1 RFQ LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 1.50 818/2017 16110/2017 3/512018 
Chair Each 25 0.50 
Sub-Total~DSF 2.00 
Total = Maternal Health 850.51 
B Total = Through CMSD-MNC&AH 3,573.76 

c.. 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry~~of Health and FamilyWelfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

& Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 I 10 11 
C) RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 

Routine EPI Vaccine 
BCG (20 dose) Dose 28,086,975 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 3,449.08 30/6/2018 
TT(_10 do set Dose 28,928,571 2,592.00 
M R _(1 0 dose) Dose 13,928,330 7,213.48 
bOPV (10 dose) Dose 17,678,265 3,247.50 

Pentavalent (per dose) rca-finance) Dose 9-,676,524 2,254.63 
PCV10 (2 dose) rca-finance) Dose 10,214,109 2,379.89 
HPV2 (2 dose) [co-finance] Dose 8,511,757 1,983.24 
Sub-Total 23119,82 
C Total RPA GOB Pool Fundj-MNC&AH 23119,82 

D DPA-EPI 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
Pentavalent (per dose Dose 8,582,656 GAVI 17,687.14 30/612018 
PCV-l0 2 dose Dose 9,455,346 29,651.97 
IPV 5 dose Dose 4,506,224 1,534.37 
HPV2 12 dose) Dose 8,030,658 33,099.16 
Sub-Total 81 972.64 

MR Followup Carnnaiqn 
MR 10 dose Dose 23,550,129 GAVI 12,196.61 30/612018 
Sub-Total 12196.61 
Total Vaccine 117289.07 

Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by 
UNICEF 
Cold Room 10m3 with AVR Nos 12 GAVI 240.00 30/612018 
Cold Room 20m3 with AVR Nos 2 64.00 
Cold Room 25m3 with AVR Nos 2 72.00 
Cold Room 40m3 with AVR HQ Nos 4 160.00 
Continuous Temp Monitorinq Svs Nos 8 332.80 
Freezer room 40m3 with AVR HQ No 1 40.00 /' 

1:Tf~ 
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Annexure-III fa) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086,96 GOB 
719,046,50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd, Cost (in 
Indicalives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as' per OP GOODS Approving Source of Fund Invilation for Signing of Completion of 
& Type 

Authoritv 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Vaccine Carriers (lonq Ranqej Iwlthout CDIVAT) Nos 450 36,00 
Generator (120KVA) [without CDIVAT] No 1 40,00 
Generator (25-50 KVA) Nos 8 96.00 
Freeze Indicators Nos 11,000 44,00 
Fridae tao3 Nos 2,000 72,00 
Vaccine Refriqerators Nos 200 570,56 
Vaccine Freezers Nos 34 70,99 
Fire Extinouishers without CDIVAT Nos 140 16,80 
Sub-total 1855.15 
Truck without CDIVAT Nos 2 GAVI 69,08 30/6/2018 
Motor cycles without CDIVAT Nos 300 491,52 
Bicycles [without CDN AT) Nos 40 3,71 
Sub-total 564.31 

Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & 
disease control bv WHO 
Bio Safety Cabinet Class- II A2 , (8aker-SG-404 INT) with Nos 3 GAVI 21,60 
Online UPS 

30/6/2018 

Laminar Flow, 5ft (Baker) with Online UPS Nos 2 14.40 
Immunofluorescence Microscope with Camera. Monitor, No 1 19,20 
Color Printer and Vottaqe Stabilizer 
Centrifuqe Machine. Eppendroff 5424R No 1 6.40 
Fam and other Filters for ABI 7500 PCR SYstem No 1 1,04 
Microwave Oven for Gel Preparation No 1 0.40 
Shakinq Water Bath No 1 2.40 
Calibration, for Real Time PCR ABI 7500 Nos 29 7,92 

PPE set with Disposable Lab Coats have an anti-microbial No 1 0.40 
layer) goods Disposable 100 sets 
Sub-total 73.76 
Double Cabin Pickun lwithout CDIVAT Nos 34 GAVI 582,08 30/6/2018 
Sub-total 582.08 
Computer with accessories Sets 235 GAVI 241,39 30/6/2018 
Sub-total 241.39 
Total = DPA-EPI 3316.69 ~ 

/ 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 .pA 

Package No Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

D) DPA-SH 
Double Cabin Pickup Each 1 UNICEF 60.00 30/6/2018 
Total = DPA-SH 60.00 

DJ_DPA-NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Motor Vehicles (6807) 
Double Cabin Pickup Each 20 UNICEF 1,100.00 30/6/2018 
Sub- Total-Motor Vehicles 1,100.00 
Computers and Accessories 16815) 
Laptop for scale-up facttitation and program monitoring 

Each 20 UNICEF 30/6/2018 Team 14.00 

lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation and 
Each 20 10.00 I orocram monitorinq Team 

Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 
Each 20 8.00 Team 

Photocopier for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 
Each 2 1.80 

Team 

Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 
Each 20 14.00 Team 

Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation and 
Each 20 10.00 I procrarn monitorinq T earn 

Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 
Each 20 8.00 

Team 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 65.60 
Sub-Total-NNHP 1,165.60 
Suspension Amoxacillin (100 ml) - 7 bottlselcartoon Each 160000 UNICEF 64.00 30/6/2018' 
DisjJersable Tab. Amoxacillin(250 mg) Each 808000 27.46 
Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 700000 " 8.54 

Sub-Total-IMCI 100.00 
Total = DPA-NNHP and IMCI 1,265.60 

/--1., _/,,/ 
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Anne)(ure-III fa) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Heatth and Farnilv Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
& Type 

Authoritv 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

D) DPA-Maternal Health 
Printing (4827) 
Printing of MPDSR reporting form Each 100000 DPA 2.00 30/6/2018 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for facility(maternal & 

Each 10000 DPA 0.40 
neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitty 

Each 15000 DPA I (maternal & neonatal 
1.20 

Printinq of EmOC ANC& PNC Reqister Each 2000 DPA 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 227500 OPA 45.50 
Printing of EmOC delivery Reqister Each 2500 OPA 5.92 
Printinq of EmOC Prosuti Seba egister Each 4000 OPA 11.08 
Printing of EmOC Operation Register Each 500 OPA 1.39 
Printina of EmOC Reportina Reaister Each 800 OPA 2.22 
Printina of EmOC Partoaraph Each 552900 OPA 11.05 
Sub-tatal=EOC 85.50 
Consumable Stores 14854) 
Microoore abhesive tape 2" Each 1000 DPA 1.80 30/6/2018 
Micropore (Adhesive) 1" Each 1000 OPA 0.90 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obst I gynae, medium chromic, size 

Each 2000 OPA 1.30 
#1 
Dexone Suture Material Size: 1/0 Each 1500 DPA 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Battle 50 OPA 0.20 
bottle of amber colour and screwl Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 OPA 
500glBottie 

0.48 

Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of amber 
Bottle 400 OPA 1.60 

colour and screw cup/Bottle 

Cataut Artomutic No. 1/0 Each 3000 OPA 1.80 
Folev's Catheter, Size:14F Each 1000 OPA 1.20 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 7000 DPA 2.10 

IN Cannula Size' 22G Each 8000 OPA 1.92 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 6.5" Each 25000 OPA 11.25 
Disposable /' 

.- ~ 
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Annexure-III (al 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/201B) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family_ Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH J 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health J 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
& Type 

Approving Source of Fund 
Lac Taka) 

Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Tender Contact Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" 

Each 20000 DPA 9.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile, Size: 7.5" 

Eacn 6000 DPA 2.70 
Disposable 
Sub-total-EOe 40.00 
PharmaceuticalsJ4862). 
Inj, Gentamycin. 80mg Each 10000 DPA 1.10 30/6/2018 
Inj. Metronidazole, SOOmg Each 10000 DPA 5.30 
Inj. Ciprofioxacin. 500mg with water Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
Inj. Cepradine. SOOmg with water Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
Inj. Atropine Each 20000 DPA 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% wlv 100ml bottle 

Each 5000 DPA 3.50 

Inj, Magnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 1000 DPA 0.20 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 1000 DPA 0.07 
Inj. Syntocinon. 5 IUlml Each 10000 DPA 1.50 
lnl. Adrenaline Each 4000 DPA 0.88 
Inj, Ephedrine Each 2575 DPA 0.26 
Inj .. Lignocaine 2% plain 50mllvial Each 2000 DPA 0.56 
In'. Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 5000 DPA 4.00 
Ing. Diazipum 10mg Each 7000 DPA 0.32 
Ca", Amoxacill inq 500ma Each 50000 DPA 3.00 
Cap, Cephradiane 500 mo Each 10000 DPA 1.50 
Tab. Ciprofioxacine 500mg Each 10000 DPA 1.30 
Tab. Misoprostol Each 8000 DPA 1.04 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DNS, 1000ce Each 4000 DPA 3.40 
In', IN Fluid 5% DA, 1000cc Each 4000 DPA 3.20 
In'. IN Fluid 10% DA, 500cc Each 5000 DPA 2.50 
In', Ultracaine Heavy 4mllampule Each 20000 DPA 1.50 
In', IN Fluid NIS. 1000cc Each 6000 DPA 4.80 
Inj. IIV Fluid NIS. 500ce Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
In'. Erqometrin Each 7950 DPA 0.39 

... 

~ f'1' ,14 ,'i<Fl, ''l!n;j ''lif''1 "!.'l'W 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULV/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH I 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

Annexure-III (a) 

OP Cost{Taka in Lac)_ 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

148 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 
Package No Unit Quantity 

Procurement Method 
Contact 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 
Authority 

3 4 5 6 7 
Each 500 OPA 
Each 3000 OPA 

Each 20 DPA 
Each 10 DPA 
Each 1000 OPA 
Each 205 OPA 
Each 230 OPA 
Each 150 OPA 
Each 100 OPA 
Each 200 DPA 
Each 100 OPA 
Each 10000 OPA 
Each 100 OPA 
Each 1000 OPA 
Each 50 DPA 
Each 100 OPA 
Each 2000 OPA 
Each 80 OPA 
Each 50 DPA 
Each 50 OPA 
Each 100 OPA 

Inj. Ceftriaxone Igm with Lidocaile 
Inj.Dexamethasone 

Sub-total=EOC 
Medical Equipments (4868) 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric 
Pulse Oxymetter 
Utility.gloves 
MOUlh to mouth mask 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 240mm 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 340mm 
Bedside Screen with curtain 3 oanel screenl 
Trav. Instrument with cover 225 x 125x 50mm 
Spinal Needle-size 25G 
Spinal Needle-size 23G 
Povisep iodine solution (1 OOml/each) 
Examination Tabel 
Saline Stand 
B P Balde 10 With handle 
CS Sets 
Deliv"'Y_Sets 
MVA Plus 
Cuscos speculum (Medium size 

3.60 

Indicatives Dates 
Estd. Cost (in Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Lac Taka) Tender Contact Contact 

0.08 
8 9 10 11 

60.00 

2.10 30/6/2018 

4.00 
0.90 
0.21 
2.30 
1.72 
1.40 
7.20 
0.44 
8.00 
0.08 
0.45 
4,70 

1.80 
2.40 
7.20 
2.40 
2.00 
0.70 

Sub-total=EOC 50,00 .l. '., 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2017-JUNE/2018) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Farnilv Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH J 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Package No Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dales 
Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving Source of Fund 

Lac Taka) 
Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Medical Equipments (6813) 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvrnatter Each 4 DPA 14.00 30/6/2018 
Protoble OT Licht with Cbarqer Each 5 DPA 4.17 
OT. Table Universal. Hydraulic. Head movile Each 5 DPA 4.17 
Delivery Table Each 2 DPA 1.04 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 DPA 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 9 DPA 2.25 
Laryngoscope. Machintosh Battery operated Each 7 DPA 0.15 
l.iqht Emergency standby Each 4 DPA 3.34 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 7 DPA 4.20 
Sub-total-EOC 50.00 
Total = DPA-Maternal Health 285.50 
D) Total = DPA 4927.79 

Total Value of Goods Procurement= A+B+C+D 133,272.05 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2018·JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry~of Health and Familv Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP Unit Quantity 

Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

as per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 

GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
A) Through LD·MNC&AH 

EPI 
packa qe-c t Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0~5 ml Pieces 54542525 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB =3084.96 3,283.46 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30106/20t9 

Aula Disable (ADJSyringe 0.05 ml Pieces 5000000 GAVI =650.00 451.50 
Sub·Total 3,734.96 

Packace-uz Safely_Box Pieces 250000 OTM LD·MNC&AH GoB 175.00 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30/06/2019 
Sub·Total 175,00 

Package·03 Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 3ml Pieces 2500000 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 150.50 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30/06/2019 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5ml Pieces 2700000 189~54 
Sub-Total 340.04 
Stationary Lot 1 RFO I OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30106/2019 

Package-04 Consumable items Lot 1 4.00 
Electrical Goods Lot 1 2.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 1 5.00 
Sub-Total 16.00 

Packag~~05 Tvre. tube. Battery & Filter Lot 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 30.00 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30106/2019 
Sub-Total 30.00 

Package·OS Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles 
Lot (Need 

1 RFO LD·MNC&AH GoB 25.00 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30/06/2019 
Based) 

Sub·Total 25.00 
Package·07 Steel almirah Nos 4 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 0.80 14/8/2018 16/10/2018 1712/2019 

Steel/wooden file cabinet Nos 6 1.26 
Secretariat table Nos 4 OA8 
Half secretariat table Nos 6 0.66 
Computer table Nos 6 0.54 
Photocopier table Nos 2 0.11 
Revolving chair with arm Nos 5 0.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair Nos 5 OAO 

Sub-Total 5.00 J 
./ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018.JUNE/2019) 

MinisltV 01 Health and FamfiVWellare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Estd. Cost (inl-,-..,..~_.,..::.ln:;:d:::ic;::a",tic:v.::e",s.::D:.::a:.::te;:s:C_ -1 
Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 

Contact 
Approving 
Authority 

Unit Quantity Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP 
GOODS 

Procurement Method 
& Type 

Source of Fund 

2 5 8 9 10 11 3 4 6 
TT Card (Women) with Plastic Jacket OTM DG-DGHS GoB Package·08 Pie.-ces 3700000 f- __ --""9"'2"'.5"'0'-1 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30106/2019 

140.00 Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 4000000 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Child) 
Auto Carbon 

132.00 
Pieces 24000 

Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book 
Women) Auto Carbon 

132.00 
Pieces 24000 

Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Child) Pieces 18000 45.00 
45.00 

Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Adolescent I Women) Pieces 18000 

50.25 Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Child) Pieces 20100 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book 
Adolescent I Women) 

50.25 
Pieces 20100 

DistricliCity Corporation Indent Book 0.33 Pieces 130 
Indent Book Uoazillal CCI Municioalitvl Ward Pleces 746 1.87 
l.ooistics Distribution Reoister for Field Worker Pieces 1000 3.00 

3.00 Daily Vaccine/Diluent Distribution Register (Upazila I 

CC I Municipality I Zone I Ward) 
Pieces 1000 

Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District I Upazila 
I CC I Municioality I Zone lather EPI Store! 

2.40 
Pleces 800 

Stock Register for Logistic (District I Upazila 1 CC I 
Municioality I Zone lather EPI Store) 

2.40 
Pieces 800 

700.00 Sub-Total 
LD-MNC&AH GoB Computer, Printers with Accessories RFQ 3.00 01/11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 Sets 3 Package·OS 

3.00 Sub-Total 
Lot (Need 

Based! 
Spare Parts for Solar systems including required Battery LD-MNC&AH GoB RFQ 5.00 01/11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 Package-10 

5.00 Sub-Total 
Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and 
consumales of cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI 
Regional worishoo. 

Lot (Need 
Based) 

RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 01/11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 Package-11 

5.00 Sub-Total 

/t 
/1 

4" 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministryof Health and Familv Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac] 
Health 779,133.46 
Line Director, MNC&AH 60.086.96 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 719.046.50 

Package No 
Description Procurement 

Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact Estd. Cost (in 

1ndicatives Dates 
of Package as per OP 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Maintenance of Cold plant. Freezer Plant. Generators 
Lot (Need Package-12 (4). multuoq. AVSs at EPI HQ and computer, printer 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 01111/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 

used for temperature monitoring 
Based) 

Sub-Total 25.00 
Spare parts for WICs. WIFs. Mini cold rooms, 

Lot (Need Package-13 Generators. AVSs. Multilog (battery) for repairing and 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 01/11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 
maintenance 

Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 

Package-14 Photocopier Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 01/11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 

Sub-Total 4.00 
Package-15 Multimedia Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 01/11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 

Sub-Total 1.00 
Pack"E_e-16 Air Condition (AC) Split Type 2 Ton Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 01/·11/2018 26/11/2018 31/12/2019 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Total=EPI 5,079.00 

School Health 
Package-17 Printinq & Binding_ of Manual for Teachers Training Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 7.00 10/10/2018 10/11/2018 30/612019 

Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Screeninq Each 3000 3.30 
Printinq & Binding of Manual for Trainer's Each 200 0.28 
Folder Each 5500 2.75 
Leaflet Each 5500 0.55 
Poster Each 5500 1.38 
Health Card Each 43080 10.76 
Festun Each 100 0.60 
Booklets Each 5500 1.38 
Sub-Total 28.00 

Package-18 Frist Aids Box Each 3300 OTM NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 49.50 10/10/2018 10/11/2018 30/6/2019 
Nail Cutter Each 12800 6.40 
Tooth Paste Each 215000 75.25 
Tooth Brush Each 215000 64.50 
Toilet Soap Each 1000 0.10 
Soap Case Each 1000 0.25 

/6~/ ·\;:ti{~"; 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNEI2019j 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP 

Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
as per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Balti Each 1000 1.50 
Mog Each 1000 0.50 
Sandie Pair 1000 1.20 
Vim Each 1000 0.80 
Sub Total 200.00 

Packa~ge-19 Computer with Accessories Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 1011012018 1011112018 30/612019 
Sub Total 1.00 

Package-20 IPS Each 2 RFQ LO-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 10/10/2018 10111/2018 30/612019 
Sub Total 1.00 

Package·21 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 14/8/2018 16/10/2018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 1.00 

Package-22 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.08 14/812018 16/10/2018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 1.08 

Package-23 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 14/8/2018 16/10/2018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 1.00 
Total - School Health 233.08 
Adolescent Health 

Package-24 Printing~& Binding_of Manual for Service Provider Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 7.50 10/10/2018 10/11/2018 30/612019 
Printlnc & Bindino of Manual for Peer Group Each 3000 3.00 
PrintinQ & Bindinc of Manual for Trainer's Each 400 0.60 
Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Field level Workers Each 6400 6.40 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Orientation of 

Each 3000 3.00 
Gatekeeper 
Register Each 3000 7.50 
Sub-Total 28.00 

Package-25 Bill Board Each 5 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 5.00 10/10/2018 10/11/2018 30/612019 
Wall Printing Each 300 15,00 
Sub Total 20.00 

Package-26 Sanitary Napkin Each 6875 OTM NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.50 10/10/2018 10/1112018 30/6/2019 
Sub Total 5.50 

Packaqe-27 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 14/8/2018 16/10/2018 171212019 
Sub-Total 0.50 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Dlvlsion 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP Unit Quantity Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
as per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-28 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.75 14/8/2018 16/10/2018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 0.75 
Total =Adolescent Health 54.75 
IMCI 

Packag_e-29 Stationary_ Number 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2018 10110/2018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 2.00 

PackaJ!E!-30 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2018 10110/2018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 2.00 

Packaqs-at Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2018 1011012018 17/212019 
Sub-Total 2.00 
Total-IMCI 6.00 
Maternal Health 

Package-32 Printlnq of MPDSR reporting form Each 100000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 2.00 10/10/2018 10111/2018 30/612019 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for 

Each 10000 0.40 
facility( maternal & neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitty 

Each 15000 1.20 
I{maternal & neonatal 

Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC ReQister Each 2000 4.74 
Printina of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 100000 20.00 
Printing of EmOC delivery Reqister Each 2500 5.93 
Priruinq of EmOC Prosuti Seba eqister Each 4000 11.07 
Printing of EmOC Operation Register Each 500 1.39 
Printinq of EmOC Reoortinq Reaister Each 800 2.22 
Printing of EmOC Partoqraph Each 52700 1.05 
Sub-Total-EOG 50.00 

packaue-aa Computer, Printer & Accessories Each 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 1011012018 1011112018 301612019 
Sub- Total=EOC 2.00 

Package-34 Printing of Voucher books, Registers Each 120000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 26.40 10110/2018 10111/2018 30/612019 
Printing of 18 calums Register Each 3730 5.60 
Printinq of ANC & PNC Cards Each 240000 48.00 
Sub- Total=DSF 80.00 
Total = Maternal Health 132.00 
AJTotal Through LD-MNC&AH 5,504.83 I~tj' 
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Annexure-III la) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package OP 
Unit Quantity 

Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

as per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 

GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
B) Through CMSD-MNC&AH 

EPI 
Table Cover Each 16.000 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 56.00 01/10/2018 16/12/2018 30106/2019 
Duster Each 27,000 12.15 
Brush, Scrubbing Each 8,500 4.25 
Carry Bag Each 18,000 59.40 
Plastic Bowl Each 30,000 16.50 
Moni Flag Each 8,777 7,90 
Soap Box Each 30,000 7.80 
Cotton, 100 gm Roll 200,000 36.00 
Sub-Total 200.00 
Refrigerent Gas Cylinder 40 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 12.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Sub-Total 12.00 
Walk in Freezer (WIF) for Vaccine Storage Nos 2 LD-CMSD RPA GoB 110.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Sub Total 110.00 
Laptop with Accessories Nos S LD-CMSD RPA GoB 5.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Sub Total 5.00 
Total- EPI 327.00 
NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Printing (4827) 
Printi"g of ETAT traini"g materials Each 1333 OTM LD-CMSD GOB 1.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Printing of NNHP Implementation Toolkits for managers 

Each 833 OTM 4.00 

Printing of KMC training manuals for SACMO's training 
Each 1666 OTM 10.00 

Printing of ENC, HBB and ACS flowchart Each 2660 OTM 1.33 
Printing of CNCP training fllpcharts for trainers for 

Each 467 OTM 2.80 
doctors and nurses trainil'}9_ 
Printing of CNCP training flipcharts for trainers for 

Each 400 OTM 2.40 
SACMO's traininq 
Printing of CNCP training manuals for doctors and 

Each 15000 OTM 15.00 
nurses ~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and FamilY Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP 

Unit Quantity Procuremenl Melhod 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

as per Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Printing of CNCP Iraining manuals for doctors and 
Each 1833 OTM 

nurses 
1.83 

Printing of CNCP training manuals for Basic Health 
Each 3666 OTM 3.67 

Workers (CHCP, HA, AHI, HI) traininq 
Safkolha Flipchart (9 sheet per flipchart) for all facilities 

Each 11100 OTM 11.10 
including CHCP 
CNCP poster set (3 poster on Birth pripardness, 

essentaial newborn care and dangersign with care Each 5266 OTM 31.60 
seeking) 
Safkotha Flipsheet and booklet for CHWs, community 
group and Community support group members of CC Each 3600000 OTM 648.00 

lob aids for secmos for Sepsis manaoement Each 3340 OTM 1.67 
Reqisters, forms etc Each 24000 OTM 12.00 
Other printinqs Each 2400 OTM 2.40 
Sub Total-PrintinQ 748.80 

Medicine (4862) 
Inj. Gentamicin (80mg/2ml) Each 49500 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 4.95 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop 

Each 74250 NCB 
15mllldispersable tablet 

19.30 

7.1% chlorhexidine diqluconate solution 10ml Each 1100000 NCB 285.99 
In Dexamethason Hel 5 mg (1 ml) - as antenatal 

Each 13200 NCB 3.96 
corticosteroid) 
Sub Total-Medicine 314.20 
Medical and Suraical Suoolv 4868 
Procurement for CNCP & KMC trainin(j equipment Each 20 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 4.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Procurement for KMC corner/unit and CNCP training 

Each 200 NCB 16.00 
device (Neonatale Newborn Simulator Set) 
Baby Weighing Scale (Salter Scale) for CSBA Each 1000 NCB 10.00 
Digital baby weighing scale with Capacity Maximum 20 

Each 925 NCB 74.00 ",,~;t i ~", •. kg and Graduation: Sqm 
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Annexure-III (al 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2018.JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as OP 
Unit Quantity 

Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 

GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

t 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Radiant Warmer, Warner system, radiant, infant, 
wlaccess (Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile 

Each 100 NCB 250.00 freestanding overhead radiant warmer. Material # 
U481000 .. 
Disposable svrinoe 1 CC Each 49500 NCB 4.95 
Sub Total-Medical and Suraical Supply 358.95 
Medical Clothinq 4871 
KMC binder Each 23400 NCB LD·CMSD GOB 14.04 8/812018 1611012018 31512019 
Diaper for KMC Babies Each 70200 NCB 14.04 
Sub-Total-Medical Clothing 28.08 
Computers and Accessories (6815) 
Multimedia for MNCH District Focal Person, Modem for 

Each 32 NCB 
LD·CMSD GOB 

12.80 81812018 1611012018 31512019 MNCH Focal persons 
Laptop, printer, and scanner for MNCH District Focal 

Each 32 NCB 38.40 Person, Modem for MNCH Focal persons 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 51,20 
Sub·Total·NNHP-GOB 1,501,23 
Medical and Surgical Supply 4868 
Procurement of resuscitation device set (bag 250 ml, Each 1,200 NCB LD·CMSD RPA(GOB) 30.00 

81BI2018 161101201B 31512019 
musk·O and 1 size and panquine sucker) etc 
Procurement of diHerent comodities for inpatient Each 250 NCB 50.00 
newborn care managemement including NSU, KMC 
corner and routine ward (etc. I 
Sub Total·Medical and Surqtcal Supply 80.00 
Sub Total·NNHP = RPA GOB 80.00 
tMCI 
Medicine(4862 
In'. Gentamycin BOmQ) 10 amplelbox Each 182100 NCB LD·CMSD RPA GoB lB.21 81812018 1611012018 315/2019 

Suspension Amoxacillin 100 ml -7 bottlselcartoon Each 250000 NCB 100.00 
In'. Ampicillin 250ma)-5 viall box Each 500000 NCB 92.73 
Sulbutamol Solution 20 ml bottle Each 40000 NCB 38.BO 

Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin 250 mQ) Each 7000000 NCB 238.00 
Drop Amoxacillin 125 mgll.25 ml Each 140000 NCB 36.40 

/ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and FamilyWelfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP Unit Quantity Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
as per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion GOODS & Type 
Authority 

lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Tab. Ervthromycin_l250",g) -100 tab/ pack Each 200000 NCB 7.20 
Dispersable Zinc Tablet_l20m_g) Each 9700000 NCB 118.33 
Tab. Ciprofioxacin 250mq) Each 100000 NCB 6.60 
SvP. Cipraflaxacin(60 mil Each 90000 NCB 79.38 
SvP. Paracetamal_l60 mil Each 275000 NCB 64.35 
Sub-Total-imci 800.00 
Total-NNHP and IMCI 2,381.23 
School Health 
Tab. Vitamin B Complex Each 1000000 lD-CMSD RPALGoB)_ 20.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Sub Total 20.00 
Total = School Health 20.00 
Adolescent Health 
Cap. Iron Each 960000 lD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 9.60 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Tab. Hvocin-N-Butvl Bromide Each 20000 0.40 
Sub Total 10.00 
Total -Adolescent Health 10.00 
Maternal Health 

Consumable Stores 4854 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 3000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 5.40 8/8/2018 16110/2018 3/5/2019 
Micropore Adhesive 1" Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obst/gynae, medium chromic, 

Each 3000 NCB 1.95 
size #1 
Dexane Suture Material Size: 1/0 Each 1500 NCB 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol O.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Bottle 50 NCB 0.20 
bottle of amber colour and screwl Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of Bottle 200 NCB 0.48 
500q/Bottie 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of 

Bottle 1000 NCB 4.00 
amber colour and screw cuplBottle 
Catqut Artomutic No. 1/0 Each 4000 NCB 2.40 
Foley's Catheter, Size:14F Each 3000 NCB 3.60 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 10000 NCB 3.00 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 10000 NCB 2.40 

.«.> 
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Annexure·11I (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/201B·JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package as OP Unit Quantity Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 

GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sierile, Size: 6.5" 

Each 40000 NCB 18.00 
DiSfl_osable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" 

Each 20000 NCB 9.00 Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.5" 

Each 7500 NCB 3.37 Disposable 
Sub-total EoC 60.25 
Glacial AcetiC Acid 2.5 litre caneJ 400 NCB 4.00 
LlJjj_ols lodine_Uodine cry_stal and potassium iodide) 12 NCB 1.44 
Sub-total: BSMMU 5,44 
Sub-total (4854) 65.69 
Pharmaceuticals (4862) 
Inj, Gentamy_cin, 80mg Each 40000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 4.40 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
In1 Metronidazole, 500m9. Each 40000 NCB 21.20 
In'. Ciprofloxacln, 500mq with water Each 30000 NCB 15.00 
In', Ce_Qfadine. SOOma with water Each 28000 NCB 14.00 

In'. Atropine Each 20000 NCB 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% wlv 100ml 

Each 15000 NCB 10.50 
bottle 
In'. Maqnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 20000 NCB 4.00 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 10000 NCB 0.70 
InJ, Syntocinon, 5 IU/ml Each 60000 NCB 9.00 
Ini Adrenaline Each 4000 NCB 0.88 
In1 EQ_hedrine Each 3000 NCB 0.30 
In'. Liqnocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 40000 NCB 11.20 
In'. Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Halothane 250ml Each 900 NCB 18.00 
Inj. Pethidinge 100mg Each 2500 NCB 0.50 
Ing" Diazipum 10m_g_ Each 25000 NCB 1.13 
Cap. Amoxacillinq 500mq Each 100000 NCB 6.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mg Each 70000 NCB 10.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 5001Tl9. Each 80000 NCB 10.40 

I 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Coda 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

1- -=6::.:0'-',O::.:8:..:6:.:..~:~ GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP 

Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

as per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Tab. Misocrostol Each 40000 NCB 5.20 
In'. IIV Fluid 5% DNS. 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 34.00 
In]. IIV Fluid 5% DA, 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
lnj, IIV Fluid 10% DA, 500cc Each 40000 NCB 20.00 
Inj. Ultracaine Heavv 4ml/ampule Each 100000 NCB 7.50 
Ini. IIV Fluid N/S, 1000cc Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
lnj. IIV Fluid N/S, 500cc Each 25000 NCB 12.50 
Inj. Ergometrin Each 15000 NCB 0.75 
InjDexamethasone Each 70000 NCB 11.20 
Inj. Ceftriaxone 19m with Lidocaile Each 30000 NCB 36.00 
Sub-Total 345.86 
Medical Equipments (4868) 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 70 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 7.35 8/8/2018 16/10/2018 315/2019 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 40 NCB 16.00 
Util ity gloves Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 1000 NCB 1.00 
Drum sterilizinq, cvhndrtce! 240mm Each 408 NCB 4.08 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 340mm Each 300 NCB 4.20 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 panel screen) Each 200 NCB 7.20 
Tray, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 2000 NCB 8.80 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 50000 NCB 40.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Povisep iodine solution 100ml/each Each 6000 NCB 2.70 
Examination Taber Each 50 NCB 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 NCB 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 15000 NCB 18.00 
CS Sets Each 150 NCB 13.50 
Delivery Sets Each 400 NCB 19.20 
MVA Plus Each 1000 NCB 40.00 
Cuscos speculum{Medium size) Each 2500 NCB 17.50 
Sub total EOC 229.33 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNEI2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package as OP 

Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Vaqinal speculum craves- small Each 138 NCB 0.97 
Vaqinal speculum craves- medium Each 400 NCB 3.20 
Vaginal speculum graves- large Each 120 NCB 0.96 
Sponge Holder Rampley sconce holder 11.5 inch Each 320 NCB 2.24 
Galipot Each 320 NCB 0.64 
Instrument tray (225MLx150x50ML) Each 320 NCB 2.56 
Sterilizing Drum- medium (290mm) Each 80 NCB 0.92 
Sterilizing Drum- small (240mm) Each 80 NCB 0.80 
Sterilizer forceps lar Each 200 NCB 1.00 
Sterllizinq Forceps Each 200 NCB 0.60 
Instrument trolley E8Ch 80 NCB 4.00 
Sub-total: BSMMU 17.89 
Sub-total 4868 247.22 
Medical Equloments 6813) 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxymetter Each 20 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 70.00 8/8/2018 16110/2018 315/2019 
Protoble QT LiQht with Cbercer Each 20 NCB 16.68 
QT. Table Universal. Hvdraulic. Head movile Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Delivery Table Each 20 NCB lOAD 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 20 NCB 5.00 
Laryngoscope. Machintosh Batte_'Y_ojlerated Each 20 NCB 0.44 
Liqht Emergency standby Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Diathermy Machine Automatic Electrocautery) Each 20 NCB 12.00 
Sub-Total 164.56 
Spot light Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Sub-total (BSMMU) 16.68 
Sub-total_(6813) 181.24 
Total = Maternal Health 840.01 
B Total - Throuqh CMSD-MNC&AH 3,578.24 
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Annexure-III {a} 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018.JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP Unit Quantity 

Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

as per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 I 10 I 11 
C1RPAGOB Pool Fund 

Routine EPI Vaccine 
BCG 20 dose Dose 28.405,117 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 3.488.15 30/6/2019 
TT 10 dose Dose 28.928,571 2.592.00 
MR 10 dose Dose 14,086.099 7,295.19 
bOPV 10 dose Dose 17.878.510 3.284.28 
HepS birth dose (per dose)_ Dose 3,862,947 1.315.33 

Pentavalent (per dose co-financeL Dose 9.786,132 2.630.51 
PCV10 (2 dose co-tmance Dose 10.329.806 2,776.65 
HPV2 (2 dose co-finance Dose 6,809.406 1.830.37 
Rota (RV-l) (per dose co-finance Dose 6,524.088 1.753.67 
C) Total - RPA GOB (Pool Fund)-MNC&AH 26966.15 

0) DPA-EPI 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
Pentavalent (per dose Dose 8,509,680 GAVI 17.536.75 301612019 
PCV-l0(2 dose) Dose 9,444.394 29.617.62 
IPV _(_5 dose) Dose 4,557,267 1.551.75 
HPV2 2 dose Dose 6.365,314 26.235.28 
Rota (RV-l) (per dose) Dose 5,569.343 10,229.77 
Sub Total 85171.17 
Total Vaccine 112137.32 

Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level 
bv UNICEF 
Cold Room 10m3 with AVR Nos 9 GAVI 180.00 301612019 
Continuous Temp Monitorino SyS Nos 2 83.20 
Generator 25-50 KVA) Nos 2 24.00 
Freeze Indicators Nos 2.000 8.00 
Vaccine Refrigerators Nos 202 576.27 
Vaccine Freezers Nos 40 83.52 
Sub-total 954.99 
Truck [without CONAn Each 1 34.54 ./ .(i,\ 

»c .> .> .... , 
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Annexure-III (al 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP 

Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
as per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion GOODS & Type 
Authority 

lac Taka) 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Forklift Truck (Electric) Each 1 12.60 
Motor cvcles without CDNAT Each 200 327.68 
Bicycles without CDNAT Each 34 3.16 
Sub-total 377.98 

Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity 
& disease control by WHO 
CO 2 Incubator (Thermo) No 1 GAVI 4.80 30/6/2019 
Incubator normal (Thermo) No 1 4.00 
ELISA Reader and washer with Printer with Online UPS No 1 3.20 

Deep Freezer -20 C. (Haier-630 to 650ll No 1 2.40 
Calibration. for Real Time PCR ABI 7500 Nos 32 8.74 

PPE set with Disposable lab Coats have an antl- Nos 2 0.80 
microbial layer) coods Disposable 100 sets 
Sub-total 23.94 
Total - OPA-EPI 1 356.91 

0) OPA-NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Motor Vehicles_(6807)_ 
Double Cabin Pickup Each 14 UNICEF 770.00 
'Sub-Total-Motor Vehicles 770.00 
Computers and Accessories (6815) 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 

Each 14 UNICEF 9.80 Team 
Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation 

Each 14 7.00 and program monitoring Team 
Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program 

Each 14 5.60 rnonitortnq T earn 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 

Each 14 9.70 Team 
Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation 

Each 14 7.00 and proqrarn monitorinq Team 
-: 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018.JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac} 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 

Package No Oeseri ption of Procurement Package OP Unit Quantity Procurement Method 
Contact 

Estd. Cost (in 
Indicatives Dates 

as per 
Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 

GOODS & Type 
Authority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contact 01 Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Multimedia lor scale-up facilitation and program 

Each 14 5.60 monltortno Team 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 44.70 
Sub·Total·NNHP 814.70 
Suspension Amoxacill in 100 ml - 7 bottise/cartoon Each 160000 UNICEF 64.00 
Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin 250 mo) Each 808000 27.46 

Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 700000 8.54 

Sub·Total 100.00 
Double Cabin PicklljJ Each 2 UNICEF 100.00 
Sub·Total 100.00 
Sub·Total·IMCI 200.00 
Total = DPA·NNHP and IMCI 1,014.70 

D) DPA-Maternal Health 
Prlntino (4827) 
Printinq of MPDSR reccrtlnc form Each 100000 DPA 2.00 
Printing of MPOSR death Review form for 

Each 10000 OPA 0.40 
facili!y(maternal & neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitty 

Each 15000 DPA 1.20 
maternal & neonatal 

Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 OPA 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 227500 OPA 45.50 
Printinq of EmOC delivery Register Each 2500 OPA 5.92 
Printinq of EmOC Prosuti Seba eqister Each 4000 OPA 11.08 
Printinq of EmOC Operation Reqister Each 500 DPA 1.39 
Printing of EmOC Reporting Register Each 800 DPA 2.22 
Printinq of EmOC Partooraon Each 552900 OPA 11.05 
Sub·total=EOC 85.50 
Consumable Stores (4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 1000 OPA 1.80 
Microoore Adhesive I" Each 1000 OPA 0.90 
Atromatic Catgut suture. obst I gynae. medium chromic. Each 2000 DPA 1.30 

,> 
size#1 /"-f' 

~/ 

~.£ . ,/ :' :\'f 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/201B-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
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Annexure-Ill (al 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as OP 
Unit Quantity Procuremenl Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion GOODS & Type 
Aulhority 

Lac Taka) 
Tender Contacl of Contact 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Oexone Suture Material (Size: 110) Each 1500 DPA 3.75 
Methanol 99% Melhyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Bottle 50 DPA 0.20 bottle of amber colour and screwl Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plaslic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 DPA 0.48 500g/Bottie 
Mithylaled spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.S litre glass bottle of 

Bottle 400 DPA 1.60 amber colour and screw cuplBottie 
Catgut (Artomutic) No. 110 Each 3000 DPA 1.80 
Foley's Catheter, Size:14F Each 1000 DPA 1.20 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 7000 DPA 2.10 
IN Cannula Size. 22G Each 8000 DPA 1.92 
Gloves Surgeon Lalex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 6.5" 

Each 25000 DPA Disposable 11.25 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7.0" 
Each 20000 DPA 9.00 Disposable 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size' 7.5" 
Each 600D DPA 2.70 Disposable 

Sub-toial=EOC 40.00 
Pharmaceuticals (4862) 
Inj. Gentamycin. 80mg Each 10000 DPA 1.10 
In'. Metronidazole. SOOmq Each 10000 DPA 5.30 
In'. Ciprofloxacin, 500mq with water Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
In'. Cepradine. 500mg with water Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
I nj. Atropine Each 20000 DPA 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% wrv 100ml 

Each 5000 DPA 3.50 
bottle 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 1000 DPA 0.20 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 1000 DPA 0.07 
In'. Svntocinon, 5 IU/ml Each 10000 DPA 1.50 
In' Adrenaline Each 4000 DPA 0.88 
In'. Ephedrine Each 2575 DPA 0.26 
ln], Lignocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 2000 DPA 0.56 
ln]. Hartman's Solulion SOOml Each 5000 DPA 4.00 

V' 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, C;hild and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
719,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director, MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package OP Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

I ndicatives Dates 
as per 

Approving Source of Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

lno. Diazipum 10mg Each 7000 DPA 0.32 
Cap. Amoxacillinq 500mg Each 50000 DPA 3.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mg Each 10000 DPA 1.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mg Each 10000 DPA 1.30 
Tab. Misoprostol Each BOOO DPA 1.04 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% bNS. 1000cc Each 4000 DPA 3.40 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DA. 1000cc Each 4000 DPA 3.20 
Inj. IIV Fluid 10% DA. 500cc Each 5000 DPA 2.50 
Inj. Ultracaine Heavy 4mf/ampule Each 20000 DPA 1.50 
In'. IN Fluid N/S. 1000cc Each 6000 DPA 4.BO 
In'. IN Fluid N/S. 500cc Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
In' Erqometrin Each 7950 DPA 0.39 
lni.Dexarnetnasone Each 500 DPA 0.08 
ln], Ceftriaxone 1 am with Lidocaile Each 3000 DPA 3.60 
Sub·total=EOC 60.00 
Medical EQuipments 4868 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 20 DPA 2.10 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 10 DPA 4.00 
Utili!Y_gloves Each 1000 DPA 0.90 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 205 DPA 0.21 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 240mm Each 230 DPA 2.30 
Drum sterilizing. cylindrical 290mm Each 150 DPA 1.72 
Drum sterilizing. cylindrical 340mm Each 100 DPA 1.40 
Bedside Screen with curtain_{3 panel screen) Each 200 DPA 7.20 
Tray. Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 100 DPA 0.44 
Sp_inal Needle-size 25G Each 10000 DPA 8.00 
Sinal Needle-size 23G Each 100 DPA 0.08 
Povisep iodine solution 100ml/each) Each 1000 DPA 0.45 
Examination Tabel Each 50 DPA 4.70 /_ 
Saline Stand Each 100 DPA 1.80 -: 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 2000 DPA 2.40 . i.\ «: 

\ . 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2018-JUNE/2019) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60.086.96 GOB 

719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No 
Description of Procurement Package OP 

Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Contact 
Estd. Cost (in 

Indicatives Dates 
as per 

Approving Source of Fund I nvitation for Signing of Completion 
GOODS & Type 

Authority 
Lac Taka) 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

CS Sets Each 80 DPA 7.20 
Delivery Sets Each 50 DPA 2.40 
MVA Plus Each 50 DPA 2.00 
Cuscos speculum (Medium size) Each 100 DPA 0.70 
Sub-total-EOC 50.00 
Medical EQuipments (6813) 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxymetter Each 4 DPA 14.00 
Protoble OT Liqht with Charqer Each 5 DPA 4.17 
OT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile Each 5 DPA 4.17 
Delivery Table Each 2 DPA 1.04 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 DPA 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 9 DPA 2.25 
Laryngoscope, Machintosh Battery operated Each 7 DPA 0.15 
Light Emergency standby Each 4 DPA 3.34 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 7 DPA 4.20 
Sub-totaJ=EOC 50.00 
Total = DPA-Maternal Health 285.50 
D) Total - DPA 2657,11 

Total Value of Goods Procurement= A"'S+C+D 123,877.50 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019·JUNE/2020) 

Ministry f Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

A) Through LD·MNC&AH 
EPI 

Package.01 Auto Disable (AD) Svrinqe 0.5 ml Pieces 54542525 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB -3084.96 3,283.46 6/8/2019 23110/2019 27/512020 
Auto Disable (AD Syrinqe 0.05 ml Pieces 5000000 GAVI =650.00 451.50 
Sub-Total 3,734.96 

Pack"ge.02 Safety Box Pieces 250000 OTM NCB LD·MNC&AH GoB 175.00 6/8/2019 23110/2019 27/512020 
Sub-Total 17S.00 

Package·OJ Auto Disable_(AD) Syringe 3ml Pieces 2500000 OTM (NCB) LD·MNC&AH GoB 150.50 6/8/2019 23110/2019 27/512020 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5ml Pieces 2700000 189.54 
Sub-Total 340.04 

Packaqe-na Stationary Lot 1 RFQ 1 OTM (NCB) LD·MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2019 17/10/2019 17/3/2020 
Consumable items Lot 1 4.00 10/8/2019 17110/2019 17/312020 
Electrical Goods Lot 1 2.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 1 5.00 1018/2019 17/10/2019 17/3/2020 
Sub·Total 16.00 

Packaqe-ns Tvre, tube, Battery & Filter Lot 1 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 30.00 618/2019 2311012019 27/612020 
Sub-Total 30.00 

Package-06 Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 
25.00 

10/8/2019 1711012019 171312020 
Based) 

Sub·Total 25.00 
Packaqe-n? Steel almirah Nos 4 RFQ LD·MNC&AH GoB 0.80 14/8/2019 1611012019 171212020 

Steel I wooden file cabinet Nos 6 1.26 
Secretariat table Nos 4 0.48 
Half secretariat table Nos 6 0.66 
Computer table Nos 6 0.54 
Photocopier table Nos 2 0.11 
Revolving chair with arm Nos 5 0.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair Nos 5 0.40 
Sub-Total 5.00 •. ~l, , 

/ 
\\, 

·;1 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministrv~ of Health and FamiiV Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Health 
OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

779,133.46 Total 
60.086.96 GOB 

719.046.50 PA 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1t 

Package-08 TT Card (Women) with Plastic Jacket Pieces 3700000 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 92.50 6/8/2019 23110/2019 30/612020 
Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 4000000 140.00 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Child) 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Auto Carbon 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Women) Auto Carbon 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Child) Pieces 18000 45.00 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Adolescent 1 Women) 

Pieces 18000 
45.00 

ReQistration and Vaccination Information Book (Child) Pieces 20100 50.25 
Registration and Vaccination t nformation Book 

Pieces 20100 
50.25 

Adotescent I Women) 
Drstrict/Citv Corporation Indent Book Pieces 130 0.33 
Indent Book (Upazilla/ CCI Municipalitvl Ward) Pieces 746 1.87 
l.ooistics Distribution Reqister (for Field Worker) Pieces 1000 3.00 
Daily VaccinelDiluent Distribution Register (Upazila 1 CC 

Pieces 1000 
3.00 

I Municioalitv I Zone I Ward) 
Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District { Upazila 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

ICC 1 Municipality I Zone I Other EPI Store) 
Stock Register for LogistiC (District I Upazila I CC 1 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

Municipalitv 1 Zone I Other EPI Store) 
Sub-Total 700.00 

Package-09 Computer. Printers with Accessories Sets 3 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 10/8/2019 17/10/2019 171312020 
Sub-Total 3.00 

Package-10 Spare Parts for Solar systems including required Battery Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2019 17/1012019 17/312020 
Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-11 Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and consumales Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2019 17/1012019 171312020 

of cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI Regional Based) 
wonshoo. 
Sub-Total 5.00 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac] 
Health 779,133.46 

Line Director MNC&AH 60,086.96 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 719,046.50 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-12 Maintenance of Cold plant, Freezer Plant, Generators Lot (Need 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 101812019 1711012019 171312020 
(4), multilog, AVSs at EPI HQ and computer, printer used Based) 
for temperature monitorinq 
Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-13 Spare parts for WICs, WIFs, Mini cold rooms, Lot (Need 1 RFQ LO-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 101812019 1711012019 171312020 
Generators, AVSs, Multilog (battery) for repairing and Based) 
maintenance 
Sub-Total 5,00 

Packag.e-14 Photocopier Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 101812019 1711012019 17/3/2020 
Sub-Totat 4,00 

Packaqe-f S Multimedia Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 10/8/2019 17110/2019 17/312020 
Sub-Total 1.00 

Packaqe-16 Air Condition AC Split Tvoe 2 Ton Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 10/8/2019 17/1012019 1713/2020 
Sub-Total 5.00 
Total=EPI 5 079.00 
School Health 

Package-17 Printing & Binding of Manual for Teachers Tr:.=tininQ Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 7.00 1011012019 10/1112019 301612020 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Screening Each 3000 3.30 
Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Trainer's Each 200 0.28 
Folder Each 5500 2.75 
l.eaflet Each 5500 0.55 
Poster Each 5500 1.38 
Health Card Each 43080 10.76 
Festun Each 100 0.60 
Booklets Each 5500 1.38 
Sub-Total 28_00 

Package-18 Frist Aids Box Each 3300 OTM(NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 49.50 10110/2019 10/11/2019 301612020 
Nail Cutter Each 12800 6.40 
Tooth Paste Each 215000 75.25 
Tooth Brush Each 215000 64.50 
Toilet Soan Each 1000 0.10 
Soap Case Each 1000 0.25 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure-III fa) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
t 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 

Balli Each 1000 1.50 
Mog Each 1000 0.50 
Sandie Pair 1000 1.20 
Vim Each 1000 0.80 
Sub Total 200.00 

Packaqe-f s Air Condition Split Type-2 ton Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Sub Total 1.50 

Packaqe-20 Computer with Accessories Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Sub Total 1.00 

Packaqe-z l Secretariat table Each 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.12 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Half secretariat table Each 1 0.11 
Computer table Each 3 0.27 
Sub Total 0_50 

Package-22 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 14/8/2019 16/10/2019 1712/2020 
Sub-Total 1_00 

Package-23 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 14/8/2019 16/10/2019 17/212020 
Sub.Total 1.00 

Package-24 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 14/8/2019 16/10/2019 1712/2020 
Sub-Total 0.50 
Total - School Health 233.50 
Adolescent Health 

Package-25 Printing & Binding of Manual for Service Provider Each 5000 aTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 7.50 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Peer Group Each 3000 3.00 
Printing & Bindi"g_ of Manual for Trainer's Each 400 0.60 
Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Field level Workers Each 6400 6.40 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Orientation of 

Each 3000 3.00 Gatekeeper 
Register Each 3000 7.50 
Sub-Total 28_00 

Package-26 Bill Board Each 5 aTM NCB DGHS GoB 5.00 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Wall Printing Each 300 15.00 
Sub Total 20.00 

Package-27 Sanitary Napkin Each 6875 aTM (NCB)_ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.50 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Sub Total 5.50 

L// 
~_/,- 

{~;1~ (:sn~rl!if'iT '4Fr"i ::-hFfiin 
".,f~;1 ~~ii;t'.lIH!, l'PNl'if"I'!1''''''I''I·~.li' 

"')'.1"1, '~r~l \'.jHli'''-'1 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Health 779,133.46 

Line Director MNC&AH 60,086.96 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 719,046.50 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) I nvitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Packane-zs Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 14/8/2019 16/10/2019 17/212020 
Sub-Total 0.50 

Packaqe-Zs Com_puter Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.75 14/8/2019 16/10/2019 17/212020 
Sub·Total 0.75 
Total =Adolescent Health 54.75 
IMel 

Package·30 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2019 10110/2019 17/212020 
Sub-Total 2.00 

Package.31 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2019 10110/2019 17/212020 
Sub-Total 2.00 

Package·32 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 3/8/2019 10110/2019 17/212020 
Sub-Total 2.00 

Packeqe-aa IMCI Case recording form (1 day- 2 months) Each 7000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 10.50 3/8/2019 10110/2019 17/512020 
IMCI module (1 set- 8 books) Each 550 3.30 
IMCI Case recordinjJform (2 months - 5 year)_ Book 16275 32.55 
Sub total 46.35 
Total-IMCI 52.35 
Maternal Health 

Package·34 Printing of MPDSR reporting form Each 100000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 2.00 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for 

Each 10000 0040 
facility(maternal & neonatal 

Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitty 
Each 15000 1.20 

maternal & neonatal 

Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 100000 20.00 
Printing of EmOC delivery Reqister Each 2500 5.93 
Printing of EmOC Pros uti Seba egister Each 4000 11.07 
Printi"g_ of EmOC Operation Register Each 500 1.39 
Printing of EmOC Reg_orting Register Each 800 2.22 
Printing of EmOC Partograph Each 52700 1.05 
Sub-Total-EOC 50.00 

~ 
cT' '~.::;\":\";\~" 

Minist ry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019·JUNE/2020) 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package·3S Printing of ANC&PNC cards Each 244000 aTM DG·DGHS GoB 48.80 10/10/2019 10/11/2019 30/612020 
Printing ot Voucher books. Registers Each 120000 26.40 
Printingof Registration Slips books (100 pages) Each 4000 4.80 
Sub·Total=DSF 80.00 
Total = Maternal Health 130.00 
A Total = Through LD.MNC&AH 5549.60 

E!]_Through CMSD·MNC&AH 
EPI 
Table Cover Each 16,000 LD·CMSD RPA(GoB) 56.00 01/10/2019 16/12/2019 30/06/2020 
Duster Each 27000 12.15 
Brush, Scrubbing Each 8,500 4.25 
Carry Bag Each 18,000 59.40 
Plastic Bowl Each 30,000 16.50 
Moni Flag Each 8,777 7.90 
Soap Box Each 30,000 7.80 
Cotton, 100 ern Roll 200,000 36.00 
Sub.Total 200.00 
Spare Parts lor Cold Chain Equipment (WIG, WIF, Gross 1 LD·CMSD RPA(GoB) 20.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
AVS.Generator. Solar Relriqerator etc). 
Sub-rota! 20.00 
Refrigerent Gas Nos 20 LD·CMSD RPA(GoB) 6.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Sub Total 6.00 
Deep Freeze Nos 35 LD·CMSD RPA GoB 122.50 8/8/2019 16110/2019 3/5/2020 
Subvrotat 122.50 
Fire Extinguisher Nos 600 LD·CMSD RPA GoB 15.00 818/2019 16/10/2019 3/5/2020 
Sub Total 15.00 
Cold Box Nos 150 LD·CMSD RPA GoB 75.00 818/2019 16110/2019 3/5/2020 
Sub Total 75.00 
Vaccine Carrier 4 ice pack Nos 5,000 LD·CMSD RPA(GoB) 75.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 3/5/2020 
Sub Total 75.00 
Laptopwith Accessories Nos 5 LD·CMSD RPA GoB 5.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 3/5/2020 
Sub Total 5.00 

.' 
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Annexure·1II fa) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y12019·JUNE12020j 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 10 11 

Fire Fiqhtinc; Equipment Nos 50 LD·CMSD RPA(GoB 5.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Sub Total 5.00 
Total = EPI 523.50 
NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Printing (4827) 
Printing of ETAT training materials Each 1333 OTM LD·CMSD GOB 1.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Printing of NNHP Implementation Toolkits for managers Each 833 OTM 4.00 

Printing of KMC training manuals for SACMO's training Each 1666 OTM 10.00 

Printing of ENC, HBB and ACS nowchart Each 2660 OTM 1.33 
Printing of CNCP training fiipcharts for trainers for Each 467 OTM 2.80 
doctors and nurses training 
Printing of CNCP training fiipcharts for trainers for Each 400 OTM 2.40 
SACMO's training 
Printing of CNCP training manuals for doctors and nurses Each 15000 OTM 15.00 

Printing of CNCP training manuals for doctors and nurses Each 1833 OTM 1.83 

Printing of CNCP training manuals for Basic Health Each 3666 OTM 3.67 
Workers (CHCP, HA, AHI, HI) training 
Safkotha Flipchart (9 sheet per flipchart) for all facilities Each 11100 OTM 11.10 
includinq CHCP 
CNCP poster set (3 poster on Birth pripardness, Each 5266 OTM 31.60 
essentaial newborn care and dangersign with care 
seeklno) 
Safkotha Flipsheet and booklet for CHWs, community Each 3250000 OTM 585.00 
group and Community support group members of CC 

lob aids for secmos for Sepsis manacernent Each 3340 OTM 1.67 
Reoisters. forms etc Each 24000 OTM 12.00 
Otherprintings Each 2400 OTM 2.40 
Sub Total-Printinq 685.80 . .c;~~ 
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Annex ure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministrv of Health and Familv Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 
Line Director MNC&AH 60,086.96 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 719,046.50 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Medicine (4862) 
Inj. Gentamicin (BOmg/2ml) Each 66000 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 6.60 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop Each 99000 NCB 25.74 
15ml)/dispersable tablet 

7.1% chlorhexidine digluconate solution (10 ml) Each 1200000 NCB 312.00 
In Dexamethason HCI 5 mg (1 ml) . as antenatal Each 16500 NCB 4.98 
corticosteroid) 
Sub Totat-Medicine 349,32 
Medical and Surgical Supply (48681 
Procurement for CNCP & KMC trainino equipment Each 10 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 2.00 B/8/2019 16/10/2019 31512020 
Baby Weighing Scale (Salter Scale) for CSBA Each 1000 NCB 10.00 
Radiant Warmer, Warner system, radiant, infant, Each 100 NCB 250.00 
wlaccess (Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile 
freestanding overhead radiant warmer. Material # 
U481000 .. 
Disposable syringe (1 CCl Each 66000 NCB 6.60 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Sunnl 266.60 

Medical Clothinc 4871 
KMC binder Each 34200 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 20.52 BIBI2019 16/10/2019 31512020 
Diaper for KMC Babies Each 102600 NCB 20.52 
Sub-Total-Medical Clothinq 41.04 
Sub-Total-NNHP=GOB 1344.76 
Prlntlno (4827) 
Safkotha Flipchart (9 sheet per flipchart) for all facilities Each 11000 OTM 

LD-CMSD RPA(GOB) 
11.00 

8/812019 16/1012019 315/2020 
includina CHCP 
Sub Tctal-Printlnq 11.00 
Medical and Surqlcal Supply (48681 
Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 298 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GOB) 59.50 8/812019 16/10/2019 315/2020 
care managemement including NSU, KMC corner and 
routine ward (etc. I 
Sub Total-Medical and Surqical suootv 59.50 
Sub Total-NNHP = RPA (GOB) 70.50 - 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost lTaka in Lac)_ 
779,133.46 Total 

60,OB6.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 

IMCI 
Medicine (4862) 
Inj. Gentamycin (BOmg) 10 ample/box Each 1B2100 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 1B.21 BIBI2019 16/10/2019 315/2020 
suspension Amoxacillin (100 ml)· 7 bottlse/cartoon Each 250000 NCB 100.00 
Inj. Ampicillin (250mg) ·5 vial/ box Each 500000 NCB 92.73 
Sulbutamol Solution 20 ml bottle Each 40000 NCB 38.BO 
Disp_ersable Tab. AmoxaciJlin (250 mg) Each 7000000 NCB 238.00 
DropAmoxacillin (125 mg/l.25 ml) Each 140000 NCB 36.40 
Tab. Erythromycin (250mg)· 100 tabl pack Each 200000 NCB 7.20 
Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 9700000 NCB 118.33 
Tab. Ciprofloxacin (250mg) Each 100000 NCB 6.60 
SyP. Ciprofloxacin (60 ml) Each 90000 NCB 79.38 
SyP. Paracetamol (60 ml) Each 275000 NCB 64.35 
Sub·Total·IMCI 800.00 
Total·NNHP and IMCI 2215.26 
School Health 
Tab. Vitamin B Complex Each 1000000 LD·CMSD RPA GoB 20.00 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Sub Total 20.00 
Total = School Health 20.00 
Adolescent Health 
Cap. Iron Each 960000 lD·CMSD RPA (GoB) 9.60 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Tab. Hyocin·N·Butyl~ Bromide Each 20000 0.40 
Sub Total 10.00 
Total -Adolescent Health 10.00 
Maternal Health 
Consumable Store5(4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 3000 NCB lD·CMSD RPA GoB 5.40 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Micropore Adhesive 1" Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Atrornatic Catgut suture, obsUgynae, medium chromic, 

Each 3000 NCB 1.95 
size #1 

Dexone Suture Material Size: 1/0 Each 1500 NCB 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99liquid 2.5 litre glass 

Bottle 50 NCB 0.20 
,.i~ \ bottle of amber colour and screwl Bottle », :« ;' 

~* . 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

or Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 
Bottle 200 NCB 0.48 

SOOg/Bottie 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of 

Bottle 1000 NCB 4.00 
amber colour and screw cuQfBottie 
Catgut (Artomutic) No. 1/0 Each 4000 NCB 2.40 
Foley's Catheter, Size: 14F Each 3000 NCB 3.60 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 10000 NCB 3.00 
IIV Cannula Size: 22G Each 10000 NCB 2.40 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile, Size: 6.5" 

Each 40000 NCB 18.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" 

Each 20000 NCB 9.00 
Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.5" 

Each 7500 NCB 3.37 
Disposable 
Sub-total EoC 60.25 
Glacial Acetic Acid 2.5 litre cane 400 NCB 4.00 
Lueots Iodine Iodine crystal and otassium iodide 12 NCB 1.44 
Sub-total: (BSMMU) 5.44 
Sub-total 4854 65.69 
Pharmaceuticals 4862 
In'. Gentarnvcin, 80mg Each 40000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 4.40 8/8/2019 16110/2019 315/2020 
Inj. Metronidazole, 500mg Each 40000 NCB 21.20 
Inj. Ciprofloxacin. 500mg with water Each 30000 NCB 15.00 
Inj. Cepradine, SOOmgwith water Each 28000 NCB 14.00 
I nL AtroQine Each 20000 NCB 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml 

Each 15000 NCB 10.50 
bottle 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Sml Ampule Each 20000 NCB 4.00 
InL Thio[>enton Sodium Each 10000 NCB 0.70 
In'. Svntocinon. 5 IU/ml Each 60000 NCB 9,00 
In' Adrenaline Each 4000 NCB 0.88 
Inj. Ephedrine Each 3000 NCB 0.30 
In'. Lionocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 40000 NCB 11.20 
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Annexure"1Ii (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2019"JUNE/2020) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procurinq Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Oates 

& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 
Tender Contact of Contact 

1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Inj. Hartman's Solution SOOml Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Halothane 2S0ml Each 900 NCB 18.00 
Inj. Pethidinqe 100mq Each 2500 NCB 0.50 
Ing. Diazipum tome Each 25000 NCB 1.13 
Cap. Amoxacilling SOOmg Each 100000 NCB 6.00 
Cap. Cephradiane SOO rnq Each 70000 NCB 10.S0 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mg Each 80000 NCB lOAO 
Tab. Misoprostol Each 40000 NCB S.20 
lnj. IN Fluid S% DNS, 1000ce Each 40000 NCB 34.00 
ln], IIV Fluid 5% DA, 1000ec Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Int IIV Fluid 10% DA, 500cc Each 40000 NCB 20.00 
Int Ultracaine Heavy 4mllampule Each 100000 NCB 7.S0 
Int IIV Fluid NIS, 1000cc Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Int IIV Fluid NIS, 500cc Each 2S000 NCB 12.S0 
In'. Erqometrin Each 15000 NCB 0.75 
lni.Dexarnethasone Each 70000 NCB 11.20 
In', Ceftriaxone 1 orn with Udocaile Each 30000 NCB 36.00 
Sub-Total 345.86 
Medical Equipments (4868) 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 70 NCB LD"CMSD RPA GoB 7.35 81812019 16110/2019 3/512020 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 40 NCB 16.00 
Utility qloves Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 1000 NCB 1.00 
Drum sterilizing, cvlindrical 240mm Each 408 NCB 4.08 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 340mm Each 300 NCB 4.20 
Bedside Screen with curtain 3 panel screen) Each 200 NCB 7.20 
Tray. Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 2000 NCB 8.80 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 50000 NCB 40.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Povisep iodine solution 100mlleach Each 6000 NCB 2.70 
Examination Tabel Each 50 NCB 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 NCB 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 15000 NCB 18.00 ./ .',', 
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Annexure-III raj 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2019.JUNE/2020) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry_ of Health and Familv Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP'Cost (Taka in Lac)_ 
779,133,46 Total 

GO,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd, Cost (in Indicatives Dales 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

CS Sets Each 150 NCB 13.50 
Delivery Sels Each 400 NCB 19.20 
MVAPlus Each 1000 NCB 40.00 
Cuscos speculum Medium size Each 2500 NCB 17.50 
Sub total EOC) 229.33 
V"fjinal speculum_graves- small Each 138 NCB 0.97 
V~nal sjleculum_graves- medium Each 400 NCB 3.20 
Vaginal speculum graves- large Each 120 NCB 0.96 
Sponge Holder Rampley sponge holder 11.5 inch Each 320 NCB 2.24 
Galipot Each 320 NCB 0.64 
Instrumenl tray (225MLx150x50ML Each 320 NCB 2.56 
Sterilizing Drum- medium 290mm Each 80 NCB 0.92 
Sterilizing Drum- small (240mm) Each 80 NCB 0.80 
Sterilizer forceps iar Each 200 NCB 1.00 
Sterilizing Forceps Each 200 NCB 0.60 
Instrument trolley Each 80 NCB 4.00 
Sub-total: BSMMU 17.89 

Sub-total (4868 247.22 
Medical Equipments 6813 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvrnetter Each 20 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 70.00 81812019 1611012019 31512020 
Protoble OT Light with Charger Each 20 NCB 16.68 
OT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Delivery Table Each 20 NCB 10.40 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Autoclave Medium Each 20 NCB 5.00 
Laryngoscope, Machintosh Battery operated Each 20 NCB 0.44 
Light Emergency_ standby Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Olatherrnv Machine Automatic Electrocautery) Each 20 NCB 12.00 
Sub-Total 164.56 
Spot light Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Sub-total BSMMU 16.68 
SUb-total 6813) 181.24 
Total = Maternal Health 840.01 
B Total Through CMSD-MNC&AH 3608.77 
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Annexure·1II (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry I Division 
Aqency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 11 

C RPAGOB Pool Fund) 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
BCG(20 dose) Dose 28.678.875 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 3,521.77 30/6/2020 
TT i10 dose) Dose 28,928.571 2,592.00 
MR_Ll0 dose) Dose 14,221,854 7,365.00 
bOPV_l10 dose) Dose 18,050.815 3,315.93 
HepB birth dose) (p_er dose) Dose 3.900.176 1,328.01 

Pentavalent (per dosej Ico-financel Dose 9,880,446 3,098.51 
PCV10 (2 dose) [co-finance Dose 10,429,360 3,270.65 
HPV2 (2 dose) Ico-flnance Dose 6.809,406 2,135.43 
Rota (RV·l) (per dose co-finance Dose 6,586,964 2.065.67 
C) Total - RPA GOB (Pool Fund)-MNC&AH 28692.97 

D)DPA-EPI 
Routine EPI Vaccine 30/6/2020 
Pentavalent (per dose) Dose 8,376,900 GAVI 17,263.12 
PCV·l0 (2 dose) Dose 9.386.424 29.435.83 
IPV 5 dose Dose 4,601.188 1,566.70 
HPV2 2 dose Dose 6.291,299 25,930.22 
Rota RV·l (per dose Dose 5,462.360 10,033.26 
Sub-Total 84229.13 
Total Vaccine 112922.10 

0 DPA·NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Motor Vehicles (6807)_ 
Double Cabin Pickup Each 6 UNICEF 330.00 
Sub-Total-Motor Vehicles 330.00 

Com_p_uters and Accessories (6815) 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 

Each 6 UNICEF 4.20 Team 
Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation 

Each 6 3.00 and nrooram monitori~g_Team 
Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program 

Each 6 2.40 monitoring Team 
/ 
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Annexure-II! (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULYI2019-JUNEI2020) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 
Each 6 4.20 

Team 
Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation 

Each 6 3.00 and program monitoring Team 
Multimedia for scale-up facililation and program 

Each 6 2.40 monitorinq Team 
Sub-Total Computers and Accessories 19.20 
Sub-Total-NNHP 349.20 
Suspension Amoxacillin (100 ml) - 7 bottlse/cartoon Each 160000 UNICEF 64.00 
Oispersable Tab. Amoxacillin(250 mg) Each 808000 27.46 

Oispersable Zinc Tablet (20m9) Each 700000 8.54 

Sub-Total-IMCI 100.00 
Total- DPA-NNHP and IMCI 449.20 

D) DPA-Maternal Health 
Printing (4827) 
Printing of MPOSR r€!porting_form Each 100000 OPA 2.00 

Printing of MPOSR death Review form for 
Each 10000 OPA 0.40 

facilitl'tmaternal & neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Camunitty 

Each 15000 OPA 1.20 
maternal & neonatal 

Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 OPA 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 227500 OPA 45.50 
Printinllof EmOC deliverv R(!gister Each 2500 OPA 5.92 
Printing of EmOC Prosuti Seba eqister Each 4000 OPA 11.08 
Printing of EmOC Operation Reqister Each 500 OPA 1.39 
Printing of EmOC Reporting_Register Each 800 OPA 2.22 
Printinq of EmOC Partcqraph Each 552900 OPA 11.05 
SUb-total-EOC 85.50 
Consumable Stores (4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 1000 OPA 1.80 
MicroRore_lAdhesiveJ I" Each 1000 OPA 0.90 
Atromatic Catgut suture. obst / gynae. medium chromic. 

Each 2000 OPA 1.30 
size #1 

Oexone Suture Material Size: I/O Each 1500 OPA 3.75 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Mini stry I Division 
Aqency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass 
Bottle 50 DPA 0.20 bottle of amber colour and screw/ Bottle 

Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 
Bottle 200 500g/Bottle DPA 0.48 

Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of 
Bottle 400 DPA 1.60 amber colour and screw cup/BotUe 

Catqut Artomutic No. I/O Each 3000 DPA 1.80 
Foley's Catheter, Size: 14F Each tODD DPA 1.20 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 7000 DPA 2.10 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 8000 DPA 1.92 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 6.5" 

Each 25000 DPA 11.25 Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" 

Each 20000 DPA 9.00 Disposable 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.5" 

Each DPA 2.70 Disposable 6000 

Sub-total-EOC 40.00 
Pharmaceuticals (4662 

Inj. Gentamycin, 80mg Each 10000 DPA 1.10 
In'. Metronidazole, SOOma Each 10000 DPA 5.30 
In'. Ciprofloxacin. SOOma with water Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
In'. Cepradine, 500mg with water Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
In . Atrooine Each 20000 DPA 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml 

Each 5000 DPA 3.50 bottle 
In'. Magnesium SUliphate 5ml Ampule Each tODD DPA 0.20 
In'. Thiopenton Sodium Each 1000 DPA 0.07 
Inj. Syntocinon, 5 IU/ml Each 10000 DPA 1.50 
Inj. Adrenaline Each 4000 DPA 0.88 
In'. Ephedrine Each 2575 DPA 0.26 
In'. Liqnocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 2000 DPA 0.56 
In', Hartman's Solution SOOml Each 5000 DPA 4.00 
Ina. Diazipum 10mg Each 7000 DPA 0.32 
Cap. Amoxacillinq 500mq Each 50000 DPA 3.00 ; 
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. Annexure-III (a) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2019-JUNE/2020j 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Cap. Cephradiane 500 mg Each 10000 DPA 1.50 
Tab. Ciprofioxacine 500mg_ Each 10000 DPA 1.30 
Tab. Misop_rostol Each 8000 DPA 1.04 
In'. IN Fluid 5% DNS, 1000cc Each 4000 DPA 3.40 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DA. 1000ce Each 4000 DPA 3.20 
Inj. IN Fluid 10% DA. 500cc Each 5000 DPA 2.50 
Inj. Ultracaine Heavy 4mllampule Each 20000 DPA 1.50 
Inj. IN Fluid N/S. 1000cc Each 6000 DPA 4.80 
Inj. IN Fluid N/S. 500cc Each 10000 DPA 5.00 
Inj. Ergometrin Each 7950 DPA 0.39 
Inj.Dexamethasone Each 500 DPA 0.08 
Inj. Ceftriaxone 1 gm with Lidocaile Each 3000 DPA 3.60 
Sub-total=EOC 60.00 
Medical Equipments 4868 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 20 DPA 2.10 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 10 DPA 4.00 
Utilitv oloves Each 1000 DPA 0.90 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 205 DPA 0.21 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 240mm Each 230 DPA 2.30 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 150 DPA 1.72 
Drum sterltizino. cvllndrical 340mm Each 100 DPA 1.40 
Bedside Screen with curtain 3 panel screen Each 200 DPA 7.20 
Tray_!. Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 100 DPA 0.44 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 10000 DPA 8.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 100 DPA 0.08 
Povisep iodine solution (100mlleach) Each 1000 DPA 0.45 
Examinalion Tabel Each 50 DPA 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 DPA 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 2000 DPA 2.40 
GS Sets Each 80 DPA 7.20 
Delivery Sets Each 50 DPA 2.40 
MVA Plus Each 50 DPA 2.00 
Guscos speculum (Medium size) Each 100 DPA 0.70 
Sub-total-EOG 50.00 ». 
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Annexure·11I Cal 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2019-JUNE/2020) 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contact of Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Medical Equlnrnents 6813 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvmetter Each 4 DPA 14.00 
Protoble OT Liqht with Charrier Each 5 DPA 4.17 
OT. Table Universal. Hydraulic. Head movile Each 5 DPA 4.17 
Delivery Table Each 2 DPA 1.04 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 DPA 16.58 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 9 DPA 2.25 
Laryngoscope. Machintosh Battery operated Each 7 DPA 0.15 
Light Emergency standby Each 4 DPA 3.34 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 7 DPA 4.20 
Sub-total-EOC 50.00 
Total- DPA-Maternat Health 285.50 
D Total- DPA 734.70 

Total Value of Goods Procurement- A+B+C+D 122815.17 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL YI2020-JUNEI2021) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Oescription of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) I nvitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

A) Through LD-MNC&AH 
EPI 

Package-01 Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.5 ml Pieces 54542525 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB -3084.96 3,283.46 11/8/2020 23/1012020 30/6/2021 

Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.05 ml Pieces 5000000 GAVI ~650.00 451.50 

Sub-Total 3,734.96 
Packaqe-02 Safety Box Pieces 250000 OTM NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 175.00 11/8/2020 23/1012020 30/6/2021 

Sub-Total 175.00 
Package-03 Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 3ml Pieces 2500000 DPM/OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 150.50 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 

Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5ml Pieces 2700000 189.54 
Sub-Total 340.04 

Package-04 Stationary_ Lot 1 RFQ 1 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 17/212021 
Consumable items Lot 1 4.00 
Electrical Goods Lot 1 2.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 1 5.00 
Sub-Total 16.00 

Package-OS Tyre, tube, Battery &. Filter Lot 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 30.00 3/8/2020 1011012020 17/5/2021 
Sub-Total 30.00 

Package-06 Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles Lot (Need 1 RFQ LO-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 
3/8/2020 10110/2020 17/512021 

Based) 
Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-07 Steel almirah Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.80 14/8/2020 16/10/2020 17/212021 
Steel 1 wooden file cabinet Nos 6 1.26 
Secretariat table Nos 4 0.48 
Half secretariat table Nos 6 0.66 
Computer table Nos 6 0.54 
Photocopier table Nos 2 0.11 
Revolving chair with arm Nos 5 0.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair Nos 5 0.40 
Sub-Total 5.00 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021j 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry_ of Health and Familv Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60.0B6.96 GOB 

719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 

Package-DB TT Card_(Women) with Plastic Jackel Pieces 3700000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 92.50 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 4000000 140.00 
Daily Vaccinalion & Other Services Report Book (Child) Auto 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Carbon 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Women) 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Aula Carbon 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Child) Pieces 18000 45.00 
Monthly Vaccination Report Book (Adolescent I Women) Pieces 18000 45.00 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Child) Pieces 20100 50.25 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Adolescent I 

Pieces 20100 
50.25 

Women) 
DistrictiCily Corporation Indent Book Pieces 130 0.33 
Indenl Book Upazilla/ CCI Municipalityl Ward Pieces 746 I.B7 
l.oqistics Distribution Recister for Field Workerl Pieces 1000 3.00 
Daily VaccinelDiluent Distribution Register (Upazila I CC I 

Pieces 1000 
3.00 

Monlcioailt / Zone I WardJ_ 
Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District I Upazila J CC 

Pieces BOO 
2.40 

I Municipality I Zone I Other EPI Store) 
Stock Register for Logistic (District I Upazila I CC I 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

Municip_ality I Zone I Other EPI Store) 
Sub-Total 700.00 

Package-09 Computer, Printers with Accessories Sets 3 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 17/212021 
Sub-Total 3.00 

Package-l0 Spare Parts for Solar systems including required Battery Lot (Need 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 17/212021 
Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-11 Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and consumales of Lot (Need 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 31BI2020 10/10/2020 17/212021 

cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI Regional worishop. Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
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Annexure-Illial 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost(Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-12 Maintenance of Cold plant. Freezer Plant. Generators (4), Lot (Need 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
multilog, AVSs at EPI HQ and computer. printer used for Based) 
temperature monitorinq 
Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-13 Spare parts for WICs, WIFs, Mini cold rooms, Generators, Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 17/212021 
AVSs, Multilog (battery) for repairing and maintenance Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-14 Photocopier Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 1712/2021 

Sub-Total 4.00 
Package-IS Multimedia Nos 2 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 1712/2021 

Sub-Total 1.00 
Package-IS Air Condition (AC) Split Type 2 Ton Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2020 10110/2020 1712/2021 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-17 Routher. Ethernet switch, Accesspoint Rack etc. Lot 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 8/8/2020 1611012020 315/2021 

Sub Total 5.00 
Total-EPI 5084.00 
School Heallh 

Package-18 Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for TEachers Traininq Each 5000 aTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 7.00 11/8/2020 23/1012020 30/6/2021 
Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Screeninq Each 3000 3.30 
Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Trainers Each 200 0.28 
Folder Each 5500 2.75 
Leaflet Each 5500 0.55 
Poster Each 5500 1.38 
Health Card Each 43080 10.76 
Festun Each 100 0.60 
Booklets Each 5500 1.38 
Sub-Total 28.00 

Package-19 Frtst Aids Box Each 3300 aTM (NCB) LO-MNC&AH GoB 49.50 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Nail Cutter Each 12800 6.40 
Tooth Paste Each 215000 75.25 
Tooth Brush Each 215000 64.50 
Toilet Soap Each 1000 0.10 
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Annexure-III (al 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and FamilyWelfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in La8_ 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 80B 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Soap Case Each 1000 0.25 
Balti Each 1000 1.50 
MOQ Each 1000 0.50 
Sandie pair 1000 1.20 
Vim Each 1000 0.80 
Sub Total 200.00 

Package-20 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.33 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Sub-Total 1.33 

Package-21 Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Sub-Total 1.00 

Package-22 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.25 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Sub-Total 1.25 
Total = School Health 231.58 
Adolescent Health 

Package-23 Printing & Binding of Manual for Service Provider Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 7.50 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Printlnq & Btndrno of Manual for Peer Group Each 3000 3.00 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Trainer's Each 400 0.60 
Printil}9_ & Bindj~_g of Manual for Field level Workers Each 6400 '6.40 

Printing & Binding of Manual for Orientation of Gatekeeper Each 3000 3.00 

Register Each 3000 7.50 
Sub-Total 28.00 

Package-24 Bill Board Each 5 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 5.00 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Wall Printinq Each 300 15.00 
Sub Total 20.00 

Package-25 Sanitary Napkin Each 6875 OTM NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.50 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Sub Total 5.50 

Packaqe-zs Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Sub-Total 0.50 

Package-27 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.75 11/8/2020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Sub-Total 0.75 
Total =Adolescent Health 54.75 ~ .. ,', 
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Annexure-lIIla) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL YI2020-JUNEI2021) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost lTaka in Lac) 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

IMCI 
Package-28 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 318/2020 10110/2020 17/212021 

Sub-Total 1.50 
Packaqe-zs Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 31812020 1011012020 1712/2021 

Sub-Total 1.50 
Packa~e-30 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 31812020 10110/2020 17/212021 

Sub-Total 2.00 
IMCI 5.00 
Maternal Health 

Package-31 Printing of MPDSR reporting form Each 100000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 2.00 11/812020 23/10/2020 30/612021 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for facilily(maternal & 

Each 10000 0.40 neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Cornunitty 

Each 15000 
maternal & neonatal 1.20 

Printinq of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 4.74 
Printiogof EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 100000 20.00 
Printir19_ of EmOC deliverv Register Each 2500 5.93 
Printinq of EmOe Prosuti Saba eqlster Each 4000 11.07 
Printinq of EmOe Operation Reqister Each 500 1.39 
Printing of EmOC Reporting Register Each 800 2.22 
Printing of EmOe Partograph Each 52700 1.05 
Sub-Total-EOC 50.00 

Package-32 Printing of ANe&PNC cards Each 270200 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 54.04 1118/2020 23/1012020 30/612021 
Printinq of Voucher books. ReQisters Each 118000 25.96 
Sub-Total-DSF 80.00 
Total = Maternal Health 130.00 
A) Total = Through LD-MNC&AH 5505.33 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

B Throuqh CMSD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Table Cover Each 16,000 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 56.00 01/10/2020 16/1212020 30/06/2021 
Duster Each 27,000 12.15 
Brush, Scrubbing Each 8,500 4.25 
Carry BaQ Each 18,000 59.40 
Plastic Bowl Each 30,000 16.50 
Moni Flag Each 8,777 7.90 
Soap Box Each 30,000 7.80 
Cotton, 100 gm Roll 200,000 36.00 
Sub-Total 200.00 
Deep Freeze Nos 50 LD-CMSD RPA GoB 175.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Sub-Total 175,00 
Cold Box Nos 150 LD-CMSD RPA GoB 75.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Sub Total 75.00 
Laptop with Accessories Nos S LD-CMSD RPA GoB 5.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Sub Total 5.00 
Fire Fighting Equipment Nos 50 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 5.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Sub Total 5.00 
Total = EPI 460,00 
NNHP and IMCI 
NNHP 
Printing (4827) 
Safkotha Flipsheet and booklet for CHWs, community group Each 283330 OTM LD-CMSD GOB 51.00 818/2020 16110/2020 3/5/2021 
and Community support group members of CC 
Registers, forms etc Each 24000 OTM 12.00 
Other printinqs Each 2400 OTM 2.40 
Sub Total-Printing 65.40 
Medicine (4862) 
l"i GentamicinJ80mg/2ml) Each 72600 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 7.26 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop (15ml)/dispersable Each 108900 NCB 28.30 
tablet I:... 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

7.1 % chlorhexidine digluconate solution (10 ml) Each 1200000 NCB 312.00 
In Dexamethason HCI 5 mg (1 ml) - as antenatal Each 22000 NCB 6.60 
corticosteroid) 
Sub Total-Medicine 354.16 
Medical and Surgical Supply (4868) 
Procurement for CNCP & KMC training equipment Each 10 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 2.00 8/8/2020 16/10/2020 315/2021 
Baby Weighing Scale (Salter Scale) for CSBA Each 1500 NCB 15.00 
Radiant Warmer, Warner system, radiant, infant, w/access Each 128 NCB 320.00 
(Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile freestanding 
overhead radiant warmer. Material # U481000 .. 

Disposable syringe II CCl. Each 72600 NCB 7.26 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Sup~ 344.26 
Medical Clothing (4871) 
KMC binder Each 45000 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 27.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 3/5/2021 
Dianer for KMC Babies Each 135000 NCB 27.00 
Sub-Total-Medical Clothin" 54.00 
Sub-Total-NNHP~GOB 817.82 
Medical and Surgical Supply (4868) 
Procurement of resuscitation device set (bag 250 ml, musk - Each 1,200 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GOB) 30.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 3/5/2021 
o and 1 size and _Qanquine sucker) etc 
Procurement of different comodities for inpatient newborn Each 500 NCB 100.00 
care managemement including NSU, KMC corner and routine 
ward (etc.) 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Supply 130.00 
Sub Total-NNHP = RPA (GOB) 130,00 
IMCI 
Medicine 4862 
Inj. Gentamycin (80mg) 10 ample/box Each 182100 NCB LD-CMSD RPA (GoB) 18.21 8/8/2020 16/10/2020 3/5/2021 
Suspension Amoxacillin 100 ml - 7 bottlse/cartoon Each 250000 NCB 100.00 
lnj. Ampicillin (250mg) -5 vial! box Each 500000 NCB 92.73 
Sulbutamol Solution 20 ml bottle Each 40000 NCB 38.80 . 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Laci 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin 250 me) Each 7000000 NCB 238.00 
Drop Amoxacillin (125 mq/l.25 mil Each 140000 NCB 36.40 
Tab. Erythromycin (250mg) -100 tabl pack Each 200000 NCB 7.20 
Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 9700000 NCB 118.33 
Tab. Ciprofloxacin (250mg) Each 100000 NCB 6.60 
Syp, Ciprofloxacin (60 ml) Each 90000 NCB 79.38 
Syp. Paracetamol (60 ml) Each 275000 NCB 64.35 
Sub-Total-IMCt 800.00 
Total-NNHP and tMel 1747.82 
School Health 
Tab. Vitamin B Complex Each 1000000 LO-CMSD RPA(GoB) 20.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Sub Total 20.00 
Total = School Health 20.00 
Adolescent Health 
Cap. Iron Each 960000 LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 9.60 8/8/2020 16/10/2020 315/2021 
Tab. Hyocin-N-Butyl Bromide Each 20000 0.40 
Sub Total 10.00 
Total =Adolescent Health 10.00 
Maternal Health 
Consumable Stores 4854 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 3000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 5.40 8/8/2020 16/10/2020 315/2021 
Micropore (Adhesive) 1" Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obst/gynae, medium chromic, size 

Each 3000 NCB 1.95 #1 
Dexone Suture Material (Size: 1/0) Each 1500 NCB 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol O.99Uquid 2.5 litre glass bottle 

Bottle 50 NCB 0.20 
of amber colour and screw! Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 NCB 0.48 
500q/Bottie 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 lilre glass bottle of amber 

Bottle 1000 NCB 4.00 
colour and screw cup/Bottle 
Catgut(Artomutic) No. 1/0 Each 4000 NCB 2.40 
Foley's Catheter, Size: 14F Each 3000 NCB 3.60 .. :'~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

IIV Cannula Size :20G Each 10000 NCB 3.00 
IIV Cannula Size: 22G Each 10000 NCB 2.40 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile, Size: 6.5" Disposable Each 40000 NCB 18.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" Disposable Each 20000 NCB 9.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.5" Disposable Each 7500 NCB 3.37 

Sub-total EoC 60,25 
Glacial Acetic Acid 2.5 litre cane) 400 NCB 4.00 
Luqols Iodine Iodine crystal and potassium iodide 12 NCB 1.44 
Sub-total: BSMMU 5.44 
Sub-total 4854 65.69 
Pharmaceuticals 4862 
InL Gentamycin, 80mg_ Each 40000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 4.40 8/8/2020 16/10/2020 3/5/2021 
In", Metronidazole. SOOmg Each 40000 NCB 21.20 
Inj. Ciprofloxacin, 500mg with water Each 30000 NCB 15.00 
Inj. Cepradine, 500mg with water Each 28000 NCB 14.00 
In' Atropine Each 20000 NCB 1.00 

Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml bottle Each 15000 NCB 10.50 

Inj. Magnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 20000 NCB 4.00 
Inj_. Thiojlenton Sodium Each 10000 NCB 0.70 
In', Syntocinon, 5 IU/ml Each 60000 NCB 9.00 
lo]. Adrenaline Each 4000 NCB 0.88 
Inj_. Ephedrine Each 3000 NCB 0.30 
In'. Licnocatne 2% plain SOmllvial Each 40000 NCB 11.20 
In'. Hartman's Solution SOOml Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Halothane 250ml Each 900 NCB 18.00 
Inj, Pethidinge 100mg Each 2500 NCB 0.50 
Ing_. Diazipum 10mg Each 25000 NCB 1.13 
Cap. AmoxacillinQ SOOmQ Each 100000 NCB 6.00 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Health 779,133.46 Total 
60.086.96 GOB 

719.046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Cap. Cephradiane 500 mq Each 70000 NCB 10.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mQ Each 80000 NCB 10040 
Tab. Misoprostol Each 40000 NCB 5.20 
ln]. IIV Fluid 5% DNS. 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 34.00 
ln]. IIV Fluid 5% DA. 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
ln]. IIV Fluid 10% DA. 500cc Each 40000 NCB 20.00 
Inj. Ultracaine Heavy 4ml/ampule Each 100000 NCB 7.50 
ln], IIV Fluid N/S. 1000cc Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Inj. IIV Fluid N/S. 500cc Each 25000 NCB 12.50 
In'. Eraometrin Each 15000 NCB 0.75 
In' Dexamethasone Each 70000 NCB 11.20 
In'. Ceftriaxone 10m with Lidocaile Each 30000 NCB 36.00 
Sub-Total 345.86 
Medical Eauipments 4868 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 70 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 7.35 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Pulse Oxvmetter Each 40 NCB 15.00 
Utilitv oloves Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 1000 NCB 1.00 
Drum sterilizing. cylindrical 240mm Each 408 NCB 4.08 
Drum sterilizinq, cvlindrical 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Drum sterlllzlnq, cylindrical 340mm Each 300 NCB 4.20 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 panel screen Each 200 NCB 7.20 
Trav. Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Earth 7000 NCR B,P.O 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 50000 NCB 40.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Povisen iodine solution 100mlleach Each 6000 NCB 2.70 
Examination Tabel Each 50 NCB 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 NCB 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 15000 NCB 18.00 
CS Sets Each 150 NCB 13.50 
Delivery Sets Each 400 NCB 19.20 
MVA Plus Each 1000 NCB 40.00 <"; 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac:)_ 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60.086.96 GOB 

719.046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Descriplion of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Cuscos speculum Medium size Each 2500 NCB 17.50 
Sub total EOC 229.33 
Vaginal speculum graves- small Each 138 NCB . 0.97 
Vaginal speculum graves- medium Each 400 NCB 3.20 
Vaginal speculum graves- large Each 120 NCB 0.96 
Sponge Holder Rampley sponge holder 11.5 inch Each 320 NCB 2.24 
Galipot Each 320 NCB 0.64 
Instrument tray (225MLxI50x50ML) Each 320 NCB 2.56 
Sterilizing Drum- medium (290mm) Each 80 NCB 0.92 
Sterilizinq Drum- small 240mm Each 80 NCB 0.80 
Sterilizer forceps' ar Each 200 NCB 1.00 
Sterilizinq ForceQS Each 200 NCB 0.60 
Instrument trolley_ Each 80 NCB 4.00 
Sub-total: (BSMMU) 17.89 
Sub-total 4868 247.22 
Medical Eq_u_ipments 6813 

Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvmetter Each 20 NCB LD-CMSD RPA GoB 70.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 31512021 
Protoble OT Liqht with Charger Each 20 NCB 16.68 
OT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Delivery Table Each 20 NCB 10.40 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 20 NCB 5.00 
Larvncoscope, Machintosh Batterv operated Each 20 NCB 0.44 
Light Emergency standby Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 20 NCB 12.00 
Sub-Total 164.56 
Spot light Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Sub-total BSMMU) 16.68 
Sub-total (6813) 181.24 
Comp_uter. Printer & Accessories Each 2 RFQ LD-CMSD RPA GoB 2.00 8/8/2020 16110/2020 315/2021 
Sub-Total=DSF 2.00 
Total ~ Maternal Health 842.01 
B\ Total ~ Through CMSD-MNC&AH 3079.83 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Tolal 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 I 10 11 

C) RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
BCG 20 dose Dose 28,903,042 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 3,549.29 30/6/2021 
TT 10 dose Dose 28,928,571 2,592.00 
MR (10 dose) Dose 14,506,284 7,512.80 
bOPV (10 dose) Dose 18,411,833 3,382.25 
HepB (birth dose) (per dose) Dose 3,978,178 1,354.57 

Pentavalent (per dose) [co-financel Dose 10,078,050 3,611,97 
PCV10 (2 dose) [co-finance) Dose 10,637,942 3,812.64 
HPV2 (2 dose) [co-finance) Dose 6,809,406 2,440.49 
Rota (RV-l) (per dose) [co-flnancel Dose 6,718,700 2,407.98 
C) Total- RPA GOB (Pool Fund)-MNC&AH 30663,99 

DJDPA-EPI 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
Pentavalent (per dose Dose 2,913,871 GAVI 17,156,87 30/6/2021 
PCV-10 2 dose Dose 3,297,761 29,547.95 
IPV (5 dose) Dose 1,642,623 1,598.04 
HPV2 (2 dose) Dose 2,176,049 25,625.15 
Rota (RV-l) (per dose) Dose 1,892,706 9,932.93 
Sub-Total 83860,94 
Total Vaccine 114524,93 

DJDPA-IMCI 
Susoension Amoxaciliin-(1--00 ml) M--?" bottlse/cartoon Each 160000 UNICEF 64.00 
Disoersable Tab. Amoxacillin 250 mol Each 808000 27.46 

Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 700000 8.54 ... 
Total = DPA-IMCI 100.00 ',.' 

..... (1. 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per DP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in I ndicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

D) DPA-Maternal Health 
Printing (4827) 
Printinq of MPOSR reportino form Each 100000 DPA 2.00 
Printing of MPOSR death Review form for facility(maternal & 

Each 10000 OPA 0.40 neonatal 
Printing of MPOSR death Review form for Comunitty 

Each 15000 DPA maternal & neonatal 1.20 

Printinq of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 DPA 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 230000 DPA 46.00 
Printing of EmOC delivery Register Each 2500 DPA 5.92 
Printingof EmOC Prosuti Seba egister Each 4000 OPA 11.08 
Printing of EmDC Operation Register Each 500 OPA 1.39 
Printing of EmOC Reporting Register Each 800 OPA 2.22 
Printing of EmOC Partograph Each 552900 OPA 11.05 
SUb-total-EOC 86.00 
Consumable Stores 4854 
Microp~:>re abheslve tape 2" Each 1000 DPA 1.80 
Mlcrcoore Adhesive 1" Each 1000 OPA 0.90 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obst I gynae. medium chromic, size 

Each 2000 OPA 1.30 
#1 
Dexone Suture Material (Size: 110 Each 1500 DPA 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle 

Bottle 50 DPA 0.20 
of amber colour and screwl Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 OPA 0.48 
500g/Bottle 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of amber 

Bottle 400 OPA 1.60 
colour and screw cup/Bottle 
Catcut Artomutic No. 1/0 Each 3000 OPA 1.80 
Foley's Catheter. Size:14F Each 1000 OPA 1.20 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 7000 DPA 2.10 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 8000 OPA 1.92 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 6.5" Disposable 

Each 25000 OPA 11.25 
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Annexure-III (aJ 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP t-Jame & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost_(Taka in Lac)_ 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60,OB6.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dales 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 7.0" Disposable 
Each 20000 OPA 9.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size 7.5" Disposable 
Each 6000 OPA 2.70 

Sub-total=EOC 40.00 
Pharmaceuticals (4862) 
Inj. Gentamycin. BOmQ Each 10000 OPA 1.10 
Inj. Metronidazole, 500mq Each 10000 OPA 5.30 
lni, Ciprofioxacin, 500mQ with water Each 10000 OPA 5.00 
Inj. Cepradine. 500m9 with water Each., 10000 OPA 5.00 
In' Atropine Each 20000 OPA 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml bottle 

Each 5000 OPA 3.50 

Inj. Magnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 1000 OPA 0.20 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 1000 OPA 0.07 
In', Svntocinon. 5 JU/ml Each 10000 OPA 1.50 
In', Adrenaline Each 4000 OPA 0.B8 
In'. Ephedrine Each 2575 OPA 0.26 
Inj. Lignocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 2000 OPA 0.56 
In', Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 5000 OPA 4.00 
lno. Diazipum 10mq Each 7000 OPA 0.32 
Cap. Amoxacillinq 500mQ Each 50000 OPA 3.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mq Each 10000 DP/\ < on 

._ I . ..JU 

Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mq Each 10000 OPA 1.30 
Tab. Misoprostol Each BODO OPA 1.04 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% ONS, 1000cc Each 4000 OPA 3.40 
Inj, IN Fluid 5% DA, 1000cc Each 4000 OPA 3.20 
In'. IN Fluid 10% OA, 50 Dcc Each 5000 OPA 2.50 
In'. Ultracaine Heavy 4ml/ampule Each 20000 OPA 1.50 
Inj. IN Fluid N/S. 1000cc Each 6000 OPA 4.BO 
Inj, IN Fluid N/S, 500cc Each 10000 OPA 5.00 

..'. 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2020-JUNE/2021) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in I ndicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

In'. Eroometrin Each 7950 DPA 0.39 
lni.Dexamethasone Each 500 OPA 0.08 
In', Ceftriaxone 1 qrn with Lidocaile Each 3000 DPA 3.60 
Sub·total=EOC 60.00 
Medical EQuipments (4868) 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 20 DPA 2.10 
Pulse Oxvmetter Each 10 DPA 4.00 
Utility cloves Each 1000 DPA 0.90 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 205 DPA 0.21 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 240mm Each 230 DPA 2.30 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 150 DPA 1.72 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 340mm Each 100 DPA 1.40 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 panel screen) Each 200 DPA 7.20 
Tray, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 100 DPA 0.44 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 10000 DPA 8.00 
Soinal Needle-size 23G Each 100 DPA 0.08 
Povisep iodine solution (100mlleach) Each 1000 DPA 0.45 
Examination Tabel Each 50 DPA 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 DPA 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 2000 DPA 2.40 
CS Sets Each 80 DPA 7.20 
Delivery Sets Each 50 DPA 2.40 
MVA Plus Each 50 OPA 2.00 
Cuscos speculum (Medium size) Each 100 DPA 0.70 
Sub-total-EOC 50,00 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULYI2020-JUNEI2021) 

Ministrv of Health and Familv Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 

Line Director MNC&AH 60,086.96 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 719.046.50 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
Method & Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Medical Eauioments 6813 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvmetter Each 4 DPA 14.00 
Protoble OT Liqht with Charcer Each 5 DPA 4.17 
~T. Table Universal. Hvdraulic, Head movile Each 5 DPA 4,17 
Delivery Table Each 2 DPA 1.04 
Centre Sootlicht Each 20 DPA 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 9 DPA 2.25 
Laryngoscope, Machintosh Battery operated Each 7 DPA 0.15 
Light Emergency standby Each 4 DPA 3.34 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 7 DPA 4.20 
Sub-total=EOC 50.00 
Total - DPA-Maternal Health 286.00 
D Total- DPA 386.00 

Total Value of Goods Procurement A+8+C+D 123496.09 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021.JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) MinistTV of Health and Familv Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 11 

A) Through LD-MNC&AH 
EPI 

Package-Ol Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.5 ml Pieces 54542525 DPM/OTM (NCB) MOH&FW GoB =3084.96 3,283.46 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 

Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 0.05 ml Pieces 5000000 GAVI =650.00 451.50 
Sub-Total 3,734.96 

Package-02 Safety Box Pieces 250000 OTM NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 175.00 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Sub-Total 175.00 

Package-03 Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 3ml Pieces 2500000 DPM/OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 150.50 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 301612022 
Auto Disable (AD) Syringe 5011 Pieces 2700000 189.54 
Sub-Total 340.04 

Package-04 Stationary Lot 1 RFQ / OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/212022 
Consumable items Lot 1 4.00 
Electrical Goods Lot 1 2.00 
Computer Consumable Items Lot 1 5.00 
Sub-Total 16.00 

Package-OS rvre. tube, Batt~& Filter Lot 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 30.00 3/8/2021 10/10/2021 17/512022 
Sub-Total 30.00 

Package-OS Spare Parts and maintenance for the Vehicles Lot (Need 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH .GoB 
25.00 

3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/512022 
Based) 

Sub-Total 25,00 
Package-07 Steel almirah Nos 4 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.80 15/8/2021 17/10/2021 17/212022 

Steel I wooden file cabinet Nos 6 1.26 
Secretariat table Nos 4 0.48 
Half secretariat table Nos 6 0.66 
Computer table Nos 6 0.54 
Photocopier table Nos 2 0.11 
Revolving chair with arm Nos 5 0.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair Nos 5 0040 
Sub-Total 5.00 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-OB TT Card Women with Plastic Jacket Pieces 3700000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 92.50 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Child Card with Plastic Jacket Pieces 4000000 140.00 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Child) Auto 

Pieces 24000 
132.00 

Carbon 
Daily Vaccination & Other Services Report Book (Women) 

Pieces 24000 132.00 
Auto Carbon 
Monthly Vaccination Report BOok_(Child) Pieces 18000 45.00 
Monthly Vaccination R<lQ_ort Book (Adolescent I Women) Pieces 18000 45.00 
Registration and Vacclnation Information Book (Child) Pieces 20100 50.25 
Registration and Vaccination Information Book (Adolescent I 

Pieces 20100 
50.25 

Womenl_ 
District/City COljl_oration Indent Book Pieces 130 0.33 
Indent Book Upazllla/ CCI Municipality! Ward Pieces 746 1.87 
Loqistics Distribution Reqister for Field Worker Pieces 1000 3.00 
Daily VaccinelDiluent Distribution Register (Upazila ! CC ! 

Pieces 1000 3.00 
Munrctoetnv I Zone I Ward) 
Stock Register for Vaccine and Diluent (District I Upazila I CC 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

I Municipality I Zone lather EPI Store) 
Stock Register for Logistic (District ! Upazila I CC ! 

Pieces 800 
2.40 

Municipality I Zone! Other EPI Storel 
Sub-Total 700.00 

Package-09 Computer, Printers with Accessories Sets 3 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 3.00 3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/212022 
Sub-Total --- s.oo 

jPackage-10 Spare Parts for Solar systems including required Battery Lot (Need 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2021 10/10/2021 17/2/2022 
Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-11 Testing and Repairing tools, Spare parts and consumales of Lot (Need 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/212022 

cold chain equipment Repairing for EPI Regional worlshop. Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 '." 
" 
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Annexure-lIIla) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Package-12 Maintenance of Cold plant. Freezer Plant. Generators (4). Lot (Need 1 OTM LD-MNC&AH GoB 25.00 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
multilog. AVSs at EPI HQ and computer, printer used for Based) 
temperature rnonitorlnq- 
Sub-Total 25.00 

Package-13 Spare parts for WICs. WIFs. Mini cold rooms, Generators. Lot (Need 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/212022 
AVSs, Multilog (battery) for repairing and maintenance Based) 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-14 Photocopier Nos 2 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 4.00 3/8/2021 10/10/2021 17/212022 

Sub-Total 4.00 
Package-1S Multimedia Nos 2 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.00 3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/212022 

Sub-Total 1.00 
Package-16 Air Condition lAC) Split Type 2 Ton Nos 4 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 3/8/2021 10110/2021 17/212022 

Sub-Total 5.00 
Package-17 Routher. Ethernet switch. Accesspoint. Rack etc. Lot 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 315/2022 

Sub Total 5.00 
Total=EPI 5084.00 
School Health 

Package-1S Printlnq & Binding of Manual for Teachers Training Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DGHS GoB 7.00 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Screening Each 3000 3.30 
Printinq & Blndinq of Manual for Trainer's Each 200 0.28 
Folder Each 5500 2.75 
Leaflet Each 5500 0.55 
Poster Each 5500 1.38 
Health Card Each 43080 10.76 
Festun Each 100 0.60 
Booklets Each 5500 1.38 
Sub-Total 2B.00 

Package-19 Frist Aids Box Each 3300 OTM NCB LD-MNC&AH GoB 49.50 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Nail Cutter Each 12800 6.40 
Tooth Paste Each 215000 75.25 
Tooth Brush Each 215000 64.50 
Toilet Soap_ Each 1000 0.10 

f"'rf "'''I GfI"J';!'5f'll 
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~ .' _. ?ff~"" 'T'''lTl''l 'llJ!cW'fll 

." :T ••• ·f'~-~ <n~'-'lTn.'I~f :>p!PI'f;T I 



204 

Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Heatth and Family Welfare 
Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Soap Case Each 1000 0.25 
Balti Each 1000 1.50 
Mog Each 1000 0.50 
Sandie Pair 1000 1.20 
Vim Each 1000 0.80 
Sub Total 200.00 

Packaqe-zu Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Sub-Total 1.50 

Packaqe-z t Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.58 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Sub-Total 1.58 

Package-22 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.25 11/8/2021 24/1012021 30/612022 
Sub-Total 1.25 
Total - School Health 232,33 
Adolescent Health 

Package-23 Printinq & Bindi"9_ of Manual for Service Provider Each 5000 OTM (NCB) DG-DGHS GoB 7.50 1118/2021 24110/2021 30/612022 
Printina & Bindino of Manual for Peer Group_ Each 3000 3.00 

Printinq & Bindinq of Manual for Trainer's Each 400 0.60 
Printing & Binding of Manual for Field level Workers Each 6400 6.40 

Printing & Binding of Manual for Orientation of Gatekeeper Each 3000 3.00 

Recister Each 3000 7.50 
Sub-Total 28.00 

Package-24 Bill Board Each 5 r*\,..'dilldrn\ UI..;:"-lQ GoB 5.00 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 '-"'VI 1'4'-'1...1 

Wall Printing Each 300 15.00 
Sub Total 20.00 

Package-2S Sanitary Napkin Each 6875 OTM (NCB) LD-MNC&AH GoB 5.50 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Sub Total 5.50 

Packa!:le-26 Stationary Number 1 RFO LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.50 11/8/2021 24/1012021 30/612022 
Sub-Total 0.50 

Package-27 Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 0.75 11/8/2021 24/10/2021 30/612022 
Sub-Total 0.75 
Total =Adolescent Health 54.75 

,_/"J. ,(: , 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac)_ 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 I 10 11 

IMCI 
Package-28 Stationary Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 111812021 2411012021 301612022 

Sub-Total 1.50 
Packaee-zs Purchase of Consumable Store Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 1.50 111812021 2411012021 301612022 

Sub-Total 1.50 
Package-3D Computer Consumable Number 1 RFQ LD-MNC&AH GoB 2.00 31812021 1011012021 171212022 

Sub-Total 2.00 
Totat=IMCI 5.00 
Maternal Health 

Package-31 Printing of MPDSR reporting form Each 100000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 2.00 111812021 2411012021 301612022 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for facility(maternal & 

Each 10000 0.40 
neonatal 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitly 

Each 15000 1.20 
maternal & neonatal 

Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 100000 20.00 
Printing of EmOC delivery Register Each 2500 5.93 
Printing of EmOC Prosuti Seba egister Each 4000 11.07 
Printing_ of EmOC Operation R"gister Each 500 1.39 
Printing of EmOC Reporting Register Each BOO 2.22 
Printing of EmOC Partograph Each 52700 1.05 
Sub- Total=EOC 50.00 

Package-32 Printirtq of ANC&PNC cards Each 234000 OTM DG-DGHS GoB 46.80 111812021 2411012021 301612022 
Printing of Voucher books, Registers Each 140000 30.80 
Printing of Registration Slips books (100 pages) Each 2000 2.40 
Sub-Total-DSF 80.00 
Total = Maternal Health 130.00 
A) Total = Through LD-MNC&AH 5506.08 

~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 
Line Director MNC&AH 60.086.96 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 719.046.50 

Package No Descriplion of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 10 11 

B) Through CMSD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Table Cover Each 16,000 LO-CMSO RPA (GoB) 56.00 03/10/2021 16/12/2021 30106/2022 

Duster Each 27,000 12.15 
Brush, Scrubbing Each 8,500 4.25 
Carry Bag Each 18,000 59.40 
Plastic Bowl Each 30,000 16.50 
Moni Flaa Each 8,777 7.90 
Soap Box Each 30,000 7.80 
Cotton. 100 am Roll 200,000 36.00 
Sub-Total 200.00 
Deep Freeze Nos 50 LO-CMSO RPA_(GoBL 175.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 31512022 

Sub-Total 175.00 
Cold Box Nos 150 LO-CMSO RPA_(GoBl 75.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 31512022 

Sub Total 75.00 
Laptop with Accessories Nos 5 LD-CMSD RPA GoB 5.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 31512022 
Sub Total 5.00 
Fire Fiahtina Eouioment Nos 50 LO-CMSO RPA(GoB) 5.00 8(8/2021 17110/2021 31512022 

Sub Total 5.00 
Total ~ EPI 460.00 
NNHP and IMel 
NNHP 
Printinq (4827) 
jeeqrsters. torms etc Each 24000 OTM LO-CMSD GOB 12.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 31512022 

Other printinas Each 2400 OTM 2.40 
Sub Total-Printina 14.40 
Medicine (4862) 
Inj. Gentamicin (80mg/2ml) Each 82500 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 8.25 8/8/2021 17110/2021 31512022 

Amoxicillin dry powder for paediatric drop (15ml)ldispersable Each 123750 NCB 32.17 
tablet \, 
7.1% chlorhexidine digluconate solution (10 mil Each 1500000 NCB 390.00 'i",::>:, , 

,'> ~. .'. /. 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuri ng Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 
GOB 
PA 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) . 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Minist",-of Health and Familv Welfare 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost_(Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

In Dexamethason HCI 5 mg (1 ml) as antenatal Each 27500 NCB 8.25 
corticosteroid) 
Sub Total-Medicine 438.67 
Medical and Surqical SUDDlv 4868 
Procurement for CNCP & KMC training equipment Each 10 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 2.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 315/2022 
Baby Weighing Scale (Salter Scale) for CSBA Each 1500 NCB 15.00 
Radiant Warmer. Warner system, radiant, infant, wlaccess Each 56 NCB 140.00 
(Portable). Technical Specifications: Mobile freestanding 
overhead radiant warmer. Material # U481000 .. 

Disposable syringe (1 CCI Each 82500 NCB 8.25 
Sub Total-Medical and Surqical SUPDlv 165.25 
Medical Clothing (4871) 
KMC binder Each 57600 NCB LD-CMSD GOB 34.56 8/8/2021 17110/2021 315/2022 
Diaper for KMC Babies Each 172800 NCB 34.56 
Sub-Total-Medical Clothinq 69,12 
Sub-Total-NNHP-GQB 687.44 
Medical and Surgical SupplV (4868) 
Procurement of different comodities for tnpatient newborn Each 500 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GOB) 100.00 8/8/2021 17110/2021 315/2022 
care managemement including NSU, KMC corner and routine 
ward (etc.) 
Sub Total-Medical and Surgical Supply 100,00 
Sub Total-NNHP = RPA GOB 100.00 
IMCI 
Medicine 4862 
Inj. Gentamycin (80mg) 10 amplelbox Each 182100 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 18.21 8/8/2021 17110/2021 315/2022 

Suspension Amoxacillin (100 ml - 7 botUse/cartoon Each 250000 NCB 100.00 
Inj. Ampicillin (250mg) -5 viall box Each 500000 NCB 92.73 
Sulbutamol Solution 20 ml bottle Each 40000 NCB 38.80 
Dispersable Tab. Amoxacillin 250 mol Each 7000000 NCB 238.00 
Drop Amoxacillin 125 mo/l.25 ml Each 140000 NCB 36.40 

Tab. Erythromycin (250mg) -100 tabl pack Each 200000 NCB 7.20 .J 
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Annexure-III fal 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package NO Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) I nvitation for Signing of Campi etion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Dispersable Zinc Tablet (2omQl Each 9700000 NCB 118.33 
Tab. Ciprofioxacin (250mg) Each 100000 NCB 6.60 
Syp. Ciprofioxacin (60 ml) Each 90000 NCB 79.38 
Syp. Paracetamol (60 ml) Each 275000 NCB 64.35 
Sub- Total-IMCI 800.00 
Total·NNHP and IMCI 1 587.44 
School Health 
Tab. Vitamin B Complex Each 1000000 LD·CMSD RPA(GoB) 20.00 B/B/2021 17/10/2021 315/2022 
Sub Total 20.00 
Total = School Health 20.00 
Adolescent Health 
Cap. Iron Each 960000 LD·CMSD RPA (GoB) 9.60 8/B/2021 17/10/2021 315/2022 
Tab. Hy~ocin·N·Butyl Bromide Each 20000 0.40 
Sub Total 10.00 
Total -Adolescent Health 10.00 - Maternal Health 
Consumable Stores 4854 

Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 3000 NCB LD·CMSD RPA GoB 5.40 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Micropore (Adhesive) 1" Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Atromatic Catgut suture, obstlgynae. medium chromic, size 

Each 3000 NCB 1.95 
#1 
Dexone Suture Material (Size: 1/0) Each 1500 NCB 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99LiQuid 2.5 litre glass bottle 

Bottle <n ~ rr>M 0.20 
of amber colour and screwl Bottle I-""",U 

Phenol Crystal Pure Cryslal White Plastic Bottle of 
Bottle 200 NCB 0.48 

500Q/Bottie 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of amber 

Bottle 1000 NCB 4.00 
colour and screw cup/Bottle 
Catout LArtomutic) No. 1/0 Each 4000 NCB 2.40 
Folev's Catheter. Size: 14F Each 3000 NCB 3.60 .: _:;~,', 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 10000 NCB 3.00 ':, <' .. 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 10000 NCB 2.40 k:. 

~. . ,< .t: 



209 

Annexure-III {a} 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Yf2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Familv Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost {Taka in Lac} 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in I ndicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 6.5" Disposable Each 40000 NCB 18.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.0" Disposable Each 20000 NCB 9.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile, Size: 7.5" Disposable Each 7500 NCB 3.37 

Sub-total (EoC) 60,25 
Glacial Acetic Acid (2.5 litre cane) 400 NCB 4.00 
Lugols Iodine (Iodine crystal and potassium iodide) 12 NCB 1.44 
Sub-total: (BSMMUj 5.44 
Sub-total_(4854) 65.69 
Pharmaceuticals_(4862) _ 
In'. Gentamvcin, some Each 40000 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB} 4.40 BI8/2017 16/10/2017 315/2018 
In'. Metronidazole, 500ma Each 40000 NCB 21.20 
In'. Ciprofloxacin, 500mq with water Each 30000 NCB 15.00 
In', C~_pradine. SOOma with water Each 28000 NCB 14.00 
In'. Atropine Each 20000 NCB 1.00 

Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml bottle Each 15000 NCB 10.50 

lni, Magnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 20000 NCB 4.00 
Inj. Thiopenton Sodium Each 10000 NCB 0.70 
Inj. Syntocinon, 5 IU/ml Each 60000 NCB 9.00 
Inj. Adrenaline Each 4000 NCB 0.B8 
Inj. EJ'hedrine Each 3000 NCB 0.30 
In'. Liqnocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 40000 NCB 11.20 
In', Hartman's Solution SOOml Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Halothane 250ml Each 900 NCB lB.OO 
In' Pethidinge 100mg Each 2500 NCB 0.50 
Ing. Diazipum 10mg Each 25000 NCB 1.13 
Cap, Amoxaciilinq 500mq Each 100000 NCB 6.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mg Each 70000 NCB 10.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500m_g_ Each BOOOO NCB lOAD / 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Descriplion of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Tab. Misoproslol Each 40000 NCB 5.20 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% DNS, 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 34.00 
ln]. IIV Fluid 5% DA, 1000cc Each 40000 NCB 32.00 
Inj. IIV Fluid 10% DA, 500cc Each 40000 NCB 20.00 
Inj. Ultracaine Heavy 4mllampule Each 100000 NCB 7.50 
Inj. IIV Fluid NIS, 1000cc Each 20000 NCB 16.00 
Inj. IN Fluid NIS, 500cc Each 25000 NCB 12.50 
Inj. Ergometrin Each 15000 NCB 0.75 
Inj.Dexamethasone Each 70000 NCB 11.20 
In'. Ceftriaxone 1_gm with Lidocaile Each 30000 NCB 36.00 
Sub-Total 345.86 
Medical Equiornents 4868 
Pressure Sterilizer, ElectriC Each 70 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 7.35 8/8/2017 16110/2017 315/2018 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 40 NCB 16.00 
Utility gloves Each 3000 NCB 2.70 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 1000 NCB 1.00 
Drum sterilizing. cylindrical 240mm Each 408 NCB 4.08 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 290mm Each 400 NCB 4.60 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 340mm Each 300 NCB 4.20 
Bedside Screen with curtainl3 panel screen) Each 200 NCB 7.20 
Trav, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 2000 NCB 8.80 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 50000 NCB 40.00 

:-- ... -- 
Spinal Needle-size 23G E::-cr 20000 NCB 16,00 
P00sep iodine solution (1 OOmlleach) Each 6000 NCB 2.70 
Examination Tabel Each 50 NCB 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 NCB 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 15000 NCB 18.00 
CS Sets Each 150 NCB 13.50 
Delivery Sets Each 400 NCB 19.20 
MVA Plus Each 1000 NCB 40.00 
Cuscos ~peculumj_Medium size) Each 2500 NCB 17.50 
Sub total EOC 229,33 
Vaginal speculum graves- small Each 138 NCB 0.97 

/. .A,f.N 
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Annexure-III fa) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry 1 Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719.046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

V13ginal speculum graves- medium Each 400 NCB 3.20 
Vaqinal soeculum craves-taros Each 120 NCB 0.96 
Sponqe Holder Rampley sconce holder 11.5 inch Each 320 NCB 2.24 
Galipot Each 320 NCB 0.64 
Instrument tray 225MLx150x50ML) Each 320 NCB 2.56 
Sterilizino Drum- medium 290mm Each 80 NCB 0.92 
Sterilizino Drum- small 240mm Each 80 NCB 0.80 
Sterilizer forceps iar Each 200 NCB 1.00 
Sterillzinq Forceps Each 200 NCB 0.60 
Instrument trolley Each 80 NCB 4.00 
Sub-total: (BSMMU) 17.89 
Sub-total 14868) 247.22 
Medical Equipments (6813) 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxymetter Each 20 NCB LD-CMSD RPA(GoB) 70.00 8/8/2017 16110/2017 31512018 
Protoble OT Light with Charger Each 20 NCB 16.68 
QT. Table Universal, Hydraulic. Head rnovile Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Delivery Table Each 20 NCB 10.40 
Centre Spotliqht Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 20 NCB 5.00 
L13ryngoscope. Machintosh Battery operated Each 20 NCB 0.44 
Light Eme~nc:y standbv Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Diathermy Machine Automatic Electrocautery) Each 20 NCB 12.00 
Sub-Total 164.56 
Spot liqht Each 20 NCB 16.68 
Sub-total (BSMMU) 16.68 
Sub-total (6813) 181.24 
Total = Maternal Health 840.01 
B Total = Thrcuuh CMSD-MNC&AH 2917.45 ./ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministrv of Health and Farnllv Welfare 

Mat"rnal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Line Director MNC&AH 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

C) RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
BCG (20 dose) Dose 19,477,314 Direct Contracting RPA GOB (Pool Fund) 2,391.81 30/6/2022 
IT (10 dose) Dose 19,494.518 1,746.71 
MR (10 dose) Dose 9,775,561 5,062.76 
bOPV 10 dose) Dose 12,407,450 2,279.25 
HepB (birth dose) (per dose) Dose 2,680,833 912.82 

Pentavalent (oer dose co-finance Dose 6,791,442 2,434.05 
PCV10 2 dose co-finance Dose 7,168,745 2,569.28 
HPV2 (2 dose) rca-finance Dose 4,588,754 1,644.61 
Rota RV·l, (oer dose co-finance Dose 4,527,628 1,622,70 
C Total - RPA GOB Pool Fund -MNC&AH 20663,99 

0) OPA·EPI 
Routine EPI Vaccine 
Pentavalent (oer dose Dose 2,740,139 GAVI 16,133.93 30/6/2022 
PCV-l0 2 dose) Dose 3,101,140 27,786.23 
IPV (5 dose) Dose 1,544,686 1,502.77 
HPV2 (2 dose) Dose 2,046,307 24,097.31 
Rota RV-l roer dose Dose 1,779,858 9,340.70 
Sub-Total 78860,94 
Total Vaccine 99524,93 

O)DPA-IMCI 
Susoensicn Arnoxacuttn 100 ml - 7 bottlse/cartoon Each 160000 UNICEF 64.00 
Disoersable Tab. Amoxacillin (250 mo) Each 808000 27.46 

Dispersable Zinc Tablet (20mg) Each 700000 8.54 

Total: DPA·IMCI 100,00 
O)DPA-Maternal Health _--- 

Printlnq 4827 
Printinq of MPDSR reportlnq form Each 100000 DPA 2.00 
Printing of MPDSR death Review form for facility(maternal & 

Each 10000 DPA 0.40 
neonatal 

, .. ' (,,{\'; 
" 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry' Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

779,133.46 Total 
60,086.96 GOB 

719,046.50 PA 

Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Printing of MPDSR death Review form for Comunitty 
Each 15000 DPA 1.20 

maternal & neonatal 
Printina of EmOC ANC& PNC Register Each 2000 DPA 4.74 
Printing of EmOC ANC& PNC Card Each 235000 DPA 47.00 
Printing of EmOC delivery Register Each 2S00 DPA 5.92 
Prlntino of EmOC Prasuti Seba eqister Each 4000 DPA 11.08 
Printinq of EmOC Operation Reqister Each sao DPA 1.39 
Printingof EmOC Reporting_ R~gister Each 800 DPA 2.22 
Printing of EmOC Partograph Each 552900 DPA 11.05 
Sub-total-EOC 87.00 
Consumable Stores_(4854) 
Micropore abhesive tape 2" Each 1000 DPA 1.80 
Micropore (Adhesive) 1" Each 1000 DPA 0.90 
Atromatic Catgut suture. obst I gynae. medium chromic. size 

Each 2000 DPA 1.30 
#1 
Dexone Suture Material Size: 1/0 Each 1500 DPA 3.75 
Methanol 99% Methyl alcohol 0.99Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle 

Bottle 50 DPA 0.20 
of amber colour and screwl Bottle 
Phenol Crystal Pure Crystal White Plastic Bottle of 

Bottle 200 DPA 0.48 
SOOq/Bottle 
Mithylated spirit (lamp) Liquid 2.5 litre glass bottle of amber 

Bottle 400 DPA 1.60 
colour and screw cuplBottie 
CatgutiArtomuticlNo.l/0 Each 3000 DPA 1.80 
Fole 's Catheter. Size:14F Each 1000 DPA 1.20 
IN Cannula Size :20G Each 7000 DPA 2.10 
IN Cannula Size: 22G Each 8000 DPA 1.92 
Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber. Sterile. Size: 6.5" Disposable 

Each 25000 DPA 11.2S 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile. Size: 7.0" Disposable 
Each 20000 DPA 9.00 

Gloves Surgeon Latex Rubber, Sterile. Size: 7.5" Disposable Each 6000 DPA 2.70 

Sub-total-EOC 40.00 / 

f'Wff~., "'-,rl'''J'\!fM 
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Annexure-I!I la) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JULY/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60.086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Line Director MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd. Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Pharmaceuticals 4862 
In' Gentamycin. 80mo Each 10000 OPA 1.10 
ln]. Metronidazole, 500mq Each 10000 OPA 5.30 
lni. Ciprofloxacin. 500ma with water Each 10000 OPA 5.00 
Inj. Cepradine. 500mg with water Each 10000 OPA 5.00 
Inj. Atropine Each 20000 OPA 1.00 
Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Heptahydrate 4% w/v 100ml bottle 

Each 5000 OPA 3.50 

In'. Maqnesium Sullphate 5ml Ampule Each 1000 OPA 0.20 
In'. Thiopenton Sodium Each 1000 OPA 0.07 
In'. Svntocinon, 5 IU/ml Each 10000 OPA 1.50 
In'. Adrenaline Each 4000 OPA 0.88 
lni, Ephedrine Each 2575 OPA 0.26 
lni. Liqnocaine 2% plain 50ml/vial Each 2000 OPA 0.56 
Inj. Hartman's Solution 500ml Each 5000 OPA 4.00 
lnq. Dtaztoum 10mg Each 7000 DPA 0.32 

Cap. Amoxacilling 500mg Each 50000 OPA 3.00 
Cap. Cephradiane 500 mg Each 10000 OPA 1.50 
Tab. Ciprofloxaclne 500mo Each 10000 OPA 1.30 
Tab. Misoprostol Each 8000 OPA 1.04 
Inj. IN Fluid 5% ONS, 1000cc Each 4000 OPA 3.40 
In'. IN Fluid 5% OA, 1000cc Each 4000 OPA 3.20 
1._, ''',.- •. • .•.••..• n',....,.'" "..."' •..• cddl 5000 DPA 2.50 III. IIV ! lUlU IU /0 UK, JUUL.t,.; 

In'. Ultracaine Heavv 4ml/ampule Each 20000 OPA 1.50 
Inj. ltV Fluid NIS, 1000cc Each 6000 OPA 4.80 
In' ltV Fluid N/S. 500cc Each 10000 OPA 5.00 
In', Erqornetrin Each 7950 OPA 0.39 
Inj.Dexamethasone Each SOD OPA 0.08 
In', Ceftriaxone 19m with Udocaile Each 3000 OPA 3.60 
Sub·total=EOC 60.00 

Medical Equipments 4868 
Pressure Sterilizer, Electric Each 20 OPA 2.10 
Pulse Oxymetter Each 10 OPA 4.00 .. :.,' 

.,- • 

\ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (JUL Y/2021-JUNE/2022) 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

OP Cost(Taka in Lac) Ministryof Health and Family_ Welfare 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086,96 GOB 
719,046,50 PA 

Health 
Line Director MNC&AH 

Package No Description of Procurement Package as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Procurement Method Contact Approving Source of Fund Estd, Cost (in Indicatives Dates 
& Type Authority Lac Taka) Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Utility gloves Each 1000 DPA 0,90 
Mouth to mouth mask Each 205 DPA 0.21 
Drum sterilizing, cylindrical 240mm Each 230 DPA 2.30 
Drum sterilizing. cylindrical 290mm Each 150 DPA 1.72 
Drum sterilizing. cylindrical 340mm Each 100 DPA 1.40 
Bedside Screen with curtain (3 panel screen) Each 200 DPA 7.20 
Tray, Instrument with cover 225 x125x 50mm Each 100 DPA 0.44 
Spinal Needle-size 25G Each 10000 DPA 8.00 
Spinal Needle-size 23G Each 100 DPA 0.08 
Povisep iodine solution 100ml/each Each 1000 DPA 0.45 
Examination Tabel Each 50 DPA 4.70 
Saline Stand Each 100 DPA 1.80 
B P Balde 10 With handle Each 2000 DPA 2.40 
CS Sets Each 80 DPA 7.20 
Denvery sets Each 50 DPA 2.40 
MVA Plus Each 50 DPA 2.00 
Cuseos speculum Medium size Each 100 DPA 0.70 
Sub-total=EOC 50_00 
Medical EQuipments 6813 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxvmetter Each 4 DPA 14.00 
Protoble OT Light with Charger Each 5 DPA 4,17 
QT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile Each 5 DPA 4.17 
Delivery Table Each 2 DPA 1,04 
Centre Spotlight Each 20 DPA 16.68 
Autoclave (Medium) Each 9 DPA 2,25 
La_ryngoscqge. Machintosh Battery operated Each 7 DPA 0.15 
Light Emergency slandby Each 4 DPA 3.34 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) Each 7 DPA 4.20 
Sub-total-EOC 50.00 
Total = DPA-Maternal Health 287_00 
D Total- DPA 387_00 

Total Value of Goods Procurement= A+8+C+D 108 335.46 ./ 
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Annexure-III (b) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF WORKS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Ministry I Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
779,133.46 Total 

60,086.96 GOB 
719,046.50 PA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Packaqe No Description of Procurement Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Source of Estd. Cost in Indicative Dates 
Package as per OP WORKS Method & Type Approving Fund Lac Taka Invitation for Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Pre Tender Contact Contact 
Qualification 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Under GAVI support (DPA Fund) the amount of budget allocated for the construction of EPI Store at District Level disbursed directly to HED & PWD 
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Annexure-III (c) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF SERVICES FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Ministry f Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, MNC&AH 

~ -~Total 
r- -~GOB 

PA 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Health 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 

Package No Description of Procurement Package Unit Quantity Procurement Contact Source of Estd. Cost in Indicative Dates 
as per OP SERVICES Method & Type Approving Fund Lac Taka Invitation of I Invitation for I Signing of 1 Completion of 

Authority_ EOI Tender Contact Contact 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 I 10 J 11 I 12 

NfA 
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Annexure-IV 
List of Machinery and Equipment 

SINo Name of the Machinery and Equipment Unit Price Quantity Estimated Cost 

Through LD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Air Condition (AC) Split Type 2 Ton 125,000.00 20 25.00 
Sub-Total 25.00 
Routher, Ethernet switch, Accesspoint, Rack etc. 500,000.00 2 10.00 
Sub-Total 10.00 
Total-EPI 35.00 
School Health 
Air Condition Split Type-2 ton 150,000.00 2 3.00 
Total = School Health 3.00 
Total = Through LD-MNC&AH 38.00 

Through CMSD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Spare Parts for Cold Chain Equipment (WIC, WIF, AVS, 

2,380,000.00 2 47.60 
Generator, Solar Refrigerator etc). 
Sub-Total-Routine EPI 47.60 
Variac 150,000.OC' 2 3.00 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 3.00 
Refrigerent Gas 30,000.OC 100 30.00 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 30.00 
Walk in Freezer (WIF) for Vaccine Storage 5,500,000.00 2 110.00 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 110.00 
Deep Freeze 350,000.00 135 472.50 
Sub-Total-Routine EPr 472.50 
Fire Extinguisher 2,500.00 600 15.00 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 15.00 
Cold Box 50,000.00 450 225.00 
Sub-Total=Routine EPr 225.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) 1,500.00 5,000 75.00 
Sub-Total=Routine EPI 75.00 

ILR cum Freezer/lLR with Freezer 275,000.00 15 41.25 
Cold Box 50,000.00 20 10.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) 1,208.96 67 0.81 
Sub-Total=HPV 52.06 
Generator 465,709.09 55 256.14 
Sub-Total-MR 256.14 
ILR cum Freezer/lLR with Freezer 275,000.00 80 220.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) 1,200.00 2500 30.00 
Sub-Total=MR 250.00 
Walk-in-Cooler (WIC) 542,066.67 15 81.31 
Sub-Total-PCV 81.31 
ILR cum FreezerllLR with Freezer 275,000.00 10 27.50 
Cold Box 50,000.00 100 50.00 
Vaccine Carrier (4 ice pack) 1,200.43 2300 27.61 
SUb-Total-IPV 105.11 
Total- EPI 1,722.72 

(Taka in Lac) 
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Annexure-IV 
List of Machinery and Equipment 

SINo Name of the Machinery and Equipment Unit Price Ouantity Estimated Cost 

Maternal Health 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxymetter 350,000.00 100 350.00 
Protoble OT Light with Charger 83,400.00 100 83.40 
OT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile 83,400.00 100 83.40 
Delivery Table 52,000.00 100 52.00 
Centre Spotlight 83,400.00 100 83.40 
Autoclave (Medium) 25,000.00 100 25.00 
Larvnqoscope, Machintosh Battery operated 2,200.00 100 2.20 
Liqht Emerqencv standby .83,400.00 100 83.40 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) 60,000.00 100 60.00 
Sub-Total=EOC 822.80 
Spot light 83,400.00 100 83.40 
SUb-total (BSMMU) 83.40 
Total = Maternal Health 906.20 
Total = Through CMSD-MNC&AH 2,628.92 

Through DP-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by 
UNICEF 
Cold Room 10m3 with AVR 2,000,000.00 27 540.00 
Cold Room 15m3 with AVR 2,400,000.00 2 48.00 
Cold Room 20m3 with AVR 3,200,000.00 2 64.00 
Cold Room 25m3 with AVR 3,600,000.00 2 72.00 
Cold Room 40m3 with AVR (HO) 4,000,000.00 4 160.00 
Continuous Temp Monitoring Sys 4,160,000.00 18 748.80 
Freezer room 40m3 with AVR (HO) 4,000,000.00 1 40.00 
Vaccine Carriers (lonQ Ranqe) [without CDNAn 8,000.00 450 36.00 
Generator (120KVA) [without CDNAn 4,000,000.00 1 40.00 
Generator (25-50 KVA) 1,200,000.00 18 216.00 
Freeze Indicators 400.00 13000 52.00 
Fridge taq3 3,600.00 2000 72.00 
Vaccine Refriqerators 285,281.09 402 1,146.83 
Vaccine Freezers 208,797.30 74 154.51 
Fire Extinguishers [without CONAn 12,000.00 210 25.20 
Sub-total 3,415.34 

Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & 
disease control bv WHO 
Bio Safety Cabinet Class- II A2 , (Saker-SG-404 INT) with 720,000.00 3 
Online UPS 21.60 
Laminar Flow, 5ft (Baker) with Online UPS 720,000.00 2 14.40 
Immunofluorescence Microscope with Camera, Monitor, 1,920,000.00 1 
Color Printer and Voltage Stabilizer 19.20 
Centrltuqe Machine, Eppendroff 5424R 640,000.00 1 6.40 
Fam and other Filters for ASI 7500 peR System 104,000.00 1 1.04 
Microwave Oven for Gel Preparation 40,000.00 1 0.40 

(Taka in Lac) 
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Annexure-IV 
List of Machinery and Equipment 

SINo Name of the Machinery and Equipment Unit Price Quantity Estimated Cost 

Shaking Water Bath 240,OOO.OC 1 2.40 
Inverted Microscipe (Olympus) 320,OOO.OC 3 9.50 
PCR Working Cabinet 4 ft with Online UPS 550,000.00 2 11.20 
Sequencing system ABI 3500 (Cat-A30467), with online 14,880,000.00 1 
UPS 148.80 
lab Refrizarator, (Haier- HYC-550-510l) 150,000.00 2 3.20 
CO 2 Incubator (Thermo) 480,000.00 1 4.80 
Incubator normal (Thermo) 400,000.00 1 4.00 
ELISA Reader and washer with Printer with Online UPS 320,000.00 1 

3.20 
Deep Freezer -20 C, (Haier-630 to 650l) 240,000.00 1 2.40 
Calibration, for Real Time PCR ABI 7500 27,311.69 77 21.03 
PPE set with Disposable lab Coats have an anti-microbial 40,000.00 5 
layer) goods Disposable 100 sets 2.00 
Sub-total 275.67 
Total = EPI 3,691.01 
Maternal Health 
Anaesthesia Machine with Pulse Oxymetter 350,000.00 20 70.00 
Protoble OT Light with Charger 83,400.00 25 20.85 
OT. Table Universal, Hydraulic, Head movile 83,400.00 25 20.85 
Delivery Table 52,000.00 10 5.20 
Centre Spotlight 83,400.00 100 83.40 
Autoclave (Medium) 25,000.00 45 11.25 
laryngoscope, Machintosh Battery operated 2,142.85 35 0.75 
Light Emerg_ency standby 83,500.00 20 15.70 
Diathermy Machine Automatic (Electrocautery) 50,000.00 35 21.00 
Su b-total=EOC 250.00 
Total = Maternal Health 250.00 
Total = Through DP-MNC&AH , 3,941.01 

(Taka in lac) 
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Annexure-IV 

List of Machinery and Equipment 

SINo Name of the Machinery and Equipment Unit Price Quantity Estimated Cost 

Throll9h LD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Computer, Printers with Accessories 100,000.00 15 15.00 
Total-EPI 15.00 
School Health 
Computer with Accessories 100,000.00 3 3.00 
Sub Total 3.00 
Laptop, Printer with Accessories 100,000.00 2 2.00 
Sub Total 2,00 
Total- School Health 5.00 
Maternal Health 
Computer, Printer & Accessories 100,000.00 4 4.00 
Sub-Total=EOC 4.00 
Total = Maternal Health 4.00 
Total = Through LD-MNC&AH 24.00 

Through CMSD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Laptop with Accessories 100,000.00 30 30.00 
Total = EPI 30.00 
NNHP and IMCI 
Multimedia for MNCH District Focal Person, Modem for 40,000.00 64 
MNCH Focal persons 25.60 
Laptop, printer, and scanner for MNCH District Focal Person, 120,000.00 64 
Modem for MNCH Focal persons 76.80 
Sub-Total-NNHP=GOB 102.40 
Maternal Health 
Computer, Printer & Accessories 100,000.00 4 4.00 
Sub-Total=DSF 4.00 
Total = Maternal Health 4.00 
Total = Through CMSD-MNC&AH 136.40 

Through DP-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & 
disease control by WHO 
Computer with accessories 102,719.20 552 567.01 
Sub-total 567.01 
Total = EPI 567.01 
NNHP and IMCI 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring Team 70,000.00 40 28.00 

Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation and 50,000.00 40 20.00 
program monitoring Team 
Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 40,000.00 40 16.00 
Team 
Photocopier for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 80,000.00 2 1.60 
Team 
Laptop for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring Team 69,750.00 40 27.90 

Lasser printer and scanner for for scale-up facilitation and 50,00000 40 20.00 
[program monitoring Team 
Multimedia for scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 40,000.00 40 16.00 
Team 
Sub-Total = NNHP 129.50 
Total - Through DP-MNC&AH 696.51 

(Taka in Lac) 
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Annexure-IV 
List of Machinery and Equipment 

SINo Name of the Machinery and Equipment Unit Price Oi antity Estimated Cost 

Through LO-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Photocopier 200,000.00 10 20.00 
Sub-Total 20.00 
Multimedia 50,000.00 10 5.00 
Sub-Total 5.00 
Total-EPI 25.00 
School Health 
Photocopier 200,000.00 1 2.00 
Sub Total 2.00 
Multimedia Projector with Accessories 125,000.00 2 2.50 
Sub Total 2.50 
IPS 50,000.00 2 1.00 
Sub Total 1.00 
Total = School Health 5.50 
Maternal Health 
Telecommunication Equipments 10,000.00 5 0.50 
Sub-Total=EOC 0.50 
Total = Maternal Health 0.50 
Total = Through LD-MNC&AH 31.00 

Through CMSD-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Fire Fighting Equipment 10,000.00 150.00 15.00 
Total- EPI 15.00 
Maternal Health 
Other Office Equipments (Photocopier Machine) 150,000.00 1 1.50 
Sub-Total=DSF 1.50 
Total = Maternal Health 1.50 
Total = Through CMSD-MNC&AH 16.50 

(Taka in Lac) 
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Annexure-V 
List of Furniture and Fixtures 

SINo Name of the Furniture Unit Price Quantity Estimated Cost 
Through LD-MNC&AH 

EPI 
Steel almirah 20,000.00 20 4.00 
Steel/wooden file cabinet 21,000.00 30 6.30 
Secretariat table 12,000.00 20 2.40 
Half secretariat table 11,000.00 30 3.30 
Computer table 9,000.00 30 2.70 
Photocopier table 5,500.00 10 0.55 
Revolving chair with arm 15,000.00 25 3.75 
Wooden Armless cushon chair 8,000.00 25 2.00 
Total = 'EPI 25.00 
School Health 
Steel Almirah 20,000.00 1 0.20 
Steel/wooden file cabinet 21,000.00 1 0.21 
Secretariat table 12,000.00 1 0.12 
Half secretariat table 11,000.00 1 0.11 
Computer table 9,000.00 4 0.36 
Total = School Health 1.00 
Maternal Health 
Secrectariate table 50,000.00 1 0.50 
Chair with arms 5,000.00 4 0.20 
Chair without arms 2,000.00 15 0.30 
Sub-Total=EOC 1.00 
Total = Maternal Health 1.00 
Total = Throu_9h LD-MNC&AH 27.00 

Through CMSD-MNC&AH 
Maternal Health 
Conference table unit 150,000.00 1 1.50 
Chair 2,000.00 25 0.50 
Sub-Total-DSF 2.00 
Total = Maternal Health 2.00 
Total = Through CMSD-MNC&AH 2.00 

(Taka in Lac) 

-c 
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Annexure-VI 
List of Vehicle 

SINo Name of the Vehicle Purpose of Vehicle Unit Price Quantity Estimated Cost 

Throu h CMS[)-MNC&AH 
EPI 
Truck (3 Ton) Vaccine, Logistics & Cold Chain Equipment 2,991,000.00 1 29.91 

Transportation from HQ to District Level 
Truck (7 Ton) Vaccine, Logistics & Cold Chain Equipment 5,500,000.00 1 55.00 

Transportation from HQ to District Level 
Sub-Total=IPV 84.91 
Double Cabin Pickup For Upazila Level: 3,840,000.00 110 4,224.00 

Vaccine, Logistics & Cold Chain Equipment 
Transportation from District to Upazila Level & 
Supervision 

Micro Bus Programme Supervision & Administrative Work 3,500,000.00 2 70.00 

Sub-Total=MR 4,294,00 
Total = EPI 4,378.91 
Total = Through CMSD-MNC&AH 4,378.91 

Throu h DP·MNC&AH 
EPI 
Implementation and strengthening EVM 
at all level by UNICEF 
Truck [without CDNAT] Vaccine. Logistics & Cold Chain Equipment 3,454,000.00 4 138.16 

Transportation from HQ to District Level 
Forklift Truck (Electric) [without CDNAT] Vaccine, Logistics & Cold Chain equipment 1,260,000.00 2 25,20 

Loading unloading HQ Level 
Motor cycles [without CDNAT] Field Level Supervision 163,840.00 600 983.04 
Bicycles [without CDN A T] Porter, Transportation of Vaccine 9,283.78 74 6.87 
Sub-total 1,153,27 
Maintain,ing certificate standard 
surveillance activity & disease control 
by WHO 
Double Cabin Pickup [without CDNAT] SMO, DMCHIO, DC & NC Field level 1,712,000.00 74 1,266.88 

supervision 
Sub-total 1,266.88 
Total = EPI 2,420.15 
SH 
Double Cabin Pickup Supervision and monitoring of the programme 6,000,000.00 1 60.00 

and transportation of ligistics 
Total- SH 60.00 
NNHP and IMCI 
Double Cabin Pickup Scale-up facilitation and program monitoring 5,500,000.00 40 2,200.00 

Team 
Sub-Total-NNHP 2,200.00 
Double Cabin Pickup To meet Program activities 5,000,000.00 2 100.00 
Sub-Total-IMCI 100.00 
Total = NNHP and IMCI 2,300.00 
Total - Through DP-MNC&AH 4,780.15 

(Taka in Lac) 

L":':- 
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Annexure-VII 

List of Training and Estimated Cost 

a) Training Program for Human Resource Development 

(Ta ka in Lac)_ 
Total (2016-2022) L 2016-2017 I 2017-2018 2018-2019 I 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 

Nature of Training I I I 
I Physical Financial Physical Financial I Physical I Financial Physical Financial I Physical I Financial Physical Financial Physical I Financial 

Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent HealthJMNC&AH) 
a) Local 
Short Course 1,612,384 23,625.88 96581 875.27 331662 5,634.92 498063 7,146.98 227481 3,351.57 229501 3,357.57 229096 3,259.57 
Medium Course 2,250 2,800.00 32 40.00 456 555.00 474 580,00 456 555.00 456 555.00 376 515.00 
Lone Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (a) 1614634 26,425,88 96613 915,27 332118 6,189,92 498537 7,726,98 227937 3,906,57 229957 3,912,57 229472 3,774,57 
b) Foreign 
Short Course 39 81.60 1 3.20 1 3.20 9 19.20 8 16.00 10 20.00 10 20.00 
Medium Course - - 0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 
Subtotal (b) 39 81,60 1 3,20 1 3,20 9 19,20 8 16_00 10 20,00 10 20,00 
Grand Total (a+b) 1,614,673 26,507.48 96,614 918,47 332,119 6,193,12 498,546 7,746.18 227,945 3,922.57 229,967 3,932.57 229,482 3,794.57 
Maternal Health 
a) Local 
Short Course 47,545 4,017.50 0 - 11997 822.50 10087 850.00 7387 825.00 8887 780.00 9187 740.00 
Medium Course 2,250 2,800.00 32 40.00 456 555.00 474 580.00 456 555.00 456 555.00 376 515.00 
Lon9 Course - - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 
Subtotal (a) 49795 6,817.50 32 40.00 12453 1,377.50 10561 1,430.00 7843 1,380.00 9343 1,335.00 9563 1,255.00 
b) Foreign 
Short Course - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Medium Course - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (b) 0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Grand Total (a+b) 49,795 6,817.50 32 40.00 12,453 1,377.50 10,561 1,430.00 7,843 1,380.00 9,343 1,335,00 9,563 1,255.00 
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Annexure-VII 

List of Training and Estimated Cost 

a) Training Program for Human Resource Development 

(Taka in Lac) 
Total (2016-2022) I 2016-2017 I 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 I 2020-2021 2021-2022 

Nature of Training I I I 
Physical Financial I Physical I Financial I Physical I Financial Physical I Financial Physical Financial I Physical J Financial Physical I Financial 

EPI 
a) Local 
Short Course 1,304,292 7,763.16 87578 386.77 271785 2,663.80 437917 4,112.59 169004 200.00 169004 200.00 169004 200.00 
Medium Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - 0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (a) 1304292 7,763.16 87578 386.77 271785 2,663.80 437917 4,112.59 169004 200.00 169004 200.00 169004 200.00 
b) Foreign 
Short Course 3 9.60 1 3.20 1 3.20 1 3.20 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Medium Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (b) 3 9,60 1 3.20 1 3.20 1 3.20 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Grand Total (a+b) 1,304,295 7,772.76 87,579 389.97 271,786 2,667.00 437,918 4,115.79 169,004 200.00 169,004 200.00 169,004 200.00 
NNHP and IMel 
a) Local 
Short Course 144.717 9,336.50 3633 348.50 26670 1,692.50 25339 1.656.50 29580 1.865.00 30100 1.916.00 29395 1.858.00 
Medium Course - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (a) 144717 9,336.50 3633 348.50 26670 1,692.50 25339 1,656.50 29580 1,865.00 30100 1,916.00 29395 1,858.00 
b) Foreign 
Short Course 36 72.00 0 - 0 - 8 16.00 8 16.00 10 20.00 10 20.00 
Medium Course - - 0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (b) 36 12.00 0 - 0 - 8 "i6.00 8 ·i6.00 ro LU.GO 'iO LO.OO 
Grand Total (a+b) 144,753 9,408,50 3,633 348.50 26,670 1,692.50 25,347 1,672.50 29,588 1,881.00 30,110 1,936.00 29,405.. 1,878.00 .. \ ... , 

,(to,,' ' 
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Annexure-VII 

List of Training and Estimated Cost 

a) Training Program for Human Resource Development 

(_Taka in Lac) 
Total (2016-2022) I 2016-2017 I 2017-2018 2018-2019 j 2019-2020 1 2020-2021 2021-2022 

Nature of Training I I I 
I Physical I Financial I Physical I Financial I Physical Financial Physical I Financial I Physical I Financial Physical Financial Physical I Financial 

Adolescent Health 
a) Local 
Short Course 88,320 1,909.40 3540 100.00 16440 351.29 19020 404.24 16440 351.29 16440 351.29 16440 351.29 
Medium Course - - 0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (a) 88320 1,909.40 3540 100.00 16440 351.29 19020 404.24 16440 351.29 16440 351.29 16440 351.29 
b) Foreign 
Short Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Medium Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (b) 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Grand Total (a+b) 88,320 1,909.40 3,540 100.00 16,440 351.29 19,020 404.24 16,440 3,51.29 16,440 351.29 16,440 351.29 
School Health 
aJLocal 
Short Course 27.510 599.32 1830 40.00 4770 104.83 5700 123.65 5070 110.28 5070 110.28 5070 110.28 
Medium Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 
Lonq Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (a) 27510 599.32 1830 40.00 4770 104.83 5700 123.65 5070 110.28 5070 110.28 5070 110.28 
bj_ Foreign 
Short Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Medium Course - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Long Course - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
Subtotal (b) 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - ° - 
Grand Total (a+b) 27,510 599.32 1,830 40.00 4,770 104.83 5,700 123.65 5,070 110.28 5,070 110.28 5,070 110.28 

Note: Physical (No. of Person) 

f"!Ifif:;~ ,!\i!"'r\m~ 
1..,l.'~H' ,,~i .2I'1T"t 

n'l", ';I<1''lT'l 'I""lrM "r.~<n"1T! 
"_",!!! ",' •• 1\') 'rtt"'rtr.'T"'i :>{,P'I'i'i'! I 
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b) Estimated Allocation for Training 

Year Total GOB PA 
RPA through 

RPA others OPA 
GOB 

2016-2017 918.47 - 918.47 254.50 - 663.97 

2017-2018 6,193.12 372.50 5,820.62 1,784.24 - 4,036.38 

2018-2019 7,746.18 372.50 7,373.68 1,917.39 - 5,456.29 

2019-2020 3,922.57 553.00 3,369.57 1,889.07 - 1,480.50 

2020-2021 3,932.57 590.00 3,342.57 1,912.07 - 1,430.50 

2021-2022 3,794.57 481.00 3,313.57 1,837.07 - 1,476.50 

Total 26,507.48 2,369.00 24,138.48 9,594.34 - 14,544.14 

(Taka in Lac) 



229 

Annexure-vm 

Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner wise) : Maternal Neonatal Child & Adolescent Health (MNC&AH) 

(Taka in Lac) 

Source of Fund 
(Development Partner FY 2016·2017 FY 2017·2018 FY 2018·2019 FY 2019·2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021·2022 Total 
wise) 

RPA Through GoB 16,347.31 30,512.00 34,494.10 36,479.60 39,049.62 28,929.62 185,812.25 

RPA Others" . - - - - - - 

Sub Total Pool Fund 16,347,31 30,512.00 34,494.10 36,479.60 39,049.62 28,929.62 185,81225 

UNICEF 1,298.12 5,168.04 5,768.60 5,076.55 4,728.60 4,512.98 26,552.89 

WHO 63.00 66.15 213.68 72.93 76.58 76.58 568.92 

GAVI 32,976.68 117,523.65 102,234.82 85,058.09 84,689.90 79,689.90 502,173.04 

UNFPA 140.00 771.40 772.00 772.00 752.00 732.00 3,939.40 

Sub Total DPA 34,477.80 123,529.24 108,989.10 90,979,57 90,247.08 85,011.46 533,234.25 

Total PA 50,825.11 154,041.24 143,483.20 127,459.17 129,296.70 113,941.08 719,046.50 

GOB 6,118.10 11,796.38 11,425.93 11,157.07 10,774.43 8,815.05 60,086.96 

Total GOB Head 6,118.10 11,796.38 11,425.93 11,157.07 10,774.43 8,815.05 60,086.96 

Grand Total 56,943.21 165,837.62 154,909.13 138,616.24 140,071,13 122,756.13 779,133.46 

. DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 
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Annexure-VIII 
Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner wise) : Maternal Health 

(Taka in Lac) 
Source of Fund 
(Development Partner FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2018-2019 FY 2019·2020 FY 20;!0-2021 FY 2021-2022 Total 
wise) 

RPA Through GoB 2,090.00 4,187.56 4,212.56 4,167.56 ~,167.56 4,127.56 22,952.80 

RPAOlhers' . . . - 

Sub Total Pool Fund 2,090.00 4,187.56 4,212.56 4,167.56 4,167.56 4,127.56 22,952.80 

UNICEF 210.00 1,157.10 1,158.00 1,158.00 1,128.00 1,098.00 5,909.10 

UNFPA 140.00 771.40 772.00 772.00 752.00 732.00 3,939.40 

Sub Total DPA 350.00 1,928.50 1,930.00 1,930.00 1,880.00 1,830.00 9,848.50 

Total PA 2,440.00 6,116.06 6,142.56 6,097.56 6,047.56 5,957.56 32,801.30 

GOB 90.00 280.00 280.00 280.00 280.00 280.00 1,490.00 

Total GOB Head 90.00 280.00 280.00 280.00 280.00 280.00 1,490.00 

Grand Total 2,530.00 6,396.06 6,422.56 6,377.56 6,327.56 6,237.56 34,291.30 . DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 
Annexure-VIII 

Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner wise) : EPI 
(Taka in Lac) 

Source of Fund 
(Development Partner FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2018·2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 20;W-2021 FY 2021-2022 Total 
wise) 

RPA Through GoB 12,368.81 23,372.42 27,293.15 29,216.47 31,123.99 21,123.99 144,498.83 

RPA Others' - . - . - . 

Sub Total Pool Fund 12,368.81 23,372.42 27,293.15 29,216.47 31,123.99 21,123.99 144,498.83 

UNICEF 714.62 989.59 1,333.83 1,005.41 1,013.92 663.92 5,721.29 

WHO 63.00 66.15 213.68 72.93 76.58 76.58 568.92 

GAVI' 32,976.68 117,523.65 102,234.82 85,058.09 84,689.90 79,689.90 502,173.04 

Sub Total DPA 33,754.30 118,579.39 103,782.33 86,136.43 85,780.40 80,430.40 508,463.25 

Total PA 46,123.11 141,951.81 131,075.48 115,352.90 116,904.39 101,554.39 652,962.08 

GOB 4,911.05 8.547.22 8,282.09 7,876.50 7,881.50 6,181.50 43,679.86 

Total GOB Head 4,911.05 8,547.22 8,282.09 7,876.50 7,881.50 6,181.50 43,679.86 

GrandTotal 51,034.16 150,499.03 139,357.57 123,229.40 124,785.89 107,735.89 696,641.94 . DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 



231 

Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner wise) : NNHP and IMCI 
Annexure-VIII 

lTaka in Lac) 
Source of Fund 
(Development Partner FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 Total 
wis~ 

RPA Through GoB 1,724.50 2,390.00 2,405.00 2,578.50 3,241.00 3,161.00 15,500.00 

RPA Others' - - - - 
Sub Total Pool Fund 1,724,50 2,390,00 2,405,00 2,578,50 3,241.00 3,161,00 15,500.00 

UNICEF 373.50 2,888.85 3,204.27 2,840.64 2,514.18 2,678.56 14,500.00 

Sub Total OPA 373.50 2,BBB.B5 3,204.27 2,B40,64 2,514.18 2,67B.56 14,500.00 

Total PA 2,098.00 5,27B.85 5,609.27 5,419,14 5,755.1B 5,839,56 30,000.00 

GOB 1,062.40 2,624.80 2,540.73 2,677.21 2,289.82 2,030.44 13,225.40 

Total GOB Head 1,062.40 2,624.BO 2,540,73 2,677.21 2,289.82 2,030,44 13,225.40 

Grand Total 3,160.40 7,903.65 B,150.00 8,096.35 8,045.00 7,B70,00 43,225.40 . DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner wise) : Adolescent Health 
Annexure-VIII 

(Taka in La<;) 
Source of Fund 
(Development Partner FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 201B-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 Total 
wise) 

RPA Through GoB 120.00 429.19 431.74 378.79 378.79 378.79 2,117,30 

RPAOthers' - - - - - - - 

Sub Total Pool Fund 120.00 429.19 431.74 378.79 378.79 37B.79 2,117.30 

UNICEF - 72.50 72.50 72.50 72.50 72.50 362.50 

Sub Total OPA - 72.50 72.50 72.50 72.50 72.50 362.50 

Total PA 120.00 501.69 504.24' 451.29 451.29 451.29 2,479.80 

GOB 18.00 82.75 61.50 61.75 61.50 61.50 347,00 

Total GOB Head 18.00 82.75 61.50 61.75 61.50 61.50 347.00 

Grand Total 138.00 584.44 565.74 513.04 512.79 512.79 2,826.80 . OOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 
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Estimated Source of Fund (Development Partner wise) : School Health 
Annexure·VIIi 

(Taka in Lac) 
Source of Fund 
(Development Partner FY 2016·2017 FY 2017·2018 FY 2018·2019 FY 2019·2020 FY 2020·2021 FY 2021·2022 Total 
wise) 

RPA Through GoB 44.00 132.83 151.65 138.28 138.28 138.28 743.32 

RPAOthers' . . 

Sub Total Pool Fund 44.00 132.83 151.65 138.28 138.28 138.28 743.32 

UNICEF & with GAC . 60.00 60.00 

Sub Total DPA 60.00 . . 60.00 

Total PA 44.00 192.83 151.65 138.28 138.28 138.28 803.32 

GOB 36.65 261.61 261.61 261.61 261.61 261.61 1,344.70 

Total GOB Head 36.65 261,61 261.61 261.61 261.61 261.61 1,344.70 

Grand Total 80.65 454.44 413.26 399.89 399.89 399.89 2,148.02 . DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Maternal 
Health . MNC&AH 

233 
Annexure-IX 

. (Taka in Lac 
DeSCriplion 1-__;:::=--,-----__;:::,--,.-:-=='"'1,,·O"'~a~I.>:(2:.:0c:.l:::.6 • .!:2:::.02:.:2,)__;:::=_r==,,_-=_.__,r__;c,--.=:-.1 Unil Unit Quantity f-:=::-r ----,=:cF':'i:.;;na~n,.,c;cia"'I.;_Ye:::a"r.!:2:::.0.:.;16"'.2::;0:..1::.7r;=_r==,,_--;:=,--1 

GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 
Fund Proiect Cost I-----=R-::P-:-A~="'-ir:-"-'-"-:::-D:::-PA:-----l Fund 

Through Special Througll LD Through 
GOB Account' OP 

'" 
UI1II U'"t Quanllty 

-o 
Cost 0'" u." 

.~ 8 
~-g 
g(/) 
w 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4BOO 
4801 
4805 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4831 
4833 
48313 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 
4862 
48G8 
4869 
4883 
4887 
4888 
4890 
4895 
4899 

RPA DPA 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through 

Account" DP 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 

Pay of Establishment 

9.038.50 

229.98 0.0003 19.23 19.23 
229.98 0.0003 19.23 19.23 
237.15 0.0003 22.30 22.30 
138.80 0.0002 11.45 11.45 
43.69 0.0001 4.74 4.74 

6.58 0.0000 1.08 1.08 
26.86 0.0000 2.86 2.86 
3.45 0.0000 0.35 0.35 
3.73 0.0000 0.38 0.38 

14.04 0.0000 1.44 1.44 
32,043.49 0.0411 38.97 2,090.00 290.00 2,418.97 

2.044.00 0.0026 219.00 25.00 244.00 
63.00 0.0001 5.00 5.00 

1.70 0.0000 0.70 0.70 
6.00 0.0000 1.00 1.00 
6.00 0.0000 1.00 1.00 

11.30 0.0000 1.30 1.30 
162.80 0.0002 20.80 20.80 

1.079.50 0.0014 
38.78 0.0000 3.50 *_-4. __ ._ 3.50 
0.80 0.0000 

85.00 0.0001 1.67 1.67 
2.56 0.0000 

6.817.50 0.0088 40.00 40.00 
1.916.00 0.0025 

23.00 0.0000 1.00 1.00 
588.45 0.0008 60.00 60.00 

2.329.16 0.0030 299.86 299.86 
1.626.24 0.0021 140.14 140.14 
5.316.00 0.0068 640.00 640.00 
8.736.95 0.0112 690.00 120.00 810.00 

4.00 0.0000 
20.00 0.0000 

752.80 0.0010 
11.50 0.0000 1.00 1.00 

400.45 0.0005 3.00 145.00 148.00 

...• 

Festival Bonus Allowance 

Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 

Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 
Medical Allowance 

229.98 
229.98 
237.15 
138.80 
43.69 
6.58 

26.86 

Education Allowance 

Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
Traver Expsnces 
Overtime 

3.45 
3.73 

14.04 

970.89 22,034.10 
225.00 

Postage 
TelephoneffetegramITelepnnter 

Registration Fee 
Fuel & Gas 
Petrol and Oil 

1,819.00 
63.00 
1.70 
6.00 
6.00 

1.066.00 
23.00 

11.50 

75.00 

Freiglll and Transport Charges 

Uniforms and Liveries 2.56 
Training Expenees 
Sermnar. Conference Expences 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medicines 

2.569.00 

388.45 
2.029.16 

4.248.50 
850.00 

200.00 
300.00 

Honoranurrvf=eesRerrumaranon 

Medical and Surgical Reqursttes 
Treatment Expenees 

Copying Charges 
Computer consurreores 
Functions/Ceremonies 

1.37624 
5.316.00 
6.741.95 

4.00 
5.00 

712.80 

250.00 

1.995.00 

15.00 
40.00 

cormunee meeting/commission 
Other Expenees 

~~~~ 
Rn""W~ .,,~ .t1"fM 

'11"." ,. ~ '!'f"'lm "lTJ!<fl"'l'Il 

"1"1.1'I'~:':1 'fT~"'IlC"f'"t "1'lpr;N I 

14.95 385.50 
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Annexure-IX 

Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

Repair an d Maintenance 

Motor Vehicles 
Furniture ~ Fixtures 
Computers & Office ecuiomarus 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Machinery and other EQwpments 
Computers and Accessories 
Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equipments 
Furniture and FIxtures 

606.48 0.0008 

29.00 0.0000 

1.00 0.0000 

8.50 0.0000 

567.98 0.0007 

33.117.10 0.0425 

1.174.20 0.0015 

1.156.20 0.0015 
8.00 0.0000 

5.00 0.0000 

1.50 0.0000 

3.00 0.0000 

0.50 0.0000 

1,174.20 0.0015 
34,291.30 0.0440 

34,291.30 0.0440 

f---==-..,-------=---,--,-==:7'====:::.;.--=---,--=-..,---c=-:---r-:::-.-=C'7-! Unit Unit Quantity 1---:=::-1,- ----;==-F:-:i~na~n;.::c:;;'a:'::1 Y-;.-e:::a:;_'-=2.:_0",16:..'::;20:..1;.:.7",:::::::-r;;;;:::::;---:;c::;::;--! 
Tolal % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

Project Cost RPA DPA Fund 
f-T~h~ro=-u~9~h~~s~p=-e=ci=al~T~h='O=U~9=h~L~DTT~h~r=ou=g~h 

GOB Account" DP 

9.50 60.00 69.50 

4.00 4.00 

1.00 1.00 

2.00 2.00 

2.50 60.00 62.50 

90.00 2,090.00 350.00 2,530.00 

Telecommunication Eqtnprnents 
r-c~o~n~s~tr~u~~t~io~n:::&~W~O~rk~s~~~----+~~~,_-t--+----r--~~-- .. ---_+--~----t---_t---r--t---~~-~=~-_t-_+--~r_-_,---~I ... ---4----~--~-_+--_r----4 
CDNAT 

-; U01t Unit Quantity Total (2016·2022) 

15 " Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others 
ug RPA DPA Fund ~u 
ED Through GOB Special Through LD Through 
o ~ 8(1) Account •. DP 

w 

4900 46.48 560.00 

4901 29.00 
4906 1.00 
4911 8.50 
4991 7.98 560.00 

5900 

1,464.50 22,034.10 9,598.50 

6800 5.50 918.70 250.00 

6813 906.20 250.00 
6815 4.00 4.00 
6817 5.00 
6819 1.50 

6821 1.00 2.00 

6823 0.50 

7000 

7900 

5.50 918.70 250,00 

1,490.00 ,:2.952.80 9,848.50 

1,490.00 22.952.60 9,848.50 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Tota t (Capital) 
Total (a+lJ) 

~ OaSA. CONT ASA, SAFE, tmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

~ ~'.~ 'j ~,; -. : ';;J 

w ~.~"1:1i ':_I~ll~1 

.'q ri 'T;~;ln'1 -:If:n '·:n-'··i ':1 

'j·.,'Hr.'1·"1 ",,:)"1;1':1 I 

350.00 

2,090.00 350.00 2,530.00 90.00 

90.00 2,090.00 2,530.00 
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Descrmncn 
(Taka in Lac) 

Through Special Through LO Through 
GOB Account" DP 

I-_=-=-_,.- --;:-__;F,.:.:in-::;a::;n::::_ci"al"'y"'e:;a:__r :::20::;1~7__;.2:::0~1"-8_--r"""---=--r==,---_=--;--j Unit Unit Quanlily f----;:,=_,---- -;;c:-:"F__;in.;::a:;:n:::;ci"'al:::-y"e:.:::a:__r :::20,--1",8__;'2:::0,,-t ::.9--,-;::=",==,----.,,-=,------1 
GOB RPA Project Aid (PA) OPA ~u:~ omsrs Total Cost GOB f- __ --:R"P'"'A:--'-p"'ro"'ie:.:c"t A'-'i"'d.cIP'-'A"')'--:oO:-:P:-:A,----- __ -I ~u~~ Others Total 

;;; Unit Unit Quantity 

5", Cost 
uj5 
'du 
E.o 
o " SVl 
w 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4805 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4831 
4833 
4836 
4840 
4842 
4A46 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4869 
4883 
4887 
4888 
4890 
4895 
4899 

Through Special Through LD Through DP 
GOB Account' 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Estab!ishment 

Allowances 

36.95 38-95 
36.95 38.95 
38.66 40.16 
22.39 23.39 

6.74 7.24 
1.08 1.08 
4.72 4.72 
0.60 0.60 
0.65 0.65 
2.48 2.48 

5,967.71 190.41 4,031.32 
440.00 300.00 

12.00 12.00 
0.20 0.20 
1.00 1.00 
1.00 1.00 
2.00 2.00 

30.00 30.00 
215.50 130.00 

8.00 2.00 
0.20 

17.72 2.22 
1.2B 

1.377.50 550.00 
300.00 290.00 

5.00 5.00 
105.69 65.69 
405.86 345.86 
297.22 247.22 
900.00 866.00 

1.631.49 1.219.99 
2.00 

5.00 2.00 
150.56 142.56 

2.50 2.00 
57.99 2.99 

36.95 
36.95 
38.66 
22.39 

6.74 
1.08 
4.72 
0.60 
0.65 
2.48 

193.39 3,995.82 
400.00 

12.00 
0.20 
1.00 
100 
2.00 

30.00 
130.00 

3.00 
0.20 
2.72 
1.28 

499.00 
180.00 

5.00 
65.69 

345.86 
247.22 
900.00 

1.212.99 

2.00 
142.56 

2.50 
2.99 

House Rent Allowance 

Festival Bonus Allowance 
Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 
Medical Allowance 

Education Allowance 

Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 
OVErtime 

1.778.50 
40.00 

Postage 

Fuel & Gas 

TelephoneffelegramfTeleprinter 

Registration Fee 

Pet rol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 85.50 
SIS nonerv.Seals and Stamps 5.00 
BOOkS and Penodicats 

uniforms and Liveries 

120.00 

Advertising & Publicity 

Training Expences 

15.00 

878.50 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 40.00 

Seminar. Conference Expences 
Freight and Transport Charges 

Medicines 60.00 
Medical and Surgical ReqUiSites 
Treatment Expences 

50.00 

3.00 

Honorarium/Fees/Rernuneration 418.50 

Functions/Ceremonies 8.00 

COPYing Charqes 
computer Consumables 

Committee meeting/commission 
Other Expences 55.00 

1,780.00 
40.00 

38.95 
40.16 
23.39 

7.24 
1.08 
4.72 
0.60 
0.65 
2.48 

6,001.73 
340.00 

12.00 
0.20 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

30.00 
215.50 

7.00 

17.22 

1,430.00 
435.00 

5.00 
105.69 
405.86 
297.22 
866.00 

1.603.49 
2.00 
5.00 

150.56 
2.00 

67.99 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Unit Unit Quanlily Financial Year 2018-2019 
Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA OPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account' OP 

t07.50 B.4B 100.00 108.48 
5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.50 2.00 2.00 
101.00 1.48 100.00 101,48 

6,150.B2 27B.00 4,031.32 l,BBO.OO 6,lB9.32 

245.24 2.00 lBl.24 50.00 233.24 
231.24 181.24 50.00 231.24 

4.00 2.00 2.00 
5.00 
1.50 
3.00 
0.50 

245.24 2.00 181.24 50.00 233.24 
6,396.06 2BO.00 4,212.56 1,930.00 6,422.56 

6,396.06 2BO.00 4,212.56 1,930.00 6,422.56 

Description 

Repair and Maintenance 

Motor Vehicles 
Furmture & Fixtures 

Computers & Office EQutpments 
Other Repair a nd Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Maclunery and other Equtpments 
Computers and Accessorres 
Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equipments 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Telecommunication Equipments 

~ Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2017-2018 

11 " Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others 
u'" DPA Fund 0 RPA gu 

Through Special Through LD Through DP 5-§ 
~<n GOB Account" 

4900 7.50 100.00 
4901 5.00 
4906 
4911 1.50 
4991 1.00 100.00 
5900 

276.50 3,995.B2 1,878.50 

6800 3.50 191.74 50.00 
6813 181.24 5000 
6815 2.00 2.00 
6817 5.00 
6819 1.50 
6821 1.00 2.00 
6823 0.50 
7000 
7900 

3.50 191.74 50.00 
280.00 4,187.56 1,928.50 

280.00 4,187.56 1,928.50 

Construction & Works 
CDIVAT 
Sub Total (Ca pital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

, ODSA, CONT ASA, SAFE. Imp rest atc.) 

d) Price Conti ngency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 
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Description 

(Taka in lac) 

~ Unit Unit Quantity 
"0 Cost o ~ 
ull 
.S? o =.0 o ~ 
§(j) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 

4800 
4801 
4805 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4831 
4833 
4836 
4~40 
4842 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4869 
4883 
4887 
4888 
4890 
4895 
4899 1.99 

1-..",.~-, -,-_:F_:i:.;:na"n:.::c:::ia::,1 y:.:e"'a"-,.::2"-0.::'9:.:-2:::0"'2::::0-r __ .,.., __ .--,,,...,....,-~ Unit Unit Quantity f--z.=-,-, ,,-,-:.F.::in;a::,:""'Ci;cal,.,Y:_:e:::a,_' 2",0",2::::0:.::-2::::0.::.2::,1 -r-;::--r:",,--.,--=-...,---l 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB f- __ -==_'-P"ro"'le"c:;_1 :rA:.::,d-,(:.:PAc.:.)'-=:-c- __ ---l FOuWnnd Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through 

Account" DP 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 

Accounr 

Pay of Establishment 41.95 44.45 

a} Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 41.95 44.45 

Pay of Officers 
41.95 44.45 
41.95 44.45 
42.66 44.66 
25.39 26.89 

7.74 8.24 
1.08 1.08 
4.72 4.72 
0.60 0.60 
0.65 0.65 
2.48 2.48 

5.954.71 183.89 3,984.32 
340.00 300.00 

12.00 12.00 
0.20 0.20 
1.00 1.00 
1.00 1.00 
2.00 2.00 

30.00 30.00 
215.50 130.00 

7.00 1.28 
0.20 0.20 

16.72 0.22 
1.28 

1.380.00 505.00 
368.00 193.00 

4.00 4.00 
105.69 65.69 
405.86 345.86 
297.22 247.22 

1.000.00 960.00 
1,570.99 1.222.99 

2.00 
4.00 

150.56 142.56 
2.00 2.00 

37.49 1.99 

Anowances 42.66 44.66 

Festival Bonus Allowance 7.74 
Bangia Naba Barsha vera 1.08 

House Rent Allowance 25.39 

Medical Allowance 4.72 
Tiffin Allowance 060 
Conveyance Allowance 0.65 
Education Allowance 2.48 
Supplies and Services 188.39 
Travel Expences 
Overtime 12.00 
Postage 0.20 

3,986.32 1,780.00 
300.00 40.00 

Reglstrallon Fee 1.00 
Telepi1one!TelegrarnlTelepnnter 1.00 

Fuel & Gas 2.00 
Petrol and Oil 30.00 

Prin ling & Publication 130 00 85.50 
5.00 

15.00 

500.00 880.00 
193.00 175.00 

65.69 40.00 
345.86 60.00 
247.22 50.00 

1,000.00 
1.187.99 383.00 

2.00 
3.00 

142.56 8.00 
2.00 

35.50 

Stationery.Seals and Stamps 2.00 

BoOkS and Periodicals 0.20 

Advertising & PublicHy 1.72 

~U~n~'fo='~nl~s~a~nd~Li~ve~,~,e~s +-~~~ __ -+ __ -+ ~~--"1.28 
TraInIng Expences 
sernnar, Conference Expences 
Freight and Transport Charges 4.00 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medtcmas 
Medical and Surgical Reqursftas 
Treatment Expences 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
Copying Charges 
Computer Consurnabtes 1.00 
Functions/Ceremonies 
Comnuttee meeting/commIssion 

Other Expences 

1,730.00 
40.00 

86.00 
5.00 

15.00 

830.00 
195.00 

40.00 
60.00 
50.00 

358.00 

3.00 
8.00 

40.00 

26.89 
8.24 
1.08 
4.72 
0.60 
0.65 
2.48 

5,898.21 
340.00 

12.00 
0.20 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

30.00 
216.00 

6.28 
0.20 

15.22 

1,335.00 
388.00 

4.00 
105.69 
405.86 
297.22 
960.00 

1.580.99 

3.00 
150.56 

2.00 
41.99 
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Descnption 

(Taka in Lac) 

Q) Unit Unit Quantity 

g" Cost ug 
!eu 
E.!) 
o ~ S(/) 
w 

4900 
4901 

4906 

4911 

4991 

5900 

6800 

6813 
6815 

6817 
6819 

6821 

6823 
7000 

7900 

7.00 

Through GOB Special Through LO Through 
Account- OP 

100.00 

Through GOB Special Throuqh LD Throuqh DP 
Accounr 

I--;::;=-r --;;::-::~Ffin;;a';_n';;ci:;::a;_:I Y",e:;:a,-r ;:.20:.1:,:9,-,-2:::0",2;;.0 ,-;::-:::-;;;;;::::;-----;:::;::;----1 Unit Unit Quantity i--:::-=-,-, -,,,-,_:,F::,in;:::a:;:"c;::ia"'I"'Y_:::e::;ar:,:2:.,:;O::;2;:,0-,::_2;:,02;:.1:_-rc;::-:-r==:-r----:;::=---I 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB I- __ --;o=_'-pr:.:o,_,je"'c:_:t Ar:i.::d_,;(P_:A_:;)'-=c;- __ ---! FOuwnnd Others Total I------;R"'P"'A......:.-=='-r"-'-'--'--,O"'P"'A:-----j Fund RPA OPA 

5.00 

100 

100 

280.00 

Fumnure & Fixtures 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 

Computers & Office Eqtnpments 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

100.00 

107.00 7.00 100.00 107.00 

5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.00 1.00 1.00 

101.00 1.00 100.00 101.00 

6,146.32 280.00 3,984.32 1,830.00 6,094.32 

231.24 183.24 50.00 233.24 

231.24 181.24 5000 231.24 

2.00 2.00 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

3,986.32 1,880.00 

Machinery and other Equtpments 
181.24 50.00 

Computers and Accessories 
181.24 50.00 

Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equipments 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Telecommunication Equioments 
Construction & Works 
CDIVAT 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 280.00 

181.24 
4,167.56 

50.00 

1,930.00 

231.24 

6,377.56 280.00 

183.24 
4,167.56 

50.00 

1,880.00 

233_24 

6,327.56 

~ DOSA, CON,.ASA, SAFE, lmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

~ 
(.l!ri~~! ""il·:t,.!;;j~ 

r_"'~'~nI·.t C",\ !::;"T'1~n ~~P'H",l 
'i,f'1 t'l'\''1 ;,!,i"~'ntc.1 4orJ~.;n'\~1 n 

,:n?~'nr:r,r-t ~n-;'''P1.,1 ! 

2BO.OO 4,167.56 1,930.00 6,377.56 280.00 4,167.56 1,880.00 6,327_56 
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Dcscnpuon 
Total 

';; Unit 

8~ "u § -g gU} 
w 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4805 
4815 
4816 

4818 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4831 
4833 
4836 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4869 
4883 
4887 
4888 
4890 
4895 
4899 

Unil 
Cost GOB 

Quantity Financiat Year 2021-2022 
Project Aid (PA) Own Fund 

RPA 

Through GOB Special Account' 
DPA 

Through LD Through DP 

Others 

a) Revenue 

Pa)' of Establishment 

Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 

Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 
Festival Bonus Allowance 

48.45 
48.45 
48.71 
29.29 

8.99 

48.45 
48.45 
48.71 
29.29 

8.99 
1.18 
5.12 
0.70 
0.75 
2.68 

5.802.16 
340.00 

10.00 
0.20 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

22.00 
217.00 

7.00 
0.20 

16.45 

1.255.00 
425.00 

4.00 
105.69 
405.86 
297.22 
950.00 

1.539.99 

300 
150.56 

2.00 
46.99 

C 

BangIa Naba Barsha Vata 

Medical Allowance 

1.18 
5.12 

aoucanon Allowance 

Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 

Overtime 

0.70 
0.75 
2.68 

175.84 

10.00 

3,946.32 
300.00 

1,680.00 
40.00 

Postage 
Telephona/Telepram'Talepnnter 

0.20 
1.00 

Registration Fee 
Fuel & Gas 

1.00 
2.00 

Petrol and Oil 
Pnntinq & Publication 

Stationery.Seats and Stamps 

22.00 
130.00 

2.00 
87.00 
5.00 

15.00 

475.00 780.00 
210.00 215.00 

65.69 40.00 
345.86 60.00 
247.22 50.00 
950.00 

1.207.99 332.00 

3.00 
142.56 B.OO 

2.00 
45.00 

Uniforms and Liveries 

Boaks and Periodicals 

Advertising & Publicity 

Training expences 

0.20 
1.45 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 

Semriar. Conference Expenees 
Freigl,t and Transport Charges 

Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Reqursltes 

Treatment Expences 

4.00 

HOfloranum/Fees/Remunerahon 
Copying Charges 
con-curer Consumables 
Functions/Ceremonies 
Committee meeting/comtnlssion 
Other Expences 1.99 
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Descnptron w Untt 
"0 
a w 
O~ 
~8 
c '" a ~ gU) 
W 

4900 

4901 
4906 
0.1.911 

4991 

5900 

6800 
13813 
6R15 
6817 

6819 

6821 

6823 
7000 

7900 

Unit 

Cost 

Quantity 
GOB Project Aid (PA) 

Financial Year 2021·2022 

Through DP 
RPA 

Through GOB Special Account" Through LO 
OPA 

Own Fund Others Total 

Repair and Maintenance 
5.00 

7.00 100.00 107.00 

Motor Vehicles 5.00 
Furruture & Ftxlures 
Computers & Office Equrpruents 1.00 1.00 

6,006.32 

Other Repair a nd Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

1.00 100.00 101.00 

SubTotal (Revenue) 

231.24 

280.00 3,946.32 1,780.00 

b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 181.24 50.00 

Computer Soltwares 

Macrunerv and other Ernnpments 
Computers and Accessories 

Other Office Equiprnents 
Furniture and Fixtures 

Telecornmmicanon Equrpments 

181.24 50.00 231.24 

231.24 

Construction & Works 

6,237.56 

CONAT 
Sub Total (COl pital) 181.24 50.00 
Total (a+b) 280.00 4.127.56 1,830.00 

c) Physical Contingency 

• OOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Conti ngency 
Grand Total {a+b+c+d] 280.00 4,127.56 

Sub-component Wise Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost for the year 201GM202::Z : Page no. 241 to 252 

1,830.00 6,237.S6 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phas'ulg of Cost: EOC .MH 241 

Descrtpt.on 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit ~~~tt Quantity I--;G"'O:;;8;-T"----~Pr=OJ=.e::ct-;A-;:id;-:I;:;PA-;-,):-,To""",al.,;2::.:0:..:1;:.6-.::;20::;2",2ti -;O"w=n:-r"O;;;'h=e=rs'-'T':o:;:'a"I-";;Y,=O<'rr':O:;:la:;-l1 Unit ~;!~ Quantity I---:G"'Oc::8_,r-----=p-ro.,-ie'-'~"-;:"'~7C:;:~~:.,I:':'ie"'a;_:r 2:;.:0..:.16:..-;;;;20:.;1..:.7-'-;::--'-=_-'--=To-'-:al~ 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost 1---R"'P;;"A;-'-==F="'-:O"'P"'Ar---l ~u:~ Others 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account" DP 

Through Special Through Through 
GOB Account" LD DP 

590.00 

Pay of Establishment 19.23 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 4500 

225.00 0.0003 

Pay of Establishment 4600 229,98 229,98 0,0003 19.23 19.23 

Allowances 
4601 
4700 

22,.96 
237,15 

229.98 0.0003 19.23 
22,30 

House Rent Allowance 4705 138,80 
237.15 0.0003 22.30 

11.45 
Fesnval Bonus Allowance 4713 43.69 

0.0002 138.80 11.45 
4.74 

Bangia Naba Barsha vata 4714 6.58 
o.ooo i 43.69 4.74 

1.08 

0.38 

Medical Allowance 4717 26.86 
6.56 0.0000 1.06 

2.66 
Tiffir. Allowance 4755 3.45 

26.86 0.0000 2.66 

0.35 

916,97 

Conveyance Allowance 4765 3.73 
0,0000 3.45 0,35 

Education Allowance 4773 14.04 
3.73 0.0000 0.38 

1.44 
Supplies and Services 

S.oo 

4800 570,89 7.906.60 
14.04 0,0000 1.44 

290.00 
Travel Expenees 4801 

16.515,99 8,038.50 0,0212 36.97 

25.00 25.00 
Overtime 4805 63,00 

225,00 
63.00 0.0001 5.00 

Fuel & Gas 
1.00 

Postage 4815 1.70 1.70 0,0000 0.70 0,70 
Tetephone/Teteqramrtelepnnter 4816 6.00 6.00 0.0000 1.00 1.00 
Reqlstrencn Fee 4818 

4622 
6.00 

11.30 
6.00 0.0000 1,00 

130 
Petrol and 011 4823 162.80 

11,30 0.0000 1.30 

20.BO 

Books and Periodicals 

Printing & Pubhcauon 4827 250.00 
162,80 0.0002 20.60 

Stationery.Seals and Stamps 4828 13.78 
429,50 679,50 0,0009 

3.50 
403' 0,80 

25.00 0,0000 36,78 3,50 

Adver1i5ing & Pubhclty 
Uniforms and liveries 

4833 
4836 

10,00 
2.56 

0.80 0,0000 

1.67 

Traming Expenees 4840 2,000.00 

75,00 85,00 0.0001 1.67 

40.00 40.00 
Sernmar. Conference Expences 

60.00 

4842 500.00 

2.56 0.0000 

Freight and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 

4846 
4854 

23.00 
368.45 

3,248.50 5,248.50 0.0067 

1.00 
60.00 

Medfcmes 
Medical end Surgical Reomsnes 

4862 
48G8 

2.029.16 
1.376.24 

850.00 1,350.00 0.0017 

299,86 
140.14 

299.86 

HonorariumfFeeS/Rernurlerahon 4863 899.95 

23.00 0,0000 1.00 

50.00 120,00 170.00 

60.00 69.50 

Computer Ccnsurnables 4888 5.00 

200,00 588.45 0,0006 

4.00 

FunCltons/Ceremonies 4890 
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Descrrpucn 

(Taka ill Lac) 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account' DP 

Unit ~~~~ Ouantrty I-""G"'oc::B-,r-----"'pr"'o,,:j:-c~~'-;!,,~~;.:it~~A.;.,yl!Oea~r.=.2~01~7~.2~0~18::_r-;oc:w-::n-r"O:::th-:-er::-s,--T;-:O:-;-ta:-;-,-1 Unit ~~~~ Quantity I--;:G:;:O:-;;B-r-----;:;p=rO~j:~~~~~!C~~;!!i~;;;~7~C'~a~r.=.20~1~B~.2,,0c.'19:_rro;::w:::n"Oo;;th;::e::rs:-r'TO:O;::ta't -I 

Fund 

4500 

4600 
4601 
4700 

4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 

4801 

4805 
4815 
4816 

4818 

4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4831 

4833 

4836 
4840 

4842 

4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 

4883 
4888 
4890 

4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
1)991 

5900 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account' DP 

<!I) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 

38.95 
38.95 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 

36.95 
36.95 

38.95 

38.95 

1,680,00 

Allowances .. , 
'" ,"'" House Rent Allowance 

.;~:-., . \t":" ?\ .... Festival Bonus Allowance 
':".1), •.... 1.."0,. 8angla Naba 8arsha Vata 

r ~'~" Medical Allowance 
'{'~l)\. Tiffin Allowance 

:'~h .... :')'l::Anveyance Allowance 
'-/,), Education Allowance 

36.95 
36.95 

38.66 40,16 40.16 38.66 
22.39 

6.74 
1.08 
4.72 
0.60 
0.65 
2.48 

22,39 

6.74 
10B 
4.72 
0.60 
0,65 
2.48 

23,39 
7.24 
1.08 
4,72 
0,60 
0,65 
2.48 

23,39 
7,24 
1,08 
4.72 
060 
0.65 
2.48 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 
Overtime 

1,471.32 1,578.50 
40.00 

3,163.21 
40.00 
12,00 
0,20 

110.41 1,471.32 1,580.00 
40.00 

3,161.73 
40.00 
12,00 
0.20 Postage 
1.00 
1.00 

TelephonefT el egram/T e! epnn t er 
Registration Fee 

113.39 

12,00 
0.20 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1,00 

12.00 
0.20 
1.00 
1.00 

Fuel & Gas 

135.50 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

Petrol and 011 

Printing & Publication 
30.00 
50.00 85,50 135.50 

30.00 30,00 
50.00 85.50 

30.00 

Staucnerv.Seats and Stamps 3,00 5,00 8.00 2,00 5,00 7.00 

Books and certcc.cars 
AdvertiSing & PubliCity 

0.20 
2.72 

0.20 
17.72 

Unuorms and Liveries 
"Training Expences 

15.00 
1.28 

1.078.50 

2.22 

400,00 68000 

15.00 17.22 

1.0BO.OO 
Semmar. Conference Expences 

105,69 

1.28 

400.00 67B.50 
220,00 100.00 145.00 245.00 

tvledicmes 

Freight and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 

100.00 120.00 

105,69 
5,00 5.00 

65.69 40.00 
5.00 5.00 

65.S9 40.00 
405.86 
297.22 

588.49 

5.00 

345,86 
247.22 

169.99 

60.00 405.86 
297.22 

553.49 

5.00 

r..ledical and Surcrcat Requis.tes 
Honoranumrfees.Rernunerancn 
Computer Con sum abies 

150.56 
67.99 

108.48 

Functions/Ceremonies 
Other Expences 
Repair and Maintenance 

345.86 
247,22 
169.99 

60.00 
50,00 

418.50 
3.00 

150.56 
57.99 

107.50 

2.00 
142.56 

2.99 
8.48 

383.50 

3.00 
8.00 

65.00 
100.00 

Furniture & Fixtures 
2.00 

l'v1olor vet-teres 

2.00 
142.56 8.00 

55.00 
100.00 

5,00 5,00 5,00 

Cornouters & Office Equtpmerus 

2.99 
7.50 
5,00 

1.50 1.50 2.00 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

3,349.32 

Outer Repair and Mamtenance 
(jrants in Aid 

1.00 100.00 

3,346.32 

101.00 1.48 

198.00 1,471.32 

100.00 101.48 

1,471.32 196.50 1,678.50 

Acquisition of Assets 5800 3.50 181.24 50.00 234.74 

r-:;~",~=~h':;;~:"'~e::.J;'-':'";n"-dd"'O~"':"'~~":;".:'o"'U:"'i~Ic.:;e",.n,,,ts'-----l--;~",:c;.~ ~'_-l---l_--l __ --l_~2:".0~0+-_,,,,8c.1.~2:.4 -l- _ _::_+ _ _;5",0,-,.0",0+- _ _:_-I_:_+-_:___:1-_:.~3 ;:~~ 

Construction & Works 7000 
CONAT 7900 

Furniture and Fixtures 6821 1.00 1.00 
Telecommunication EqUipments 6823 0.50 0.50 

2.00 181.24 
181.24 

1,730.00 

50.00 
50.00 

233.24 
231.24 

2.00 

Sub Total (Capital) 233.24 
3,582.56 

3,50 
200.00 
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Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit ~;~tl Quanttly I-_;G:;:o;;;8:-,.-----"'p::'o7:j:'=~"'''::7i~'''i~;:;~:7~e"-') a,,-' ,,20'"'1-"9-~2"'02,,0'--,r-;;ow::n::-r-;O;;;th::e='s:-r~T=ot:::al;-l Unit ~;~~ Quantity I-=G-=O=8-,-------,p:-ro-:j-'.:cc:.itn"':,:::~c"';~=-IA,:.,~e",a:;_'.=;20:::2:;:0..:-2",0::_21:"""""o'-w:-n """"O",thc-e-rs-r-';T""ot'"'a:-' ---I 
~PA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account- Of' GOB Account" OP 

ID 

1l ID u-g 
~u 
E~ 
o = g(/) 
ur 

Pay of Establishment 44.45 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 

200.00 1,471.32 

4500 

1,471.32 

25.39 26.89 
Festival Bonus Allowance 8.24 

Pay of Establishment 

4600 41.95 41.95 44.45 
44.45 

Allowances 

House Rent Allowance 

4601 41.95 41.95 44.45 
44.66 
26.89 

4700 42.66 42.66 44.66 

Bangia Naba Barsha vata 

4705 25.39 
7.74 8.24 

1.08 
Medical Allowance 

4713 7.74 
1.08 1.08 

4.72 
Tiffin Allowance 

4714 1.08 
4.72 4.72 

0.60 

40.00 40.00 

Conveyance Allowance 

4717 4.72 
0.60 0.60 

0.65 

12.00 

Education Allowance 

4755 0.60 
0.65 0.65 

2.48 

0.20 

Supplies and Services 

4765 0.65 
2.48 2.48 

1,530,00 3,105.21 
4773 2.48 

1,580.00 3,159.71 103.89 1,471,32 

Postage 
1.00 

Travel Expences 
4800 108.39 1,471.32 

40.00 40.00 
Overtime 

4801 
4805 12.00 12.00 12.00 
4815 0.20 0.20 0.20 

Tefephone/Teleqrarn/Telepnnter 4816 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Pnnting & Publication 136.00 

Registration Fee 

Fuel & Gas 
4818 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

2.00 
Petrol and Oil 

4822 2.00 2.00 2.00 
30.00 4823 30.00 30.00 30.00 

86.00 
Statlcnerv.Seals and Stamps 
BOOkS and Periodicals 

4827 50.00 85.50 135.50 50.00 
5.00 6.28 

0.20 

Advertising & Pubhcuy 

4828 2.00 5.00 7.00 1.28 

15.00 15.22 

295.00 

Umtorms and Livenes 

4831 0.20 0.20 0.20 

Training Expences 

4833 1.72 15.00 16.72 0.22 

630.00 1.030.00 

105.69 

Serrnner. Conference Expences 

4836 1.28 1.28 
400.00 680.00 1.080.00 400.00 

195.00 
Freight and Transport Charges 

4840 
4842 
4846 4.00 

175.00 275.00 100.00 100.00 
4.00 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 4854 
4.00 4.00 

40.00 
Menctnes 4862 

65.69 40.00 105.69 65.69 
60.00 405.86 

150.56 

Medical and Surgical Recuisues 4868 
345.86 405.86 60.00 345.86 

50.00 297.22 247.22 50.00 297.22 247.22 
HonorariumlFees/Remuneratlon 4863 169.99 383.00 552.99 169.99 358.00 527.99 

107.00 

Computer Consumables 488B 100 3.00 4.00 3.00 3.00 
Funcuons/Ceremcntes 
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(Taka in lac) 

Description Financial Year 2021·2022 Unit 
Cost 

Quantity 

a) Revenue 

~ Unit 
15 • 
~8 g.g Sf/) 
ur 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 

4800 
4801 
4805 
4815 

4816 
4818 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4831 
4833 
48313 
4840 
4842 
4646 
4854 
4862 
4868 

4683 
4888 
4890 
4899 
4900 
4901 

4906 
4911 

4991 
5900 

6800 
6813 
6815 
6821 
6623 
7000 
7900 

Own Fund Others Total Project Aid (PA) GOB 
RPA DPA 

Through LD Through DP Through GOB Special Account" 

Pay of Officers 
P' ay of Establishment 48.45 48.45 

48.45 48.45 
48.71 48.71 
29.29 29,29 

8.99 8.99 
1.16 1.18 
5.12 5.12 

0.70 0.70 
0.75 075 
2.68 2.68 

95.84 1,431,32 1,480.00 3,007.16 
40.00 40.00 

10.00 10.00 
0.20 020 
1.00 1.00 
1.00 1.00 
2.00 2.00 

22.00 22.00 
50.00 87.00 137.00 

2.00 5.00 7.00 
0.20 0.20 
1.45 15.00 16.45 

360.00 560.00 940.00 
100.00 215.00 '315.00 

4.00 4.00 
65.69 40.00 105.69 

345.86 60.00 405.86 
247.22 50.00 29722 

169.99 332.00 501.M 
3.00 3,00 

142.56 8.00 150.56 
1.99 45.00 46.99 
7.00 100.00 107.00 
5.00 5.00 

1.00 1.00 
1.00 100.00 101.00 

200.00 1,431.32 1.580.00 3,211.32 

181.24 50.00 231.24 
181.24 50.00 231.24 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 
Festtvat Bonus Allowance 
Sangla Naba Barsha vata 
Medical Allowance 

',!~~~ Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 
Education Allowance 

:~, upplies and Services 
-'!'''t' .•• '{\~ "Ffavel Expences 

. ,;,~ ~>, vertime 
,:, ~ ~~,~, Postage 

. elephonelTelegram/Te!eprinter 
B.{igistralion Fee 
Fuel s Gas 
Petrol and Oil 
Prlnling & Publication 

Stattcnerv.Seats and Stamps 
Books and Penodtcels 
,c.,dver1iSing & Publicity 
Uniforms and Lrvenes 
Training Expences 
Seminar. Conference Expences 
FreIght and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medicines 
r-.-1edlcal and Surgical Requisites 

»crorarurnr=eesrnemuneranon 
Computer Consumabtes 
Functions/Ceremonies 
Other Expences 
Repair and Maintenance 
Molor Vehicles 
Furniture & FIxtures 
Computers & Office Equrprnents 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
bl Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Nachinery and other Equipments 
Computers and Accessories 
Furniture and Fixtures 
'Telecommunication Equlprnents 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
.sub Total (Capital) 181.24 50,00 231.24 
Total Ia+b) 200.00 1.612.56 3,442.56 1,630.00 
c) Physical Contingency 

ell Price Contingency 
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Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

f--;o=_,.- ==:-:::::-;;~Ti_i0::.:ta::;I-'(2:::0:..:1-:;6..:.2::0=-22=r)~_=__r;::;;:::::;,_;:=-r_::;_:~:;:;-l Unit Unit Quantily f-:=,-,- -::.....,-....:.F·:;:'n:::a"'nc:;:'a"I_:Y_:;ea"'r..:2:.:0.:_16::. • .::2D:..l:.;7-::_-r=_-.--=,-,-~ 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

I----R""P""A:-'-==.".-"-'''-""'O'"'P'''A:----j Fund Project Cost I---..,R"'P::-A~==-r-"-~..,O:-;P::-A~--{ Fund 

Through Special Through Through Through Special Through Through 
GOB Account' LO DP GOB Account" LD DP 

~ Unit Unit Quanlity 
15<1> Cost 

~8 
E.o 
o ~ 
g(/) 

ur 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4801 

4827 
4840 
4842 
4869 
4883 
4887 
4895 
4900 
5900 

6800 
6815 
6817 
6819 
6821 
7000 
7900 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 
Printing & Publication 

400.00 13,587.50 13,987.50 0.0180 
1,819.00 1,819.00 0.0023 

400.00 400.00 0.0005 
169.00 169.00 0.0002 
426.00 426.00 0.0005 

5,316.00 5,316.00 0.0068 
5.842.00 5,842.00 0.0075 

4.00 4.00 0.0000 
11.50 11.50 0.0000 

400.00 13,587.50 13,987.50 0.0180 

12.50 12.50 0,0000 
4.00 4.00 0.0000 
5.00 5.00 0.0000 
1.50 1.50 0.0000 
2.00 2.00 0.0000 

12.50 12.50 0.0000 
400.00 13,600.00 14,000.00 O.OIBO 

400.00 13,600.00 14,000.00 0.0180 

Treatment Expenees 

Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

Copying Cha rges 
Honoranum/Fees.Rernuneratron 

Committee meetmq/comrmsston 
Repair and Maintenance 

Grants in Aid 

SubTotal (Revenue) 

b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Other Office Equipl11ents 

Computers and Accessories 
Computer Softwares 

Furniture and Fixtures 
Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

1,500.00 1,500.00 
219.00 219.00 

640.00 640.00 
640.00 640.00 

1.00 1.00 

1,500.00 1,500.00 

1,500.00 1,500.00 

1,500.00 1,500.00 
~ DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, lmprest etc.j 

~ 
f.lif~'i{ I;!5Jr"r;,!,t.;r 

';"'~r'r'J "I!I:'fl"ll ;!C!'IF! 

1"11 .•• 'if_'1'I1"1 'T"I!'Tn'1 ~1:~<IT<'m 
,,', 'I""""'~\ ,n~~rrr.W·T "T'.;"!,·t·,,! I 
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Descnption 

(Taka in Lac) 

C; Unit Unit Quantity 
g <l> Cos I ug 
.~ ~ 
o " Sen 
UJ 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4801 
4827 
4840 
4842 
4869 
4883 
4887 
4895 

4900 
5900 

6800 
5815 
6817 
6819 
6821 
7000 
7900 

1--=-=_r- -=-..,.:..F:,:in~an.:::c~la:.::'.:,Y::.:ea:::.r..:2::::0.:.;17:.:-::.:20::.:1:.::8~""""-_,_=-..,....-::,...,-,....4 Unit Unil Quantity 1--==_-r- --=,..:.F.:;in;:;a:.::n:e;ci::;al=Y~e::::a;-r ::.:20:.;1:::.8..:.2::::0.;.19::_...,..=.,.,.==...,.._=-.-~ 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others TOlal Cost GOB 1- __ -;:;-;::::-_p:_:r:::_o",ie:::.ctrA.::ld=(P.:..A"I--;:;= __ -I FOuWn"d Others Total 

1-"--_,.!R~P:;A,-=-_.,..,..+=-- _ __;D::.P~A:;,,..._...,-1 Fund RPA DPA 
Through Special Through Through Through Special Through Through DP 

GOB Account- LD DP GOB Account' LD 

Pay of Establishment 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 

Allowances 

80.00 2,409.50 2,489.50 
400.00 400.00 

80.00 80.00 
24.00 24.00 
40.00 40,00 

900.00 900.00 
1,043,00 1.043.00 

2.50 2,50 

80,00 2,409,50 2,489.50 

10.50 10.50 
2.00 2,00 
5.00 5.00 
1,50 1,50 
2,00 2.00 

10.50 10.50 
80.00 2,<120,00 2,500.00 

80.00 2,420.00 2,500.00 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 
Printing & Publication 
Training Expenees 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

Treatment Expenees 
HonoranumlFees/Remuneralion 
Copying Charges 
Commit tee rneetmq/commiaston 
Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Aequis ilion of Assets 

Computers and Accessories 
Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equipments 
Furniture and FIxtures 
Construction & Works 
CDNAl 
Sub Tl)lat (Capital) 
Totat (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

80.00 2.420.00 2,500.00 
300.00 300.00 

80.00 80,00 
50,00 50,00 

150.00 150.00 
866.00 866,00 

1.050.00 1.050.00 
2.00 2,00 
2.00 2,00 

80.00 2,420.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 

80.00 2.420,00 2,500.00 

~ DOSA, CONT ASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 
80.00 2,420.00 
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Descnpllon 
(Taka in Lac 

unit uou Quantily Financal Year 2019-202U Unit Unit Quanlily 1--:::=_-,- ---,::-,;.F..:;in;:a;::n7cI;:;al:,:Y~e::::a:..r 2:::' 0~2~O:..:-2~O:::.2.:.1-,--;;:=--,;==r----c=-;--1 
Cost I--::G'"'O"'B:-r--------:p:-"ro-Je"'-c"'t"A""id"('=p7A7') ::;_:"'-"'-"='-T-:o::-w-n-r-::O"'th-:e-rs-r----cT""o7ta:-:l--\ Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through DP Through Special Through LO Through OP 

GOB Account" GOB Account •. 

Pay of Establishment 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 

Allowances 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 

80.00 2,420.00 2,500.00 80.00 2,418.00 2,498_00 
300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 
25.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 
73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 

1,000.00 1,000.00 960.00 960.00 
1,018.00 1,018.00 1,053.00 1,053.00 

2.00 2.00 
2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

80,00 2,420.00 2,500,00 80.00 2,418.00 2,498,00 

2.00 2.00 
2.00 2.00 

Printing & Pubftcatrcn 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4801 
4827 

Treatment Expences 

Training Expences 
Seminar. Conference Expences 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

4840 
4842 
4869 
4883 

Repair and Maintenance 

Copying Charges 
Committee meeling/commlssion 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

4887 
4895 
4900 
5900 

Computer Soflwares 

Acquisition of Assets 
Computers and Accessories 

Furniture and Fixtures 
Other Office EQuipmenls 

6800 
6815 
6817 
6819 
6821 

Construction & Works 7000 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 

7900 
2.00 2.00 

Total (a+b) 80.00 2,420.00 2,500.00 80.00 2,420.00 2.500.00 
c) Physical Contingency 

* DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 80.00 2,420.00 2,500.00 80,00 2,420.00 

•. >'1·1·~\ •. ~~, ';;) 

~1!J.,IItft'. m""·)!~~~ l 

2,500.00 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Quantity Description 

a) Revenue 

-; Unit 

15 m u"O 
.~ 8 
c -" 0 
SUi 
w 

4500 
4600 

4700 
4800 

4801 

4827 
4840 

4842 

4869 

4883 

4887 
4895 

4900 

5900 

6800 
6815 

6817 
6819 

6821 
7000 
7900 

Unit 

Cost 
Financial Year 2021 ~2022 

GOB Total 

RPA DPA 
Own Fund Others Projecl Aid (PA) 

Through LD Through DP Through GOB Special Account- 

Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

Printing & Publication 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Ex.pences 

80.00 2,420.00 2.500.00 

300.00 300.00 

80.00 80.00 

40.00 40.00 

90.00 90.00 

950.00 950.00 

1.03800 1.038.00 

2.00 2.00 

80.00 2,420.00 2,500.00 

- 

Seminar, Conference Expences 
Training axoences 

Treatment Exuencas 
Honoranurn/Sees.Remunerauon 
Copynlg Charges 
Cornmttee rneennq/corrurusston 
Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capi1al 
Acquisition of Assets 
Computers and Accessories 

80.00 

2,420.00 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Computer Softwares 
Other Office Equrpments 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (CI+b) 2,420.00 2,500.00 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Tota.! (a.+b+c+d) 

':";l! ,,;·· .•. '1'11 
.~;~ .. l"f 1"f·":t"·'flT~ft ·"J.fi-iJ.-l 
'.I\',.1,"[tl1 ::'tlr,.alfit!."t ·;'L'tt"'rt~':i~·1 

,,;n 11~'itt,I1"! ~Hl't'h~ I 

80.00 2,500.00 
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Description 
(Taka in Lac) 

Urut Unit Quantily f-=-=--r- -::,...,--,-..,.,..~.,.,..T:.:o:;;ta::;.I.J:(2:..:0c:.l:;.6--=2.::;02::;2"')_::__-T_::,.,__,r___::__,__:___r_:::__:_:~-,1 Unil Unil Quanlity 1--==-,- ----,,-,.:.;F,,in"'a;cn"'ci:::al,,Y_::ec::.ar,,2:..:0'-'1-=6-_::2"'0-'-17'-r-,,-_..,..-,,,,-_,---".-..,...,---l 
Cost GOB Projecl Aid (PA) Own Others Tolal % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

Fund Project Cost f-:::-_",R_;;P_,A-'-:-_7-:-+=-_",D"P,.:A=-_-,-1 Fund 
Through Special Througl1 Througtl 

GOB Account- LD DP 

RPA DPA 
Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB. Account' DP 

Pay of Establishment 4600 

a) Revenue 

Allowances 4700 

Pay of Officers 4500 

Supplies and Services 4800 
Training Expences 4840 

540.00 
400.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,540.00 
1.400.00 

5900 

Seminar, Conference Expences 4842 
Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Grants in Aid 

140.00 140.00 

0.0020 
0.001a 
0.0002 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

Construction & works 7000 
CDNAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

540.00 1,000.00 1,540.00 

1,540.00 

0.0020 

• DOSA, CO NT AS A, SAFE. Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

fi<tf'if~ \'!il\~t\.~7,f 
•••• f...;'!!'!1 '~"1<1~ ~1'1,.1 

,,"', " "'If"~" ~nc! -,r.'ll"11'·m 
"1 ,~ ";r...,1i":")'!it ." ~ r.,rrypc1 .,., ,,:1 ~~?t 1 

540.00 

540.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 1,540.00 

0.0020 

0.0020 
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Description III 

'8 " u'O o <1u 
§-g 
Sen 
w 

Urut Unll Quantity I---:'=_..,... .....,,.....;_Fi::,:na~. n~C:.:ia;:,' y.:.e::.:a~r::.2~01.:.!7..;-2::.:0:.:1:::.8_,...,~ .•.••• =_-r_:=-..,...-I Unit Unit Quantity ~_=,....._.,.... ......,,..F:..:i:::na~n::,,c~iii:.,1 y.;,:e~.a::..r::.2::.01;:8~.2::.:.0:.:1:::.9_ .•.••• -::-_,..""... ••••• _.."....,..,._-! 
Cost GOS Prolect Aid (PA) Own others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA OPA Fund RPA OPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Throuph Through Special Through LO Througl1 DP 

GOB Account' DP GOB Account" 

Pay of Establish ment 4600 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 4500 

Allowances 4700 
Supplies and Services 4800 
Training Expences 4840 

115.00 

75.00 
200.00 

20000 

315.00 

275.00 

140.00 

100.00 

200.00 

200.00 

340.00 

300.00 

5900 

Seminar. Conference Expances 4842 40.00 40.00 4000 40.00 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Grants in Aid 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

Construction & Works 7000 

115,00 200.00 315,00 140.00 200.00 340.00 

CDIVAT 7900 

340.00 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

c) Physical Contingency 
115.00 200.00 315.00 140.00 200.00 340.00 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE,lmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total Ia+b+c+d) 

:"11"l'r,1'l'! 
",0;;',,'1:1'\ ":1'11'1 

"j";;,;.f! ','l"i'''o,{yi 'S1,5'!\·\T·;'"fH 

"1, ,'1\Z"lF.'P1 '>nq;l'P1 I 

115.00 

r 

200.00 315.00 140.00 200.00 
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Description 
(Taka in Lac) 

" "5 " 0"5 
'<0 
:: .n 
a = SCI) 
w 

Unit Unit Quantity ~-==-....,. -=--.,-'--Fic.:n",anc.:c",ia::.1 ",Ye",a"r_,2::::0:_:1 9::._-::20:::2:::0~ __ ~ __ ,----, __ -I Unit Unit Quantity 1-=",--, ---,=":F_,in"'a,,.n:;:c;;ia::1 Y:,:e:::a::_r !:.20:::2:::0:::-2:::0~2_:_1--r-;::--::--r-;:==r-~=-i 
Cost GOB Project Aid CPA) Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund 1-==,;,R"P-;A'--;;-==h~-.:7iD:,P::A=_-:--l Fund 
Through Speciai Through LD Through Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account" DP GOB Account" DP 

Pay of Officers 4500 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 4600 

Allowances 4700 

Supplies and Services 4800 

Training Expenees 4840 

95.00 

75.00 
200.00 

200.00 

295.00 

275.00 
95.00 

75.00 

200.00 

200.00 
295.00 

275.00 

5900 

Seminar. Conference Expenees 4842 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Grants in Aid 

20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b} Capital 

C,onstruction & Works 7000 

95.00 200.00 295.00 95.00 200.00 295.00 

CONAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

95.00 200.00 295.00 95.00 200.00 295.00 

" DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Impr es t etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 95.00 200.00 295.00 95.00 200.00 295,00 
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Dsscnptmn 
(Taka in Lac) 

" 
Unit 

15 C} 
u-g 
<eu 
§.g 
e(/} 
ur 

4500 

4600 

4700 
4800 
4840 

4842 

4900 

5900 

6800 

7000 

7900 

Quanilly ~-=-=_,...... -=...,...---c,.,..,.",F~i!,!na:::n:.:C:!!:ia~1 Y.:.:e~a!:.r.!::2~02~1,".2~O~2:!:2_"""_-=---""""""'--"--=--'-_'"T'_-::-.,.---j 
GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Fund Others Total 

Unit 
Cost 

RPA 
Through GOB Special Account' 

DPA 
Through LD Through DP 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 

Training Expences 275.00 

Allowances 
Supplies and Services 95.00 200.00 295.00 

Repair and Maintenance 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

Grants in Aid 
Sub Total (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

75.00 

20.00 

95.00 

200.00 

200.00 

20.00 

295.00 

Acquisition of Assets 
Construction & Works 

95.00 

CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 200.00 295.00 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE,lmpr.st etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 95.00 200.00 295.00 
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Annexure~IX 

(Taka In Lac) 

Description 

Total 

14.52 

GOB 

Through GOB Through DP 

Unit Unit 

Cost 

Quantitll 1- -rr- ...:T..::O::::~a::.1 !:(2;::0.:..16=--::.20:::2:::2"-)-r;;o:::w:::n,---,r-----r-;;%-:O:;f""T~ol;::a;-i1 Unit Unit 

cost 
1- __ =c:-_..;.P..;.r~oj=-ec:::t.:.A::;id:..;(,,-P.:.;A"-) -=::-:-----1 Fund Others Total Project Cost 

RPA DPA 

Project Aid (PAl 
RPA 

QU&llily 1- r- ....:..F:::ln""an"'c"!la"I-!.Y::::ea"'r-'2..::0.:..16=--.::.20::..1"-7_r;:o~w-:0,.--,-----1 

Fund Others 

12.368.81 

Specio!lt 
AccoUIl'" 

Through LD 

GOB 

a) Revenue 

1.32 

Through 
GOB 

DPA 
Special 

Ac::counl' 
Throuqtt LD Through DP 

Pay of Officers 4500 
14.52 

142,475.73 

37,20 560,84 

14.52 0.0000 1.32 

4.20 79.09 

1,32 

Pay of Officers 4501 
14,52 

0.0000 1.32 
Pay of Establishment 4600 93.06 691.10 0.0009 8.46 91.75 

6.33 

Pay of Establishment 4601 93.06 37.20 560.84 691.10 0.0009 8.46 4.20 79.09 91.75 

Festival Bonus Allowance 3.26 

Allowances 4700 124,57 124.57 0.0002 12.97 12,97 
House Rent Allowance 4705 69.58 69.58 0.0001 6.33 

4713 19.56 19.56 0.0000 3.26 
Bangia Naba Barsha veta 4714 2.04 2.04 0.0000 0.34 0.34 

Conveyance Allowance 0.29 

Medical Allowance 4717 16.83 16,83 0,0000 1.53 1.53 
Ttffln Allowance 0.1.755 2.15 2.15 0.0000 0.20 0.20 

4765 3.19 3.19 0.0000 0,29 
Education Allowance 47i3 11.22 11.22 0.0000 1.02 1.02 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 

4800 
4801 

42,105.51 143,475.73 32,422,64 453,291.98 
1,770.98 572.94 

671,295.86 
2,343.92 

0.8616 
0.0030 

4,789,18 12,368,81 3,526.40 20,398,13 
20.26 187.84 

41,082.52 
208.10 

27.34 

CONAT 4813 1,662.41 1,662.41 0.0021 150.28 150.28 

176.00 

Poslage 4B15 6.75 6.75 0.0000 
Telepnone/Telegrarn/Teleprinter 4816 49.00 0.60 71.04 120.64 0.0002 4.00 0.30 23.04 
RegIstration Fee 

25.00 

4818 17.50 352.00 369.50 0.0005 176.00 
Waler 4819 95.00 95.00 0.0001 5.00 5.00 
Electricity 4821 370.00 370.00 0.0005 25.00 
Fuel & Gas 4822 132.50 132.50 0.0002 5.00 5.00 

52.00 

Petrol and Oil 4823 1,245.95 1,078.64 687.31 3,011.90 0.0039 125.06 200.00 222.91 547.97 
Printing & Publication 4827 3,990.64 685.88 44.24 4,720.76 0.0061 415.00 5.00 37.04 457.04 

386.77 

stauonerv.seais and Stamps 4828 409.BO 60.22 35.52 505.54 0.0006 40.48 11.52 

Research axpancas 

434.98 

AdvertiSing & Pubncuv 
4829 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of COS!: EPI­ 
MNC&AH 

254 
Annexure-tx 

(Taka In Lac) 
Description 

Total 

f----..,.----------~=====-r::::_T"-__.,,_---_r~~=:_:_l Unit Unit Ouantity t- __ __.,,_------F,,i--na'-n,,c-'iac_I--Ye:.;a:;_r"'2"'O'-16:..-,,20'-1--7-,-;:--.,-,--__.,,-----1 
% of Total Own 

Cost 
Project Cost GOB f-_--.,=,-_:P_:r"'DJE·e;::ct"'A.:::id'-".(P_::A:t.)...".,,,,- __ -1 Fund Others 

RPA DPA 

~ Unrt Unit Quantity 

"8 " Cast u"8 
Yu g.g 
gUJ 
ur 
4887 
4888 
4889 
4893 
4895 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 
4961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6813 
6815 
6819 

6821 
6823 
7000 
7006 
7900 

Total 

2.00 

Through 
GOB 

Spec:;al 
Accovrl1' 

26.00 

497.12 

Through LD Through DP 

Copying Charges 

26.00 
Computer Consurnablas 
Audit Fee 
Hiring Charge 
Committee rneennq/commisston 
Other Expenees 
Repair and Maintenance 
Motar Vehicles 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Computers & Office Equiprnents 

Machineries 
Telecommunication 
ElectricalInstallations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

Acquisition of Assets 
Molor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Equipmems 
Computers and Accessories 
Other Office Equfpmants 

Furniture and Fixtures 
Telecommunication Equiprnenls 
Construction & Works 
Office BUlldlllg 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Phyalcal Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

11.00 0.0000 
53.00 0.0001 

106.00 0.0001 
0.72 0.0000 

34.50 0.0000 
20,861.54 0.0268 
3,644.86 0.0047 
1,143.20 0.0015 

15.50 0.0000 
197.00 0.0003 

2,105.16 0.0027 
9.50 0.0000 

160.00 0.0002 
14.50 0.0000 

675,770.91 0.8673 

15,779.22 0.0203 
6,884.35 0.0088 
7,399.06 0.0095 
1,420.81 0.0018 

40.00 0.0001 
25.00 0.0000 
10.00 0.0000 

5,091.81 0.0065 

5,091.81 0.0065 

20,871.03 0.0268 
696,641.94 0.8941 

696,641.94 0.8941 

8.00 

3.00 
B49.97 
99.12 
52.12 
2.00 
3.00 

30.00 
1.00 

10.00 
1.00 

4,911.05 12.368.81 

2,528.68 
130.00 
130.00 

715.55 
558.30 
37.44 

23.74 

3,660.60 21,035.52 

5,423.53 2,019.44 
4.378.91 895.74 
1,04462 661.28 

462.42 

1,&15.21 

1,615.21 

5,423.53 3.634.65 
9,084.13 24.670.17 

2.00 
8.00 

3.00 
4.094.20 

787.42 
219.56 

2.00 
26.74 

527.12 
1.00 

10.00 
1.00 

41.975.98 

7.442.97 
5,274.65 
1.705.90 

462.42 

1,615.21 

1,615.21 

9.058.18 
51,034.16 

51,034.16 4,911.05 12,368.81 9,'1.84.13 24,670.17 

4,911.05 12.368.81 

• OOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 
Description 

Total 

I- ,- -'F.::in.;::a::;n::;ci::;a~_;y.:e:::a:..:r 2::;0:.:1.:.7-.:2"'0.::18'---,......,,=.- __ .- -1 Unit Unit QU8fllilV I- -r- -'F.!!in~a~nc~i~al.::y~e~a!...r "'20e:'.!!8~.2:::0-"::.9 _ _r=-,,-,--_r-----! 
Own Own 

Cost 
Fund Others Total GOB 1- __ =:-:- __ Pc_;r.;;_oJ"'·e"cl:_:A_:;id;;.->.C(P_;.A,,)-== --l Fund Others 

RPA DPA 

ru Umt Unit QUi!!nti!v 

"8 ru 
Cos I u"8 

<,>u 
E.o 
o ~ §(/) 

LU 

4500 
4501 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4813 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4819 
4821 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4829 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4845 
4846 
4854 

486211 
4868 
4869 
4874 
4875 
4883 
4886 

GOB Project Aid (PA) 

Through LD Through DP 
RPA 

Through 
GOB 

Speel.!!1 
Acc;ounl' 

DPA 
Through 
GOB 

Special 
Account' 

Through LD Through OP 

Pay of Officers 
2.64 

a) A.~venue 

Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 

4.20 266.04 

2.64 2.64 
2.64 2.64 

287.16 16.92 
287.16 16.92 
22.32 22.32 
12.65 12.65 
3.26 3.26 
0.34 0.34 
3.06 3.06 
0.39 0.39 
0.58 0.58 
2.04 2.04 

143,360.08 7,973.97 27,166.15 
1.748.87 

865.77 291.05 
1.50 1.50 

36.02 10.00 
181.00 5.00 
20.00 20.00 
60.00 70.00 
20.00 25.00 

941.98 253.74 
1.019.04 775.64 

155,04 81.96 

427.23 10.00 
2.663.80 

754.26 
3.20 

1.218.71 92.50 
955.82 919.31 

10.00 10.00 
117,289.07 26.966.15 

6.352.66 3.600.00 200.00 
21.70 

1,331.88 
2.00 2.00 

292.96 
471.20 

Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 

2.64 
2.64 

16.92 
16.92 
22.32 
12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.58 
2.04 

8,235.10 23,319.82 

865.7i 
1.50 

10.00 
5.00 

20.00 
60.00 
20.00 

253.74 
700.00 

81.96 

8.00 

92.50 
745.67 
10.00 

23,119.82 
3,600.00 200.00 

2.00 

4.20 266.04 

Festival Bonus Allowance 
Bangia Naba Barsha Vala 
MedIcal Allowance 

Education Allowance 

Trffill Allowance 

Convevanca Allowance 

SUPlllies and Services 
Travel Expences 

CDNAT 
Posraqe 
TetephonelTelegramlTeleprinter 

Registration Fee 
Waler 

Electncily 
Fuel & Gas 

Petrol and 011 
Printing & Publication 
Staucnerv.Seale and Stamos 
Research expences 
Advertising & Publicity 
Train Ing' Expences 
Sem nar. Conference Expences 

Freig ht and Transport Charges 

Train Ing Overseas 
Entertainment Expences 

=uro-ase of Consumable stores 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Requisttes 

14,150.47 97,654.69 
1,553.80 195.07 

0.30 25.72 
176.00 

439.32 248.92 
311.84 7.20 

60.22 12.86 

419.23 
2,069.74 594.06 

689.06 65.20 
3.20 

1,126.21 
168.66 41.49 

94,169.25 
2,552.66 

21.70 
44.04 1,287.84 

218.89 74.07 
231.20 240.00 

16.20 215.71 
16.20 215.71 

10,262.15 88,288.15 
196.92 190.03 

22.28 

439.32 215.48 
369.04 

11.14 

129.90 
77.71 

3,838.35 27424 
1.052.14 32.89 

320 

6.76 43.78 

85,171.17 
1.108.50 

1,137.66 

93.41 64.65 
402.12 288.40 

Treatment Expences 

2.64 

248.83 
248.83 
22.32 
12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.56 
2.04 

133,690,42 
386.95 
291.05 

1.50 
32.28 
5.00 

20.00 
70.00 
25.00 

908.54 
1,144.68 

93.10 

129.90 
67.71 

4,112.59 
1,085.03 

3.20 
92.50 

969.65 
10.00 

112,137.32 
4,908.50 

Han()ranumlFeeS/Remuneration 158.06 

Consultancy 
Cleaning and Washing 

Survey 

\~) f;·; .• '; '.' :;~~ 
~J'I'~fiit 15;1"1, "".It~l 

':il!'i.1"ll<l'ft, 1:lT'r,n~H A 

1,137.66 
2.00 

690.52 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 
Description 

Total 

f- r- .;.F.;;.i~:.:,a:.;.nc::.;la:;;I..:.Y..::e"'ar..:.2:.:0.;.1,;.7 • ..::2;;.OI;.:8;._....,._=-"""--"T""---~ Unit Unit Q',"liIy 
Own 

f- __ -==-_-'-'Pr..::0"iierct:..:.A,;;;id::.,>.:.(P-'-A"')--== ~ Fund Others 
RPA DPA 

CIJ Ul1It Unit Qu.!!nhly 

15 CIJ 
Cost ~8 

E '" o ~ 
gtf) 

w 
4887 

4888 
4889 
4893 

4895 

4899 

4900 

4901 

4906 

4911 

4916 
4956 
4961 

4991 

5900 

6800 

6807 

6813 
6815 
6819 

6821 

6823 
7000 

7006 
7900 

GOB 

Through 
GOB 

Through LO Through OP Spe<:l<1i 
Accounl· 

20.00 

564.56 

Total 

2.00 

Cost 

Financial Year 2018·2019 

GOB 
Own 

1-- __ "'R"'P"'A _ ___:p-'r"oi"e"'cl.:cA"'id;C.("-P.::A:!.) -;::D"'PA:-----! Fund Others 

Through 
GOB 

Special 
Accoun!· 

Through LO Through OP 

COPYing Charge-s 

30.00 

2.00 
10 00 

7.00 

1.739.96 

242.24 

104.24 

3.00 

5.50 

100.00 

1.50 
25.00 

3.00 

8,519.22 23,319.82 

28.00 52.60 

5.00 42.60 
3.00 1000 

5.00 
5.00 

10.00 

28.00 52.60 

8.547.22 23,372.42 

8.547.22 23.372.42 

2.00 
10.00 

7.00 

1.787.27 

248.24 

104.24 

3.00 

6.00 
100.00 

2.00 

30.00 

3.00 

8.264.09 27.166.15 

18.00 127.00 

5.00 122.00 
3.00 5.00 
5.00 

5.00 

18.00 127.00 

8.262.09 27.293.15 

2.00 

Hiring Charge 

Computer Consumables 10.00 10.00 
Audit Fee 20.00 30.00 

0.72 0.72 
Commiltee meeting/commission 7.00 7.00 
Other Expences. 4.046.88 689.81 6.476.65 2.647.88 703.33 5.138.48 

Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 

Repair and Mai ntenance 168.28 677.25 1.107.77 188.28 670.55 1.107.07 
Motor Vehicles 1BB.2B 41.81 334.33 18B.28 36.19 328.71 

3.00 
Computers & DRice Equioments 70.8B 76.3B lOBB 76.BB 

erectrrcannstaranons 30.00 

Mactnuanes 664.56 563.4B 663.48 
Telecommunication 

Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants In Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Equipments 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Computers and Accessories 

14.342.95 98,597.98 

300.00 3.451.99 

1.188.76 

300.00 1.685.84 
577.39 

1,886.47 

1.686.47 

300.00 5.338.46 
14.642.95 103.936.44 

14.642.95 103.936.44 

144.779.97 

1.50 

25.00 

3.00 

10,466.63 89.174.41 

300.00 2.251.16 
420.94 

300.00 1.494.22 

336.00 

1.590.13 
1.590.13 

300.00 3.841.29 
10.766.63 93.015.70 

2.00 

3.00 

135.071.28 

3.832.59 

1.188.76 

2.033.44 
590.39 

2.696.16 
420.94 

1.921.22 

344.00 
Other Office Eqtnpments 5.00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 
Tetecorrmerucanon Equrornents 
Construction &, Works 

Office Building 
CDIVAT 

d) Price Contin gency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE. Imprest etc.) 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

',806.47 

1,886.47 

5.719.06 
150.499.03 

150.499.03 

10.00 

8.282.09 27.293.15 10.766.oil( 93,015.70 

1.590.13 
1.590.13 

4.286.29 

139.357.57 

139.357.57 
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Annexure·!X 

(Taka m Lac) 
Financial Year 2019·2020 Unit Unit Quanti1y Financial Year 2020-2021 

Own Own 

GOB Projeel Aid (PA) Fund Others Total 
Cost 

GOB Project Aid (PA) Fund Others Total 

RPA DPA RPA DPA 
Through GOB Special Through lD Through DP Through GOB Spl)Ql.!Ii Through LD Through DP 

Account' Accounl' 

2.64 2.64 2.64 2.64 
2.64 2.64 2.64 2.64 

16.92 4.20 21.12 16.92 4.20 21.12 
16.92 4.20 21.12 16.92 4.20 21.12 
22.32 22.32 22.32 22.32 
12.65 12.65 12.65 12.65 
3.26 3.26 3.26 3.26 
0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 
3.06 3.06 3.06 3.06 
0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 
0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 
2.04 2.04 2.04 2.04 

7.562.88 28,892.97 1,603.10 84,229.13 122,288.08 7.557.38 30.863.99 1,615.26 83,860.94 123,897.57 

160.55 160.55 137.05 137.05 
1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 

10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 
80.00 80.00 90.00 90.00 
30.00 30.00 35.00 35.00 

253.74 253.74 253.74 253.74 
700.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 

81,96 61.96 61.96 81.96 

12.00 12.00 15.00 15.00 
200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 
393.10 393.10 405.26 405.26 

92.50 92.50 92.50 92.50 
745.67 745.67 745.67 745.67 

10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
28,692.97 84,229.13 112,922.10 30,663.99 83,860.94 114,524.93 

3.60000 200.00 650.00 4.450.00 3,600.00 200.00 650.00 4,450.00 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

Description 
'" 

Unit Unit Quantity 

g '" Cost 0'0 
.S!8 
E" o ~ 

3m 
w 

4500 
4501 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4813 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4819 
4821 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4829 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4845 
4846 
4854 

486211 
4868 
4869 
4874 
4875 
4883 
4886 

Pay of Officers 

a),Revenue 
Pay ()f Officers 

Pay <If Establishment 

Pay of Establishment 

FestIval Bonus Allowance 

Anowances 
House Rent Allowance 

Bangia Naba aarsna Vata 
Medical Allowance 

Education Allowance 

Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Expenees 

CDNAT 
Postage 

TelephonelTelegranvTeleorinter 
Registration Fee 

Fuel 8 Gas 

Water 
ElectriCity 

Petrol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 
Stanonerv.Seats and Stamos 
Research exnences 
Advarusmq & Publicity 
Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Exoences 
Training Overseas 
Entertainment Expences 
FreIght and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical ReqUisites 
Treatment Expenees 
Consultancy 
Cleamr19 and Washing 
Honoranurrsf easrRenumera lion 
Survey 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 

Descriplion 

Total 

~ Unit Untt Quantity 
15 " Cost U" 
.~ 8 
CoO 
o ~ §U) 
w 
4887 
4888 
4889 
4893 
4895 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 

4956 
4961 
4991 
5900 

GOB 

f- -r-r- _.!.,.F!!:tn:::an:!!c:!!'a!!_t.:_y::cea'!!r.::.2:!!o.:.:' 9::::.!::20~2:!!0~_,.-;::---r---r-----4 Unit Unit o""av 
Own 

f- __ -;:;,.,-_pc_:r"'oJ"'·e:rctc_:A"id=(P::.A,,_I"""""= -i Fund Others 
RPA DPA 

GDB 

2.00 

Through LD Through DP Through GOB Speel.'!l 
ACl:Oun" 

Total 
Cost Project Aid (PAl 

FinanCial Year 2020·2021 

RPA DPA 

2.00 

Through GOB SpecIal 
Account" 

Through LD Through DP 

Own 
Fund Others 

Audit Fee 10.00 

COPYing Charges 2.00 2.00 

Hiring Charge 

computer Consumables 10.00 '0.00 10.00 10.00 
10.00 10.00 10.00 

Committee meeting/commission 7.00 
1.740.96 

253.74 
104.24 

3.00 
6.50 

100.00 

2.00 
35.00 
3.00 

7,858.50 28,892.97 

18.00 323.50 

5.00 313.50 
3.00 5 00 
5.00 500 
5.00 

7.00 7.00 
1,740.96 

259.24 
104.24 

3.00 
7.00 

100.00 
2.00 

40.00 
3.00 

7,858.50 30,863.99 

23.00 260.00 

10.00 250.00 
3.00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5.00 

23.00 260,00 
7,881.50 31,123.99 

7,881.50 31,123.99 

7.00 
Other Expences 350.00 2,090.96 350.00 2,090.96 
Repair and Main tenance 253.74 259,24 

7.00 

Molar Vehicles 104.24 104.24 
Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 3.00 

Teieccmmurucation 2.00 

Computers & Office EQuipments 6.50 

Electrical Installations 40.00 

Machineries 100.00 100.00 

Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
Sub'Tota! (Revenue) 
bl Capital 

Machinery and 01 her Equ1pments 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 

6800 

Other Office Equrpments 

6807 
6813 

Furniture and Fix lures 
Telecomrrumlcatton Equrpmants 6823 
Construction & Works 7000 
omcs Building 7006 

Computers and Accessories 6815 
13819 
6B21 

84,229.13 

2.00 
35.00 
3.00 

122,587,90 

641.50 

618.50 
8.00 

10.00 
5.00 

1,607.30 

300.00 

84,229.13 

Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Con1ingency 

CDIVAT 7900 
Sub Total (Ca.pital) 18.00 

7,876.50 
323.50 

29,216.47 

300.00 

300.00 
1,907.30 84,229.13 

641.50 
123,229.40 

.• naSA. CONT ASA. SAFE. Imp rest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d} 7,876.50 29,216.47 1,907.30 123,229.40 

1,619.46 

300.00 

300.00 

300.00 
1,919.46 

1,919)$~ 83,860.94 

83,860.94 

83,860.94 

3.00 

124,202.89 

583.00 

560.00 
8.00 

10.00 
5.00 

583.00 
124,785.89 

124,785.89 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: EPI ~ 
MNC&AH 

259 
Annexure-Ix 

(Taka in Lac) 
Description 

TOlal 

'" 
Unit unit Cast 

~ '" U~ 
!dU 

53 gUJ 
UJ 

4500 
4501 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4813 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4819 
4821 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4829 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4845 
4846 
4854 

486211 
4866 
4869 
4874 
4875 
4883 
4686 

Quantity 

GOB Project Aid (PA) 

Financial Year 2021·2022 

OPA 

Own Fund 

RPA 
Through GOB Special Accounr Through LO Through DP 

Others 

Pay of Officers 

2.64 

aJ Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 21.12 

2.64 
2.64 

16.92 
16.92 
22.32 
12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.58 
2.04 

5,987.00 20,863.99 

57.71 
0.75 
5.00 
1.50 

10.00 
45.00 
17.50 

105.93 
700.00 

41.48 

7.50 

92.50 
391.34 

5.00 
20,663.99 

3.600.00 200.00 

1.00 

4.20 

2.64 
Pay of Officers 

Pay of Establishment 4.20 21.12 
Allowances 22,32 
HOUSE Rent Allowance 12.65 
Festival Bonus Allowance 

3.06 

3.26 
Bangia Naba Barsha vata 0.34 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 0.39 
Conveyance Allowance 

106,977.19 
Education Allowance 

0.58 
2.04 

Supp lies and Services 

Postaqs 

Trave I Expences 
1,265,26 78,860.94 

CONAT 57.71 
0.75 

TeleptmnerTelegramfreleprinler 5.00 
Registration Fee 1.50 
Water 10.00 

105.93 

ElectrJcity 45.00 
Fuel &. Gas 17.50 

41.46 

Petrol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 700.00 

200.00 

stauo-erv.sears and Stamps 
Resea rch sxoences 

330.26 

Advertising & Publicity 7.50 
Training Expenees 200.00 

Entertainment Expenees 92.50 

Sernmar. Conference Expenees 330.26 
Training Overseas 

Freight and Transport Charges 391.34 
purchase of Consumable Stores 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Requisl!es 
Treatment Expences 

78,860.94 
5.00 

99,524.93 
4.450.00 

Consultancy 
Gleaning and Washing 
HonorariumfFees/RemuneraliOn 

650.00 

1.00 

Survey 

r"'t~"'I' '3f!~~i1.'f 
~nr~ 'f~ ,21'11"1 

"Inn"" m'Tl'!! 'l">1TT<f '>f<if<fr"Hl 
'l1~."Tll:"f"'f "'f!T<'I'rn I 

(
'~.·to ' •.•• rdl,~:~ \~l" t.. ,,:7ffqr";l\·· 
'",\'5,1 
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Annexuee-rx 

(Taka in Lac) 
oescnonon 

Others 

107,152.89 

;u Urn! Unit east 
"8", 
u"8 
~u 
§-§ 
§Vl 
w 
4887 
4888 
4Ba9 
4B93 

4B95 

4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 
4961 
4991 

5900 

Ouantity Financial Year 2021-2022 

RPA 
Project Aid (PA) 

Through GOB Special Account* Through LD 

DPA 

Own Fund 

G08 

1.00 
5.00 

3.50 
895.29 
129.62 
52.12 

1.50 
3.50 

50.00 
1.00 

20.00 
1.50 

6,158.50 20,863.99 

23.00 260.00 

10.00 250.00 
3.00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5.00 

Through DP 

Totat 

Audrt Fee 10.00 

COPYing Charges 
Computer Consumables 

1.00 
5.00 

10.00 
Hiring Charge 

Repair and Main tenance 129.62 

Committee meeurqzcormussion 3.50 
Other Expences 75.00 970.29 

Motor Vehicles 52.12 
Furniture & Fixtures 1.50 
Computers & Off! ce Equiprnents 3.50 

Electrtcaltnstaltatons 20.00 

Machineries 50.00 
Telecommunication 

Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Machinery and other Equiprnents 
Motor Vehicles 

6800 

Furniture and Fix lures 

Computers and Accessories 
Other Otnce Equipments 

Telecommunication Equipments 
Construction & Works 
Office BUilding 

6807 
6813 
6815 
6819 

6821 
6823 
7000 
7006 

1,269.46 78,860.94 

1.00 

1.50 

583.00 

560.00 
B.OO 

10.00 
5.00 

300.00 

Sub Total (Capital) 23.00 260.00 300.00 583.00 
Total (a+b) 6,181.50 21,123.99 1,569.46 78,860.94 107,735.89 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 6,181.50 21,123,99 1,569.46 78,860.94 107,735.89 
• oaSA, CONT ASA, SAFE, Imp rest etc.) 

CDNAT 7900 

300.00 
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(Taka in Lac) 
w Uml Unit Ouanlit~ Total (20t6·2022) Unit Unit Quant,ty Financial Year 2016·2017 
15 w 

COS] GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % or Totat Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total u"O 

~~ RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA DPA Fund 
OJ Through GOB Spec,aI Through lD Through DP Through GOB Sf'ec,aI Through lD Through DP co> Account' Accounl' 8 ~ 

UJ 

4500 14.52 14.52 0.0000 1.32 1.32 
4501 t4.52 14.52 0.0000 1.32 1.32 
4600 93.06 93.06 0,0001 B.4S 8.46 
4601 93.06 93.06 0.0001 8.46 8.46 
4700 124.57 124.57 0.0002 12.97 12.97 
4705 69.58 69,58 0.0001 6.33 6.33 
4713 19.56 19.56 0.0000 3.26 3.26 
4714 2.04 2.Q4 0.0000 0.34 0.34 
4717 16.83 t6.63 0.0000 1.53 1.53 
4755 2.15 2.15 0.0000 0.20 0.20 
4765 3.19 3.19 0.0000 0.29 0.29 
4773 11.22 11.22 0.0000 1.02 102 
4800 40,245.70 .143,475.73 7,344.88 431,521.89 622,588.20 0.7991 4,788,18 12,368.81 350.00 17,427.07 :34,934.06 
4613 690.69 690.69 0.0011 149.28 149.28 
4815 675 6.75 0.0000 
4816 49.00 49.00 0.0001 4.00 4.00 
4818 17.50 17.50 0.0000 
4819 9500 95.00 0.0001 5.00 5.00 
4821 370.00 370.00 0.0005 25.00 25.00 
4822 132.50 132.50 0.0002 5.00 5.00 
4823 1,245.95 1.245.95 0.0016 125.06 125.06 
4827 3,915 00 3.915.00 0.0050 415.00 415.00 
4828 404.80 404.80 0.0005 40.48 40,48 
4833 55.50 55.50 0.0001 3.00 3.00 
4840 1,100.00 1.100.00 0.0014 100.00 100.00 
4842 795.36 795.36 0.0010 20.36 20.36 
484G 3.543.36 3.543.36 0.0045 354.34 354.34 
4854 48.00 48.00 0.0001 3.00 3.00 

486211 142,475.73 431,521.89 573.997.62 0.7367 12,368.81 17,427.07 29,795.88 
4868 20,795.05 1,000.00 3,844.88 25.639.93 0.0329 2.795.05 2,795.05 
4875 10.00 10.00 0.0000 1.00 1.00 
4887 11.00 11.00 0.0000 2.00 2.00 
4888· 53.00 53.00 0.0001 8.00 8.00 
4895 34.50 34.50 0.0000 3.00 3.00 
4899 8,568.10 1,604.64 10.172.74 0.0131 849.97 229.64 1.079.61 

Descriplton 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 
Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 
Festival Bonus Allowance 
Bangia Naba Barsha veta 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 
Education Allowance 
Supplies and Services 
CDNAT 

Postage 
TelephonefT elegramfT et epn nt er 

Registration Fee 
water 
ElectriCity 
Fuel & Gas 
Petrol and Oil 
Pnntlng & Publication 
Stanonerv.Sears and Stamps 
Adver1istng & Publicity 
Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 
Freight and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Recuisrtes 
Cleaning and Washing 
COPYIng Charges 
Computer Consumables 
Commiflee meennq/comrrusston 
Other Expences 

~ 
rwtr:a-", ~t~rn­ 

~!iir'Ir!T "1~at ~'fI-1 

''111''1 '" ·Ifir~ "I""UlCf 'lr£<fj7.'l'lI 

·~"'."""r~.~) "I'f,"'Tl(f.p'f "B'Pl"'[<T I 
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(Taka in Lac) 
w Unit Unit Ouenutv Total {2016·2022} Unit Unit Quantily Financial Year 2016·2017 "8 w 

Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Tolal Ull 
"U RPA OPA Fund Project Cost RPA OPA Fund g-g Through GOB S"eclal Through LD Through DP Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP c<n Account' Accoul1r ~- 
4900 1,232.20 1,232.20 0.0016 99.12 99.12 
4801 521.20 521.20 0.0007 52.12 52.12 
490G 15.50 15.50 0.0000 2.00 2.00 
4911 31.50 31.50 0.0000 3.00 3.00 
4916 4BO.00 4BO.OO 0.0006 30.00 30.00 
4956 9.50 9.50 0.0000 1.00 1.00 
49G1 160.00 160.00 0.0002 10,00 10,00 
4£191 14.50 14.50 0.0000 1.00 1.00 
5900 

41,710.05 143,475.73 7,344.88 431,521.89 624,052.55 0.8010 4,910.05 12,368.81 350.00 17,427.07 35,055.93 

6800 110.00 1,023.10 1,BOo.00 2,933.10 0.0038 300.00 300.00 
6813 35.00 978. to 1.800.00 2.813.10 0.0036 300.00 300.00 
6B15 15.00 30.00 45.00 0.0001 
6819 25.00 15.00 40.00 0.0001 
6821 25.00 25.00 0.0000 
6823 10.00 10.00 0.0000 
7000 
7900 

110.00 1,023.10 1,800,00 2,933.10 0.0038 300.00 300.00 
41,820.05 144,498.83 9,144.88 431,521,89 626,985.65 0.8047 4,910,05 12,368,81 650,00 17,427.07 35,355.93 

41,820 .. 05 144.,498.83 9,144.88 431,521.B9 626,9B5.6S 0.8047 4,910.05 12,368.81 650.00 17,427.07 J5,355.53 

Description 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 
Fumuure & Fixtures 
Computers & Office Eoutpments 
Mactunenes 
Telecommunication 
Etectncal Installations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

Machinery and other Eqinpmems 

Sub'Total (Revenue) 
bl Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Com pulers and Accessories 
Other Office Equtpments 
Furniture and Fixtures 
'teleccmrrnnucauon Equmrnents 
Construction & Works 
CONAT 
Sub Total (Capital> 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

Total (a+b) 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SA!=E, Imprest etc.I 

c) Physical Contingency 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Increase 

and Sustain Routine EPI 

263 

Oescrfpncn 

(Taka in Lac) 

f--.",=_-r- ---,,,....,..;_F.::.in,,an"'c"'ia=-' ,-:Ye",a::..,=.:20::.;1..;_7-_o2::.0,,18c.._-r",,""""_r=,---r_-=-:-:---i Unit CuOnSil, Quanl,ly f--::=_-r- """"""-"F_;;in"'a"nc::.;ia;::',:-Y;:;ea:.:_'.::2:;_01;.:8'-'-2:_:0..:.19=-_r.,,;-:-r;:=",_~=_-j 
GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total 

!-;o;==",R;;:PAi-r==-I-T==-;-;iD"iP..:,Ai::::==;-i Fund f----:::RP=-A,----'-..:.::<::r="-'-"--:::D=-PA-:----{ Fund 
Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 

Account' 

. Unit Unit Q"~"\'IV II ~ 

~~ 
Cost 

=<n 
8- 

UJ 

4500 
4501 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4813 
4815 
4816 
4818 
4819 
4821 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 

48132/1 
4868 
4875 
4887 
4888 
4895 
4899 300.00 

Pay of Officers 

16.92 

a) Revenue 
2.64 2.64 
2.64 2.64 

16.92 16.92 
16.92 16.92 
22.32 22.32 
12.65 12.65 
3.26 3,26 
0.34 0.34 
3.06 3.06 
0.39 0.39 
0.58 0.58 
2.04 2.04 

114,653.22 7,409.88 27.166.15 
205.05 181.05 

1,50 1.50 
10.00 10.00 
5.00 5.00 

20.00 20.00 
60.00 70.00 
20.00 25.00 

253.74 253.74 
700.00 700.00 

80.96 80.96 

8.00 10.00 
200.00 
200.00 
70B.67 708.67 

10.00 10.00 
105.092.46 26.966.15 

5,044.88 3,600.00 200.00 
2.00 2.00 
2.00 2.00 

10.00 10.00 
7.00 7.00 

2.011.96 1,712.96 

Pay of Officers 
2.64 
2.64 

16.92 
16.92 
22.32 
12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.58 
2.04 

7,415.88 23,319.82 
20505 

1.50 
10.00 
5.00 

20.00 
6000 
2000 

253.74 
700.00 
8096 

8.00 

70B.67 
10.00 

23.119.82 
3,600.00 200.00 

2.00 
2.00 

10,00 
7.00 

1.711.96. 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 
Festival Bonus Allowance 
Bangia Naba Barsha veta 
Medrcal Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 
Education Allowance 
Supplies and Services 1,944.88 81,972.64 
CDNAT 

Postaqe 
'rerepnonerr elegramfT eleprmter 
Reglstrallon Fee 
water 
Etectncrtv 
Fuel s Gas 
Pelrol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 
Stertonerv.Seats and Starnes 
Advertising & Publicny 

200.00 

85,171.17 

2.64 
2.64 

16.92 
22,32 

12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.58 
2.04 

121,097.20 
181.05 

1.50 
10.00 
5.00 

20.00 
70.00 
25.00 

253.74 
700.00 

80.96 

10.00 
Training Expences 200.00 

10.00 

1,350.00 85,171.17 

200.00 

81.972.64 112.137.32 

Seminar, Conference Expences 200.00 200.00 200.00 
FreIght and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 1.244.88 
Cleaning and Washing 
Copying Charges 
Computer ConsumabJes 
Committee rneeunq/ccmrmsston 
Other Expences 

~'~rn 
f."~!1Tf 7T!:!."I'Tir .'!.1>IT'1 

"IT'{f .~ ''1fo'fT'l "I"'lTI<T -mi!<TT"'m 
"f'M'f"(r-:!!ii1 '11~~ "F'f>r<T'l I 

650.00 

300.00 

708.67 

4,450.00 
2.00 
2.00 

10.00 
7.00 

2,012.96 
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(Taka in Lac) 
Financial Year2017·2018 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2018·2019 

GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total 
RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP Through GOB Spec!;)! Through LD Through DP 
Account' Account· 

242.24 242.24 248.24 248,24 
104,24 104.24 104.24 104.24 

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

5.50 5.50 6.00 6.00 
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

1.50 1.50 2.00 2.00 

25.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 
3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

7,700.00 23,319.82 1,944.88 81,972.64 114,937,34 7,700,00 27,166.15 1,350,00 85,171.17 121,387.32 

28,00 52.60 300.00 380.60 18.00 127.00 300.00 445.00 
5.00 42.60 300.00 347.60 5,00 122.00 300.00 427.00 

3.00 10.00 13.00 3.00 5.00 8.00 
5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
10.00 10.00 

28,00 52.60 300.00 380.60 18.00 127.00 300.00 445.00 
7,728.00 23.372.42 2,244.88 81,972.64 115,317.94 7,718.00 27,293.15 1,650.00 85,171.17 121,8:32.32 

7.728.00 23.372.42 2,244.88 81,972.64 115.317.94 7,718.00 27,293.15 1.6~G • .oO 85,171.17 121,832.32 

Description w Umt Unit Ou""tilv -o 
c w 

Cost u~ 
u 0 

g~ 
C<f> 
8- 
w 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 
4961 

4991 
5900 

6800 
6813 
G815 
681£1 

6821 
6823 
7000 
7900 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 

Computers & Office Equipmenls 
Machineri es 
Telecommunication 
Electrical Installations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants if\; Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capita I 
Acqulsltlcn of Assets 
Machineroy and other Equiprnents 

Computers and Accessories 
Other Office Equrprnents 

Furniture and Fixtures 
Tetecomrnurncauon Equipments 
Construc:tion & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Tota I (Capital) 
Total (3+11) 
c) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA, CONTASA. SAFE, lmprest etc.} 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

''5!l~tt'5 f" 
r~r~':'rr~1 ,,'5··j'tt"~·l '2I:tfI~ 

. C'~· "·If ·\,1 1'1 '''''111'1 "SICI1"1f"fll 

·"·"'"j·,·,;'<·lI ·11z'irr.<p'f "HPI'N I 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Increase 
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Description 
(Taka in Lac) 

i----;=:---. =""'F''''na"n::;:d:;:,a';.;Y-;:e'''a'C!2:::0.:.:'9,,-2::_:O:::.20''---,-,,;::::-;-;==_--;:=:---\Unit ~~~~ OIl3fItlCVI---;=_,- -;=:'F':;.n'".n;:;c·""a""Y;.;e"'a:..:'2:::0:::.20:::._o:20"'2:..:'-'-=:0==,-:--=::--1 
GOB f---:R:::;P::-:A:----'-P.:.:<oxierC.:.:'A::':::d.>:(P_:A:L)..,O:::;P::-:A:-----I ~u:~ Others Total GOB t- __ -:::R"PA~-'-p:.;;<O'-'jeTCl:.;.A.;;;id:;_("-P'-'A'-) -;D'"'P'"'A----i ~u~~ Others Total 

Through GOB SpecIal Through LD Through DP 
Account" 

ru Unit Unit QlI<'Inll!y 1: W 

U1: Cost 
.!::?U 

~~ 
8- 
ill 

4500 
4501 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4813 
4815 

4816 
4818 
4819 
4821 
4822 
4823 
4827 
4B28 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 

4862/1 
4868 
4875 
4887 
4888 
4895 
4899 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 
Account' 

Pay of Officers 

2.64 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 
Pay of EstabliShment 
Altcwances'» , 

2.64 
2.64 

16.92 
16.92 
22.32 
12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.58 
2.04 

7,404.38 28,892.97 
160.55 

1.50 
10.00 

3 00 
20.00 
80.00 
3000 

25374 
700.00 

80.96 

12 00 

708.67 
10.00 

28,692.97 
3,600.00 200.00 

2.00 
2.00 

10.00 
7,00 

1,712.96 

2.64 2.64 
2.64 2.6' 

16.92 16.92 
16.92 16.92 
22.32 22.32 
12.65 12.65 
326 3.26 
0.34 0.34 
3.06 3.06 
0.39 0.39 
0.58 0.58 
2.04 2.04 

121,876.48 7,398.88 30,863.99 
160.55 137.05 

1.50 1.50 
10.00 10.00 
3.00 3.00 

20.00 20.00 
80.00 90.00 
30.00 35.00 

253.74 253.74 
700.00 700.00 

60.96 80.96 

12.00 15.00 
200.00 
150.00 
708.67 70B.67 

10.00 10.00 
112,922.10 30,663.99 

4.450.00 3,600.00 200.00 
2.00 2.00 
2.00 2.00 

10.00 10.00 
7.00 7.00 

2,062.96 1,712.96 

House Rent Al[qvJLlllce 
Festival Bonus Allowance 
Ban la Naba aarsba veta 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Postage 

Education Allowance 
Supplies and Services 
CDNAT 

TelephonefT elegr amfT eI eprm ter 
Registration Fee 
Water 

1,350.00 84,229.13 

Electricity 

Printing & Pubncauon 
stetrcnerv.aeers and Stamps 

Fuet & Gas 
Petrol and Oil 

Advertisina s Pubhcity 

1,350.00 83,860.94 

2.64 

16.92 
16.92 
22.32 
12.65 
3.26 
0.34 
3.06 
0.39 
0.58 

2.04 
123,473.81 

137.05 

1.50 
10.00 
3.00 

20,00 
90.00 
35.00 

253.74 
700.00 

80.96 
15.00 

Training Expenees 200.00 200.00 200.00 
Seminar, Conference Expences 150.00 150.00 150.00 
Freight and Transport Charges 

4.450.00 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Vaccine 
Medical and Sumieal Reqursttes 
Cleaning and Washmg 

84.229.13 
650.00 

Copymg Charges 
Computer Consumables 
Committee meeting/commission 
Other Expences 350.00 

650.00 

350.00 

83,86094 

708.67 
10.00 

114,524.93 

2.00 
2.00 

10.00 
7.00 

2,062.96 

~- ,"'f"'1r1l!! '''I~'l'iift ~! 'fI'1 
'~r'lft -" "lfil"11"1 'T"'!ncr "r.ll<jF·m 
'"I" ",,,,,!'~;:f\ '11~."'TTr.'f"'I "BFl'r,l I 
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(Taka in Lac) 
Financial Year 2019·2020 Unit Unit QUBI\I'ly Financial Year 2020·2021 

GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cosl GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others totat 
RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 

Through GOB Sp~'a! Through LD Through DP Through GOB Spl:!(:,a1 Through LD Through DP 
Account' Account' 

253.74 253.74 259.24 259.24 

104.24 104.24 104.24 104.24 

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

6.50 6.50 7.00 7.00 
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

35.00 35.00 40.00 40.00 

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

7,700.00 28.892.97 1,350.00 84,229.13 122,172.10 7,700.00 30,863.99 1,350.00 83,860.94 123,774.93 

18.00 323.50 300.00 641.50 23.00 260.00 300.00 583.00 
5.00 313.50 300.00 618.50 10.00 250.00 30000 560.00 
3.00 5.00 8.00 3.00 5.00 8.00 
5.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 
5,00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

18.00 323.50 300.00 641.50 23.00 260.00 300.00 583.00 
7,718.00 29,216.47 1,650.00 84,229.13 122,813.60 7,723.00 31,123.99 1,650,00 83,860.94 124,357.93 

7.718.00 29.216.47 1,650.00 84,229.13 122,813.60 7,723.00 31,123.99 .-1650.00 83,860,94 124,357.93 

'!,'; 

~ . 
," . ;; 

.,,,';: .•. : -. ,.: .... 

Description ID Unit Unit QUCl'1lity 1l ~ 
~8 Cost 

§.g 
0", ~- 
4900 

4901 
4906 
4911 

4916 

4956 
4961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
6813 
6815 
6819 
6821 
6823 
7000 
7900 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor vebicles 
Furniture B Fixtures 
Computers & Office Equipments 
Machineries 
Telecommunication 

SubTotal (Revenue) 

Electrical tastattaucns 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

b) Capitar 
Acquisiticm of Assets 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Machinery and other Equipments 
Computer'S and Accessories 
Other Otuce Equipments 

Sub Total (Capital) 

Tefecornmumcauon Equipmenls 
Construc ttcn & Works 
CDNAT 

Total (a+b) 

.• DOSA, CO NT AS A, SAFE, hnprest etc.) 

c) Phvstc al Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand 'rc.tat (a+b+c+d) 



12.2 Detattad Annual Phasing of Cost: Increase 
and SustaIn Routine EPI 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Description 

DPA 
Total 

~ Unit Unit Cost 
"g " U"g 
~u 
E~ 
o ~ 0", ~- 
4500 
4501 
4600 
41301 
4700 
4705 
4713 

4714 

4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4813 

4815 

4816 
4818 
4819 
4821 
4822 
4823 
4827 
48:28 

4833 
48010 
4842 
4846 

4854 

4862/1 
486B 

4875 
4887 

4888 

4885 

4899 

Ouannty 

RPA 

Financial Year 2021·2022 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Fund Others 

Through GOB Special Account- Through LD Through DP 

Pay of Officers 
2.64 

a) Revenue 
2.64 2.64 

Pay of Officers 2.64 
Pay of Establishment 16.92 16.92 

Festival Bonus Allowance 3.26 

Pay of Establishment 16.92 16.92 
Allowances 22.32 22.32 
House Rent Allowance 12.65 12.65 

3.26 
BangIa Nabe Barsha veta 
Medical Allowance 

0.34 
3.06 

0.34 
3.06 

Supplies and Services 
2.04 

Tiffin Allowance 0.39 0.39 
Conveyance Allowance 0.5B 0.58 
Education Allowance 2.04 

5.B28.50 20,863.99 1,000.00 78,860.94 10&,553.43 
CDNAT 57.71 57.71 
Postage 0.75 0.75 
Telephcne/T elegra mfT elepnn ter 5.00. 5.00 
Registration Fee 1.50 1.50 

105.93 

Water 10.00 10.00 
Electricity 45.00 45.00 
Fuel & Gas 17.50 17.50 
Petrol and Oil 105.93 

200.00 

Printing & pubuceucn 
Stationery. Seats and Slan1ps 

700.00 
40.48 

700.00 
40.46 

75.00 75.00 

Advertrstne & Publicity 7.50 7.50 

Freight and Transport Charges 
5.00 

Training Expences 200.00 
Seminar. Conference Expences 

354.34 354.34 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 5.00 
Vaccine 20.663.99 78.860.94 99,524.93 
Medical and Surgical Recursrtes 3,600.00 200.00 650.00 4,450.00 
Cleanmg and Washrng 1.00 1.00 
Copymg Charges 
Computer Consumabtes 
Comi'nillee meeting/commission 
Other Expences 

1.00 
S.oo 
3.50 

867.29 

1.00 
5.00 
3.50 

75.00 942.29 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Increase 

and Sustain Routine EPI 
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Description 
Total 

Urut Unit Cost Quantity 
GOB 

Through GOB 

Financial Year 2021·2022 
Project Aid (PA) 

Special Account- Through LD Through DP 
DPA RPA 

Own Fund Others 

Furniture & Fixtures 1.50 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 129.62 
52.12 

1.50 
3.50 

50.00 
1.00 

20.00 
1.50 

6,000.00 20,863,99 

23,00 260.00 
10.00 25000 
300 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5.00 

23.00 260.00 
6,023,00 21,123.99 

6,023.00 21,123.99 

129.62 
Motor Vehicles 4901 52.12 

4906 
Computers & Office Equrpments 4911 3.50 
Machineries 
Telecommunication 

4916 
4956 

50.00 
1.00 

SubTotal (Revenue) 106,724.93 

Electrical Installations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

49Gl 
49g1 
5900 

20.00 
1.50 

b) Capital 
Acquisiti on of Assets 
Machinery and other Eqtnpments 

6800 
6813 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Computers and Accessories 
Other Office Equtpments 

6815 
G819 

1,000.00 78,860.94 

583.00 
560.00 

6.00 
10.00 

6821 

300.00 
300.00 

5.00 
'teteccmrnumcenon Equrpments G823 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 

7000 
7900 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

• DOSA. CONTASA, SAFE, fmnrest etc.} 

c) Physical Contingency 
dl Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

300.00 
1,300.00 78,860,94 

583.00 
107,307.93 

1.300.00 78,260.94 107,307.93 



12.2 Detailed An·nual Phasing of Cost: 
Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA)-EPI 
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Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers " 4500 
Pay of Establishment 4600 
Allowances 4700 
Supplies and Services 4800 
Stationery.Seals and Stamps 4828 

Seminar, Conference Expences 4B42 
EntertaInment Expences 4B45 
Freight and Transport Charges 4846 
other Expences 4899 
Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Grants in Aid 5900 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Construction & Works I 7000 
CDNAT I 7900 

Unit Unit Quantity Total (2016-2022) Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2016-2017 
Cost ~~G~O~B~~--------~p~r-~~ec~t~A~id~(~P~A~)~~~~~~O~w-n-rO~th-e-rs'-~T~o~ta~I-'r7%~O~f~T~o~la~1 Cos I ~G~O~B~r-------~p~ro~je-C~I~A~'d~{~P~A~)~~~~~O=w--n-r.O~I~he-r-S'--=TO-I~al--4 

Fund Projecl Cos I 1-----"'R"'PA:-'--==r:'-"---"--;:O"'P"'A-----1 Fund 

Through Special Through Througll 
GOB Account" LO OP 

RPA 
Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account" OP 

OPA 

1,415_65 

1,415.65 

1,415.65 

.ti0.00 210_00 

210.00 

210.00 

792.50 
5.00 

462.50 
lB5.00 
140.00 

792.50 

2,208.15 0.0028 
5.00 0.0000 

1,415.65 0.0018 
462.50 0.0006 
185.00 0.0002 
140.00 0.0002 

2,208.15 0.0028 

210.00 

210.00 

Sub Total (Capital) 
210.00 Total (a+b) 792.50 1,415.65 2,208.15 0.0028 210.00 

" DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, tmprest etc.) 

c) Physical Conting~ncy 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 792.50 1,415.65 2,208.15 0.0028 210.00 210.00 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 

Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA}-EPI 
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Description 

(Taka In Lac) 

Unit Unit Quantity ,Financial Year 2017-2018 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2018-201 9 

COSI ~-'G~O~B--r---------~p-ro~je~c~tA~i~d~(P~A~)~~~~~~o~w-n-rO~lh-e-rs'-~T~O~la~l-4 Cost ~~G~O~B~~r_-_-_~~-~-~~_-_~p~r~o~i~e~ct~~~A~~t~(~piAil~~~~~~~~~~FOI-w,n-nd;r.o~l~h-er-sr-~T~O~I.71-1 
~-----;:R"'P:-:A_;_==;="-'-;:_D;:-P;:-A"------I Fund RPA DPA 

Through Special Through Throuqn 
GOB Account' LD DP 

" '8 " 0'0 

!:::8 
E.o 
a ~ gU1 

UJ 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account" DP 

Pay of Establishment 4600 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 4500 

158.50 379.00 15B.50 

1.00 1.00 

220.50 

92.50 92.50 

37.00 37.00 

28.00 28.00 

379.00 158.50 

Allowances 4700 
Supplies and Services 4BOO 
Stationery.Seals and Starnes 4828 
Semnar. Conference Expenees 4842 
Entertainment sxoences 4845 
Frelgll' and Transport Charqas 4846 

1.00 

92.50 

37.00 

220.50 

220.50 

5900 

Other Expences 4899 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 

Grants in Aid 

SubTotal (Revenue) 

28.00 

158.50 220.50 

231.53 

231.53 

231.53 

390.03 

1.00 

231.53 

92.50 

37.00 

28.00 

390.03 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Construction & Works 7000 

158.50 220.50 158.50 

CDNAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

379.00 231.53 390.03 

• DOSA, CONT ASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 158.50 220.50 379.00 158.50 231.53 /.' "i 390.03 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA)~EPI 

(Taka in Lac) 
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Descripticn Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2019.2020 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2020.2021 

Cost ~-""'G"'O"'8--r-----"'p-ro-'-je'::'c"'t '::'A'::':rd"'(~PA-")"'-'==='-,--o-w-n ~O~th-e-r-s '--"To-,-al'--"" Cost I--G;;-O=B-~-:_-_-:_-:_-:_-",-=-='_-:_-:_;:;p-,-r::otj;:;e'::'cZt:...A~r"dJ(,-P~A:";_)~~~~_"=-:=_,,=-~:"'_~r:F0:;-uw-nnd:-r"'o::;th::e::rs:-r---'T,,,"o=ta-;l-I 
RPA OPA Fund RPA OPA 

Through Special Through Through 
GOB Account' LO OP 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account' DP 

413.76 

Pay of Officers 4500 
a) Revenue 

Allowances 4700 
Pay of Establishment 4600 

Seminar, Conference Expences 4842 255.26 

Supplies and Services 4800 

Staticnarv.Seals and Stamps 4828 

Entertainment Expences 4845 
Freighf and Transport cnaroes 4846 

158.50 
1.00 

92.50 
37.00 

243.10 

243.10 

401.60 158.50 
1.00 1.00 

243.10 
92.50 92.50 
37.00 37.00 
28.00 28.00 

401.60 158.50 
5900 

Other Expences 4899 28.00 

255.26 

255.26 
1.00 

92.50 
37.00 
28.00 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Grants in Aid 

SubTotal (Revenue) 158.50 243.10 255.26 413.76 

Construction & Works 7000 

b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 

CDNAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

c) Physical Contingency 

158.50 243.10 401.60 158.50 255.26 413.76 

d) Price Contingency 
413.76 

.• DOSA. CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.I 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 158.50 243.10 401.60 158.50 255.26 

·~r''t\l[i!!. \'PH. >:T:l;~l 
~'!'(1'1Jr!'j), m'j\l~~;;:;, J 
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(Taka in Lac) 

GOB Total 

Unit Ouantity Unit Cost 
Description Financial Year 2021·2022 

Project Aid (PA) 

RPA OPA 
Own Fund Others 

Through GOB Special Account' Through LD Through DP 

Pay of Establishment 4600 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 4500 

255,26 

Supplies and Services 158,50 413,76 

1,00 

Allowances 4700 
4800 255,26 

Stationery.Seals and Stamps 4828 1,00 
Seminar, Conference Expences 4842 255,26 255,26 
Entertainment Expences 4845 
Freight and Transport Charges 4846 
OU1er Exoences 4899 

92,50 

37.00 

28.00 

92,50 

37.00 
28,00 

158.50 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 

Grants in Aid 5900 
Sub'rotal (Revenue) 

b) Capita' 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Construction & Works 7000 

255.26 

413,76 

255,26 Total [a+b) 158,50 

CDNAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 

413,76 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a-+b+c+d) 158,50 
* DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) " , 



Description 

12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Introduction of New vacctne-ept 

273 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit Unit Quantity 1--;:::-=_,-- -:::-:--:-=-:;,."Tc:o"ta~t.l:(2~0:..;1"'6 . ..::2"'02:::2::.!),,:__r=~_r-=:_:_-r_:,_,:_::_.,_,_j Unit Unit Quantity 1-:=,...., ==':-F':iin7:an:-:;c::.:;iaCit7-y..::ea::;r...:2:.:0c.:.l::.6 • ..::2::.01;.:7.,-~:O~::::T_;:::;::;--j 
Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat % of Totat Cost GOB 1-_-== __ p"r",o\,je"ct:.;A.::id::..>.:(P-,A")=,.,- __ -1 FOuwnnd Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA DPA 
Through Special Through LO Through DP Through Speciat Throuqh LO Through DP 

GOB Account" GOB Account" 

" -o 
o " u" 
~8 = .0 

o " 8(/) 
W 

Pay of Establishment 83.29 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 

37.20 

0.60 

24.237.03 

598.04 0.0008 

1.00 

4.20 

222.91 

Pay of Establishment 

4500 
4600 
4601 37.20 560.64 598.04 0.0008 4.20 

79.09 
79.09 83.29 

Allowances 4700 

560.84 

Supplies and Services 4800 1,067.31 23,662.11 21,770.09 46,499.51 0.0597 2,966.40 2,971.06 5,938.46 

23.34 

Travel Expences 4801 1,770.98 572.94 2,343.92 0.0030 20.26 187.84 208.10 

176.00 

CDNAT 4813 771.72 771.72 0.0010 1.00 1.00 

Petrol and Oil 422.91 

t'eieoncnerratecramrreteormrer 4816 71.04 71.64 0.0001 0.30 23.04 
Registration Fee 4618 352.00 352.00 0.0005 176.00 

Stationery.Seats and Stamps 11.52 
Pnnting & Publication 

4823 
4627 75.64 

1.078.64 
685.86 

687.31 
44,24 

1.765.95 
805.76 

0.0023 
0.0010 

200.00 
5.00 37.04 42.04 

4826 60.22 35.52 95.74 0.0001 11.52 
Research expences 4629 129.90 129.90 0.0002 
Advertising & Publicity 4833 522.34 522.34 0.0007 25.40 25.40 
Training Expences 4640 5.508.09 1.155.07 6,663.16 0.0066 286.77 286.77 
Seminar, Conference Expences 4642 1,026.59 163.29 1,191.86 0.0015 139.42 65.20 204.62 

Freight and 'transport Charqes 39.18 

Training Overseas 
Entertainment Expences 

4644 
4845 1,126.21 

9.60 
1,126.21 

9,60 0.0000 3.20 3.20 

Vaccine 
4646 

466211 
173.64 196,88 102.99 

12.196.61 
473.51 

12.196.61 

0.0014 
0.0006 
0.0157 

21.46 17.72 

Medical and Surgical ReqUISites 4866 1.772.04 1.772.04 0.0023 5.76 5.76 
Treatment Expences 4869 21,70 21.70 0.0000 

164.40 

Consultancy 4874 57.68 3.616.50 3,676.16 0.0047 13.64 1.193.00 1.206.64 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

Survey 
4863 
4686 

315.22 
664.52 

212.79 
661.60 

528.01 
1.326.12 

0.0007 
0.0017 

2.92 
31.20 

74.07 
133.20 

76.99 

3.014.59 

Aucu Fee 4889 106,00 106.00 0.0001 26.00 26.00 
Hlnng Charge 4693 0.72 0.72 0.0000 

Repair and Maintenance 

167.44 

Other Expences 4699 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 274 
Introduction of New vacclne-ept 

(Taka in Lac) 

Description 
'" 

Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2017·2018 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2018·2019 
"D 

Cost GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 0<:> u-g 
RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund <,>u 

E:> Through Special Through LD Through DP Through Special Through LD Through DP 
0" 
6(1) GOB Account' GOB Account' 

Ii:\ 

a) Revenue 
Pay of OHicers 4500 
Pay of Establishment 4600 4.20 266.04 270.24 16.20 215.71 231.91 
Pay of Establishment 4601 4.20 266.04 270.24 16.20 215.71 231.91 
Allowances 4700 
Supplies and Services 4800 660.72 11,985.09 15,682,05 28,327.66 405,59 8,680,62 3,116.98 12,203,19 
Travel Expences 4801 1,553.80 195.07 1,748.87 196.92 190.03 386.95 
CDNAT 4813 6EO.72 660.72 110.00 110.00 
TetephonefTelegramfTelepnnler 4816 0.30 25.72 26.02 22.28 22.28 
Registration Fee 4818 176.00 176.00 
Petrol and os 4823 439.32 248.92 688.24 439.32 215.48 654.80 
Printing & Publication 4827 311.84 7.20 319.04 75.64 369.04 444.68 
Stalionery,Seals and Stamps 4828 60.22 12.86 73.08 11.14 11.14 
Research expences 4829 12990 129.90 
Advertising & Publicity 4833 419.23 419.23 77.71 77.71 
Training Expences 4840 1,869.74 594.06 2,463.80 3,638.35 27424 3,912.59 
Seminar, Conference Expences 4842 268.56 65.20 333.76 620.61 32.89 653.50 
Training Overseas 4844 3.20 3.20 3.20 3.20 
Entertainment E:xpences 4845 1.126.21 1,126.21 
Freight and Transport Charges 4846 168.66 41.49 210.15 173.64 6.76 4378 224.18 
Vaccine 4862/1 12,196.61 12.196.61 
Medical and Surgical Requtsues 4868 1,307.78 1,307.78 458.50 458.50 
Treatment axoerces 4869 21.70 21.70 
Consultancy 4874 44.04 1,287.84 1,331.88 1,13766 1,137.66 
Honoranun'llFees/Remuneration 4883 218.89 74.07 292.96 93.41 64.65 158.06 
Survey 4886 231.20 240.00 471.20 402.12 28840 990.52 

Audit Fee 4889 20.00 20.00 30.00 30.00 
Hiring Charge 4893 0.72 0.72 
Other Expences 4899 3,746.88 689.81 4,436.69 46.31 2.347.88 703.33 3,097.52 
Repair and Mai ntenance 4900 188.28 677.25 865.53 188.28 670.55 858,83 
Motor Vehicles 4901 188.28 41.81 230.09 188.28 36.19 224.47 
Computers & Office Equiprnents 4911 70.88 70.88 70.88 70.88 
Machineries 4916 564.56 564.56 56348 563.48 
Grants in Aid 5900 
SubTotal (Revenue) 660.72 12,177.57 16,625.34 29,463.63 405.59 8,885.10 4,003.24 13,293.93 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 3,451,99 3,451.99 2,251.16 2,251.16 
Motor Vehicles 6807 1,188.76 1,188.76 420.94 420.94 
Machinery and ether Equiprnents 6813 1,685.84 1,685.84 1,494.22 i,494.22 
Computers and Accessones 6815 577.39 577.39 336.00 336.00 
Construction & Works 7000 1,886.47 1,886.47 1,590.13 1,590,13 
Office Building 7006 1,886.47 1,886.47 1,590.13 1.590.13 
CDNAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 5,338.46 5,338.46 3,841.29 3,841.29 
Total (a+b) 660.72 12,177.57 21,963.80 34,802.09 405,59 8,885,10 7,844.53 17,135.22 
c) Physical Corttinqency 
d) Price Cantin gency ,. 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 660.72 12,177.57 21,963.80 34,802.09 405.59 8,885.10 7,a44,53 17,135,22 
• DDSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) , . ~<.,'~ "y~I" ~\ 

~r,,""'" '" ~",' '""'" •.. \ .,~,<-I .. <\ ..,0·· '" \ 
"ii" ,;'('1\""'" ~r:\)\ :C"\ ?~. 

(<'(' 
.f~ 1'\.~"!.tf\\ ~ 

';:""1,\" ,I. 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Introduction of New Vaccine·EPI 

275 

(Taka in Lac) 

Description unit Unit Quantity 1- __ ...,.. ..:.F.::.in~a!!nc~ia~I_;Y..::e:::.ar:..;2::0~1::.9-::!2~0:;20~._- .•.•... --.,-----1 Unit Unit Quantity 1--:==-...,. ="'F_;i"na;:,n::,;c;;ia;_.,1 Y;..:e:,:a::..r :::.20::2:.:0_;-2:.:0:.:2_;1_-,--;:;--:--r:=:'::::=-t_-:=:-:--i 
Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat 

l-o:-_.;-R~P-rA7_-,-ii=_-.-~D~PrA7._-:-~ Fund RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through LO Through Through GOB Special Through LO Through DP 

GOB Account' DP Accounr 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 4.20 

14.20 

4.20 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 
CD/VAT 
reremonerreiecranvrereonnter 
Registration Fee 
Petrol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 
Stationery.Seals and Stamps 
Researcl1 expences 

Advertising & Publicity 

Training Bxoences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 
Training Overseas 

Entertainment Expences 
Freight and Transport Charges 
Vaccine 

Medical and Surgical Recuisnes 
Treatment Expences 

Consultancy 

4500 

4600 
4601 
4700 

4800 

4801 
4813 
4816 

4818 

4823 
4827 

4828 

4829 

4833 

4840 
4842 
4844 

4845 
4846 

4862/1 

4868 
4869 

4874 

4.20 

10.00 

4.20 
4.20 

10.00 

4.20 
4.20 

10.00 

Acqulsttton of Assets 6800 
Motor Vehicles 6807 
Machmery and other EqUipments 6813 
Computers and Accessories 6815 
Construction & Works 7000 
Office BUilding 7006 

Honorartum=ees/aerouneranon 
Survey 
Audrt Fee 

Hiring Cllarge 
Other Expertces 
Repair and Mainten:lnce 
Motor Vehicles 
Computers & Office EqUlprnents 
Machnenes 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

4883 
4886 
4eR9 

4893 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4911 
4916 
5900 

1000 

14.20 

1000 

14.20 

4.20 

10.00 

10.00 

14.20 

10 00 

14.20 

14.;10 

CDNAT 7900 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 
• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE.tmprest etc.) 

14.20 

14.20 

14.20 

14.20 14.20 

14.20 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Introduction of New Vaccine-EPI 

(Taka in Lac) 

Description 
" 

Unit 
"0 
0" un 

0 
S1U 
E", o ~ Sen 
ur 

4500 

4600 

4601 

4700 

4800 

4801 

4813 

4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 

4828 
4829 
4833 
4840 
4842 

4844 

4845 
4846 

4862/1 

4868 

4869 

4874 

4883 

4886 
4889 

4893 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4911 
4916 
5900 

Unit Cost Financial Year 2021-2022 Quantity 

RPA OPA 
Others Project Aid (PA) Own Fund Total GOB 

Through GOB Special Account .. Through LO Through DP 

Pay of Officers 
4.20 

a) Revenue 

Pay of astebns hment 

14.20 

4.20 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

4.20 4.20 

CONAT 

Supplies and Services 
Travel gxoences 

10.00 10.00 

Registration Fee 
Telephone/Teleqrarn/Teteprinter 

Petrol and Oil 

Research exoences 

Printmg & Publication 
Statronerv.Seals, and Stamps 

Advertising & Publ1Clly 
Training Expences 

Entertainment E)(penees 

Seminar, Conference Expenees 
Training Overseas 

Freight and Transport Charges 

Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical RequIsites 

Honorarium/FeesfRemunp.ralron 

Treatment Expences 
Consultancy 

Hmnq Charge 

Survey 
Audit Fee 

Other Expenees 
Repair and Maintenance 

10.00 10.00 

Machineries 

Motor vetuctes 
Computers & Ottice Equiprnents 

b} Capital 

Grants in Aid 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 

SubTotal (Revenue) 

Motor vetncres 6807 
Machinery and other Equioments 6813 

14.20 

- 

Office Building 7006 

Computers and Accessories 6815 
Construction & Works 7000 

CDNAT 7900 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

c) Physical Contlnqency 
14.20 14.20 

• DOSA. CONT ASA, SAFE, Imprsst etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total {a+b+c+d) 14.20 14.20 

276 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Health 

Sector Strengthening (HSS2)·EPI 

277 

Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit cuonsilt Quantity 1-=,::-.,- -;::--:----:-c,.,.,-=c:-'T"'o~;::a,,~ ("2_;:_Ot"6,-,.2",0,,,2F2,,,) ,--,--r==,-_"",",-.-_r-:::-==,Unil Unit Quantity f-::=,, --;==~Fi:;:n;::an,;,;c:;;ia7_I-:-Y=:ea~r..!2~o-:-t6:::.!:.20::.t:;7r::::::~r;;;:::;_;:,---,;::;;:;;--j 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own others Total % of Total Cos I GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Olhers Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA ) DPA Fund 
Through Special Through Through DP Through Special Through Through DP 

GOB Account- LD GOB Account" LD 

C> 

"8", u-g 
\,/U 
E .0 

o " 8(/) 
W 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 4500 
Pay of Establishment 4600 

Pay of ESlablishnient 4601 

Allowances 4700 
Supplies and Services 4800 

Travel Expences 4801 
TelephonelTelegramlTeleprinter 4816 
Petrol and Oil 4823 
Printing & Publication 4827 

Stationery,Seals and Stamps 4828 
Research expences 4829 
Training Expences 4840 

Seminar. Conference Expences 4842 

Training Overseas 4844 
Freight and Transport Charges 4846 
Consultancy 4874 
Honoranum/Fees/Remuneration 4883 

Survey 4886 
Other Expences 4899 
Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Motor Vehicles 4901 

Sub'I'otal (Revenue] 

Computers & Office EQulpments 4911 

b) Capital 

Machineries 4916 
Grants In Aid 5900 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Motor Vehicles 6807 
Machinery and other Equtprnents 6813 
Computers and Accessories 6815 

Sub Total (Capital) 

Construction & Works 7000 

Total {a+b] 

Office Building 7006 
CD/VAT 7900 

c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Totat (a+b+c+d) 

560.84 560.84 0.0007 79.09 79.09 
560.84 560.84 0.0007 79.09 79.09 

9,573.48 9,573.48 0.0123 2,971.06 2,971.06 
572.94 572.94 0.0007 187.84 t87.84 
71.04 71.04 0.0001 23.04 23.04 

687.31 687.31 0.0009 222.91 222.91 
44.24 44.24 0.0001 37.04 37.04 
35.52 35.52 0.0000 11.52 11.52 

129.90 129.90 0.0002 
1.155.07 1.155.07 0.0015 286.77 286.77 

163.29 163.29 0.0002 65.20 65.20 
9.60 9.60 0.0000 3.20 3.20 

102.99 102.99 0.0001 17.72 17.72 
3.618.50 3.618.50 0.0046 1.193.00 1.193.00 

212.79 212.79 0.0003 74.07 74.07 
661.60 661.60 0.0008 133.20 t33.20 

2.108.69 2.108.69 0.0027 715.55 715.55 
1,906.10 1,906.10 0.0024 558.30 558.30 

115.44 115.44 0.0001 37.44 37.44 
165.50 165,50 0.0002 23.74 23.74 

1,625.16 1.625.16 0.0021 497.12 497.12 

12,040.42 12,040.42 0.0155 3,608.45 3,608.45 

7,722.59 7,722.59 0.0099 2,019.44 2,019.44 
2.505.44 2.505.44 0.0032 895.74 895.74 
3.841.34 3.841.34 0.0049 661.28 661.28 

1.375.81 1.375.81 0.0018 462.42 462.42 
5,091.81 5,091.81 0.0065 1,615.21 1,615.21 
5.091.81 5.091.81 0.0065 1.615.21 1.615.21 

12,814.40 12,814.40 0.0164 3,634.65 3,634.65 
24,854.82 24,854.82 0.0319 7,243.10 7,243.10 

24,854.82 24.854.82 0.0319 7,243.10 7,243.10 

,-~ .c. 
~1.' "'t''i'/>''1r/ .••.• ....-',"""'-,~ 
" j /'J ''': J '·,i .••. ,· i~1 '.:'1 jl,:,J! 

;::Ti'~' -I 
t ':F:F\.~I~·tf:· fl ~l •. f'. ;;~~'t: 

i:,:"H~;r, '-"';n:,"i 
'T~t~i:1i. lli'lIt· H~ _, 1 

• OOSA. CONTASA, SAFE, Imp rest etc.) 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Health 

Sector Strengthening (HSS2)-EPI 

278 

(Taka in Lac) 

Descnption Unit Unit Quantity ~_=-,,----,--- -:::--.---,F,_!i7'na,-;n:;;C;;ia:;.,1 y.:.:e::;a"-r.:::2:::_01:..:7_;;-2:_:o,,1.::8_-.-=--.-==-r_---,;c=_-I Unit Unit Quantity r==r- -:::=-':F::-in?'a'::'nc:;:'a~Ic7Y.:::e"'ar'-!2:.::0-;;1:::-8--'=2:::-0.:.:19'-__,__;c___,="..,---,-_-::-".,---1 
Cosl GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB· f- __ -:::=- _ _;P_;r"oJ"eC;:tc_A"'id:_("-P;_A:.c) --0=-----1 Own Others Total 

RPA OPA Fund f--,= __ ~R;-P:..:A==::;--I-:;;=-,-;-;::TD::_P::,A:--.~:.--I Fund 
Special Through LD Through DP Through Special Through LD Through DP 

Account" GOB Account- 

" 15 '" ug 
.'du 
E.o 
o ~ SCI) 
ur 

Through 
GOB 

Pay of Officers 4500 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Eslablishmenl 4601 
Pay of Establishment 4600 

Allowances 4700 
Supplies and Services 4800 

266.04 266.04 215.71 215.71 
266.04 266.04 215.71 215.71 

3,485.44 3,485.44 3.116.98 3,116.98 
195.07 195.07 190.03 190.03 
25.72 25.72 22.28 22.28 

248.92 248.92 215.48 215.48 
7.20 7.20 

12.86 12.86 11.14 11.14 
129.90 129.90 

594.06 594.06 274.24 274.24 
65.20 65.20 32.89 32.89 
3.20 3.20 3.20 3.20 

41.49 41.49 43.78 43.78 
1,287.84 1.287.84 1.137.66 1.137.66 

74.07 74.07 64.65 64.65 
240.00 240.00 288.40 288.40 
689.81 689.81 703.33 703.33 
677.25 677.25 670.55 670.55 

41.81 41.81 36.19 36.19 
70.88 70.88 70.88 70.88 

564.56 564.56 563.48 563.48 

4.428.73 4,428.73 4,003.24 4,003.24 

3,451.99 3,451.99 2,251.16 2,251.16 
1,188.76 1.188.75 420.94 420.94 
1,685.84 1.685.84 1.49422 1,494.22 

577.39 577.39 336.00 336.00 
1.886.47 1,886.47 1,590.13 1,590.13 
1.886.47 1.886.47 1.590.13 1.590.13 

5,338.46 5,338.46 3,841.29 3,841.29 
9,767.19 9,767.19 7.844.53 7,844.53 

.,;"\".:, "1 
9.767.19 9,767.19 ,<$"/,844.S3, 7,844.53 

Petrol and Oil 4823 

Travel Expences 4801 

Printing & Publication 4827 

TelephonerrefegranlfTeleprinter 4816 

Research expences 4829 
Stauonerv.Seats and Stamps 4828 

Trairunq Expenees 4840 

Seminar. Conference Expences 4842 
Training Overseas 4844 
Freight and Transport Charges 4846 
Consultancy 4874 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 4883 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 

Survey 4886 
Other Expences 4899 

Computers & Office Equrpm9nts 4911 

Motor Vehicles 4901 

Machineries 4916 
Grants in Aid 5900 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Motor Vehicles 6807 

b) Capital 

Machinery and other Equipments 6813 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 

Construction & Works 7000 
Computers and Accessories 6815 

Office Building 7006 
CDIVAT 7900 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

Grand Total (a.+b+c+d) 
• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE,lmprest etc.) 

d} Price Contingency 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: Introduction 
of Pneumococcal Conjugate Vaccine (PCV)-EPI 

279 

Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit cuonsitt Quanlity ~=,... -=-..,.--.,.,.,..,=-,...::To~t~at'-l(=:20~1C':6~.2:;:O~2~2}!_.,..,,.,,.._..--=--''--r-'''--=_,...j Unit Unit Quanlity !-;,-=,- --,==;,F;oin:ca~nc~ia"'I.2Y;e~ar'-'2:;O::I"'6-:!2"10,,17~_:::_r;::;;::::::_r-T::;:;___I 
GOB project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account' DP GOB Account' DP 

Pay of Establishment 4600 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 4500 

Allowances 4700 

5900 

Supplies and Services 4800 
Repair and Maintenance 4900 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
bl Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Machinery and other Equipments 6813 
Construction & Works 7000 
CDNAT 7900 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total {a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

81.31 81.31 0.0001 
81.31 81.31 0.0001 

81.31 81.31 0.0001 
81.31 81.31 0.0001 

81.31 81.31 0.0001 
• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE. tmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

81.31 
81.31 

81.31 
81.31 

81.31 

81.31 
81.31 

81.31 
81.31 

81.31 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: MR 

Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities 
utilizing MR Campaign fund-EPI 

280 

Descnprlon 

(Taka in Lac) 

'" "0 

0'" u-g 
«u 
E '" o " sUJ 
w 

Unit cuons"t Quantity 1-==-, -;:c=-::-c==;-;Tc::o"la::.1 !:(2::;:0_:_16:_-::.20;::2::2"-)r-;o=:-rr;-;;:::::r-;:::;::;--'-,;".-:o:"if":;T:::ot;;:a,-i1 Unit cuonsilt Quantity )---,=::-; -...,,,-,---F,-'in"'a':-""'C,_.:,ia,..,1 Y-,e;.:a.;_r ::.20"-1-'6"-2::0-'1,.7-;:,---,-=_-,----,,.,,-..,--1 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total (I GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA OPA Fund 
i--::TO-hr-O-U-'gh'"'T-':s'-p-e-'ci'-al,-j--::T:-hr-O-U-'9h-:"CLO'::;''''T''"h-ro-U-9h:-;:O""P-l Through Special Through LO Through 

GOB Accounl' GOB Account' OP 

4500 
4600 

4601 
4700 
4800 
4801 
4813 
48t8 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4845 
4846 

4862/1 
4868 
4869 
4874 
4883 
4886 
4889 

4893 
4899 
4900 
4901 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6813 
7000 
7900 

25.20 0.0000 
25.20 0.0000 

30,171.46 0.0387 
1,533.54 0.0020 

659.72 0.0008 
352.00 0.0005 

1.078.64 0.0014 
306.84 0.0004 

60.22 0.0001 
393.83 0.0005 

1.869.74 0.0024 
229.14 0.0003 

1.126.21 0.0014 
147.20 0.0002 

12,196.61 0.0157 
1,302.02 0.0017 

21.70 0.0000 
30.40 0.0000 

215.97 0.0003 
200.00 0.0003 

86.00 0.0001 
0.72 0.0000 

8,360.96 0.0107 
506.56 0.0007 
506.56 0.0007 

30,703.22 0.0394 

4,800.14 0.0062 
4.294.00 0.0055 

506.14 0.0006 

4,800,14 0.0062 
35,503.36 0.0456 

35,503.36 0.0456 

Pay of Officers 

4.20 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 4.20 
Pay of Establishment 25,20 

25.20 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 659.72 17,315.13 12,196.61 
Travel Expences 1,533.54 
CONAT 

1,07B.64 

659.72 

Pnntrnq & Pubhcation 306.84 

Registration Fee 352.00 
Petrol and Oil 

Stationery.Seals and Stamps 60.22 
Advertising & PubliCIty 393.83 
Trcllning Expences 1,869.74 

Freight and Transport Ct1arges 147.20 

Seminar. conference Expences 229.14 
Entertainment Expenees 1.126.21 

Vaccine 12,196.61 
Medical and Surqtca! ReQuiSites 
Treatment Expenees 

1,302.02 
21.70 

215.97 
200.00 

Consultancy 30.40 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
Survey 
Audit Fee 86.00 

506.56 

Hiring Charge 0.72 

Motor Vehicles 506.56 

Other Expenees 
Repair and Maintenance 

Grants in Aid 

8,360.96 

Acquisition of Assets 4,800.14 

SubTotal (Revenue) 659.72 17,846.89 12,196.61 
b) Capital 

Motor Verucles 
Machtnery and other Equlpments 

4,294.00 
506.14 

Construction & Works 

Total (a+b) 12,196.61 

CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 4,800,14 
659.72 22,647.03 

'DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, lrnprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 659.72 22,647.03 12,196.61 

26_00 26.00 

2,299.04 2,299.04 
130.00 130,00 
130.00 130.00 

2,885.24 2,885.24 

4,800.14 4,800.14 
4.294.00 4.294.00 

506.14 506.14 

4,800.14 4,800.14 
7,685.38 7,685.38 

7,68M~, : i 7,685.38 
... ,", , 

4.20 
4.20 

2,751.04 

176.00 
200.00 

50.00 

2,751.04 

176.00 
200.00 

50.00 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: MR 

Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities 

utilizing MR Campaign fund·EPI 

281 

Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

RPA OPA 

1-~=_~ ~_F~i:::na:!!n~c~ia~1 Y.!.:e~a!:.r.!:2~01:..:7..:;.2~0~1.::8_~ __ ~~_~~ __ ~ Unit cuonsilt Quantity I--;:G:-;O"'B,-r- -;:;:==F~in::_ac7'c;;ia;:;I:7Y!:ea:'!:r-'2"'0~1!CB • .!:2~01.c:9"-;;::::-,,:;;;::::::-,-:;0;:;::;--1 
GOB Projeci Aid (PA) Own Olhers Total Projecl Aid (PA) Own Olhers TOlal 

Fund RPA OPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Accounl' OP 

'" 
Unit Unit Quantity 

15", COSI 
ull 
.~ u 
='" o ~ 
§(j) 

.i:l 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4800 
4801 
4813 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4845 
4846 

486211 
4868 
4869 
4874 
4883 
4886 
4889 

4893 
4899 
4900 
4901 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6813 
7000 
7900 

Through Special Through LO Through OP 
GOB Account" 

Pay of Officers 
4.20 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 4.20 4.20 
4.20 4.20 

11,769.73 12,196.61 24,626.06 
1.533.54 1.533.54 

659.72 
176.00 176.00 
439.32 439.32 
306.84 306.84 
60.22 60.22 

393.83 393.83 
1.869.74 I.B69.74 

179.14 179.14 
1.126.21 1.126.21 

147.20 147.20 
12.19661 12.196.61 

1.302.02 1.302.02 
21.70 21.70 
30.40 30.40 

215.97 215.97 
200.00 200.00 
20.00 20.00 
0.72 0.72 

3.746.88 3.746.88 
188.28 188.28 
188.28 188.28 

11.962.21 12,196.61 24.818.54 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 659.72 
Travel Expences 

Petrol and Oil 

CONAT 
Registration Fee 

Printing & Publication 

stanonerv.sears and Stamps 

Advertising & Publicity 

659.72 

Training Expences 

Entertainment Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

Freight and Transport Charges 
Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Reqursrtes 
Treatment Expences 
Consultancy 
Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
Survey 
Audit Fee 

Repair and Maintenance 

HIring Charge 
Other Expenees 

Molor Vehicles 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 659.72 

10,00 10.00 

2.315.04 2.315.04 
188.28 188.28 
188.28 188.28 

2,956.84 2.956.84 

439.32 

4.20 
4.20 

2.764.36 

439.32 

4.20 

2,764.36 

b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Equtpments 

24,818.54 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 659.72 11,962.21 12.196.61 24,818.54 2,956.84 2,956.84 

C) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE. Imp rest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 659.72 11.962.21 12,196.61 2.956.84 2.956.84 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: MR 
Follow-up Campaign & soucwun Activities 
utilizing MR Campaign fund-EPI 

282 

Deacnpuon 
(Taka in Lac) 

Unit Unit Quantity f-..,...,~.,... --,,--,.!:.F~in!!an~cO!ia~r ,!,Y!,:!ea~r.!;2~0.!.:'9:::.=:20~2:::0'-r-=-_,...,,-,--,_-=-_-l Unit Unit Quantity f-==-r ---;=::Fi~na"'n"'c"ia"'r 7ye~a::.r.:.2:c02:::0o:-2:::0::2:..!1_,__;;_-"'_:_:___,-_=_.,...,.__l 
Cost GOB }-- __ -=:::--_:_p.::ro:21!:!ec~t~A:!!:id'-l(:-P:::A)!.._,=_--_l FOUwnnd Others Totat Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat 

RPA DPA r.:,=c-iR:"P,.:.A""="=::-t= __ :;-;..;D"P.::A~_-;-_l Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account' DP GOB Account" DP 

" 15 " u'" .~ 8 
E<o 
0" 
g(/} 

UJ 

Pay of otecers 
4.20 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 4.20 
Pay of Establishment 4.20 

14.20 

Allowances 
Supplies and Services 

4500 
4600 

4601 
4700 
4800 

4.20 

10.00 

4.20 
4.20 

10.00 

4.20 
4.20 

10.00 10.00 

Registration Fee 

Travel Expences 
CDNAT 

4801 
4813 

Prinling & Pubucation 
Petro! and Oil 

Stanonerv.Seals and Stamps 
Advertising & Publicity 

4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 

Entertainment Expences 

Training Expances 
Seminar. Conference Expences 

Freight and Transport Charges 
vaccine 
Medical and SurgIcal Reqursttes 

4840 
4842 
4845 
4846 

486211 

4868 

Honorarium!FeeS/Remuneralton 

Treatment Expences 
Consultancy 

4869 
4874 

Survey 
Audil Fee 
Hiring Charge 

4883 
4886 
4889 
4893 

10.00 1000 10.00 10.00 

Motor Vehicles 

Other exoences 
Repair and Maintenance 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

4899 
4900 
4901 
5900 

14.20 14.20 14.20 

Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Motor Vetucles 6807 

14.20 

14.20 

14.20 
Sub Total (Capital) 

Machinery and other Eqtnpments 6813 

14.20 

Construction & Works 7000 
CDNAT 7900 

Totat (a+b) 14.20 14.20 

Grand Total {a+b+c+d) 

c) Physical Contingency 

• nOSA, CONTASA, SAFE,lmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
14.20 14.20 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: MR 
Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities 
utilizing MR Campaign fund-EPI 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Descrrption 

DPA 

'" 
Unit 

"8 '" (.)"0 
0 

\!U =..0 o ~ 
§UJ 

Lil 

4500 

4600 

4601 

4700 

4BOO 

4801 

4813 

4818 

4823 

4827 

4828 
4833 

4840 

4842 

4845 

4846 
4862/1 
4868 

4869 
4874 

4883 

4886 
4889 

4893 

4899 
4900 

4901 

5900 

6800 

6807 
6813 
7000 
7900 

Unit 
Cost 

Quantity Financial Year 2021-2022 

RPA 
Through DP 

Project Aid (PA) Own Fund GOB Others Total 

Through GOB Special Account" Through LD 

Pay of Officers 

4.20 4.20 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 

Allowances 
4.20 4.20 

Supplies and Services 10.00 10.00 

Registration Fee 

"Travel Expences 
CDNAT 

Petrol and Oil 

Printing & Publication 
Stationery,Seals and Stamps 
Advertising & Publicity 

Training Expences 

Freight and Transport Charges 

Seminar, Conference Expences 
Entertainment Expences 

Vaccine 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Treatment Expences 
Consultancy 
1-lonorariumlFees/Remuneration 
Survey 
Auuu Fee 10.00 10.00 

Hirtng Charge 
Other Expenees 
Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 14.20 14.20 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Construction & Works 

Motor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Equiprneuts 

CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 14.20 14.20 
c) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA. CaNT ASA. SAFE. tmpr es t etc.j 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 14.20 14.20 

~/ 
(\T)tgdr~; (T;~ i:~ 

t,r~;rl \f"/~1\(I;:lfj-l(ni:'~'(ii,f~2t(j' 

lif~li;. '<FFi, ''IlT:i\l \~1Flq~~;f 
"ll?{t"'titTt. iJt<;l'I->~),~ I 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of 

Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus 

Vaccine·EPI 

Description 

Cost: 

(HPV) 

" 
Unit Unit Ouanuty 

"8 " Cost 
U"8 
S1u 
E.o 
o ~ g(/) 
ur 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4800 
4801 
4813 
4816 
4827 
4833 
4840 
4842 
48~6 
4868 
487~ 
4883 
4886 
4889 
4899 
4900 
5900 

6800 
6813 
7000 
7900 

284 

(Taka in Lac) 

1--==-. -,::---,-,..,.,-=:-,-'-TO"'I;:.al'-'(::.2°:..1;..:6..:;-2:.:°.::221")'-,,-_-;-:==..--::=,.-,--::;-==-;-\ Unil Unit Quantity f-;y:;;,, -;;::;:;;;:;F;";in~a;;-nc;-;ia;-;I~Y_;:e.:;ar..:;2:.:0'-'1.:.6--;;2,,0.;_17'-J"'=,...==-,--;:-=--1 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through Through Special Through LO Through OP 

GOB Account" DP GOB Account" 

Pay of Officers 
a} Revenue 

Pay of Es tablishrnent 
Pay of Establishment 6.00 6.00 0.0000 

6.00 6.00 0.0000 

3,301.87 3,413.87 0.0044 
120.46 120.46 0.0002 

112.00 0.0001 
0.60 0.60 0.0000 

200.60 200.60 0.0003 
56.60 56.60 0.0001 

1.714.88 1.714.88 0.0022 
434.16 434.16 0.0006 
46.30 46.30 0.0001 

390.77 390.77 0.0005 
27.28 27.28 0.0000 
20.34 20.34 0.0000 

263.46 263.46 0.0003 
10.00 10.00 0.0000 
16.42 16.42 0.0000 

3,307.87 3,419.87 0.0044 

52.06 52.06 0.0001 
52.06 52.06 0.0001 

52.06 52.06 0.0001 
3,359.93 3,471.93 0.0045 

3,359.93 3,471.93 0.0045 

Allowances 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expenees 

112.00 

Printing & Publication 

CONAT 
TetephonefTelegran"tlTelepfinter 

Advertising & Publicity 

112.00 

Freight and Transport Charges 

Training Expences 
Seminar. Conference Expences 

HonoranunlfFeeS/Remunerallon 

Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Consultancy 

Survey 
Audit Fee 

Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

Other Expenees 

auo'rorar (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

112.00 

Construction & Works 

Acquisition of Assets 
Machinery and other Equtpmants 

Sub Total (Capital) 
CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 
Total (a+b) 112.00 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, lmprast etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d} 112.00 

1.00 215.36 216.36 
20.26 20.26 

1.00 1.00 
0.30 0.30 
5.00 5.00 

25.40 25.40 

89.42 89.42 
21.46 21.46 

5.76 5.76 
13.64 13.64 
2.92 2.92 

31.20 31.20 

1.00 215.36 216.36 

268.42 

52.06 52.06 
52.06 52.06 

52.06 52.06 
1.00 267.42 268.42 

1.00 267.42 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) 
Vaccine·EPI 

285 

Descriplron 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit Unit Ouantity ~=~....,.... -=-._,..;F,-,i:;:na"-n,,,c:::ia:..,1 y"e",ac.r.::.20"-1:..:7",:'2:.::0:..:1;:_8r--:,---...,,.,,--,-,-::-:--:--{ Unit 
Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat 

f--,=,.--:cC'R;P;_:A==::--li::::-=-,-D;:;P,:;A'"'::::==-l Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account' DP 

" g" ug 
!dU 
§-g 
g(/) 

w 

216.36 

Through Special Through LO Through OP 
GOB Account' 

Unit 
Cost 

Quantity ~=:-::----r -::--,-c-':-F;:;in::a:;:nc7ia:;.I_;_Y.::ea::.;r-,2:.:0"-18;:_'.::2;:_01;.;9i-:::-_::-""7"T"",,,:--r--::--:-:---; 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Fund Olhers Total 

RPA OPA 

Pay of Officers 
3) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

6.00 6.00 
6.00 6.00 

2,871.15 2,981.15 
79.94 79.94 

110.00 

190.60 190.60 
5.80 5.80 

1,714.88 1.114.88 
255.32 255.32 

3.38 3.38 
379.25 379.25 

14.50 14.50 
201.06 201.06 

10.00 10.00 
16.42 16.42 

2,877.15 2,987.15 

Supplies and Services 1.00 215.36 216.36 110.00 
20.26 20.26 

1.00 1.00 110.00 
0.30 0.30 
5.00 5.00 

25.40 25.40 

89.42 89.42 
21.46 21.46 

5.76 5.76 
13.64 13.64 
2.92 2.92 

31.20 31.20 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4800 

Travel Expences 4801 

Telephone/Teleqram/Teleprinter 
4827 

CONAT 4813 
4816 

Training Expences 

Pnnting & Publication 

Advarusmq & PubliCity 

Seminar. Conference Expences 

Freight and Transport Charges 
Medical and Surgical ReQuisites 

4833 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4868 

Consultancy 
HonorariumlFeesiRemuneratlOn 

4874 
4883 

Survey 4886 

Repair and Maintenance 

Audit Fee 
Other Expences 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

b) Capital 

4889 
4899 
4900 
5900 

'.00 215.36 110.00 

Acquisition of Assets 
Macrunerv and other Equlpments 6813 

6800 

Sub Totat (Capital) 
2,987.15 

c) Phystcal Contingency 

CDNAT 7900 

1.00 

1.00 

Construction & Works 7000 

Total (a+b) 215.36 216.36 110.00 2.877.15 

•. DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 215.36 216.36 110.00 2,877.15 2,987.15 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Introduction of Inactivated Pallo vaccine (IPV)­ 
EPI 

286 

(Taka in Lac) 

oescnouon Unit CUon,itt Quantity 1-.--;;,=_r- ....".=--,--,=="T:.::o:::ta:cIl!(2c:0.::16:::-:::20~2o:2{__} ...,,---r;= r----;=::---,""""':-::-;=,-,-I Unil CUonsilt Quanlily f--=-;::-...,-- --",,,.,.:Fc,:''''na,,n'''c,,ia::-:I Y,_,e",a:cr-=2,"-01:..:6",-2",0,-,1-,-7...,..:;::-.,...,r;c=::-r_=.,,---! 
GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total % of Total GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

Fund Projecl Cosl 1--:::,------:-"R'rPA:..:,,-_,...,--t:::,-----,--:=:O':-PAr-.:::,-----,---1 Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account' OP 

RPA DPA 

Pay of Esta blishment 4600 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 4500 

Repair and Maintenance 4900 

Allowances 4700 

Through Special Through LO Through 
GOB Account" DP 

5900 

6800 190.02 190.02 0.0002 190.02 190.02 
6807 84.91 84.91 0.0001 84.91 84.91 
6813 105.11 105.11 0.0001 105.11 105.11 
7000 

7900 

190.02 190.02 0.0002 190.02 190.02 
190.02 190.02 0.0002 190.02 190.02 

190.02 190.02 0.0002 190,02 190.02 

.c? /' 
~~. _,/" .. / 

//c 
// 

/(,r'· 

Supplies and Services 4800 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 
Machinery and other Equipments 
Construction & Works 
CONAT 

Sub Total (Capltal) 

Total (a+b} 
c) Physical Contingency 

• OOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, lrnorest etc.} 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 

Introduction 01 Hepatitles,B Birth Dos.,EPI 
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nescnonon 
(Taka in Lac) 

-., Unit Unit Quantity 

"8 '" Cost 
U"8 
~u 
E.c 
o ~ gCl) 
ur 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4BOO 
4B01 
4827 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4883 
4899 
4900 
5900 

6800 
7000 
7900 

Through Special Through LO Through 
GOB Account- DP 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account' OP 

1-""""'=_r- =="""="""'T"'o"'ta::.I.>.:(2;.::0"-16:;_-:;.20::;2::2+) """"'=-r.==.,....",=;-.,-~==;-i Unit Unit Quanlity 1--::=,--,- :=-"Fi"na::_;n;.:c:::ia"'l ,;,Y:::ea::.:r-=2",0.;.18:..-::.20:..'c:9_T":~-r=_"--:::-:-"-_' 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB f-_-,=::-_p:_:r"'o"'jerct:_:A.::id"-"(P_:A,,)..,O""'P""A;- __ -t FOuwnnd Others Totat 

RPA OPA Fund Project Cost RPA 

Pay of Officers 

Travel Expences 
Printing & Publlcauon 
Advertising & Publicity 

295.59 4BO.74 776.33 0.0010 295.59 4BO.74 776.33 
37.04 37.04 0.0000 37.04 37.Q4 

75.64 75.64 151.28 0.0002 75.64 75.64 151.28 
66.11 66.11 0.0001 66.11 66.11 

126.41 126.41 0.0002 126.41 126.41 
111.13 111.13 0.0001 111.13 111.13 

173.64 173.64 0.0002 173.64 173.64 
64.41 64.41 0.0001 64.41 64.41 

46.31 46.31 0.0001 46.31 46.31 

295.59 4BO.74 776.33 0.0010 295.59 480.74 776_33 

Freight and Transport Charges 

480.74 776.33 0.0010 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 

Training Expences 
Seminar. Conference Expences 

Repair and Maintenance 

Honorarium/Fees/Rernuneration 
Other Expences 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Acqutsltlon of Assets 
Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 295.59 295.59 480.74 776.33 

C) Physical Contingency 

.• DOSA, ceNT ASA, SAFE, Imp rest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

f'l'11~" -",,;-.l;-Zm 
Yir-m1 ....-!)~\ll .:£l'fFl 

"'-~1ll'I", _'" 4{-.,?fto?T •. ~n'1' -:;r:1l"r:il~'i-~1 

'-1"" _"'I' ":'f ••. '" ,:5j ;·!1~!!;'fTr.11"'1 ",,~:P'JIl~l I 

295.59 776.33 480.74 0.0010 295.59 4BO.74 

/-_./" 

-" - 
'r r» -:: r.'. (',)1., I)1'f 'Ii -1 ~,; , 

·n~T'j· ,;i\~ i) 

~J\'jI.~ i~ '''5'H, "1n .. j 

~t'lIqr, 1JflirT-~,u~ I 

776.33 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
Introduction of Rotavirus vacctne-est 

288 

(Taka in Lac) 

Total (2016-2022) Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2018·2019 

Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project Cost RPA DPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through Through Special Through LO Through 

GOB Account' DP GOB Account' DP 

6.00 6.00 0.0000 6.00 6.00 
6.00 6.00 0.0000 6.00 6.00 

2.564.37 2,564.37 0.0033 2,564.37 2,564.37 
79.94 79.94 0.0001 79.94 79.94 

102.80 102.80 0.0001 102.80 102.80 
5.80 5.80 0.0000 5.80 5.80 

1.797.06 1.797.06 0.0023 1,797.06 1.797.06 
254.16 254.16 0.0003 254.16 254.16 

3.38 3.38 0.0000 3.38 3.38 
79.25 79.25 0.0001 79.25 79.25 
14.50 14.50 0.0000 14.50 14.50 

201.06 201.06 0.0003 201.06 201.06 

10.00 10.00 0.0000 10.00 10.00 
16.42 16.42 0.0000 16.42 16.42 

2,570.37 2.570.37 0.0033 2,570.37 2,570.37 

Description 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 

Pay of Esta blishment 

Supplies and services 

Pay of Establishment 

Allowances 

Prfntmq & Publication 

Travel Expences 

Advertising & Publicity 

Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4800 
4801 
4827 
4833 
4840 
4842 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

Freight and Transport Charges 
Medical and StJrglcat Requlsttes 

Survey 

4846 
4868 
4883 
4886 

Repair and Maintenance 

Audit Fee 
Other Expences 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

4889 
4899 
4900 
5900 

0.0033 

Construction & Works 
6800 
7000 

CDNAT 7900 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 2,570.37 2,570.37 2,570.37 0.0033 2,570.37 

• DOSA, CONTASA. SAFE, Imp rest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 2,570.37 2,570.37 2,570.37 2,570.37 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: NNHP and 
IMCI • MNC&AH 
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Annexure-IX 

Oescnpnon 

(Taka in Lac) 

f--:::=_"T"' --,::-,..-,..,.,':"':":~To:.:t::;al-'(2=-0:..;1.;:6-:.2:.:0;:;:2"'2)c.,__=_-T"::_::__,-_:::_,_:__r7."'''''"'':-:-",Unit Unit Ouanlily f-=::-::-_,------::,..-,.,;,_F'cin""an"'c:..;ia"I.,.Y"'ea:.;r-:2:.:0-"'6::_._:;2::_01"'7 -r- -::--r.:-::-"..,.-=,..,--i 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Throuqh DP Cost Through Special Through Through 

GOB Account GOB Account' LD DP 

"Q; Urut Unit OUC!I'Jhly 

-g <ll Cost 
ull 
3?U 
c .o 
o " gtl) 

LU 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
..t.713 

4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 

4806 
4816 

4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4871 
4874 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4899 

Pay of Establishment 1.06 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 

11.61 
11.61 
14.02 
7.70 
2.11 
0.24 
1.98 
0.28 
0.39 
1.32 

12,491.17 15,420.00 
745.00 

3.05 
2.25 

53.00 
2.363.20 11.00 

9.50 
2,400.00 

2,297.00 4,819.12 

1.060.00 2.575.38 
72.00 

9.25 
1.811.20 4.000.00 
2.158.36 669.50 

208.74 

0.75 
2.425.62 200.00 

11.00 
6.25 

730.80 742.41 0.0010 1.06 
742.41 0.0010 1.06 
14.02 0.0000 1.47 
7.70 0.0000 0.70 
2.11 0.0000 0.36 
0.24 0.0000 0.04 
1.9a 0.0000 0.18 
0.28 0.0000 0.03 
0.39 0.0000 0.04 
1.32 0.0000 0.12 

39,098.87 0.0502 1,057.72 1,724.50 
2.340.00 0.0030 50.00 

240.00 0.0003 
62.35 0.0001 0.25 

266.95 0.0003 
848.00 0.0011 5.00 

2.374.20 0.0030 
160.50 0.0002 1.00 

3,314.57 0.0043 600.00 
9,336.50 0.0120 74.50 
4,639.10 0.0060 600.00 

72.00 0.0001 
117.60 0.0002 

9.25 0.0000 0.50 
6.311.20 0.0081 78.00 
2.827.86 0.0036 574.00 200.00 

208.74 0.0003 
3.188.13 0.0041 

0.75 0.0000 
2.625.62 0.0034 397.47 200.00 

149.30 0.0002 1.00 
6.25 0.0000 0.50 

House Rent Allowance 

Pay of Establisllment 730.80 

Festival Bonus Anowance 

Allowances 

BangIa Naba Barsha vera 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Education Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 

1,900.00 

Registration Fee 

Rent Office 
Telephone/TelegramlTelepnnter 

PetrOl and Oil 
Printing & Publication 
Stationery.Seals and Stamps 
Advertising & Publicity 

Trainmg Overseas 

Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

Freight and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medicines 

, ,360.38 

539.62 

Medical and Surgical Reoursttes 

9,287.70 
1.595.00 

240.00 
59.30 

264.70 
795.00 

151.00 
914.57 

860.00 

464.10 

117.60 

500.00 

Bedding and Clothing 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

Consultancy 
Cleaning and Wasl1i:lg 

Computer Consumabtes 
Other Expences 

~Ht·"l ~.rt":l;-;::;;m 
f-"'f"n!l'l -'f:(<'l'T:ji) ~.f1Ol 

'1p'rr,r ',"" w,f~-"'l'~ -~fnct ~,~c'lrt."r~T 

~"'~. ",,",, ~I 'fl~"'ITr.,;po1 "li'l«'Til t 

3.188,13 

138.30 

150.00 223.50 

100.00 
5000 

174.00 
49.50 

1.06 
1.47 
0.70 
0.36 
0.04 
0.18 
0.03 
0.04 
0.12 

3,155.72 
50.00 

0.25 

5.00 

1.00 
600.00 
348.50 
699.50 

0.50 
78.00 

774.00 

597.47 
1.00 
0.50 
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Annexure·IX 

(Taka in Lac) 

Total (2016·2022) Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2016-2017 

GOB Project Aid {PAl Own Others Total % 01 Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Tota! 

RPA OPA Fund Project RPA OPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through OP Cost Through Special Through Through 

GOB Account GOB Account' LO OP 

606.20 80.00 80.00 766.20 0.0010 2.15 2.15 

150.85 150.85 0.0002 1.00 1.00 

3.60 3.60 0.0000 0.25 0.25 

4.25 4.25 0.0000 0.50 0.50 

4.00 4.00 0.0000 0.25 0.25 

3.50 3.50 0.0000 0.15 0.15 

440.00 80.00 80.00 600.00 0.0008 

13.123.00 15,500.00 1,900.00 10,098.50 40,621.50 0.0521 1,062.40 1,724.50 150.00 223.50 3,160.40 

102.40 100.00 2,401.50 2,603.90 0.0033 

100.00 2.200.00 2.300.00 0.0030 

102.40 129.50 231.90 0.0003 

72.00 72.00 0.0001 

102.40 100.00 2,401.50 2,603.90 0.0033 

13.225.40 15,500.00 2,000.00 12,500.00 43,225.40 0.0555 1,062.40 1,724.50 150.00 223.50 3,160.40 
. 

13.225.40 15,500.00 .2,000.00 12,500.00 43,225.40 0,0555 1,062.40 1,724.50 150.00 223.50 3,160.40 

// 
.~~ ./// 

4;////" 

Description ~ Umt Unit QVllnloly 

o '" Cost ug 
.f::? U 

E "" o ~ §U) 
w 

4900 

4901 

4906 

4911 

4916 

4961 
4991 

5900 

6800 

6807 

6815 
6821 

7000 

7900 

Furniture &. Fixtures 

Repair and Maintenance 

Motor Vahrcles 

Computers & Office Equrpments 
Machinenes 
Electncal Installations 

Grants in Aid 
otner Repair and Malnlenance 

b) Capital 
Subtotal (Revenue) 

Acqutsltlon of Assets 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Motor Vehicles 
Computers and Accessones 

Construct ion & Works 
CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total leapital) 
Total (a+b} 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE.lmprost etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: NNHP and 

IMCI • MNC&AH 

291 

Annexure-rx 

Description 
(Taka in Lac) 

-;, Unit Unit Ouantity 

"8 " Cosl u." 
,~ 8 
E.D 
a ~ 
g(/) 

W 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4/301 
480G 
4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4871 

4874 
4875 
4883 
4888 
489U 

:150.00 1,207.25 
127.00 
48.00 
10.10 
70.00 
63.00 

25.00 
169.71 

260.38 170.00 
89.62 41.40 

23.52 

100.00 

336.00 

23.52 

1--,::-=_.- -,::-_,:.F"'in"'a:.:nc"'ia",I.:.,Y.;:e::;ar..:2:..:0:..:1.:..7 • .;:2"'0:..;1 B=-r-::---r-='---r-~-:---j Unil Unil Quanlily 1--",=_..- ---c:-:..;F':.:na"'n:.:cc::iac,1 Y.:_,e::a:;_'..::2.::0:..;18:.-=.20::_1:.:9C_-r-::--.-=,--...,----,:--:--l 

GOB 1---::::-_c.R,,-Pr-A,-::-P_'..,oi..,eC_it-A..,id:::-{.P __ A_) ..:O::;Pr:A-'::::-_-:--1 ~u~~ Others Total Cosl GOB 1- __ --::R'"'P'"'A_-'-P-'-'o"-ie"Crl.;._A..:id;..:{.:..P..:A!.-) -;O"'P""A;----l ~u~~ Others TOlal 

Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LO Through DP 
GOB Account·:...D DP GOB Accounr 

Pay of Offjcer~" 

144.91 

a) Revenue, 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

2.11 
2.11 
2.51 
1.40 
0.35 
0.04 
0.36 
0.05 
0.07 
0.24 

2,417.73 2,390.00 
13000 

0.60 
0.25 

1200 
B02.45 

1.50 
300.00 

372.50 B89.62 
212.00 170.38 

1.75 
276.85 800.00 
447.30 100.00 

16.50 

0.15 
270.63 

2.00 
1.25 

B4.00 
84.00 

B6.11 2.11 
86.11 2.11 
2.51 2.51 
1.40 1.40 
0.35 0.35 
0.04 0.04 
0.36 0.36 
0.05 0.05 
0.07 0.07 
0.24 0.24 

6,364.98 2,373.31 2,405.00 
257.00 120.00 

4B.OO 
10.70 0.60 
70.25 2.00 
75.00 8.00 

B02.45 748.80 
26.50 2.00 

469.71 250.00 
1,692.50 356.50 900.00 

513.40 212.00 255.00 

16.00 
23.52 

1.75 2.00 
1,176.85 314.20 BOO.OO 

547.30 358.95 80.00 
16.50 2B.08 

336.00 
0.15 0.20 

270.63 320.73 
25.52 2.00 

1.25 1.25 

Festival Bonus Allowance 
Hous € Rent Allowance 

Tiffin Allowance 

Bangla Naba Barsha veta 
MedIcal Allowance 

Conveyance Allowance 
Education Allowance 
Supp-lies and Services 
Travel axpences 
Rent Office 
TelephonelT elepram/T efeprmtar 

Regis rauon Fee 
Petrol and Oil 

Prmtmp & Pubhcatton 
Statonery.Seals and Stamps 
Aove-usmc & Publicity 
Trauurq Expsnces 
Serrmar. Conference Expences 
Trammq Overseas 
Freight and Transport Charges 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Requtsftes 
Bedding and Clothing 

Honor .anurnJF ees/Remuneralion 

Consultancy 
Cleaning and Washtng 

Computer coosoroaores 
Other Expences 

fiit1~", \~l"'r,"'lBf 
~",y"." ""-'l:"l'lID ~1'1R 

'FT' ....• '"ffil'li'f "l""lTI<f "13!<fT'T!1 
"1"'"'t~"t~H·,,,,· .• 11t "fT~'I!'fll:TN ~'?r--rrr~ , 

350.00 

250.00 
100.00 

142,80 
142.BO 

1,766,77 
267.00 

4B.00 
11.76 
67.50 

133.00 

30.00 
209.74 
15000 
110.80 

23.52 

100.00 

588.00 

27.45 

'~Ti1,'l';lJ -;r'J"PhT) 
~1"lI ~~1 ;:If}f ('1~"3l~ t1~'i';:r~ 

'tiFi'~H?i. \'i"F!, ~mil 'Jif~"i"l't 
ll'!i,l"nifl, 'rrt~·H,)~ I 

144.91 

2.51 
1.40 
0.35 
0.04 
0.36 
0.05 
0.07 
0.24 

6,895.08 
387.00 
48.00 
12.36 
69.50 

141.00 
748.80 

32.00 
459.74 

1,656.50 
677.80 

16.00 
23.52 

2.00 
1,214.20 

438.95 
28.0B 

58B.00 
0.20 

320.73 
29.45 

1.25 
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Annexure·IX 

(Taka in Lac) 

Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2018~2019 
Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through OP 
GOB Account' 

191.25 111.60 111.60 
28.25 28.00 28.00 
0.75 0.80 - 0.80 
0.75 1.00 1.00 
0.75 1.00 1.00 
0.75 0.80 0.80 

160.00 80.00 80.00 

6,644.85 2,489.53 2,405.00 350.00 1,909.57 7,154.10 

1,258.80 51.20 100.00 844.70 995.90 
1.100.00 100.00 770.00 870.00 

116.80 51.20 44.70 95.90 
42.00 30.00 30.00 

1,258.80 51.20 100.00 844.70 995.90 
7,903.65 2,540.73 2,405.00 450.00 2,754.27 8,150.00 

7,903.65 2,540.73 2,405.00 450.00 2,754.27 8,150.00 

// ~"'. 

%. 
,. , 

Description 
" 

Un1t Unit Quantity 

"8 " Cost 
U"8 
8u 
E.o 
o 0 e(/) 
ur 
4900 

4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6815 
6821 
7000 
7900 

Financial Year 2017-2018 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others 

RPA DPA Fund 

Through Special Through Through 
GOB Account" LD DP 

151.25 40.00 
28.25 

0.75 
0.75 
0.75 
0.75 

120.00 40.00 

2,573.60 2,390.00 350.00 1,331.25 

51.20 1,207.60 
1.100.00 

51.20 65.60 
42.00 

51.20 1,207.60 
2,624.80 2,390.00 350.00 2,538.85 

2.624.80 2,390.00 350.00 2,538.85 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Repair and Main tenance 

Motor vemctes 

Computers & Office Equipments 
Machmenes 

Grants in Aid 

Electrical Installations 

Other Repair and Maintenance 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Furniture and Fix lures 

Motor Vehicles 
Computers and Accessonas 

Construction & 'Works 
CDNAT 

c) Physical Con1ingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE.lmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Gr:.md Total (a+ll+c+d) 
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Annexure-ix 

Description 

(Taka in t.ac) 

'" 
Unit Unit Quantity 

TI Cost 0" u-g 
.~ u 
En o ~ 
g(/) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4BOO 
4801 
4806 
4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4871 
4874 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4899 

1- ~------'Fc..;i"'na;::-n~c:eia:...1 Y:..:e::;a::.r=-20::.':::9:::;.2~0~2~0_~_~ __ ~ __ --I Unit Unit Quanlity f--=-=_r- -=-.,-:F,:;in;a:c:n!:ci;:.al"'Y~e~a!..r 2::.:0::!2~0:::.2~0~2.:.1_r-:::--r=_,-_-=-,..,..._-l 
GOB f- __ -=,..,..._P"r"'OI"'·e"ct:;.A.::id=(P..:_A:J_)-=-= __ -I FOuWnnd Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Olhers Total 

RPA DPA I-,,,--_:.;R::.P;.:A-=---,-.,-j-=,.......-,...,.,D""-'PA~ __ -=,.j Fund 
Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Throuqh DP 

GOB Account' LD OP GOB Account' 

Pay of Officers 
170.11 

3) REvenue 

Pay of Establishment 2.11 
2.11 
2.51 
1.40 
0.35 
0.04 
0.36 
0.05 
0.07 
0.24 

2,519.B9 2,57B.50 
125.00 

0.60 

10.00 
732.15 11.00 

2.00 
250.00 

537.00 988.00 
212.00 345.00 

16.00 

2.00 
349.32 800.00 
268.60 59.50 

41.04 

0.20 
345.73 

2.00 
1.25 

16B.OO 170.11 2.11 
170.11 2.11 

2.51 2.51 
1.40 1.40 
0.35 0.35 
0.04 0.04 
0.36 0.36 
0.05 0.05 
0.07 0.07 
0.24 0.24 

7,381.83 2,130.95 3,161.00 
492.00 160.00 
48.00 
13.08 0.50 
51.20 

193.00 9.00 
743.15 65.40 
34.00 1.50 

458.15 450.00 
1,665.00 570.00 1,006.00 

727.80 212.00 615.00 
16.00 20.00 
23.52 

2.00 1.50 
1,249.32 354.16 800.00 

328.10 344.26 130.00 
41.04 54.00 

718.20 
0.20 0.10 

345.73 495.53 
31.09 2.00 

1.25 1.00 

House Rent Allowance 

Pay of EstabliShment 
Allowances 

168.00 

Bangia Naba Barsna vara 
Festival Bonus Allowance 

Medical Allowance 
• Tiffin Allowance 

Conveyance Allowance 
Education Allowance 

Rent Office 

Supplies and Services 

Travel Expences 
350.00 1,933.44 

367.00 
48.00 
12.48 
51.20 

183.00 

32.00 
208.15 

250.00 90.00 
100.00 70.80 

23.52 

100.00 

718.20 

29.09 

Reglslrahon Fee 
TelepllonefTelegramfTelepnnter 

Petrol and ad 
Pnntinq & Publica lion 

Stauonery.Saals and Siamps 
AdvertiSing & Pubncuv 
Training Bxpences 
seronar. Conference Expences 
Training Overseas 
Freigllt and Transport Charges 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medrcoes 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Bedding and Clothing 
Consonancy 
Cleaning and Washing 
Honoranurrvs ees/Remuneratron 
Computer Consumables 
Other Expenees 

~""'= 
f-..fmr>r ~~llt 021'1'1"1 

~Tl'l .,,~ "'"'ff?·..,-r?l ~nc;""f "lr~?1C:IV~"'m 

'1 '·1..2~f7"l\1" r- ."'" .~; ,11 ~ ~t."f-r :;"''7 <-'r.T"'1 ; 

350.00 

250.00 
100.00 

168.00 
168.00 

1,996.18 
400.00 

200.00 

32.00 
150.15 

120.80 

100.00 

754.11 

48.00 
12.48 
36.00 

90.00 

23.52 

29.12 

~ ,(n.·t• ,..~.~.,.,.;;; .• 'r ;"0' "r:'" 
..,Jl'~ ~1r; 1,1;1 •.. 1,1 '"I hi -~jl ',,".! 

~'1ifi'if 1';llt'~~:.J •. r.~ , .. ,,; "".~' 

7J:fOrt-~ '5<f'l, '\l'r~ 
ll'~n~, Tit<;oi..~,,;;"_ I 

170.11 
2.51 
1.40 
0.35 
0.04 
0.36 
0.05 
0.07 
0.24 

7,638.13 
560.00 
48.00 
12.98 
36.00 

209.00 
6540 
33.50 

600.15 
1,916.00 
1,047.80 

20.00 
23.52 

1.50 
1.254.16 

474.26 
54.00 

754.11 
0.10 

495.53 
31.12 

1.00 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Financial Year 2019-2020 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2020~2021 

GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PAl Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 

Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Through DP 
GOB Account' LD DP GOB Accounr 

152.70 40.00 192.70 154.25 80.00 234.25 

29.10 - 29.10 32.25 32.25 

0.80 0.80 0.50 0.50 

1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 

1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 

O.BO O.BO 0.50 0.50 
120,00 40,00 160.00 120.00 80.00 200.00 

2.677.21 2.578.50 350.00 2,141.44 7,747.15 2,289.82 3,241.00 350.00 2,164.18 8,045.00 

349.20 349.20 

330.00 330.00 

19.20 19.20 

349.20 349.20 

2,677.21 2,578.50 350.00 2,490.64 8,096.35 2,289.82 3,241.00 350.00 2,164.18 8,045.00 

2,677.21 2,57B.50 350.00 2,490.64 8,096.35 2,289.82 3,241.00 350.00 2,164.18 6,045.00 

~/-t.// 
~., /' 

/' 
-: 

/ 

Description 
'" '8 '" u'8 
"u ED 
o c g(/) 
UJ 

Repair and Mafntenanca 
Motor Vel1icles 

Furniture & Fixtures 

4900 

4901 

4906 

Electrical Installations 

Computers & OHice Equ!pments 
Machineries 

Other Repair end Maintenance 

4911 

4916 

4961 

4991 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 
Computers and Accessories 

5900 

6800 

CDNAT 

Furniture and Fixtures 
Construction & Works 

6807 

6815 
6821 

7000 
7900 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contin gency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

l"'ff-'.:; \~;lI'*r;H 
r ...• r,yT:,'"" ~~;..i'ir~~J :!?1'"1Ff 

r t ::( • ) ,-.: (.,.,} 'rT:1 .;.'t'-'~~:Tnl''''f 'l.r:tfC1T'!.1'n 

-t- "01', 'iil 'rl~"nr_'tP'j "H!Fl'm I 
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Annexure-rx 

(Taka In Lac) 
Description 

Total '" 
Unit 

"0 

a " u-g 
.~ o 
~-g Sen 
w 

4500 

4600 

4601 

4700 

4705 
4713 
4714 

4717 

4755 

4765 

4i73 

4800 

4801 

4806 

4816 

4818 

4823 

4827 

4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4846 
4854 

4862 
4868 

4871 
4874 

4875 
4883 

4888 

4899 

Unit 

Cost 
Quantity 

GOB Project Aid (PA) 

Financial Year 2021-2022 

OPA 
Own Fund 

RPA 

Through GOB Special Account' Through OP Through LO 

Others 

a) Revenue 

170.11 
Pay of Officers 

2.11 16B.OO 

2.11 168.00 

2.51 

1.40 
0.35 

0.04 

0.36 

0.05 

0.07 

0.24 

1,991.57 3,161.00 350.00 2,160.56 

160.00 434.00 

48.00 
0.50 12.48 

40.00 

900 216.00 

14.40 
1.50 32.00 

550.00 17S.82 

461.00 961.00 250.00 186.00 

212.00 590.00 100.00 70.80 

20.00 
23.52 

1.50 
438.67 800.00 100.00 

165.25 100.00 

69.12 
791.82 

0.10 
595.53 

2.~0 29.12 

1.00 

Pay of Establishment 

House Rent Allowance 

Pay of Establishment 170.11 

Allowances 2.51 

Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 0.04 

1.40 

Festival Bonus Alfowance 0.35 

Medical Allowance 0.36 
Tiffin Allowance 0.05 
Conveyance Allowance 0.07 

594.00 

Education AJlowance 0.24 

Rent Office 48.00 

Supplies and Services 

Travel Expences 

TelephonerrelegramfTeleprrnler 

Registration Fee 
Petrol a nd Oil 
Pnnllng & Publication 
Stauonerv.Saals and Stamps 
Advertrsmq & Pubhcily 
Training Expences 

Freigl1t and Transport Charges 

Seminar, Conference Expences 
Training Overseas 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Raqutsites 
Bedding and Clothing 
Consultancy 

7,663.13 

12.98 

40.00 

225.00 
14.40 

33.50 
726.82 

1.858.00 
972.BO 

20.00 
23.52 

1.50 

1.338.67 
26525 

69.12 

791.82 

Cleaning and Washing 
Honorartum'Peas/Ramuneratlon 

0.10 
595.53 

Computer Consumables 
Other Expences 

31.12 
1.00 



12.2 DetaHed Annual Phasing of Cost: NNHP and 
IMCI - MNC~AH 

(Taka in Lac) 

'" 
Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2021-2022 

"8" Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Fund Olhers Tolal 
u"8 RPA DPA "u E.o Through GOB Special Account' Through LD Through DP 
o 0 

SCI} 

w 

4900 34.25 34.25 

4901 32.25 32.25 

4906 0.50 0.50 

4911 0.50 0.50 

4916 0.50 0.50 

4961 0.50 0.50 

4991 

5900 

2,030.44 3,161.00 350.00 2,328.56 7,870.00 

6800 

6807 

6815 
6821 
7000 
7900 

2,030.44 3,161.00 350.00 2,328.56 7,870.00 

2,030.44 3,1G1.00 350.00 2.328.5G 7,870.00 

Descnption 

Repair and Mainteflance 
Motor Vehicles 
Furniture & Fixtures 

Computers & Office Equipments 
Machinenes 
Electrical Installations 

296 

Armexure-rx 

Other Repair and Maintenance 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Acquisition of Assets 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Motor Vehicles 
Computers and Accessories 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (C3pit31) 
Tot31 (a+b) 

c) Physical Contingency 

• DDSA. CDNTASA. SAFE, lrnpresf etc.) 

d) Price Connnqency 
Grand Total ta+b+c+d) 

Sub-component Wise Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost for the year 2016-20£~,~e no. 297 to 308 

. 

,/::"(",. 
/. 

, . 

. 
.. - . 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: National 
Newborn Health Program (NNHP) - MNC&AH 

297 

(Taka in Lac) 

'" 
Unit Unit QU~"'lity TOlal(2016-2022) Unit Unit Ouan[lty Financial Year 2016-2017 

D Cost GOB Projecl Aid (PA) Own Others Tolal % of Total Cos! GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 
o " u-g 

RPA DPA Fund Projecl RPA DPA Fund \,lu 
E.o Through Spectal Through Through DP Cost Through Special Through Through o ~ SCl1 GOB Account LD GOB Account .• LD DP 
ur 

4500 
4600 11.61 730.80 742.41 0.0010 1.06 1.06 
4601 11.61 730.80 742.41 0.0010 1.06 1.06 
4700 14.02 14.02 0.0000 1.47 1.47 
4705 7.70 7.70 0.0000 0.70 0.70 
4713 2,11 2.11 0.0000 0.36 0.36 
4714 0.24 0.24 0.0000 0.04 0.04 
4717 1.98 1.98 0.0000 0.18 0.18 
4755 0.28 0.28 0.0000 0.03 0.03 
4765 0.39 0.39 0.0000 0.04 0.04 
4773 1.32 1.32 0.0000 0.12 0.12 
4800 12,294.87 9,920.00 8,787.70 31,002.57 0.0398 1,049.47 1,724.50 223.50 2,997.47 
4801 74500 1,595.00 2,340.00 0.0030 50.00 50.00 
4806 240.00 240.00 0.0003 
4816 59.30 59.30 0.0001 
4818 264.70 264.70 0.0003 
4823 795.00 795.00 0.0010 
4827 2.26320 11.00 2,274.20 0.0029 
4828 151.00 151.00 0.0002 
4833 2.400.00 914.57 3,314.57 0.0043 600.00 600.00 
4840 2,297.00 3,629.50 860.00 6,786.50 0.0087 74.50 174.00 248.50 
4842 1.060.00 2.265.00 464.10 3,789.10 0.0049 600.00 49.50 649.50 
4844 72.00 72.00 0.0001 
4846 117.60 117.60 0.0002 
'862 1.811.20 1,811.20 0.0023 78.00 78.00 
4868 2.158.36 669.50 2.827.86 0.0036 574.00 200.00 774.00 
4871 208.7. 208.74 0.0003 
4874 3.188.13 3,188.13 0.0041 
4883 2.424.37 200.00 2.624.37 0.0034 397.47 200.00 597.47 
4888 138.30 138.30 0.0002 

oJ ./ 

_./- .> // 

~'" ,// 

/.~{~!'n;;l :lIFT') 

Descnpnon 

Pay of Officers 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 

Pay of Establishment 

Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 
Festival Bonus Allowance 
Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Educalion Allowance 
Su ppllas and Services 

Travel Expences 
Rent Office 
Tel epllonelTetegramlT ereortruer 

Registration Fee 
Petrol and Oil 

Printing & Publicahcn 
Stationery,Seals and Stamps 
Advertising & Pcbnc.tv 
Training Expences 
Seminar. Conference Expences 
Training Overseas 
Frergllt and Transport Charges 
MediCines 
Medical and Surgical aecursnes 
Bedding and Clothing 
Consultancy 
Honorarium/Fees/RemuneratIOn 
Computer Consumables 

~r= 
1 .•• 1,,"1'1'1 "'!,!'''''-;~ "'l 'f1'l 

ry' "" ~ "'ff<l'1T'l 'l'f"'Tncr ,r.'!!'TP-·P! 
•• ~,..., "i ,'.,,-t-"..,. :~-, ~"fT::t·rTt'l'f--t "jf"?r"'flT-iil I 



12.2 Detalled Annual Phasing of Cost: National 

Newborn Health Program (NNHP) - MNC&AH 
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Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

Repair and Maintenance 

RPA DPA Fund 
Through Special Through Through DP 

GOB Account LD 

Unit ~~~\ Quan'lIy t--:::G:::O"'Bc--.-----::p,-ro"'"je-c.,-t A"'i"'d""(P::-A"~-,,ot",a,-,1 (",2::.01"6~-2o::0,,2,,,2-\-) -,O"'w.,-n::<-;O"'t""he:-:r:"""s,----;T"0""ta"I-.,.-,'''V,-=07f T"'o"t:::1al Unit ~~~\ OUllnhty f---,G"'O"'B,--r----:::P:-ro.,.j::_:~7~~::;:~":~"7i~p,,1 ~=-~"'a"-r-=2.::01'-'6:c-2o::0'-"..:.7"o::-w-n,---,-;O,..,I;:-he:-:r-s r--C::To-'t-'alc--i 

Project RPA DPA Fund 
Cost Through Special Through TI1fOUgh 

GOB Account' lD DP 

4900 
4901 
4991 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6815 
6821 
7000 
7900 

Motor vemces 
Other Repair and Mamtenance 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 

Construction & Works 

Computers and Accessories 
Furniture and Fixtures 

CONAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE. Imprest etc.} 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d} 

577.10 80.00 80.00 737.10 0.0009 
137.10 137.10 0.0002 
440.00 80.00 80.00 600.00 0.0008 

12,897.60 10.000.00 9,598.50 32,496.10 0.0417 

102.40 2,401.50 2,503.90 0.0032 
2.200.00 2.200.00 0.0028 

102.40 129.50 231.90 0.0003 
72.00 72.00 0.0001 

102.40 2.401.50 2.503.90 0.0032 
13.000.00 10.000.00 12.000.00 35.000.00 0.0449 

13.000.00 10.000.00 12.000.00 35.000.00 0.0449 

1,052.00 1.724.50 

1.052.00 1.724.50 

1.052.00 1.724.50 

223.50 

223_50 

223.50 

3.000.00 

3.000.00 

3.000.00 



/ 

/ 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

i 

I 
/ 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: National 
Newborn Heal1h Program (NNHP) - MNC&AH 

(Taka in Lac) 
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Descnption f--=-=_..- -=-_c_F"'in::;:an"'c"'ia"'I"'Y"ea::;r_;;2;.::0..;_17;._-.::20::.1,,8'-.-;:---r=_-.---,;-:--;--1 Unit Unit Quantity f---:=,---, -:::_F.,..in.;:a;._nc"'ia:;I-,;Y"'e"'ar,,2::.;0;_;1.:.8.-=2:.::0..:..19;__r::::--r:",,-_..--=:-:--1 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Tolat Cost GOB f- __ -;:;;:;;;-_c_Pccro"'je"'crt :_:A"'id_,_(:_;PAc:_)'-;=,- __ -i FOuWnnd Others Total 

~~-..;_R::.PrA~~~~,---..:;D~PrA~-:-~ Fund RPA DPA 
Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Through DP 

GOB Account' LD DP GOB Accounr 

'" 
Unit Unit Quantity 

5", Cost u-g 
!2u 
E", o ~ gVJ 
UJ 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4801 
4806 
4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4846 
4862 
4868 
4871 
4874 

4883 
4888 

144.91 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officer's 

130.00 

84.00 2.11 

120.00 

142.80 Pay of Establishment 2.11 86.11 144.91 
Pay of Establis hment 2.11 84.00 86.11 2.11 142.BO 
Allowances 2.51 2.51 2.51 2.51 
House Rent Allowance 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 
Festival Bonus Allowance 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 
Bangia Naba aersna vata 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 
Medical Allowa nce 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 
Tiffin Allowance 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 
Conveyance Allowance 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 
Education Allowance 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 
Supplies and Services 2,344.33 1,415.00 1,107.25 4,866.58 2,354.91 1,230.00 1,666.77 5,251.68 
Travel Expences 127.00 257.00 267.00 387.00 
Rent Office 48.00 48.00 4B 00 4B.00 
TelephonelTelegramlTeleprinler 10.10 10.10 11.76 11.76 
Reqtstranon Fee 70.00 70.00 67.50 67.50 
Petrol and Oil 63.00 63.00 133.00 133.00 
Printing & Publication 748.80 

300.00 

372.50 750.00 
212.00 135.00 

276.85 
447.30 100.00 

16.50 

270.38 

74B.BO 748.BO 

250.00 

356.50 600.00 
212.00 180.00 

16.00 

314.20 
35B.95 BO.OO 

2B.08 

74B.BO 
Stationery.Sea Is and Stamps 
Advertrsinc & Publicity 
Trainrng Expences 
Seminar. Conference Expences 
Trainmg Overseas 
Freight and Transport Charges 
Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 

25.00 
169.71 

170.00 
41.40 

23.52 

25.00 
46971 

1,292.50 
388.40 

23.52 
276.B5 
547.30 

30.00 
209.74 

150.00 
110.80 

23.52 

30.00 
459.74 

1,106.50 
502.80 

16.00 
23.52 

314.20 
43B.95 

Bedding and Clothing 16.50 2B.OB 
Consultancy 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
Computer Corssumables 

336.00 

23.52 

336.00 
270.38 

23.52 
320.38 

•. '" 

5BB.OO 

27.45 

5BB.00 
320.3B 

27.45 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: National 

Newborn Health P·rogram (NNHP) - MNC&AH 

Furniture and Fixtures 

(Taka in Lac) 

~ Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2017-201 B Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2018·2019 

~ " Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 
u~ RPA DPA Fund RPA DPA Fund 

.~ ~ Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Through DP 
§<n GOB Account- LD DP GOB Account- 

tIl 
4900 146.00 40.00 186.00 105.00 105.00 
4901 26.00 26.00 25.00 25.00 
4991 120.00 40.00 160.00 BO.OO BO.OO 
5900 

2,494.95 1,415.00 1,231.25 5,141,20 2,464.53 1,230.00 1,809.57 5,504,10 

6800 51.20 1,207.60 1,258.80 51,20 844.70 895,90 
6807 1,100.00 1,100.00 770.00 770.00 
6815 51.20 65.60 116.BO 51.20 44.70 95.90 
6821 42.00 42.00 30.00 30.00 
7000 
7900 

51.20 1,207.60 1,258.80 5120 844.70 895.90 
2,546.15 1,415.00 2,438.85 6,400.00 2,515.73 1,230.00 2,654.27 6,400.00 

2,546.15 1,415.00 2,438.85 6,400.00 2,515.73 1,230,00 2,654.27 6,400.00 

Description 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 

Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTot.1I (Revenue) 

b) Capital 
Ac.qulsition of Assets 

Motor Vehicles 

Computers and Accessories 

Construction & Works 
CD/VAT 

Su b Total (Capital) 

Total {a+b} 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 
'DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, tmcre st etc.) 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: National 
Newborn Health Program (NNHP) • MNC&AH 
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(Taka in Lac) 

ID Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2019·2020 Unit Unit Quantity Financial Year 2020-2021 
"8 ID Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

~8 RPA DPA Fund RPA OPA Fund 

53 Tnrouqh Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Throuqn DP 
§<n GOB Account' LD DP GOB Account" 
u w 

4500 

4600 2.11 168.00 170.11 2.11 168.00 170.11 
4601 2.11 16B.00 170.11 2.11 168.00 170.11 
4700 2.51 2.51 2.51 2.51 
4705 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 
4713 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 
4714 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 
4717 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 
4755 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 
4765 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 
4773 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 
4800 2,455.14 1,403.50 1,833.44 5,692.08 2,115.20 1,986.00 1,896.18 5,997.38 
4801 125.00 367.00 492.00 160.00 400.00 560.00 
4806 48.00 48.00 48.00 48.00 
4816 12.48 12.48 12.48 12.48 
4818 51.20 51.20 36.00 36.00 
4823 183.00 183.00 200.00 200.00 
4827 685.80 11.00 696.80 65.40 65.40 
4828 32.00 32.00 32.00 32.00 
4833 250.00 208.15 458.15 450.00 150.15 500.15 
4B40 537.00 6S8.00 90.00 1.315.00 570.00 706.00 90.00 1,366.00 
4842 212.00 270.00 70.80 552.80 212.00 540.00 120.80 872.80 
4844 16.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 
4846 23.52 23.52 2352 23.52 
4862 349.32 349.32 354.16 354.16 
4868 268.60 59.50 328.10 344.26 130.00 474.26 
4871 41.04 41.04 54.00 54.00 
4874 718.20 718.20 754.11 754.11 
4883 345.38 345.38 495.38 495.38 
4888 29.09 29.09 2912 29.12 

~./., " 
t 

.fj:..-" /' Y' 
/' 

Description 

Pay of Officers 
a} Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 

Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 
Festival Bonus Allowance 
BangIa Naba Barsha Vata 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Altowance 

Education Allowance 
Supplies and Services 
Travel Expences 
Rent Office 
TelephonefTelegramlTeteprinter 
Regis tration Fee 
Petrol and Oil 
Printing & Pubbcauon 

Stationery,Seals and Stamps 
Advertising & Publicity 

Training Expellees 
Seminar. Conference Expences 
Training Overseas 
Freight and Transport Charges 
Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Bedding and Clothing 
Consultancy 
Honora riumfF ees/Remuneration 
Computer Consumabtes 
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302 

(Taka in Lac) 

Description Unit ~~:tl Quantity f--:c:=_-r- -=--'Fc;i!:!na"n!:::c~ia:.,1 y"e~a~r.=2::.01:.:9~"2~0~2~0_T'_::__r=- -r- __=""o,"",........j Unit ~~~~ Quantity 1---:=:_--,-------:::--:c..F!!in~anC!!c~la::I"'Y.=:ea~r.!2c:O:=2o::.":=2::.o2=-1~..,._;::_""...r.:==,----,=.,.--{ 
GOB f- __ "'R""p~A--,p..:.ro",j:::ec"lrA:::id,-,(c.P:..:A,-1 -D-P~A---...j ~u~~ Others Tolal GOB 1- __ ;:;R;:;PA-:--'p"r"'oJ"'e:;::cl..:.A"'id=(P..:.A,,I_D"P"'A-:- ; ~u~~ Olhers Total 

Through Special Through Through 
GOB Account" LD DP 

Motor Vehicles 
Repair and Maintenance 4900 146.10 40.00 186.10 

26.10 
40.00 160.00 

2,041.44 6,050.80 

349.20 349.20 
330.00 330.00 

19.20 19.20 

349.20 349.20 
2,390.64 6,400.00 

2,390.64 6,400.00 

Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 

4901 
4991 
5900 

26,10 
120.00 

Acquisition of Assets 

SubTotal (Revenue) 

b) Capital 
6800 

2,605.86 1.403.50 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Motor Vehicles 
Computers and Accessories 

Construction & Works 

6807 
6815 
6821 
7000 

CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 

7900 

Total (a+b) 

c) Physical Contingency 
2.605.86 1.403.50 

• DOSA. CONTASA. SAFE.lmprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

p'fra-"'l' \'''I:i!''r.::n" 
t-..f;'Tr" ".~~ '~'f!'1 

11'~1 ,~ "lfir7fT<r 'lfI!'ln'1 'lCif"1Vi 'f 
"!"~t"\'!-.,.;'fl 'l1~"lT(l:poI ~l?Fl';hl ; 

2.605.86 1.403.50 

Through Special Through LD Through DP 
GOB Account' 

150.00 80.00 230.00 
30,00 30.00 

120.00 60.00 200.00 

2,269.82 2,066.00 2.064.18 6,400.00 

6.400.00 

6.400.00 

2,269.82 2,066.00 2.064.18 

2.064.18 2.269.82 2.066.00 

?~:Fi',,-)l\~. ·~'PVf. ~lr~ TYJ~~~~fff'\'~ 

·r;t'.jii";'·1)~, I 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Description 

DPA 

'" 
Unit 

-g OJ 

015 
~o 
~ .g 
gCl) 
UJ 

4500 

4600 

4601 

4700 

4705 

4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 

4773 

4800 
4801 
4806 
,1816 

4818 

4823 

4827 

4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4844 
4846 
4862 
4868 
4871 
4874 
4883 
4888 

Unit 
Cost 

Through LO 

Financial Year 2021-2022 

Through DP 

Quantity 
Own Fund Others Total Project Aid (PAl GOB 

Pay of Officers 

170.11 

a) Revenue 

RPA 

Through GOB Special Account' 

Pay of Establishment 170.11 

Pay of Establishment 2.11 168.00 

2.11 168.00 
Allowances 2.51 2.51 

Bangia Naba Batsha Vata 0.04 

HOuse Rent Allowance 1.40 1.40 
Festival Bonus Allowance 0.35 0.35 

0.04 
Medical Allowance 0.36 0.36 
Tiffin Allowance 0.05 0.05 
Conveyance Allowance 0.07 0.07 

594.00 

Education Allowance 0.24 0.24 

48.00 

Supplies and Services 1,975.82 2.161.00 2,060.56 6,197.38 
Travel Expences 16000 434.00 

Registration Fee 40.00 

Rent Office 48.00 

Petrol and 011 216.00 

TelephonefTelegramITelepnnler 12.48 12.48 

40.00 
216.00 

Printrng & Publica noo 14.40 

550.00 

461.00 811.00 
212.00 540.00 

20.00 

438.67 
165.25 100.00 
69.12 

595.38 

14.40 
Stationery.Seals and Stamps 
Advernstna & Publicity 
Trammq Expences 

Freighl and Transport Charges 

Senmar. Conference Expencas 

32.00 32.00 
176.82 726.82 
186.00 1,458.00 
70.80 822.80 

Trammq Overseas 20.00 
23.52 23.52 

Medicines 438.67 
Medical and Surgical Requtsrtes 265.25 
Bedding and Clothing 69.12 
Consultancy 
Honoranum/FeesrRernunerabon 
Computer Crmsumables 

791.82 791.82 
595.38 

29.12 2Q 12 
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Description 
Total 

;;; Unit 
'5., 
u'5 
~u 
='" o ~ §Vl 
w 
4900 

4901 

4991 
5900 

6800 

6807 

6815 

6821 
7000 

7900 

Unit 

Cost 
Quantity Financial Year 2021·2022 

GOB 
RPA 

2,161.00 

Project Aid (PA) 

Through LD 
OPA 

Through OP 

Own Fund Others 

Repair and Maintenance 

30.00 

30.00 

Through GOB Special Account' 

30.00 

Grants in Aid 

Motor Vehicles 30.00 
Other Repair and Maintenance 

Acquisition of Assets 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

2,010.44 

2,010.44 2,161.00 

2,228,56 6,400.00 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Motor Vehicles 

Computers and Accessories 

Construction & Works' 
CDNAT 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Tolal (a+b) 2,228.56 6,400.00 

c) Physical Contingency 

~ 
~<l"'l~"'r,~ 

hd>r"Tl'l ~m ~'1I-l 

""n " "ff'l'1Tl!"""'TTl"! "l1Cii'1T''flr 
~l'''''I:tt''m'r';I']":';'' ·!'ft!~t -"H"P1iT$1 I 
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Description 

(Taka in Lac) 
Total (2016-2022) Unit Unit Quan1ily Financial Year 2016-2017 

r-~G~O~B~-r--------~p~r=~=ec=t~A~id~(~P~A~)~~~~~~o~w=n~rO~th=e=rS~--'T~o=ta"I--~~".~o~fT~o~ta:;it Cost r-~G~O~B~'---------~p~rO~je~c7t7A~id~(=PA~)~~~~'-~o-w-n-rO~t~he-r-S~-:T~ot~a~l-4 
RPA OPA Fund Project RPA OPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through DP Cast Through Special Through Througl1 
GOB Account GOB Account' LD DP 

w Unit Un1t o...anh\y 

8~ Cost 

.~ U 
~.g 
81/} 

UJ 

4500 

4600 

4700 

4800 

4816 
4818 

4823 

4827 

4828 
4840 

4842 
4854 

4862 
4875 

4883 

4888 

4899 
4900 

4901 

4906 

491 I 
4916 
4961 

5900 

6800 

6807 
7000 
7900 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of EstalJlishment 
Allowances 

Registration Fee 

Supplies an d Services 500.00 8,096.30 0.0104 

3.05 0.0000 

2.25 0.0000 

53.00 0.0001 

100.00 0.0001 

9.50 0.0000 

2,550.00 0.0033 

850.00 0.0011 
9.25 0.0000 

4,500.00 0.0058 

0.75 0.0000 

1.25 0.0000 

11.00 0.0000 

8.25 0.0000 

29.10 0,0000 

13.75 0.0000 

3.60 0.0000 

4.25 0.0000 

4.00 0.0000 

3.50 0.0000 

8,12S.40 0.0104 

100,00 0.0001 

100.00 0.0001 

100.00 0.0001 

8,225.40 0.0106 

8,225.40 0.0106 

196.30 5,500.00 

3.05 

2.25 

53.00 
100.00 

9.50 
1.189.62 

310.38 

9.25 

4.000.00 

075 

125 

1100 

625 

29.10 

13.75 

3.60 

4.25 

400 

3.50 

225.40 5.500.00 

1,900.00 
TelephonefT elaqram/Talepnnter 

Pnnting & Publication 

Patrol and Oil 

Stationery, SEals and Stamps 
Training Expences 1,360.38 
Serrunar. Conference Expences 539.62 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 

Honoranurrvrees/aarronerauon 

Medicmes 
Cleanmg and Wash1ng 

Computer Consumables 
Other Expences 
Repair and Maintenance 

500.00 

Motor Vehicles 

Mactunertes 

Furruture & Fixtures 
Computers & Office Equipments 

Eleclrical Installations 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 1,900,00 500.00 

100.00 

b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 100.00 

CDNAT 

Motor Vehicles 
Construction & Works 

Sub Total [Capital) 
Total (a+b) 

100.00 
225.40 5,500.00 2,000.00 500.00 

Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

c} Physical Contingency 

* DOSA. CONT ASA, SAFE, lmprast etc.} 

d) Price ccnttncency 
500.00 225.40 5,500.00 2,000.00 

8.25 

0.25 

5.00 

1.00 

0.50 

1.00 

0.50 

2.15 

1.00 

0.25 

0.50 

0.25 
0.15 

10.40 

10.40 

10.40 

150.00 

100.00 

50.00 

150.00 

150.00 

150.00 

158.25 

0.25 

5.00 

1.00 

100.00 

50.00 

0.50 

1.00 

0.50 

2.15 

1.00 

0.25 

0.50 

0.25 

0.15 

160.40 

160,40 

160.40 



Description 
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(Taka in Lac) 

~ Urut Urut Quantity 

15 OJ COSI u-g 
):?U 
=.0 
0" 
g(/) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4840 
4842 
4854 
4862 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4961 
5900 

6800 
6807 
7000 
7900 

1--",=_..- ...,,_,.F.:;in~a;:nc:;:ia::;I,.;Y.::e:::ar~2:.::0:.:.1:.:.7.=.2~01!:8:-,.....,~...,.=-....,......,,,...,...,....-j Unit Unil Quanlity 1-~;:-;:-_r- ~:::F:::i::na~n~C7-ia~1 Yi-:e7a::.r=.2~01;.:8:"'2:::0~1:::9_r;;=,-;;;;::::;;:-r-:;:::;:;---1 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB f-- __ ="......:.p.::(0:2je~c~I;::A:;;id~(:..P"AJ...) -;;,,,.,-----1 FOuWnnd Olhers Tolal 

i-=o-_.:.R::.P •.• A:""'---,-:-f-::::-_,..:D::;P,..:A:;""_-:--l Fund RPA DPA 
Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Through 

GOB Account" LD DP GOB Account" DP 

Pay of Officers 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 73.40 975.00 350.00 100.00 1,498.40 18.40 1,175.00 350.00 100.00 1,643.40 

0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 

0.25 0.25 2.00 2.00 

12.00 12.00 8.00 8.00 
53.65 53.65 

1.50 1.50 2.00 2.00 

139.62 260.38 400.00 300.00 250.00 550.00 

35.38 89.62 125.00 75.00 100.00 175.00 
1.75 1.75 2.00 2.00 

800.00 100.00 900.00 800.00 100.00 900.00 
0.15 0.15 0.20 0.20 
0.25 0.25 0.35 0.35 
2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 
5.25 5.25 6.60 6.60 
2.25 2.25 3.00 3.00 
0.75 0.75 0.80 0.80 
0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 
0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 
0.75 0.75 0.80 0.80 

78.65 975.00 350.00 100.00 1,503.65 25.00 1,175.00 350.00 100.00 1,650.00 

100.00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 
78.65 975.00 350.00 100.00 1,503.65 25.00 1,175.00 450.00 100.00 1,750.00 

78.65 975.00 350.00 100.00 1,503.65 25.00 1,175.00 450.00 100.00 1,750.00 

TelephonerrelegramiTeleprinter 

Registration Fee 
PetrOl and Oil 
Printing & Publication 

SlationerY,Seals and Stamps 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 

Training E)(pences 
Bemmar. Conference Ey.pences 

r-...1ediclnes 

Cleanmg and WashIng 
HonoranumfFees/RemuneratJoll 

Repair and Maintenance 

Computer Consumables 
Other Expences 

Motor Vehicles 
Furnrture & Fixtures 
Computers & Office Equipments 
Machineries 
Electncaftnstallauons 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Construction & Works 
Molor Vehicles 

CDNAT 
Sub Tolal (Capital) 
Total a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, lrnprest eIC.) 

d) Price Contingency 
G rand Total (a+b+c+d) 

r~"i> 
~;"f'Pl" .,., .~"l'1111 :<:j'fFl 

'" '1(" '" "11>1"'11'" "lI""ln<1 "lr:!l'jVnl 
p 1'""1'.""1 ~~' ,,":~. 1'fl"!~'ml1 .• t ~h"~l"'r~ I 

(

''''11'1 ,M ~ t,·" l~ln I •..• , .' 

1.~16,< 
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(Taka in Lac) 

~ Unit Unit Quantity 
"0 Cost o ., 
og 
I1u 
En 
c ~ sU) 
IU 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4840 
4842 
4854 
4862 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4961 
5900 

f---;:::=_r- -;:;:~F~in:;a";n:T.ci;::a;;:' Y;.;e:;:a::..r =.20:..1",9...:-2:.:0",2:..0_",::::;"::;;;:::::,,,;:;;:rl Unit Unil Quanlily f---;:::;:;;;-_r- =:;::':F7'-in;;::a:;nc7.'a~I;_;Y.::e::;arc.:2:.:0:.:2.:.:0-.::2=0::.21;-_r=::_;~=::0---:;:=,---1 
GOB f- __ =::-..:.P..:.r~Oj::.ec:.:lrA:::id~(;:_P:;;AC!.)-;::-= __ ---j FOuWnnd Olhers Total Cost GOB Projecl Aid (PA) Own Olhers TOlal 

RPA OPA f--,==i::-R::..PrA==::;-!---,==c-;c0~PAi';;:===;1 Fund 
Through Special Through Through Through Special Through LD Through DP 

GOB Account' lD DP GOB Account" 

a) Revenue 
Pay of Officers 

350.00 100.00 

Pay of Establishment 

reteohonerreecrarrvreteormter 0.50 

Allowances 

Registration fee 

Supplies an d Services 

Petrol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 
Stationery.Seals and Stamps 

64.75 1,175.00 350.00 100.00 1,689.75 15.75 1,175.00 
0.60 0.60 0.50 

10.00 10.00 9.00 
4635 46.35 
2.00 2.00 1.50 

300.00 250.00 550.00 300.00 
75.00 100.00 175.00 75.00 

200 2.00 1.50 
800.00 100.00 900.00 800.00 

0.20 0.20 0.10 
0.35 0.35 0.15 
2.00 2.00 2.00 
1.25 1.25 1.00 
6.60 6.60 4.25 
3.00 3.00 2.25 
0.80 0.80 0.50 
1 00 1.00 0.50 
1.00 1.00 0.50 
0.80 0.80 0.50 

71.35 1,175.00 350.00 100.00 1,696.35 20.00 1,175.00 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 

Training Expences 
Senunar. Conference Expenees 

MediCInes 
Cleaning and Washing 
HonorariurnlFeesfRemunerahon 

Repair and Maintenance 

Computer Consumables 

Other Expences 

Furniture & Fixtures ~ 

Motor Vehlcl es 

Electrical Installations 

Computers & Office Equtprneras 
Machinenes 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

250.00 
100.00 

100.00 

350.00 100.00 

1,640_75 

9.00 

1.50 
550.00 
175.00 

1.50 
900.00 

0.10 
0.15 
2.00 
1.00 
4.25 
2.25 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 

1,645.00 

Construction & Works 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 

350.00 100.00 

CDNAT 

6800 
6807 
7000 
7900 

C) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Tolal (a+b) 71.35 1,175.00 350.00 100.00 1,696.35 20.00 1,175.00 1,645.00 

Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 
• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE, lmprast etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
71.35 1,175.00 350.00 100.00 1,696.35 20.00 1,175.00 350_00 100.00 1,645.00 
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(Taka in Lac) 

'" 
Unit 

g '" 
~8 
E<> a ~ 
gCl) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4816 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4840 
4842 
4854 
4862 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4961 
5900 

6800 
6807 
7000 
7900 

Unit 
Cos I 

Through GOB Special ACCQunt~ 

Own Fund 
Financial Year 2021·2022 Ouantity 

Through DP 

Total Projeci Aid (PA) GOB Olhers 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 
Supplies and Services 

RPA DPA 

Through LD 

15.75 1,000.00 350.00 100.00 1,465.75 
0.50 0.50 

9.00 9.00 

1.50 1.50 
150.00 250.00 400.00 
50.00 100.00 150.00 

1.50 1.50 
800.00 100.00 900.00 

0.10 0.10 
0.15 0.15 
2.00 2.00 
1.00 1.00 
4.25 4.25 
2.25 2.25 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 

20.00 1.000.00 350.00 100.00 1,470.00 

TelephonefTelegram/Teleprinter 
Registration Fee 
Petrol and Ot! 

Printing & Publication 
Stationery.Seats and Stamps 

Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 
Purchase of Consumable Stores 

Medicines 

Cleaning and Washtng 
Honoranum/Fees/Remuneratlon 

Repair and Maintenance 

Computer Consumabies 
Other Expences 

Furniture & Fixtures 
Motor Vehicles 

Computers & Office EqUipmenls 

Machmenes 

Elactncal lnstanalions 

Grants in Aid 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehicles 

1.470.00 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Tolal (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 20.00 1.000.00 350.00 100.00 
c) Physical Contingency 
d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d} 
•• DOSA, CO NT ASA, SAFE. Imp rest etc.) 

350.00 100.00 20.00 1.000.00 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 
Description 

" 
Unil Unit Quantity 

"8 " Cost 
0"8 
2O 
E: .!:I 
o ~ 
S(/) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4817 
4818 
4623 
4627 
4626 
4833 
4840 
4642 
4646 
4662 
4668 
4675 
4883 
4868 
4699 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4961 
4991 
5900 

6600 
7000 
7900 

1--;::-:=..,. --::====:':To"'t"'at.,>;(2"'o"",;;.6 . .:;.2"'02::2o..) r;:=~;;-;;:=,_:;:~:-'";-:;~;:-;j Unit Unit Quantity 1-~~T" =:.:.F::in:.:;a",nc;;;ia,;;I+Y::-:ea;:;.r-=2.:.0.:.:16:..;.2:.:0",1,-7 ~=-r==-,---:::--=-I 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

Fund Project f--,==.;,R::,PrA:""'=-:7""l-:;:--::::OrP~A,----:,..-1 Fund 
cost Through Special Through Through 

GOB Account' LO OP 

RPA OPA 

Pay of Officers 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 

Through Special Through Through OP 
GOB Account- LD 

Tetex/Fax 

Allowances 

Registration Fee 

Supplies and Services 

Petrol and Oil 
Printing & Publication 

Stanonery.Seats and Stamps 

333.72 2,117.30 362.50 2,813.52 0.0036 16.44 120.00 136.44 
0.66 0.66 0.0000 0.06 0.06 
0.80 0.80 0.0000 
8.50 8.50 0.0000 

167.00 167.00 0.0002 5.00 5.00 
350 3.50 0.0000 0.50 0.50 

11000 110.00 0.0001 10.00 10.00 
1.606.90 302.50 1,909.40 0.0025 100.00 100.00 

460.40 60.00 520.40 0.0007 20.00 20.00 
4.00 4.00 0.0000 

50.00 50.00 0.0001 
27.50 27.50 0.0000 

1.37 1.37 0.0000 0.12 0.12 
1.68 1.88 0.0000 
4.88 4.88 0.0000 0.63 0.63 
3.63 3.63 0.0000 0.13 0.13 

13.28 13.28 0.0000 1.56 1.56 
6.18 6.18 0.0000 1.46 1.46 
2.00 2.00 0.0000 
2.00 2.00 0.0000 
030 0.30 0.0000 0.10 0."10 

2.00 2.00 0.0000 
0.60 0.60 0.0000 

347.00 2,117.30 362.50 2,826.80 0.0036 18.00 120.00 138.00 

Seminar, Conference Expenees 

Advertising & Publicity 

FreIght and Transport Charges 

Training E)(pences 

Medicines 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

Medical and Surgical RequIsites 
Cleaning and Washing 

Computer Consurnables 
Other Expences 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 

Computers & Office EQUlprnents 
Machineries 
Electncat lnstaltauons 
Other Repair and Maintenance 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Construction & Works 
Acquisition of Assets 

0.0036 

Sub Totat (Capitat) 
CDNAT 

d) Price Contingency 

Totat (a+b) 
c) Physical Contingency 

347.00 362.50 2,626.80 0.0036 18.00 120.00 138.00 

• OO..5A, CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 
Grand Total {a+b+c+d) 

2,117.30 

362.50 2,826.80 347.00 2,117.30 18.00 120.00 •. 138.00 
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Annexure-IX 

Dsscripuon 

(Taka in Lac) 

" 
Unit Unit Quantity 

"0 
Cos I a " ug 

<,>u 
g-§ 
§UJ 
w 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4817 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4862 
4868 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4899 
4900 
4901 
4906 

4911 
4916 
d961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
7000 
7900 

1---:=,---~R~P-;:A7--:;",.-1f-,:=--:-::-,DT'P"A'--:==;1 Fund 
Through Special Through Through DP 

GOB Account' LD 

Pay of Officers 

a} Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

72.50 583.24 58.87 431.74 72.50 563.11 

0.12 0.12 0.12 

0.80 
0.50 2.00 2.00 

50.00 28.00 28.00 

1.00 0.50 0.50 

20.00 20.00 20.00 

351.29 343.74 60.50 40424 

140.40 78.00 12.00 90.00 
1.00 1.00 

10.00 10.00 10.00 

5.50 5.50 5.50 

0.25 0.25 0.25 

1.88 
1.25 0.75 0.75 

0.25 0.75 0.75 

1.20 2.63 2.63 

1.00 0.93 0.93 
0.50 0.50 

0.50 0.50 
0.20 

0.50 0.50 
0.20 0.20 

584.44 61.50 431.74 72.50 565.74 

Registration Fee 

Supplies and Services 

Telex/Fax 

Petrol and 011 
Printing & Publication 

81.55 429.19 
0.12 
0.80 
0.50 

50.00 
1.00 

20.00 
290.79 
t28.40 

10.00 
5.50 
025 
1.88 
1.25 
025 
1.20 
1.00 

0.20 

82.75 429.19 

Training Expences 

Stauonerv.Seats and Stamps 
Advertising s Publicity 

Seminar. Conference Expences 
Freight and Transport Charges 

Merhcmes 

60.50 
12.00 

M€dical and Surgical Requisites 

Cleanmg and Washing 
Honoranurn'Fees.Rernuneranon 

Repair and Maintenance 

Computer Consumables 
otnsr Expences 

Motor Vehicles 

Furniture & Fixtures 
Computers & Office Eqtnpments 
Machineries 
Elsctncalmstajauons 
Other Repair and Maintenance 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 72.50 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

82.75 

429.19 

72.50 

72.50 565.74 

429.19 61.50 431.74 72.50 

Construction & Works 

565.74 

CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 584.44 

•. DOSA, CONTASA. SAFE. Imp rest etc.) 
.' 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

~ 
fi"rf.ij-~ ~r"'J'0rn 

f...-f iru" ".,p;rr.;j) ~ 'fT" 

""It"!' " .-;f"'>fT" 7T<""Tffcr 'n!'1l-"PI 
"··1~~ ""?'r· .~ .. ~l ~?l!iTr.:r:r-f J.r<1;,.:.r,l-:1 I 

82.75 72.50 584.44 431.74 61.50 
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Annexure-IX 

Descnphon 
(Taka In Lac) 

" 
Unll Unil Quanllly 

"0 Cost o " uil 
.~ u 
Er> 
o ~ 
g(/) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4700 

4800 
48tl 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4862 
4868 
4875 
4883 
4888 
4898 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
..t916 

4961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
7000 
7900 

~ __ ---. ,.-~FI~·na;!!n~C::::Ia;1 Y.:.;e:!a!!.r~2:!01~9:::-2::.:0:!2~O .•.•• .,..._,.."._---r_=-,"","--l Unit Unit Quantity 1-~=_",-- -;:-=","F;:-in::a:;:nc",ia::;I,.;Y.::e:::ar~2::.:0:!:2~O-:!:2:::02~1'--r-=-_-r::",""_,--_=--:---1 
GOB ~ __ =-:-~P:..':ro2::je",ct'..(.AC!Id~(P.:;A:t.)--:::::-:- __ -l FOuwnnd Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA OPA i----,=""""'"R:.,PAr-:::==+::=.,.--c--,-!O::::P~A~-:__=_d Fund 
Through Special Through Through DP Through Special Through LD Through DP 

GOB Account" LD GOB Accounr 

Pay of Officers 

Supplies and Services 

Telex/Fax 
Registration Fee 
Petrol and Oil 
Pnnting & Pubhcalton 
Stationery. Seals and Stamps 

59.12 378.79 72.50 510.41 58.87 378.79 72.50 510.16 
0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 

0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 
20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

290.79 60.50 351.29 290.79 60.50 351.29 
78.00 12.00 90.00 78.00 12.00 90.00 

1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 
0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 

075 0.75 0.75 0.75 
100 1.00 0.75 0.75 
2.63 2.63 2.63 2.63 
0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 
050 0.50 0.50 0.50 
a 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

050 0.50 0.50 0.50 
0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 

61.75 378.79 72.50 513.04 61.50 378.79 72.50 512.79 

Advertising & Publicity 

Freight and Transport Charges 

Trammq Expences 
Senunar. Conference Expences 

Medical and SurgIcal Requisites 
MediCines 

HonoranumlFeeslRemuneralion 
Cleaning and Was Iling 

Repair and Maintenance 

Computer Consumables 

Other Expellees 

Computers & Office Equrpments 
Mactunenee 

Motor Vehicles 
Furniture & Fixtures 

Eleclricallnstallations 
Other RepaIr and Maintenance 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 

Acquisition of Assets 
Construction & Works 
CDNAT 

c) Physical Contingency 
512.79 

Sub Total (Capital) 

d) Price Contingency 

Total (a+b) 513.04 61.50 378.79 72.50 

Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

61.75 378.79 72.50 

• DOSA. CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

513.04 61.50 378.79 72.50 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

72.50 61.75 378.79 512.79 
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Description ~ Unit 
"0 
o " (.)" 

.g 8 
=.0 o ~ 
gCl) 

w 

4500 
4600 
4700 
4800 
4817 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4833 
4840 
4842 

4846 
4862 

4868 
4875 

4883 
4888 
4899 

4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4961 

499' 
5900 

6800 
7000 
7900 

Unit 

Cost 

Financial Year 2021·2022 Quanilly 

Through LO Through OP 

Others Total 

Pay of Establishment 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Officers 

GOB project Aid (PA) Own Fund 

RPA OPA 

Allowances 
Supplies and Services 

Through GOB Special Accounr 

0.12 

510.16 
Telex/Fax 

58.87 378.79 72.50 
0.12 

Registration Fee 

28.00 
Petrol and Oil 2.00 2.00 
Printing & Publica lion 28.00 

Training Expences 351.29 

Stationary.Seals and Stamps 0.50 0.50 
Aclvertising & Publicity 20.00 20.00 

290.79 60.50 
Seminar, Conference Bxnences 78.00 12.00 90.00 
FreIght and Transport Charges 1.00 1.00 
Medicines 10.00 10.00 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

Medical and Surgical Requisites 5.50 5.50 
Cleaning and Washing 0.25 0.25 

Computer ConsumabJes 0.75 0.75 
Other Expences 0.75 0.75 
Repair and Maintenance 2.63 2.63 

0.50 

Motor Vehicles 
Furniture & FIxtures 

0.93 

0.50 

0.93 
0.50 

Computers & Office Equipmerus 0.50 

0.20 

Machinenes 
Electrical Installations 0.50 0.50 

512.79 

Other Repair and Maintenance 0.20 
Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 378.79 72.50 
b) Capital 

61.50 

Acquisition of Assets 

61.50 378.79 72.50 

Construction & Works 
CONAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 512.79 

Grand Total Ia+b+c+d) 512.79 

c) Physical Contingency 

• DOSA, CONTASA. SAFE. tmnrest etc.l 

d) Price Contingency 
72.50 378.79 61.50 

/ 

(".s hl • i 1 ~ ·(:.IF!"l, 
t'[ii't'l "l'I'!l·irj;I.~ '~,"I,r; itt> 

~l;;~li\1. ,'FFI, ',rll;T t::1fiFfH 

Wli2i1, 1l"i"1l1·)~:'{ 1 
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Annexure-IX 

Descnpnon 

(Taka in Lac) 

1---=-=_-r- -=--,-.,..,.=~T~ot~al!.l(!::20::.1~6~.2:::0:=2=-2)1,__,::____._::_:_:__r-_=__,_-._,.,___;_=__l Unit Unit Quantity f-=:;;-,- ---,=,:F""in"'a,_,n:;:ci"'a;-,t Y",e",a::.r "20::.1~6c:.2,,,0c:.l::.7--,-=-::-r;;==_=:-:----1 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total % of Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA DPA Fund Project RPA OPA Fund 

Through Special Through LD Through Cost Through Special Through Through 
GOB Account" DP GOB Account" LD DP 

., Unit Unit Quantity 
"0 Cost o m ug 
.~ 0 

~3 aU} 
o 

LU 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
47D5 
4713 
4714 

4717 

4755 
4765 
4773 
4800 
4816 
4817 
4818 
4823 
4827 
4828 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4875 
4888 
4896 
4899 

41.52 41.52 0.0001 
41.52 41.52 0.0001 
49.5' 49.54 0.0001 
27.28 27.28 0.0000 

7.56 7.56 0.0000 
078 0.78 0.0000 
693 6.93 0.0000 
0.94 0.94 0.0000 
143 1.43 0.0000 
4.62 4.62 0.0000 

1,220.2' 743.32 1,963.56 0.0025 
1 45 1.45 0.0000 
066 0.66 0.0000 
O.BO 0.80 0.0000 

11 50 11.50 0.0000 
145.00 145.00 0.0002 

6.08 6.08 0.0000 
599.32 599.32 0.0008 
44.00 44.00 0.0001 

7.75 7.75 0.0000 
5.41 5.41 0.0000 

100.00 100.00 0.0001 
1.010.00 1,010.00 0.0013 

0.85 0.85 0.0000 
5.13 5.13 0.0000 
3.00 3.00 0.0000 

22.61 22.61 0.0000 

a) Revenue 

3.77 
Pay of Officers 
Pay of Establishment 

House Rent Allowance 

Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

Festival Bonus Allowance 
Banqta Naba Barsha vata 
Medica! Allowance 

Education Allowance 

Tiffin Allowance 

Conveyance Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
Tetepnone/T elegramlT etapnnter 

Petrol and Oil 

Telex/Fax 

Printing & Publication 

Registration Fee 

Stanonarv. Seals and Stamps 
Training Expences 

Frelgllt and Transport Ct1arges 
Semmar. Conference Exoences 

Purchase of Consurrabie Stores 

Medical and Surgical Requisites 

Mailbox Courier Service 

Cleaning and Washing 
Computer Consumables 

Other Expences 

f"'lf;;'~', \!ln~~ 
f~{~:·11 '1 "f~,~.~~., ,:?1l:I17-1 

j" ,'If '1 '11" "1""'lTl"l ·.rn;"Il"Fll 

";';"I''''''I'~' ill '1t''''IK''f'''l "Ti!I'l'n~ I 

3.77 
3.77 
5.14 
2.48 
1.26 
0.13 
0.63 
0.09 
0.13 
0.42 

21.64 
0.20 
0.06 

3.00 
5.00 
0.50 

1.00 

10.00 
0.25 
0.25 

1.38 

44.00 

40.00 
4.00 

3.77 
5.14 
2.48 
1.26 
0.13 
0.63 
0.09 
0.13 
0.42 

65.64 
0.20 
0.06 

3.00 
5.00 
0.50 

'0.00 
4.00 

1.00 

10.00 
0.25 
0.25. 

1.38 
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Annexure·IX 

Description 
(Taka in Lac) 

r-:o:=_-r ==-.-::-:-;-:::::-::-T7'0"'ta;_;t (",2::;01-"6:.:-2::;0",2,,,21,-) -:o:=-..==-r-,,=.,--.,.-;:;--,==:1 Unit Unit Quantity r==""T =c'F..:,in;.::a;.:n:::;c:;;ia:;,t Y;.;e",a::.r_:o2::;0-,,16:...2:;_:0,-,1.:.7.,.=-:::--r;::==-r--:;::=-I 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat % of Totat Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat 

Fund pcrooiesCt t r==c'R~Pc.:Ar-::==-t=~-::7D,.P.:.A;;-:=-;:-4 Fund 
Through Special Through Through 

GOB Account' LD DP 

<l) Unit Umt Quantity 
"8", Cost 
u"8 
"U ED 
o ~ 
§UJ 
c w 
4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 
4961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6813 
6815 
6819 
6821 
7000 
7900 

RPA DPA 
Through Soacial Through LD Through 

GOB Account' DP 

Repair and Maintenance 

0.25 
Motor Vehicles 

18.90 
5.25 
2.75 
2.75 
2.50 
2.00 
2.75 
0.90 

1,330.20 743,32 

14.50 

300 
5.00 
5.50 
100 

14.50 
1,344.70 743.32 

1,344.70 743.32 

Ma chineries 

Furniture & Fixtures 
Computers & Office EQuipments 

Electrical Installations 
Telecommunication 

Other Repair and Maintenance 

G rants in Aid 

SubTotat (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 

Computers and Accassonss 

Motor Vehides 
Machinery and other Equiprnants 

60.00 
60.00 

Construction & Works 

Other Office Equiprnents 
Furniture and Fixtures 

CONAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+b) 
c) Physic~1 Continggncy 

• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE. Imprest etc.) 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

60.00 
so.oo 

60.00 

18.90 0.0000 
5.25 0.0000 
2.75 0.0000 
2.75 0.0000 
2.50 0.0000 
2.00 0.0000 
2.75 0.0000 
0.90 0.0000 

2,073.52 0.0027 

74.50 0.0001 
60.00 0.0001 

3.00 0.0000 
5.00 0.0000 
5.50 0.0000 
1.00 0.0000 

74.50 0.0001 
2,148.02 0.0028 

2,148,02 0,0028 

1.60 
0.75 
0.25 
0.25 

0.25 
0.10 

32.15 

4.50 

2.00 
2.50 

4,50 
36.SS 

36,65 

44,00 

44.00 

44.00 ''/ 

1.60 
0.75 

0.25 

0.25 
0.10 

76.15 

4.50 

2.00 
2.50 

4.50 
80.65 

80.65 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 
Description 

" 
Unit Unit Quantity 

"0 Cost o " u" 0 !du 
E.o 
o " g{f) 
UJ 

4500 
4600 
4601 
4700 
4705 
4713 
4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 
4773 
4BOO 
4816 
4817 
4818 
4823 
4827 

4828 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4875 
4888 
489G 
4899 

1---==_..,... -::,--'-F.;:.in;;::a:-'nc::,ia:;:I='Y:=e::;ar,,2:..:0,,''-7'.::2;:.01"'8'-..,...~_,r;:c::_---r-"""'C-:--1 Unit Unit Quantity 1--:::::,-:--r :::-,-F'-i"'na"'n""c"'ia"'l Y,-;e;_:ac.r.::2"01",8,-,2:..:0,,1_;_9-r= __ r:::c::-,,-._.,,,-=_' 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

Fund RPA OPA Fund 
Through Special Through LD Through DP 

GOB Account' 

RPA OPA 
Through Special Through Through DP 

GOB Account' LO 

Pay of Officers 
a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 
Pay of Establishment 
Allowances 

7.55 7.55 7.55 7.55 
7.55 7.55 7.55 7.55 
B.BB B.B8 8.88 8.88 
4.96 4.96 4.96 4.96 
1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 
013 0.13 0.13 0.13 
1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 
0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 
026 0.26 0.26 0.26 
0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 

237.33 132.83 370.16 239.73 151.65 391.38 
0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 
0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 
080 0.80 
050 , 0.50 2.00 2.00 

28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 
0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 

104.83 104.83 123.65 123.65 
B.OO ·S.OO B.OO 8.00 

1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
0.75 0.75 1.08 1.0B 

20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 
200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 

0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 
0.88 0.8B 1.00 1.00 
0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 
366 3.66 4.16 4.16 

.AJf/;(;\ 
,:~': 

% " ':"". ;IF:?' '. 

House Rent Allowance 

Medical Allowance 

Festival Bonus Allowance 
Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 

Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 
Education Allowance 
Supplies and Services 
Telephone/T elegramlT etepnnter 
Telex/Fax 

Reqrstrauon Fee 
Petrol and Od 
Printing & Publication 

Stationerv.Seals and Stamps 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 

Training Expences 
Seminar. Conference axcences 
Freight and Transport Charges 

Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Reqursltes 
Cleaning and Washmg 
Computer Consurnabtes 
Mailbox Courter Service 
Other Expences 
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Annexure-D; 

Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

f-----;:=_,_-----::,---!F..!!in~a~n!:!ci~al:::Y~e':!a:.:r 2~0~1.;__7~-2~0~18"_,__=_-r=_".____r-_=_:_:__1 Unit Unit Quantity f---==---r :::-,.:__.:Fi~na~n~c:!!:ia~1 !.:ye~a!:.r.=2~0,,18~-2~0'_'1"'9~_=_-=,,___r-__::__:_:_-~ 
GOB Projecl Aid (PA) Own Others Tolal Cost GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

f--,,,-_:,-R~P(:-A~-,--:--l--:,,-_,.cD:::.P~A~_,.--,,=i Fund 
Through Special Through Through DP 

GOB Account" LD 

2_65 
050 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.25 
0.50 
0.10 

256.61 132.83 

5.00 

1.50 
1.00 
200 
050 

5.00 
261.61 132.83 

261.61 132.83 

~ Unit Unit Quantity 

1l e Cost 

~8 
<=.0 o ~ 
g{/) 

w 

4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 
4961 
4991 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6813 
6815 
6819 
6821 
7000 
7900 

RPA DPA Fund 

Through Speciat Through LO Through DP 
GOB Account' 

Furniture & Fixtures 0.50 

Repair and Maintenance 2_85 3.45 
1.00 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.25 
0.50 
0.20 

259.61 151.65 

2.00 

1.00 
1.00 

2.00 
261.61 151.65 

261.61 151.65 

3.45 
Motor Vehicles 0.50 1.00 

0.50 
computers & Office Equipments 0.50 0.50 
Machineries 0.50 0.50 
Telecommunication 0.25 0.25 
Electrical Installations 0.50 0.50 
Other Repair and Maintenance 0.10 0.20 

b) Capital 

Grants in Aid 
SubTotal (Revenue) 389.44 411.26 

Acquisition of Assets 60.00 65.00 2.00 
Motor Vehicles 60.00 60.00 
MachInery and other EqUlpmenls 1.50 
Computers and Accessories 
Other Office Equipmenls 
FurnIture and Fixtures 

1.00 
2.00 
0.50 

1.00 
1.00 

2.00 
413.26 

Construction & Works 
CDNAT 
Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a+bl 

60.00 
GO.OO 

65.00 
454.44 

c) Physical Contingency 

.• DOSA, CONTASA, SAFE. Imprest etc.} 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

~ 
f>ltf~t"'f \:lfl'"l!i'crrn 

r .••• [;."1'»'" "f~I~ ~.rr-r 
l~ '!!1 " *<fir'lT'l '7""ln'1 '3f5!<Wm 

'.", , "'r·~ .. r' '!1~qT1:"f"T "f1Pl<11! I 

60_00 454.44 413,26 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 

Descnption -c; Unit Unit Quantity 

15 '" Cost 
u15 
"u 
E ~ 
a " 
SCI) 

w 

4500 

4600 

4601 

4700 

4705 

4713 

4714 
4717 
4755 
4765 

4773 

4800 
4816 
4817 
4818 

4823 

4827 

4828 
4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 

4862 
4868 
4875 
4888 

4896 
4S99 

!--.",=_,- -;:=Fi:::na:;:n-:;;c::;ia::,.~ Y;,;-e",ac-r-=2;::.01"9:..:-2::.:0::o2,,,0_r;~::-rr;;;:::::,--;:;:;:::;--! Unit cuonsitt Quantity 1--;:=,--,- -=.,-'-F':-in'7a;,;.nc;::ia"'I.,.Y;:-ea::.r-"2"'0"'20::..-.;:2.::;02::..'C-,-;".--r=:-...,...-~=---i 
GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Totat GOB Project Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

1----;R"P"A---'-'-"=rc==..,D"'P"'A:----i Fund RPA DPA Fund 
I-T~h-rO-U-9~h~~S~p-e-c-'"~I~Th~r-OU-g7h7L~D~T~h-rO-U-gh~D~P 

GOB Account" 

Pay of Officers 

Through Special Through LD Through 
GOB Account- DP 

a) Revenue 

Pay of Establishment 

Pay of Establishment 
7.55 7.55 7.55 7.55 

7.55 7.55 7.55 7.55 
8.88 8.88 8.88 8.88 
4.96 4.96 4.96 496 
1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 
0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 
1 26 1.26 1.26 1.26 
0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 
0.26 0.26 0.26 0.26 
0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 

238.58 138.28 376.86 241.48 138.28 379.76 
025 0.25 0.25 0.25 
0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 

200 2.00 2.00 2.00 
2800 28.00 28.00 28.00 

1,00 1.00 1.33 1.33 
110.28 110.28 110.28 110.28 

8.00 B.OO B.OO B.OO 

1.50 1.50 1.75 1.75 
1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 
200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 

0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 
0.50 0.50 1.25 1.25 
0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 
3.84 3.84 4.66 4.66 

~// «.: ,::', :~\ '. >'. 

Festival Bonus Allowance 

Allowances 
House Rent Allowance 

Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 
Medical Allowance 
Tiffin Allowance 
Conveyance Allowance 

Education Allowance 
Supplies and Services 
reteononez'retecrarorteteor-nrer 
Telex/Fax 

Printing & Publication 

Registration Fee 
Petrot and Oil 

Freight and Transport Charges 

Stalionery,Seals and Stamos 
Training Expences 
Seminar, Conference Expences 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
Medicines 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Cleaning and Washing 
Comouter Consumables 
Mailbox Courier Service 
Other Expences 

,':~t'~l'~~ 
i",''''rf'' "~'1'i=ill ~'1Fl 

'd"', 'If,pli'! 'l""'mct >I:11ell'T{l 
• i' i :J ;n 'Tl""lf.l'f~1 :'1'?f'1'1''1 I 
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Annexure·IX 

Description 

(Taka in Lac) 

~--",-~---_--,-F::.in",an~cO!ia"-I,cY"ea,,-r..!2,,,0-,,19:::-!:.20,,2,,0:._~-~_-~ -I Unit Unit Quantity 1--:=:--r --;;--,-:-F.::in~a.:.:nc"-ia:;:I"Y,:.e;:ar:.:2::0~2~O-::::2~0!:.2.:-1_,_=-...,_,=-,--"'""'-,----1 
GOB ~--_=,.,.--'p..:.r.:::OJ"'e:;:;clrA:::'d:;("-P;-;A"-) -==- __ -1 FOuWnnd Others Total Cost GOB Projecl Aid (PA) Own Others Total 

RPA OPA )---,=-_.:..R;:_P'rA'-:::--,,-,-l-=:_-,--,-;:O:.;P-,:A':-_:-=-::-l Flind 
Through Special Through LO Through Through Special Through LO Through OP 

GOB Account- DP GOB Account' 

-g Q) 

Unit Unit Quantity 

COSI 
U"8 
.~ u 
e '" o " 8(1) 

OJ 

4900 
4901 
4906 
4911 

4916 
4956 
4961 

4991 
5900 

6800 
6807 
6813 
6815 
68t9 
6B21 
7000 
7900 

Motor Vehicles 

Repair and Maintenance 

Furniture & Fixtures 
Computers & Office Equipmerus 

Electrtcat Installations 

Machineries 
Telecommunication 

Grants in Aid 

ouier Repair and Maintenance 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 

3.60 3.60 
1.00 1.00 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.10 0.10 

258.61 138.28 396.89 

3.00 3.00 

1.50 1.50 
1.00 1.00 

0.50 0.50 

3.00 3.00 
261.61 138.28 399.89 

261.61 138.28 399.89 

Machinery and other Equipments 

Acquisition of Assets 
Motor Vehictes 

Computers and Accessories 
Other Office Equiprnents 

CDNA.T 

Furniture and Fixtures 
Construction & Works 

Sub Total (Capital) 
Total (a. b) 
c) p~yslcal Contingency 

• DOSA, CONTASA. SAFE.lmpr.st etc.] 

d) Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 

3.70 3.70 
1.00 1.00 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.50 0.50 
0.20 0.20 

261.61 138.28 399.89 

399.89 

399.89 

261.61 138.28 

- 

261.61 138.28 
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Annexure-IX 

(Taka in Lac) 
Description 

DPA 
Own Fund 

w Unit 
"8 " u"8 
\/u 
ED 
o " g(/) 
w 

4500 

4600 

4601 

4700 

4705 
4713 

4714 
4717 

4755 
4765 

4773 

4800 
4816 

4817 

4818 

4823 

4827 

4828 

4840 
4842 
4846 
4854 
4862 
4868 
4875 
4888 
4896 
4899 

Unit 
Cost 

Special Account' 

Financial Year 2021·2022 Quantity 

RPA 
Through LO Through DP 

Others TOlal GOB Projecl Aid (PAl 

Pay of Officers 
7.55 

a) Revenue 

Through GOB 

4.91 

Pay of Establishment 7.55 

House Rent Allowa nee 496 

Pay of Establishment 7.55 7.55 

Allowances B.B8 8.88 

4.96 

Festival Bonus Allowance 1.26 1.26 

Bangia Naba Barsha Vata 0.13 0.13 

Medical Allowance 1.26 1.26 

0.84 

Tiffin Allowance 0.17 0.17 

Supplies and Services 379.76 

Conveyance Al10wance 0.26 0.26 

Education Allowance 0.84 

241.48 138.28 

Registration Fee 

TelephonerTelegramITelepnnter 0.25 0.25 

Telex/Fax 012 0.12 

Petrol and Oil 2.00 2.00 
Pnnting & Pubhcatron 28.00 28.00 

Stationery,Seals and Stamps 1.50 1.50 

158 

Training Expenees 110.26 110.28 

Purchase of Consumable Stores 
20.00 

Seminar, Conference Expences 
Frelglll and Transport cnarcss 

8.00 
1.50 

B.OO 

1.50 
1.58 

Medicines 20.00 

Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Cleaning and WaShing 

200.00 
0.12 

200.00 
0.12 

Computer Consumables 1.25 1.25 

Mailbox Courier Service 
Other Expences 

0.25 
4.91 

0.25 
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Annexura-Ix 

(Taka in Lac) 

Description 
Others 

4900 

Quanllty 
Projecl Aid (PA) 

RPA 

Financial Year 2021·2022 

DPA 

Through LD 

Own Fund 
Unit Unit 

Cost GOB 

Through GOB Special Account" Through DP 

Total 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Repair and Maintenance 
Motor Vehicles 

Computers & Office Eqinprnents 
Machmenes 
Telecommunication 

4901 

4906 
4911 
4916 
4956 

3.70 3.70 

1.00 1.00 

0.50 0.50 

0.50 0.50 

0.50 0.50 

0.50 0.50 

0.50 0.50 

0.20 0.20 

261.61 138.28 399.89 

Etectrtcallnstaltations 
Other Repair and Maintenance 

Grants in Aid 

4961 

4991 
5900 

SubTotal (Revenue) 
b) Capital 
Acquisition of Assets 6800 
Motor Vehicles 6807 
Machinery and other Equiprnenls G813 
Computers and Accessories 6815 
Other Office Equipments 6819 

Sub Tot.1 (Capital) 

Furniture and Fixtures 6821 

Total (a+b] 

Construction & ~orks 7000 
CDNAT 7900 

c) Physical Contingency 
261.61 138.28 399.89 

• DOSA., CONTASA, SAFE, Imprest etc.) 

d} Price Contingency 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d) 261.61 138.28 399.89 
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Annexure-X 

A. Strengthening of Pre-Cancerous Services of Cervical & Breast Cancer Screening: 

Taka in Lac 
51. Name of Training 2017-18 2018-19 2018·19 2019-20 2021-22 (6th Total 

(2nd vr) (3rd vr) (4th vr) (5th vn vrl 
1 Training for 5 batches of Master trainer (from Medical College Hospitals and DHs) on VIA and CBE: (06-day long, 6 participants/batch): 02 batch per year 

T A for the participants (N= 30): 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 2.40 
DSA: 6 persons for 07 days of each batch 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 6.30 
Stationeries for the participants: Bag, pen, J,encil, pad, manual etc. 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.60 
Training materials for the training: Gloves, Acetic Acid and others for Hands on 
Training and OHP sheet, markers, flip papers, photocopy, CD etc for Theoretical 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 2.50 
class. 
Honorarium for the Trainers 6 persons 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 4.40 
Resource persons from BSMMU and GOB: 3 persons 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.20 
Coordination fee: 3 persons (BSMMU and GOB) 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.20 
Total cost for 10 batches: 4.12 4.12 4.12 4.12 4.12 20.60 

2 Basic trainin_g for 50 batches of service providers training on VIA and CBE: 14-day long, 6 participants/ batch): 20 batches per year 
TA for the participants (N-300): 4.80 4.80 4.80 4.80 4.80 24.00 
DSA: 6 persons for 15 days of each batch 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 90.00 
Stationery_ for the participants: 8ag, pen, pencil, pad, manual etc. 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 6.00 
Training materials for the training: Gloves, Acetic Acid and others for Hands on 
Training and OHP sheet, markers, flip papers, photocopy, CD etc for Theoretical 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 42.00 
class. 
Honorarium for the trainers: 6 persons 21.60 21.60 21.60 21.60 21.60 108.00 
Resource persons from BSMMU and GOB: 3 persons 8.80 8.80 8.80 8.80 8.80 44.00 
Coordination fee: 3 persons (BSMMU and GOB) 8.80 8.80 8.80 8.80 8.80 44.00 
Total cost for 100 batches: 71.60 71.60 71.60 71.60 71.60 358.00 
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Taka in Lac 

SI. Name of Training 2017·18 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2021·22 (6th Total 

(2nd vr) (3rd yr) (4th yr) (5thyr) vr) 

3 Training for 50 batches of refresher training 6-day long, 6 participants/batch : 20 batches _):Jer year 
TA for the participants (N=300): 4.80 4.80 4.80 4.80 4.80 24.00 

DSA: 6 persons for 07 days of each batch 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 42.00 
Stationery for the participants: Bag, pen, pencil,_pad, etc. 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 6.00 
Training materials for the training: Gloves, Acetic Acid and others for Hands on 
Training and OHP sheet, markers, flip papers, photocopy, CD etc for Theoretical 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60 18.00 
class. 
Honorarium for the trainers: 6 persons 8.80 8.80 8.80 8.80 8.80 44.00 
Resource persons from BSMMU and GOB: 3 persons 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 22.00 
Coordination fee: 2 persons (BSMMU and GOB) 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 22.00 
Total cost for 100 batches: 35.60 35.60 35.60 35.60 35.60 178.00 

4 Training for 10 batches of training of Gynaecologists, Nurses on Advanced Colposcopy from Medical College Hospitals, District Hospitals and Upazila 

Health Complex (6-day long, 6 participants/batch): 4 batches per year 

TA for the participants (N=60): 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 4.80 
DSA: 6 persons for 7 days of each batch 2.52 2.52 2.52 2.52 2.52 12.60 
Stationery for the participants: Bag, pen, pencil, pad, manual etc. 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 1.20 
Training materials for the training: Gloves, Acetic Acid and others for Hands on 
Training and OHP sheet, markers, flip papers, photocopy, CD etc for Theoretical 1.44 1.44 1.44 1.44 1.44 7.20 
class. 
Honorarium for the trainers: 6 persons 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.76 8.80 

Resource persons from BSMMU and GOB: 3 persons 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 4.40 
Coordination fee: 3 persons (BSMMU and GOB) 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 4.40 
Total cost for 20 batches: 8.68 8.68 8.68 8.68 8.68 43.40 
Total Training Cost (1+2+3+4)= 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 600.00 

The sum of Taka 600.00 Lakh 

'f>:tf~ •• ~~~ 
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Annexure-X 

List of Equipment for Cervical and Breast Cancer Screening 

1. Strengthening of Pre-Cancerous Services of Cervical & Breast Cancer at Upazilla (n=1 00) supported by MNC&AH OP 

SI. No. Economic Name of Equipment Unit Price Quantity Quantity Total 
code (in Lac) Price 

Fy -2017-2018 Fy -2018-2019 Fy -2019-2020 Fy -2020-2021 Fy -2021-2022 

Qty. Total Price Qty. Total Qty. Total Qty. Total Qty. Total 
Price Price Price Price 

A Reagentsl Chemicals 

r+- Glacial Acetic Acid (2.5 litre cane) 0.010 400 4.000 400 4.000 400 4.000 400 4.000 400 4.000 2000 20.00 
4854 Lugols Iodine (Iodine crystal and potassium iodide) 

0.120 12 1.440 12 1.440 12 1.440 12 1.440 12 1.440 60 7.20 

Sub: total 5.440 5.440 5.440 5.440 5.440 27.20 
B Equipments for VIA 

-J- 4868 Vaginal speculum qraves- small 0.007 138 0.966 138 0.966 138 0.966 138 0.966 138 0.966 690 4.83 

r-4- Vaginal speculum qraves- medium 0.008 400 3.200 400 3.200 400 3.200 400 3.200 400 3.200 2000 16.00 

~ Vaginal speculum graves- large 0.008 120 0.960 120 0.960 120 0.960 120 0.960 120 0.960 600 4.80 
4 Sponge Holder Rampley sponge holder 11.5 inch 

0.007 320 2.240 320 2.240 320 2.240 320 2.240 320 2.240 1600 11.20 

~ Galipot 0.002 320 0.640 320 0.640 320 0.640 320 0.640 320 0.640 1600 3.20 r--s Instrument tray (225MLx150x50ML) 0.008 320 2.560 320 2.560 320 2.560 320 2.560 320 2.560 1600 12.80 
~ Sterilizinq Drum- medium (290mm) 0.012 80 0.920 80 0.920 80 0.920 80 0.920 80 0.920 400 4.60 f-8 Sterilizing_Drum- smal1_(240mmJ 0.010 80 0.800 80 0.800 80 0.800 80 0.800 80 0.800 400 4.00 f-9 Sterilizer forceps jar 0.005 200 1.000 200 1.000 200 1.000 200 1.000 200 1.000 1000 5.00 f-1Q Sterilizing. Forceps 0.003 200 0.600 200 0.600 200 0.600 200 0.600 200 0.600 1000 3.00 r--t1 Instrument trollev 0.050 80 4.000 80 4.000 80 4.000 80 4.000 80 4.000 400 20.00 

Sub total (bJ 17.886 17.886 17.886 17.886 17.886 89.43 
C I Reagentsl Chemicals 

1 I 6813 \Spot light 0.834 20 16.680 20 16.680 20 16.680 20 16.680 20 16.680 83.40 
Sub total © 16.680 16.680 16.680 16.680 16.680 83.40 

Grand total(a+b+c) = 40.01 40.01 40.01 40.01 40.01 200.03 
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Annexure-X 

B. 4890-EVENT/FE5TIVAL (HEALTH CAMP): 
Taka in lac 

51. Name of Training 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2021-22 
Total 

(2nd yr) (3rd yr) (4th yr) (5th yr) (6th yr) 

1 Cost for 04 days 240 VIA/CBE CampI health campaign to increase awareness of 
the health professionals and community on cervical and breast cancer screening 
and providing services: within 04 months of training at Upazila Health Complex: 
48 UHC (including 12 HTRC and Urban area) per year 

Logistics: Gloves, Acetic Acid, lugol's iodine, monsel's solution, LOOPs, colposcopy 72.00 72.00 72.00 72.00 72.00 360.00 
bulb, cost of generator, alcohol etc., cleaning agents, cotton, gauge, savlon, bleaching 
powder, Mass awarness (Miking and cable line advertisements) etc. 

1 
2 TA for the Non-local Resource Persons (N=9/ health camp): 12.96 12.96 12.96 12.96 12.96 64.80 
3 DSA for the Non-local Resource Persons (N=9! health camp): 8.64 8.64 8.64 8.64 8.64 43.20 
4 DSA for the Local Resource Persons (N=201 health camp): 15.36 15.36 15.36 15.36 15.36 76.80 
5 Coordination fee: 3 persons (BSMMU and GOB) 7.20 7.20 7.20 7.20 7.20 36.00 
6 Transportion Cost for carrying equipment, materials etc 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 132.00 

Total cost for 120 VIAlCBE Camps: 142.56 142.56 142.56 142.56 142.56 712.80 

The sum of Taka 712.80 Lakh 
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Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 

Increase and Sustain Routine EPI (GoB) 

SL.No. Description No. of District & Per month Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Upazila (In Taka) Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Petrol and Oil (Economic Code - 4823) 

District Level : for EPI Superintendent and Cold Chain 
Technicians_Motor Cvcle 
iJ. 1 to 8 upazila: Tk. 98/- x 15 litre x 2 nos 43 District 2,940.00 7.59 15.18 15.18 15.18 15.18 7.59 75.90 
ii) 9 & above upazila: Tk. 98/- x 20 litre x 2 nos 21 District 3,920.00 4.94 9.88 9.88 9.88 9.88 4.94 49.40 
Upazila Level: for Medical Technologist (EPI) Motor Cycle 
iJ 1 to 10 union: Tk. 98/- x 8 litre x 1 no 311 Upazila 784.00 14.63 29.26 29.26 29.26 29.26 14.63 146.30 
iD 11 & above Union: Tk. 98/- x 10 litre x 1 no 172 Upazila 980.00 10.12 20.24 20.24 20.24 20.24 10.12 101.20 
Block allocation: District cold room generator & additional fund for 

District & Upazila 22.78 49.18 49.18 49.18 49.18 9.13 228.63 
District & uoazua 
EPI HQ . 4-wheeler Jeep - 13 , Double Cabin Pickup - 10, Single EPIHQ 
Cabin Pickup -2 ,Truck -9 . Microbus - 1, Motor Cycle -52 & 1,200,000.00 65.00 130.00 130.00 130.00 130.00 59.52 644.52 
Generator - 4 

Total 125.06 253,74 253,74 253.74 253.74 105.93 1,245.95 

SL.Na. Description No. of District, Per month Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Upazila & Union (In Taka) Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
2 Stationery,Seals and Stamps Economic Code - 4828 

District Level: 
i) 1 to 8 upazila: Tk. 150/- 43 District 150.00 0.39 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.39 3.90 
ii) 9 & above upazila: Tk. 175/- 21 District 175.00 0.22 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.22 2.20 
Upazila Level: 
i) Vaccination site expenditure per union Tk 100/- 4594 Union 100.00 27.57 55.14 55.14 55.14 55.14 27.57 275.70 
ii) UQazila HQ, per upazila Tk. 200/- 483 uoazna 200.00 5.80 11.60 11.60 11.60 11.60 5.80 58.00 
Block auocanon: Additional fund for District & uoazua District & Upazila 3.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 30.00 
EPI HQ EPI HQ 3.50 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 3.50 35.00 

Total 40.48 80,96 80_96 80,96 80_96 40.48 404,80 

c"".- . 
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SL.No. Description No. of District, Per month Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Upazila & Union (In Taka) Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

3 FreiQht and Transport Charges_(Economic Code - 4846) 

Vaccine & loqlstlcs carrvtnq cost for: 

Union to out reach centre 4594 Union 500.00 137.82 275.64 275.64 275.64 275.64 137.82 1,378.20 

District to Upazilla 483 Upazila 2,000.00 57.96 115.92 115.92 115.92 115.92 57.96 579.60 

Block allocation: Additional fund for District & UP9ziia District & Upazila 40.00 117.11 107.11 97.11 87.11 43.56 492.00 

Carrying cost for sign board, chair table from district to out reach 
4594 Union 1,350.00 31.01 - - 31.01 

centre 
EPI HQ, Dhaka to District (Vaccine & logistics carry by Govt. Vehicle 
cost i.e.- POL, Repairing, tole, labour charge & Carrying contractors 64 District 25.000.00 87.55 200.00 210.00 220.00 230.00 115.00 1,062.55 
cost-64 district) 

Total 354.34 708.67 708.67 708.67 708.67 354.34 3.543.36 

SL.No. Description No. of District & No. of Post Working Rate of wages Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Upazila days per per day (In Budget Total 

month Taka) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
4 Other Expences: Porter Charges (Economic Code - 4899 

For field level: 
a) Upazila : 1- 8 Union = 2 person 213 Upazfa 426 24 400.00 245.38 490.75 490.75 490.75 490.75 245.38 2,453.76 

" 9 -14 = 3 person 221 Upazlla 663 24 400.00 381.89 763.78 763.78 763.78 763.78 381.89 3,818.90 
" 15 - 20 = 4 person 43 Upazila 172 24 400.00 99.07 198.14 198.14 198.14 198.14 99.07 990.70 

21 & above" - 5 person 6 Upazlla 30 24 400.00 17.28 34.56 34.56 34.56 34.56 17.28 172.80 
Block allocation: Additional fund for District & Uf)azila District & Upazila 100 24 400.00 91.78 183.58 183.58 183.58 183.58 91.78 917.88 
For Head quarter = 15 person for loading, unloading & truck helper EPIHO 15 24 475.00 10.26 20.52 20.52 20.52 20.52 10.26 102.60 
and cleaning. 
Miscellaneous 4.31 20.63 21.63 21.63 21.63 21.63 111.46 

Total 849.97 1.711.96 1.712.96 1.712.96 1.712.96 867.29 8.568.10 

SL.No. Description No. of District & Per month Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Upazila (In Taka) Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019·20 2020-21 2021-22 
5 Repair Maintenance of Motor Vehicles Economic Code ~ 4901 

District Level : for EPI Superintendent and Cold Chain 
Technicians Motor Cycle 
i) 1 to 8 upazlla: Tk. 350/- x 2 nos 43 District 700.00 1.81 3.62 3.62 3.62 3.62 1.81 18.10 
ii) 9 & above u_/)azila: Tk. 400/- x 2 nos 21 District 800.00 1.01 2.02 2.02 2.02 2.02 1.01 10.10 
Upazila Level: for Medical Technoloqlst EPI) Motor ~cle 
i Tk. 200/- x 1 no 483 Upazila 200.00 5.80 11.60 11.60 11.60 11.60 5.80 58.00 
Block allocation: Additional fund for District & Upazua District & Upazila 3.50 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 3.50 35.00 
EPI HQ : 4-wheeler Jeep - 13 . Double Cabin Pickup - 10 . Single EPI HO 
Cabin Pickup ·2 .Truck -9 , Microbus ~ 1. Motor Cycle -52 & 40.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 40.00 400.00 
Generator ~ 4 

Total 52.12 104.24 104.24 104.24 104.24 52.12 521.20 
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Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 

Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA) (GoB) : 

SL. No. Description No. of District & 2 round (In Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Upazila Taka) Budget Total 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Stationery.Seals and Stamps (Economic Code - 4828) 
for District Level: 
NID & Searchlnq Campalqn per district: 500/- x 2 round 64 District 1,000.00 - 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.50 
for Upazila Level: NtD & Searching Campaign 
i) 1 to 6 union upazila: 5501- x 2 round 109 Upazila 1,100.00 - 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.90 
ii} 7 & above union upazila: 650/- x 2 round 374 UjJ_azila 1,300.00 - 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 3.30 
Block allocation: Additional fund for District & Upazila District & Upazlla 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.30 

Total 1.00 1,00 1.00 1.00 1.00 5.00 

SI.No Description 
No. Upazilla 1 Union 1 2 round (In Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Site/Team Taka) Budget Total 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021·22 

2 Entertainment Expences (Economic Code - 4845) : 
A ForNID 

i) Vaccination Team. Per Union: Per Person 30/· x 5 person x 24 Outreach Centre 
4594 Union 7,200.00 - 41.42 41.42 41.42 41.42 41.42 207.10 x 2 Round 

ii) Additional Immunization Center. Per union 1 Vaccination Team : Per person 30/ 
x 5 person x 1 team x 2 round 

4594 Union 300.00 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 8.75 

iii) Additional Immunization Center: Per Upazila for 3 Immunization center . Per 
483 Upazila 900.00 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 2.85 

person 301- x 5 person x 3 center x 2 round 

iv) Previous ward 1 person supervisor. Per union: Per person for 30/· x 1 person x 
4594 Union 180.00 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 5.30 

3 ward x 2 Round 
B For Searchina Camoaian 

i) 1 person per day 30/· x 2 person x 2 team x 2 Sub-Block x 4 day x 3ward x 2 
4594 Union 5,760.00 33.16 33.16 33.16 33.16 33.16 165.80 

Round 
ii) Additional Immunization Center. Per upazilla for 3 Team 30/· x 5 person x 3 

483 Upazila 3,600.00 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 11.00 
team x 4 day x 2 round 
iii) Previous ward 1 person supervisor' Per union for 301· x 1 person x 3 ward x 5 

4594 Union 900.00 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27 25.35 
day x 2 Round 

C For Municipality 
i) NID Vaccination Team. Per Site. Per person . 301· x 5J)erson x 2 Round 5232 Site 300.00 · 1.99 1.99 1.99 1.99 1.99 9.95 
ii) NID & Additional Searching Immunization Center: Per site: Per person 30/· x 4 

953 Site 1.200.00 · 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46 7.30 
person x 5 day x 2 round 
iii) Searching Campaign Vaccination Team: Per site Per person: 30/- x 5 person 

1956 Site 1,200.00 · 2.98 2.98 2.98 2.98 2.98 14.90 
x 4 day x 2 Round 

D Block allocation: Additional fund for District & Upazila District & Upazila 0.64 0.64 0.64 0.64 0.64 3.20 
Total · 92.50 92,50 92.50 92.50 92.50 462.50 
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SL. No. Description No. of District, 2 round (In Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Upazilla, Union & Taka) Budget Total 

Municipality 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

3 Freight and Transport Charges (Economic Code· 4846) 
A For NID 

Previous pwr ward: Per ward 200/- x 3 word x 2 round 4594 Union 1,200.00 6.92 6.92 6.92 6.92 6.92 34.60 

Transportation cost 1 st line supervisor: Per Union: Per person 50/- x 3 person x 2 
4594 Union 300.00 - 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 175 8.75 

round 

District to Upazila: per upazila 1000/- x 2 round 483 Upazila 2,000.00 . 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.24 6.20 
B For Child to Child searching: 

Upazila HQ to centre: Per Union: Per person 200/- x 2 round 4594 Union 400.00 - 2.33 2.33 2.33 2.33 2.33 11.65 

Per Union: Per person 1001· x 2 round 4594 Union 200.00 - 1.18 1.18 1.18 1.18 1.18 5.90 

Transportaion cost 1 st line supervisor: Per union 50/- x 3 person x 5 days x 2 round 4594 Union 1,500.00 - 8.60 8.60 8.60 8.60 8.60 43.00 

Transportaion cost FWs per Union: 30/- x 2 person x 3 ward x 4 days x 2 round 4594 Union 1,440.00 - 8.30 8.30 8.30 8.30 8.30 41.50 
C Per MuniciQ8lity_500/- x 2 round 98 Mun 1,000.00 - 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.75 

D Per Union Union level - 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 9.50 

E Per District: 50000/- 64 District 50,000.00 - 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 20.00 
F Block allocation: Additional fund for District & Upazila District & Uoazila - 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 3.15 

Total . 37.00 37.00 37.00 37.00 37.00 185.00 

SL.No. Description No. of Union Rate of wages Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

per day (In Budget Total 
Taka) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

4 Other Expences: Porter Charges (Economic Code « 4899) 
Polio Importation for NID : 
Per Union - 3 person x 2 round 4594 Union 400.00 13.87 13.87 13.87 13.87 13.87 69.35 
For Child to Child searching_: 
For 2 Union - 1 person x 5 days x 2 round (2 Union - 1 union - 4594/2=2297 

2297 Union 400.00 11.58 11.58 11.58 11.58 11.58 57.90 
Union) 

Block allocation: Additional fund for District & Upazila ( Per Union 5days x 2 round) 500 Union 400.00 - 2.55 2.55 2.55 2.55 2.55 12.75 

Total 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 2B.OO 140.00 
_' 
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Annexure-X 

Gavi HSS2 Budget for Objective #2 Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by UNICEF 

Objective 2: Improve cold chain and supply chain management system performance 

Period: July 2016 - June 2019 (Taka in Lac) 
Activity # Eco Code Name of Activity Physical Qty/Unit July'16- July'17- July'18- 

TOTAL 
June'17 June'18 June'19 

A. Improve Supply & Data Management (Eco Code 4840, 4874, 4883,6815) 

2.1 
4874 Data management monitoring support for transition to computerized 

12 man-months yearly 19.20 19.20 19.20 57.60 
data management through TA 

2.1 4840 Training of cold chain personnel on online data mangement system 64 districts 48.00 48.00 48.00 144.00 

2.2 4883 
Upgrade DHIS-2 Immunization supply chain & logistice 

Lump Sum 61.27 61.27 51.85 174.39 management information system (MIS) 

2.3 6815 
Procure computer & accessories equipment to support IT and data 

Lump Sum (Need based) 136.80 336.00 336.00 808.80 communication and maintenance 

Sub total 265.27 464.47 455.05 1,184.79 

B. Expand and upgrade cold chainflogistic infrastructure (Eco Code 4886, 6813, 6807,4846,4899,7000) 

2.18 7006 
Construction of infrastructure for cold room at central level and 6 Cold rooms at EPI HQ and 32 

1,615.21 1,760.64 1,417.22 4,793.07 districts level dlstrits 

2.7 6813 Procure necessary cold chain equipment and spare parts 
29 cold rooms, 400 refirgerators, 

590.66 1,383.08 1,459.47 3,433.21 74 freezers, 3000 F .tag 

2.8 4899 Install new cold chain equipment at all levels Lump Sum 60.71 164.28 174.66 399.65 
2.9 4846 Transportation of new cold chain equipment 29 districs 17.72 41.49 43.78 102.99 

2.11 6807 Procure necessary vehicles and their spare parts 
4 trucks, 2 forklift, 600 

210.94 606.68 420.94 1,238.56 motorcycles & 74 bicycles 

2.14 4886 
Conduct survey on cold chain and logistic situationt in urban 

Lump Sum 4.80 120.00 160.00 284.80 settings and rehabilitate infrastructure 

Subtotal 2,500.04 4,076.17 3,676.07 10,252.28 
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Period: July 2016 - June 2019 (Taka in Lac) 
Activity # Eco Code Name of Activity Physical Qty/Unit July'16- July'17- July'18- 

TOTAL , June'17 June'i8 June'19 

C. Support supply and logistic system, conduct operational research, improve the regulatory framework & capacity building & support for vaccine transportation 

2.15 4886 
Conduct a survey on vaccine wastage & develop strategies to 

Lump Sum - 120.00 - 120.00 
reduce vaccine wastage 

2.19 4829 Conduct operational study on use of cool packs for outreach and 
Lump Sum - - 129.90 129.90 

dissemination 

2.5 4842 
Carryon Training/ workshops related to the EVM area at national 

1 natioanl & 2 regional 44.70 44.70 17.19 106.59 and district level 

2.4 4842 
Conduct workshops to design ISCL motivation/incentive 

Lump Sum 4.80 4.80 9.60 mechanisms and develop M&E indicators - 
2.3 4827 Revise and develop SOP of effective vaccine mangement Lump Sum 37.04 7.20 - 44.24 

2.6 4883 
Honoraraium support for participation at international conferences 

Lump Sum 12.80 12.80 12.80 38.40 and events . 

2.13 4840 
Train technical personnel in selected areas of EVM at central, 

64 districts 132.15 298.02 166.66 596.83 district and upazila levels 

2.12 4916 Repair & maintenance of cold chain incl. cold rooms at all three 
Need based 497.12 564.56 563.48 1,625.16 levels 

2.16 4801 Transportation of vaccine to outreach service delive_l}l sites Need based 25.20 25.20 20.16 70.56 

2.17 4899 
Procurement of melamine containers to bring vaccines to reduce 55,000 in Yi & 3000 in Y3 132.00 6.60 138.60 wastage - 

Sub total 885.81 1,077.28 916.79 2,879.88 

TOTAL 3,651.12 5,617.92 5,047.91 14,316.95 
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Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease control by WHO 
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Annexure-X 

Ref # 
NQ 

29 1.14 

6 1.6 

10 1.10 

37 1.16 

37 1.16 

37 1.16 

3 1.3 

5 1.5 

11 1.11 

13 1.13 

11 1.11 

1 1.1 

4823 

Economic Quantity 
code 2016 

Train lab personnel in international good lab practices and 4840 
biosafetv, biosecurity and infection control (internally) 
Discuss and review the performance of routine surveillance in 4842 
urban areas (city cooperation, zones) 
Train lab personnel in international good lab practices and 4844 
biosafety, biosecurity and infection control (internationally) 
Design and develop VPD surveillance system (web based 4874 
software) to integrate into routine HMIS, pilot it and assist in 
software (system) modifications based on needs 

Support DMCHIOs/SMOs to carry out regular routine surveillance 
activities (hirin~ drivers) 
Conduct regular monitoring of VPD surveillance system's 
performance and dissemination of rnonitorinq' results 
Transport specimens from field to NPML, IPH and shipment to 
international reference lab 
Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Internet 
mobile bill 
Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOSfSMOs 
Fuel 
Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOSfSMOs 
Stationary 
Install VPD surveillance information system in the health facilities 

Train health personnel and mid-level managers in newly developed 
VPD surveillance system and other surveillance issues 

4601 

4801 

4801 

4816 
4816 

4828 
4840 

4840 

60 
60 

60 

60 
7 

7 

16 

3 

230 

Quantity 
2017 

Quantity Activity Total 
2018 (Taka in Lac) 

67 
67 

67 

67 
7 

7 

16 

58 
58 

58 

58 

16 

Activity cost per Time Period 
(Taka in Lac) 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 
560.84 79.09 266.04 215.71 

14.46 - 7.23 7.23 

487.92 162.64 162.64 162.64 

35.52 11.52 12.86 11.14 
35.52 11.52 12.86 11.14 

687.31 222.91 248.92 215.48 

35.52 11.52 12.86 11.14 
23.63 13.57 10.06 - 

353.92 80.82 225.75 47.35 

36.69 12.23 12.23 12.23 

47.10 15.70 15.70 15.70 

9.60 3.20 3.20 3.20 

27.31 23.33 3.12 0.86 
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Ref # Activity name and description Economic Quantity Quantity Quantity Activity Total Activity cost per Time Period 
NQ code 2016 2017 2018 (Taka in Lac) (Taka in Lac) 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 
36 1.15 Support the operation of VPD surveillance system at central, 

district and upazila levels (e.g. national consultant, divisional 
coordinators and district SMO) 
SMO 4874 20 27 18 1,068.28 328.70 443.75 295.83 
DMCHIO 4874 32 32 32 1,577.79 525.93 525.93 525.93 
DC 4874 7 7 .7 345.15 115.05 115.05 115.05 
NC 4874 1 1 1 49.32 16.44 16.44 16.44 

40 1.18 Technical assistance to conduct epidemiological studies/analysis 4874 1 493.05 164.35 164.35 164.35 
based on surveillance data and linking with HSS area incl. UHC 

30 3.2 Conduct evaluation of immunization coverage incl. dissemination 4886 1 1 256.80 128.40 - 128.40 

41 1.19 Conduct IBDS (Invasive Bacterial Disease Surveillance) and Rota 4899 1 1 1 957.57 319.19 319.19 319.19 
virus surveillance 

39 3.4 Coordination and technical oversight of the implementation of 4899 1 1 1 541.83 180.61 180.61 180.61 
objective #1 

37 1.16 Support the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Office operation 4899 60 67 58 71.04 23.04 25.73 22.27 

37 1.16 Sllpport the Operational costs of DMCHIOS/SMOs 
Vehicle repair and maintenance 4901 60 67 58 115.44 37.44 41.81 36.19 

4 1.4 Support VPD surveillance information system operation and 4911 552 552 552 165.50 23.74 70.88 70.88 
maintenance 

38 1.17 Purchase vehicles for surveillance and supervision visits 6807 74 1,266.88 684.80 582.08 - 
conducted by DMCHIOs / SMOs and relevant officers 

8 1.8 Procure laboratory equipment and consumable goods (PPEs), and 6813 298.57 2.14 282.22 14.21 
calibration of this equipment 

9 1.9 Upgrade BSL-2 to BSL-3 lab and maintenance and calibration of 6813 109.56 68.48 20.54 20.54 
this lab 

2 1.2 Procure necessary equipment to install software in the health 6815 317 235 567.01 325.62 241.39 - 
facilities 

7 1.7 Renovation of NPML laboratories, IPH (8 sections) 7006 1 239.68 - 119.84 119.84 
12 1.12 Procure office equipment for labs and meeting emergency room in 7006 59.06 - 5.99 53.07 

NPML,IPH 
TOTAL 10537.87 3591.98 4149.27 2796.62 

Attached TOR 
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TOR for Local Consultant for integration of VPD system into DHIS2 

Background: 
The GOB has taken significant steps to improve the health information system at all levels so as to 
deliver timely reliable information to the planners, managers and professionals of the health sector for 
evidence-based decision making, planning and monitoring. However, currently much of the reporting 
at the sub-national level is done manually. Efforts are ongoing to reduce the varied reporting f01111s 
and health cards supplied to the clients. Development partners have been working with the DGHS to 
streamline the current reporting system and are supporting capacity-strengthening activities, so that 
reliable data are collected, analyzed and used. There is a need for better coordination between 
different units and agencies that generate data to make the system comprehensive, consistent and 
reliable. 

Immunization has been one of Bangladesh's greatest public health success stories. It has prevented an 
estimated 2 million deaths from 1987-2000, and continues to prevent approximately 200,000 deaths 
each year. National immunization programme in Bangladesh has achieved commendable success in 
many areas in terms of high coverage and reach. Its successes in traditional routine immunization, 
introducing new vaccines, eradication poliomyelitis and control of measles & rubella are to name a 
few. 

In 2016, UNICEF provided technical assistance to Expanded Program on Immunization (EPI) 
program in designing real-time cold chain monitoring through existing web-based software. This is a 
new system to monitor cold chain system as per recommendation from EVM. The logistic system is 
also incorporated in the DHIS-2 (web-based software) for monthly reporting. Nationwide training has 
been conducted to orient the key people for data entry. 

WHO will provide technical support to National EPI programme to strengthen VPD surveillance 
information system through integrating in to DHIS-2. 

Rationale for National Consultant: 
As the VPD surveillance system will be integrated into DHIS-2, there is a need to provide continuous 
support for national and district level people to ensure quality of data, timely entry and follow-up. Lots 
of trouble shooting will appear while entering the data. Those questions need to be answered and 
solution need to be provided from national level instantly. The DGHS is not capacitated enough to 
provide all those solutions. 

A local consultant is essential to provide technical support to EPI-HQ to design, develop and pilot 
integration of VPD surveillance system with DHIS2 and time to time updating the guideline whenever 
there is a change in the software. The consultant will also support national EPI in organizing TOT and 
monitoring of USingf:~ VPD surveillance data management. 
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Purpose of Assignment: 
The purpose of the assignment is to provide technical support to EPI HQ in designing, developing 
VPD surveillance system to integrate into existing functional DHIS2 and piloting the system and assist 
in software modifications based on needs. He/she will coordinate with relevant department and 
provide technical support in the following areas. 

1) Design and develop VPD surveillance system to integrate to integrate DHIS2 

2) Provide technical support to functionalize nationwide VPD surveillance system 
3) Support to improve the quality of the data entered in VPD surveillance system 

4) Provide technical assistance to national and divisional health managers, service providers and 
statisticians for timely data uploading and reporting. 

5) Develop training module for the end user on how to use the system 
6) Train health personnel and mid-level managers of using VPD surveillance system and using 

data from this system 
7) Provide technical assistance in conducting periodic divisional/district review meetings on 

VPD surveillance. 
8) Provide technical support for updating VPD surveillance indicators and real time dashboard 
9) Regular support to address the trouble shooting in DHIS-2 related to VPD surveillance data 

management 
10) Provide training to EPI and WHO data team as well as SMOs and Des on technical know how 

about DHIS 
11) Assess and develop to procure necessary equipment (computer, tonner, paper, internet 

connection etc.) to support VPD surveillance system operation and maintenance 
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TERMS OF REFERENCE for MO-ISS 

The incumbent is responsible to carry out the following activities related to immunization and vaccine 
development to assist national immunization programme and Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Bangladesh: 

i) Strengthen Immunization systems and specifically: 
1. Develop and apply innovative methods to increase and maintain access to high immunization 

coverage in hard to reach and difficult areas; 
2. Plan, implement, monitor and evaluate the introduction of new vaccines that have been 

planned or under consideration by government of Bangladesh, I.e. Pneumoccocal conjugate 
vaccine, Inactivated polio vaccine, Human Papilloma vaccine, Japanese encephalitis vaccine 
and Rota virus vaccine. 

3. Facilitate immunization safety and monitoring, of adverse events; 
4. Assist in preparing country specific training materials and guidelines in support of the above; 
5. Faciliate integration of other public health interventions to immunization 
6. Facilitate strengthening of health systems for immunization 

ii) Update, implement, monitor and evaluate national measles elimination and rubella control plan 
iii) Develop, implement, monitor and evaluate integrated surveillance of AFP, Measles, Neonatal 

Tetanus 
and Japanese Encephalitis 

iv) Facilitate implementation of national plan for polio eradication in line with global polio 
eradication and end game strategic plan with special focus on polio legacy planning to use lessons 
learn from polio eradication and polio infrastructure for other priority public health interventions 
in Bangladesh 

v) Develop operational research related to above 
vi) Enhance partnership coordination and mobilization ofresources for immunization; 
vii) Work closely with other categories in weo BAN towards integrated services and systems 

strengthening; and 
Any other duties assigned by the supervisor or WHO Representative 
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TERMS OF REFERENCE for National Consultant (RED) 

J. Assist in organizing management and micro planning meeting based on RED strategy at 
Upazila/City Corporation and Municipality level; 

2. Review the activities and required budget and provide feedback to National Expanded 
Programme on Immunization (EPI) in finalizing the amount of "Envelope Budget" for 
accomplishing the planned activities. 

3. Assist in formulating an effective mechanism to compile, analyze and regular feed back 
based on different monitoring checklist. 

4. Provide guideline on analysis of the supervision checklist at every level for translating the 
information into action. 

5. Assist in calculating different logistics and vaccines related to EPI and the plan for 
distribution. 

6. Perf 01111 field visit as per program need and provide regular feed back/suggestion to EPI 
for corrective measures 

7. Assist to national EPI in monthly compilation of vaccination coverage & wastage and 
provide technical support to EPI in regular feed back at different level with follow up 
action. 

8. Any other task assigned by the Supervisor. 
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TERl"VlS OF REFERENCE 

Under the overall guidance of the Team Leader - IVD/MO - ISS and the day-to-day supervision of 
National Professional Officer - Divisional Coordinator, the incumbent will perform the following 
duties: 

1. Guide district health authorities in planning and implementation of vaccine preventable diseases 
control activities and expanded programme on immunization as per WHO quality standards and 
best practices; 

2. Provide technical assistance for capacity building of divisional and district health staff to ensure 
quality implementation of vaccine preventable diseases control activities; 

3. Monitor the quality of polio eradication activities including National Immunization Days and 
Acute Flaccid Paralysis (AFP) surveillance to ensure any importation of wild Polio virus is 
timely notified and contained and advise on corrective actions; 

4. Monitor the quality of measles elimination and rubella control activities including surveillance 
of suspected measles cases, identity areas with low immunization coverage and susceptibility to 
measles and rubella outbreaks and initiate appropriate immunization response. 

5. Advise district health staff in establishment of integrated vaccine preventable diseases 
surveillance activities; 

6. Develop capacity of district health staff to collect timely and complete data on programme 
performance and data analysis to ensure timely corrective action; 

7. Guide and assist mid-level managers in the appropriate response to vaccine preventable diseases 
outbreaks, including further investigation, disease control, and feedback to all levels involved in 
data collection; 

8. Provide technical assistance in the education and social mobilization of health and family 
planning officials, NGO and lay persons regarding accelerated vaccine preventable disease 
control activities and new vaccine introduction. 

9. Undertake extensive travel, including travel to remote communities, to assist EPI programme 
monitoring and surveillance activities; 

10. Provide technical assistance to district health authorities 
monitoring of maternal and child health activities including 
community clinics 

11. Provide technical support to district health authorities during emergency situations like flood, 
cyclones and other natural disasters and disease outbreaks in planning and monitoring of health 
relief activities in affected areas and also for investigation of emerging diseases outbreaks; 

12. Work within the norms of WHO regulations maintaining a cooperative relationship with all 
concerned; 

13. Submit monthly activity report to National Professional Officer - Divisional Coordinator 
14. Perform any other related duties as assigned. 

in planning, implementation and 
implementation and monitoring at 



TERMS OF REFERENCE FORMAT 
(FOR INDIVIDUAL AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTRACTS, JOB­ 

ORDERS ABOVE US$1 000 UNDER L TA and PCAs with NGOs) 

UNICEF-BCO: TERMS OF REFERENCE (TOR) 

: Health Programme 

Project : Expanded Programme on Immunization 

Assignment Title : Conduct nationwide EPI coverage evaluation survey (CES) 2016 

Work Plan Code : Rolling Work Plan 2016-2017; Activity code: 1.2.2.19 

WBS # 5070lAOI04/001l003/009 

1. Background (attached documents if necessary) : 

The National EPI in Bangladesh aims to achieve (a) coverage objectives: to increase coverage to 
at least 90% in all districts and (b) disease reduction objectives: maintain polio free and Maternal 
& Neonatal Tetanus elimination status; achieve measles elimination & rubella control target; 
reduction of hepatitis-B prevalence and morbidity & mortality from Haemophilus influenza type b 
diseases. 

EPI is considered one of the most significant contributors to the decline in child and infant deaths 
along with vitamin A supplementation. Bangladesh EPI programme has made tremendous 
progress in increasing the proportion of children fully vaccinated by 12 months from 64 % in 2004 
to 82.5% in 2015. Country intends to maintain BCG coverage at the level of 99% despite of the 
fact that only 32% of birth are delivered at health facility, OPV and Pentavalent coverage at the 
level of95% and IT coverage of Child Bearing Age Women at the level of80%. 

This trend is the result of an overall increase in all the basic vaccinations. However, the progress is 
not even and inequalities still exist between different groups and geographical regions, for 
example, difference exist between highest (92.2%) and lowest (64.7%) performing districts, and 
richest (83.3%) and poorest (80.2%) quintiles as well. Although Bangladesh reached 83% children 
with all antigens, still 17% of children under one need attention. 15 districts and 8 city 
corporations were identified as low performing in 2015 for further strengthening of immunization 
program. UNICEF is providing support to the GoB in implementation of the Reach Every 
Community (REC) strategy in 7 low performing districts and three city corporations to address the 
equitable access to immunization services and to achieve and sustain high coverage. 

Bangladesh has been conducting National Coverage Evaluation Survey (CES) since 1990 and so 
far, the EPI has conducted 21 CES. Since 2009, CES data is required for all GA VI annual 
progress reports; hence, the EPI is required to conduct the CES on an annual basis. The national 
EPI is planning to conduct the 2211d CES and as per joint work-plan has requested UNICEF to 
provide technical and financial support for conducting the survey. 

2. Purpose of Assignment: The objectives of the 22'1L1 CES will be to: 
• Assess childhood vaccination coverage through routine EPI including the measles second 

dose coverage; 
• Assess the status of: TT Vaccination Coverage, protection at birth. ANC, micronutrient 

supplementation, delivery, PNC "~tc. among women having children less than 1 year; 
• Assess progress ofTT5 e~¥~~flrnong women 18-49 years of age; 
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(For details use the reference manual of WHO vaccination coverage cluster survey)' 

• Assess the immunization programme quantity (crude and valid coverage), quality 
(percentage of invalid doses, vaccination card availability, adverse events following 
immunization (AEFI), reasons for left outs and drop outs, etc.) and equity 

• Assess trends in vaccination coverage and dropout rates at the national, divisional and City 
Corporation levels 

• Provide information as a basis for making concrete recommendations and planning for 
improving routine immunization activities 

3. Survey Process 

CES 2016 will be conducted following WHO 2015 update of vaccination coverage survey manual 
with reference to selection of sampling methods and estimation of sample size, which is aimed at 
generating high-quality probability sample surveys, similar to Demographic and Health Surveys 
(DI-IS) and Multiple Indicator Cluster Surveys (MICS). Increased emphasis will be given to the 
quantitative estimate of vaccination coverage at the right level of the health system - national 
level coverage stratified by districts, urban areas and slums in Bangladesh. Compared to the 
previous WHO 30 cluster sampling method, there will be major changes in estimating sample 
size, conducting survey and analyzing data, as the following, 

• Use of probability sampling - every eligible respondent has a known and non-zero chance 
of selection into survey sample (see below box) 

• Pre-selection of households to be interviewed - eliminating any opportunity for field data 
collectors to affect selection (this requires mapping of households in mauza/mahalla) 

• Including both residents and all other persons who slept in the household the previous 
night rather than having a residency requirement for eligibility, because exclusion of more 
mobile populations can bias coverage estimates upwards 

• Careful documentation of the outcome of visits to all households in the cluster so that 
missing data can be accounted for properly 

• Conduct of weighted analyses to account for different probabilities of selection of each 
child/mother in the survey 

• Inclusion of multiple age cohorts (e.g. vaccinations scheduled between 0-11 months are 
measured among a cohort aged 12-23 months at the time of the survey, and those 
scheduled between 15-18 months among children aged 18-29 months at the time of the 
survey). 

• Get documentation of vaccination status - field workers visit health facilities to search 
registers for children who lack a home-based record (EPI card). Immunization coverage 
based on register should be separately obtained. 

Probability sampling for representativeness and meaningful confidence inter 
• Use mauza/mahalla for primary sampling units 
• Obtain maps for mauza/mahalla, or create sketch maps if these are not already available 
• Use a 2-stage design, as in DES and MICS, first select mauza/mahalla, and then require 

households is selected by the survey coordinator (NOT by field teams), and then repeat 
to interview eligible respondents in the selected households. 

• Do not replace households. 
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The 2016 CES will need to provide robust estimates of the indicators for 77 survey domains 
including 64 districts, 11 city corporations, and two urban slums. The district sample win include 
both the rural (upazila) and urban (municipality) area. The primary sampling units (PSU) will be 
selected according to a 2-stage sampling method with population proportionate to size (PPS) for 
districts, city corporations. The first stage include mauza (village) orland mohalla (municipality) 
for districts surveys, and mahalla for city corporation's surveys. The sample size will be 
determined by target population size, anticipated coverage, intra-cluster correlation coefficient 
(ICC), 95% confidence interval and anticipated response rates. 

Sample households of CES 2016 will be selected during the preparation phase using mapping of 
mauza/mahalla through household listing exercise. Segmentation of mauza/mahalla will be done 
depending on the number of households (HH) identified; ego if total number of HH are <200, no 
segmentation is required; if HH are between 200-299 numbers than do two segmentations & select 
one segment randomly; ifHH are between 300-399 numbers than do three segmentations & select 
one segment randomly; if HH are between 400-499 numbers than do four segmentations & select 
one segment randomly and so on. All households of selected mauza/mahalla will be visited, and 
detailed information about the target samples will be obtained. By using the information gathered, 
children aged between 12-23 months & 18-29 months, children aged 6-59 months, and mothers 
having children aged between 0-11 months, women aged between 18-49 years irrespective of 
marital status will be identified. 

All surveyors will be trained and provided with a detailed field instruction manual. EPI and 
experts from development partners including UNICEF will supervise training as well as will 
monitor the quality of data collection, compilation and analysis. Quality control measures will 
also include checking and cross-checking in adherence to survey methodology, field checks will 
be performed of data collection and regular questionnaire review for completion, consistency and 
legibility. 

Questionnaire data will be entered after completion of field data collection. The data will be 
entered by a group of trained and experienced staff using standard database management software. 

The CES 2016, includes following individual surveys: 
1. Children aged between 12-23 months for childhood vaccination coverage 
2. Children aged between 18-29 months for measles second dose (MSD) coverage 
3. Mothers who had 0-11 month old children for TT, ANC, PNC etc. coverage 
4. Women aged between 18-49 years for TT5 vaccination coverage 
5. Children aged 6-11 months & 12-59 months for Vitamin-A coverage 

The specific objectives of each survey component are listed below: 

Objectives of the child survey component are to assess: 

1. Childhood vaccination coverage among 12-23 months old children 

2. Measles second dose coverage among 18-29 months old children 

3. Vaccination card retention rate, incidence of invalid doses and dropout rates 
4. Reasons for not vaccinating 
5. Sources of vaccination services 

6. Vaccination coverage in hard to reach areas 

7. Knowledge of caregivers on four visits & AEFI (Adverse Events Following 
Immunization) .to i~l 

8. Differential' Yrv fiip' vaccination coverage by background characteristics by moth~r;~tf;~ 
education, 00 #family income, mobile ownership and wealth quintile... /;;:;.,_(~;~~i, 
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Objectives of the TT survey com12onent are to assess (mothers having 0-11 months old children): 
l. TT vaccination coverage among mothers having 0 -11 months old children 

2. Vaccination card retention 
3. Incidents of invalid TT doses 
4. Sources of TT vaccination 
5. Proportion of newborn protected at birth against tetanus 
6. Post-partum vitamin A coverage 
7. Status of antenatal checkup, post natal care, micro-nutrient supplementation and place of 

delivery 
8. Differential in valid vaccination coverage by background characteristics by mother's 

education, monthly household income, mobile ownership and wealth quintile. 

Objectives of the IT Vaccination coverage of women aged 18-49 years to assess: 
l. TT five dose vaccination coverage among women between 18-49 years 
2. Vaccination card retention 

3. Incidents of invalid TT doses 
4. Sources of TT vaccination 
5. Reasons for not vaccinating 

6. Knowledge of child bearing aged (CBA) woman about TT5 dose schedule 

Objectives of Vitamin-A SUR121ementation coverage of children aged 6-59 months to assess 
l. Vitamin-A coverage among children aged 6-11 months and 12-59 months 
2. Reason for taking Vitamin A 

Deliverables: 
a) Inception report 
b) All evaluation reports, drafts as well as final report in English using Microsoft word 
c) Final national report in hard and electronic form 
d) Complete tabulated and unit level data sets 

4. Duty Station: National and sub-national level 

5. Duration: 9 Months (August 2016 - April 2017) 

6. Description of Assignment: (provide detail and in quantitative terms, add pages if 
required) 

Tasks End Products/Deliverable Time Frame 
6.1 Finalization of • Defining and selecting clusters 3 week 

methodology • Delineating sampling method 

• Data collection, data processing, data 
analysis and reporting 

6.2 Survey tools and • Development of survey tools and manuals 4 weeks 
supervision plan and pre-testing 

• Supervision strategy and development of 
tools for supervision 

6.3 Organization of field • Selection of teams 3 weeks 
teams and their training • Training & orientation of interviewers and 
Machine proof supervisors 
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6.4 Conduct of field work • Listing of households in selected PSU 16 weeks 
• Survey by interviewers 

• Supervision 
6.5 Data Analysis • Data processing and analysis 4 weeks 

• Interpretation and presentation of results 
6.6 Report writing • Report writing 6 weeks 

• Submission of final report to UNICEF after 
incorporating GOB and partners comments 

Total: 36 
weeks 

7. Qualifications or specialized knowledge/experience required for the assignment: 
• At least 5 years' experience of having conducted large scale surveys, evaluation! research 

works in the field of immunization and other health survey 

• An institution with at least 5 years work experience in the field of immunization programs 

• Adequate knowledge and exposure to the child health situation and programs 111 

Bangladesh and the sub-continent 

• Demonstrable skill and experience in writing technical reports 
£'" 

2A;~; 
_ " et .... 



343 

Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 

A. MR Follow-up Campaign (Other than RPA-DPA) 

Code Funds Act Activity description Gavl activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 
recipients n' Sub- Activity 

in Lac Taka 

4840 Ministry of Health 2 Training of 'rremers on MR follow-up carnparqn al 2. Capacily building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building S. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Other 9 34.95 

naticanl level for GOB participants {2 days training, 30 resources for health workers training, launching ... ) 

participants per batch, total 9 batches) 

4840 Ministry of Health 2 Natrona! Training for MR SIA (TOT) for partner's 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity buildmg 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Other 3 3.39 
participants; (2 days training. 35 participants per batch, resources For health workers training, launching. .) 

total 3 batches) 

4840 Ministry of Health 3 Drstrtct Training for MR SIA (TOT) 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Other 130 217.22 
resources for health workers training, launching ... ) 

4840 MInistry of Heallh 4 City Corporation Training for MR Iollow-up campaign 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related casts (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Other 5 5.66 
(TOT): Total 5 balches resources for health workers training, launching ... ) 

4840 Ministry of Health 2 C,ly Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related casts (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Olher 166 114.17 
Training on MR SIA; total 156 batches resources for health workers training, launching .. ) 

4840 Ministry of Health 2 tjpazna Supervisors and Field Workers Training 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Other 2906 1.430.82 
resources for health workers training. launching .. ) 

4840 Ministry of Health 2 Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers Training: at 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Other 104 55.80 
the rate S 588 .05 per batch: tolal 104 batches resources for health workers training. launching .. ) 

4827 UNICEF 2 Develop & printing of MR campaign Field workers 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Trainmg and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Product 90000 45.08 
guideline resources (or health workers training. launching .. ) 

4827 UNICEF 2 Develop & printing or Lesson Plan for ToT and field 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Product 5000 0.52 
level training resources (or health workers training, launching .. ) 

4827 UNICEF 2 Printing of Supervision checklist 2. Capacity building of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.2 Trainings Product 1390000 33.15 
(One checklist per vaccination site « 15%) resources (or health workers training, launching ... ) ~ 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavl Gavl Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 

recipients n' Sub-Activity 

In Lac Taka 

4899 Ministry of Health 1 Manpower for vaccine loading and unloading 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Person I Month 45 5.13 

4846 MInistry of Health 1 Transportation of traminq & communication materials 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Deliverable 75 1.50 
(64 districts. 11 City Corporations) Publications 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Supervision support for Nahonallevel (3 days) 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Trip I travel 60 4.56 
supervision 

4801 MinIstry of Health 1 Supervision support for divisional, district level (2 days) 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Trip I travel 2450 82.95 
supervision 

4899 Ministry of Health 1 Safe Disposal of Bio-hazard Waste 1. Service Delivery 1.6 Waste management system 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.2 Waste Deliverable 180000 18.60 
equipment management 

supplies 

4883 Ministry of Health 8 National steenng ICoordinating Committee Itechnical 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.3 Workshops Other 5 2.42 
committee' Advisory body consultation program management training. launching ... ) 
workshop/meeting (5 meetings, 35 participants in each 
meeting) 

4883 Mimstryof Health 8 Key Stakeholder Consultation workshop, Pediatric 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Other 4 2.41 
association. NGOs. SMA & BPMPA (4 workshop, 60 program management training, launching . . ) 
particrpants in each rreetmq) 

4683 Ministry of Health 8 Programmatic Coordination & Working Committee 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Other 20 4.15 
review workshop (20 workshop, 15 participants in each program management training, launching ... ) 
workshop, duration-one day) 

4833 UNICEF 5 Develop and printing of lEe materials - 500.QOO posters 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed matenals Printing 500000 79.50 
on MR SIAs; two types and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications 

4633 UNICEF 5 Develop and printing of lEe materials- Iact sheets on 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Matenal and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 45000 4.80 
MR SIA for different stake holders and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications 

4833 UNICEF 5 Develop and pnnting of IEC materials 200. 0005. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 200000 45.00 
folders on MR SfAs and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications 

4842 Ministry of Health 5 National advocacy With multi sectoral partners (TotalS. Advocacy. communication 5.2 Strengthen the capacity of civil 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Other 1 4.04 
300 participants) and social mobilisation (ACSM) SOciety organisations (CSOs), training, launching ... ) 

community groups and networks 

4633 UNICEF 5 Raoro, TV spots and airing and paper supplements 5. Advocacy. communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 6.2 Television/radio Product 12 78.00 
and SOCial mobilisation (ACSM) Publications spots and 

programmes 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 

recipients n" Sub-Activity 

in Lac Taka 

4842 Ministry of Health 5 Divisional Advocacy meeting/workshop with 5. Advocacy, communication 5.3 Other activities empowering 5, Event related costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Other 8 13.40 

MuHisecloral participants. 100 participants in each and social mobilisation (ACSM) communities and local actors training, launching .. ) 
divtsion: at the rate S 1636.48 per batch. total 8 
batches. 

4842 Mimstry or Health 5 District & City Corporation advocacy 5. Advocacy. communication 5.2 Strengthen the capacity or civil 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.3 Workshops Other 108 40.00 

meeting/consultative workshop with multi-sectoral and social mobilisation (ACSM) society organisations (CSOs). training, launching .. ) 
partners in 64 districts, 34 zone of 11 City Corporation. community groups and networks 

4842 Ministry of Heallh 5 Upazrla & Munictpalily Advocacy I consultative 5. Advocacy. communication 5.2 Strengthen the capacity of civil 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.4 Launches Other 576 83.00 
workshop and Launching (483 upaziias + 93 and social mobilisation (ACSM) society organisations (CSOs). training. launching .. ) 
municipalities) community groups and networks 

4833 Mini slry of Health 5 National Press Conference. 100 participant (before MR 5. Advocacy. communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.3 Workshops Other 1 0.90 
Campaign) and social mobilisation (ACSM) training, launching ... ) 

4883 Mini stry of Health 5 National Launching 5. Advocacy. communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.4 Launches Person 1 2.13 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) training. launching .. ) 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Transport allowance for Vaccinatorsl field workers at 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip' travel 25833 620.02 
upazila level durtnq MR Campaign for 463 upazilas allowances 

4801 Mmistry of Health 1 Transport allowance for vaccviators/ field workers at 1, Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip} travel 3068 73.64 
city corporation level during MR Campaign for 11 CC allowances 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Transport allowance fa, vaccmators/ fie!d workers 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip I travel 2988 71.72 
during MR Campaign for 93 Municipality allowances 

4801 Min rstry of Health 1 Transport allowance for Vaccinators} field workers for 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip I travel 51 1.23 
peri urban area during MR Campaign allowances 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Transport cost for 1st line supervisors during MR 1. Service Delivery 1,11 Other service delivery activities 2. Transport 2.7 Transpor t Trip I travel 13761 165.13 
Campaign for 483 upazilas allowances 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Transport cost for 1st lrne supervisors during MR 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 2. Transport 2.7 Transpcr t Trip I travel 336 8.06 
Campaign for tor 11 city corporations allowances 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Transport cost for 1st line supervisors durinq MR 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 2. Transport 2.7 Transpor t Tnp' travel 327 3.92 
Campaign for for 93 municipality supervision allowances 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Upazua campaign rncrutortnc. Honorium and trans par t 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Person ;. 483 324.57 
allowance for 2nd line supervisors supervrsion 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 

recipients n' Sub-Activity 

in Lac Taka 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 City Corporation campaign monitonng, Honorium and 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Person 336 141.27 

transport allowance for 2nd line supervisors supervision 

4801 Ministry of Health 1 Municipality carroaion monitoring, Honorium and 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Person 327 34.45 

transport allowance for 2nd line supervisors supervision 

4801 MinIstry of Heallh 1 Peri-urban supervision cost for 2nd line supervisors 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.5 Other HR costs Person 24 2.02 

supervision 
4845 Minrstry of Hearth 1 Upazita MR Campaign: Refreshment for vaccnation 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person 13761 412.88 

team dunng MR campaign for 483 upazitas services service delivery: 
vaccinators, outreach 
and similar 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 uoazua level Refreshment for 2 aodtncna! Vaccination 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Month 4587 275.21 
Teams per Union for MR campaign services service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 MR campaign: Refreshment for 5 additional vaccination 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Month 483 72.45 
teams per upazua services service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 

and similar 

4845 rvltnistry of Heallh 1 MR Campaign: Refreshment for one fixed site 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person 483 14.49 
vaccmatlon team (UHC) services service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4845 Mmistry of Hearth 1 MR Carroaiqn: Refreshment for 1 st LIne supervisor 1. service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products. cansumables and 4.3 Other health Person 13761 82.60 
during campaign for 12 days, 1 person per ward, UHC equipment products and 

consumables 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 CC: Refreshment for 12 vaccmauon team/ward during 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.3 Other health Person 336 117.72 
camapign for 12 days equipment products and 

consumables 

4845 Minrstry of Health 1 CC; Refreshment for 3 additional Vaccination Team 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumabtes and 4.3 Other health Person 1344 40.32 
during MR Campaign equipment products and 

consumables 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 CC: Refreshment for one Fixed Site Vaccination Team 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Person 336 10.08 
dunng MR Campaign equipment products and 

consumables 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gav! activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 

recipients n' Sub-Actlvity 

in Lac Taka 
4845 Ministry of Health 1 CC: Refreshment for 151 line Supervisors during MR 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Heallh Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Person 336 4.03 

Campaign equipment products and 
consumables 

4845 Ministry of HeaHh 1 MunIcipality level Refreshment for vaccmauon team 1, Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.6 Other heal!h Person 2616 78.49 
during MR campaign: equipment products, 

consumables and 
equipment 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 Mun Refreshment for additional vaccmatton team 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.6 Other health Person 93 8.37 
during MR campaign: equipment products, 

consumables and 
equipment 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 Mun Refreshment far fixed vaccmanon team durrnq MR 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other heallh Person 93 2.79 
campaign: equipment products and 

consumables 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 Mun Refreshment for 1st line supervisors during 12 1. Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Person 327 1.96 
days MR campaign' equipment products and 

consumabtes 

4845 Ministry of Health 1 Pen-urban refreshment cost for for vacciantion teams 1. Service Delivery 1,11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.3 Other health Person 125 3.00 
for 12 days equipment products and 

consumabtes 

4845 Mi n istry of Health 1 Evening reviewal Tejqaon UHC 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.3 Other health Person 1 0.02 
supervtston equipment products and 

consumabres 

4846 MinIstry of Health 8 For upazua: Transport cost for vacctnne and Logistics 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip I travel 4587 18.34 
(District to Upaztla): program management allowances 

4846 Mi n istry of Health 8 For CC: Vaccine and Logistic Transportation Cost 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip I travel 36 0.43 
(District Store to zonel CC Store) program management allowances 

4846 Ministry of Health 8 For Mun: Transport Cost for vaccrnne and Logistics 8. Program Managemenl 8.3 Other activities related to 2, Transport 2.7 Transport T ri p I travel 93 0.93 
(District to Municipality) program management allowances 

4846 Ministry of Health 8 For Upazua: Transport cost for vacctnne and logistics 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip I travel 4587 110.09 
(upazrla to union distribution point) program management allowances 

4846 Min istrv of Health 8 For CC: Vaccine and Logistic Transportation Cost (City 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip f travel 336 B.06 
Store to distribution Site) for campaign program management allowances 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavl Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 
recipients n' Sub-Activity 

in Lac Taka 

4846 Ministry of Health 8 For Mun: Transport Cost for Vaccinne and Logistics 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 2. Transport 2.7 Transport Trip I travel 327 7.85 
(Municipality to distribution Site) during MR Campaign program management allowances 

04869 Minlslryof Health 8 For district level AEFI case management cost 8. Program Management 8.3 Olher activities relaled to 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.3 Olher health Product 64 1.60 
program management equipment products and 

consumables 

4869 Ministry of Health 8 For upazila level AEFI case management cast 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities relaled to 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.3 Other health Product 483 9.66 
program management equipment products and 

consumables 

4869 Ministry of Health 8 For CC level AEFI case management cost 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Product 36 1.08 
program management equipment products and 

consumables 

4869 Ministry of Health 8 For Municipality level AEFI case management cost 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 4. Health Products, consumabtes and 4.3 Other health Product 93 1.86 
program management equipment products and 

consumables 

4883 Ministry of Health 1 Briefing and debriefing of the External 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Other 2 1.11 
observers/monitors on MR Campaign for 40 persons; 2 supervision training, launching . . ) 
Consultative Workshop 

4883 Ministry of Health 5 Medical professionals (Pediatric assoc and 5. Advocacy, communication 5.2 Strengthen the capacity of civil 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Other 64 8.45 
Gynaecologist, Eye, Medicine. cardiologist): 50 and social mobilisation (ACSM) society organisations (CSOs), training, launching ... ) 
participants community groups and networks 

04833 Ministry of Health 5 Consultative Workshop with chief editors and news 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event retated costs (meeting, 5.3 Workshops Person 2 5.97 
ecuetors: 2 Consultative Workshop: 60 participants and social mobilisation (ACSM) training, launching ... ) 

~833 Ministry of Health 5 For District District Press Conference: 40 participant 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event related costs (meeting , 5.3 Workshops Person 64 8.90 
(One before campaign) and social mobilisation (ACSM) training, launching .. ) 

4833 Ministry of Hearth 5 For CC Press conference: 60 Partrcipants -one press 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event related costs (meeting , 5.3 Workshops Person 11 2.03 
conference before campaign and social mobilisation (ACSM) training, launching .. ) 

4883 Ministry of Health 5 Orstrrct Launching; 60 parncrpent 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event related costs (meeting . 5.4 Launches Day 64 5.64 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) training. launching ... ) 

4883 Ministry of Health 5 City corporation Launching: 70 participants 5. Advocacy. communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 5. Event related costs (meeting , 5.4 Launches Day 11 1.47 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) training, launching ... ) 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavl Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 
recipients n° Sub-Activity 

in Lac Taka 
4883 Min istry of Health 3 For Distnct: Honararium for Cold Chain Management 3. Procurement & supply chain 3.5 Maintenance of cold chain 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Day 64 2.30 

management equipment and facilities service delivery: 
vaccinators, outreach 
and similar 

4883 Min istry of Health 3 For Upazila: Hcnararturn for Cold Chain Management 3. Procurement & supply chain 3.5 Maintenance of cold chain 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Day 483 17.39 

(Allowances for MT-EPI) management equipment and facilities service delivery: 

vaccinators, outreach 
and similar 

4833 Min Istry of Health 3 For CC: Honaranum for Colo Chain Management 3. Procurement & supply chain 3.5 Maintenance of cold chain 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Day 108 4.25 
(allowance for EPI Tech) for City Corporation EPI Store management equipment and facilities service delivery: 
focal persons vaccinators. outreach 

and similar 

4883 Ministry of Health 3 For Mun: Allowance for Cold Chain Management (for 3. Procurement & supply chain 3.5 Maintenance of cold chain 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Day 93 3.35 
EPI Tech) management equipment and facilities service delivery: 

vaccinators, outreach 

and similar 

4883 Ministry of Health 5 For Upaztla: Honoriurn for child Registration and IPC 5. Advocacy. communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person 13761 137.63 
by Field Workers and social mobilisalion (ACSM) service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4883 Ministry of Health 5 For CC: Hononum for Child Registration and IPe by 5. Advocacy. communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person 336 5.04 
field workers/ volunteers and social mobilisation (ACSM) service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4883 Ministry of Health 5 For Mun: Honorium for Child regIstration and IPe by 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person 327 3.27 
field workers: and social mobilisation (ACSM) service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4893 Ministry of Health 3 Rent for Cenlral Cold Room/Space (total 127 m3 space 3. Procurement & supply chain 3.5 Maintenance of cold chain 6. Cold chain 6.6 Other cold chain Equipment 1 072 
for four months) management equipment and facilities related costs 

4828 Ministry of Health 1 For District: Stationaries for MR Campaign mcluding 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of irnrramlzat.cn 4. Health Products. consurnabtes and 4.3 Other health Product 64 1.92 
District control Room services equipment products and 

consumables 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 

recipients n' Sub-Activity 
in Lac Taka 

4828 Ministry of Health 1 For upazua: Stauonanes for campaign 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.3 Other health Product 4587 9.19 
services equipment products and 

consumables 

4828 Ministry of Health 1 For CC: MR Campaign Stationaries: (Chalk, pen, 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operaling costs of immunization 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Product 36 0.72 
carbon, paper, session waste carrying bag. photocopy services equipment products and 
if requrreo etc) consumables 

4828 Ministry of Health 1 For Mun: MR Campaign Stationaries: 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Product 93 1.40 
services equipment products and 

consumables 

4828 Ministry of Health 1 For pen Urban: Contingency support. stationartes. 1, Service Delivery 1,5 Operating costs of immunization 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Product 1 0.02 
paper, pen etc services equipment products and 

consumables 

4833 Ministry of Health 5 For Upazila: Mlking for MR Campaign: 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.3 Promotional Day 4587 110.09 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications materials (non-print) 

4833 Ministry of Health 5 For CC: Miking for MR Campaign 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.3 Promcnonal Day 336 16.13 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications materials (non-print) 

4833 MInistry of Heallh 5 For Mun: Mlkrng for MR Campaign 5. Advocacy, communication 5,1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.3 Promotional Day 327 7.85 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications materials (non-print) 

4833 Ministry of Health 5 For Pen urban: Additional Mlking cost 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Oemand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.3 Promotional Day 17 0.41 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications materials (non-print) 

4833 UNICEF 5 b) Banners, moni-flag, road decoration with campetgn 5. Advocacy, communication 5,1 Demand generation acuvrues 6. Communication Matenal and B.1 Printed materials printing 40000 30.00 
messages etc. (Printing Materials - Communication) & and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications 
Others 

4827 UNtCEF 5 Printing of MR campaign planner 5. Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Matenal and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 180000 27.19 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications 

4827 UNICEF , Printing of Vaccine carrier stickers 1 . Service Delivery 1.9 Printed materials for routine 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 600000 14.31 
introductions or campaigns Publications 

4827 UNICEF 1 Pnnttnp of Child Registration Form, Child registration 1. Service Delivery L8 Microplanning activities 8. Communication Matena! and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 1971000 47.01 
compilation. micro-plan forms 1 and 2, vaccine & Publications 
logistics distribution and management form etc 

4827 UNICEF 1 Prmtmq of record-report forms- lally sheets, report 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 2199000 41.00 
form, vaccination card etc services Publications 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavi Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 
recipients n° Sub-Activity 

In Lac Taka 

4827 UI;ICEF 1 Printmg of pre campaign check list. independend 1, Service Delivery 1,7 Monitoring and supportive 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 125500 3.99 

obseruers checklist, RCA forms etc supervision Publications 

4827 UWCEF 5 Prrnting of leaflets; Island decoration of all ecs etc 5, Advocacy, communication 5.1 Demand generation activities 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 1110000 27.00 
and social mobilisation (ACSM) Publications 

4899 M imstrv of Health 1 For Upazila: Porter for MR campaign for vaccine 1. Service Delivery 1.5 Operating costs of immunization 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Olher 4587 220.19 
distribution services service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4899 Mlnislry of Health 1 For Upaztta: Safe disposal of bio hazard wastes 1. Service Delivery 1.6 Waste management system 4. Health Products. consumables and 4,2 Waste Litre 4587 9.19 
equipment management 

supplies 

4899 Ministry of Health 1 For CC; Safe disposal of bro hazard wastes 1. Service Delivery 1.6 Waste management system 4. Health Products. consumables and 4,2 Waste Litre 36 0.72 
equipment management 

supplies 

4899 Ministry of Health I For Mun: Safe disposal of bio hazard wastes 1. Service Delivery 1.6 Waste management system 4. Health Products. consumables and 4.2 Waste Litre 327 0.96 
equipment management 

supplies 

4899 Ministry of Health 8 Volunteers support aqams! vacant position of field 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.4 Allowances for Person I Day 9174 27.50 
workers to conduct MR campaign program management service delivery: 

vaccinators. outreach 
and similar 

4899 Ministry of Health 2 For Upazua: Volunteers orientation. 24 volunteers I 2, Capacity building of human 2.4 Other health and community 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Person I Day 13761 532.56 
ward resources workforce activities training. !aunching ... ) 

4899 IVMlstry of Health 2 For Mun: Volunteers onentation. 24 volunteers I ward 2. Capacity building of human 2.4 Other health and community 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Person I Day 327 12,66 
resources workforce activities training. launching ... ) 

4899 MinIstry of Health 2 For CC: Volunteers oneotanon. 24 volunteers' ward 2. Capacity building of human 2.4 Other health and community 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Person I Day 955 36.96 
resources workforce activities training. launching ... ) 

4827 UNICEF I Printing of Volunteer GUide 1, Service Delivery 1.9 Printed materials for routine 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Product 500000 51.68 
introductions or campaigns Publications 

4827 UNICEF 1 Pnntmq of lesson plan for volunteers traming 1, Service Delivery 1.9 Printed materials for routine 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 22000 1.10 
introductions or campaigns Publications 

4827 UNICEF 1 Planning & Implementation Reference GUide for 1. Service Delivery 1,9 Printed materials for routine 8. Communication Material and 8.1 Printed materials Printing 13500 14,81 
Second Line Supervisor (English) and Bangia introductions or campaigns Publications 

4842 Ministry of Health 2 Volunteers orientation for additional sites in upaztlas , 2. Capacity building of human 2.4 Other health and community 5. Event related costs (meeting. 5.2 Trainings Person I Day 1000 38.70 
Municipalities and city corporatms: 24 volunteers/batch resources workforce activities training. launching .. ) 

/" 
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Code Funds Act Activity description Gavi activity Category Gavl Gavi Cost Grouping Gavi Cost Input Input Unit Quantity Amount 

reclpients n' Sub-Activity 
in Lac Taka 

4889 Ministry of Health 8 External audit after campaign at national EPI HQ 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 9, Programme Administration (PA) 9.5 Other programme Other 1 10.00 

program management administration costs 

4886 WHO 1 Post MR campaign coverage evaluation survey 1. Service Delivery 1.7 Monitoring and supportive 9. Programme Administrallon (PA) 9.5 Other programme Other 1 200.00 
supervision administration costs 

4840 Minislry of Heallh 2 Training of doctors. and Nurses on MR campaign AEFI 2. Capacity buifding of human 2.1 Training and capacity building 5. Event related costs (meellng. 5.2 Trainings Other 75 7.73 
surveillance and AEFI case mnagement for 64 districts resources for health workers trainlng, launching ... ) 
and 11 City corporations 

4883 Ministry of Health 8 District coordination and city corporation committee 8. Program Management B.3 Other activltles related to 5. Event related costs (meeting, 5.1 Meetings Other 75 3.75 
meeting on MR campaign; 2 meetings program management Iraining. launching ... ) 

4883 MInistry of Health 8 Upazua coordination meeting: 20 participants x 2 8. Program Management B.3 Other activities related to S. Event related costs (meeting, S.l Meetings Other 483 15.46 
meetings program management Iraining, launching ... ) 

4869 Ministry of Health 8 AEFI case management at national level for any 8. Program Management B.3 Olher activities related to 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other health Olher 75 7.50 
emergency Situation program management equiprnent products and 

consumables 

4845 Ministry of Health 8 Refreshment cost for control room for management and 8. Program Management B.3 Other activities related to 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Other heallh Other 75 1.80 
monitonng of MR campaign for 12 days program management equipment products and 

cansumables 

4899 UNICEF 9 Over head expendilure for UNICEF's total cost 9. Program Support Costs 9.1 PSC paid to Alliance partners 9. Programme Administration (PA) 9.3 Program support Olher 1 41.03 
costs (PSG) 
UNICEF 

4899 WHO 9 Over head expenditure for WHO total cost 9. Program Support Costs 9.1 PSG paid to Alliance partners 9. Programme Administration (PA) 9.4 Program support Other 1 19.76 
costs (PSC) - WHO 

4874 UNICEF 8 HIring one internal consulatnt to provide technical 8. Program Management 8.3 Other activities related to 1. Human Resources (HR) 1.2 Salaries & Other 8 30.40 
support 10 national EPI for plannng and imlementation program management Wages (health. 
of MR follow-up campaign for 8 months technical and 

outreach staff) 

4828 WHO 1 Finger Marker for MR campaign for 15656575 children: 1, Service Delivery 1.11 Other service delivery activities 4. Health Products, consumables and 4.3 Olher health Other 78283 46.97 
equipment products and 

consumables 
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Terms of Reference of Consultant: MR Follow-up Campaign 

Position: 

Consultant (one) for MR Follow-up Campaign 

Qualifications: 

A medical graduate (M.B.B.S) with M.P.H from a recognized university. At least 10 years' experience 
both in country and abroad for planning and implementation of Measles! MR supplementary 
immunization activities (SIA) with extensive working experience of developing national guidelines, 
field guides and training materials, experience of field supervision and monitoring on MR SIAs and 
VPDs surveillance. 

Purpose of the Position: 

Under the direct supervision of the El'l/Pograrnme team leader in the UNICEF Country Office, the 
consultant will provide technical support to national authorities or the sub-national team towards the goals 
of Measles elimination and rubella/CRS control and the implementation of EPI progranune and measles­ 
rubella (MR) follow-upcampaign and effective disease surveillance systems. 

Terms of Reference (TOR): 

1. Provide teclmical support to national immunization Programme (NIP), Ministry of Health, Bangladesh in 
the implementation of EPI progranune and measles-rubella (MR) follow-up campaign for Measles 
elimination and rubella/CRS control and VPDs diseases surveillance 

2. To reduce morbidity and mortality from Measles/rubella by providing support to immunization against these 
diseases and through other interventions. 

3. Support national or sub-national efforts towards measles elimination/ rubell control, EPI diseases control 
through technical assistanc to the nationalEPI (or division / district health authorities) in the country. 

4. Cooperate with National EPI managers in supporting, organizing local training and providing technical 
assistance in planning, monitoring and reporting programme activities; 

5. Cooperate with national authorities and in charge of training to develop national guideline, field workers 
guideline, vulunteers guide, training materials, record-reort forms, supervision and monitoring tools and 
evaluate training activities at national and local levels in support of Measles elimination and mbella/CRS 
control 

6. To assist with development of plan of action for Measles SIAs, vaccine and logistics distribution plan and 
mopping up operations, supervise implementation and assist with the preparation of progress reports. 

7. Assist with co-ordination and implementation and supervision of supplementary immunization activities 
(SIAs) including ad-hoc mopping-up operations. 

8. Assist with estimation of resource requirements both human as well as financial, including preparation of 
funding proposals and identification of potential field staff. 

9. Perform other duties, as may be requested by national EPI and UNICEF. 

Duration of consultant: 
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Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 

B. Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund (Other than RPA-DPA) 

SL. No. Description Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration (Economic Code-4883) 
Establishment expences for development manpower Per month Tk. 35000 x 1 person x 12 month 
consolidated salary (Admn & Finance Asstt-1) 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 25.20 

Total 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 25.20 

2 Registration Fee (Economic Code-4818) 
Reqistration Fee 110 Double cabin Pickup & 2 Microbus 176.00 176.00 352.00 

Total 176.00 176.00 - - - - 352.00 

3 Petrol and Oil (Economic Code - 4823) 
POL for vehicles 110 Double cabin Pickup & 2 Microbus 200.00 439.32 439.32 1,078.64 

Total 200.00 439.32 439.32 - - - 1,078.64 

4 Audit Fee (Economic Code - 4889) - 
Yearly external audit on GAVI expenditure Tk. 1000000_peryear 26.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 76.00 

Total 26.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 76.00 

5 Other Expences (Economic Code-4899) 
Out sourcino of driver for pick-up vehicle Per month Tk. 17000 x 110 person x 12 month 224.40 224.40 224.40 673.20 

Total 224.40 224.40 224.40 - - - 673.20 
6 Motor Vehicles (Economic Gode-4901) 

Maintaince cost for vehicles 110 Double cabin Pickup & 2 Microbus 130.00 188.28 188.28 506.56 
Total 130.00 188.28 188.28 - - - 506.56 
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Annexure-X 
Break up Cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 

B. Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund (Other than RPA-DPA) 

Cost Estimates (in Lakh Tk.) 

SL No Description Unit 
Unit Rate Budget Total 

(InTK) 2016-17 I 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 I 2020-21 2021-22 
Qty Amount I Qty I Amount I Qty Amount Qty I Amount I Qty Amount Oty I Amount I 

7 Other Expences (Economic Code-4899) 
Support to Community MCH and Immunization Person/month 
Workers where HA / FWA post lying vacant 10.800.00 450 578.20 450 583.20 450 583.20 1.744.60 

Need based nationwide support for volunteer Person/month 
7.200.00 797 683.61 797 688.61 797 688.61 2.060.83 against vacant post of health assistant 

Support for volunteer for boarder check-post for 
ensuring polio vaccination to prevent polio Person/day 450.00 13 21.35 13 21.35 13 21.35 64.05 
importation 
Support of additional vaccine porters (VP) for Person/month 
ensuring EPI session- 1 VP per 3 unions for plains 9.600.00 678 775.06 678 781.06 678 781.06 2.337.18 
union and 1 VP per 1 union for CHT 
Packers and helpers for EPI HO (Tk. 475/- x 24 Person/month 

11,400.00 12 16.42 12 16.42 12 16.42 49.26 days per month) 
Total 2,074.64 2,090.64 2,090.64 - - - 6,255.92 
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Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 

Introduction of Human Papilloma Vaccine (HPV) (Other than RPA-,?PA) 

SL, No, Description Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Establishment Expences (Economic Code - 4601.) 

TA support for financial management and One Admin & Finance Assistance @ BOT 50,000 per month - - 6.00 - - - 6.00 
administration 

Total - - 6.00 - - 6.00 
2 Travel Expences (Economic Code-4801) 

Waste disposal, AEFI monitorinq 1 district, 6 upz & 1 CC 0.42 0.42 - - - - 0.84 
Monitoring and supportive supervision Travel allowance for FW and Sup x 3 person x 660 session x 2 

19.84 19.84 - - - - 39.68 
times 

Supervision support for National leveI(2 days) Supervision support for 2 visits for 12 persons - - 1.54 - - - 1.54 
Supervision support for divisional, district, upazlla. Supervision support for 4 persons per division I districts I 
City Corporation and municipality level (2 days) upazllas I CC and 2 persons per municipality (4*7 div +4*64 - - 78.40 - - - 78.40 

dist. +4'483 upz +4*11 CC +2*93 munl 
Total 20.26 20.26 79.94 - - - 120.46 

3 Telephone/Telegram/Teleprinter (Economic Code - 4816) 
Mobile & Internet Need Based 0.30 0.30 - - - - 0.60 

Total 0.30 0.30 - - - 0.60 
4 Printing & Publication (Economic Code - 4827) 

Develop and printing of lEe materials (Fact sheet, Fact sheet, Folder, Poster, Leaflet etc. 
3.00 3.00 90.00 - - - 96.00 

Folder. Poster. Leaflet etc.) 

Develop & printing of EPI manual incorporating HPV 
EPI manual for FWs and supervisors (30 pages inner with cover 80.00 80.00 
color page) 

Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT For ToT participants (25 pages) 0.60 0.60 
Printinq of Forms Forms for routine EPI proqramrne monitorinq 2.00 2.00 20.00 24.00 

Total 5.00 5.00 190.60 - - 200.60 

5 
Advertising and Publicity (Economic Code-4833) 

Social Mobilization activities Radio & TV spots and airinq 25.40 25.40 5.80 - - - 56.60 
Total 25.40 25.40 5.80 - - - 56.60 
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SL. No. Description Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

6 Frei~ht and Transport Charqes (Economic Code - 4846) 

Transportation cost from Upazila to Vaccination site a) Dist to UPZlCC Tk. 4000/- x 6 unit x 2 times 

b) UPZ to vaccination session Tk, 500/- x 660 (32952 target/50) 21.46 21.46 - - - - 42.92 
x 2 times 

Transport of training & communication materials with Transport and courier service cost @ BDT 2,000 for each unit 
courier service (64 districts, 11 City Corporations) - - 3.38 - - - 3.38 

Total 21.46 21.46 3.38 - - - 46.30 
7 MSR (Economic Code - 4868) 

Support to carry Immunization supplies at outreach One Bag per ward to carry immunization supplies (@ BDT - 65.25 65.25 
site 500/oer ward) 
AD Syringe & Safety Box Need Based 300.00 300.00 
Safe Disposal of Bio-hazard Waste Waste disposal bac per vaccination site - - 14.00 - - - 14.00 

Total - - 379.25 - - - 379.25 
8 Consultancv (Economic Code-4874) 

Development of national strategy By hiring @ Tk. 115000/- per month 
13.64 13.64 - - - 27.28 

Consultant - 
Total 13.64 13.64 - - - - 27.28 

9 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration (Economic Code - 4883) 
Programme management and coordination (Outreach a) For FW for registration for school girl x 1 person x 2733 
(Registration for school and community) school x 1 time 

2.92 2.92 
b) For FW for registration for out of school girl x 1 person x 170 - - - - 5.84 

ward x 1 time 
Registration update support to HWs Registration update per ward in cache upazila, CC and - - 14.50 - - - 14.50 

municipalitv 
Total 2.92 2.92 14.50 - - - 20.34 

10 Survey (Economic Code - 4886) 
Evaluation of vaccine delivery Evaluation of vaccine delivery & Assessment of fesaibility of 

31.20 31.20 - - - - 62.40 
intqratinq of ADH 

Post Introduction Evaluation With SEAR support - - 3.56 - - 3.56 
Incorporated HPV with annual Coverage Evaluation Annual CES survey conduct by WHO - - 197.50 - - - 197.50 
survey 

Total 31.20 31.20 201.06 - - - 263.46 
11 Au dit Fee (Economic Code - 4889) - 

External Audit Annual audit bv external institute - - 10.00 - - 10.00 
Total - - 10.00 - - - 10.00 

12 Other Expences (Economic Code-4899) 
Manpower for vaccine loading and unloading Support for 6 packers & 6 helpers for smooth vaccine transport - - 16.42 - - 16.42 

«ED.11,400 per month per person) .r, 
Total - - 16.42 - .e /' ': .-", 16.42 
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TERMS OF REFFERENCES (TOR) 
District HPV Demonstration Programme Coordinator (DDPC) 

I. Background 
EPI has submitted application to GA VI for support for HPV Demonstration Programme for 2 

years in Gazipur District. The primary objective of the HPV demonstration programme is to 
allow countries to leam by doing, through: 

• Assessing potential HPV vaccine delivery strategies for coverage, feasibility, 
acceptability, and cost in order to generate evidence for decision-making on national 
introduction with GAVI support (if and how to introduce). 

• Adapting and/or developing tools to be used for future potential national introduction 
(e.g. record keeping, monitoring, lEC, social mobilization, training materials, etc.). 

As secondary objectives, the programme also aims to offer countries an understanding of the 
potential linkages with adolescent health interventions and to strengthen cervical cancer 
prevention and control efforts through: 

• Exploring the feasibility of integrating existing adolescent health interventions, 
appropriate to the age group targeted for HPV vaccine (9-13 year old girls), with the 
delivery ofHPV vaccine. 

• Encouraging integration of primary prevention through HPV vaccination in a national 
cervical cancer prevention and control strategy. 

During year one of the programme, in order to "learn by doing", countries will be required to: 
1. Identify HPV vaccine delivery strategy and to vaccinate a single year of age cohort 

within 9-13 year old girls 
2. Evaluate the vaccination round for coverage achieved, acceptability in the community, 

feasibility of implementation, and cost of delivery. 

Countries to be eligible for national introduction with GA VI support, 50% of the single year 
cohort (within the recommended target population of 9-13 year old girls) in the HPV 
vaccination demonstration programme must have received all three doses of HPV vaccine 

In the second year of the programme, in order to "learn by doing" countries 'will be required 
to: 

Maintain vaccinations in the selected district(s), and incorporate lessons learned from 
year one into programmatic improvements in year two. 
If two strategies were tested in year one (in case two districts were selected), results 
from the evaluation of the delivery strategies should be used to guide the delivery 

str~y implemented in year two in both districts. 'A('~~~ 
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II. Objectives of the recruitment 
Under GA VI HPV fund there is a provision for recruiting District Demonstration project 
Co-coordinator. The DDPC will work closely with government, development partners, 
NGOs and other relevant stakeholders for successful implementation of the HPV 
Demonstration Programme in Gazipur District. 

III. Specific tasks: 

1. DDPC have to assist District, Upazila, City Corporation and Municipal Health 
authorities in planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluating the HPV 
demonstration programme 

2. Assist District, Upazila, and municipal health personnel in preparation of 
implementation plan including micro planning and budget for smooth introduction of 
HPY vaccines in Gazipur Distric.t 

3. Assist in providing formal and on the job training of district, upazila, city corporation 
& municipality health staffs for smooth introduction of HPV vaccines 

4. Assist EPI in developing communication plan and IEC materials for social 
mobilization activities for the HPV Demonstration Programme 

5. Provide technical assistance to achieve vaccination coverage to a satisfactory level. 
6. Closely monitor the Adverse Events Following Immunization (AEFI) related to HPV 

vaccination and assist in reporting of AEFI and investigation of serious AEFIs 
7. Assist in conducting assessment of the feasibility of integration of adolescent health 

intervention (s) with delivery of HPV vaccine and assist in integration of adolescent 
health intervention in the district 

8. Coordinate with the working group assigned in integration of primary prevention 
through HPV vaccination in national cervical cancer prevention and control strategy in 
relation to the district. 

9. Perform micro-costing analysis of programme implementation costs in the district and 
assist EPI to estimate the cost of delivery of vaccines nation wide 

10. Coordinate with GoB, NGOs and other supporting organization at District, Upazila 
and Municipality level also with the Technical Advisory group at the national level for 
the success HPV demonstration programme. 

11. Assist EPI in the preparation for nation wide introduction ofHPV vaccine 
12. Assist EPI to prepare progress report and financial report of the HPV demonstration 

programme for GA VI 

IV. Tentative Calendar 
The DDPC will be hired for 2 years in line with HPV Demonstration Programme. 2016-2017, 
2017-2018. &2018-2019 
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Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EF'I Programme under MNC&AH 

Introduction of Hepatitis-B Birth dose (GoB) 

SL. No. Description Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-1 g 2019-20 2020-21 2021·22 

1 Freight and Transport Charges (Economic Code - 4846}_ 

Transportation cost from Upazila to Vaccination site Transportation cost for Vaccine & logistics 
173.64 173.64 

Total - - 173.64 - - - 173.64 
.2 Other Expences (Economic Code-48"99j_ 

Waste Management Pit, kerosin, belcha, labour cost etc. 46.31 46.31 
Total - - 46.31 - - - 46.31 

Introduction of Hepatitis-B Birth dose (Other than RPA-DPA) 

SL. No. Description Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021·22 
1 Travel Expences (Economic Code-4E101) 

Supervision & Monitoring Supervision cost for HQ, Division, District, CC, Upazila concern 
37.04 37.04 

personnel 
Total - - 37.04 - - - 37.04 

.2 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration_lEconomic Code _ 4883) 
Planning, preparatory & working group consultation National coordination committee, advisory body consultation, 

MCIP, ICC, National steering committee, consultative workshop 
61.91 61.91 

for prepatory work, launching ceremony 

Advocacy/ Consultative workshop at national level Div Oirector-H, Div Director-FP, CHO, others Dev Partner, 
NGO, Representative of -Jurnalist. Islamic Foundation, 

2.50 2.50 
Education, Social welfare, Child & womens afairs, District 
Information, District Parishad Chairman, BMA, BPMPA etc. 

Total - - 64.41 - - - 64.41 
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Annexure-X 

Break up cost estimate for EPI Programme under MNC&AH 
Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine (Other than RPA-DPA) 

SL. Nc. Description Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 
Budget Total 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Establishment EXl'_ences(Economic Code - 4601) 

TA support for financial management and administration One Admin & Finance Assistance @ BOT 50,000 per month - - 6.00 6.00 

Total - - 6.00 - - 6.00 
2 Travel Expences (Economic Code-4801) 

Supervision support for National level (2 days) Supervision support for 2 visits for 12 persons - 1.54 - - 1.54 
Supervision support for divisional, district, upazila, City Supervision support for 4 persons per division/districts/upazilas/CC and 2 
Corporation and municipality level (2 days) persons per municipality W7 div +4'64 dist. +4'483 upz +4'11 CC +2'93 - - 78.40 - 78.40 

mun) 
Total - - 79.94 - - 79.94 

3 Printing & Publication (Economic Code - 4827) 
Develop and printing of IEC materials 2 pages FAQ & Fact sheets - - 8.00 - - 8.00 
Develop_and printing of IEC materials Posters (75,000) & Folders (_50.000) - - 75.00 75.00 

Develop & printing of EPI manual incorporating Rota 
EPI manual for FWs and supervisors (30 pages inner with cover color 

17.10 17.10 
lpage) 

Develop & printing of Lesson Plan for ToT For ToT participants (25 pages) 0.60 0.60 
Printing of Supervision checklist Two pages checklist for routine EPI programme monitoring 

2.10 2.10 'One checklist per vaccination site + 15%) 
Total - 102.80 - - 102.80 

4 Advertising and Publicity (Economic Code-4833) 
Social Mobilization activities Radio & TV spots and airing 5.80 - - 5.80 

Total - - 5.80 - - - 0.80 

5 Freight and Transport Charges (Economic Code - 4846 
I ransport of training & communication materials with Transport and courier service cost @ BOT 2.000 for each unit 

3.38 3.38 
courier service (64 districts. 11 City Corporations) 

- - - - 
Total - 3.38 - 3.38 

6 MSR (Economic Code - 4868) 
Support to carry Immunization supplies at outreach site One Bag per ward to carry immunization supplies (@ BOT 500/per ward) 

65.25 65.25 

Safe Disposal of Bio-hazard Waste Waste disposal bag per vaccination site - - 14.00 - - 14-.00 
Total - 79.25 - - - 79.25 
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SL. No. Description 

I 
Breakup Cost Estimates (In lakh tk.) 

Budget Total 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

7 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration (Economic Code - 4883) 
Reclstration update support to HWs Registration LJPdate_p_er ward in cache upazlla, CC and municipality - 14.50 - - - 14.50 

Total - - 14.50 - - - 14.50 
8 Survey (Economic Code - 4886) 

Post Introduction Evaluation With SEAR support - 3.56 - - - 3.56 
incorporated Rota with annual Coverage Evaluation survey Annual CES survey conduct by WHO - 197.50 - - 197.50 

Total - - 201.06 - - 201.06 
9 Audit Fee (Economic Code - 4889) - 

External Audit Annual audit by external institute - - 10.00 - - 10.00 
Total - 10.00 - - 10.00 

10 Other Expences (Economic Code-4899) 
Manpower for vaccine loading and unloading Support for 6 packers & 6 helpers for smooth vaccine transport (@11.400 - 16.42 - 16.42 

[per month per person) 
Total - 16.42 - - 16.42 
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Terms of Reference of Consultant, NNHP 

Number: 40 

Duty Station: Dhaka and different district 

Key Responsibilities: 
• Provide necessary support to different level managers of MOH&FW for developing and 

implementing detailed implementation and monitoring plan of NNHP in the assign area 

• Provide technical support to Upazila and district health officials, MNCH focal persons and 

managers in the divisional and national level for proper planning and quality implementation 

of capacity building initiatives specially CNCP, ETAT and KMC training and refreshers training 

activities. 

• Provide technical assistance to local level managers and staffs for capacity building to ensure 

proper collection, compilation, analysis and visualization of quality data related to newborn 

health services through routine HMIS and facilitate establishing culture of practicing data use 

to improve program quality and coverage. 

• Provide necessary technical support to strengthen supportive supervision and monitoring of 

NNHP implementation in community and in facilities to ensure availability and optimal 

utilization of quality newborn health services in the assigned area 

• Provide necessary technical support for strengthen the management of logistics, 

commodities, medical products and instruments specially through establishing a proper 

logistic management system of newborn and child health commodities in the assigned area 

• Conduct rapid assessment on service availability and utilization and report back to program 

manager NNHP and IMCI. 

• Mobilize local level managers, field supervisors and different department, NGOs and others 

to strengthen SBCC activities specially engaging community group and support group and 

multipurpose volunteers of community clinic to promote birth preparedness, ENC, PNC and 

care seeking 

• Proper documentation of different capacity building, program monitoring, SBCC and logistics 

management initiatives and provide feedback to Civil Surgeon & Divisional Director Health 

and report to Program Manager NNHP and IMCI. 

• Support in developing annual NNHP annual progress report and other needful reports if 

require 

• Any other responsibilities to strengthen newborn health program assigned by the supervisor 

Qualification: 

MBBS preferably with MPH or equivalent and minimum 5 years of experiences in public health. 

At least 3 years of experience in maternal, newborn and child health . 

. - .. ~ -- 
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Annexure-Xt 

(Taka in Lac) 

FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 
Financial Physical Financial 

GoB RPA OPA Total GoB RPA OPA Total 

40.00 40,00 240 persons 120.00 160.00 280.00 

140 persons 50.00 50.00 

140 persons 70.00 70.00 

200 persons 35.00 65.00 100.00 

250 persons 2S 00 25.00 50.00 

8000 persons 100.00 100.00 200.00 

144 persons 8.6B 60.00 68.6B 

12 persons 412 4.12 

270 persons 71.60 70.00 141.60 

270 35.60 16.50 52.10 

36 persons 27.00 27.00 

375 persons 35.00 35.00 
40.00 40,00 400,00 678.50 1,078.50 

2160 persons 24.00 24.00 
24.00 24.00 

216 persons 75.00 200.00 275.00 

75.00 20Q.00 215.00 

40.00 40.00 499.00 878.50 1,317.50 

17.62 17.62 604 persons 35.24 35.24 

82.3B 82.3B 168400 persons 164.76 164.76 

100,00 100.00 200.00 200.00 

4B.OO 48.00 1000 persons 48.00 48.00 
,/ c/ ./ 
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Tr~ining Program for Human Resource Management (Local) 

Location of the 
Total FY 2016-2022 

SI. Name of the ACtivity Duration Physical Financial Physical training 
Go8 RPA DPA Total 

Maternal Health 
1.1 EOC 

06 months Traming of O&G and Anaes for the Doctors MCH 6 months 1152 persons 600.00 BOO.OO 1.400.00 32 persons 
Training on MR&PAC for doctors (15 days) MCH/OH 14 days 700 persons 250.00 250.00 
Training on MR&PAC for SSN (15 days) MCH/OH 14 days 700 persons 350.00 350.00 
ToT on MPDSR (at nancnal level) DGHS 3 days 400 persons 175.00 210.00 385.00 
Training for Doctors and Semor Staff Nurse & others on MPDSR (Dlstncts CSOffice 2 days 1250 persons 125.00 100.00 225.00 
level) 

Training for Field Staff on MPDSR (Upazlla Level) all supervisors UHC 1 day 26000 persons 500.00 490.00 990.00 
Strenthening of basic TraiOlg on Colposcopy for doctors- in collaboration MCH/OH 6 days 720 persons 43.40 300.00 343.40 

with national center research mstuttte & fistula tretment services 

Strenthening of master trainers from MCH & DH on VIA and CaE ( 6 MCH 6 days 60 persons 20.60 20.60 
part'll:::apanls/batch. one balch/ycar)- in coueborenon with national center 
research instuute & fistula tretment services 

Strenthentnq of basic training on VIA (Cervtcat Cancer screening) and MCH 14 days 1350 persons 35B.00 350.00 70B.00 
breast cancers Participants Doctors & SSN· in collaboration with national 
center research lnstuute & fistula tretment services 

Strenthening of Refresher traimng on VIA & SSE for Doctors & SSN- in MCHfDH 6 days 1350 persons 17B.00 B8.50 266.50 
collaboration with national center research instutite & fistula tretment 
services. 

Trainmg on Obs, Fistula for Doctors (OG,AN & Urology Dept.) MCH 28 days 180 persons 135.00 135.00 
04 Days tralnmg on AMTSL and Partoqraph for Doctors & Nurses MCH/OH 4 days 1875 persons 175.00 175.00 
Sub-Total 2,000.00 3,248.50 5,248.50 

1.2 DSF Activities 
Training for service providers on Maternal health Voucher Scheme UHC 1 day 12960 persons 169.00 169.00 
Sub-Total 169.00 169.00 

1.3 CSBA 
6 months CS8A traainmg (includmg cnvete parncrpentsj DH 6 months 1098 persons 400.00 1,000.00 1,400.00 

Sub· Total 400.00 1,000.00 1,400.00 
Total = MH 2.569.00 4,248.50 6,817.50 
EPI 

21 Increase and Sustain Routine EFtI 
Traming "On tine EPI Reporting (DHIS2) & MLM" for concern personsnel National .3 days 3322 persons 193.82 193.82 302 persons 

Training on IPV Vaccination on Routine EPI at al! level (Cascade Training) National I 01511 2 days 926200 persons 906.18 906.18 84200 persons 
uoezaa 

Sub-Total 1,100.00 1,100,00 
Introduction of New Vaccine 

22 GAVI·HSS2 
A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by UNtCEF 

a Training of cold cham oersonsnet on onhne data mangement system National I Regional I 3 days 3000 persons 144.00 144.00 1000 persons 
District 



Training Program for Human Resource Management (Local) 

Total FY 2016-2022 FY2016-2017 

sm Nal11e of 1M Activity 
Location of the 

Durallon Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
training 

GoB RPA DPA Total GoB RPA DPA Total 

Train technical personsnet in selected areas of EVM at central. o-stnct and National' Dist' 2 days 4500 persons 596.83 596.83 1500 persons 132.15 132.15 1500 persons 
upaztta levels uoaana I CC 

Sub-Total 740.83 740.83 180.15 180.15 

B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
contro I by WHO 
Install "PD surveillance mformatlon system tn the health tacuities NallonatlDiSlrict 4 days 560 persons 23.63 23.63 280 persons 13.57 13.57 280 persons 

Train health personsnet and mid-level managers in newly developed VPD National/District 4 days 840 persons 353.92 353.92 280 persons 80.82 80.82 280 persons 
surveillance system and other surveutance Issues 
Train lab personsnel in International good lab practices and btoseretv. National 2 weeks 48 persons 36.69 36.69 16 persons 12.23 12.23 16 persons 
btosecurtty and tntecucn control (internally) 
Sub-Total 414.24 414.24 106.62 106.62 

2.3 MR Foucw-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign 
fund 
A. MR Follow-up Campalqn 
Training of Trainers on MR follow-up campaign at natrcan! level for GOB National 2 days 270 persons 34.95 34.95 270 persons 
participants 

National Traminq for MR SIA (TOT) for partner's oarncrpants National 2 days 105 persons 3.39 3.39 105 persons 
District Training for MR SIA (TOT) District 2 days 3900 persons 217.22 217.22 3900 persons 
City Corporation Training tor MR touow-uc campaign (TOT) City Corporation 2days 150 persons 5.66 5.66 150 persons 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Trainmg on MR SIA City Coroorauon 2days 4980 persons 114.17 114.17 4980 persons 
upazlta Suoervrsors and Field Workers Training Upazua 2days 87180 persons 1,430.82 1.430.82 87180 persons 
MuniCipality Supervisors and FIeld Workers Traming Municipality 2days 3120 persons 55.80 55.80 3120 persons 
Trainirlg of coctcrs. and Nurses on MR campatqn AEFI surveillance and Drstnct & CC 1 day 1875 persons 7.73 7.73 1875 persons 
AEFI case mnagement 

Sub-Total 1.869.74 1,869.74 
2.' lntrcductlon of Human Papilloma Virus !HPVj Vaccine 

Nauonal Training for HPV Vaccine totroducnon (TOT) for GoB ua-ncoants Nanonai 3days 270 persons 28.62 28.62 

National Traming for HPV Vaccine rmrooucuon (TOT) for OP parttcoants National 3days 81 persons 3.30 3.30 

District Training for HPV Vaccine uurooucuon (TOT) District acavs 3250 persons 159.77 159.77 
City Corporation Tralnmg for HPV Vaccine tntroducnon (TOT) CC 3days 150 persons 3.78 3.78 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Trainmg CC 3days 4980 persons 88.98 88.98 
Upazila Supervlscrs and Field Workers HPV Traming Upazila 3days 81368 persons 1.381.81 1.381.81 
Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Tr~ming Mun 3days 2704 persons 48.62 48.62 
Sub~T(ltal 1,714.88 1,714.88 

2.5 tntrcducttcn of Hapatitla-B Birth dose 
Training of service provider District 2days 79511 persons 126.41 126.41 
Sub-T(ltal 126.41 126.41 

2.6 Introduction of Rctavlrus Vaccine 
National Training for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for GoB participants National 3days 270 persons 28.62 28.62 

National Training for Rota vaccme Introduction (TOT) for DP participants National 3days 81 persons 3.30 3.30 

DistrictTraining for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) District 3days 3250 persons 159.77 159.77 
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(Taka in Lac) 

FY 2017-2018 
Financial 

Go8 RPA DPA Total 
298.02 298.02 

346.02 346.02 

10.06 10.06 
225.75 225.75 

12.23 12.23 

248.04 248.04 

34.95 34,95 

3.39 3.39 
217.22 217.22 

5.66 5.66 
114.17 114.17 

1,430.82 1,430.62 
55.80 55.80 

7.73 7.73 

1,869.74 1,869.74 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the ActivIty 
Total 

51# 

City Corporation Training for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Training 
ucazua Supervisors and Field Workers Training 
MuniCipality Supervisors and Field Workers Traming 
Training on Health Management Information Systems (DHIS2) for district. 
CC & uoazaa concerned persons 

location of the 
Tolal FY2016·2022 

Duration Physical Financial training 
GoB RPA DPA Tolal 

CC 3 days 150 persons 3.78 3.76 
CC 2 days 4980 persons 88.98 88.98 

uoezna 2 days 81368 persons 1.381.81 1.381.Bl 
Mun 2 days 2704 persons 48.62 48.62 

National/Regional 3 days 1000 persons 82.1B 82.18 

1,797.06 1,797.06 
7.763.16 7,763.16 

NNHP and IMel 
Total = EPI 

Physical 
FY 2016·2017 

Financial 
GoB RPA DPA 

386.77 

Total 
Physical 

FY 2017·2016 
Financial 

GoB RPA DPA 

2,663,80 2,663,80 

700 persons 

1600 persons 

55.00 

22.50 22.50 2625 persons 

386.77 

60.00 600 persons 

BO.OO 1300 persons 

66.00 2000 persons 

7.50 1800 persons 

32.00 13920 persons 

3.00 1 00 persons 

248,50 

Refreshers Traimng of the Doctor on rMer protocol (3 da~'s) 

55.00 975 persons 

b Community Case management Trairunq lor BasIC Health Workers 

National 4 days 4040 persons 606.00 606.00 400 persons 

3.1 NNHP 
Capacity building workshops for nahan at. otve.oar. drstnct and uoaaaa 
managers, Mf'JCH Focal Persons, consultants and other officials on NNHP 
objectives, implementation mooeftues and monitoring: Four {4} day batchs 
with 20 parttcmants 

60.00 90.00 90.00 

130.00 Capacity building of doctors and nurses of tertiary, district and uceene Nenooev dlatrtct 
level facilities on management of preterm and low birth weight babies 
(TOT, Training and Refreshers Irainlng on KMC ); Three (3) day training 
with 20 participants per batch 

3 days 7400 persons 80.00 740.00 800 persons 80.00 130.00 

Capacity building of doctors and nurses on newborn care services In 
Upazila and above level racurttes (TOT, Training and Refreshers training 
on CNCP) ; Five (5) day training With 20 participants per balch 

165.00 

660.00 

District 5 days 11000 persons 874.50 33.00 940.50 400 persons 33.00 33.00 165.00 

Capacity building of SACMOs on newborn care services (TOT, Training 
and Refreshers Training on CNCP): Five (5) day trainIng with 20 
participants per balch 

33.00 

7.50 135.00 135.00 

Capacity building of CHCP and BHWs anti nerd supervisors on newborn District/ uoezma 
health services in community and community clinic (TOT, Training and 
Refreshers Training on CNCP): Five (5) day training With 24 participants 
per batch 

District 5 days 6500 person's 637.50 637.50 100 persons 

32.00 200.00 380.00 580.00 

Capacity building of doctors and nurses through ETAT trarmnq (TOT. 
Training an(f Refreshers Training ) Five (5) day tratrunq With 20 
partiCipants per batch 

7.50 9 Capacity bvilding of doctors nurses and other hospital staffs on 
SCANUINSU eqUIpment and loqtsucs manaqement ; Three (3) day training 
with 20 parttcmants per balch 

5 days 73392 persons 1,196.00 1.862.00 3,058.00 768 persons 

National 5 days 2900 persons 435.00 435.00 0 

National 3 days 660 persons 46.50 2.00 1.00 49.50 40 persons 

National 3 days 6800 persons 160.00 140.00 320.00 0 

2,297.00 3,629,50 860.00 6,786.50 

National! district (8 days 111 5775 persons 631.62 637.68 1,269.50 250 persons 
days) 

OistricV Upazllla 3 days 16225 persons 558.00 22.50 580.50 625 persons 
DlstricV Upazilla 3 days 2725 persons 272.00 272.00 125 persons 

Capacity buildIng of held supervisors and Matrons/Nursing mcharge on 
NNHP management and field monitoring (3 days with 20 partrclpants per 
batch) 

3.2 IMel 
a IMCI CMT for Doctors & Paramedics 

2.00 1.00 

74.50 174.00 

7.50 

372.50 

12.50 12.50 350 persons V 

105.00 

750.00 

45.12 

94.50 

80.00 

170,00 1,292.50 

169.38 

35.00 

105.00 

BO.OO 

214.50 

94.50 
35.00 



367 
Annexure-XI 

(Taka in Lac) 
Total FY 2016·2022 FY 2016·2017 FY 2017·2018 

Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 
GoB RPA DPA Total GoB RPA DPA Total GoB RPA DPA Total 

428.00 428.00 125 persons 10.00 10.00 700 persons 56.00 56.00 

1,189.62 1,360.38 2,550.00 100.00 100.00 139,62 260.38 400.00 
2,297.00 4,819.12 2,220.38 9,336.50 74,50 274.00 348.50 372.50 889.62 430.38 1,692.50 

57.50 57.50 60 persons 5.00 5.00 120 persons 10.00 10.00 

766.14 766.14 2100 persons 60.60 60.60 4800 persons 138.51 138.51 

423.26 423.26 1380 persons 34.40 34.40 3000 persons 74.78 74.78 
360.00 302.50 662.50 8520 persons 67.50 60.50 128.00 

1,606.90 302,50 1,909.40 100.00 100,00 290.79 60.50 351.29 

58.08 58.08 30 persons 2.64 2.64 120 persons 10.56 10.56 

Training Program for Human Resource Management (Local) 

Total 

Sub-Total 

Physical 
Location of the 

training 51# Name of the Activity Duration 

Refreshers Training of the SACMQ and Nurses on IMel protoco! (3 days) Drstnct/ Upazuta 3 days 5300 persons 

442.96 442.96 1350 persons 31.90 31.90 3300 persons 77.89 77,89 

Total 
Adolescent Health 
TOT all Adolescent Heallh Education &Upazilla level Manager (CS. DeS, 

MOCS. DPED, Sr. & Jr Health Education Officer, MO SHC,UH&FPO, MO­ 
~C. MQ·MCH·FP, uoanua secondary education officer) 

National 2 days 690 persons 

2 days 26550 persons 

2 days 16980 persons 
1 day 44100 persons 

2 days 660 persons 

Traininll of Health services providers. Secondary School & College 
Teachers on Adolescent Health Program 

Upazna 

Training of PEER Adolescent Group at Uoaanta level Upazila 
Orientation of Field Level Health Workers Upazila 
Total 
Schoo 1 Health 
TOT on School Health Education &Upazilla level Manager (CS. DCS, 
MOCS. OPED, s- & Jr Health Education Officer. MD SHC,UH&FPO. MD­ 
DC.Up.azilla primary education officer) 

National 

Training of Pnmary School Teachers on School Health Program Upazila 2 days 18750 persons 
Periodic Heal\h consultation Camp With snectahst screening Upazila 1 day 8100 persons 

Grand Total 

r"'rf:l";;' ':">1' ~F~ 
~..,.,f"'l ~ "'''~,,1'i:;\) ~i'1Fl 
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98.28 98.28 450 persons 

254.50 660.77 915.27 /372.50 
40.00 40.00 599.32 599.32 

2,297.00 9,594.34 14,534.54 26,425.88 

5.46 5.46 1350 persons 16.38 16.38 
104.83 104,83 

1,784.24 4,033.18 6,189.92 



Training Program for Human Resource Management (Local) 

368 

Annexure-Xl 

(Taka in Lac) 

Total 

280,00 
50,00 
70.00 

100.00 
50.00 

200.00 
68.68 

4.12 

141.60 

53.60 

27.00 
35.00 

1,080.00 

25.00 
25.00 

275.00 

275.00 
1,380.00 

35.24 

16476 

200.00 

SI# Name of the Acl\vily 
Locauon of the 

training 

Maternal Health 

FY 2018·2019 
Physical 

FY 2019-2020 

Duration Physical 
RPA DPA 

Financial 
GoB 

Financial 
GoB RPA OPA Total 

06 months Training of O&G and Anaes for the Doctors. MCH 
1.1 EOC 

Training on MR&PAC for doctors (15 days) MCHIOH 
Trainmg on MR&PAC for SSN (15 days) MCH/DH 
ToT on MPDSR (at national level) DGHS 
Training for Doctors and Senior Staff Nurse & outers on MPDSR (Districts 
level) 

CS Office 

Training for Field StaH on MPDSR (Upaztta Level) all supervisors UHC 
Strenthening of basic Trainig on Colposcopy for doctors- in cotlaborauon 

with national center research Iostuute & fislula tretment services 
MCHfOH 

Slrenthening of master tramers from MCH & DH on VIA and CBE ( 6 
parncapants/batch. one balchlyear)- in collaboration with nalional center 
research rnsiuute & fistula tretment services. 

MCH 

Strenthenrng o( basic training on VIA (Cervical Cancer screerunq) and 
breast cancers Paructpents : Doctors & SSN- In collaboration with national 
center research lnstutite & fistula tretment services. 

MCH 

Strenthening of Refresher lrainlng on VIA & SSE for Doctors & SSN- 10 

collaboration WIth nauonal center research mstuttte & fistula Iretment 
services. 

MCHIDH 

Training on Obs. Flslula for Doctors IOG.AN & Urology Dept.) MCH 
04 Days training on AMTSl and Partoqrapb for Doctors & Nurses MCHIDH 

6 months 240 persons 120.00 
t4days 140 persons 
14 days 140 persons 
3 days 50 persons 35.00 
2 days 250 persons 25.00 

1 day 4500 persons 100.00 
6 days 144 persons B.68 

6 days 12 persons 4.12 

14 days 270 persons 71.60 

6 days 270 persons 35.60 

2B days 36 persons 
4 days 375 persons 

400.00 

1 day 3900 persons 50.00 
50.00 

6 months 234 persons 100.00 
100.00 
550.00 

160.00 
50.00 
70.00 
65.00 
25.00 

100.00 
60.00 

70.00 

18.00 

27.00 
35.00 

280.00 240 persons 
50.00 140 persons 
70.00 140 persons 

100.00 50 persons 
50.00 250 persons 

200.00 4500 persons 
68.68 144 persons 

4.12 12persons 

141.60 270 persons 

53.60 270 persons 

27.00 36 persons 
35.00 375 persons 

1,080.00 

50.00 1200 persons 
50.00 

300.00 216 persons 
300.00 

1,430.00 

35.24 604 persons 

164.76 168400 persons 

200.00 

120.00 

35.00 
25.00 

100.00 
B.68 

4.12 

71.60 

35.60 

160.00 
50.00 
70.00 
65.00 
25.00 

100.00 
60.00 

70.00 

18.00 

27.00 
35.00 

Traintng for service providers on Maternarneanh voucher Scheme UHC 

Sub·Total 
1.2 DSF Activities 

1.3 CSBA 

680.00 400.00 

25.00 
25.00 

680.00 

6 months CSBA iraammq (including Prrvate participanlS) DH 
Sub-Total 

Total- MH 
EPI 

2.1 Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 

200.00 
200.00 
880.00 

75.00 

75.00 
500.00 

200.00 

200.00 
880.00 

uoazna 

Training "On tme EPI RepOr1ing (DHIS2) & MlM" for concern oersonsner National 

Training on IPV vaccmaticn on Routine EPI at all level (Cascade Tratning) National 1 Oisll 

Introduction of New Vaccine 
2 2 GAVI·HSS2 

3 days 604 persons 

2 days 168400 persons 

35.24 

164.76 

200.00 

35.24 

164.76 

200.00 

A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by UNICEF 

Training of cold cham perscnsne! on online data mangemenl system National 1 Regional! 3 days 1000 persons 
District 

48.00 48.00 

f~fil" 'l '"5l1 .• r~I'i'! 
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(Taka in lac) 

SI# Name of the Activity 
Totat 

National 2days 

National 2days 
District 2days 

City Corporation 2 clays 
City Corporation 2 days 

upezne 2days 
MuniCipality 2 days 

District & CC 1 day 

National 3days 270 persons 

National aoavs 81 persons 

District 3 days 3250 persons 
CC 3days 150 persons 
CC 3 days' 4980 persons 

uoeaua 3days 81368 persons 
Mun 3c1eys 2704 persons 

District 2days 79511 persons 

National 3days 270 persons 

National 3days 81 persons 

District 3days 3250 persons 

Train technical pereonsnet In selected areas of EVM at central, district and 
upazila levels 

Sub-Total 

Location of tile 
Duration Physical 

training 

National I Disll 2 days 1500 persons 
uoazua I CC 

National/District 4 days 
Nanonet'Oistrict 4days 280 persons 

National 2 weeks 16 persons 

B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 
Install "PO surveillance information system En the health facilities 
Train beatth personsnet and mid-level managers In newly developed VPO 
surveutence system and other surveillance issues 

Train tab oersoosnet in mtemauonal good lab oracnces and tnosatetv. 
btosecurtty and infection control (internally) 

GoB 

FY 2018·2019 
Financial 

RPA OPA 

59.58 

Physical 
FY 2019·2020 

Financial 
GoB RPA DPA 

Sub·Totat 
2.3 MR Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign 

fund 
A. MR Fellow-up Campaign 

Total 
166.66 166.66 

National Traintng for MR SIA (TOT) for partner's participants 

Trainin(] of Trainers on MR follow-up camnatqn at nanoanl level for GaS 
participants 

District Traimng for MR SIA (TOT) 
City Corooranon Training for MR tctlow-up campaign (TOT) 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Trarrunq on !viR 5lA 
Upazlla Supervisors and Field Workers Trarrunq 
MunlCipahty Supervisors and FreId Workers Trarll1ng 
Trarnin13 of doctors. and Nurses an MR campargn AEFI surveillance and 
AEFI case mneqement 

Sub-Total 
2.4 Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) Vaccine 

National Tralntng for HPV Vaccine trurooucnon (TOT) {or GoB participants 

National Trai"ing for HPV Vaccine tnvcducuon (TOT) for DP perncrpents 

DiStrict Tramrng for HPV Vaccine Introduction (TOT) 
City Corporation TralOmg for HPV Vaccine truroouctron (TOT) 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Traming 
uoazna Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Training 
MunrcIJ)ahty Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Tramlng 
Sub-Total 

214.66 214.66 

47.35 47.35 

12.23 12.23 

59.58 

28.62 28.62 

3.30 3.30 

159.77 159.77 
3.78 3.78 

88.98 88.98 
1.381.81 1.381.81 

48.62 48.62 
1,714.88 1,714.88 

126.41 126.41 
126.41 126.41 

28.62 28.62 

3.30 3.30 

159.77 159.77 

2.5 lntroduction of Hepatitis-B Birth dose 
Trarning of service provider 
Sub-Tete! 

Neuonet Training for Rota vaccme Introduction (TOT) for GoB cerncroants 
2.6 Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine 

Naucnal Tralnmg for Rota vaccme tntrocucuon (TOT) for OP partrcrpents 

District Train1ng for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Activity 
Total 

Sl~ 

City Corporation Training for Rota Vaccine tntrooucncn (TOT) 
City Corporation Superv.scrs and Field Workers Training 
Upazila Supervisors and Field Workers Traimng 
Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers Training 
Training on Health Management Information Systems (DHIS2) for district, 
CC & Upazila concerned persons 

FY 2018-2019 
Financial Physical 

GoB RPA DPA Total 
3.78 3.78 

88.98 88.98 
1,381.61 1,381.81 

48.62 48.62 
82.18 82.18 

1,797.06 1,797,06 
4,112.59 4,112.59 

90.00 90.00 600 persons 

120.00 120.00 1400 persons 

148,50 148.50 2000 persons 

120.00 120.00 1600 persons 

196.00 300.00 496.00 15600 persons 

60.00 60.00 520 persons 

12.00 12.00 160 persons 

60.00 60.00 1200 persons 

356.50 600.00 150.00 1,106.50 

178.50 85.50 264.00 1200 persons 

121.50 121.50 3425 persons 
62.50 62.50 625 persons 

National 4 days 600 persons 

National! district 3days 1200 persons 

District 5 days 1800 persons 

District 5 days 1600 persons 

01stricV uoazua 5 days 11904 persons 

National 5 days 400 persons 

Nattonel 3 days 160 persons 

National 3 days 1200 persons 

National! district (8 days 111 1200 persons 
days) 

DrstticV upaaiua 3 days 3375 persons 
Drstrtcv Upazilla 3 days 625 persons 

Location of the 
Duration Physical training 

CC 3 days 150 persons 
CC 2 days 49BO persons 

Upaztta 2 days 81368 persons 
Mun 2 days 2704 persons 

National/Regional 3days 1000 persons 

NNHP and IMel 

Sub-Total 
Total = EPI 

3.1 NNHP 
Capacity building workshops ror national. rnvrstoat. drstnct and Upaztla 
managers, MNCH Focal Persons, consultants and other officials on NNHP 
objectives, implementation modalities and monitoring: Four (41 day betchs 
with 20 narttcroants 

Capacity building or doctors and nurses of tertiary, district and Upazita 
level facilities on management of preterm and low birth weight babies 
(TOT, Training and Refreshers traimng on KMC ), Three (3) day training 
with 20 participants per batch 

Capacity burldlng 01 doctors and nurses on newborn care services in 
unezus and above level facilities (TOT. Training and Refreshers training 
on eNCP); Five (5) day training with 20 participants per batch 

Capacity buildrn9 of SACMOs on newborn care services (TOT. Traming 
and Rerreshers Training on CNCP): Five (5) day training with 20 
participants per batch 

Capacity burfdmq of CHCP and BHWs and field suuervrsors on newborn 
health services in comrruuuty and community clinic (TOT, Training and 
Refreshers Training on CNCP): Five (5) day trAining with 24 participants 
per batch 

Capacity bUilding of doctors and nurses through ETAT training (TOT. 
Training and Refreshers Training ) ; Five (5) Clay training wilt1 20 
participants per batch 

Capacity building of doctors nurses and other hospital staffs on 
SCANUINSU equipment and ionrsucs management; Three (3) day training 
with 20 participants per batch 

Capacity bUilding of field supervisors and Matrons/Nursing incharge on 

NNHP management and freld monitoring (3 days with 20 participants per 
batch) 

Sub-Total 
3.2 IMe! 

IMCI CMT for Doctors & Paramedics 

Community Case management Trainrng for BaSIC Health Workers 
Refreshers Tralmng of the Doctor on IMCI protocol (3 days) 

GoB 

165.00 

300.00 

12.00 

60.00 

537.00 

FY 2019-2020 

RPA 

140.00 

120.00 

350.00 

78.00 

688.00 

178.50 

121.50 

Fmanclat 
OPA 

200,00 

90.00 

90,00 

85.50 

/' 62.50 

200.00 

90.00 

140.00 

165.00 

120.00 

650.00 

12.00 

60.00 

1,315.00 

264.00 

121.50 
62.50 /r/ 

/ .. / 
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Annexure-XI 

(Taka in Lac) 

FY 2018·2019 FY 2019·2020 
Financial Physical Financial 

GoB RPA DPA Tota! GoB RPA DPA Total 
102.00 102.00 1250 persons 102.00 102.00 

300.00 250.00 550.00 300.00 250.00 550.00 
356.50 900.00 400.00 1,656.50 537.00 988.00 340.00 1,865.00 

12.50 12.50 120 persons 10.00 10.00 

151.50 151.50 4800 persons 138.51 138.51 

89.74 89.74 3000 persons 74.78 74.78 
90.00 60.50 150.50 8520 persons 67.50 60.50 128.00 

343.74 60.50 404.24 290.79 60.50 351.29 

13.20 13.20 120 persons 10.56 10.56 

68.61 88.61 3450 persons 81.52 81.52 
21.84 21.84 1500 persons 18.20 18.20 

123.65 123.65 110.28 110.28 
356.50 1,917.39 5,453.09 7,726.98 537.00 1,a89.07 1,480.50 3,906.57 

~; J;{;~ 

~. 

Total 

Location or the 
Duration Physical training 

Dtstnct/ Upazilla 3 days 1275 persons 

National 2 days 150 persons 

Upazua 2 days 5250 persons 

Upazila 2 days 3600 persons 
uoazua 1 day 10020 persons 

Nauonat 2 days 150 persons 

upaena 2 days 3750 persons 
upaena 1 day 1800 persons 

Name of the Activity 

Total 
Adolescent Health 
TOT on Adolescent Health Educeucn auoecua level Manager (es. DeS. 
MOCS. DPEO. Sr. & Jr. Health Education Officer. MO SHC.UH&FPO. MO­ 
DC. MO-MCH-FP. ucaena secondary education oHicer) 

Training of Health services provrcers. Secondary School & Cotteqe 
Teachers on Adolescent Health Program 

Training of PEER Adolescent Group at Upaaiua level 
Orientalion of Field Level Heanh Workers 
Total 
School Health 
TOT on School Health Education atroeama level rVlanager (CS. DeS. 
Moes. OPEO. s-. & Jr. Health Education Officer. MD SHC.UH&FPO. MO­ 
DC,Upazi1!a cnrnarv education officer) 

Training of Primary School Teachers on School Heallh Program 
Periodic Health consultation Camp with specialist screerunq 

Grand Total 

SI# 

Refreshers Traming of [he SACMO and Nurses on IMel orotocot (3 days) 

~5n"'I,:r,KT 
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Annexure-Xl 

(Taka in Lac) 

FY 2021-2022 

Physical Financial 

Total GoB RPA DPA Total 

280.00 160 80.00 160.00 240.00 

50.00 140 persons 50.00 50.00 

70.00 140 persons 70.00 70.00 

50.00 50 persons 35.00 35.00 

50.00 250 persons 25.00 25.00 

200.00 4500 persons 100.00 90.00 190.00 

68.68 144 persons 8.68 60.00 6868 

4.12 12 persons 4.12 4,12 

141.60 270 persons 71.60 70.00 14160 

53.60 270 persons 35.60 18.00 53.60 

27.00 36 persons 27.00 27.00 

35.00 375 persons 35.00 35.00 

1,030.00 360.00 580.00 940.00 

30.00 3000 persons 40.00 40.00 

30.00 40.00 40,00 

275.00 216 persons 75.00 200,00 27500 

275.00 75.00 200.00 275.00 

1,335.00 475.00 780.00 1,255.00 

35.24 604 persons 35.24 3524 

164.76 168400 persons 164.76 16476 

200.00 200.00 200.00 

SI. Name or the Activity 
Location of the 

training 

UHC 

Duration Physical 

Maternal Health 
1.1 EOC 

06 months Training of O&G and Anaes. for the Doctors. 
Training on MR&PAC for doctors (15 days) 
Trainrng on MR&PAC for SSN (15 days) 
ToT on MPOSR (at nauonaltevelj 
Training for Doctors and Seruor Staff Nurse & others on MPDSR (Districts 
level) 
Training for Field Staff on MPDSR (Upazlla Level) all supervisors 
Strenthening 01 basic Tralnig on Colposcopy for doctors" In collaboration 

with national center research fnstunte & fistula tretment services 

Strenthening 01 master trainers from MCH & DH on VIA and CeE ( 6 
parttcapantszbatch. one batc'vveen- in cottaborabon with nauona! center 

research mstuute & fistula tretment services 

Strenlhening of baSIC trainrng on VIA (Cervical Cancer screemnq) and 
breast cancers Participants Doctors & SSN· in collaboration With national 
center research mstunte & fistula tretmenl services. 

Strenthening of Refresher traming on VIA & SSE for Doctors & SSN~ in 
cctlaboration with national center research mstuute & fistula tretment 
services. 

Training on Cbs. Fistula lor Doctors (OG.AN & Urology Depl.) 
04 Days training on AMTSl and Pflnograph for Doctors & Nurses 
Sub-Total 

1.2 DSF Activities 
TraIning for service providers on Maternal health Voucher Scheme 
Sub-Total 

1.3 CSBA 
6 months CSBA Ireailllng (Including Pnvate partrcpants) 
Sub-Tala I 

Total = MH 
EPI 

2.1 Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 
Training "On Irne EPI Reporting (OHIS2) & MLM" ror concern personsnel 

MCH 
MCH/OH 
MCH/OH 

DGHS 
CSOffice 

MCHIDH 

MCH 

MCH/OH 

MCH/OH 

National 

Tra·,ning on IPV Vaccination on Routme EPI al all level (Cascade Training) National I Dlst I 
upaeua 

6 months 240 persons 
14 days 140 persons 
14 days 140 persons 

MCH 

3 days 50 persons 
2 days 250 persons 

1 day 4500 persons 
6 days 144 persons 

6 days 12 persons 

14 days 270 persons 

MCH 

6 days 270 persons 

28 days 36 persons 

UHC 

DH 

4 days 375 persons 

1 day 2700 persons 

6 months 216 persons 

2 days 168400 persons 

3 days 604 persons 

FY 2020-2021 
Financial 

GoB RPA DPA 

120.00 160.00 
50.00 
70.00 

35.00 15.00 
25.00 25.00 

100.00 100.00 
8.66 60.00 

4.12 

71.60 70,00 

35.60 18.00 

27.00 
35.00 

400.00 630.00 

30.00 
30.00 

75.00 200.00 
75,00 200.00 

505.00 830.00 

35.24 

164.76 

200.00 
Introduction of New Vaccine 

2.2 GAVI·H$S2 
A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at aU level by UNICEF 

a Training of cold chain personsnel on online data mangement system National! Regional I 3 days 
District 

»: 
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Annexure-XI 

(Taka in Lac) 

Sio Name of the ACtivity 

Train technical persoosnetm selected areas of EVM at central. district and National! Dtst I 2 days 
upazua levels Upaztta I CC 

Duration 
tocauon of the 

training 
Physical 

FY 2020·2021 
Financial 

GoB RPA DPA Total 

Physical 
FY 2021·2022 

Ffnancral 
Total GoB RPA DPA 

Sub-Total 
B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 
rnstau VPD survetuance information system in the health facilities National/District 4 days 
Train health nerscnsner and rmd-tevet managers in newly developed VPD NationalfDistrkt 
surveillance system and other surveillance issues 

4 days 

Sub·Total 

Train lab personsnel In international flood lab practices and biosafety, National 
biosecurlty and lnlecuon control (internally) 

2 weeks 

2.3 MR Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign 
fund 
A. MR Follow-up Campaign 
Training of Tratoers on MR touow-uc campaiqn et neuoenr level for GOB 
participants 

National 2 days 

National 2 days 
District 2 days 

City Corporation 2 days 
City Corporation 2 days 

Upazila 2 days 
MuniCipality 2 days 
District & CC 1 day 

National 3 days 

National 3 days 

DIstrict 3 days 
CC 3 days 
CC 3 days 

Upazila 3days 
Mun 3days 

Distnct 2 days 

National 3days 

National 3days 

i~ 
District aoavs /' 

% 
cc:ccJ 

J(J 
\ 

National Training for MR SIA (TOT) for partner's oertrcroents 
Dtstrtct Tratntnq for MR SIA (TOT) 

City Corporation Training for MR follow-up campaign (TOT) 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Trctlmng on MR SIA 
uoeana Supervtscrs and FIeld Workers Training 
Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers Trauunq 

Training of doctors, and Nurses on MR campaign AEFI surveillance and 
AEFI case mnagement 

Sub-Total 
2.4 Introduction or Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) Vaccine 

National Tralnlll9 for HPV vaccme Introduction (TOT) for GoB participants 

National T(a1l11119 for HPV vaccine tntroducnon (TOT) for DP pemcroams 

District Tralnl"9!or HPV vecctne uurooucuon {TOT) 

City Corporation Trarrnnq lor HPV vaccme Introduction (TOT) 
City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Trainmg 
ucenre Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Training 
Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers HPV Training 
Sub-Total 

2.5 Introduction or Hepatttts-B Birth dose 
Training of service provmer 

2.6 Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine 
National Training for Rota vaccme Introduction (TOT) far GoB oarncroants 

National Tralllu'9 for Rota Vaccine Introduction (TOT) for DP participants 

District Training for Rota vaccme tmrooucuon (TOT) 
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Annexure-XI 

(Taka in Lac) 

Name of the Activity 

Total 

e City Corporation Supervisors and Field Workers Training 

Location of the 
Duration Physical training 

GoB 
CC 3days 
CC 2 days 

upazue 2 days 
Mun 2 days 

National/Regional 3 days 

Sl# 

d City Corporahon Traimng for Rota Vaccine Introductron (TOT) 

f ucezua Supervisors and Field Workers Training 
g Municipality Supervisors and Field Workers Trainmg 
h TrainlOg on Health Management Information Svsterne (DHIS2) for district, 

CC & uoazua concerned persons 

FY 2020·2021 
Financial 

RPA DPA 
Physical 

FY 2021-2022 
Financial 

GoB RPA DPA 

Sub-Tctat 
200.00 

Total 

Total = EPI 
:J NNHP and IMel 

3.1 NNHP 

200.00 200.00 200.00 

Capacity building workshops for nanonat. tnvrstosr, district and upaaaa 
managers. MNCH Focal Persons. consultants and other otnctars on NNHP 

objectives. implementation modafines and monitoring; Four (4) day batchs 
with 20 participants 

b Capacity building of doctors and nurses of tertiary. district and Upazila 
level facilities on management of oreterrn and low birth weight babies 
(TOT. Training and Refreshers training on KMC ); Three (3) day training 
with 20 participants per batch 

e Capacity bundmq of doctors and nurses on newborn care services in 
uoezua and above level recutues (TOT. Training and Refreshers training 
on CNCP); Five (5) day tratntnq WIth 20 participants per batch 

Capacity buildmg of SACMOs on newborn care services (TOT. Training 
and Refreshers Tramlng on CNCP). Five (5) day training with 20 
participants per batch 

Capacity bwldlOg of CHCP and BHWs and held supervisors on newborn 
heaUh services in community and community clinic (TOT. Traimng and 
Refreshers Training on CNCP); Five (5) day training with 24 oerncroants 
per batch 

Capacity building of doctors and nurses through ETAT training (TOT. 
Training and Refreshers Trr'lining ) ; Five (5) day training with 20 
paruciperus per batch 

National 4 days 600 persons 

National/ district 3 days 1400 persons 

Drstnct 5 days 2400 persons 198.00 

District 5 days 1600 persons 

O,slflCU Upaznla 5 days 15600 persons 300.00 

National 5 days 640 persons 

National 3 days 160 persons 12.0D 

Naucnat 3days 1200 persons 60.00 

570.00 

National! district (8 days' 11 1200 persons 
days) 

DistricU Upazilla 3 days 3425 persons 
DistricV Upaz'na 3 days 625 persons 

9 Capacity building of doctors nurses and other hospital staffs on 
SCANUfNSU equ-prnent and logistics management; Three (3) day training 
with 20 oarucoenrs per batch 

Capacity building of field supervisors and Matrons/Nursing mcharqe on 
NNHP management and lield monitoring (3 days with 20 participants per 
batch) 

Sub~Tota[ 
3.2 IMGI 

IMCI CMT for Doctors & Paremecrcs 

Community Case management Tralnina for Basic Health Workers 
Refreshers Training of the Docter on 1f' v ICt protocol (3 days) 

140.00 

120.00 

350.00 

96.00 

706.00 

178.50 

121.50 

90.00 

90.00 

85.50 

62.50 

90.00 1240 persons 

140.00 1300 persons 

198.00 2400 persons 

120.00 1800 persons 

650.00 15600 persons 

96.00 640 persons 

12.00 40 persons 

60.00 1600 persons 

1,366.00 

264.00 950 persons 

121.50 2750 persons 
62.50 375 persons 

198.00 

200.00 

3.00 

60.00 

461.00 

130.00 

135.00 

450.00 

96.00 

811.00 

5100 

99.00 

18600 

186.00 

157.00 

37.00 

186.00 

130.00 

198.00 

135.00 

650.00 

9600 

3,00 

60.00 

1,458.00 

208.00 

99.00 
37.00 

ptrt;~"1 1:5l1"f\-~~ 

r"''''f'lr't ~l("I'T~ ,Zj'f!'l 
T! ~~ ..• ~ ~l1ct "":IrjfC1p~:nl 



Training Pro gram for Human Resource Management (Local) 

375 
Annexure-Xi 

(Taka in Lac) 

SI# Name of the Activity 
Total GoB 

461.00 

3 days 1250 persons DislricV Upazllta 

National 2 days 120 persons 

uoazaa 2 days 4800 persons 

Upazua 2 days 3000 persons 
Upazrla 1 day 8520 persons 

Nancnat 2 days 120 persons 

Uoazua 2 days 3450 persons 
Upazila 1 day 1500 persons 

Training of PEER Adolescent Group at UpazlltCl level 

Location of the 
training Duration Physical 

FY 2020·2021 
Financial Physical 

RPA OPA Total 
102.00 102.00 700 persons 

300.00 250,00 550.00 

1.006.00 340.00 1,916.00 

10.00 10.00 120 persons 

Sub-Total 

Rerresf-iers Training of the SACMO and Nurses on IMGI protocol (3 days) 

Total 
Adoles cent Health 
TOT 011 Adolescent Health Educauon &Upazilla level Manager (eS, DeS, 

MOCS, OPEQ. Sr. & Jr. Health Education Officer. MO SHC.UH&FPO, MO­ 
DC. MO·MCH~FP. ucazure secondary education officer) 

Training of Health services providers. Secondary School & College 
Teache-rs on Adolescent Health Program 

Onente ten of Field level Health Workers 
Total 
School Health 
TOT on School Health Education &Upazilla level Manager (CS. DeS. 
MOCS, DPEO. Sr & Jr. Health Education Officer. MO SHC.UH&FPO. MO­ 
OC.Upazilia primary educauon officer) 

Training of Primary School Teachers on School Heautt Program 
Periodic; Health consultation Camp With specialist screening 

570.00 

138.51 

74.78 
67.50 

290.79 

10.56 

81.52 
18.20 

60.50 
60.50 

FY 2021·2022 
Financial 

GoB 

400.00 

138,51 4800 persons 138.51 

74.78 3000 persons 74.78 
128.00 8520 persons 67.50 
351.29 290.79 

10.56 120 persons 10.56 

81.52 3450 persons 81.52 
18.20 1500 persons 18.20 

110.28 110.28 
3,912.57 461.00 1.837.07 

~''''.'' 

Total 
Grand "Total 570.00 

110.28 
1,912.07 1,430.50 

RPA DPA 

150.00 

961.00 

10_00 

56.00 

250.00 
436.00 

60.50 
60.50 

1,476.50 

56.00 

1,858.00 

10.00 

138.51 

74.78 
128.00 
351.29 

10.56 

81.52 
18.20 

110.28 
3,774.57 
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Annexure-Xl 

(Taka in Lac) 
Totat FY 2016·2022 

Physical 
RPA OPA 

Location of the 
training 

51# Name of the Activity Duration Physical Financial 

81.60 

GoB RPA OPA Total 
1 EPt 

1.1 GAVI·HSS2 

FY 2016·2017 FY 2017·2018 
Financial Financial Physical 

3.20 

GoB RPA OPA Total Total GoB 

Train lab personnel in mtemanona! good lab practices and ASIa Region 
btosafety. biosecurily and infection control (internationally) 

9.60 1 person 3.20 1 person 3.20 3.20 

Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 

15 days 3 persons 9.60 

NNHP and IMCI 
2.1 NNHP 

Capacity building of rnarter trantarers on management of 
NSU/SCANU through oversease traIning 

Asia Region 7 days 36 persons 72.00 72.00 

Total 72.00 9.60 

~if~ '" \."IfT"~ 
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Training Program for Human Resource Management 
(Foreign) 

Annexure·XI 

Train lab personnel in international good lab practices and 1 person 
btosarety. bicsecunty and infection control (internationally) 

3.20 

RPA DPA 
Physical 

Total 

(Taka in Lac) 

Phystcal 
Total RPA DPA 

Financial 

1 EPI 

FY 2018·2019 
SI# Name of the Achvily 

RPA DPA 

20.00 

3.20 

FY 2019·2020 FY 2020·2021 FY 2021·2022 

RPA DPA 
Physical 

GoB GoB Total GoB GoB 

Financial Physical 

20.00 

Total 

Financial Financial 

11 GAVI·HSS2 
Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 

NNHP and IMCI 
2 1 NNHP 

Capacity building of ntarter tramerers on management of 
NSU/SCANU through oversease training 

8 persons 16.00 16.00 8 persons 16.00 16.00 10 persons 20.00 20.00 10 persons 

Total 16.00 3.20 19.20 16.00 16,00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 
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378 
Armexure-Xll 

(Taka in Lac) 

RPA 

Location of the 
Total FY 2016·2022 FY 2016~2017 

workshop Duration Physical Financial Physical Financial 

GoB RPA DPA Total GoB RPA DPA Total 

Division , day 2.400 200.00 200.00 
UHCIUnion 1 day 50,000 500.00 500.00 

National! 1 day 4,950 300.00 300.00 
District Level 

Districts & uoaana 2 days 4.250 350.00 350.00 
Level 

500.00 850.00 1,350.00 

National 1 day 100 B.OO 8.00 
National 1 day 474 35.00 35.00 

Union 1 day 17,900 232.00 232.00 
UHC 1 day 2,640 88,00 BB.OO 

National 1 day 330 30.00 30.00 

Districts 1 day 975 33.00 33.00 

426.00 426.00 

District 1 day 3,500 140.00 140.00 

140.00 140.00 
1,066.00 850.00 1,916.00 

225.00 225.00 

225.00 225.00 
345.36 345.36 8164 persons 

795.36 795.36 

1,415.65 1,415.65 600000 persons 

1,415.65 1,415.65 

Sl~ Name of the Activity 

Maternal Health 
1.1 EOC 

Divisional performance Appraisal Workshop (2 workshop/year) 
MPDSR orientation for BaSIC field workers (both health and FP) at Union 
level 
wcrkshco.semtnar on MNHand Onenteion Of' Antenatal corticosteroid for 
prevention of pre-malurilylpre-term baby 

workshcp/Ottentaion on LLP activities in eleven districts.(Quarterly 
orientaion/yr) 

1.2 DSF Activities 
Orientations on DSF for CS & DIV DIRECTOR. 
Orientation for Thana managers (UH&FPO.RMO. OAl 
Orientations in unions levels (Union DSF committee ). 
Orientations in thana level 
Bi-annual monitoring workshop 
for low performing thana (UH&FPO.RMO.OA) 
Orientation of members of diS! deSignation body on DSF & DSF monitoring 
system at dis! level 

Sub~Total 
13 C·SBA 

CSBA performance appraisal Workshop (1 day) Districts-4 meeting I yr. 
Diviston-2 meeting I yr. national level -1 Meeting! yr- and supervtston and 
monitoring 

Sub-Total 
Total = MH 
EPI 

2. 1 Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 
Orientation of 'rernoerawre Mapping and CTM ecuvrnes National 1 day 1800 persons 

National 1 day 1800 persons 
National I Div I Drsl 1 day 138489 persons 
I Upazila / CC! Mun 

National' Div I Dist 1 day 600000 persons 
I Upazna / CCI Mun 

Consultative Workshop on finalization of EVM action plan 
Consultative Workshop on EVM for all level concern personsnel 

Sub-retat 
2.:2 Supptimentary Immunization Activities (SIAl 

Orientation. Sermrtar & Conference (Volunteers) 

40.00 40.00 
180.00 120.00 300.00 

400 persons 50.00 50.00 

400 persons 50.00 50.00 

20.36 20.36 40100 persons 100.00 100.00 

20.36 20.36 200.00 200.00 

210.00 210.00 600000 220.50 220.50 
persons 

210.00 210.00 220.50 220.50 

FY 2017-201B 
Financial PhYSical 

DPA Total GoB 

4BO 40.00 40.00 

10000 100.00 100.00 

990 60.00 60.00 

550 20.00 20.00 

100.00 120.00 220.00 

50 4.00 4.00 

162 12.00 12.00 

90 6.00 6.00 

575 1B.00 18.00 

40.00 40.00 

1000 40.00 40.00 

Sub-Total 

~ 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Sin Name of the Activity 
Location or Ihe 

workshop Total 

Introduction of New Vaccine 
2.3 GAVI·HSS2 

A. Impl ernentatlon and strengthening EVM at all level by UNICEF 

TOlal FY 2016·2022 
Financial 

FY2017.2018. 
Financial 

FY2016·2017 
Financial Physical 

Conduct workshops to design ISCL rnotivauonanceonve mechanisms and District I Regional 
develop M&E indicators 

Carry on Trainingl workshops related to the EVM area at national and district National! District I 3 days I 1 day 1 nancent & 2 
level CC regional 

PhYSical IJufation 
GoB RPA DPA Total Total 

106.59 106.59 1 natioanl & 2 44.70 44.70 1 natiaanl & 2 
regional regional 

9.60 9.60 Lump Sum 4.BO 4.80 Lump Sum 

116.19 116.19 49.50 49.50 

47.10 47.10 Lump Sum 15.70 15.70 Lump Sum 

47.10 47.10 15.70 15.70 

4.04 4.04 300 persons 
13.40 13.40 800 persons 

40.00 40.00 7630 persons 

83.00 83.00 43200 persons 

38.70 38.70 370728 
persons 

179.14 179.14 

50.00 50.00 800 persons 50.00 50.00 

50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 

156.50 156.50 8730 persons 78.25 78.25 8730 persons 

1.18 1.18 60 persons 0,59 0.59 60 persons 

0.96 0.96 48 persons 0,48 0.48 48 persons 
0.24 0.24 12 persons 0.12 0.12 12 persons 

1.80 LBO 88 persons 0.90 0.:10 38 persons 

1.58 1.58 84 persons 0.79 0.79 84 persons 

15.42 15.42 863 persons 7.71 I:H\ 7.71 863 persons 
A 

/~ 
./. ~:i:' 

/' ' 

Sub-Total 

1 day Lump Sum 

CCI Zone 

B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 
Discuss and review the performance of rounne surveillance In urban areas 
(city cooperation. zones) 

2.4 MR Fcttow-up Campatqn & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign 
fund 

213 days Lump Sum 

National advocacy With rmnnsectorat partners 
A. MR Follow-up Campaign 

Divisional Advocacy meeunqworksnoo With Mutnsectorar participants 

District .& Cily Corporation advocacy meeunq/ccnsuttsbve workshop with 
multi-sectoral partners 
Upazua a Municipality Advocacy I consultative workshop and Launching 

Volunteers onentancn for additional sites In upazuas. MUllIclpalities and city 
corporattns 

B. Follo'Wup Activities utilizing MR Campaign Iurrd 
MR Campaign Fol1owup Acttvrties workshop 

2.5 Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) Vaccine 
Ccnsunanve Workshop on Focus Group (Adolescent, Teachers, GO·NGO National I Division I 
Multi Sector concern Participants) District 1 CC 
Consunauve Workshop (TAG) consultation meeting l consultative workshop National 

Consultative workshop on HPV delivery stratecv working group National 
Consultative workshop on Adolescent hearth program working group National 

Consultative workshop on cervical cancer prevention and control slrategy National 
••.• corktnq group 
Consultative workshop on programetic cooonnarnon worktng committee National 

Orientation of service provider (Drarllng of strateqv of Cancer Comrot) National { Upz I CC 

f~l'~r 1:7:n"'-'r,-';;l1'f 
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1 day 17460 persons 

1 day 120 persons 

1 day 96 persons 
1 day 24 persons 

1 day 176 persons 

1 day 168 persons 

1 day 1726 persons 

Physical 
GoB RPA DPA 

44.70 44.70 

4.80 4.80 

49.50 49.50 

15.70 15.70 

15.70 15.70 

4.04 4.04 
13.40 13.40 

40.00 40.00 

83.00 83.00 

38.70 38.70 

179.14 179.14 

78.25 78.25 

0.59 0.59 

0.48 0.48 
0.12 0.12 

0.90 0.90 

0.79 0.79 

7.71 7.71 

National 1 day 300 persons 
Division 1 day 800 persons 

Dislrict&CC 1 day 7630 persons 

uneeua & 1 day 43200 persons 
Municipality 

uoazua. 1 day 370728 persons 
Municipality & CC 

National I Division I 1 day BOO persons 
District I CC 

GoB RPA DPA 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Location of the 
workshop Duration 

0.58 

Sub~Total 

Total FY 2016·2022 FY 2016·2017 FY 2017·2018 

Acvccacwconsunauve workshop CIt all rever 
National Coordinating Committee {AdvIsory body consultation (NCIP. ICC. 
National Steering committee) 

90 persons 
150 persons 

s,~ Name of the Activity 

National 
Natlcnat 

1 day 
1 day 

Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatric Association. SMA, Pnvate Medical National I District 
Association. Civil Society Organization) 

1 day 240 persons 

Physical 
GoB RPA DPA 

Financial 
Total 

1.16 
1.46 

1.16 45 persons 
1.46 

Physical 

0.58 45 persons 
GoB RPA DPA 

Financial 

0.56 

Total 
Physical 

GoB RPA DPA 
Financial 

0.56 
Total 

Programmatic cooromauon & Workmg Committee review workshop National 
(Technical Sub-committee. Communication committee. Preparatory working 
group Vaccine & loqisflcs committee) 

300 persons 1 day 

Technical Committee Consuuaucn workshop (IEC technical committee to National 
finalize communication plan & materials) 

1 day 90 persons 

National advocacy meeting (National advocacy with mulusectorat partners) National 1 day 300 persons 

2.44 2.44 

4.15 4.15 

0.86 0.88 

4.05 4.05 

10.37 10.37 
63.12 63.12 

163.59 163.59 

2.00 2.00 

3.26 3.26 

434.16 434.16 

111.13 111.13 

111.13 111.13 

1.46 1.46 

2.A4 2.<14 

4.15 4.15 

0.66 0.86 

4.05 4.05 

10.37 10.37 
63.12 63.12 

163.59 163.59 

District & City Corporation advocacy meeting (G4 dtstncts + 34 zone of 11 District (CC 
City Corporalion) 

10900 persons 

Divisional advocacy meeting Division 1 day a80 persons 
1 day 

Upazila & MuniCipality Advocacy and Launching workshop (483 upazuas + uoaeua ( Mun 
93 municipalities) 

1 day 43200 persons 

National Press Conference (Brlefrng the media oersonsne! by Hon'ble health National 
Minister) 

1 day 500 persons 

National Launching (Nauonattevet launching by Hon'ble Health Minister) National 1 day 500 persons 

2.6 Introduction of Hepautts-B Birth dose 
Programme management and coordmauon (Advocacy at different level. 
Orientation etc.} 

Sub~Total 

National I District I 1 day 50000 persons 
uoezna {CC 

National 1 day 150 persons 

National 1 day 240 persons 

National 1 day 300 persons 

National 1 day 90 persons 

National 1 day 300 persons 

Division 1 day BSO persons 
Olvision/CC 1 day 10900 persons 

Upazila/Mun. 1 day 43200 persons 

2.7 Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine 
National Coordinating Committee !Advisory body consunauon (NCIP. ICC. 
National Steenng cornmtttee 1 

Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatric Asscctancn. SMA. Private Medical 
Association, Civil Society OrganizatiOn) 

Programmatic Coordination & Working Committee review worksnop 
(Technical SUb-committee. Commumcauon ccmrruttee. Preparatory working 
group Vaccine & logislics committee) 

Technical Committee Consultation workshop (IEC technical committee to 
finalize communi~alion plan & materials) 
National advocacy meeting (National advocacy With mutusectcrat partners) 

DiviSional advocacy meetmq 
Dislrict & City Corporation advocacy meeting (64 orstncts + 34 zone of 11 
City Corporation) 
Upezua & Municipality Advocacy and Launchmq Workshop (483 upazuas + 

93 municipalities 1 

89.42 89.42 

~ 
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(Taka in Lac) 

0.84 0.84 
Tota! 

Total FY 2016-2022 

51# Name of the Activity 
location of the 

Duration Physical workshop 

National press Conference (Bnefing tile media personsnet by Hon'bre health Nationa! 1 day 500 persons 
Minister) 

National Launching (National level launching by Hcn'bre Health Minister) National 1 day 500 persons 

Financial 

NNHP and IMel 

GoB RPA DPA Total 

3.26 3.26 

Physical 
FY 2016-2017 

Financial 
GoB RPA DPA Total 

Physical 
FY 2017-2018 

Financial 
GoB RPA DPA 

Total 

~~~_~::r:,~~~I -L -' -'- -'-..:.!:==L--'==:...L-=="-J'-_;:;_==.J_----..L-'-.L..==..L..::::=:...L-''-'';::F''-''c,- -'-==-'-.::!.~!...L~!..'.!.;~.L!!!.!:~~ 

3,402.89 
254.16 254.16 

3,402.89 Total = EPI 

3.1 NNHP 
District. division z cavs 1480 persons 1,060.00 49.50 1,109.50 30 persons 

{qurterly) and 
NaflonafLevel 

(annually) 

National 2 days 2 meeting 60.00 60.00 0 

District 2 days 2 meeting 90.00 90.00 0 

District 2 days Yearly 2 meeting 264.60 264.60 0 

Community level 1 day Need Based 2,265.00 2.265.00 Need Based 

1,060.00 2,265.00 464.10 3,789.10 

National/District 1 day 976 persons 126.97 157.92 284.89 90 persons 
Nattonat/Otstrict 1 day 235 persons 143.69 138.10 2B1.79 16 persons 

Division 1 day 40 persons 39.72 59.60 99.32 0 
District 1 day 300 persons 184.00 184.00 0 

310.38 539.62 850.00 
1.060.00 2.575.38 1.003.72 4.639.10 

National 1 day 660 persons 44.00 44.00 60 persons 

Upazita 2 days 22350 persons 416.40 60.00 476.40 750 persons 

460.40 60.00 520.40 

Neuonat 1 day 660 persons 44.00 44.00 60 persons 

44.00 44.00 
',VOU.VV 4,145.78. 5,316.61 10,522.39 

Orqarnze program review. workshop and performance appraisal of 
managers. supervisor and others 10 strengthen data management specially 
data Quality and lise in local level for improving program Quality and 
coverage 

Annual progress report Of NNHP: Report percaranon and publication WI III 
process and survtce utilization routine rnorntcrtnq data 
Midterm and final review of lhe Nauonat Newborn Health Proqram. report 
writing. publication and dissemination of tile report 
Quarterly review meetmq of Implementation racurtanon and monitonng team 
(consultants) C'ind Oistnct MNCH focal persons 
Orientation of CG and CSG for prornotmq birth prepercness ENC and proper 
care seeking 

Sub-Total 
3.2 IMel 

Orientation of the Service provtders on revised !MC! protocol 
Workshop on Capacity building and performance acprarsai for managers & 
statisticians 
Divisional workshop on Review the [MCI nnoternemeuon status 
Quarterly District review workshop Oil IMCI service 
Sub-Total 
TOlal 
Adolescent Health 
Workshop for capacity development coordmauon and pertormance appraisal 

Orientation for Gate Keeper (Chairman. Member. Imam. Community Leader 
etc.) 

Total 
School Health 
Workshop for capacity oevercpmem cocrcrnancn and performance appraisal 
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"'TF"frl'" "-~>""rm '2!'H"T 

"'ff>y '~'r'J <'7'''lfl''! 'TJ'r<fFm 
t.j",~ ~J.~I'~:lr;-:~t ;n!!ql7.~ ~T.;q-~'Pr$l ~ 



,- 
;, 

Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

382 
Annexure-XII 

(Taka in lac) 

Sub-Total 

FY 2018-2019 
Financial 

40.00 

Physical 
Total 

40.00 480 
100.00 10000 

60.00 990 

45.00 850 

245.00 

150 
150.00 

1500 
90 

150.00 

40.00 500 

40.00 
435.00 

GoB 

150.00 

GoB 

FY 2019·2020 
Fmanctal 

RPA DPA 

100.00 

100.00 

11.00 

50.00 
12.00 

73.00 

20.00 

20.00 
193.00 

40.00 

60,00 

75.00 

175,00 

RPA DPA 

100.00 

100.00 

150.00 

40.00 

40,00 
290.00 

60.00 

45.00 

145.00 

145.00 

SI# Name of the Achvily 

Maternal Health 

Location of the 
Duration Phystca! workshop 

Division 1 day 480 
UHCfUnion 1 day 10000 

Nationall 1 day 990 
District Level 

Drstncts & uoaena 2 days 700 
Level 

National 1 day 
National 1 day 

union 1 day 12000 
UHC 1 day 

National 1 day 

Districts 1 day 

District 1 day 1000 

73.00 

20.00 

20.00 

175.00 368.00 

50,00 50,00 

50.00 50.00 
5000 50,00 

150.00 150,00 

243.10 24310 

243.10 243.10 

1.1 EOC 
Divisional performance Appraisal Workshop (2 workshcpryear) 
MPDSR orientation for Bastc fietd workers (both health' and FP) CIt Urncn 
level 
Workshop.seminar on MNHand Ortenteron on Antenatal corticosteroid for 

prevention of pre-maturnwpre-teern baby 

worxshop/Ortentaton on Ll.P acuvtnea In eleven dlstricts_(Quarterly 
orientaion/yr) 

Sub-Total 
1.2 DSF Activities 

Orientations on DSF for CS & DIV DIRECTOR. 
Orientation for Thana managers (UH&FPO.RMO, DA) 
Orientahons in unions levels (Unton OSF committee) 

Orientations In thana level 
eo Bi-annual momtQ(lng 'NOrkSIlOp 

for low performing thana (UH&FPO.RMO.DAJ 

Orientation of members of dis! designation body on DSF & OSF momtoring 
system at distlevet 

Sub~Total 
1.3 C.SBA 

CSBA performance appraisal workshop (t day) Dtstrtcts-a meeting I yr. 
Division-2 meeting I yr. nanona! level·' Meellngl yr.' and supervision and 
monitoring 

Total = MH 
EPI 

2.1 Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 
Orientation of Temperature Mapprng and CTM acuvrues National 1 day 400 persons 

National 1 day 400 persons 
National I Oiv / Otst 1 day 40100 persons 
I Uoeztla I CC' Mun 

National I Div I Dtst 1 day 600000 persons 
I Upazila I CC I Mun 

50.00 50.00 400 persons 

Consultative Workshop on nnanzauon of EVM action plan 
Consultative Workshop on EVM for all level concern personsnel 

Sub-Total 
2.2 Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA) 

50.00 50.00 400 persons 

Onentatron. Seminar & Conference (Volunteers) 

100.00 100.00 20050 persons 

Total 

40.00 
100.00 

60.00 

75.00 

275.00 

11.00 

50.00 
12.00 

Sub·Total 

r~~ 
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231.53 231.53 600000 persons 

231.53 231.53 

\FV'F'j) .~~! '!ij 
~I :~J"III~n. ilt':j!J,,~:))~ I 



383 

Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

(Taka in Lac) 

FY 2018·2019 FY 2019·2020 
Location of the 

workshop 
Financial Physical Financial Physical Duration SI# Name of the Activity 

RPA DPA Total GoB G08 RPA DPA Total 
Introduction of New Vaccine 

2.3 GAVI·HSS2 
A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at all revet by UNICEF 

Carry on TrslllIngl workshops related to the EVM area at nauonat and district National I District I 3 days 11 day 1 nalioanl & 2 
level CC regional 

17.19 17.19 

Conduct workshops to design ISCL mouveuorvmcenuve mechanisms and District I Regional 
develop M&E indicators 

t day 

17.19 17.19 

B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 

15.70 213 days Lump Sum 15.70 CCI Zone Discuss and review the performance of routine survetltence in urban areas 
{city cooperation. zones} 

15.70 15.70 Sub-Total 
2.4 MR Pclsow-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign 

fund 
A. MR Follow-up Campaign 
National advocacy With mutnsectorar oartnets 
Dlvissm at Advocacy rneetmq/wcrkshcp With Multlsectorat participants 

National 1 day 
Division 1 day 

Dlstrict&CC 1 day 

upazna & 1 day 
Municipality 

upaane. 1 day 
Municipality & CC 

National I Division J 1 day 
District! CC 

Drstnot & City Corporation advocacy meeuncrccnsuuauve workshop with 
mulu-secrorat partners 
uceena & MuniCipality Advocacy: consuneuve workshop and Lauochmq 

Volunteers onentauon for additional sites in uoaznas. Municrpanties and city 
corpcraeins 

B. Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund 
MR Campaign Followup Activities workshop 

Sub-Total 
2.5 Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus lHPV) Vaccine 

Consultative wcrkshon on Focus Group (Adolescent. Teachers. GO·NGO National I Division I 1 day 
Multi Sector concern Participants) District I CC 

1 day Consultative Workshop (TAG) consultation meeting I consultative workshop National 

1 day Consultative workshop on HPV delivery strategy worktng group National 
1 day Consultative workshop on Adolescent health program working group National 

Consultative workshop on cervical cancer prevention and control strategy 
working group 

National 1 day 

1 day Ccnsutteuve workshop on oroqramenc ccordmernon v'oIOrklOg committee National 

National I Upz I CC Orientation of service orov.der (Drafting of strategy of Cancer Control) 1 day 

~ 
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Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

Location of the 
FY 2018·2019 

51. Name of the Activity workshop Duration Physical Financial Physical 
GoB RPA DPA Total 

Advocacy/Consultative workshop et all level National 1 day 
National Coordlnatmq Committee IAdvisory body consultation (NCIP. ICC. National 1 day 150 persons 1.46 1.46 
National Steering committee) 
Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatric Association, SMA. Pnvate Medical National I District 1 day 240 persons 2.44 2.44 
Association. Civil Society Organization) 
Programmatic Coordination & Working Ccmrrnnee review workshop National 1 day 300 persons 4.15 4.15 
(Technical Sub-committee. Communication cornmtnee. Preparatory working 
group Vaccine & logistics committee) 

Technical Ccmnuttee Consuuation workshop (lEe technical committee to National 1 day 90 persons 0.88 0.88 
finalize communication ptan & materials) 

National advocacy meeting (National advocacy with murtrsectora! partners) National 1 day 300 persons 4,05 4.05 

Divlsmnal advocacy meeting Division 1 day 880 persons 10.37 10.37 
District & City Corporation advocacy meetmq (64 districts + 34 zone of 11 District ICC 1 day 10900 persons 63.12 63.12 
City Corporation) 
upezaa & Municipahly Advocacy and Launching Workshop (483 upazilas .•. Upezua I Mun 1 day 43200 persons 163.59 163.59 
93 municipalities) 

National Press Conference (Briefing the media oerscnsne! by Hon'ble health National 1 day 500 persons 2.00 2.00 
Minister) 

National Launching (Natrona! level launching by Hcn'ble Health Minister) National 1 day 500 persons 3.26 3.26 

Sub~Total 255.32 255.32 
2.6 Introduction of Hepatttls-B Birth dose 

Programme management and cocromaucn (Advocacy at different level. National I District I 1 day 50000 persons 111.13 111.13 
Orientation etc.) Upazlla z CC 

Sub-Total 111.13 111,13 
2.7 Introduction of Rotavirus Vaccine 

National Coordmaunq Committee IAdvlsory body consultation {NCIP. ICC. National 1 day 150 persons 1.46 1.46 
National Steering committee 1 
Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatric Association. SMA, Private Medical National 1 day 240 persons 2.44 2.44 
eesocauon, CIVIl Society Orqarnzattrm 1 
Programmatic Ccommauon & Working Ccmrmttee review workshop National 1 day 300 persons 4.15 4.15 
(Technical Sub-conmntee. Communication committee. Preparatory working 
group Vaccine & logistics commtttee) 

Technical Committee Consultation workshop (lEe technical committee to National 1 day 90 persons 0.8B 0.88 
finalize communication plan & matenals) 
National advocacy meetmq (National advocacy with mutusectore! partners) National 1 day 300 persons 4.05 4.05 

Divisional advocacy meeling Division 1 day 880 persons 10.37 10.37 
District & City Corporation advocacy meeting (64 rnstncts « 34 zone of 11 Division/Ce 1 day 10900 persons 63.12 63.12 
City Corporation) 
Upazlla & Municipality Advocacy and Launchmg Workshop (483 upaznas + Upazila/Mun. 1 day 43200 persons 163.59 163.59 
93 municipalities) 

384 

(Taka In Lac) 
FY2019·2020 

Financial 
Total GoB RPA DPA 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Total 
51" Name of the Acuvitv 

Location of the 
Duration Physical workshop 

National Press Conference (Briefing the media personsnet by Hon'ble health National 1 day 500 persons 
Minister) 
National Launching (Neuooaltevettaunctunc by Hon'ble Health MinIster) National 1 day 500 persons 

FY 2018·2019 

212.00 

FY 2019·2020 
Financial Financial PhYSical 

3.26 

GoB DPA 

254.1. 254.16 

RPA DPA Tolal GoB RPA 
0.84 0.84 

Sub-Total 
393.10 Total = EPI 

3.26 

1,085.03 1,085.03 

District, division 
(qurterty) and 
National Level 

(annually) 

290 persons 212.00 

3 NNHP and IMCI 
3.1 NNHP 

2 days Organize program revraw, workshop and performance appraisal of 
managers, supervisor and others 10 strengthen data management specially 
data Quality and use in local level for improving program Quality and 
coverage 

212.00 212.00 290 persons 

Midterm 811d final review 01 the National Newborn Health Program. report 

writing, publication and dissemination or the report 
2 days 

12.00 Annual' progress report of NNHP: Report percaratrcn and pubucauon With 
process and survice vttuaanon rouune monitoring data 

National 2 days 1'2.00 12.00 1 I:! DO 

40.00 40.00 a 

58.80 58.80 4 SU 80 

180,00 lBO,OO Need Based 270.00 

180.00 110.80 502.80 212.00 270.00 70.S0 

30.71 26.78 57.49 203 persons 30.71 2£i.78 
31.05 25.30 56.35 49 persons 31.05 2~i.30 

13.24 11.92 25.16 8 persons 13.24 1'1.92 
36.00 36.00 60 persons 3£i.OO 

75.00 100.00 175.00 75.00 10U.00 
255.00 210.80 677.80 212.00 345.00 170.80 

8.00 8.00 120 persons 6.00 

70.00 12.00 82.00 3840 persons 70.00 l:!.OO 

78.00 12.00 90.00 78.0. 12.00 

8.00 8.00 120 persons 8,00 

8.00 8,00 8.00 
631.00 1.452.83 2,295.83 212.00 624.00 750.90 

_A"/ .;' v , {\ 

,~~;\' 
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Ouarterly review meeting of rrnpremeruattcn teciutanon and momtortnq team 
(consultants) and District MNCH focal persons 

2 days 

District 

Orientation of CG and CSG for crornounq birth pre pard ness ENC and proper Community level 
care seekil1g 

Need Based 

District 

1 day 

Sub-Total 
3.2 IMCI 

212.00 

Workshop on Caoacttv building and performance appraisal for managers & Neuonarctstnct 
statisticians 

49 persons 
Onentauon of the Service providers on revised IMC! protocol Nauonerctstnct 1 day 203 persons 

1 day 

Divisional workshop on Review tile tMGI Imptementaucn status Division 1 day 8 persons 
Ouerteny Drstnct review workshop on IMGI service District 1 day 60 persons 

wonsnop lor capacity development coorcmauon and performance appraisal 1 day 120 persons 

Sub-Total 
Total 
Adolescent Health 

National 

Orientation for Gate Keeper (Chat-man. Member. lmarn, Community Leader 
etc.) 

2 days 3840 persons Upazila 

212.00 

1 day 120 persons 

Total 
School Health 
Workshop lor caoecrtv oevetopmem coordination and performance appraisal National 

Total 
Grand Total 

:~l~~ 
h<,,'1'1 'I'"!t''I'l~f '211f1Tl 

.... , ·"k .• r'l "!IT1n<t ~rli!'ntHl 
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212.00 

58.80 

270.00 

552.80 

57.49 
56.35 

25.16 
36.00 

175.00 
727.80 

8.00 

82.00 

90.00 

8.00 

8.00 
1,586.90 



Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

Sub-Total 

Location of the 
Duration Physical workshop 

Division 1 day 480 
UHCfUnion 1 day 10000 

Natrona!' , day 990 
District Level 

Districts & upazna 2 days 1000 
Level 

National 1 day 50 
National 1 day 

Union 1 day 4000 
UHC 1 day 

National 1 day 

Districts 1 day 400 

District 1 day 500 

FY 2020-2021 
Financial Physical 

GoB RPA DPA Total 

40.00 40.00 480 
100.00 100.00 10000 

60.00 60.00 990 

95.00 95.00 1150 

100.00 195,00 295,00 

4.00 4.00 
162 

54.00 54.00 1900 
1140 
150 

15.00 15.00 

13.00 73,00 

20.00 20.00 500 

20.00 20.00 
193.00 195.00 388.00 

50.00 50.00 200 persons 

50.00 50.00 200 persons 
50.00 50.00 10025 persons 

150.00 150.00 

255.26 255.26 600000 persons 

255.26 255.26 

51. Name of the Actrvuv 

1 Maternal Health 
1.1 EOC 

Divisional performance AppraIsal Workshop (2 workshop/year) 
MPDSR orientation for Basic field workers (both health and FP) at Union 
level 

wcrkshop.semmar on MNHand Onentaron on Antenatal corticosteroid for 
prevention of pre-maturity/pre-term baby 

Workshop/Orientaion on LLP actlvmes In eleven dlstncts.(Quarterly 
orienlaion/yr) 

Sub-Total 
1.2 DSF Activities 

Orientations on DSF for CS & DIV DIRECTOR. 
Orientation for Thana managers (UH&FPO.RMO. OAl. 
Orientations in unions levels (Umon DSF committee 1 
Orientations in thana level 
Bi-annual monItoring workshop 
for low perlormmg thana (UH&FPO.RMO.DA) 
Orientation of members of dist deSignation body on DSF & DSF rnorntormq 
system at dis I level 

Sub-Total 
13 C·SBA 

CS8A performance appraisal Workshop (1 day) Diatncts-a meeting ( yr. 
Divisicn-Z meeting I yr, nauooat level _I Meelingl vr- and supervision and 
monitoring 

EPI 
Total:: MH 

2.1 Increase and Sustain Routine EPI 
Orrentanon of Temperature Mappmg and CTM acnvtnes Naucnat 1 day 400 persons 

National 1 day 400 persons 
National I Div I Oist 1 day 20050 persons 
I uoaana I CC I Mun 

Nanonat I Div f Dist 1 day 600000 persons 
I uoazne I CC I Mun 

Consultative Workshop on IlIlahzalton of EVM action plan 
Consultative Workshop on EVM for all lever concern personsnel 

Sub-Total 
2.2 Supplimentary Immunization Activities (SIA) 

Orientation, Seminar & Conference (Volunteers) 

Sub-Total 

~ 
f"'lfiii-"I ';:srr 'Il[-;>:ir?f 
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FY 2021·2022 
Financial 

386 
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(Taka in Lac) 

Total 

40.00 
100.00 

60.00 

115.00 

315.00 

12.00 
28.00 
36.00 
12.00 

90.00 

20.00 

20.00 

425.00 

25.00 

25.00 
25.00 

75.00 

255.26 

255.26 

GoB RPA 

100.00 

100.00 

12.00 
2B.OO 
38.00 
12.00 

90.00 

20.00 

20.00 

210.00 

DPA 

40.00 

60.00 

, 15.00 

215.00 

215.00 

25.00 

25.00 
25.00 

75.00 

255.26 

25)i.26 



Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

(Taka in Lac) 

SI# NAme of the Activity 
location of the 

workshop 
Total 

National 

lntroductlcn of New Vaccine 
2,3 GAVI·HSS2 

A. Implementation and strengthening EVM at all level by UNICEF 

Duration Physical 

FY 2020·2021 
Financial 

Total GoB RPA DPA 

FY2021·2022 
Physical Financial 

Conduct workshops to design ISCl mouvanonnocenuve mechanisms and District f Regional 1 day 
develop M &E indicators 

Carry on T ram lng, workshops related to the EVM area at national and distnct National I District I 3 days 11 day 
level CC 

GoB RPA DPA 

Sub-Total 

Discuss and review the performance of routine surveillance in urban areas 
(city cooperation, zones) 

CCI zone 

B. Maintaining certificate standard surveillance activity & disease 
control by WHO 

Sub~Total 
2.4 MR Follow-up Campaign & Followup Activities utilizing MR Campaign 

fund 

2/3 days 

National acvccacv With rountsectcrat partners 
A. MR scttew-up COllTlpaign 

Divisional Advocacy meeting/workshop with Multisectoral carne.pants 
National 1 day 
Division 1 day 

District & CC 1 day 

Upazua & 1 day 
Municipality 

Upazna. 1 day 
Municipality & CC 

National I Division I 1 day 
District I CC 

District & City Corporation advocacy rneetmq/ccnsuttauve workshop With 
muttt-sectorat partners 

uoezna & MuniCipality Advocacy I consultative workshop and Launchmg 

Volunteers Orientation for additional sues In uuaznas. Municipalities and city 
corporann s 

Sub~Total 
B. Follow up Activities utilizing MR Campaign fund 

Sub-Total 

MR Campaign FaUowup Acuvrues workshop 

2.5 Introduction of Human Papilloma Virus {HPVl Vaccine 

Consultative Workshop (TAG) cons:lltatlan meeting / consultative workshop National 

Consultative Workshop on Focus Group (Adolescent. Teachers. GO-NGO National I Division I 1 day 
Multi Sector concern ParticipantS) District I CC 

Consultative workshop on HPV delivery strategy working group National 
Consultative workshop on Adolescent health program workmg group National 

Consultative workshop on cervrcet cancer prevention and control strategy National 
work!ng qreup 
Consultative workshop on oroqrameuc coord mal lion workmg ccmrmttee 

Onerueuo n or service provider (Drafting of str<ltegy of Cancer Controu National' uoz I CC 

~ 
j ""I ! ,r~l' ':'!SI PJ\:»'i?! 
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1 day 

1 day 
1 day 

1 day 

1 day 

1 day 

387 



Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

38B 

(Taka in lac) 

Name of the Activity 
Total 

Sl~ 

Advccacwcoosonauve workshop at all level 
\ i National Coordinating Committee IAdvisory body consultation (NCIP. ICC, 

National Steering committee) 
Key Stakeholder Consu1tahon (Paediatric Association, SMA, Private Medical 
Association, Civil SOCiety Organization) 

Programmatic Coordination & Working Ccmmtuee review workshop 
{Technical Sub-commi!lee, Communication committee, Preparatory \'Y()rking 
group Vaccine & logistics committee} 

Technical Committee Consultation workshop (lEG technical cornrmttee to 
finalize communication plan & materials) 

National advocacy meeting (National aovocacv With mutusectoral partners) 

Oivisional advocacy meeting 
District & City Corporation advocacy meeting (64 districts + 34 zone of t 1 
City Corporation) 
Upazua & MuniCipality Advocacy and Launching Workshop (483 upazuas + 

93 municipalities) 
National Press Conlerence (Briefing the media oersonsoet by Hon'bte heAlth 
Minister) 

National Launching (Nauonal level laullching by Hon'ble Health Minister) 

Sub-Total 
2.6 Introduction of Hepatitis·B Birth dose 

Programme management and coordmanon (Advocacy at different level, 
Orientation etc.) 

Sub-Total 
2.7 Introduction of Rotevlrus Vaccine 

National Coordinating Committee {AdVISOry body consultation (NCIP, ICC, 
National Steering committee) 
Key Stakeholder Consultation (Paediatnc Association. Bro.·IA, Pnvate Medical 
Association, Civil SOCiety orqentzancn ) 

Programmatic Coordination & Workmg Committee review workshop 
(Technical sub-committee. Comrnunicahon comrrnttee. Preparatory working 
group Vaccine & logiStics committee) 

FV 2020-2021 

Total 

FY 2021-2022 

GoB RPA DPA 
Financial Physical Financial 

GoB RPA OPA 

Technical Committee Consuuanon workshop (tEG tecbnrcal committee to 
nnauze communication plan & materials) 

Locatlcrt of Ihe 
Duration Physical workshop 

National 1 day 
National 1 day 

Naucnat I District I day 

National 1 day 

National 1 day 

National I day 

Dlvtston 1 day 
District/CC 1 day 

Upazita I Mun 1 day 

National 1 day 

National 1 day 

Nahonall District I 1 day 
Upazita I CC 

National 1 day 

Naucnat 1 day 

Nauonat 1 day 

National 1 day 

National 1 day 

Drv.slon 1 day 
Division/CC 1 day 

Upaziia/Mun. 1 day 

National advocacy meetmq (Nencne! advocacy WIth mutnsectorat partners] 

Divisional advocacy meeting 
District & City Corpcrauon advocacy meeting (64 dtstncts + 34 zone of 11 
City Corporation) 
uoaana & MUniCipality Advocacy and Launctflng Workshop (483 uoaanes + 

93 municipalities) 

~ 
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Workshop/Seminar/Orientation for Human Resource Management (Local) 

389 

(Taka In lac) 

sr. Name of the Activity 
Location of the 

workshop 

National 

National 

FY 2020-2021 
Financial Physical 

FY 2021-2022 

Physical 
Total GoB 

894.00 

8.00 

National Pres!' Conference (Bneflng tile media personsnet by Hon'bte health 
Minister) 

National launching (Nalronal level launching by Hon'bte Health Minrster) 

Sub-Total 
Total = EPI 

1 day 

Duration 

1 day 

RPA DPA 

405.26 

NNHP and IMel 
3.1 NNHP 

Organize program review. workshop and performance appraisal of 
managers. supervisor and others to strengthen data management specially 
data quality and use In local level for improving program quality and 
coverage 

Annual oroqreas report of NNHP: Report perparaucn and publication with 
process and survtce utilization routine monitoring data 

Midterm and fmal review 01 Ihe National Newborn Heauh Program. report 
writing, publication and dissemination of the report 
Quarterly review rneetmq of Implementation racrtnetron and momtortnq team 
(consultants) and District MNCH focal persons 

District, division 
(Qurterly) and 
National Level 

(annually) 

National 

District 

Sub-Total 

Orientation of CG and CSG for prcmotinq birth urepardness ENC and proper Community revel 
care seel<ing 

District 

2 days 

2 days 

2 days 

2 days 

290 persons 212.00 

12.00 

50.00 

58.80 

1 day Need Based 540.00 

3.2 IMGI 
212.00 540.00 120.80 

1 day 203 persons 30.71 26.78 
Workshop on Capacity bUilding and oertonnance appraisal for managers & Nabonevurstrlct 
statisticians 

1 day 49 persons 31.05 25.30 

Sub-Total 

Dtvtsrona' workshop on Review the IMClllnplementatlon status Otvrston 

Total 

1 day 
1 day 

8 persons 
60 persons 

13.24 

75.00 
212.00 615.00 

11.92 
36.00 

100.00 
220.80 

Adolescent Health 
Workshop for cepecuv development coonnueucn and performance euprerser National 1 day 

2 days 3840 persons 

120 persons 

Onentauon for Gale Keeper (Chairman. Member, Imam. Community Leader 
etc.) 

Upazira 70.00 12.00 

Total 78.00 12.00 
School Health 
Workshop for capecrtv development coordination and performance epprarset 

Total 
Grand "retat 

''''lfl.''.r;'!:r:.;r 
f,~~< . )'X'I'''' ~!i ;'~14t 0.1.1 '1T~ 
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National 1 day 120 persons 

212.00 

8.00 

8.00 
833,06 

Financial 

GoB 

Orientation of the Service providers on revised fMcr protocot Nationa!lDistrict 

Quarterly DIstrict review workshop on IMCI service Dtstnct 

405.26 330.26 330.26 

212.00 290 persons 212.00 212.00 

12.00 1 12.00 12.00 

50.00 1 

58.80 4 58.BO 58,80 

540.00 Need Based 540.00 540.00 

872.80 212,00 540,00 70.80 822.80 

57.49 135 persons 13.20 29.68 42.88 
56.35 48 persons 36.80 18.40 55.20 

25.16 8 persons 11.92 11.92 
36.00 60 persons 40.00 40.00 

175.00 50.00 100.00 150.00 
1,047.80 212.00 590.00 170.80 972.80 

8.00 120 persons 8.00 B.OO 

8200 3840 persons 70,00 12,00 8200 

90.00 78.00 12.00 90.00 

8.00 120 persons 8.00 800 

8.00 8.00 8.00 
1,939.06 212.00 ass.co 728.06 1,826.06 

./ 

~ 

RPA DPA Total 



IU.2. C'o rn p o rrcrrr and activity wisc physical and f'irra rrcf a l targct of OP: MNCAH 

[Tnkrt ;'1 r .• 1/ •• II) 

v car -J YC~1I'_4 Y~'[H-5 '~'cnr-(, 

10 " 12 

2XO.OO :!XIl.Of) :2Mfl.fHI 240.(1() 

120.00 l:!fl.()O 12f).Ofl 12{1_(lO 

sso.oo 5:"n.O{) :'iOn,flO .:151101) 

60.0{) (.{).(J(I «u.nn (lit. Oil 

1:"0.00 1:"0.00 1 _<:i II ,flO 1:'i(!.(1() 

14:!..:"(' 1"12..56 '·-I:!.:"r, 142.5(, 

161J.(JO 160.00 160.110 tc-noo 

loon,no I (lIlll,On moo.oo 111(10 Oil 

Total Physical & ,:i"ancinl Tnt-get (Jan 2017-JW1C 2022) 

I hYll (._lTYI I PA vccr-t Ycnl'_2 
Total G08 

Unit I [{PI\. I DPA 

I I I 

~()6 1400,O() o.oo 600.00 ROO.OO 4().OO ::!~O.()() 

1400 (iOO.OO 0.00 0.00 600.00 o.oo 120.00 

24135 2600,00 0.00 r soo.oo SOO.OO o.oo 550.00 

600 300.00 0.00 O,O{l 300.00 0.00 eo.oo 

3.17:'; 74H.:'W O.O{j o.on 74N.SO f),Ofl 14~.50 

24() C.l\111P 712.8U O.(JO 712.80 U.()(J O.()(I 142,5(, 

LS 800.00 0.00 SOO.UO 0.00 0.00 1(10.00 

L~ 550().O(} 0.00 45()O.OO I [JOO.OO soo.oo IO()O.f)(l 

L!:i (,~(),()O 250.00 0.1)0 400.00 o.oo J :~O.{J(J 
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Phy~. (yry/ 
IJnit 

Yenr-f 

II 

•.•• uh (""tlll -trr 

"rota! Physical & PinHn..:ial Target (Jail 20 17-Junc 2(22) 

11 disl 
indu!.ling 

upnv if a 

'rota! 

SIIPI',,11 ,,, 1.1 I' ."1 "".·I1).!tho.:"in~ nf !\·IN( 'II and 
:\·1r-.;111 aC!I\'iti..:s I,'r l)l~lri""1 Icvd 

()I''':I:lli''I1:11 c..:n~1 

MOO. on 

GOB 
1'/\ 

44I)U.UO n.oc 400.00 4000.00 400.00 

1 Cl40,O() ~NO.O() 0.1)0 2(1).00 co.on 

I-WOO,OO 4110,O(} IJ6UU.{I(J U.OO 150U.OO 

140{).OO 0.00 400.00 1000.00 o.o« 

14(),()() 0.00 140,00 0.00 o.no 

342')1 . .10 1-1<)1).(10 2::!<J52,1Hl I)JoC4X 5(1 ::!SJ{),II(J 

RPA OPA 
r-------------------,--------------------r-----;------------J-----4----------4---------t---------t-------+--------4---------+---,-()---+---,-,--4----,2--~ 

_._.--------- .. -------.---- +--_.---+-----1-------+-----\---- 

12 Ik,1I:Ull!\.HI\!lirltll",:1I1L!(11<";':, 

I'~f-- . 
h lll<lllth ..• lnllll;n~ I'll t," •••• 'l!\ ,·rti,"·'(llnd r~fI\'a\C 

10.1 UP!:. 

153(1 

II 
11500 

C(lmp0I1t.:1l1 II: Lxpan dc d program rnc on l mm unizat lon 

ROO.OO 

2;'i!JO.U{J 

275.(1(1 

40.00 

YCl1T-.1 

HfJO.rHI NOll no XOOO(l 

2:'ifJO.(JCl zsoo.oo 2:;01l.OU :!::OO.O(1 . __ 
19000 

40.00 

Jr)o.OI) 275.00 275.0() ::!751l0 

7(10 

112137.32 

20.00 20.(/(1 20.00 

1111;1"";1"': ,lIul ~lI ••. l;1I11 1~"\llil": 1'.1'1 

':>0795.1 

142475.73 

70(1 70() 700 7(,(1 

112')22 1143:!4. ')')32:.t.'} 
1(1 <).1 J 

·~.:l5 () .~4511 ·Q50 

(1-1.1.:' ~XJ :'iX.1 

2·100 2 .. HlO I zno 
-_ .. _' .. _-- _-_ 

170n 17m) H50 

I k\"l . .'h'p and ] 'rtru ill!,! "j" 1..:1'1 t{I!L:I'nl Ih!Jlllfl \'orms 
IIlld (';\rd~ 

'·I"O'<:lI rv :lll1.:11\ ,.( V;!<:~·jl1' . - 

475.0S lakh I"'~!' 

:<245.54 hlkh 
(1t.1S~ 

5731J'J7.62 u.un 4] 1521.~9 21J79.i.HK 

41 S 

/(1501)2.46 

1·,·"...,,,,·"',,, •.. ·,,, ,.,'(. "lei (..""',,.<.::. ,,~h .... ~ ""'I";p",..:nl" 

J1U,l}.7l{ Inkh 
pL:S 

156.19.1)3 

2<),"\,3. I 

I()O(l .1R~4.S8 1795.05 504'U~S 4~15() 

lfl2J. I 180() 300 :U({).6 -.145 

I:WO 240() 2400 

.15()(l R:'iO 17(1(1 170P .- 
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Numc l,flill.' t:(llllpt'IlI.·111~ & :Il'tivilic:-o 

2205.X7 

I.S 

41)1.34 

GOB I'I1\s. {.)TY.' 
'Unit 

't'otat Physical & Financial Target (Jan 2017-Junc 2022) 

Rl'l\ DPJ\ 

Ycm-3 Ycm-4 Year-S 

12 

Totol 
I'A Yeur-I 

" 

Training & oril.'l1I:lIit111 

10 " 

1415.65 210 Orh:ntCltilm or ficld workcrx 600()On persons 1415.6;; 220.5 2Jl.53 243.1 255.16 

II. 792.5 15H.5 

" )n1pkmcnt:ttinTl :111<1 strcnuthcniuc FVM al:'\11 level 
hy t INIl"I.~F .- 

L"I:,hlishnll:n\ PI" cold ruum & culd chain 
cqUil'lll"::llI 

1'!1'I.'LI1..:!Il11.:n\llr"..:hidl!" tor \'III.:(;il1\,' &. [o_!:!iqic 

trnnvportuttuu und fictd ":upl.:l'n,,inn 

" 

Ie, 
:,\·iainlainin!! ccrtincruc stnudnrd eurvctlfnncc 
;1..:11' ii," & aiSl':lSl' c •..• mrot hy \\·1-10 

" I'TI11'1ITCIlll!111 III', chicks 0.11" ~11\ euhmce nct\\t1r\;. 

IS 
t'rocurerneut t,fCllUipl11l.'lll'" Ill1" lIr~nldin!! Pollu 
Lub 

"I 

37 culd rooms. 
-J.()2 

rcflrgcnnors. 74 
n·cc.lcrs. :WOf) 

,"",Wg.. 19 
ecncnuurctc . 

4 trucks. 2 
[""orklifi. sou 

motorcycles & 
i4 bicycles 

7:"O() pcr<;(l11S 

74 nos 

r 44H persons 

(146;;.64 

12JR.% 

S57.02 

5755.73 

126(d~H 

!.s 408.13 

334 

12JR.5fl 210.94 hOll.(lR 4:!O.()'1 

857.02 229.65 3C)5.:i2 :UI.R:' 

5755.73 1004.66 3232.6-' r51fL4~ 

12M.8R 6R4.R 582.08 () 

408.IJ 70.62 3U2.76 3,1,7;:- 

461.34 122.32 263.74 75.2M 

158.5 15H5 

13M3.0R 287('.69 
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Phys.OTYI 
lll,il 

T{IH\I Phy.;ical & Fi!ll11lcial Target (Jan 2017-JulH.: 2(i22) 

RPI\ DPI\ 
GOB 

1'/\ 

f( 1.31 

3000.(>(.1 

Vt,'l\r-J Yeur-a Yeur-J Year-:! 

--_.,"- .-------'------------\---=----I----=_:_--I-----+----+---=---I----+--'_:_-+-----1-~1!~,- ~~- --~~- 
r tpcrurionnl L· ••... \ ,,'I' "i"]{ I, Dl\1t'III(). Lx,'. NC & 
11I..:lwprl..ill.\!-.::It; 

LS 8401.~2 8401.52 2714.24 

l'n'~:\lll'111":1l1 ;!I,d jl1"<I"l[il1!_' \\'u1t" ill 1.:",.11,;:1' a\ 

1),~tri':l 11:.'\\,-' - 

~----.--------------------- 
\11{ 1:,lihl\\-1IIlL;H11P<1Il:!11 & !'t,I!tI\\lIp !\t:ti\·ill\.':~ 
1I\l1i7.in!,! f\-II.:. l'alllp:li):!11 fllnd 

1·1 "I< ,:",111\\111' C:1l11paign 

1219( •. 6] r'n"~111"":111":llt I'" '\i:'~'~'in,-' 

1:' custrlcts 

--- .----- 

2.1'<: :"0 iakh 
dose 

/{1.31 RI.J , 

Inlillill;,! & orh.:nlall!lll 

r "III1\\\lp \.:Ir\'ili<,:..: lItiii;-.iIlt!, IvlR Campaign rUtH.! 

,', C • ..:l"·cnw'lI ell' ,"chi<.:1.:,,; Ii" sltl'<.!Isisi"'11 and 
1I":II1"1">l1:lIi"11 "," \':":':1111.' ~'<.:. I"y_i..:ric..: 

as 7 I N persons 

J) Pick\rp-Ilt) 
&: tvttcro-z 

2635 nos 

l.S 

1(1)7.44 

506.14 

<..1017.:>1 

335 
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(Taka ill (.",kll) 
--------------------------------------,-------------------------------------------------,------,--------,--------r------,------,-----, 

T(1WI Physicnl & Financial Tm-gcr (Jnn 2(l17-Junc 2(22) 

Phvs. (try! I'A Yeur-I Yeur-Z Yt!,u-_) 
Tullil GOB t Ju n RPA DPA 

4 

169723 2149.04 () 2149.04 SQ.42 RCJ..12 1970.2 

"7 52.IJ(l 52.0r; 52.06 () 

1.' 1270.H3 112 (] 115R.K.l 126.94 126.94 IOI(,,9:'i 

o 

3-1 

II I~ 
---- .. -------------:--:----::- ----:-::---=,._---!------------!----------+---------\---------+---------\--------!--------1f---------t-----j--- --- 

lnll"tlliul:linn "f HUIIHIIl l':'fulltlIl1H Vi.·lt~ tHPV) 

(] 

"nlt;UrVl1h:'lI ,.,f" c..:l,lcl chuill ~·qUtpll"'.·11I 

('1,<;.,11;,"11,1 ••. ·,.-;1 

III 

o o 

Il1ln •• rllCIIPll .,!" Illill:liv:lI\.~d !'olin Vucctrrc 

0 84.91 84,')1 l.l I) " 
0 10:5.11 105.11 o (] (] 

() 37.{)4 0 37.()4 0 

0 237.54 0 237.5<' (I 0 

21)5.59 0 206.16 5(1 r. 75 (I (I 

M4.91 

J') " •.• ".:I.rCln"",1 "l'cllld t:haill I:'qUiPllH~1l1 2410 no~ 10:3.11 

l11tn.,h'dll,n"," [ICP:llili~ -]~ l'Iin]' r )('I~C 

.u 
--12--- __ ~I.'.I~,:_I~'_i _ _:.1t~l_~.~~~~~~l!,--_' -1-1 I::.-.;cS-!- _:3..:.7,,-'::.'4-j- --"-!- --"]-_--"--"--"-!- __ --"'-+------"I---'-c:.--"+-----I-- 

·l"r:,iTl'III.!.1..:.: {hlo;!'lll;:II'''' 12951 1 pl::'r~llnS 237.54 

(ll'l..·,·;,'\"IIi\lo.:, • ..:\ LS 501.75 

.L,,' Inll',Hlth.:I"'I1I,I"Rnl:\ Virus vucctnc 

o 79.94 ""1'CI',";";"" ,I.:.: 111.",il"I"1"'-' 

4', ·1'1·:,inJl1g ,I.::. ()no.:,'I:ti"1l 20:" 1 . .22 2051.22 () 2051 . .J.:! 

S\lh.Tutal :2 

Suh-o.:,nnp,'no.:nl (") : NNIIP _l .1S000.00 J 3(){)O.OO IOOOO.O() 12000.rlO J .1000.00 

() 

f.S ·U9.21 o 439.21 o 4.19.21 

51034.2 139357.(, 

6400.0() _L 64fHI.O() (.4(10 no (,40(},(}0 I (,4{)O.tHl 

696641.9 4367CJ.9 1444"'8.~ 

CompOl1ent Ill: Nnri o n nl Nc\vbo,"n Health Pr-o gr-arn (NNHP) and Integrated Marmgomont of Childhood Illness (lMCI) 

(] 

" 
(] 

,077.1."'i. 

• ..I_,~~::~_~.I~'~:~~J_"_'_ll_~~~_I_C_I '- --'. "2_2_'_.4_'_1 -'-~ 2_2_'_.4_'_1 -,- __ 5_'_0_,,_-0_<'_1 -,- __ 2_'_OI_J-_(.I(_'_J_ __ 1 _"'_'-_41_' _J_ __ I_'_0_'_-('_'-,- __ 1_7 --~-'--()-I-JJo-I--"-'J(V~.7'J-II" 

~ s s '>'f~'W'", 
f~'r::,;{ 

1~ h~~''"-'t ,.",.~ 
~'~1 _ r.·. - :>n;,j) ,;::j'1'I-I 

, ' ~ "f __ '1"IT'! ~Tn'l ,_ 
, 1 "I ~"', :H) "Ii. . "'T3prJ>:m 

,"f~"1p);rffl 



~mll": ,,1',11": ":"l1llh'll':lll" &, :1<.:1;' ili..:~ 

~1I1'-11I11I1_l 

[,hy x. (.)TYI 
Tnlu! llnit 

..tJ225...tO 

79.110 2429.R() 

]772f)(1 277.00 

I.S 77.5f) 

I S 42.50 

2K26.:-W 

.!X270 6~IJ.32 

]7(,:,OU ]4;'i.01) 

I.S I] 10.00 

f10.o0 

1_ S ] S9.70 

P/\ Y1.!11r-1 Ycur-z 
(jOB 

RPA DPJ\ 

I 322S.40 I 55()O.OO 1-4500.0{) JI6fI.4U 79()3,65 

-----_" ._---,-.- 

0.00 2067.30 362 . .50 120.00 491.M} 

277.()O I] no o.oo 1:'.(10 711110 

27.50 50.00 0.00 (J.OO 15.50 

42.50 O.DO 0.(10 3.00 7.::!5 

347.(J() 2. I 17.]() 362.50 13tU)O :'iX4.4~f 

I railling. ()T"i":111,ltj,," ;llld \,·"rk"hn\l "r"l"<.:no.;h..:r<;. 
1'<.:1.'" (irOll1p'. SI.'rvu:c I·ro,·id~r,. l tn •• ic \\·1\rk~rs. 
(;Hh: r, •.... ·!lL"l"" 

Cnl11pOIlL'1l1 IV: Adotcsccnt l-lc alth 

C'onrpcu tcn t V: SclH)nl l-l ert lth 

r l"ainlll~. (1I"icnlalinll1,nd "" r 1.."'],"11 "rl'rinHlr\ 
~dH"lr "l"L·:II.·II •.. ·1" •••• Stud..:nts rind L"lIn":L'rll Maung cr 

I'nnl"'l-!- "I" TI"OIillill,t! :'1.1,,11111 •.• '1I1d ".:(." ,,, •• I •.• ri~lls 
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('I~'k'" ill 1.:-1"11) 

VC:lr-J VC:1r-.:t Y"::l1"-5 Yo.:ar-r-. 

II) " r2 .- 
s iso.nn HU')6.3S IW",5.nO 7X70.flO 

494.24 441.29 '·Hl.2<) ·].11.2t) 

4~.OO 4H.OO 4~ (If) 'I~ Of) 

]5.5() 15.50 15.:51l 15 so 

~.OO X.25 H.Ot) X.Of) 

::'(IS.7·.j. 5]3.0,1 5] 2.7·) 5 r 2.7'1 

13 1.t.::. ] 1 ~.::?~ 11 X.2~ 11 X.2S 

1·1"1'\.:'11" c '11\.:111 "I' f\·1 -, 1{ ;111<1 ," •.• di •..• inc 

~'t~~ 

f-~""r'l "''!:''1'T~ ,Yj' 'fFl 
~ I .,... <'"If., '1HI "7""''1"J1''1 -:q;n"fl"rn 

'1""':!lcml'''''.'n '11:"ncq"'t ~;; I 

112.R3 

2S.00 

2:!'O.OO 

(,0.(10 

33.61 

0.00 643.32 0.00 44.(J() 

]4:''.(.10 5.00 

(~ 

2M.00 IX.1l1) 2!UJll 2!{.(11) 

220.(1{J 220.(J() :!.:!,O.OII 22[).ol! 

0(111 

33.(·' ]3.(,1 .'.~ .(, ( _"J.(' r 

f).DO 0.00 

1010.00 i oo.oo o.ou IfJ.(JO 

337 

o.oo (,0.00 n.no 

18'-).70 c.oc 2[.65 o.oo 
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."''1.1'1'.0 

I ~~::! 7 ,; f, 
I.' 
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-'--':, .. :-,,,-;,,-,,"-. "'I)i"".;"'~j\-"'-"H:-,·'-n-"-'"-"·-"':-I:'''''f;'-'"<-f'-''"-'-'.-. 'Tnnt~~~~::;':"~T;-,U-" 4-"-, - 
IIP"\)o;f' 

--\---" 
I 

:-,,,,""01 •.•• ("ew 
1,,·"1:0; 

I 
M •••• t""'~~r '·e·lui!·e" ••••. ' •• tule •. 
,1-.'14th Ilr':-.; ~"'C'_I( ••• t"-"l!rDn1 

(1(li"1-2;1J22) 
~'U"''''I' ul" .• 'If.:olld~· r--- _.-. . ~ - 

T,,~o;l~ tr·" •••• r.·,·"r- 

I I 
I tt't:;lfl:'tlin 

In',\:SIlI' 
(;tnlt-lll1(.} l;".l~ •. e, 

~-~ (.,,1"'1'1 "I"""1fr;!ft "1'11"1 

'F~' ."" 4f~-:l"n'1' ~.r.'~·l.rrcr :"r.:'i"rr h'! 

::;'.-:;,:~: ,.of .,·'1:';-'''1.~ j 

..7 
,.' ~_., ,0 



";n"n"t: lli,i;o.l"n n~_''''>I'''''1\, •• dllT\''fI~ f",· ="~'W 'l"T'I"'"~\''' nr Ih.··~71~--- 
111':--.'.0;;" 

- r·----· ·····l",,~;;·;:··:;,·;·;;~;··· -- ..•..... 

""'~. !1~:··11 
'I<~';I 

\~rt,'/\., . 

n;~~<;~~!';~~:" t'l'--~ ;;L:::.~::-t:',~,,,",,,".h,,"'~~;:j;,,,iii:i,,l~::::-~~~(=-"~~='l~'~~~' =~=(~")=~=',~~~==s=(~S.I=~~~~~~=1==~_~; .. ~~l)= ..... = ... =."=E='="="=±==";"==F====:':"ii'~:':'====~ 
trr;r."fl<r( ~ _ • 7r':-"111 ' l'·H.;,:~;l!l' :,,·I:tT:1'~:.::r 0_111.' ... _ .... _- .. _-- (,;7 )- - Tn he 

'~;,'flJ~_, I . ------'f--="'+----f----+----t- 9 . ..,;.P.I:!~~.~!.~.~.~I.:!.~h~.L . 
iJ:>lTIlt\' l'n,'!,",:'UH ~'.-brt:l8,-·~"(·i·~t:)·C; (,,"7:'~ .... 2: 1"0 :~~u~~~~~~d 

'II ~~!ill;:_~~'~C!:;~~ ,;2::).~,:;:.::.~I;;>r:,~9,'~;::;~;,:;,,;;::,!~:::'l~:::;~:::::·:~~~j·<~·:·~···'::::(=~;'=H:::~;='''::h=',t'='=':~~.'.~=';=I~-~1L= .. ~= .... ='. =.~= .... = ... t .. = .... = .... =.C!.= .... =I===:t=~=·-·"·-"-·"T=j::::=.,:~,;~~~,h~~~'~;:~~~,~~~::<i£:.~,;I(~:I=t==('=:'7=::::t==1L=::j 

')"I';~'i; i'n)~·I:.:~l \':at;;lg';~--"" · .... (;·::7:'".'-+---+---+---+-,--+-..,--+-"'T~n"':;~"'md'!:T!~"'1;1(';":;'--'d"'" -+· .. ·····~"' .. ";7··::" .• ·······-!-·····-·······-·,'--+--_"'T~"""h-" -'d<-'"-.::-<"'d'~tlt-:n-d"'''''''.d--l 
! .. --~. '--"''''''+---=-+---+---+---+-'--+'--',--- To:~~~~~t::;'c,-+--:=,,-'----..,---t--=======--I I ! 1 ),'1"';1:\ '·!(':~I.'rl' ·,.·;;:;~a;"t:r I_Sdl.',,1 I k~l:h") fl, ".'_11 :;'\:I~":h~d t,· 7':-S To b.' C(~r·,!t.:d;'l1t:!'~h~~d 

~li~.~,.~.:,l:,'"i.~_~.':_~,;,:~,;,~,.'~::~."',:;:,:;:;:~,:;~,".',:7.~.-."-,,-+-;::(,-..,::.;,,.'--t---- .... +- - - .... - ..... - .... - .... -t .. _-- __ ---tf---;---f 
• - c· t-i~=: ••........ - . 

---.---.--,------_._ .. _- _ _. __ .+---,----,.-----------, 
,\t""p" .••.•• r' rr.tfuil",~,n~"l' UTu! •. r 
li1l' 04lh 1 TI':"-j Set·tor prUI!T'am 

CltlI7-2(22) 

fll"~'~I)I' 
(2011 ~201l1) bud!!!:I. 

"'ut"b •• ~ "I' 
,H'!o' Is 

.-'lr·~'Hlr 
tntn<;( •• r.·.· 

R"n.nrh.. .• 
Cm·r·"·d 

') ... ~r i'r,,.·,, 
I-fP:"SI)J> 

rh"'Hlrl-L~ 

Til IH..: 1'::'(;\'~;lcJ 
Tv be ;;::.\-;'l;l-lrCcd 

·--'-·-·i:;:;·h:; .. ;;·i;·;;·~:h~~j .. - 
...... _"_._:r!;::~!_;·~,~i;.!~.~,s;_;,i .. 

Ttl be rectuiicd 
Tn hcunacbcu 

To he "k~i'lUll:d 
:;ltl':lL'h,~\l 

'!'u !'1~ 1~"t:!IIitt:(! l·~ 
16 

'" · .... 1 
"t 

!.:: 

)\ddiri()lHtII<C:~PI:':~!.lhl!IlY ur I(J Iv..J1i 

dt'r~ltt'd-'iltt,:~'h('IJ 
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l~re"'i '<!Ifj-.:r-5f!r 
f"'fml~ :'fi:l:"I!j~ ~'r'1"1 
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Manpower Requirement for the 4th HPN Sector Programme (2017-2022) 

OJ' wise SUJlIm'lI'Y of i\lanpower: 

s-e "'" ~1·:" ~1 
!:>~o," :::'~e !:>~::.;,. ~"' ... ss s,~ .~ 

~. " .-f.-v . /' 
:::'\b b-:::'~ ".~". ./ 

./ 

'" -zo '!I~ 

"'. >.s ::'I;r~ 

RS~ 88', ,.J 
a98 :::.o~ '>bl;r'~ ,;" 

-ec ::.;,. B".:r 

>a >0 
::'800:::'; ~Q:B~ :::-<l"e~R 

b'~, I;r~. 

89 ~~ -"'b 

~''''8~ ~B1:J.8 ~~~~\b 

~o Sc 

'" ~o~ ~~o 
.9 ~<'!":::. R:)"" 

". :::'''' 
'08 " R'b 

HPNSDP~"!~ 
~~.!I[JT 

<!l~"ISTII~ 

"B'lTfu HPNSDP "'" 
~'"" 

\'1~dict11 Education and Health Manpower Development (N~& H1'vID) 

Planrung. J:vJonitnring and Research (PMR) 

Commurucable Diseases Control (C~DC) 

Ill-Leprosy and AIDSi STD Programme (TB-L & ASP) 

Hospitals Services Management (HSl\{). 

Xon Communicable Diseases Control (NCDC) 

Com rrurni ty- Based Health Care (CBHC) 

~ ~ Procurement. Storage and Supply Managcmcnt-H'S (PSStvl-HS) 

National Nutrition Services (NNS) B', 

Manage merit Lnformation Systernsr'Ml S) 

l-am ilv Planning Field Services Deliverv (FPFSD) 
Clinical Contraception Services De livery Program (CCSD) 
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4thHPNSP~"f'!tul'1~"""'" 
HPNSDP '.:iIi'~-{p "1"1 

~~"ffi 
<!l~'~f.:rtt."ni 

""l"'fllHPNSDPw;; 
~Hl~l?!;~ 

'<>I~r<1oe"ICfr!1:ij.~I!I'"1,,?'!.I 
~"'fIlf 

·b 

~Clc? ~,,:: ::.a1:r 

a~ ""1 ~,I.!: 

~~, "'~B .~. 
s-e , .. 
~~ '.b~ 

,,,, ,. ., 
'''' ~~ .... 
,. \!iR •• ,,, 

" se 

" .!):.~ B6 

" se ., B> 

"'~ ,"', ~~ e 

~\,],j~~~ 88:::''''' .:tol,J,~'9. 

~ »" -c-: 
-: 

Inforruution. Education anti C . ormuunicution (lEe) 

~!;l 'lrairnnc. Research and Dcvelorunent-Nf Pc neT (TRD) 
~ t. Strengthening ,.)1" Drug Administration and Management (SDAl\.'I) 

Ntusmg and Midwifery Education and Sen" ices (NlvJES) 
C>'W(NIPORT DGDA 6< DGNM) 

"'''' 

Human Resource Development (I-IRD) l1li 

Iruprovmg Fmnncral Mnnagement (IFfv!) 

Health Economics and Fmanc ing (I-n~F) 
l_Jhy~.;ical Facilnie s neve lopment (PFD) 

=(4thHPNSP) 
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:'\anu' of Ol~~aniz.ati()n: DGI-IS 

11) 

Manpower of .Ir-rl Sector 
Prugr •• nunc (HPNSDP) 

2011-2016) 

Grade 

(5) (6) 

Recommendation for 4th HPNSP 

'Alreadv 
Number transferred 
of posts to revenue 

budget 

(7) 

Grade for 
New Posts 

recommended 
by Finance 

Division 

(8) (9) 

Remarks for new posts 
recommended by 
Finance Division 

Sl. 
........:('. 

CArried 
over 'from 
Srd Sector 
Programme 
(HPNSDP) 

as per 
Decision of 
ECNEC· 

'}./4/5 

(lO)=07"'O~ (II) 
:'\!;Ikllla!. 

Ncotuuul. Child 
undAdolescciu 
I-I<;:;,llh 
f\-I:':C:\H-, 

fl,l LD's Office 

Number of 
New Posts 

recommended 
by Finance 

Division 

Total Posts 
(Carried 

over 
..•. New) 

Line Director 

'1'(1 be recrurtecl/attaclted 

16 

14 

Additional Responsibility 

To be outsourced 

Suhtotnl (LO's Office) 

Oflh:l! ShalwyaJ... 20 To be otusonrcecl/ 
attached 

6/7 

Deputy Prccram Mannger tProc. & 
Suuplvj 

til7/R 

To be deputed/attached 

To be deputed/attached 

6i7!R To be deputed/attached 

Deputy t'rogmm Manager (lEt..: & 
Bee) 

To be deputed/attached 

TCI be deputed/attached 6/7/8 

6171'6 

Store xianoger Additional Responsibihry 

To be recruited 

Additional Responsibility 

i'li'! Expanded Program of lrnrruuuzation (Ern 

Deputy Program "1\<1 annger lEFt & 
Stuveillance'r 

Deputy Program Mnnager rEiel d 
Service) 
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st. 
).;(' 

j\illtl1cC"fOP Name ('IfP05t 

Manpower- of 31"d Sector 
Progmnune'(HPNSDP) 

2011-201 

Grade 

Recommendation for .f.th,HPNSP 

(II) 

Alreadv 
Number transferred 
of posts to revenue 

budget. 

(9) (1O)~07+09 

To be outsourced 

(4) (3) (5) (6) 

Carried 
over from 
3rd Sector 

Programme 
(HPNSDP) 

as per 
Decision of 
ECNEC' 

Grade for Number or Total Posts 
New Posts New Posts 

(Carried 
Remarks for new pOM:'> 

recommended recommended recommended by 
by Finance by Finance 

over 
Finance Di vision 

Division Division 
+New) 

Budget Assistant 

(7) (8) 

Olflce Assi-cutn-Cornpurer 
Ouernrc ... r 

To be recruited 

16 To be outsourcerl 

Security Guard 

Transport Officer 10 Additional Responsibility 

Cleaner 

Office Shuhnyak 

Subrc ... till (EPI) 

6 Contact Out (Ansar 
Butilliony T~ be 
outsourced 

20 

Additional Responsibility 

10 Additional Responsibility 

14 To be recruited 

20 2 To be outsourced 

20 

27 27 

I'rognun Mnnoger 

(ill) National 'New home Health Progrurume (NNHP):md Integrated Management of Childhood Illness (fMC]) 

To be deputed/attached 0 6/7 

617/8 

61718 

617/8 

61718 

617/8 

To be depured-nttached 

To be deputed/attached 

To be deputed/attnched 

To be deputed/attached 

To he rleputed/artached 

Deputy Program Mnnnger (Admin 
s: Finnnce r 
Deputy Program Manager 
! Tminina & Cluld lnjuryj 
Deputy Program Manager 
(Newh0J11 Health) 
Deputy Program Manager 
r Monitorina & Data Quality) 
Deputy Program Manager 
(O .. oordination & Loeistic) 

','5;;'1. ',1':;; 
7fl:(t>t\iB'r, T!I'llt,~4.~~ I 
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SI 

Manpower of 3rd Sector 
Progr-amme (HPNSDP) 

2011-2016 
Carried 

over (rom 
Srd Sector 

Programme 
(HPNSDP) 

as per 
Decision of 
ECNEC'" 

Grade 

Already 
Number transferred 
of posts to revenue 

budget. 

Recommendation for 4th HPNSP 

To be deputed/attached 

·''"'n'l'I\'I')11!' , I , '" e') {'IJ (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)-07+09 (] I) 
~~f/ffr~i ~~~~) ,'?f"'WT f--+------+-=D-,\,-u,-:E=-n-"-,.-,o,-p-e-'m-"o-r-----+---'-'-+---'--'--1----'---+--'-::'---1---7-107-. --+---':-1 :_-+-'-ccI--+-::T:-o-:-b-e-O-\lI:-~O-t-trc':_·e-:t1:----I 

"r' ~fF:l~l~ ..'j'l~1Ttr-1' "':IT~qlrnf Office Shnhnyuk -----+----+---1----+---;;---1--co2"0--+----:--+--c:--+OT=-o-:I-,.-o-n-:-I'-Ot-"-'c-«'-I ---I 

l'\'~':;~,::"',;1';;;:W~·/,:'tn 4'Tl'~~m~r :Jf~T~ l Subtotal (NNHP&'I!\lCI,J 

(1Vi !\1;He'1H1! Health t MH) 

Grade for Number of Total Posts New Posts New Posts (Carried Remarks for new posts 
recommended recommended over recommended by 

by Finance by finance 
r New) 

Finance Division 
Division Division 

Deputy Program Manager ~E(lC) To be deputed/attached 

10 

617 

22 

Deputy Progrum Mnunger t DSF,I 

617/8 

611/8 To he deputed/attnohed 

Deputy l'rog mrn Manager (CSBA 
& ,\hcl\~'ifel""') 
Deputy Program Manager 
t xtonitorinm 

617/8 

'1'0 be deputed/attached 

To be deputed/attached 

Accounrmu 

Data Entry Operator t Steno­ 
T\ )[:'"I'i 

Ouerutor 

14 
16 T(.,he 

outsonrced'nttached 

10 

20 
Subtotal (~!HI 

tvi i Adolescent Health and School 
l-leelth 1.-\1-1 &.. SH) 

L)<;!pWY Proguun Manager (AH) 

t5Ji 

6/7/8 

"[('0 be deputecl-attnched 

To be depured/attuched 
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([) 

Manpower- of 31"(1 Sector 
Progrnnunc (HPNSDP) 

2011-20l()" 

N nmc of Post 
Already 

transferred 
to revenue 

budget. 

(6) 

o 

(11) 

Recommendation for 4th HPNSI' 

Grode 
Number 
of posts 

(7) (9) (10)-07+00 0) (YI 

Carried 
over from 
3rd Sector 
Programme 
(HPNSDP) 

as per 
Decision of 
ECNEC' 

Grade for 
New Posts 

recommended 
by Finance 

Division 

Number of 
New Posts 

recommended 
by Finance 

Division 

TClt.ll Posts 
(earned 

over 
I New) 

Remarks tor new PNI:'; 
recommended by 
Finance Division 

Alrcrnnnve 
~I~cliC'id Cure 

I.·\t\.rc·, 

nl!]1111)- Program Marmger (School 
lleulth) 

Deputy Program Manager (l\,I&E) 

Accountant 

Office Asst.ccum-Dnta Entry 
o aerator 

Driver 

Cleaner 

Subtotnl r AI-:I&SH) 

Total (MNC.AH) lJ 

(8) 

617lR TC'> he deputed/attached 

Line Director J/4 Additional Responsibility 
f-;-;p"'ro"'g"r:'-::,n"", ~"I""""'n,:-,g-o,-:-' ------+-----11---+-----1----+----'4;.,./5;--+--.;----1--7--..., ('IT to be deputed/attached 

Deputy I'rogrnm Manager 5-7 

Ace o unts Officer 10 

Accountnru 14 

(i) LO's orne- 

Sub-total !LD':d)fJj(,!O!) 

(ii) Strongthontng of Dtrectornte & Regfsn-ntlon Council Office, J)GHS 

Medical Officer (Unani) 

Medical Oflrcert Ayurvedic] I 
I 
I 
I 

61718 To be deputed/attached 

To be recruited 

10 To be outsourced 

1·'1 To be attached 

16 To be outsourced 

20 To be outsourced 

20 To be outsourced 

12 12 

13 60 73 

To be deputed/artnched 

I I 
I I 

I I I 
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Nnrnc ('fOP 

Phvsrccl 
Fucilihes 

Dcvclopmcn 
r (PFDl 

Manpower- 01" Jnl Sector 
Progrummo (HPNSOl') 

. _cZOll-201§)_ 

\21 

To1al: i\lOI{F\V 
Cl'and TuJ"I! -HIl H PNSP 

Carried over 
frolll3ni 
Sector 

Programme 
(1IPNSDP) 

as per 
Decislon of 
EeNEe" 

Rocommcnuutton for 4th HPNSP 

Name of Post 

Sub-total (HN HA) 

Grade Number 
of' posts 

(5) 

Already 
n-nnsferrecl 
\(1 revenue 

budget. 

f.61 (7) 

Total 
Post" 

(Carri-ed 
over 

+Ncw) 

Grade for New 
Po~1~ 

recommended 
by vtnence 
Division 

Number of 
New Posts 

recomm en dec! 
by Finance 

Division 

Remarks 1.0r new 
posts recommended 
by Finance Division 

(..J) 

12 

(,(, 

16682 369 

12 

62 
16221 

l8) \,9) rlO)-7+9 u r: 

33 45 

2/'}. Additional 
.'),-." Rl:!spLIJ1. ..• ibility orto 

be deputed/attached 

5·/ 

5-9 15 15 "rt1 he dcpI"c\j.':lII:ldlCd 

To be lICJ1l1tctl'n1t;l~'hcd 

I" To be attached/recnuted 

ltl To be ontsonrceo 

16 

20 
~l <I 

161 223 
4416 2U{J.l7 

Total (Health Economics and 
Fimmcim!) 

Line Director 

[)<!pllly PrClgram i\., enager 
(P\V[l s: HED,) 

Progrnrn M,llKlger (Located 0'11 

i\10HFW. P\VD & HED) 

Scheme Coordinator 

Accounts Officer rl.ocared at 
HED) 
Accountant (Located at jlWD 
and HI~D) 

Driver 

Coo-purer Operator rI ,nc.iled 
at ~ IOHF\V, p\Vn &. HEn) 

"I'('~b rnchrdcd ill the 3rt! Sector Prograituuc fHPNSl)P) wi ll be curried over (excluding lhc pests transferred [0 revenue) to the 4111 HPNSP keeping the grudc and method of recruitment 
I ndditionnl 1':!spl"n:o;ibility;depllt'1ti0n:~ltt;):dUllentldirect recruitment/outsourcing etc.) of the respective posts unchanged. 






